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... Exploration Licences 102/87 Queenstown, 55/89 Mt Darwin and 12/92 South
Queenstown cover a 40km N-S trending exposure of Cambrian Mt Read Volcanics from
Lake Margaret to South Darwin Peak. E.L.' s 102/87 and 55/89 are held by BHP
Minerals Ltd and explored by RGC Exploration under a joint venture agreement
entered into on 29th November, 1991. RGC acquired an adjoining area as E.L.
12/92 on 12th October 1992. The total area covered by these licences is 249 sq
km.

Work completed on these licences in the past 12 months covered two main areas,
West SedgWick and Garfield/Clark Valley. The stratigraphic top of an andesite
sequence at West Sedgwick is considered to be a "favourable horizon" for the
development of VHMS mineralisation. The andesite sequence is being tested by
drill holes at a 400m spacing, designed to intersect the overlying sediment
package at a vertical depth of about 300m. Two of the planned four holes WS006
and WS007 were drilled during 1992/93. The results of WS006 were disappointing
but WS007 intersected a significant alteration zone with over 200m of strong
sil ica-sericite-pyrite alteration in strongly cleaved andesitic to basaltic

• rocks.

In the Garfield-Clark Valley area, mapping and multi-element soil geochemistry
has highlighted the potential of a group of andesitic rocks in the Garfield
Valley. Further detailed mapping is planned in this area before selecting a
drill site to test these rocks .

•
-v-



RGC EXPLORATION PTY LIMITED 02200';'

•
1. INTRODUCTION

Exploration Licences 102/87 - Queenstown and 55/89 Mt Darwin are held by BHP
Minerals Ltd. (BHPM) and are explored by RGC Exploration Ltd under the terms
and conditions of a joint venture agreement. An adjoining 1icence, E.L.
12/92 is held by RGC. Approval has been granted allowing the joint
report i ng of the exp1orat i on work because the tenements form a singl e
coherent geological block.

The tenements currently occupy a total area of 249 sq kms surrounding
Queenstown extending to the north, in part, some 30 kms to Moxon Saddle and
to the south some 25 kms to South Darwin Peak (Figure 1). They cover a
significant portion of the Cambrian Mount Read Volcanics. These rocks host
a variety of significant mineral occurrences.

•
( i )

( i i )

(iii)

Zinc

Copper
Gold

volcanic-hosted massive sulphide deposits,
ego Hellyer, Que River, Rosebery, Hercules
and Tasman Crown
Mt Lyell style mineralisation
Henty style mineralisation.

•

Much of the previous work in this area targetted copper-gold mineralisation
of the Mt Lyell style. More recently BHPM covered selected areas with
blanket UTEM looking for VMS mineralisation. This was supported by some
geological mapping and rock chip/stream sediment geochemistry.

RGC is also exploring this area for Rosebery-style VMS mineralisation. The
exploration approach which has been applied involves detailed geological
mapping in an attempt to identify possible mineralised horizons and
alteration zones. This mapping is supported by multi-element soil and rock
geochemistry. Any alteration zones thus identified can be tested by deep
drilling and down-hole geophysics.

This report details the work completed by RGC during the period April 1992
to March 1993. This work has been undertaken in two areas, West Sedgwick
and Garfield/Clark Valley. A prospective andesite sequence identified in
the West Sedgwick area in the previous 12 month period has been re-mapped

-1-



022008

EXCLUSIONS
TO E.L. 12/92

Scm

LAND TENURE

I"

E.L. 102/87. 55/89 & 12/92
COMPIlED W.O.1It

OATE 7/82

DRAWN IIl.O.W

CHECKED M.J.f

,=>00
"",.

RGe EXPLORATION PTY. LTD.

()
o

o

,,
I,
I

\ ...--,...',
/-,---,,

"

20 OOOmN

340 OOOmN

DRAWING 10. 55J2/147 SCALE 1,250 000 FlC. 1



RGC EXPLORAnON PTY LIMITED 022009

and tested by drill ing. In the Garfield/Clark Valley, soil samples
collected during a major helicopter-supported mapping programme were
analysed for a broad suite of elements. These results formed the basis for
developing litho-geochemical maps.

2. LAND TENURE

E.L. 102/87 - Queenstown was granted to BHPM on 22nd April, 1988.
tenement initially covered 95 sq kms in three separate parts (Figure

The
1)

Pa rt (i)

Part (ii)
Part (iii)

Queenstown of 74 sq kms
Garfield of 19 sq kms
Moxon Saddle of 2 sq kms

•

•

Part (i) totally enclosed the Mt Lyell Mine Lease, 30M/80. In 1988 Mining
Lease App1i cat ion areas (MLA' s) were cancelled by Mt Lyell increas ing the
area of Part (i) to 79 sq kms. Again in early 1992 additional MLA's were
relinquished further increasing Part (i) to 84 sq kms. This tenement
currently covers 105 sq kms and is due for 50% reduction on or before 22nd
April, 1993. A meet i ng with representat ives of the Department of Mi nes
Tasmania (DMT) was held on 15th April, 1992 where RGCE expressed its
interest in postponing the reduction date by 12 months due to its recent
entry into the Agreement with BHPM.

E.L. 55/89 - Ht Darwin was granted to BHPM on 5th May, 1990. This tenement

covers 78 sq kms and links Parts (i) and (ii) of E.L. 102/87 (Figure 1)
resulting in a continuous exposure of Mt Read Volcanics over a strike length
of 14 sq kms which is explored as a single coherent block. Because of this
BHPM was successful in gaining approval fro~ the DMT to jointly report on
exploration activities (15th March, 1991).

E.L. 12/92 - South Queenstown was granted to RGC on 12th October 1992. This

tenement forms a narrow strip partly enclosing the other E.L. 'so It is

divided into 3 parts:

-2-
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Part (i ) 49 sq kms on the eastern side of the West Coast
Range• Part (i i ) 15 sq kms over Mt Sorell and Mt Strahan

Part (iii) 2 sq kms south of lake Margaret.

A significant portion of E.l.'s 102/87 and 55/89 was within the South-West
Conservation Area (SWCA) and considered to be "sensitive". Recently the
SWCA has been revoked in areas north of Macquarie Harbour, however
exploration activities in the Garfield/Clark Valley are still subject to
approval from the Mineral Exploration Working Group.

The Agreement with BHPM, dated 29th November 1991, commits Renison to spend
a minimum of $300,000 on exploration within the first year and then for
subsequent years to meet the minimum statutory commitments imposed by the
DMT. To complete the transfer of 70% interest in the tenements and be
operators it is necessary for Renison to spend $1.5M within five years as
sole contributor to exploration expenditure.

• 3. PREVIOUS WORK

Previous exploration in the Garfield/Clark Valley and West Sedgwick areas is
detailed in Cameron and Read (1991) and Halley (1992). Since the granting
of the present licences, BHPM established a grid covering the Garfield,
Thomas currie and upper Clark valleys. The entire grid was tested with
UTEM, geologically mapped and rock chip sampled. The only significant
conductor detected was along the Thomas Curri e valley. Th i s anoma 1y was
tested by drilling and was found to be due to carbonaceous Gordon limestone
hidden by glacially transported scree.

Since entering the joint-venture, RGC extended the grid further south in the
Clark Valley. The gridded area was remapped at 1:5,000 scale. A total of
261 rock chip samples were collected during the course of the mapping. Soil
samples were collected at 50m spacings on lines 400m apart.

• In the West SedgWick area, BHPM established a grid from the
of the Mount lyell Mine lease to lake Margaret village.

north-west side
This grid was

-3-



RGe EXPLORATlON PTY LIMITED
02 Q 011/", ~ .--J.I..

•

•

•

surveyed with UTEM. No significant conductors were detected in the West

Sedgwick area.

RGC mapped the West Sedgwick grid and collected 139 rock chip samples. Work
concentrated on an extens i on of the andes it i c volcani cs that host the
Comstock mineralisation within the Mount Lyell Mine Lease. Mapping
identified a patchy zone of alteration along the top of the andesites,
beneath a band of sediments that locally form a base to the Tyndall Group
Volcanics. A soil sampling programme was designed to test this
stratigraphic position. The results of this programme were presented by

Halley (1992).

4. WORK COMPLETED

4.1 Garfield/Clark Valley

4.4.1 Rock Chip Geochemistry

During the 1991/92 mapping programme, 261 rock chip samples were
collected. These samples were analysed for a broad range of
elements by AAS, XRF and NAA . Although these results were
presented in the last annual report (Halley, 1992) there had been

insufficient time to evaluate the results. The samples collected
were intended to provide a collection of "type" examples of the
different 1ithologies as well as a set of altered or unusual
rocks. An evaluation of the geochemical results was made using
RGC's Geochemical Analysis System (GAS) software.

4.1.2 Soil Geochemistry

Similarly, during the 1991/92 season, 1,416 soil samples were
collected, but no assay data were available at the time of the
last report. The soil samples were submitted to Analabs in Cooee

for analysis of a range of elements by AAS, XRF and NAA. These
results have also been evaluated using the GAS software.

-4-



RGC EXPLORATION PTY LIMITED

•

•

•

4.1. 3 Petrology

Forty-eight rock chip samples and corresponding analyses were

submitted to Tony Crawford for petrographic description. It was
intended that the petrology plus geochemistry would enable a
better interpretation of the rocks in the Garfield grid and also
form the basis for comparison with other areas in the Mount Read

Volcanics.

4.1.4 Geological Interpretation

Geological fact maps based on the grid mapping and selected ridge
and creek traverses were presented in Halley (1992). Geological
interpretation maps were compiled from the factual geology, the

litho-geochemical maps generated from the GAS program and from
the petrology report compiled by Tony Crawford.

4.1.5 Rehabilitation

BHP were advised by RGC on 20 August 1992 that the Garfield track
and Camp 4 in the Clark Valley were no longer required. BHP
subsequently contracted Tim Duckett of Land Rehabilitation
Services (LRS) to supervise the rehabilitation work. LRS
organised an inspection of the track with the Mineral Exploration
Work i ng Group (MEWG) on 16 February 1993, before the
rehabil itation work commenced. Camp 4 was badly damaged by a
storm, probably during the winter of 1991. Personnel from RGC
dismantled the sheds and packed up the remaining equipment and

rubbish from the site of Camp 4. All of this material was
removed by helicopter on 17 November 1992.

-5-
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4.2 Wes t Sedgw; ck

4.2.1 Rock Chip Geochemistry

During mapping of the West Sedgwick and Comstock grids, 139 rock
chip samples were presented in last years annual report. These
results have also been evaluated using the GAS software.

4.2.2 Soil Geochemistry

During the 1991/92 field season, a soil sampling programme was
completed in the Agglomerate Hill area. The results and
interpretation of this survey were presented in the last annual
report. This data has also been re-assessed and re-interpreted
using the GAS programme. This re-interpretation contributed to
the geological interpretation.

4.2.3 Mapping

Prior to drilling in the West Sedgwick area, remapping at 1:1,000
scale of a sheet centred over Agglomerate Hill was completed.
This was done to ensure optimum selection of a drill site to test

the andesite sequence at Agglomerate Hill. Following this, a
geological interpretation map was compiled from the 1:1,000 and
1:5,000 scale geological fact maps and the interpreted results of
the rock chip and soil geochemistry.

4.2.4 Drill ing

Drill hole WS005 was planned as an extension of WS4, drilled by

Goldfields Exploration in 1987. The reason for drilling this
hole was because WS4 intersected an unusual hematitic limestone
unit near the end of the hole. This is considered to be a

correlate of a limestone found in the vicinity of Comstock. On

the basis of its isotope geochemistry, the assymetry of the
alteration below versus above the limestone, and in one instance,
an association of the limestone with a small massive sulphide

-6-
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lens at Comstock, this limestone is interpreted as a low
temperature exhal ite. It was considered therefore that WS005
shoul d be dri 11 ed beyond the end of WS4 to fully test the
andesite sequence that contains the limestone and also to test
the volcanic sequence in the vicinity of the intersection of the
West Sedgwi ck and Great Lyell Faults, a structural pos it ion
analogous to that of Cape Horn. The PVC casing in WS4 could not
be removed so it was considered to be easier to restart the hole
from surface rather than go back down WS4.

Longyear were contracted to drill WS005. An LY44 rig was flown
by he1icopter to the site on 2 Apri 1 1992. Dri 11 i ng of WS005
commenced on 4 April 1992. The hole was drilled to a depth of
97.9m in HQ before the rod string was broken at SOm when trying
to pull it out. Attempts to retrieve the rods remainin9 in the
hole were unsuccessful due to material falling in from further up
the hole. WS005A was lipped off the broken rod with a 1.5m NQ
barrel, NQ core starting at 52.0m. This hole continued to 124.0m
where a major fault was encountered. To progress beyond this
fault it was necessary to ream the hole out in HQ, case off in
HQ, and continue in NQ. This proved time consuming and
expensive, with bits being destroyed trying to ream past the rods
left in WS005. WS005A was abandoned and the rig was shifted a
metre forward.

A helicopter had to fly in additional consumables to the drill
site on 24 April 1992. WS006 was commenced on 26 April 1992.
The hole was cased off in HQ at 197.2m and continued in NQ to
3BO.Bm. Down-hole surveys were taken every 30m with an Eastman
Single shot camera and core orientation surveys were done with a
Van Ruth orientator, but only in competent ground. The hole was
completed on 1 June 1992. All rods and casing were successfully
retrieved from the hole. The hole was cased with PVC. The drill
rig and core were not flown out from the site until 16 November
1992 due to a combination of bad weather and unavailability of
Longyear personnel.

-7-
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When the core was eventually flown out, it was transported to
RGC's Queenstown core shed where it was logged and RQD' sand

recoveries were calculated. A portion of the core was split and
submitted for assay. The position of the collar was determined
by West Coast Surveys, who also re-checked the co-ordinates of
the WS004 collar.

A programme of six drill holes was planned between the Comstock
chert and WS006. The purpose of these holes was to test the top
of the andesite sequence, particul arly the position of the
inferred exha1i te hori zon, at a depth of around 300m below
surface, below the range of detection of surface EM methods. The ~

holes were planned at a 400m spacing so that the entire andesite
sequence between holes coul d be tested by down -ho1e EM. The
first three holes in this programme tested targets within the
Mount Lyell Mine Lease. Two of these holes were collared just
within E.L. 102/87 but drilled south into the M.L. and so will

not be reported here. Of the remaining three holes two were
planned within E.L. 102/87 and one was to be collared within the
M.L., drilling towards E.L. 102/87. At the time of writing this
report one of these three proposed hal es WS007 had just been
completed.

Diamond Drilling Tasmania were contracted to drill WS007 from the
saddle between Agglomerate Hill and Zig Zag Hill. An LY44 rig
was flown in by helicopter on 4 February 1993. The drillers
wal ked in and out daily along grid 1ine 6200N from the Lake

Margaret Road. The hole was cased off in HQ at 103m and
continued in NQ to 499.2m. The hole was ended on 8 March 1993.
At the time of writing, the rig and core had not been removed
from the site so no further details of the hole can be reported
at this stage. However prel iminary observations of the core

indicate that the hole intersected a sequence of basaltic pillow
lavas and massive andesites with strong to intense silica­

sericite-pyrite alteration, passing into a more weakly altered
package of andesitic volcaniclastics and sediments.

-8-
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5. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

5.1 Garfield/Clark Valley

•

The Geochemi ca1 Anal ys is System (GAS) is a PC operated program for
analysing and evaluating multielement geochemistry. The programme uses
statistical methods, particularly principle component analysis and
discriminant analysis to recognise domains or chemically similar
populations within a geochemical dataset. Once a particular group has
been identified it can be colour coded to distinguish it from the other
chemical groups. In this way, litho-geochemical maps can be built up
from a multi-element database. GAS has a range of other options, for
example, each sample can be represented on a map as a symbol of the
determined colour code, with the symbol size proportional to the assay
value for a particular metal. In this way, for example, a map of the
distribution of lead could be produced with colours representing litho­
geochemical units.

The following suite of elements were measured for both the rock chip
and soil samples from both the Garfield/Clark Valley grid and the West
Sedgwick area.

ELEMENTSLAB METHOD................................................................................................................, - .

ANALABS AAS

ANALABS XRF

BECQUEREL NAA

Cu, Pb, In, Ag, Ni, Mg

P, Ti, V, lr

Sb, As, Ba, Br, Ce, Cs, Cr, Co, Eu, Au,
Hf, Ir, Fe, La, Lu, Mo, K, Rb, Sm, Sc,

............................................................................ ........?~.! ~.~..! ~.~.? T~!. ....T~..! ?..~} ~.? ~'.v..b..!. ~.~ .

5.1.1 Rock Chip Geochemistry

•

The rock chip samples from the Garfield/Clark Valley grid were
split into 5 litho-geochemical groups. These groups correspond

to Yolande Ri ver Sequence vol can ics, Central Vol can i c Complex

volcanics, a range of epiclastics, andesites and black shales.

Some of the element associations that define these groupings, and
a colour coded litho-geochemical map are shown in plans 5 and 6.
Distributions of Cu, Pb, In, Ag, AU, Ba, As and Sb relative to

-9-
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•
the colour groupings are shown in plans 7 and 8. Apart from one
value of 0.95% Cu in a shaly epiclastic, the andesites in the
Garfield Valley generally have a higher background in most metals

than the other rock types. Although the most obvious alteration
zones mapped on the grid occur in and around the andesites, the
unaltered andesites also have relatively high metal backgrounds.
One isolated sample of 3.1 ppm Au should also be noted.

5.1.2 Soil Geochemistry

The soil samples from the Garfield/Clark Valley grid were sub­
divided into 7 geochemical groups. These included the 5 groups
recognised in the rock chip samples plus one group corresponding
to the Own conglomerate plus another distinctive group which
corresponds to the Pioneer Beds. The groups are:

•
( i )

( i i )

(iii)
(i v)

(v)

(v i )

(v i i )

Yolande River Sequence volcanics
Central Volcanic Complex volcanics

epiclastics within both the YRS and CVC
black shales within both the YRS and CVC
andes ites
a small wedge of Owen conglomerate at the southern end
of the grid
Pioneer beds.

•

Some of the element associations contributing to the
classification of the groups are shown in plan 9. The
distinction between the two Owen sandstone units is interesting,
one characterised by detrital zircon and the other by detrital
chromite. The 1itho-geochemical map derived from the soil
samples is shown in plan 10. Distributions of Cu, Pb, In, Ag,
Au, Ba, As and Sb are shown in plans 11 and 12. In terms of
these elements, two units stand out. Not surprisingly the black

shales have relatively high Cu, Pb, In, As and Sb. More
significantly, the andesites in the Garfield Valley have elevated
Cu, Pb, In and Au. One samples reached 0.48% Cu and several

samples were around 0.1 ppm Au.

-10-
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5.1. 3 Petrology

Tony Crawford's petrology report is presented as Appendix 3
(sample locations are given in plans 2, 3 and 4). A number of
conclusions are made from this work.

(i) The CVC rocks are dominated by rhyol itic to dacitic
lavas and shallow intrusives.

(i i) Many of the rocks mapped as YRS I avas are actually
volcaniclastics as is evident from the abundance of
broken crystals and tube pumice fragments.

(iii) Some of the YRS sediments contain Precambrian
metamorphic detritus, a characteristic of the overlying
Tyndall Group epiclastics on the flanks of Mount
Sorell.

(iv) The andesites in the Garfield Valley petrographically
and geochemically closely resemble the Crown Hill and
Anthony Road andesites. These are quite unusual rocks,
and there seems little doubt that they are correlates.

5.1.4 Geological Interpretation

The description of the geological units from the 1991-92 report
(Halley, 1992) is included below:

Central Volcanic Complex (Ccf)

The oldest rocks occurring in the 9ridded area are those
belonging to the Central Volcanic Complex. These rocks occur
along the eastern side of the grid and extend up onto the crest
of the West Coast Range. In the northern part of the gri d the
Ccf can be di vi ded into 3 units on the bas is of textural
variations. ccn is feldspar phyric, typically with around 5%
feldspar phenocrysts up to 2 to 3 mm long. It has a distinctive
granular groundmass which is best seen on weathered surfaces.
Ccf2 is also feldspar phenocrysts up to 5mm. It has a very fine­
grained groundmass. Ccfl was observed only along Thomas Currie
Rivulet on the south-western side of Snake Spur. It has a fine

-11-
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granular groundmass like Ccf3 but has very sparse phenocrysts.
These units are most likely, massive rhyolitic to dacitic lavas.

In many instances the Ccf rocks have developed a penetrative
cleavage and have been metamorphosed to greenschist grade. This
had the effect of destroying much of the primary texture. Such
rock have been mapped as und i fferent i ated Ccf. The Central
Volcanics also includes narrow bands of well-bedded black
siltstone.

Yolande Sequence (Cy)

Rock belonging to the Yolande Sequence occur along the centre of
the Clark and Garfield Valleys and over the northern end of the
Currie-Garfield divide. The distinctive feature of the Cy group
compared to the Ccf is the present of conspicuous quartz
phenocrysts. The most common rock type within the Cy group has
5 to 20% quartz phenocrysts, usually around 3mm, but as coarse as
5mm, set in a very fine-grained groundmass (Cytq). In outcrop
these rocks are white in colour, and typically are strongly
foliated. They commonly also contain feldspar phenocrysts
(Cytqf) but this is obvious only in less fo1 iated outcrops.
Towards the top of the sequence, the rocks contain coarse mica
phenocrysts (Cytqm). The mica appears to be muscovite but
probab1y was ori gi na lly bi ot ite. Other than the porphyrit i c
nature, the Cyt rocks rarely have any distinctive textures
preserved, although some flow banded outcrops have been observed.

At the northern and southern ends of the grid it is relatively
straight forward to determine the position of the Cyt-Ccf
contact. However, in the central part of the gri d for about
I.5km either side of Slate Spur, the contact is not a simple one,
containing several alterations between Cyt and Ccf. Creek

traverses through this zone indicate that the Ccf is cut by dykes
of Cytq. Three well exposed intrusive contacts occur at 321985N
381310E, 321170N 381255E and 319200N 382155E. Although some
small intrusives have been mapped, most of the Cytq rocks are
probably lavas, along with derived sediments.
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Some sediment dominated (Cys) packages have been mapped within
the Cy group. These can occur anywhere through the group but are
most common towards the top of the sequence. The best exposed
group of sediments occurs along the Garfield River between 2000N
and 4400N. The sediments include greywacke, 1ithic arenite,
siltstone and laminated mudstone. Graded bedding indicates that
this is a west facing sequence.

Another unit whi ch has been mapped wi th i n the Cy group is a
coarse crystal-rich epiclastic unit (Cye). It is a green rock,
ri ch in coarse feldspar phenocrysts, with mi nor quartz
phenocrysts and lithic fragments. It appears to grade up into
finer-grained crystal rich rocks and bedded siltstones. This is

interpreted to be a mass-flow unit.

Andesites

Small andesite bodies have been mapped within both the Cy and Ccf
groups. The best example of the andesite is on line 1800N. This
outcrop contains relatively fresh, undeformed, hornblende­
feldspar phyric andesite similar in appearance to the Crown Hill
andesite. However most of the andesite occurrences are
relatively weathered, cleaved and altered to sericite-chlorite,
although rel ict textures may still be evident. A long narrow
body of andes ite has been interpreted between 1ines 2000N and
3400N. Occurrences of sediment overlying the andesite suggest
that this may be an extrusive rock. Another andesite body has
been interpreted near the Thomas Currie Rivulet, within the Ccf,
although all exposures of this rock are deeply weathered.

Tyndall Group

Coarse volcaniclastic conglomerate, correlated with the Tyndall
Group, overlies the Yolande Sequence along the western side of

the grid. The clasts are very well rounded and were formed from
a variety of quartz-phyric volcanics. There is also a

significant proportion of clasts formed from Precambrian
quartzite. Rare clasts contain veins of magnetite similar to
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those occurring in the Ccf adjacent to the Darwin Granite.
Ctc unit also contains beds of volcaniclastic sandstone and
grey siltstone.

The
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The best exposed contact between the Ctc and Cy sequences is in
the Garfield River between lines 4200N and 4400N. The coarse
conglomeratic base of the Ctc appears to cross-cut beds in the
underlying Cys siltstone, but this appears to be a scour feature
as siltstone beds within the Ctc have the same orientation as
beds within the Cys. Exposures in smaller creeks to the south
all suggest that the Cys and Ctc are conformable.

Owen Conglomerate

The Owen Conglomerate forms topographic highs because of its hard
siliceous nature. In the area of the grid it forms the ridge
between the Garfi e1d Ri ver and Fl annigans Creek and it forms
Snake Spur. Along these two ridges, the Owen occurs as a clean
quartz sandstone with some horizons containing small quartzite
pebbles. These rocks are correlates to the Pioneer Beds. The
ridges of Owen are limbs of synclines, plunging gently to the
northwest. In both of these synclines, the thickness of the Owen
decreases significantly from south-east to north-west,
particularly in the area around Flannigans Flats. No well­
exposed contacts between the Owen Conglomerate and the underlying
sequences were observed. However, along the Garfi eIdRiver
between lines 4200N and 4400N, the Ctc dips west at around 80°
while the Ooc dips west at about 60°. Similarly on Mount Sorell,
the Owen Conglomerate dips less steeply than the underlying Ctc,
suggesting an angular unconformity even though both sediments
occupy the same depositional basis.

Gordon Limestone

The north-west plunging synclines in the Garfield and Thomas
Currie valleys contain cores of Gordon Limestone. Acid
groundwater leaching of the limestone leaves a residue of black
carbonaceous pug, some of which occurs at the northern end of
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Flannigans Creek. This is the only "outcrop" of the limestone.
Elsewhere it is covered by Quaternary alluvium and screen
deposits.

Discussion

The Yolande Sequence is considered by Keith Corbett to be older
than the Central Volcanic Complex, however, field relationships
observed in the Garfield/Clark Valley area suggest the opposite.
The best evidence comes from the Cytq dykes intruding the Ccf.
The other evidence is the stratigraphic relationship of these two
units with the overlying Tyndall Group. A significant
unconformity between the Tyndall Group and the Central Volcanics
is exposed on the South Darwin Plateau. At this location the Ccf
was intruded by the Darwin Granite which was subsequently
unroofed and eroded pri or to depos i t ion of the Tynda11 Group.
Large clasts of Darwin Granite occur in the basal section of the
Ctc. However, the Ctc appears to conformably overlie the Yolande
Sequence. The most probable interpretation of these
relationships is that the Yolande Sequence unconformably overlies
the Central Volcanics.

The Yolande Sequence occurring in the Garfield/Clark Valley area
appears to be very similar to the rocks in the Yolande River and
Lynch Creek sect ions mapped on the Department of Mi nes MRV
Project "Queenstown" sheet. In the Garfield area there is
apparently a greater proportion of lavas whereas the other areas
of Yolande Sequence have more epiclastics, greywackes and
turbidites. The geology of the Garfield area appears generally
to be similar to the rest of the MRV south of the South Henty
Fault. The Garfield area does not appear to contain a correlate
of the "Comstock Tuff" which would be expected to occur between
the Yolande Sequence and the Tyndall conglomerate. However, the

andesites mapped within the Garfield Valley occur at a
stratigraphic position similar to the Lynch Creek Basalt.

Little hydrothermal alteration was observed within the gridded
area. The most obvious alteration is the occurrence of
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magnetite-quartz-chlorite veins within the Central Volcanics on
the eastern side of Clark Valley. These veins are obviously
related to the Darwin Granite and are not considered to be of
economic significant. Small areas of intense silica-sericite­
pyrite alteration occur in and around the andesites, particularly
on line 1aOON. Along lines 4200N and 4000N, the Ctc is
silicified and sericitised, with coarse cubes of limonite after
pyrite.

Geological interpretation maps were compiled from the fact maps,
the litho-geochemical maps and assisted in part from the
petro1ogi ca1 descri pt ions. There were areas where the
lithogeochemical map indicated slightly different boundaries to
the fact mapping, particularly in areas of poor outcrop. It also
suggested some dacites were i ncorrectl y mapped as andes ites,
particularly near the Thomas Currie Rivulet.

Mapping of the eastern side of the West Coast Range from Mt
Huxley to Mount Darwin is on-going.

A complex sequence of volcanic derived conglomerates, sandstones
and siltstones and quartz-feldspar bearing lavas crops out on the
eastern flanks of the West Coast Range in the Mt Huxley-Mt Darwin
area, and can be subdivided into two stratigraphic units.

The Eastern Sequence is a mixed sequence of quartz bearing
volcaniclastic conglomerate, sandstone and siltstone with
interbedded quartz-feldspar±biotite bearing lavas. It is
overlain by the Tyndall Group, a sequence of predominantly
pebble-cobble grade quartz bearing volcaniclastic conglomerates
with interbedded volcaniclastic sandstone and siltstone. Since
both sequences are dominated by abundant quartz-rich detritus
correlation in the field can be at times problematic, however the
absence of lava units in the Tyndall Group (in this area at
least) and the apparent conformable relationship between the
upper parts of the Tyndall Group and the Owen Conglomerate can be
used as a guide. The nature of the contact between the Eastern
Sequence and the Tyndall Group can be inferred as an irregular
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erosional surface which has subsequently been highly modified by
later folding and faulting.

The Eastern Sequence crops out as belt from the King River to
near Mt Darwin. It is generally bounded to the west by the
feldspar rich Central Volcanics. The contact between these
sequences is variable and may be faulted, interfingered and/or
unconformable. It is of particular exploration interest as many
small mines and prospects (eg. Jukes Pty and Upper Lake Jukes)
occur at or near this contact.

The nature of the contact has many stratigraphic implications.
At Allens Creek and in the Upper Lake Jukes area small lensoidal
units of feldspar phyric lava occur within the Eastern Sequence.
Pemberton and Corbett (1992) suggest that these may represent an
interfi ngeri ng between the Central Vol can i cs and the Eastern
Sequence and impl i es that parts of the Eastern Sequence and
Central Volcanics are locally contemporaneous. The small units
of Central Volcanics at Upper Lake Jukes have also been
considered to represent topographic highs around which the
Eastern Sequences has been unconformably depos ited thus
suggesting that the Eastern Sequence may be locally younger than
the central volcanics. The problem of the stratigraphic
relationship between the Central Volcanics and the Eastern
Sequence remains largely unresolved.

Mt Mount Darwin, the Darwin Granite intrudes both the Eastern
Sequence and the Central Volcanics and places some timing
relationships between the Eastern Sequence and the Tyndall Group.

Rocks assigned to the Tyndall Group are well exposed on the
eastern slopes of Mt Huxl ey. They cons i st predomi nantl y of
pebble-boulder grade quartz bearing volcaniclastic conglomerates

with minor interbedded volcaniclastic sandstone and siltstone.
To the north east of Mt Huxl ey they are in contact with the
Central Volcanics. The contact is irregular and probably is an
unconformity modified by later folding.
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A small inlier of Central Volcanics lava crops out on the eastern
slopes of Mt Huxl ey. In contrast to the surround i ng Tyndall
Group sediments it has abundant hematite veining and sericite
alteration. Such alteration is obviously pre-Tyndall Group
depos it i on and the in1i er may represent a 1oca1 pre-Tynda11
topographic high.

The upper parts of the Tyndall Group may be partly equivalent to
the basal units of the Owen Conglomerate (the Jukes
Conglomerate). Sparse quartzite clasts may be found within
Tyndall Group volcaniclastic rocks. A significant feature of the
Tyndall Group rocks in the South Darwin Peak and Mt Sorell-Mt
Strahan areas is the presence of granite detritus. This implies

rapid uplift and erosion of the volcanic pile.prior to Tyndall
Group deposition.

5.2 West Sedgw; ck

5.2.1 Rock Chip Geochemistry

Analysis of the West Sedgwick rock chip results shows that the
rocks in thi s area very compos i tiona11 y from rhyolites to
basalts. Five groups were identified (Plan 17). These groups

are:
(i) YRS rhyolitic volcanics
(ii) CVC rhyolites
(iii) CVC dacites
(iv) andesites, including both the Crown Hill type and the

Agglomerate Hill andesite

(v) basalt.

The basalts are very distinctive chemically and petrographically.
They have a conspicuous amygdaloidal texture. The distribution

of the lithogeochemical groups is shown in plan 18.
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5.2.2 Soil Geochemistry

Results of the soil geochemistry survey were discussed by Halley
(1992). However, a further analysis of the results using the GAS
programme is included here. Five distinct geochemical groups
could be recognised within the dataset (plan 19):
(i) CVC felsic volcanics
(ii) quartz phyric Comstock Tuff
(iii) a mappable unit within the Comstock Tuff with a

relatively mafic provenance
(iv) Agglomerate Hill andesite
(v) hornblende-phyric andesites of the Crown Hill types and

derived volcaniclastics.

The distribution of these units is shown in plan 20.

5. 2.3 Mapp i ng

A 1:1,000 scale sheet was mapped on the southern slopes of Zig
Zag Hill (Plan 21). This area includes the top of the andesite
sequence. Agglomerate Hill andesite occurs in the south-west
corner of the sheet. It is overl ain sequent i ally by poorl y
exposed siltstone, a basal quartz-phyric Comstock Tuff unit, a
unit within the Comstock Tuff sourced from a mafic provenance,
characterised by abundant feldspar phenocrysts and a lack of
quartz, and then a thick sequence of typical Comstock Tuff. A
major east-west fault is inferred to run across the centre of the
sheet. North of the fault, a coarse-grained hornblende-phyric
andesite occurs in the north-west corner of the sheet and
Comstock Tuff occurs in the north east corner. Between the
andesite and the Comstock Tuff is a mixed sequence of andesitic
volcaniclastics sourced from the hornblende phyric andesite,
siltstone and Comstock Tuff. There is insufficient outcrop to

adequately interpret the geology in th is sequence. The major

east-west fault is interpreted from the displacement of the mafic
Comstock Tuff unit and a similar displacement of some unusual
amygdaloidal basalts. The thickness of some of the units,
particularly the Comstock Tuff, changes significantly across the
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fault, thus it is interpreted to have a component of Cambrian,
syn-depositional movement. This fault has probably controlled
the emplacement of the hornblende-phyric intrusive.

An unresolved problem exists in the interpretation between lines
6000N and 6200N. The mafic Comstock Tuff unit on 1ine 6000N
apparently correlates with a very similar looking, crystal-rich
volcaniclastic along strike on line 6200N. However, the soil

geochemi stry on 1i ne 6200N shows that thi srock is in fact
chemically similar to the hornblende-phyric andesite. Another
problem is the occurrence of a sliver of CVC rocks within the
andesites on 1ine 6200N. These features suggest that the E-W
fault is not a simple structure.

5.2.4 Drilling

Drill logs and assays for holes WS005, 005A and 006 are given in
append ix 6 and the interpreted geology is shown on a cross
section in plan 23. WS006 passed throught a sequence of coarse
grained hornblende-phyric andesites, with major faults at 121.9
to 123.4m and 212.6 to 219.6m. The second fault appears to be
the more significant of the two, and is though to be the West
Sedgwick Fault. The first fault is probably a parallel structure
or a splay. The ground between the faults is very broken.
Beyond the second fault is a sequence of interbedded siltstones
and felsic epiclastics followed conformably by the Comstock Tuff.

The Great Lyell Fault was intersected at 373.0m. A slice of
1imestone occurred within the West Sedgwick Fault, and the
footwall of the fault was quite strongly Silicified. This zone
was cut and analysed for Au, Ag, Cu, Pb and Zn but there were no
significant assay results.
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6. RECOMMENDATIONS

The best drill target identified in the Garfield/Clark Valley area from the
mapping and soil geochemistry is in the vicinity of the andesites in the
Garfield Valley. The encouraging features identified in this area include
: an interpreted E-W fault which offsets the andesite; patchy, but locally
intense silica-sericite-pyrite alteration, particularly near the fault; Cu
values in soils up to 0.48% and Au values up to 0.12 ppm. Detailed 1:1,000
scale mapping is planned in this area to select the best drill site. A
helicopter-supported hole of 400 to 500m is planned, probably commencing in
early May.

Two drill holes remain to complete the proposed programme in the West
Sedgwick area. However, following the intersection of a significant

alteration zone in WS007 a down-hole SIROTEM survey will be completed before
deciding on the location of the final two holes. At this stage WS007 is yet
to be logged or assayed.
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PROJECT= WEST SEDGWICK AREA ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME.

SAMPLE NORTH EAST CODE
NUMBER metres metres

SAMPLR DATE QCQNT M.AP REF GRID KIND ROCK ALTER CREMIN UNIT

T 22129 q67S0 B1600 5532 SHRF Nov.91 HARG 5 3834 CST RG ANDS PYMSSI
Remark:Strongly altered felsic volcanic.

T 22130 46750 81600 5532 SHRF NOV.91 HARG 5 3834 CST Re PELS
Remark:Same location as T22129.

T 22131 46635 81600 5532 SHRF NQV.91 HARG 5 3834 CST KC AN OS MSSI
Remark:Weakly alt, xtal rich in termed volvanic. ?More mafic then Ctt, no qt~.

T 22132 46580 81600 5532 SHRF NOV.91 HARG 5 3834 CST RC ANDS
Remark:Fresh Hb-phyric andesite.

T 22133 46435 81600 5532 SHRF NQV.91 HARG 5 3834 CST KG AMDS
Remark:C.g. xtal rich, Hb-plag phyric.

T 22134 46000 81800 5532 SHRf NQV.91 MARG 5 3834 CST RC YLCC
Remark:Relative mafic version of Cst tuft,no qtz pheno's,c.f.Lynchford tuff.

I 22135 46305 81700 5532 SHRF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 CST HC EPIC SIMSC
Remark:Sbaley epiclastic(?) with coarse lithics, at the top of eta unit.

T 22136 46360 8-1-7-30-5532 SHRF NOV-.91 MARG 5 3834 -CST RCLAVA
Remark:Spherulitic f.g. andesitic lava.

T 22137 45815 82575 5532 SHRf NQV.91 MINE 5 3834 AMG RC AMDS
Remark:Presh andesite, C64 drillsite.

T 22138 STD
Remark:Vein quartz standard to check sample prep.

T 22139 47000 79945 5532 SH NOV.91 YOLN 5 3634 WS RC FELS MSPY
Remark: Pale green sericitic felsic volcanic.

T 22140 46000 80000 5532 RF NOV.91 MINE 5 3834 WS RC YLce GL
Remark:Massive,fspar-phyric felsic, ChI alt in groundmass & fapar pheno's.

T 22141 46400 80100 5532 RF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 WS RC KYLe SIMS
Remark:Wkly fo!iated,alt,fspar-phyric. Vy fine groundmass.

T 22142 46400 80200 5532 RF NOV.91 HARG 5 3834 WS Re PELS SIMSPY
Remark:Very strongly alt felsic rock.

T 22143 46400 80360 5532 RF NOV.91 HARG 5 3834 WS RC EPIC 51
Remark:Definite sandy qtz-fspar felsic epiclastic. ?Lithic clasts.

T 22144 46400 80.470-55-32 RF NO'il.91 MARG 5 3834 WS RG AND-S----C-li---
Remark:Strongly alt(qtz-ser-py) ands.Sample is less alt, chloritic andesite.

T 22145 46400 80900 5532 RF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 WS Re ANDS CLAB
Remark=Andesite-:-Some -a,lbCtic alterat.ion.

Laboratory:
Method
Det. Limit:

Ct

Ct

Ct

Ct

Ct

Ct

Ct

Ct

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

-- Cv---

Cv
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PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME.

( SAMPLE NORTH EAST CODE
NUMBER metres metres

SAMPLR DATE QCONT !'lAP REF GRID KIND ROCK ALTER OREMIN UNIT

(

(

(

(

T 22146 46400 81375 5532 RF NQv.91 MARG 5 3834 WS HC ANDS EPSICL
Remark:Altered Hb-ands.Some epidote-qtz alteration of feldspars.

T 22147 46400 81515 5532 RF Nov.91 MARG 5 3834 WS RC ANDS AD
Remark:Fresher xtsl rich Hb-ands. (abundant fspar phenol.

T 22148 46400 81650 5532 RF Nov.91 MARG 5 3834 WS HC ANDS AS
RemarklAltd Hb-ands.Strong albite alt (si~ilar to T22147, but more altered).

T 22149 46400 81730 5532 RF NQV.91 MARG 5 3834 WS Re ANDS CL
Remark:Spherulitic andesite lava.

r 22150 46600 81175 5532 RF NQV.91 MARG 5 3834 loiS Re:' ANDS
RemarklFresh Db-andesite.

T 22151 46600 80200 5532 RF NQY.91 MARG 5 3834 WS RC XVLC
Re.ark:Feldspar-phyric felsic.

T 22152 46600 79900 5532 RF NOV.91 YOLN 5 3634 loiS RC ALTD SIMS
"R-emat-kI"Ye-t-y--ar-t&weathered rock.. (Could be ands or felsic volcaniClastic).

T 22153 48400 80125 5532 RF Nov.91 MARG 5 3834 WS RC PELS SIMSKA
Remark:Very weathered & altered

T 22154 48400 80170 5532 RF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 ws Re XVLC SIMSCL
Re~ark:Light grey, alt, fspsr-phyric.

T 22155 48400 80225 5532 RF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 loiS RC PELS SIMSCL
RemarklAltd green-spotted felsic rock. Volcaniclastic?

T 22156 48400 80265 5532 RF NQV.91 MARG 5 3834 WS RC VLeC SIMS
Remark:Strongly foliated,altered, fspar-phyric VLeC.

T 22157 48400 80310 5532 RF NOY.91 MARG 5 3834 WS RC VLCC
Re.ark:V.strong foliated,green,fg felsic. Note, EPIC downstream.

T 22158 48400 80350 5532 RF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 ws Re FELS SIMS
Remark:?Relict fspar grains. Volcaniclastic 7

T 22159 48400 80550 5532 RF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 WS RC LAVA SIMS
Remark:Green xtal-ricb fspar-phyric felsic volcanic.

T 22160 48400 80750 5532 RF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 WS HC LAVA MSCL
Rella rk:- L. Brown, wea the-red ,f-spar-phyr icfe I sic vol can ic (11 ava)-.

T 22161 48400 81110 5532 RF NOY.91 MARG 5 3834 WS RC FELS
Remark:Altd grey, strongly foliated, weakly feldspar-phyric.

T 22162. 48600 80675 5532------ RF· ------NOV~91 MARG 5 3834·· .. -WS ---- RG ~ELS SIMSGL
Remark:V.weathered,green,mod xtal rich (?lava or VLCC).

Laboratory:
Method
Det. Limit:

Cv

Cv

Cv

Ct

Cv

C:v

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv
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PROJECTI WEST SEDGWICK AREA ROCK CHIP SA~PLING PROGRAMME.

( SAMPLE NORTH EAST CODE
NUMBER metres metres

SAHPLR DATE QCONT HAP REF GRID KIND ROCK ALTER OREMIN UNIT

Laboratory:
Met-hod
Det. Limit:

(

(

(

(

(

(

'-

(

(

(

(

T 22163

T 22164

T 22165

T 22166

T 22167

T 22168

T 22169

T 22170

T 22171

T 22172

T 22173

T 22174

T 22175

r 22176

-- ----y--ZZ177

T 22178

T 22179

48600 80500 5532 RF :Nov.91 MARG 5 3834 ws Re x.v LC ev
Remark:Relatively fresh grey xtal rich felsic (feldspar-phyric).

48800 80100 5532 RF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 ws Re FELS SIMS ev
Remark:Completely altered.

48800 80425 5532 RF NOV.91 HARG 5 3834 WS Re PELS s rHoS ev
Re.ark,-Grey. complet.ely altered. Abundant secondary quartz.

48800 80620 5532 BF NOV.91 KARG 5 3834 W5 Re FELS MSSIPY ev
Remark,Strollgly foliated. totailly altered.

48800 80675 5532 RF NQV.91 MARG 5 3834 W5 Re PELS SIMS ev
Remark:Strongly foliated. grey.

48800 80715 5532 RF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 WS Re PELS MSSICL ev
Remark:Green spott:ed (ch.lorite) .

---4~~80 79850 5532 RF NOV.-9l MARG 5 3834 ws Re VLCC LI Gv

Remarlt:Abundant sand s iz€ qtz • fspar grains. Sedimentary: Cy?
48725 79750 5532 RF Nov.91 YOLN 5 3634 W5 Be FELS ev

Remark:Strongly foliated, grey, fine-grained schist:.
48600 80165 5532 RF Nov.91 MARG 5 3834 WS RC XVLe "5 ev

Rel1lsrk:Grey, feldspar-phyric felsic.
48600 80400 5532 RF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 W5 Re FELS fiSSI ev

RemarklAltered schist with brown sPOts, VLCG7
48600 80450 5532 RF Nov.91 MARG 5 3834 WS Re XVLe eL ev

Remark:Chlorite spotted, feldspar-phyric light grey felsic.
48050 79750 5532 RF NO'il.91 YOLN 5 3634 WS Be PELS eL ev

Remark:Massive, pale green. Selvages of chlorite.
47945 79750 5532 RF Nov.91 YOLN 5 3634 W5 Re X'ilLC "5 ev

Remark:Altered greenish-grey, feldspar-phyric felsic.
47830 79750 5532 RF NOV.91 YOLN 5 3634 W5 Re KVLC eL ev

Remark:Feldspar-phyric felsic.
It 7 800 -- --19"920- ----SS 3 2-- BF NOV.91 YOLN 5 3634 ----ws ---RC - -AND-S- -CL---- ev

Remark:Weatnered Hb-phyric.
47800 80060 5532 __ cRf___ NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 W5 Be XVLC !'ISSI ev

--------------
Remark:Moderately xtal rich (feldspar-phyric) felsic VLeC.

47800 80225 5532 BF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 W5 Re XVLC eL ev
Remark:Vy xtal rich(feldspar-phyric) felsic VLCC.
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c PROJEC~I WEST SEDGWICK AREA ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME.

SAMPLE NORTH EAST CODE
NUMBER metres metres

SAMPLR DATE QCONT MAP REF GRID KIND ROCK ALTER OREMIN UNIT

Laboratory=
Method
Det:. Limit:

Re EPIC
minor shale clasts.

RC_ LAVA MS

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

cv

Gv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

0
1"
l'~

<:.?
e".,
c,'.~

KAM.S

KSAB

XLVC

LAVA

XVLC

EPIC

EPIC

EPIC
mat:.rix) .

VLCC

LAVA
?Lava.

ANDS CL

ANDS CL

XVLC CL

LAVA CL

LAVA

EPIC
groundmass.

XVLC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC
felsic.

RC

ws

ws

WS RC
in Hb-Ands

WS He

5 3834
clastic
5 3834

HARG 5 3834

MARG
Hb-Ands

MARG

47800 80315 5532 RF NDV.91
RemarklVy coarse-grained Ands.Abundant

47800 80410 5532 RF NOV.91
Remark:Felspar-phYric felsic.

47800 80460 5532 RP NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 ws RC
Rell1srk--;Altd qtz.-fspar phyric felsic.Albite alt:eration of groundmass.

4.1800 80525 5532 RP Nov.91 t1ARG 5 3834 ws RC
ReIl8rkl"odxtalrich~'coarBe feldspar-phyric felsic 11ava.

47800 80660 5532 RP NOV.91 t1ARG 5 3834 ws
Remark:Vy weathered, feldspar-phyric felsic.

47800 80680 5532 RF NOY.91 MARG 5 3834 WS
Remark:Unusual coarse felsic (abundant large qtz grains) &

47800 80-120_5.5_32 RF ROV_.91 MARG 5 3834 WS
Remark:Vy weathered,feldspar-phyric, xtal rich VLCC1

47800 80905 5532 RF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 WS
Remark:Very similar co T22186, very weathered fspar-phyric

47800 81200 5532 RF NOV.91 MARC 5 3834 WS
Remark:Weathered Hb-andesite.

47800 81240 5532 RF NOV.91
Remark:Weathered Hb-andesite.

47675 81000 5532 RF NOY.91 HARG 5 3834
Remark:Feldspar-phyric with alt between feldspar grains.

47600 81160 5532 RF NOV.91 MARC 5 3834 ws
Remark:Mod xtal rich coarse grained felsic

47600 80840 5532 RF NOV.91 MARC 5 3834 WS
Remark:Grey coarsely fspar-phyric felsic volcanic ?Lava.

47600 80375 5532 RF NOV.91 MARG 5 3834 WS HC
Remark:Hb-andesitic epiclastic (qtz eyes in some pieces), c.f 112180.

47730 79900 5532 RF NOV.91 YOLN 5 3634 ws RC
RelDark-~-it-ar--ii-ch EeLs-{c--t-ab-undant feldspar & sha.lecLilstg---rn: -it-haley

47675 799005532 RF NOV.91 YOLN 5 3634 WS RC
Remark:-Strongly foliated -fspar-phyric felsic.

47560 79900 5532 RF NOV.91 YOLN 5 3634 WS
Remark:Xtal rich felsic ( same as Tl,194 but more matrix).

T 22180

T 22181

T 2:<182

T 22183

T 22184

T 22185

1 ~22186

T 22187

T 22188

T 22189

T 22190

T 22191

T 22192

T 22193

T 22194

T 22195

T 22196

(

(

(

(

l

L

l



t

r • • •

Laboratory:
Method I

Det. Li.it:

ALTER OREMIN UNIT

(/

(j

Cl

fl
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•
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t

t

t

4

4
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0
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Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cy

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Ct

Cy

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

FY

PY

FY

KAMS

ABHS

HSSILI PY

MseL

CLMS

MSL1

CLAB

CLABMS

Cl

ROCK

VLCC

XVLC

XVOL

ANDS

ALTD

r.AVA- -- !'ISABer.

FE:LS MSL1
samples.
ANDS CL

ANDS
?felsic.

VLCC

XVLC MSKA
white spots.

VLCC MSCL

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

KIND

RC

DATA SHEET

Re EPIC
light ~rey shale).

RC XYLC
interbeds.

RC XYLC

ws

GRID

ws

REFQCONT MAP

ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME.

RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD.

SAKPLR DATE

47540 79900 5532 RF NOY.9r YOLN 5 3634 WS
Remark:Xtal rich (fspar-phyric) felsic (1abundant clasts of

47215 79900 5532" RF NOV.91 YOLN 5 3634 WS
Re.arKtWeathered'vyxtal rich (fspar-phyric) fg felsic. shale

46520 7-9900 55032. RP NOV.,91 YOLN 5 3634 WS
Remark.d'e ldspar--phyr icfels Le'.

4-62.c7S-, 79"·900-: 5532: Rpe Nov._91 YOLN 5 3634
Re.ark:,Vy':we'8cher'ed feldspar ,'pnyric felsic.

4,5600' &1.535., 5S;lZ MPJC NOV. 91 KINE 5 3834 WS RC ANDS
Re.ark:-~lbitized:fspar 1n chloritic matrix. ·Pseudo-fragmental" texture.

4.5600 81470- 5':53-2 HFJC NOY ~91 MINE '5 3834 WS HC ANDS
Remark:Definite relict Hb chlorite altered.Strongly weathered.

45600 811405~32 HPJC NOY.91 KINE 5 3834 WS RC
Rel1l-a-rk-I-Hore --than--l-i:-ke-l-y--- fe 1 si c-;-G-r-i-~t;-y---s-i-zed- par t i cl-e-s-,----g-r-e--en-- wit h

45600 80990 5532 KPJC NOY.91 MINE 5 3834 WS RC
Remark:Original felsic rock,gritty to gravelly sized fspar-pheno·s.

45720 80150 5532 HFJC NOV.91 MINE 5 3834 WS RC
Remark:Pelsic rock - alt(or deeply weathered).Same rock as previous 2

45800 81175 5532 MFJC NOY.91 MINE 5 3834 WS RC
Remark:~gglomerate Hill ands with small laths? (1-3mm) of Hb.

46000 81665 5532 MFJC NOY.91 MINE 5 3834 WS
Remark:Comstock tuff, fine-grained.

46010 81000 553l MFJC NOY.91 HARG 5 3834 WS RC
Remark:Possible andesite:xtal rich fspar phyric with dies py.No Hb,

46200 B0500 5532 MFJC NOY.91 HARG 5 3834 ws RC
Remark:Possible felsic rock? Chlorite selvages maybe Hb.

46200 81150 5532 MPJC NOY.91 MARG 5 3834 WS
Remark:Typical example of Agglomerate Hill andesite.

46200 81425 5532 MFJC NOY.91 MARG 5 3834 WS
Hema rk. : H ig.hlY fo 1. i.a._ted._,- __a.l__t ered :Lock.. _

48740 80750 5532 MF NOV.91 HARG 5 3834 WS
Remark :-?Marker ho-r i-zan?

48490 80750--553"2" MF NOY.91
Remark:Haybe a lava. Andesitic ?

PROJECT; WEST SEDGWICK AREA

SAMPLE NORTH EAST CODE
NUMBER mecres metres

T 22199

T 22236

T 22222

T 22232

T 22229

T 22235

T 22223

T 22198

T 22200

T 22225

T 22231

T 22227

T 22228

T 22230

T 22226

T 22224

T 22197

(

c

(

,

,

'C

((

,

(
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RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD. DATA SHEET Page 6
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PROJECT~ WEST SEDGWICK AREA ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME.

SAMPLE NORTH EAST CODE
NUMBER metres metres

SAI1PLR DATE QCONT MAP REP GRID KIND ROCK ALTER OREMIN UNIT '<

LaboratorYI
Met.hod
Det. Limit.1

I,

•

ev

ev

ev

ev

ev

ev

ev

ey

ev

Cy

ev

ev

ey

ev

ey

ev

ev

MSLI

ARMS

MSABSI

MSABCL

BL

CLABMS

MSCL

M5

!'iSS I,

VLCC

LAVA

LAVA

XVLC

SAND

VLCC MSSILI
sand-silty.

VLCC MSABeL

VLCC
sample.

VLGC

Re

Re

Re

Re

Re

ws

ws

48395 80750 5532 MF Nov.91 HARG 5 3834 WS RC LAVA HSABLI
RemarklSame as the previous sample, Andesit~?

47895 80750 553-2 l'I.E Nov.9-1 MARG 5 3834 WS RC LAVA H55I
RernarklAppears more siliceous variety of previous samples,msBsive.Felsic rock.

47557 81000 5532.H.P HOV-.9:1 MARG 5 3834 WS RC XVOL MSLISI
RemarklSimilar t.oT22236·,,"-o-,[,~::_~o:Eiac-4!d._l!lorextal rich? &.qtz.-phenos oC_ 211m.

46985 81000- 55-3,2 __ .It-~~_-_::.:: __:::':J''9v:..,9t_,,, MARG 5 3834 WS RC ANDS
Remark IRe 1 ier: Hb,-obv'tot1g;r,;';:i~::'::~;:':":','i![~':>-';,c::':_

46080 8_1000- 5-53,:b::~_~JtP::~:~!~:;,;:NO-\J~'c}i' HARG 5 3834.-
Remark:Xtal rich-, -fe;'rdspa::c~~phy-rid felsic rock.

45000 80060 55~~ HP NOV.91 MINE 5 3834
Remark:X-tal rich Qr:uff ft of Wes~ern Sequence 1 •

45000 80120 5532 MP NOV.91 HINE 5 3834 WS
Remark: Felsrc-:r-ifck~-' - -------------'

45000 80250 5532 MF NQV.91 MINE 5 3834 WS
Remark:Corbett's felsic lava 1, strongly weathered.

45000 80943 5532 MF Nov.91 MINE 5 3834 WS RC
Remark:Felsic rock - fragmental rock varying from coarse-blocky to

45000 81485 5532 MF NOV.91 MINE 5 3834 WS HC
Remark=Coarse to blocky polymict volcaniclastic. Also x-tal rich.

45000 81580 5532 MY NOV.91 MINE 5 3834 WS RC
Remark:Fine-grained felsic VLCC.Finer-grained varier:y of previous

44800 80285 5532 MY NOV.91 MINE 5 3834 WS RC
Remark:Fine-grained VLCC felsic rock.(Silty to sandy).

44800 79915 5532 MF NOV.91 DIAM 5 3634 WS
Remark:Sandy micaceous VLCC~Western Sequence? x-tal rich?

44220 80000 5532 MF NOV.91 DIAM 5 3634 WS RC SAND 8L
Remark:Bedded.Deeply weathered sandy&fine-grained VLCC.Detrital or pheno qtz?

44200 80070 5532 MF NOV.91 MINE 5 3834 WS RC SAND MSSIBL
Remark=XVLC with mai:-nl-y-fspar &; m-inor-'qtz-~M-a-r-be--'l-ess altequtv-----of-prev-sample

44200 80180 5532 HF Nov.91 MINE 5 3834 WS RC XYLC MSBL
Rema~k:_Corbet_t'9_quar::tz-fspar phyric_ porphyry in the Yolande S~quence.

- 44200' 80425 55'3-2 MF NOV. 91 MINE 5 3834 WS - - -, RC lYLC
Remark:X-tal rich felsic rock.

T 22237

T 22238

T 22239

T 22240

T 22241

T 22242

T 22243

T 22244

T 22245

T 2.2246

T 22247

T 22248

T 22249

T 22250

T 22251

T 22252

T 22253

•
',(

c

(
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PROJECTI WEST SEDGWICK AREA ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME. (II

SAMPLE NORTH EAST CODE
NUMBER metres metres

SAMPLR DATE QCONT HAP REF GRID KIND ROCK ALTER OREMIN UNIT

LaboratorYI
Method
Det. t.imit:

t

(, ,

(II

II

•
•
•
•

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv
Cy

Cy

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

CV

-Gv --- ._._-----

KAMSSI

KS

KAMS

KS

MSLIBL

KAMS

KA

H511

KAMS

HSCL
K8RL

KA

"5

EP IC

XVLC

LAVA

VLCC

FELS

VLCC

VLCC

SHAL

ANDS
SILT

ANDS
groundmass.

XVLC KAMS

RC

RC

RC

RC

KC

RC

RC
RC

RC

---Re---S-HA-I;- -­
shale.

RC

RC
fragments.

RC

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS
WS

WS

MINE." 5_ 3834

MINE S 3834 WS RC VLCC
coarse" in patches(epiclsst.ic1).

MINE 5 3934 WS RC XVLC

MF Nov.9~

fragmentaL texture,
HP NOY.91
fe-i-sic lava -rock?
MP NOV.,91

44200 81195 5532
Remark:Felsic rock ­

44210 81330 5532
Remark:Hore foliated

44200 81535 5532
Remark:Felsic rock.

44000 81480 5532 liF NOV,91 MTN8- ,-'-;3834
44000 80475 5532 Kl' Nov.gL' ·;"KIN~ 5 3834

Remark: Fine grained fe lslc VLCC-'..;:;'",;:-;:::~::;.a'-i'j

44000 79950 5532 !'IF NOV.9 '''':''DIAK 5 3634-
Remark:Fine-grained vitric volcaniclastic._~ ~

45800 80045 5532 RF NOV.91 MINE 5 3834
RemarklVy fine-grained, feldspar -phyric felsic.

4-5-7-80 79900-5-532 RF NOV;9-1 - - DI-A-t1 5 3&-34- WS
Remark:V.weathered strong ferrugenous(limonitic) gossanous

45600 79900 5532 RF NOY.91 DrAM 5 3634 WS
Remark:Weakly altered Hb-ands(fine Hb pheno's) ,pink albite alt in

45590 79900 5532 RF NOV.91 DIAM 5 3634 US
Remark:Xtal-rich (feldspar-phyric) felsic.

45400 80165 5531 RF NOV.91 MINE 5 3834
RemarklV.weathered fspar- 7qtz phyric felsic.

45400 81065 5532 RF NOY.91 MINE 5 3834
Remark:V.weathered felsic.

45400 81135 5532 RF NOY.91 MINE 5 3834 WS
Remark:Weathered xtal-rich (feldspar-phyric) felsic. Shale

45400 81150 5532 RF NOV.91 MINE 5 3834 WS
Remark:Grey, strongly foliated very fine-grained felsic.

45210 81600 5532 RF NOV.91 MINE 5 3834 WS
Remark:Totaily weathered ?felsic volcanic.

__45200 8L30Q5532 RF NOV_._9L MINE 5 3834 WS- RC VLCC
Remark:Weathered green felsic rock,coarse feldspar pheno's. c.f.T22275,77,81

45200 81177 5532 --RF NOY.91 MINE 5 3834 WS RC VLCC
Remark:Vy--wea-th-eTec:l--fSp'ar-phyrTc-felsic. possibry a lava -similar t.o T22269.

45200 81077 5532 RF NOV.91 MINE 5 3834 WS RC EPIC
Remark:Felsic, xtal-rich (feldspar-phyric) rock with lithic fragments.

T 22254

T 22255

T 22256

T 22257
T 22258

T 22259

T 22260

T 22261

T 22262

T 22263

T 22264

T 22265

T 22266

T 22267

T 22268

T 22269 .

T 22270

T 22271

•

"

"

'I

''I

•
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PROJECT I WEST SEDGWICK AREA ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMM£.

(f SAMPLE NORTH EAST CODE
NUMBER metres metres

SAMPLR DATE QeDNT MAP REF GRID KIND ROCK ALTER OREMIN UNIT

Cv

Gv

Cv

Gv

Gv

Cv

CUtS

CLKSWT

CL

VLCC

ANDS

SAND

XVLC

ANDS

PELS
fsp-phy.
X·VLC KS

ANDS

BASL
Zag Hill"

ANDS

RC

RG

RG

RC

RG

RC

RC
"Zig

RC

RC
green,wk

RC

on

ws

WS

ws

ws
pale
WS

ws

~ws

WS
that

WS

ws
77.

5 3834~

5 3834

MARC 5 3834

MARG 5 3834

HARG 5 3834­
basalt,like
l1ARG 5 3834

MINE 5 '38'34
felsic.

MINE 5 3834­
c.t. T22275 &

HARG
c.f.T22146 .

MARG

45200 80930 5532 RF NOV.91 MTNE 5 3834
Remark:V.weathered felsic scnisc( less weathered pieces

45200 80775 5532 RF Nov.91 KINE 5 3834
Remark,Sandy fg greenish grey fsp8r-phyric~felsic.

45200 80275 5532 RF Nov.91 M.INE 5 3834 __ ws.,_ RC _L~VA

Remark:M.assive cream feldspar-quartz phyric-fels-ico, P68_s-ibl-y~ Cy-'l _~,"~_

45200 80123 5532 RF NQV.91 -"'INE S:3834,"W~L;- RC ,V1.c.c::.
RemarktMg xtal-rich fspar-qcz phyric felsic. Possibly Cy1..-J.:,c:-~f T22269.77-.81

45200 80103 5532 RF NQv.91 MINE 5 3834 WS~- RC ~NDS

RemarklHb-andesite ,feldspar 8raios mosely weathered aut or replaced by q~~.

45210 79975 5532 RF Nov.91 DIAM '5 1634 WS Re VLCC
Remack:Altd_ fspar.. ph.yric mod xtal-rich. felsic. Similar to T22275.

44600 79920 5532 RF NOV.91 DtAM 5 3634 WS RC DOLR-- -- C-L---
Remack:Definite dolerite(pla~-px-1hb) abund fspar latns with incerstital px.
~4600 79975 5532 RF NQv.91 Dt~M S 3634 WS RC XVLC

RemarklFeldspar-phyric felsic.
444QO 80325 5532 RF NQV.91

Remark:Altered very fg feldspar-phyric
44400 81~75 5532 RF NQV.91

RemarklAltered feldspar-phyric felsic.
STD

Remark:Quartz vein standard.
46200 81465 5532 SH DEC.91

RemarktVolcanic sst, underlying Ctt.
46200 81430 5532 SH DEC.91

Remark:Strongly alt & cleaved spherulitic
46200 18385 5532 SH DEC.91

Remark:Moderately altered andesite.
4-6400 --SI375 5S32----SH Df;C-.91

Remark:Weakly altered Hb-andesite.
--46-400- 8-18-7-55-53.L SH DEC_.91
Remark:St~ongly altered andesite.

46350 81800 5532 5H DEC.9l
Remark:Gossanous andesite.

T 22272

T 22273

T 22274

T 22275

T 22276

T 22277

T 22278

T 22279

T 22280

T 22281

T 22282

T 22301

T 22302

T 22303

T 22304

T ~ 22305

T 22306

~ -

(~

•

(.

Laboratoryl
Method
Det. Limit:
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c PROJECTI WEST SEDGWICK AREA
~··'·.-O'··"-.

ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMHE.

SAMPLE NORTH EAST CODE SAMPLR DATE QCONT MAP REF GRID KIND ROCK -ALTER OREMIN UNIT
NUMBER metres metres.

T 22307 46600 81635 5532 sa DEC.91 HARG 5 3834 ws RC ANDS SH1SPY Co
Remarklc.f. T22132.

T 22308 STO
Remark:STANDARD

(

•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•

•

Laboratory;
Method
Det. Limitl
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NAME:ALTER

• •
Page 1
Dat:e 29/ 711992 (

(

(

AB
EP
MS
WT

ALBITISED
EPIDOTISED
SERICITIC
WEATHERED

BL
KA
py

BLEACHED
KAOLINISED
PYRITIC

CL
LI
SI

CHLORITIC
LIMONITIC

'SILICIFIED

(

(

(
NAME:CODE (

c 5532 QUEENSTOWN (E.L. 102/87)
(

c NAMEIGRID
c

AMG AUST. HAP GRID CST COMSTOCK GRID WS WEST SEDGWICK GRID

(
NAME I F:;IND

RC ROCK CHIP SAMPLE RF ROCK FLOAT SAMPLE (

( NAHE,MAP

DIAM 5 DIAMOND SHEET SCALE: 1:5000
YOLN 5 YOLANDE SHEET SCALE; 115000

HAHE:OREl1!N

py PYRITE

NAHEIQCONT

STD STANDARD

NAKE:REF

HARG 5 HARGRET SHEET SCALE: 115000 MINE 5 MINE SHEET SCALE 1:5000

c

c

(

(

(

(

3634 1:25000 SCALE SHEET # 383-4 1:25000 SCALE SHEET # (

NAKEIRoeK

ALTO
DOLR
LAVA
SILT
XVOL

ALTERED
DOLERITE
LAVA
SILTSTONE
CRYSTAL-RIGH VOLCANIC

ANDS
EPIC
SAND
VLCC

ANDESITE
EPICLA,STIC
SANDSTONE
VOLCANICLASTiC

BASL
PELS
SKAL
XVLC

BASALT
PELSIC
SHALE
CRYSTAL-RICH VOLCANICLASTIC

o(
~

i'~ l

<:.'':>
W
~

NAHEISAMPLR

JC JOHN CROSSING MF MARK FLEMING HF RICHARD FARE
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PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME. ,- ~._.~

-".:;:-.,

----.:e.=,~:---

_-_'f:~:~~~i::-,:,~,

SAMPLE TNORTH TEAST CU PB ZN AG N1 MG P TI V Y ZR NB ..

NUM8ER metres met:res PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM % % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM

T 22129 346719 381623 BO 179 59 1.0 41 1. 68 0.097 4.400 360 20 210 5
T 22130 346719 381623 77 73 72 -0.5 53 3.20 0.154 4150 360 25 220 6
T 22131 346623 381618 58 5 6S -O.S 63 3.11 0.lS0 36S0 300 20 190 8
T 22132 346S47 38161S 31 26 23 -O.S 46 2.13 0.135 3000 240 20 190 7
T 22133 346422 381620 35 8 37 -0. S 3S 1. 78 0.103 3100 200 20 160 8
T 22134 346004 381834 -S 15 26 -O.S 24 1. 97 0.069 4600 200 15 140 3
T 2213S 346293 381720 19 36 49 -0, S S7 3.17 0.378 7000 470 40 310 10
T 22136 346376 381792c 77 22 93 -0.5 94 4.11 0.382 6200 550 25 300 10
T 22137 34S814 382576 -5 -5 125 -0.5 31 2.08 0.123 28S0 2S0 20 160 S
T 22138 -S -5 -S -0. S 6 0.02 0.004 S5 6 -5 7 -3
T 22139 346950 379930
T 22140 346005 380008
T 22141 346347 380087 7 7 8 -0.5 8 0.16 0.008 2150 13 39 3S0 11
T 22142 346347 3801U 7 .13 10 -0.5 14 0.29. 0.OS9 2700_ 7S 25 200 9 .._-------_._-

T 22143 346346 380352 34 61 74 -0.5 30 1. 39 0.100 3550 180 27 170 8
T 22144 346345 380475 223 6S 9 -0.5 22 0.11 0.129 3600 340 15 2S0 8
T 2214S 346343 380890 26 9 195 -0.5 32 0.95 0.054 32S0 240 IB 140 -3
T 22146 346344 3B1361
T 22147 346343 381513 37 5 S2 -0.5 31 1.47 0.077 3200 200 17 140 -3
T 22148 346343 381634 so -5 26 -0.5 24 1. 39 0.096 3200 190 17 140 -3
T 22149 346344 381722
T 221S0 346548 381160
T 221S1 346547 380183 13 14 SS -0.5 23 0.83 0.037 3300 9S 33 240 10
T 221S2 346540 379885 23 IS lOS -0.5 25 0.80 0.05B 2BSO BO 29 240 9
T 22153 348358 38009B
T 22154 348353 380143
T 22155 348353 380020 6 -5 11 -0.5 11 0.23 0.027 2500 4S 32 270 8
T 22156 348357 380244 5 -S 12 -0.5 9 0.2B 0.012 1900 16 35 290 10
T 22157 348360 380295
T 221S8 348361 3B0319
T 22159 348370 3B0513
T 22160 348377 380716

·T 22161 34837S 3BI077 S4 6 13 -0.5 14 0.32 0.047 2BOO -·-90 _. 27 220 9 - -----------

T 22162 348563 380623 10 5 17 -0.5 16 0.33 0.048 3100 90 30 230 6
T 22163 34856B 3804S5 16 20 72 -0.5 23 0.48 0.038 3150 70 28 350 7 0

~
Laboratory: ANA LAB. ANALAB ANA LAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA-LAB ~
Metbod GAlltD GA140 GA140 GAl4Q GA140 GA!40 aXitOl aXitOl GX40t GX401 GX401 GX401

0Det. Limit: S.OOO S.OOO 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000 S.OOO 3.000
.;:,.
1,-"
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( PROJECTr WEST SEDGWICK AREA ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME.

SAMPLE THORTH TEAST
NUMBER metres metres

cu
PPH

PB
PPH

ZN
PPH

AG
PPH

NI
PPH

KG
1:

P
It

TI
PPH

V
PPH

y

PPH
ZR
PPH

NB
PPH

T 22164 348757 380077
T 22165 348755 380410
T 22166 348755 380553 8
T 22167 348756 380606 --5
T 22168 34875~ 380644'
T 22169 349000{'ill'0007' ,CC',~cc~c~c _

T 22170 3 48n5:~3"?~7;5o"c:i;.,c" .'
,-T, 22171 34851!,/38o,l,5'k"""'T-5

-T 221-7 2 348 5 71.t:,:38a34~~!:;J~~':-""i 4­
T 22173 348569 38041S' '- 12
T 22174 348050 379750 -5
T 22175 347945 379750 6

,T,22116 3"830,3H750
T 22177 347730 379915 6
T 22178 347730 380035 61
T 22179 347734 380215
T 22180 347733 380305 52
T 22181 347733 380402
T 22182 347730 380453
T 22183 347732 380516 48
T 22184 347730 380655 14
T 22185 347738 380676 18
T 22186 347750 380717 10
T 22187 347745 380896 4
T 22188 347750 381184 65
T 22189 347749 381218 12
T 22190 347621 360976 7
T 22191 347540 381153 13
T 22192 347537 380821 6
T 22193 347536 380356 47
T 22194 347730 379900-

-T -22195 34-7675- 3-79900
T 22196 347560 379900
T 22197 347540 379900
T 22198 3~7215 379900

-0.5 45

-0.5 10
-0.5 8

-0.5 9
-0.5 19

o
N
N
o
..;;..

'.:l

8
11

9
3

9
3

11

-3

-3

-3

-3
9

10
11

7

ANALAB
GX401

3.000

250
180

140

300
280

160
220
240
240
240

180
280
170
390
320
230
200
300
240
340
140

ANALAB
GX401

5.000

17

21

28

32
22

28
31

30
26

30

16
31
26
28
28

ANA LAB
GX401

5.000

18
13

200

70
220

200
35
65
17
13
85

150
100

85
15

150

130
90

150
50
60

ANA LAB
aXitOl

5.000

2750

2000
1750

ANALAB
GX401

1.000

3050
3200

3000
2550
3300
2300
1650
2900
3250
3400
2950
1800
2900

2300
3050
3500
3000
2650

ANA LAB
GX401

0.003

0.070

0.037
0.071

0.015
0.020

0.067
0.065
0.044
0.023
0.063

2.07

0.47
0.35
0.58
0.30
0.67

0.08
0.31

0.26
0.47

ANA LAB
GA140

0.010

2.07 0.066
0.46 0.038
0.49 0.071
0.59 0.024
1.17 0.011
0.24 0.064
0.83 0.047
0.66 0.022
0.29 0.041
_0.1'- __0.018
2.44 0.107

ANALAB
GA140

5.000

-0.5 23
-0.5 18
-0.5 24
-0.5 9
0.6 12

-1.0 32
-1. 0 10
-0.5 15
-1.0 11
-1. 0 9
-0.5 15
-0.5 23
-1.0 13
-0.5 13
-1. 0 7
-0.5 35

ANALAB
GA140

0.500

111

-5
41

26
66
39

7
46

32
108

90
46
61
34
76
35
49
57
15

.. 56
43

"HALAB
G;'140

5.000

14

-5
6
5

-5
6

8
37

11
-5

-3
12
16
-3
-3

5
5

-3
6

-3
7

ANA LAB
GA14Q

5.000

ANA LAB
GA140

5.000

Laboratory:
~ethod

Det. Limit:

l

(
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(
PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME.

( SAMPLE THORTH TEAST CD PB 2N AC NI HG P TI V Y 2R NB
NUMBER metres metres P.PI!L PPM PPH PPH PPH ~ ~ PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH

T 22199 346520 379900 55 16 95 -0.5 37 1.73 0.068 3950 200 32 240 8
T 22200 346275 379900 8 21 20 -0.5 11 0.26 0.035 2950 75 21 220 8

( T 22222 345614 381471 50 7 123 -0.5 64 1. 77 0.050 3150 240 20 150 4
T 22223 345612 381402 73 20 49 -0.5 55 . 2.18 0.059 3800 180 25 170 -3
T 22224 345610 381069 '9 .5 37 -0.5 18 0.47 0.038 3200 100 30 260 10

(
T 22225 345590 380925 -5 --19 '35 -0.5 8 0.23 0.014 2300 15 30 370 10
T 22226 345722 380154 -5 -5 ~5 -0.5 -5 0.12 0.005 2200 15 35 380 15
T 22227_ 345805 381167

...

60 59 -0.5 50 2.40 0.055 3500 210 25 170 5

( T 22228 346000 38-1660 -5 ~5 -0.5 -5 0.15 0.004 660 -5 30 120 20
T 22229 346010 380993 40 -5 1 -0.5 53 1.90 . 0.049 3200 230 25 180 6
T 22230 346154 380490 15 -5 55 -0.5 17 1. 24 0.032 3300 90 25 250 8
T 22231 346154 381142 63 10 35 -0.. 5 41 1. 79 0.102 3500 210 25 190 9
T 22232 346150 381418 33 23 5 -0.5 27 0.95 0.268 5450 370 25 240 10

. -T 22235 3lt8695 380739 -5 fa 39 '-CO .5 6 0.01 0.057 -2800 80 270
T 22236 348469 380737 -5 -5 68 -0.5 14 0.05 0.042 3000 95 270
T 22237 348371 380733 10 -5 51 -0.5 10 0.03 0.059 2950 85 270
T 22238 347888 380741 -5 12 24 -0.5 -5 0.02 0.016 1950 8 350
T 22239 347504 380984 7 31 80 -0.5 10 0.02 0.072 3050 75 270
T 22240 346940 380990 27 11 70 -0.5 28 0.18 0.073 2900 140 180
T 22241 346019 380991 67 8 97 -0.5 29 0.13 0.05.4 2900 180 200

(
T 22242 344994 380057 -5 10 50 -0.5 6 0.07 0.053 3700 55 210
T 22243 344994 380118 6 6 34 -0.5 -5 0.03 0.013 1500 -5 310
T 22244 344993 380243 -5 -5 7 -0.5 -5 0.01 0.006 1750 -5 320
T 22245 344995 380938 11 -5 47 -0.5 10 0.06 0.007 2350 80 290

l T 22246 344991 381482 19 167 399 -0.5 14 0.21 0.041 3900 160 300
T 22247 344992 381574 5 58 49 -0.5 -5 0.03 0.013 1750 -5 340

l
T 22248 344189 380287 5 42 30 -0.5 18 0.10 0.033 4500 85 410
T 22249 344795 379915 -5 8 46 -0.5 42 0.15 0.057 4150 95 340
T 22250 344217 380005 -5 6 5 -0.5 -5 -0.01 0.005 1350 13 240
T 22251 34Lt19S 380060 -5 12 8 -"0,5 -_. . -5 "0-,01'-0,006 1150 -8"-' 200
T 22252 344191 380179 -5 5 -5 -0.5 -5 -0.01 0.007 2700 75 270
T_ _222 5 ~__:3_4'" 190 380~1~ 14 28 135 -0.5 -5 0.09 0.038 __4600 65 250

(
T 22254 34"'188 38118'" -5 13 34 -0.5 -5 0.0'" 0.005 2200 15 400 0
T 22255 344198 381316 8 8 65 -0.5 -5 0.03 0.030 3150 130 280
T 22256 344187 381521 -5 -5 76 -0.5 -5 0.0'" 0.027 2500 11 330 ~

l N

LaboratorYI ANALA8 ANA LAB ANALA8 ANALAB ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB AN ALAB ANALAB ANA LAB 0
Method , GA140 GA140 GA140 GA140 GA140 CA140 GX401 GXlt01 GX401 GX401 GX401 GXoltOl ~;;a.

Det. Limitl 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 3.000
~,)

'-
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C

PROJECTI WEST SEDGWICK AREA RocK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMM.E.

•
l SAMPLE TNORTH TEAST CU PB ZN AG NI MG P TI V Y ZR N. •NUMBER metres metres PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM ~ 1'. PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM

r T 22257 343997 381539 -5 24 160 -0.5 8 0.05 0.028 3250 130 260 •
T 22258 344006 380473 -5 -5 6 -0.5 -5 0.01 0.004 1250 -5 200

C
T 22259 343995 379945 -5 -5 -5 -0.5 -5 -0.01 0.004 1100 .5 120
T 22260 345806 380037 10 10 20 -0.5 11 1.02 0:0~7 2350 35 34 250 10 •
T 22261 345780 379900 174 120 51 4.6 38 0.03 0.012 680 35 -5 20 -3

l
T 22262 345600 379900 15 -5 438 -O_S 33 "r, 29 ",-0:';071 2800 210 15 120 -3
T 22263 345590 379900 25 -5 117- -0.5. .41 ;';:h02."cQ.096 3750 290 13 140 -3 •
T 22264 345404 380137 7 ....... 6 .c.5 -0.5 8 O._46.'~ ,0~009 2400 20 38 :W0 11

( T 22265 345399 381046 .--- O~;~,\~~ , ".>';"'~J':::'i.t':!~JI':_;'-."_:'.·~ _.0..,. .
~".-.",- .._.:""""".;,~""."~-- •T 22266 345400 381116 17 29 30 -0. S' • 18 0.63 0.026 3850 100 23 260 -3

T 22267 345403 38113 7 29 10 122 ~O. 5 58
..

2.46 0.239 6150 450 42 220 12

(
T 22268 345223 381577 21 14 -5 -0.5 11 0.26 0.009 1800 20 26 340 10
T 22269 345200 381294 7 5 -5 -0.5 6 0.24 0&1..'-__ 2150 20 29 330 6 •
T 22270 345198 381176 19 8 ----~-5 -0.5 5 0.11 0.033 3150 160 24 230 6

~
T 22271 345199 381075 9 -5 -5 -0.5 8 0.34 0.035 3350 70 33 230 11
T 22272 345192 380921 12 -5 -5 -0.5 9 0.38 0.009 2050 35 32 300 11 •
T 22273 345198 380769 17 -5 159 -0.5 55 1. 62 0.170 5500 350 29 190 -3

(
T 2227.4 345202 380277 8 10 -5 -0.5 7 0.37 0.009 1450 7 42 280 11
T 22275 345205 380107 7 -5 25 -0.5 9 0.45 0.017 1800 15 29 280 B •
T 22276 345204 380090 36 9 64 -0.5 54 2.27 0.146 4250 250 25 170 7

( T 22277 ]45210 379975 6 6 20 -0.5 9 0.4S 0.013 2050 19 20 330 12
T 22278 344590 379920 59 73 145 -o.s 51 2.64 0.191 5600 320 20 200 -3 •
T 22279 344590 379980 15 17 78 -0.5 47 1. 79 0.048 4400 110 20 290 14

L
T 22280 344399 3B0317 13 61 41 -0.5 23 0.84 0.027 2600 55 20 210 13
T 22281 344394 381463 17 11 102 -0.5 8 1. 69 0.007 1400 16 34 230 9 •
T 222B2 -5 -5 -5 -0.5 -5 0.01 -0.003 65 -5 -5 -5 -3

l T 22301 346150 381497 34 44 37 -0.5 5 0.05 0.068 3950 310 160
T 22302 346150 381430 41 19 66 -0.5 25 0.16 0.318 5350 340 260 C
T 22303 346152 3B1376 IS 7 40 -0.5 13 0.17 0.10B 3200 250 IBO

{.
. ~ T 22304 -346342 381362 6 IS 42 -0.5 '18 0.17 . 0~~087' 2650 -~~---200' 160

T 22305 346343 381B60 23 SO -5 1.6 5 0.01 0.Oit1 2250 130 120 •J'_ _~_2_3_06 3463it9 ~381815 51 211 137 -0.5 18 -0.01 . 0.056 1150 90 ~60

r.. T 22307 346550 381613 14 12 35 -0.5 13 0.08 0.079 3oltOO 300 190 0
T 22308 -5 -5 7 -0.5 -5 -0.01 -0.003 -SO -5 -5 l'.:l C

C.
~

0
Laboratory: ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALAB AMALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALA8 AHALAB AMALAB AMALAB ANALAB ,;;,.Method GA140 GA140 GA140 GA140 GAloltO GA140 GX401 GX401 aXitOl GXitOl GX.itOl aX40}

{ Det. Limitl 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 3.000 ~

(.

r..
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RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD. DATA SHEET Page 2
291 7/92 ("

PROJECT; WEST SEDGWICK AREA - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME
t:

SAHP1.E SB AS BA BR CE CS CR CO EU AU HF I" FE LA LU (

NUMBER PPM PFM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPK- PPB PPM PPB '1 PPM PPM

T 22184 1.7 2 866 -2 103 3 -5 1 -5 6 -20 1. 47 50.8 0.7 (

T 22185 0.6 5, 560 -2 82 2 7 8 5 4 -20 4.29 37. 2 0.5

(
- T 22186 0.4 3 770 2 102 2 -5 2 -5 8 -20 2.66 50.7 0.6

T 22187 0.7 1 1570 2 151 2 -5 4 -5 11 -20 3.37 76.6 0.8 (

T 2218B 1.0 2 1150 -2 115 1 18 8 -5 6 -20 3.46 55.5 0.6

( T 22189 0.9 2 933 -2 83 2 44 14 c20 4.28 41.7 0.5
T 22190 0.9 6 1270 5 116 4 14 5 T "20 3.36 60.2 0.6 C
T 22191 0.9 -2 899 -2 88 2 16 6 6 -20 3.14," ,,50.8 0.6

(
T 22192 0.6 -1 !l10 -2 123 2 -5 3 1.9 8 -20 2.67 60.5 0.6
T 22193 1.0 4 758 2 154 -1 32 28 2.3 -5 "" -20 5,14 101.0 0.4 (

T 22199 0.7 11 1480 2 158 4 71 14 2.8 -5 6 -20 6.39 97.9 0.6
T 22200 1.0 7 712 3 101 1 ] 2 3 1.0 -5 5 -20 2.88 48.9 0.5

-r- -22222 0.7 --3 1310, -2 54 4 134 21 1.0 -5 3 -20 6.26 34.5 0.3 (

T 22223 2.2 4 920 2 111 1 105 26 2.0 -5 4 -20 ----e98 69.-6 0-.-.------- -----_.._------

T 22224 0.3 4 1400 3 101 5 26 1 1.6 -5 6 -20 l. 92 57.0 0.6

" T 22225 0.7 -2 1430 -2 79 5 23 1 1.5 -5 9 -20 1.71 44.8 0.7 •
T 22226 0.6 -2 813 2 62 3 9 -1 1.2 -5 10 -20 1. 15 32.6 0.7
T 22227 0.6 4 1010 2 81 2 118 30 1.7 -5 4 -20 6.70 59.8 0.4
T 22228 2.2 5 755 -2 111 2 43 1 o.a -5 4 -20 0.69 61. 3 0.7 •
T 22229 0.3 3 72a 3 84 3 173 20 1.3 -5 4 -20 5.42 41. 2 0.4
T 22230 0.6 -2 675 -2 103 3 40 3 1.7 -5 6 -20 3.10 58.0 0.5
T 22231 1.0 a 1370 -2 104 1 150 28 2. 1 -5 4 -20 5.78 72.0 0.4 •
T 22232 2.2 13 1250 -2 226 8 374 -1 4.6 -5 4 -20 4.26 158.0 0.4
T 22235 0.8 1 508 -2 134 2 14 5 2.0 -5 6 -20 2.51 iiI. 7 0.6
T 22236 0.7 1 880 2 155 1 14 22 2.1 -5 6 -20 4.60 71. 2 0.7 I
T 22237 0.7 1 525 -2 119 1 15 10 1.4 -5 6 -20 3.73 57. 2 0.7
T 22238 0.8 2 983 -2 118 3 5 1 1.6 -5 8 -20 2.42 55.7 0.7
T 22239 0.9 5 1210 -2 116 3 12 8 1.7 -5 6 -20 4.10 56.5 0.6

_T 22240 1.6 5 _)4.4 2 144 -1 54 14 1.9 -5 4 -20 4.51 82.3 0.4

( T 222Ltl 0.4 13 632 -2 111 2 107 20 1.2 -0 --4-- --20 3-.94----51.2 0.4 -------_ ...-

T 22242 0.4 4 1450 6 68 1 5 -1 1.4 -5 4 -20 3.98 31. 2 0.4
'T" -Z2243 0.6 -2 913 - -2 -107 2 -- 5 3 1.6 -5 8 -20 2.56 50.6 0.7

T 22244 0.6 1 2180 -2 119 3 -5 -1 1.7 -5 8 - 20 L. 64 54.5 0.7 0
T 22245 0.4 1 453 6 94 2 9 9 1.3 -5 7 -20 2.51 41.6 0.5
T 22246 0.6 3 2340 3 101 1 -5 17 1.6 -5 6 -20 5.19 43.8 0.6 I'-'

M

LaboratoryBECQUE ElECQUE BECQUE BeCQUE SECQUE BEGQUE BECQUE BECOUE BECQUE BECQUE BECOOE BECQUE BECOOE SECQUE BECQUE ':::::>
(

Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30 ~

Det. Limi 0.200 2.000 2. 000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200 C";J

,.
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f 29/ 7/92

C
PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME

C SAMPLE SB AS BA BR CE CS CR CO EO AU HP 1R FE LA LU
NUMBER PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPB PPM PPB % PPH PPH

(
T 22247 1.0 3 12-40 -2 76 3 -5 2 1.1 -5 8 -20 1. 98 35.6 0.7
T 22248 0.6 -1 1260 -2 155 3 77 3 1.6 -5 10 -20 2.30 69.9 0.6

( T 22249 0.6 2 1000 2 131 3 92 5 1.5 -5 9 -20 3.03 56.8 0.6
T 22250 1.0 2 584 2 162 3 -5 -1 1.5 -5 7 -20 "0.99 72.8 0.5
T 22251 0.6 2 651 -2 138 5 -5 1 1.5 -5 6 -20 1. 15 61. 1 0.5

C
T 22252 0.5 -1 1260 -2 132 7 42 2 1.2 -5 8 -20 . ·1.0S ~S9·,O·0.5
T 22253 0.7 2 2010 4 66 -1 -5 4 1.2 -5 5 -20 ...3 • 2a ...~'Z9.:" _"'",:Co"50,".,"..
T 22254 0.6 2 605 2 115 3 5 -1 1.6 -5 9 -20 ,:" 2:,._~ ~r;;;:;~~~~};o3-~~q,--(!i·~~i::9;~ ,.,:,;;:;,.~;

(
T 22255 0.6 1 572 6 185 2 7 8 2.4 -5 6 _20 ·:'X~:,:~~~,~%S~iO~f>-"~-_.'---"-
T 22256 0.7 1 725 -2 120 2 -5 5 1.7 -5 7 -20 2. 507i.'''~ 5.'~;" - -. 0 . 8
T 22257 0.7 4 928 6 87 1 11 12 0.9 -5 5 -20 4;06 ."':"'T~3 . 0.4c

( T 22258 0.6 -1 329 -2 111 3 -5 -1 1.1 -5 5 -20 1.21 4-9.8 0.5
T 22259 0.2 -1 460 -2 129 3 -5 1 1.3 -5 3 -20 0.86 57.8 0.4
T -22260 0.6 3 1350 - -2 -----115 3 -"5 -2 1.3 -5 - -6- ---;C-20 --- L~5 53~1-·-----0.7 --------_.

l
T 22261 29.9 426 -100 5 -2 -1 20 22 -O.S 121 -1 -20 31.00 4.7 -0.2
T 22262 0.4 -2 440 12 89 2 30 25 1.0 -5 3 -20 5.59 54.0 0.3
T 22263 -0.2 4 564 16 75 -1 28 25 1.3 -5 3 -20 6.61 40.1 0.3

(
T 22264 0.6 -2 1120 3 127 3 -5 1 2.0 -5 10 -20 2.53 62.8 0.8
T 22266 0.7 15 954 3 93 2 22 -1 1.5 -5 6 -20 3.82 45.8 0.4
T 22267 -0.2 6 -100 14 253 -1 338 26 6.0 17 5 -20 10.90 152.0 0.7

( T 22268 0.8 -2 1220 6 108 4 -5 3 0.5 -5 9 -20 2.81 11. 8 0.7
T 22269 0.8 -2 907 4 64 2 -5 -1 1.1 -5 9 -20 1. 62 31.1 0.6
T 22270 1.1 3 680 3 85 3 14 -1 1.3 -5 6 -20 0.51 55.2 0.5

L
T 22271 0.4 4 1330 -2 106 3 5 2 2.1 -5 6 -20 2.49 52.9 0.7
T 22272 0.6 -2 867 -2 105 3 9 2 1.7 -5 8 -20 1. 81 51.8 0.6
T 22273 1.5 2 521 7 200 -1 159 35 3.0 -5 5 -20 6.35 114.0 0.4

l T 22274 0.6 -2 404 -2 157 3 -5 1 1.9 -5 8 -20 1. 93 69.0 0.8
T 22275 0.5 -2 lOgO -2 114 2 -5 3 1.7 -5 7 -20 :.L.it6 49.9 0.5
T 22276 0.7 2 796 3 210 2 283 25 2.9 -5 4 -20 5.42 112.0 0.4
T 2227-7 0.6 -2 102D- 3 104 2 -- 5 --3 -1. 3 -5 9 ---20 2-,38- -----3L4' -- . 0.5-----------
T 22278 1.2 3 1140 9 206 1 164 44 3.4 -5 5 -20 7.80 120.0 0.3
T 22279 0.4 2 1760 3 102 2 97 8 1.1 _c 5 9 -20 __3.33 ...,43._8 0.5

L
T 22280 0.7 4 2970 -2 140 -1 42 3 1.0 -5 6 -20 2.10 67.3 0.5 0
T 22281 0.6 2 532 2 111 2 -5 2 1.6 -5 6 -20 2.77 55.2 0.6 M
T 22282 0.2 -2 -100 -2 -2 -1 6 -1 -0.5 -5 -1 -20 0.37 -0.5 -0.2

(
i'':>
0

LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE 8ECQUE BECQDE DECQUE B EeQU E BECQDE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQOE BECQDE
~Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30

Det. Lillli 0.200 2.000 2.000 2. 000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200 ore• .~

l.

l.
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C SAMPLE SB AS BA BR CE CS CR CO EU AU HF IR FE LA LU
NUMBER FFH FPM PPM PPM FPM PPM PFH PP~ FPM PPB FPM PPB :I: FPM PPM

C T 22301 2 .8 22 3730 2 86 5 64 5 1 2 -5 3 -20 6.03 49 1 o. 3
T 22302 1 7 12 1070 -2 223 5 349 3 3 7 -5 4 -20 5 72 114 .0 o. 3

C
T 22303 0.8 10 1170 6 130 4 42 4 1 .8 -5 3 -20 3. OS 70. 2 O. 3
T 22304 0.7 8 1100 -2 130 -1 134 11 1 7 -5 3 -20 3. 56 64 .8 O. 3
T 22305 6. 1 45 131 -2 118 1 67 3 1 2 -5 2 -20 2.58 67 4 -0. 2

t T 22306 68. 7 3890 219 -10 25 -1 11 -1 O. 6 -5 -0 -20 21 10 15 .6 -- _0.2c
T 22307 1 4 12 788 -2 137 4 216 2 1 8 -5 4 -20 2 74 72 . 3----0d·c --~~.,'-" ",~,-""'~-~_.'-

T 22308 0.4 1 -100 -2 -2 -1 8 -1 -0. 5 -5 -0 -20 o . 48 _-fr-'.~-5i--,--::,::~t'~O).-;-i~f~'~-#·4~~-?:T:jK~~'~~'-i-

( ·-~~,-~_:~-':z,,2·::;~~~__!;ZE~~~'t::,::-,··,,-

c

(.

(

(

(.

- (-

L

l

(

L

L

LaboratoryBECQUE
Method INAA30
Det.. Limi 0.200

BEGQUE
INAA30
2.000

BECQUE
INAA30

BECQUE
INAA30
2.000

BECQUE
INAA30
2.000

BECQUE
INAA30
1.000

BECQUE
INAA30
5.000

BECQUE
INAA30
1.000

BECQUE
INAA30
0.500

BECQUE
INAA3Q
5.000

BECQUE
INAA30
1.000

BECQUE
INAA30
0.000

BEeQUE
INAA30
0.050

BECQUE
INAA30
O. SOD

BECQUE
INAA30
0.200
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( RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD. DATA SHEET Page 2
29/ 7192 r

( PROJECT I WEST SEDGWICK AREA - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME
C

( CSAMPLE MO K RB SM SC SE AG NA TA TH SN W a YB ZN
NUMBU PPM % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPH % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM

(
T 22184 -5 2.6 124 8.2 12 -5 -; 0.32 1 18.3 -;00 -2 2 4.0 101 •T 2218; -; 1.8 63 7.1 16 -; -; 2.39 1 13.7 -;00 -2 -2 3. ; 143

( T 22186 "-'; 2.1 8; 7.8 9 -; -; 1. 18 -1 19.1 -;00 -2 2 3.9 -100
T 22187 -; 3.1 112 11.0 11 -; -; 0.68 2 26.3 -;00 -2 3 4.8 129 •T 22188 2'.7 9; 8.9 14 -; -; 2.23 -1 20.6 -;00 -2 4 3.8 118
T 22189 "2.4 93 - £>.0 20 -., -5 2.04 1 20.4 -;00 -2 2 3. a 129
T 22190 2.; 72 8.1 16 -; -5 1. 21 1 21.8 -;00 -2 3 3.9 1UO •--T 22191 :: ,-; 'Z '7 7'.3 14 -; -5 1. 3; 1 21.1 -;00 -2 3 3.7 -100
T 22192 _.'.. -; Z.2 108 9.; 8 -5 -; 0.90 1 19.4 -;00 -2 3 3.7 -100 •T 22193 -; 0.9 37 10.8 22 -; -5 2.38 1 31.4 -;00 -2 5 2.4 125
T 22199 -; 3.6 19; 14.0 32 -5 -; 0.22 1 28.3 -500 -2 4 3.9 182
T 22200 -; 2.1 76 6.9 12 -5 -; 0.77 -1 19.1 -500 -2 4 3.2 -100 •T 22222 -; .1. ;. 81 ---4-.-8---- -28 -5 --; ·l.a2

_____ 1
·--13.5 _500 -2 -2 2.1 198

T 22223 -5 1.3 ;0 8.3 30 -; -; 1.98 1 1;.3 -500 -2 -2 2.7 172
T 22224 -5 2.4 111 8.5 16 -; -5 1. 37 1 20.2 -500 -2 2 4.0 111
T 22225 -5 2.3 124 7. a 9 -5 -; 1. 87 2 19.7 -500 -2 3 4.4 -100 «
T 22226 -5 2.9 1;7 5.6 11 -; -; 0.37 1 18.9 -;00 -2 4 4.9 -100
T 22227 -; 1.0 42 7.4 34 -; -5 3.46 1 16.6 -;00 -2 -2 2.8 198
T 22228 -14 _.2 150 7.4 3 -; -5 1. 7 2 2 37. a -;00 -2 7 5.0 -100 «
T 22229 -5 1.0 50 6.0 34 -; -5 1. 92 -1 17.4 -;00 -2 2 2.6 '2;
T 22230 -; 2.3 91 8.1 1; -5 -; 1. 64 1 19.9 -500 3 - 3. 7 lO_
T 22231 -; 1.7 ·20 8.5 35 -; -5 3.97 3 19.0 -sao -2 -2 2.6 252 «
T 22232 -5 4.1 190 16.0 66 -5 -5 0.04 -1 34.2 -500 -2 2 1.9 1;9
T 22235 -5 3,3 131 10.0 13 -5 -5 0.87 1 20.2 -;00 -2 4 4.0 107
T 22236 -5 2.4 91 11. 7 14 -5 -5 1. 23 -1 20.3 -500 -2 2 4.4 144 e
T 22237 -5 2.7 117 9.3 15 -5 -5 0.96 -1 20.7 -500 -2 4 3.9 110
T 22238 -5 2.1 112 9.0 9 -5 -; 1. 83 1 22.8 -500 -2 3 4.1 -100
T 22239 -5 2.8 82 8.4 12 -5 -; 2.09 2 20.6 -500 -2 3 3.8 140 (

T 2224Q -5 0.;. 020 8.5 21 -5 -5 :2-.76_ -1 .24.8. -500 -2 -2 2.0 159
T 22241 -5 1.2 49 7.3 27 -5 -; 3.09 3 16.7 -500 -2 -2 2.6 183

(T 22242 -5 1.8 80 5.5 14 -5 -5 1. 36 2 12.4 -500 -2 -2 2.8 -100
--T 222_3 - ~., --2.1 .91 ··s .8 10 ·5 -5 -1. 65 2 18.8 -500 - -2 -------- 4--- 4.3 -100

T 22244 -5 3. a 131 9.6 10 -5 -5 0.15 1 18.1 -500 -2 2 4.7 -100 0T 22245 -; 2.1 89 7.2 15 -5 -5 0.24 -1 16.1 -500 -2 -2 3.3 -100 l
T 22246 -; 1.7 30 8.4 22 -5 -5 3.16 1 13.7 -500 -2 -2 3.5 457 ~

\ ,,::> l
LaboratoryBECQUE 8eCOUE DeCOUE BECQUE DECOUE DECOUE BECOUE DEcoue BECQUE BECOUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQDE BECOUE 0
Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30 !NAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 '-'''Det. Limi 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 ;.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.;00 ""',-
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-
I[

PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME
'4

( SAMPLE HO K RB SM SG SE AG NA TA TH SN W U YB ZH "NUMBER PPM 1:- PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM 1:- PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPH PPM

:( T 22301 -5 3." 148 5.2 3" 2.20 1 16.6 -500 -2 -2 1.9 139 "T 22302 -5 2.5 114 14.7 54 0.0" -1 3".9 -500 -2 -2 1.7 153

( T 22303 -5 1.3 59 8 29 2.76 1 25.7 _500 -2 " 2.0 102
T 22304 -5 1.7 62 8.3 40 1 2".1 -500 -2 " 2.1 129 \I
T 22305 -5 0.5 -20 6. 5~ 20 2 17.9 -500 -2 -2 1.3 102

( T 22306 27 -0.2 -20 2.1 7 -1 10." -500 -2 -2 -0.5 168
T 22307 -15 1.9 91 8.:1. 39 -1 30.5 ~-500 -2 8 2.0 118 ~

T 22308 -5 -0.2 -20 -0.2 -0 -1 -0. 5 ~ ~. "500 -2 -2 cO.5 -100

( "~ ;--..-i~,~~_;";,,;:;;_

t

:( C
---------- --_._~--------_.__ ._-- --------------_._-- ------~----- -------

L t

C t

( t

l t

( (

C
----- ----_..._--

t

-------------_. - - -- ------_ .. _... -

l 0 C

l\:)
( -4\;; (

LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BEG QUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE -Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3a INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3Q INAA3D INAA30 INAA30 '-..'

(
Det. Limi 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 ~( (

i-v
L (

L L
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APPENDIX 2

GARFIELD-CLARK VALLEY SOIL GEOCHEMISTRY
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GEOCSEK Data Kaeageleet 5ystel 18 Karch 93
Project, GARFIELDICLARE VALLEY - SOIL SAKP111G

Salple North East Irue Irue Project 5alplerlsl Date Grid SSiaie Vegetatioe Soil type Soil ueit Soil 510pe
oerthieg eastieg code collected Kie coetSlie. colour

0 I /
mOl 400.0 1,950.0 323214.00 380923.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV 5L m R C 15 1
39002 400.0 1,900.0 323180.00 380886.00 5S33 CC 13/02/92 GCI SL m R C T4U6 2
39003 400.0 1,850.0 323146.00 380846.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV 5L m R C A7m3 1
39004 400.0 1,800.0 323115.00 380801.00 5533 CC 13102/92 GCI SL m R C A816 3
39005 400.0 1,750.0 323083.00 380766.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCI 51 m R C A818 4
39006 400.0 1,700.0 323058.00 380730.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCI 5L mRI! R C A6 1

Relarks, 5alple taKee 111 to East of !eg due to creek,
13/02/9239007 400.0 1,650.0 J2JOl7.0 380690.00 5533 CC GCV 5L m R C T80m 1

m08 400.0 1,600.0 322990.00 380651.00 5533 CC 13/02/92 GCI SL m R C T7AR 3
39009 400.0 1,550.0 322959.00 380615.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCI 5L m R C U50m 1
miD 400.0 1,500.0 312929.00 380579,00 5533 CC 13102192 GCV SL m R C T4U4 3
39011 400.0 1,450.0 322896. DO 380537.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCV 51 m R C TSUm 3
39012 400.0 1,400.0 322866.00 380496.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m R C 1816 4
39013 400.0 1,350.0 322831.00 380459.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCI 51 m R C U6Y6T3 3
m14 400.0 1,300,0 322805.00 380419.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCI SL m R 8C Om07 4
39015 400.0 1,250.0 322170.00 380383.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCI 51 m R C U5l5 3
39016 400.0 1,200.0 322743.00 380341.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCI SL m R C m8 3
39017 400.0 1,150.0 322704.00 380301.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCI 51 m R C 05l8A8 1
39018 400.0 1,100,0 322674.00 380266.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL TY8 R C 15A706 1
39019 400.0 1,050.0 322646.00 380227.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCI SL m R 8C A5A7 1
39020 / I SYD

Relarks, Staedard 820 1.77 g/t
39021 400.0 1,000.0 322615.00 380189.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCI S1 m R C U507 5
39022 400.0 950.0 322578.00 380150.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCV SL TY8 R C G716Y4 3
39023 400.0 900.0 322551.00 380108. DO 5533 CC 13102/92 GCI SL TY8m R C mm 1
39024 400.0 850.0 322517.00 380072.00 5533 CC 13/01/92 GCV SL TY8m R C T4U6Y5 1
39025 400.0 800.0 321493.00 380032.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCI S1 mRiF R C 05A817 2
39016 400.0 750.0 322466.00 380003.00 5533 CC 13102/92 GCV 5L TY8m R C RT7U6 2
39027 400.0 700.0 322443.00 379964.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCV SL m 17 81 A817 2
39028 400.0 650.0 322408.00 379930.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCV SL m R C m5 1

Relarks, Oeahle to peeetrate gravels, several attelpts.

Lahoratory
Detectioe 1itit

Kethod 0
l'-:i
M
(:')

c."
,.,t;..
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RGC BIploratioo Pty Ltd Paqe: 2

GiOCHiB Data Baoaqeleot Systel 18 Barcb 93
Project: GlIlliLD/CLlRi ViLLiY - SOIL SAKPLliG

Salple lortb Rast True True Project Snpler( sI Date Grid sn~le Veqetatioo Soil type Soil uoi t Soil Slope
oortbioq eastioq code collected kin cootnio. colour

39m 400.0 600.0 322380.00 319883.00 5533 CC 13/02/92 GCV SL m R C 15T706 5
39030 1,400.0 322557.00 380717.00 5533 CC 12/02192 GCV SL lIB R C T5m 2
39031 1,350.0 322524.00 380679.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m R1 C 15TJD5 1
39m 1,300.0 322497.00 380642.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCV SL lIB 11 8 06 1
39033 1,250.0 322467.00 380598.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m R C 070917 1
39034 1,200.0 322437.00 380558.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m R C A7 4
39035 1,150.0 322405.00 380515.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m R C 050715 5
39036 1,100.0 322372.00 380478.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m R C 15T707 2
39037 1,050.0 322345.00 380433.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL TTB R C 1517 1
39038 1,000.0 322316.00 380396.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL liB R C A8 1
39039 950.0 322285.00 380354.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCV SL ITB R BC &8 1
39040 / 1 SID

Relarks: Staudard B3 0.05 q/t
39041 900.0 322255.00 380315.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL TTB R C TJA8 2

Relarks: S&NPLB T&KiN 6N 10 iiSI 01 PiG
39042 850.0 322227.00 380272.00 5533 CC 13/02/92 GCV SL TTB R C T5T705 1
39043 800.0 322196.00 380236.00 5533 CC 13/02/92 GCV SL ITB R C &818 2
39044 750,0 322172.00 380193.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL TTB R C m8 1
39045 700.0 322153.00 380154.00 5533 CC 13/02/92 GCV RC m R C &818 2
39046 650.0 322127.00 380129.00 5533 CC 13/02/92 GCV SL TTB R C 041505 1
39047 600.0 322101.00 380097.00 5533 CC 13/02/92 GCV SL m R C G70m 1
39048 1,450.0 322589.00 380760.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL lIB R C 16&7 1
39049 1,500.0 322621.00 380806.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m R C T51804 3
39050 1,550.0 322649.00 380843.00 5533 CC 13102/92 GCV RC R C 170405 1
39051 1,600.0 322679.00 380880.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV RC TIB R C m807 2
39052 1,650.0 322708.00 380917.00 5533 CC 13102/92 GCV SL ITB R C 041506 1
39053 1,700.0 322735.00 380959.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL mill R C T71504 1
39054 1,750.0 322760.00 380997.00 5533 CC 13/02/92 GCV SL mRRI R C ml5 1
39055 1,800.0 322797.00 381042.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL RII R C T517U5 2
39056 1,850.0 322817,00 381087.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL ITB R C 05T7U7 1
39057 1,900.0 322843.00 381124.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV RC mill R C Rum 1

Laboratory:
Detectioo Lilit:

Retnod: 0
~

?,;";l
-~'.,...'

(."
fl":"1-,
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GEOCREH Data Hanair lent Sistel 18 Harch 93
Project, GlRfIILD/CLAlI' LIY - OIL SlIPLIIG

Saaple North East True True Project Saapler(sl Date Grid saa~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing easting code collected kin contaain. colour

39058 l.950.0 322874.00 381170.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCV SL m R C A7 1
39059 2,000.0 322911.00 381217.00 55ll CC 13/02192 GCV SL m R C AmU5 1
39060 I / sru

Relarks: Standard fHC1 0.23 glt
39061 2,050.0 322912.00 381265.00 553l CC 13/02192 GCV RC RRr R C T5U3A7 3
39062 2,100.0 322979.00 381299.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCV SL malr R C DUm 1
39063 2,150.0 323000.00 381l48.00 5513 CC 13/02192 GCV SL RIP a C T5 4
39064 2,200.0 323025.00 381383.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m R C A7T7 2
39065 2,250.0 323053.00 381417.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL RRr R C m5 3
39066 2,300.0 323081.00 381448.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL malY a C A7T7 2
39067 2,350.0 323111.00 381484.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m a C A6U6 2
39068 2,400.0 323135.00 381527.00 5533 CC 13/02/92 GCV SL m a C A6U5 3
19069 2,450.0 323169.00 381567.00 5513 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m a C AS 2
39070 2,500.0 323199.00 381610.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m a C A6 3
39071 2,550.0 323228.00 381646.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL mm a C A7 4
39072 2,600.0 323249.00 381678.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m a C A6 1
39073 2,650.0 323287.00 381718.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m a C AmU5 1
39074 2,700.0 323316.00 381765.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV ac m a C mrs
39075 2,750.0 323l46.00 381804.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m a C U8!7 1
39076 2,800.0 323377.00 381849.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV ac m a C T8r6 2
39077 2,850.0 323403.00 381891.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m a C m7 1
39078 2,900.0 3234l0.00 381936.00 553l CC 13/02192 GCV SL m a C A5m7 5
39079 2,950.0 323462.00 381965.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL mm a BC T5A6 3
39080 / I STU

aelarks: Standard B3 0.05 g/t
19081 3,000.0 323488.00 381995.00 5533 CC 13/02/92 GCV SL mm a C Tm 2
19082 3,050.0 323518.00 382041.00 5513 CC 13/02192 GCV RC m a C A6T6 1
39083 3,100.0 323553.00 382086.00 5533 CC 13102192 GCV SL m a C A7fm 5
19084 3,150.0 323585.00 382125.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m a C A7 4
39085 3,200.0 323609.00 l82166.00 5533 CC 13102/92 GCV SL m a B A8 3
39086 3,250.0 323638.00 382207.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV RC m R C G8!6!8 2

Lahoratory: Cd
Detection Lilit:

~:lHethod:
t",~

0
C~

:;,
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GIOCHIH Data Halal11e1t Spstel 18 Karch 93
Project. 6111IILD/CLlRl' LIT - SOIL SllPLIIG

Silple North Bast Irue Irue Project Silpler(sl Date Grid Silale Vegetation Soil type Soli ulit Soil Slope
lorthilg eastiog code collected kil cOltilh. colour

39087 22,200.0 80,800,0 32216UO 380810.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL TTB R C 0205T5 3
39OB8 22,200.0 80,750.0 322162.00 380155.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m R C A7T7 5
39089 22,200.0 80,700.0 322166.00 380701.00 5533 CC 13/02152 GCV SL TTB R B AS 2
39090 22,200.0 80,650.0 322160.00 380655.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL TIB R C 05Al 3
39051 22,200.0 80,600.0 322162.00 3B0609.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL TTB R C 0617Al 3
39092 22,200.0 80,550.0 322159.00 380554.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL TIB R C 1601 2
39093 22,200.0 80,500.0 32215B.00 380500.00 5m CC 13/02192 GCV SL TTB R C lJD7AJ 2
39094 22,200.0 80,450.0 322154.00 38045UO 5533 CC 13/02/92 GCV SL m R C ABT8 2
39095 22,200.0 80,400.0 322154.00 380401.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL TTB R C All5 I
39096 22,200.0 BO,350.0 322151.00 380355.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL m R C D503 3
39091 22,200.0 80,300.0 322153.00 380309.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV RC BTG R C I1A7 I
39098 22,200.0 80,250.0 322150.00 380255.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV SL BrG R C 050111 I
39099 22,200.0 80,200.0 322145.00 380205.00 5533 CC 13/02192 GCV RC BTG R C 18AB 2
moo I I SID

Relarks. Staodard B4 0.25 glt
39101 400.0 2,000.0 323252.00 380960.00 5533 HS 13/02192 GCV SL R C 3A 3B
39102 400.0 2,050.0 323284.00 3Bl008.00 5533 HS 12/02192 GCV SL TTB R C AD 41
m03 400.0 2,100.0 323314.00 381045.00 5533 HS 13/02/92 GCV SL TIB R C 3A 4S
39104 400.0 2,150.0 32JJ43.00 3Bl081.00 5533 HS 13/02/92 GCV SL TTB R C AO 4S
m05 400.0 2,200.0 32 JJJ1.00 381129.00 5533 HS 13/02192 GCV SL m R C A m
m06 400.0 2,250.0 323400.00 3B1169.00 5533 HS 13/02192 GCV SL TTB R C AD 2S
39107 400.0 2,300.0 323432.00 381205.00 5533 KS 13/02/92 GCV SL TrB R C A II
mOB 400.0 2,350.0 323460.00 381242.00 5533 HS 13/02192 GCV SL TTB R C A 3S1
m09 400.0 2,400.0 323481.00 381283.00 5533 KS 13102192 GCV SL m R C A 21
39110 400.0 2,450.0 323521.00 381321.00 5533 HS 13/02/92 GCV SL m R C A m
39111 400.0 2,500.0 323550.00 381366.00 5533 KS 13/02/92 GCl SL lfB R C A 2N
m12 400.0 2,550.0 323519.00 381405.00 5533 HS 13/02192 GCV SL TTB R C AD 21
39113 400.0 2,600.0 323611.00 381448.00 5533 KS 13/02192 GCV SL m R C AU 21
39114 400,0 2,650.0 323644.00 381490.00 5m HS W02/92 GCV SL TTB R C AU
39115 400.0 2,100.0 323611.00 381527.00 5533 HS 13102192 GCV SL m R C A 2m
39116 400.0 2,750.0 323703.00 381568.00 5m HS 13/02/92 GCV SL TTB R C AU

Lahoratory:
Detectioo Lilit: 0

Hethod.
l\:l
(\.')

t-:",)

(;.;,
...... ~
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GBOCHIK Data Kanaqelent Systel 18 hrch 93
Project, GlIIIILDICLlIl YlLLIY - SOIL SlIPLIIG

SlIple Borth Bast True True Project SlIpler (s' Date Grid Sal~le Veqetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northioq easting code collected kin contllin. colour

39117 400,0 2,80U 323132.00 381613.00 5533 KS 13102192 GCl SL m R C AO
39118 400.0 2,850.0 323765.00 381652.00 5533 KS 13102192 GCV SL fIB R C AO 2V
39119 400,0 2,900,0 323792.00 381692.00 5533 KS 13102192 GCV SL m R C A m
39120 400,0 2,950,0 323821.00 381730.00 5533 HS 13102192 GCV SL m R C AO 11
39121 400.0 3,000,0 323848.00 381168.00 5533 HS 13102192 GCV SL m R C AO 31
39122 400,0 3,050,0 323877.00 381812,00 5533 HS 13102192 GCY SL m R C AI 31
39123 400.0 3,100.0 323901.00 381848.00 5533 HS 13102192 GCY SL fIB R C A 21
39124 400.0 3,150,0 323935.00 381887,00 5533 HS 13102192 GCY SL m R C A III
39125 400.0 3,200,0 323962,00 381923,00 5533 HS 13102192 GCV SL fIB R C 3Y m
39126 400.0 3,250,0 323991.00 381969.00 5533 HS 13102192 GCV SL m R C AG II!
39127 IOU 3,300,0 324028,00 382011.00 5533 KS 13102192 GCV SL TTB R C m 111
39128 IOU 3,350.0 324059,00 382055,00 5533 HS 13102192 GCV SL m R C D
39129 80U 4,000,0 324713,00 382369.00 5533 KS 13/02112 GCV SL R C 13R 1
39130 80U 3,950,0 324689,00 382325,00 5533 KS 13/02192 GCV SL R C m m
39131 800.0 3,900.0 321658.00 382289.00 5533 KS 13/02192 GCV SL R C 3R 5RB
39132 80U 3,850,0 321630,00 382248.00 5533 KS 13/02192 GCY SL m R C I 4S1
39133 800.0 3,800.0 321607,00 382210.00 5533 HS 13/02192 GCY SL R C 3R 5RB
39134 80U 3,150,0 324515,00 382165.00 5533 KS 13/02192 GCV SL R C 3R m
39135 800.0 3,100.0 321541.00 382114.00 5533 KS 13/02192 GCY SL R C I
39136 800.0 3,650.0 324511.00 382010.00 5533 HS 13/02192 GCY SL R C m 2S1
39131 80U 3,600.0 321182.00 382026.00 5533 KS 13/02112 GCV SL R C 3R 3S1
39138 800.0 3,550.0 321456,00 381991.00 5533 HS 13/02192 GCV SL R C 3RI 2S1
39139 800.0 3,500.0 324128,00 381951.00 5533 HS 13102192 GCV SL R C A
39140 / I STD

Belarls: Standard B3 0,05 qlt
39141 800.0 3,450.0 321397.00 381912.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV SL fIB B C 5GI 1
39142 800.0 3,400,0 324311.00 381864,00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCl SL m R C 3D 2
39143 800.0 3,350.0 324337.00 381820.00 5533 KS 14102112 GCV SL R C 81 2
39144 800.0 3,300,0 324311.00 381118,00 5533 KS 14/02192 GCY SL R C 51 2
39145 BOo.o 3,250.0 324218.00 381144,00 5533 HS 14102192 GCV SL mm R C 91 1
39146 800.0 3,200,0 324254.00 381105,00 5533 HS 14/02/92 GCY SL R C 81 1

Lahoratory
Detection Lilit 0

Hethod
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aGC lIploratioo Ptp 1td Paqe, 6

GIOCHIl Data lanaqeleot Spstel 18 larch 93
Project. GlIIIILDICLlIl 'I1LII - SOIL SllPLllG

Salple Korth last True lrue Project Saipler{sJ Date Grid SaI~le Veqetatioo Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northinq eastinq code collected kin contalin. colour

39141 800.0 3,150.0 324222.DO 381661.00 5533 HS 14/02/92 GCV S1 R C 81 2
39148 800.0 3,100.0 324192.00 381618.00 5533 HS 14/02/92 GCV S1 m a C 8A 2
39149 800.0 3,050.0 321159.00 381578.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV SL m R C 5V 2
39150 800.0 3,000.0 321131.00 381535.00 5533 lS 14/02192 GCV 51 m a C 7l 2
39151 800.0 2,950.0 324100.00 381495.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV S1 R C 8A 2
39152 800.0 2,900.0 321070.00 381456.00 5533 HS 14/02/92 GCV S1 a C 6& 1
39153 800.0 2,850.0 321036.00 381415.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV SL m R C 7& 21
39154 800.0 2,800.0 321004.00 381371.00 5533 lS 14/02192 GCV S1 m a C 5GTR 111
39155 800.0 2,750.0 323976.00 381337.00 5533 HS 11102192 GCV SL R C 10& m
39156 800.0 2,100.0 323918.00 381291.00 5533 HS 11102192 GCV S1 m a C 101 1
39151 800.0 2,650.0 323915.00 381261.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV S1 ISC R C 50306& 1
39158 800.0 2,600.0 323886.00 381222.00 5533 HS 11102/92 GCV S1 m R C 8& 2S1
39159 800.0 2,550.0 323856.00 381181.00 5533 HS 11102192 GCV S1 m R C 8& 2S1
39160 / / STD

aelarks, Standard 89 3.14 qlt
39161 800.0 2,500.0 323825.00 381139.00 5533 HS 11102192 GCV S1 a C 5G8!
39162 800.0 2,150.0 323191.00 381099.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV S1 R C 8& 1
39163 800.0 2,400.0 323756.00 381051.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV S1 a C 7l lSI
39161 800.0 2,350.0 323119.00 381012.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV S1 R C 8150 251
39165 800.0 2,300.0 323701.00 380972.00 5533 HS 11102192 GCV S1 a C m 2S1
39166 800.0 2,250.0 323674.00 380929.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV SL R C 7l 251
39161 800.0 2,200.0 323612.00 380891.00 5533 HS 11102192 GCV S1 m a C G1 351
39168 800.0 2,150.0 323611.00 380815.00 5533 HS 11102192 GCV SL R C 6A70 2S
39169 800.0 2,100.0 323582.00 380801.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV S1 ISC a C I 21S1
39170 800.0 2,050.0 323555.00 380768.00 5533 HS 11102192 GCV SL ISC R C 130 lSI
39111 800.0 2,000.0 323529.00 380732.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV S1 R C 1 25
39172 800.0 1,950.0 323197.00 380691.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV S1 R C AI 25
39113 800.0 1,900.0 323471.00 380649.00 5533 HS 11102/92 GCV S1 ISC a C 10 1lI
39171 800.0 1,850.0 323142.00 380612.00 5533 HS 11102192 GCV 51 R C 10
39115 800.0 1,800.0 323416.00 380572.00 5533 lS 11102/92 GCV S1 a C 0& m
39176 800.0 1,750.0 323386.00 380532.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV 51 R C YI 311

1aboratory,
Detectioo Lilit,

Hethod,
0
/'.:I
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RGC Blploration Pty Ltd Paqel 1

GBOCBBH Data HaDairlent Sistel 18 Harch 93
Project, GlIlIBLD/CLIII' LBY· OIL SlIPLIIG

Suple Borth Bast True True Project Supler(sl Date Grid SU~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
DorthiDg eastiDq code collected kiD cODtuiD. colour

39111 800.0 1,100.0 323353.00 380490.00 5533 HS 14102192 GCV SL R C YO m
39118 300.0 1,650.0 323326.00 380153.00 5533 HS 14102/92 GCV SL R C UY ISH
39119 800.0 1,600.0 323300.00 380113.00 5533 HS 14102192 GCV SL RRlISC R C If 3SB
39180 I / STD

Relarks: StaDdard B20 1. 7J q/t
39181 800.0 1,550.0 323211.00 380319.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV SL m R C 8A I
39182 800.0 1,500.0 323243.00 380342.00 5533 HS 11/02192 GCV SL R C 0 ISH
39183 800.0 1,450.0 323211. 00 380300.00 5533 HS 14/02/92 GCV SL m R C L !IV
39184 800.0 1,100.0 32318l.O0 380258.00 5533 HS 14102/92 GCV SL R C OR m
39185 800.0 1,350.0 323153.00 38021UO 5533 HS 14102/92 GCV SL R C 0 m
39186 800.0 1,300.0 323129.00 380169.00 5533 HS 14102192 GCV SL m R C ROA m
39181 800.0 1,250.0 323105.00 380126.00 5533 HS 14102192 GCV SL m R C L I
39188 800.0 1,200.0 323017.00 380090.00 5533 HS 14102192 GCV SL m R C I 2S1
39189 800.0 1,150.0 323046.00 380049.00 5533 HS 14102192 GCV SL m R C I 2HI
39190 800.0 1,100.0 323018.00 380008.00 5533 HS 14102/92 GCV SL ISC R C 6L 31
39191 800.0 1,050.0 322993.00 319967.00 5533 HS 14102192 GCV SL R C OR lIB
39192 800.0 1,000.0 322962.00 319925.00 5533 HS 14102192 GCV SL ISC R C I 11K
39193 800.0 950.0 322913.00 319m.OO 5533 HS 14/02/92 GCV SL RHr Tl 8 I m
39194 800.0 900.0 322922.00 319855.00 5533 HS 14102192 GCV SL m R C ! JIg
39195 800.0 850.0 322883. 00 319801.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV SL RHr R C I 31
39196 800.0 800.0 322m. 00 319152.00 5533 HS 14102192 GCV SL m R C I 31
39191 800.0 150.0 322811.00 319710.00 5533 HS 14/02192 GCV SL RHr R C OAR m
39198 23,000.0 81,300.0 322988.00 381331.00 5533 HS 15/02192 GCV RC m R C 5A 3
39199 23,000.0 81,350.0 322989.00 381368.00 5533 HS 15/02/92 GCV SL RHr R C AO 31
39200 / I m

Relarks: StaDdard B3 0.05 ~/t
39201 23,000,0 81,100.0 22990.00 381403,00 5533 HS 15/02192 GCV SL R C 8A6R 3S
39202 23,000.0 81,450.0 322992.00 381457.00 5133 HS 15/02/92 GCV SL R C lA60 31
39203 23,000.0 81,500.0 322989,00 381502.00 5533 HS 15/02192 GCV SL TT IISC R C 8A I
39204 23,000.0 81,550,0 312990.00 381l59.00 5533 HS 15/02/92 GCV SL R C 8A80 41
39205 23,000.0 81,600.0 322991.00 381622.00 5533 HS 15/02192 GCV SL ISC R C lA8R 41

Lahoratory:
Detection Lilit,

Hethod: 0
l'V
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RGC IIploration Pty Ltd Paqe, 8

GIOCIIK Data Kanaj!lent Slltel 18 Karcb 93
Project, GlilIILD/CLlil' LIT - OIL SliPLIIG

SupIe lortb hst Irue Irue Pro j ect Suplerll) Date Grid SU~le Veqetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northinq eastinq code collected kin contuin. colour

39206 23,000.0 81,650.0 322994.00 381663.00 5533 KS 15/02/92 GCV RC ISC R C m 31
39207 23,000.0 81,700.0 322994.00 381701.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RC R C 6L 31
39208 13,000.0 81,750.0 322996.00 381750.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV SL R C m 31
39209 23,000.0 81,800.0 322997.00 381803.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV SL m R C 811 41
39210 23,000.0 81,850.0 322997.00 381856.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RCSL R C 188 31
39211 23,000.0 81,900.0 322996.00 381907.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RCSL m R C 716B 41
39212 23,000.0 81,950.0 322999.00 381960.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RC R C mu 3R
39213 23,000.0 82,000.0 323002.00 382007.00 5533 KS 15102192 GCV RCSL TIB R C 8L80 311
39214 23,000.0 82,050.0 323002.00 382051.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV SL R C 8L 3R
39215 23,000.0 82,100.0 323003.00 382098.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RC m R C 160 31
39216 23,000.0 82,150.0 323003.00 381159.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV SL R C 8Y 31
39217 23,000.0 82,200.0 323006.00 382222.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV SL lIB R C 7Y7A 31
39218 23,000.0 82,250.0 323006.00 381261.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RC ITI R C 707& 31
39219 23,000.0 82,300.0 323006.00 382298.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RC 118 R C mo 31
39220 / 1 STD

Relarks, Standard B3 0.05 q/t
39221 23,000.0 82,350.0 323006.00 382341.00 5533 KS 15102192 GCV RC R C 6A 1-
39222 22,600.0 81,000.0 322590.00 381012.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RC lIB R C 71 3R
39223 21,600.0 81,050.0 321586.00 381061.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RC R C 8L 31
39224 22,600.0 81,100.0 322584.00 381112.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RC R C 8L 31
39225 22,600.0 81,150.0 322581.00 381163.00 5533 KS 15102192 GCV SL SIP R C 7& 1-
39226 22,600.0 81,200.0 322580.00 381219.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV SL B C 6Ll! 31
39227 22,600.0 81,150.0 322582.00 381264.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV SL R C 606A 31
39228 22,600.0 81,300.0 322585.00 381309.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV SL ITB R C 8A 41
39229 22,600.0 81,350.0 322587.00 381359.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RC R C 9A 41
39230 22,600.0 81,400.0 322589.00 381410.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV SL R C 70 41
39231 22,600.0 81,150.0 322586.00 381462.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV SL R C 707R 51
39232 22,600.0 81,500.0 322587.00 381509.00 5533 KS 15/02/92 GCV SL R C mou 51
39233 22,600.0 81,550.0 322588.00 381559.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RC m R C 6B 41
39231 21,600.0 81,600.0 322587.00 381612.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RC lIB R C 8L 11
39235 22,600.0 81,650.0 321584.00 381665.00 5533 KS 15/02192 GCV RC RIl R C 7BA 31

Laboratory:
Detection Lilit,

Kethod,
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RGC lxploratioD Pty Ltd Paqe, 10

GIOCHII Data laDaIrleot Slstel 18 Karch 93
Project. GlIlIILD/CLAII V LII - OIL SlKPLllG

Saaple lorth last Troe True Project Saaplerlsl Date Grid saa~le Yeqetatioo Soil type Soil uoit Soil Slope
oorthioq eastioq code collected kio cootllio. colour

39265 21,800.0 81,800.0 321199.00 381802.00 5533 KS 16/02192 GCV SL a C 170 31
39266 21,800.0 81,850.0 321811.00 381861.00 5533 KS 16/02192 GCV RC lTB a C 5R
39261 21,800.0 81,900.0 321828.00 381921.00 5533 KS 16102192 GCV RC lTB R C 70 41
39268 21,800.0 81,950.0 321828.00 381982.00 5533 KS 16/02192 GCV ac ISC a C 8AG 31
39269 21,800.0 82,000.0 321824.00 382025.00 5533 KS 16/02/92 GCV RC SIr R C 70U 5R
39210 21,800.0 82,050.0 321826.00 382016.00 5533 KS 16/02/92 GCV RC SIr a C 8BA 51
39271 21,800.0 82,100.0 321823.00 382124.00 5533 KS 16/02/92 GCY RC R C 7A SRI
39212 21,800.0 82,150.0 321821. 00 382180.00 5533 KS 16102192 GCV RC SIr a C 60R81 5R
39273 21,800.0 82,200.0 321826.00 382233.00 5533 KS 16/02192 GCY RC a C 71 51
39214 21,800.0 82,250.0 321821. 00 382289.00 5533 KS 16/02192 GCV ac Slrm R C 9Al0 5S
39275 21,800.0 82,300.0 321825.00 382340.00 5533 IS 16/02192 GCY ac SlrTTB a C 609A 51
39216 21,800.0 82,350.0 321821. 00 382385.00 5533 KS 16/02192 GCV ac m R C 8A 51
39271 21,800.0 82,400.0 321825.00 382424.00 5533 KS 16/02192 GCY RC TTB a C 8170 51
39278 21,800.0 82,450.0 321826.00 382460.00 5533 KS 16/02192 GCY RC m R C 8A8L 51
39219 21,800.0 82,500.0 321832.00 382499.00 5533 KS 16/02/92 GCY ac R C 8160 51
39280 / I srD

Relarts. Staodard B20 1.11 vlt
39281 21,400.0 81,150.0 321417.00 381173. 00 5533 KS 16/02/92 GCV SL 1Il R BC m 41
39282 21,400.0 81,100.0 321425.00 381127.00 5533 KS 16/02192 GCY SL TTB a C I 31
39283 21,400.0 81,050.0 321426.00 381071.00 5533 KS 16/02192 GCY RC m R C 18G 2.
39284 21,400.0 81,000.0 321428.00 381028.00 5533 KS 16/02192 GCV RC TTB a C I7G 31
39285 21,400.0 80,950.0 321428.00 380982.00 5533 KS 16/02/92 GCY RC m R C II7G II
39286 21,400.0 80,900.0 321426.00 380933.00 5533 IS 16/02192 GCY RC TTB a C I7G 31
39287 21,400.0 80,850.0 321431.00 380881.00 5533 KS 16/02/92 GCY RC TIB a C 17G 21
392B8 21,400.0 80,800.0 321421.00 380833.00 5533 IS 16/02/92 GCY RC TTB a C lG70 II
39289 21,400.0 80,750.0 321426.00 380180.00 5533 KS 16/02/92 GCY RC lTB a C 17G 3M
39290 21,400.0 80,700.0 321425.00 380129.00 5533 IS 16/02192 GCY SL TTB R C lU Ii
39291 21,400.0 80,650.0 321428.00 380684.00 5533 KS 18/02/92 GCV SL m R C 6U 31
39292 21,400.0 80,600.0 321428.00 380632.00 5533 IS 18/02192 GCV RC TTB R C I9U 31
39293 21,400.0 80,550.0 321425.00 380580.00 5533 KS 18/02192 GCY RC m a C 708G II
39294 21,400.0 80,500.0 321420.00 380529.00 5533 IS 18/02192 GCY RC TTB R C 98 21

0
Lahoratory l'-:i

DetectioD Lilit
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GIOCBI! Data !anagelent Systel 18 Karch 93
Project, GlIrIILD/CLlIl VALLlt - SOIL SIIPLIIG

Snple Korth last rrue True Project Salpler(sl Date Grid sn~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing easting code collected kin contnin, colour

39295 21,400.0 80,450.0 321426.00 380480.00 5533 !S 18/02192 GCV SL rTB I C 160 4!
39296 21,400.0 80,400.0 321425.00 380426.00 5533 !8 18/02/92 GCV SL m R C 7L 21
39297 21,400.0 80,350.0 321423.00 380369.00 5533 KS 18/02/92 GCV SL !TB R C 80 11
39298 21,400.0 80,300.0 321424.00 380313.00 5533 !S 18/02/92 GCV RC m R C 18D 51
39299 21,400.0 80,250.0 321424.00 380263.00 5533 !S 18/02192 GCV RC m R C 8U 3S
39300 I / SID

Relarks. Standard B3 0.05 g/t
39301 22,200.0 80,B5o.o 322112.00 380859.00 5533 ee I / GCV SL m R C D5T8A8 1
39302 22,200.0 80,900.0 322171.00 380905.00 5533 CC 1 I Gev SL ItB R C m5 1
39303 22,200.0 80, 9SO. 0 322111.00 380963.00 5533 ec I 1 GCV SL tTB R C 16 1
39304 22,200.0 81,000.0 322176.00 381009.00 5533 CC / / GCV SL lIB I C D606t6 4
39305 22,200.0 81,050.0 322178.00 38105UO 5533 ec / / GCV SL mm R C 0515A5 3
39306 22,200.0 81,100.0 322176.00 381104.00 5533 ee 1 / GCV Ie lTBRlr I e T7 3
39307 22,200.0 81,150.0 322179.00 381150.00 5533 CC I / GCV IC TTB R C 17 2
39308 22,200.0 81,200.0 322183.00 381196.00 5533 ce / / GCV S1 lIB I e D51517 2
39309 22,200.0 81,250.0 322183.00 381246.00 5533 CC 1 / GCV SL ItB R C 1606 2
39310 22,200.0 81,300.0 322183.00 381301.00 5m ce I I GCV S1 liB I C T50517 2
39311 22,200.0 81,350.0 322186.00 381351.00 5533 ce / / GCV SL ItB R C T517D5 1
39312 22,200.0 81,400.0 322186.00 381394.00 5m CC / I GCV S1 liB R C OHm 1
39313 22,200.0 81,450.0 322183.00 381443.00 5533 CC / 1 GCV SL m I e T1 1
39314 22,200.0 81,500.0 322183.00 381491.00 5m CC / I GCV SL lTB R C t7 1
39315 22,200.0 81,550.0 322183.00 381543.00 5533 CC / / GCV SL m I e TSl1 1
39316 22,200.0 81,600.0 322184.00 381598.00 5m CC / I GCV RC lIBm R C l5lJr6 2
39317 22,200.0 81,650.0 322178.00 381643.00 5533 CC / 1 GCV IC m R C A7 4
39318 22,200.0 81,100.0 322175.00 381689.00 5533 CC / I GCV IC lIB I C 17D516 3
39319 22,200.0 81,150.0 322177.00 381146.00 5533 CC / / GCV Ie liB I C T7 3
39320 5m / I 1
39321 22,200.0 81,800.0 322177.00 381800.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC m I C A5m5 5
39322 22,200.0 81,850.0 322171.00 381848.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC RRr I C Isms 5
39323 22,200.0 81,900.0 322172.00 381897. 00 5m CC 18/02192 GCV IC m R C GA6 5
39324 22,200.0 81,950.0 322174.00 381947.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV RC RRr R C Glm 5

Lahoratory,
Detection Lilit,

0Kethod,
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GBOCHIK Data Kana~.ent siste. 18 Karen 93
Project, GAllIILD/CLAll' LIT - OIL SllPLIIG

Salple Borth Sast lrue lrue Project Salplerlsj Date Grid SaI!le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing easting code collected kin contalin. colour

39325 22,200,0 82,000.0 322116.00 381991.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC lIB R C A717 4
39326 22,200.0 82,050,0 322175.00 382043.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV mc m I C T5A5 3
39327 22,200,0 82,100.0 322170.00 382092. 00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL m I C om 3
39328 22,200,0 82,150.0 322170.00 38214i.OO 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL lIB R C T8 3
39329 22,200.0 82,200.0 322171.00 382195.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL Tl8 R C T5 2
39330 22,200,0 82,250.0 322170.00 382249.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC m I C ms 3
39331 22,200,0 82,300.0 322169.00 382302,00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC m R C A7T506 4
39332 22,200.0 82,350.0 322166.00 382348.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV IC lTB I C Am05 2
39333 22,200,0 82,400,0 322166.00 38239i.OO 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC m R C T8A805 1
39334 22,200.0 82,450.0 322166.00 382444.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV IC m I C AJTJ05 2
39335 22,200.0 82,500,0 322166.00 382190,00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV RC m R C 14m5 3
39m 22,200,0 82,550,0 322165.00 382544,00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC TT8 R C 15A7 3
39337 21,800.0 80,950,0 321819,00 380981.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV IC TT8 R C &JU6 1
39338 21,800.0 80,900,0 321815.00 380931.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV RC R C AG9T7 2
39339 21,800.0 80,850,0 321832. 00 380881.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL TTB I C OST5T7 3
39340 21,800.0 80,800.0 321828,00 380832.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV RC m R C 18 S
39311 21,800.0 80,750.0 321827.00 380779,00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV IC TTB I C T6AG8 2
39342 21,800.0 80,700,0 321824,00 380733,00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC TT8 I C T8 1
39343 21,800.0 80,650,0 321823.00 380682.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV RC TIB I C AG9 5
39344 21,800.0 80,600,0 321825,00 380633.00 5533 CC 18102/92 GCV RC lT8 R C 06AG8 4
39345 21,800,0 80,550.0 321819,00 380598.00 S533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC lIB I C T8 5
39346 21,800,0 80,500,0 321809.00 380559.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV IC lTB I C A8T8 2
39347 21,800,0 80,450.0 321813,00 380506.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC lIB R C T9A9 5
39348 21,800,0 80,400.0 321819,00 380455.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL TIB R C A617 5
39349 21,800.0 80,350.0 321823.00 380104.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC m R C A808 5
39350 21,800.0 80,300.0 321822,00 380353.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL lTB R C A7 3
39351 21,800,0 80,250,0 321822.00 380316,00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC lIB R C &8T7 5
39352 21,800.0 80,200.0 321824,00 380274.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV IC lIB I C A8G&J 5
39353 21,800,0 80,150,0 321827.00 380209.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC RIf R C A5Um S
39354 21,800,0 80,100,0 321831.00 380116.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL m R C 05T5T7 3
39355 21,800.0 80,050,0 321831.00 380101.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV RC m R C 0105TS 3

Lahoratory
Detection Lilit

Kethod 0
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GIOCBIB Data Banalileot SIStel 18 Kmh 93
Project, 'lIrIILD/CL1I1 Y LIt - OIL SlIrLII'

Salple lorth Bast true lrue Project Salplerls) Date Grid SaI!le Yeqetatioo Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northinq eastinq code collected kin contalin. colour

39156 21,800.0 80,000.0 321831.00 380061. 00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC nB R C t1U5 1
39351 21,800.0 19,950.0 321829.00 380016.00 5533 CC 18/02192 m SL ltB R? B 03 1
39358 21,800.0 19,900.0 321833.00 319969.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL nB R C 0518 3
39m 21,800.0 81,000.0 321814.00 381031.00 5533 CC 18102/92 'CV RC RI! R C AG1 4
39360 18/02192 SID

Relarks, Staodard B20 1.11 ql t
39361 21,800.0 81,050.0 321819.00 381011.005533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL rtBm R C t8r1 5
39362 21,800.0 81,100.0 321812.00 381125.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL nB R C om 3
39363 21,800.0 81,150.0 321815.00 381112.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL rtB R C 05U1t1 3
39364 21,400.0 81,200.0 321415.00 381218.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV ac nB R C 04D615 4
39365 21,400.0 81,250.0 321413.00 381269.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL ltB R C 05m5 5
39366 21,400.0 81,300.0 321414.00 381331.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV 5L m R C T6&8 4
39361 21,400.0 81,350.0 321415.00 381381.00 5533 CC 18/02192 'CV 5L lTB R C OIDm 4
39368 21,100.0 81,400.0 321413.00 381441 .00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC m R C TU8 4
39369 21,100.0 81,450.0 321414.00 381481.00 5533 CC 18/02192 'CV RC TTB R C A5m8 5
39310 21,100.0 81,500.0 321413.00 381525.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL nB R C T8 4
39311 21,400.0 81,550.0 321415.00 381511.005533 CC 18/02192 'CV 5L nB R C T8 1
39312 21,400.0 81,600.0 321412.00 381631.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC nB R C T618U5 5
39313 21,400.0 81,650.0 321411.00 381611.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV 5L RI! R BC T5 4
39m 21,400.0 81,100.0 321412.00 381120.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV 5L mRlf R? BC A315 5
39315 21,100.0 81,150.0 321411.00 381112.00 5533 CC 18/02192 m 5L RI! R C A5T5 4
39316 21,400.0 81,800.0 321413.00 381828.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV 5L ill R C A811 4
39311 21,400.0 81,850.0 321413.00 381816.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV RC nBRIl R C 05T5A5 5
39318 21,400.0 81,900.0 321411. 00 381921.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL RIlTlB R C nm
39m 21,400.0 81,950.0 321415.00 381984.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV 5L m R C 05T5T8
39380 18/02192 510

Relarks, 5taodard 83 0.05 qlt
39381 21,400.0 82,000.0 321413.00 382032.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV 5L RlmB R BC !10415 4
39382 21,400.0 82,050.0 321416.00 382011.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV 5L m a C A5I505 5
39383 21,400.0 82,100.0 321416.00 382120.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL Ril R BC A5T5A8 5
39384 21,400.0 82,150.0 321419.00 382111.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV ac TlB R C A116 3

Lahoratory,
Detection Lilit,

Bethod, 0
(\.;)
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GIOCBIK Data Kanagelent Systel 18 Karcb 93
Project, GIIJIILD/CLlII 'iLLlY - SOIL S1I.LIIG

silple Borth Bast Yrue Irue Project salplerlsl Date Grid SII~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
nortbing easting code collected kin contllin, colour

39385 21,400,0 82,200,0 321415.00 382234.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC nBRIY R C Dm05 5
39m 21,400.0 82,250,0 321418,00 382 28 i.O0 5533 CC 18102192 GCV RC nB R C 1m 5
39387 21,400,0 82,300.0 321416.00 382337.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC nB R C mm 5
39388 21,400.0 82,350,0 321417.00 382376.00 5533 CC 18102/92 GCV RC lIB R C Rm2 5
39389 21,400,0 82,400.0 321423.00 382412.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV 8C nB R C D515G7 5
39390 21,400.0 82,450,0 321422.00 382450.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV RC mlLP R C D5m5 5
39391 21,400,0 82,500.0 321422.00 382494.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV BC mlLP R C 16Dm 5
39392 21,000.0 81,050,0 321033.00 381075.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC m R C U 3
39393 21,000,0 81,000.0 321031.00 381027.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV 8C nB R C R515G7 4
39394 21,000.0 80,950,0 321033.00 380979.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC nB R C U 4
39395 21,000,0 80,900.0 321036.00 380925.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV ac nB a C A8 5
39396 21,000.0 80,850.0 321035.00 380874,00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV ac nB R C GA8 5
39397 21,000,0 80,800.0 321035.00 380825.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC nB R C GA9 1
39398 21,000.0 80,750,0 321040.00 380778.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL m R C T7 1
39399 21,000.0 80,700.0 321037.00 380733.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL nB R C Y7D5 I
39400 18/02192 SID

Relarks, Standard IKC1 0.23 ~/t39401 18,200,0 82,400.0 31 256.00 382404.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV ac mm a C A8D816 1
39402 18,200.0 81,450.0 318256.00 381469.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV ac 8TG R C m815 2
39403 18,200,0 81,400.0 318257.00 381415.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV ac BIG a C A8m5 3
39404 18,200.0 81,350.0 318257.00 381368.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL BIG T B ITSA7 I

Relarks, Unable to penetrate ~ravels,
39405 18,200.0 81,300.0 18255.00 381322.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV sL BIG I DJ vms

Relarks, Dnable to penetrate gravels,
39406 18,200.0 81,250.0 318252.00 381267.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV sL DIG I DJ um

Relarks, Dnable to penetrate ~ravels.
39407 18,200,0 81,200.0 18252.00 381214.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV sL m I DJ vms

Relarks, Dnable to penetrate ~ravels,
39408 18,200.0 81,150.0 18253.00 381168.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV sL DTG 81 DC A8D5 2
39409 18,200.0 81,100.0 318256.00 381119.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV sL BIG a C 18T5 3
39410 18,200.0 81,050.0 318254.00 381067.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV sL m R C A8 4

Laboratory,
Detection Lisit,

Ketbod,
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GBOCRBK Data KaDal1_ent Slste_ 18 Karch 93
Project, GlRl1lLD/CLlRl' LBT - OIL 811.L11G

Sasple Borth Bast Yrue Yrue 'roject Saspler(sl Date Grid sas~le Vegetation Soil type Soil uDlt Soil Slope
DorthlDg eastlDg code collected kiD cootaslD. colour

39411 18,200.0 81,000.0 318254.00 381012.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL m Y1 B1 104
Re_arks, ODable to peDetrate ~raYels.

m12 1B,200.0 80,950.0 18251.00 380960.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL BYG R C om 4
39413 18,200.0 BO,900.0 318250.00 380909.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL m Y1 B1 104 3

Re_arks, ODable to peDetrate ~ravels.
380B61.00 5533 GCV m r? B139414 18,200.0 BO,850.0 18253.00 CC 18/02/92 SL All 4

Re_arks, ODable to peDetrate gravels.
39415 18,200.0 80,800.0 318251.00 380814.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV RC m R1 C1 lG5l3 4
39416 18,200.0 80,150.0 318252.00 380162.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC m Y1 C1 lm5 3
39411 18,200.0 80,100.0 318252.00 380113.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV RC m Y1 lm05 3
39418 18,200.0 80,650.0 318251.00 380664.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC m R1 C1 m606 4
39419 18,200.0 80,600.0 318250.00 380610.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCI SL mBOC Y1 B1 III 3
m20 18/02192 SYD

Re_arks, Standard lKCl 1.13 1/t
39421 18,200.0 80,550.0 3 8255.00 380568.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV RC mBOC Y1 Cl lUG5 3
39422 11,800.0 Bl,500.0 311836.00 381531.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL m R C m805 4
39423 11,800.0 81,550.0 311839.00 381583.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCI SL m R C Y606 3
39424 11,800.0 81,600.0 311831.00 381630.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL m R C l8G804 3
39425 11,800.0 81,650.0 311839.00 381680.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL m R C Y5R504 3
39426 11,800.0 81,100.0 311835.00 381121.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV RC mm R C 01Y4I 3
39421 11,800.0 81,150.0 l11831.00 38m2.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC 8YG R C m1Y8 1
39428 11,800.0 81,800.0 311835.00 381830.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCY SL BOCm R C mm 3
39429 11,800.0 81,850.0 311838.00 381881.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCI SL m R C mY5 5
39430 11,800.0 81,900.0 311833.00 381933.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCY RC m R C 19Y9G2 4
39431 11,800.0 81,950.0 311836.00 381989.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCY RC 8YG R C K5Y5G1 3
39432 11,800,0 82,000.0 311836.00 382034,00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV RC m R C 1H8Yl 1
39433 11,800.0 82,050.0 311834.00 382081.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL BYG R BC 18Y801 2
39434 11,800,0 82,100.0 311835.00 382136,00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCY SL m R C Y10105 3
39435 11,800.0 82,150.0 311839.00 382185.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV RC m R C mara 3
39436 11,800.0 82,200.0 311834.00 382229.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCY SL BomB R C 05Y501 3
39431 11,800.0 82,250.0 311834.00 382216.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCI SL BOCrrB R BC 4

Lahoratory,
DetectloD Llslt,

Kethod,
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GIOCBIK Data Kala~ent sistel 18 Karch 93
Project. GlIrIILD/CLlII' IY - OIL SIIPLIIG

Snple Horth last lrue Yrue Project Saapler( sI Date Grid sn~le Veletation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
lorthinl eastinl code collected kin contllin. colour

39438 11,800.0 82,300.0 311833.00 382321.00 1133 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL nBIUC a C 15A1Gl 4
m39 11,800.0 81,450.0 311838.00 381482.00 5533 ee 18/02192 GeV ac BIG a C U615A8 5
m40 18/02192 m

aelarks. Standard B3 0.05 lit
39441 11,800.0 81,400.0 311831.00 381426.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL BIG a C 19G818 I
39112 11,800.0 81,350.0 311838.00 381311.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV ac BIG a C OmGl I
39443 11,800.0 81,300.0 317B36.00 381321.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV ac lIB a C l5UIG8 2
39144 11,800.0 81,250.0 311831.00 381216.00 1533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL BIG a C um I
39445 11,800.0 81,200.0 311836.00 381221.00 5533 ee 18/02192 GCV SL BIG a C l5U5 3
39116 17,800.0 81,150.0 317838.00 381179.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL BIG a C 17 I
39441 11,800.0 81,100.0 311836.00 381132.00 5533 ce 18/02192 Gev SL lIB I B1 mUI 2

Relarks, Unable to penetrate jravels and boulders.
llB Y1 B139448 17,800.0 81,050.0 11837.00 381071.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL !lAII

aelarks. Dnable tn penetrate jravelS and boulders.
11 B139449 17,800.0 81,000.0 11837.00 381021.00 5533 CC 18/02m GCV SL m lAm 4

Relarks. Dlsble to penetrate Iravels and houlders.
B139450 17,800.0 80,950.0 311B40.00 380977.00 5533 ec 18/02/92 GCV SL BIG I IU2 4

aelarks, Dnahle to penetrate jravelS and houlders.
m A8U239451 11,400.0 81,500.0 11431.00 381532.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV ac a C I

39452 17,400.0 81,550.0 311433.00 381577.00 5533 ee 18102/92 oev SL m a e 18AaG8 4
39453 11,400.0 81,600.0 311129.00 381623.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCi ac m R C 161404 2
39454 11,400.0 81,650.0 317429.00 381676.00 5533 CC 18102/92 OCi RC BIG a C l7U1A1 I
39455 11,400.0 81,700.0 311421.00 381723.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCi SL BIO a C 15U5 I
39156 17,400.0 81,750.0 317421.00 381775.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 OCV ac BIG a C 1618U7 2
39451 11,400.0 81,800.0 311421.00 381822.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCi ac m a C U51504 3
39m 17,400.0 81,850.0 311424.00 381811.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL m R C 15U5 I
39459 11,400.0 81,900.0 311422.00 381922.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCi ae BIG a C 03G1Dl I
39160 18/02/92 SID

Relarks. Standard B3 0.05 lit
39461 11,400.0 81,950.0 311422.00 381911.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCi SL mm a C Aom 3
39162 11,400.0 82,000.0 311426.00 382021.00 5533 ec 18/02/92 GCV SL TlBBUC a BC A05Y5 2

Laboratory.
Oetection Lilit.

Kethod. c..'":)
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GIOCBIK Data Kanal1lent Slstel 18 Karcb 93
Project, GlRlIILD/CLlII' LIY - OIL SlIPLIIG

Silple lorth last frue frue Project Silpler!s) Date Grid Sili le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing casting code collected kiD contilin. colonr

39m 11,100.0 81,m.0 311133.00 381485.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL m R C A1G8fl 5
39m 11,100.0 81,100.0 311133.00 381131.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC BTG R C m8 3
39165 11,100.0 81,350.0 311132.00 381318.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV 1
39166 11,100.0 81,300.0 311132.00 381332.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC STG R C G818 3
39161 11,100.0 81,250.0 311132.00 381282.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV IC STG R C T5D5Tl 2
39168 11,100.0 81,200.0 311131.00 381232.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC STG R C DUG6 2
39169 11,100.0 81,150.0 311132.00 381181.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL STG f AS 'Am 2

Relarks, Dnable to penetrate ~ravels and conglolerate.
39110 11,000.0 81,550.0 11030.00 381581.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC STG R C D5D2A8 2
39m 11,000.0 81,600.0 311029.00 381631.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV BC fmDC R C mm I
39m 11,000.0 81,650.0 311029.00 381682.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC RIl R C GmT6 5
39113 11,000.0 81,100.0 311029.00 381130.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL m R C f5 1
39m 11,000.0 81,150.0 311021.00 381182.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV RC STG I C U201G2 4
39115 11,000.0 81,800.0 311026.00 381830.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL 8TG I C m515 1
39m 11,000.0 81,850.0 311024.00 381819.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC STG R C GmOl 1
39111 11,000.0 81,900.0 311021.00 381930.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL TfSIOC I C mm 3
39m 11,000.0 81,950.0 311026.00 381915.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL fmOC I C m515 3
39m 11,000.0 82,000.0 311024.00 382016.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV RC TmOC I C T1T8D5 I
39180 1,200.0 2,100.0 321143.00 380821. 00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL m I C Dm 3
39181 1,200.0 2,350.0 324115.00 380118.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL m R C m8 2
39182 1,200.0 2,300.0 321082.00 380131.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL m I C D1TJAl 4
39483 1,200.0 2,250.0 321053.00 380m.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL III I SC AJ 5
39481 1,200.0 2,200.0 321021.00 380651.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL m I C T1U5 5
39185 1,200.0 2,150.0 324001. 00 38OilS.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL Rll I 8 02D5T5 I
39486 1,200.0 2,100.0 323965.00 380515.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV RC locm R C T5Dl 5
39181 1,200.0 2,050.0 323936.00 380531.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV RC RI! I C UAG8 4
39188 1,200.0 2,000.0 323908.00 380189.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL m R C m8 2
39189 1,200.0 1,950.0 323880.00 380419.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV RC RI! R C 05T3T5 I
39190 1,200.0 1,900.0 323851.00 380412.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV RC m I C rJD1l1 I
39191 1,200.0 1,850.0 323822. 00 380310.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL fT8 R C AGl 3
39492 1,200.0 1,800.0 323192.00 380330.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC Rll I C G1G201 5

Lahoratory
Detection Lilit

Kethod 0
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GIOCBIK Data Kanal1lent Slstel 18 Kmb 93
Project, GlRlIILD/Cllll' LIT - OIL SlIPLIIG

Snple lortb hst Irue Irue Project Saaplerls! Date Grid saa~le Vevetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northinv eastinv code collected kin contaain, colour

39193 1,200.0 1,750.0 323757.00 380285,00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV RC m R C Y8A8 5
39494 1,200.0 1,700.0 323731.00 380215.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL m R C D515 2
39195 1,200.0 1,650.0 323703.00 380204.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC lIB I C AG9 5
39m 1,200,0 1,600.0 323176.00 380169,00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC m R C G5Gm 4
39197 1,200.0 1,550.0 323645.00 380127.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL m R C 061517 4
39m 1,200.0 1,500,0 323620,00 380089.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL m R C R514 3
39m 1,200.0 1,450.0 323589.00 380046.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL lIB R C 1m 3
39500 18102192 SID

Relarks, Standard lHC7 1. l3 vtt
39501 21,000,0 80,650,0 321037.00 380672,00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL m R C 15 1
39502 21,000.0 80,600.0 321010,00 380625.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV RC m R C A3A6 1
39503 21,000,0 80,550,0 321043,00 380576.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL mill! R C A5Am 4
39504 21,000.0 80,500,0 321038.00 380527.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC RI! I C Al0511 2
m05 21,000,0 80,450.0 321040,00 380180,00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL nm! R C 1505 1
39506 21,000.0 80,400,0 321039,00 380125.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC m R C 1m 1
39507 21,000,0 80,350.0 321042,00 380368.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL m R C mm 2
39508 21,000.0 80,300,0 321038.00 380314.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC mm I C 115151 5
39509 21,000.0 80,250.0 321011.00 380272.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC mil! R C ml5 2
39510 21,000.0 80,200,0 321044.00 380222.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL mill I C 0515lJ 4
39511 21,000.0 80,150.0 321016,00 380173.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC RlmB I C A717 3
39512 21,000,0 80,100,0 321011.00 380124.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL m I BC 150m 1
39513 21,000.0 80,050.0 321012.00 380072.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL RIlALl R C l7lm 3
39514 20,600,0 81,200.0 320598,00 381208,00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC BIG I C A80m 4
39515 20,600,0 81,250.0 320599,00 381266.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC BIG R C G8A9 2
39511 20,600,0 81,300,0 320598,00 381315,00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC BIG I C Gl71 1
3951l 20,600.0 81,350.0 320598,00 381360.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL BIG I C 1815D5 I
39518 20,600,0 81,400.0 320597.00 li1401.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL BlGllB I C 18Ul 1
39519 20,600.0 81,450.0 320594.00 381454.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL m I C AG7lJ 3
39520 20,600,0 81,500,0 320596.00 381510,00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC m R C AG3U3 2
39521 20,600.0 81,m.0 320590,00 381561.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV S1 m I C 0415A5 3
39522 20,600,0 81,600.0 320591,00 381612,00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL m I C 15A80l 3

Laboratory,
Detection Lilit,

Hetbod, 0
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GIOCHII Data lanagelent 51stel 18 larch 93
Project, G1I11ILD/CLllI VlLLIY - OIL SlIPLIIG

5nple lorth last Trne frue Project 5npler{sJ Date Grid 5n~le Vegetation 50il type 50il unit 50il 510pe
northing easting code collected kin contnin. colour

39523 20,600.0 81,650.0 320594.00 381666.00 5533 ee 18/02192 GCV 5L 8TmB R C fB 1
39524 20,600.0 81,700.0 320516.00 3B1712.00 5533 ec 18/02192 GCV 5L !TB I C TBA8 1
39525 20,600.0 81,750.0 320594.00 381762.00 5533 ec lB/02I92 GCV RC BTGTfB R e ABT5 3
39526 20,600.0 81,800.0 320591.00 3B1Bl1.00 5533 ec 18/02192 GCV Re BfGfTB R C A71 1
39527 20,600.0 81,850.0 320596.00 381860.00 5533 ec 18/02192 GCr RC R C ABA5 2
39528 20,600.0 Bl,900.0 320596.00 381911.00 5533 ec 18/02192 GCV Re BTGTTB R e ABI5 1
39529 20,600,0 81,950.0 320594.00 381966.00 5533 ec 18/02192 m RC BTGTfB R C TJDJU5 2
m30 20,600.0 B2,OOO.0 320192.00 382009.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV Re BlGTfB R e 18A8 1
39531 20,600.0 B2,05O.0 320192.00 382058.00 5533 ec 18/02192 GCr 5L BlGTf8 R C TJl5 1
39532 20,600.0 82,100.0 320596.00 382111.00 5533 CC 1B/02I92 GeV 5L BTGTfB R e IB 2
39533 20,600.0 B2,150.0 320m.OO 382162.00 5533 ec 18/02192 GCr RC BfGTTB R C A817 4
39534 20,600.0 B2,200.0 320595.00 3B2216.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GeV Re RIl R e AlT504 5
39535 20,600.0 B2, 250,0 320192.00 3B2268.00 5533 ec 18/02192 m 5L RIl R C fUD5 4
39536 20,600.0 82,300.0 320192.00 382320.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GeV 5L RIl R B !IUS 4
39537 20,600.0 B2,350,0 320592.00 382366.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV 5L Ril R C om 4
39538 20,600.0 82,400.0 320593.00 382411.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC ALP R C f6U8A8 5
39539 20,600.0 82,450.0 320592,00 382460.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV 5L ALP R 8C T5 5
39540 20,600.0 82,500.0 320596.00 382522.00 5533 CC 18/02192 Gev 5L ALP R BC R5AG4 5
39511 18,600.0 81,500,0 318641.00 381532,00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV 5L !TB R e lJ 1
39542 18,600.0 81,550,0 318642.00 381581.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV RC TTBRil R C T5U5 4
39543 18,600.0 81,600.0 318643.00 381632.00 5533 CC 18/02192 Gev Re TTBRIl R e U5T5TJ 4
39544 18,600.0 81,650.0 318644.00 381686.00 5533 ee 18/02192 GCV 5L TTB R C A7 2
39545 18,600.0 81,100.0 313641.00 381136.00 5533 CC 18/02192 Gev RC !TB R C AG8Tl 1
39546 18,600.0 81,150.0 318640.00 381788.00 5533 ce 18102192 GCV 5L TTBRIl R C T5T1U7 2
39541 18,600.0 81,800.0 318640.00 381838.00 5533 ce 18/02192 Gev RC mRRl R C mRS 2
39548 18,600,0 81,850.0 318639.00 381886,00 5533 ce 18/02192 GCV RC Rll R1 C Rm04 2
39549 18,600.0 81,900.0 318638.00 381934.00 5533 ce 18/02192 Gev 5L TTBRIl R 8C 15AG5 2
39550 18,600,0 81,950.0 31B638,00 38198UO 5533 ce 18/02192 GCV 5L RIl R C T5 1
39551 18,600.0 82,000,0 318636.00 382034.00 5533 ce 18/02192 GCV RC TTBRRl R C A8G5T7 1
39552 18,600.0 82,050.0 318633.00 382019.00 5533 ce 18/02192 GCV 5L TIB R C Amf8 1
39553 18,600.0 82,100.0 318635.00 382122,00 5533 ce 18/02192 GCV 5L nmc R C um 1

Laboratory,
Detection Lilit:

Ketbod:
(~
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GIOCBIM Data Manal1_ent Slste- 18 Karch 93
Project, GIIlIILD/CLIII' LBY - OIL SlIPLIIG

Salple Borth last rrue True Project Sa-pler!s) Date Grid SaI~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing easting code collected kin conta-in. colour

39554 18,600.0 82,15U 318633.00 382180.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV ac m a C l8rm I
39m 18,600.0 82,200.0 318636.00 382238.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV ac rIB a C ABTS05 2
39556 18,600.0 82,250.0 318634.00 382287.00 5m CC 18/02192 GCV ac m a C AG8T6 2
39m 18,600.0 82,300.0 318634.00 382335.00 5m CC 18/02192 GCV ac rIB a C IUR4 5
39558 18,600.0 82,m.0 318633.00 382382.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV ac mm a C 07T818 5
39559 18,600.0 82,400.0 318632.00 382431. 00 5m CC 18/02/92 GCV SL mm a C T5m5 5
39560 18/02/92 STD

ae_arks, Standard B3 0.05 glt
39561 18,600.0 82,450.0 318630.00 382482.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL mm a 8C mSlS 5
39562 18,600.0 82,500.0 318626.00 382536.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL mm a C T5D7U 4
39563 18,600.0 81,450.0 318643.00 381487.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV ac TT IBTG a C T81 1
39564 18,600.0 81,400.0 318644.00 381436.00 5m CC 18/02192 GCV ac 8TG a C A8T8 4
39565 18,600.0 81,m.0 318643.00 381386.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV SL BTG a C T7 1
39566 18,600.0 81,300.0 318644.00 381335.00 5m CC 18/02192 GCV SL BTG G 8 rsA606 I
39567 18,600.0 81,250.0 318645.00 381280.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV ac erG a C mm 1
39568 18,600.0 81,200.0 318646.00 381227.00 5m CC 18/02192 GCV SL BTG a C m5 2
39m 18,600.0 81,150.0 318644.00 381184.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL BTG G B IAlD4 1

ae_arks, Dnahle to penetrate ~ravels.
39570 18,600.0 81,100.0 18647.00 381133.00 5m CC 18/02/92 GCV SL BTG G B IUD4 2

ae_arks, Dnahle to penetrate gravels.
B139m 18,600.0 81,050.0 318647.00 381081.00 5m CC 18/02192 GCV SL BTG G nm 3

ae_arks, Dnahle to penetrate gravels.
B139m 18,600.0 81,000.0 318648.00 381030.00 5m CC 18/02192 GCV SL BTG G nm 3

ae_arks. Dnahle to penetrate ~ravels.
18/02192 B139m 18,600.0 80,950.0 18645.00 380981.00 5m CC GCV SL BTG G nm 3

39m 18,600.0 80,900.0 318648.00 380930.00 5m CC 18/02192 GCV SL BTG G B1 lAm 3
39m 18,600.0 80,850.0 318651.00 380876.00 SS33 CC 18/02192 GCV SL BTG G B1 nm 3
39576 18,600.0 80,800.0 318651.00 380813.00 5m CC 18/02192 GCV ac BrG a1 C1 mm 4
39m 18,600.0 80,750.0 318654.00 380174.00 SS33 CC 18/02192 GCV ac erG a1 T7l7 4
39578 18,600.0 80,700.0 318655.00 380738.00 5m CC 18/02/92 GCV ac BTG a1 C1 ISlSD5 4
39m 18,600.0 80,650.0 318655.00 380682.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL BTG a1 BC Am 4

Laboratory,
Detection Li_it,

Kethod,
0
M
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GIOCBII Data lanal1lent Slstel 18 brcb 93
Project, GlBfIILD/CLlBl fLit - OIL SllPLIIG

Salple lortb last Irue Irue Project Sasplerl sI Date Grid saslle Veqetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northinq eastinq code collected kin contalin, colour

39580 18102/92 STD
lelarks: Standard B3 0.05 lit39581 18,GOO.0 80,GOO,0 18,55.00 380,27.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC BTG I C l1T7 5

39582 lB,200.0 81,500,0 31B257.00 3B1520.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL TlB I C A818U5 1
39583 18,200.0 81,550.0 318258.00 3B15,I.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC TTB I C AG8 1
39584 lB,200.0 Bl,m,O 31B253.00 3BlG11.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV IC TIB I C AG9 4
395B5 18,200.0 81,m,0 31B253,00 381m,OO 5533 CC 18102/92 GCV IC m I C G4Um 5
39m 18,200.0 81,700,0 318255.00 381725.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV SL m I C T5U5A5 3
395B7 lB,200.0 Bl,750.0 31B254,00 3BI717,00 5533 CC lBI02I92 GCV SL ITmC I C T515A5 2
3958B 18,200.0 Bl,800,0 31B257.00 381823.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV IC Ilf I C GUSIG 2
395B9 18,200.0 81,850,0 31B25UO 3B1875,00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV IC m I C G1G415 4
39590 lB,200.0 81,900,0 318258.00 381928.00 5533 CC 18/02/92 GCV IC lTBlDC I C 14um 2
39591 lB,200.0 81,950,0 31B251.00 3B1918.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL mluc I C mGAS 3
39592 lB,200.0 82,000.0 318257.00 382020.00 5533 CC 1B/02/92 GCV SL nmc I C !GAG8 4
39593 18,200.0 82,050,0 318258,00 3B2010,00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV IC TTB I C T5l7U5 2
39594 18,200.0 82,100,0 318259.00 382121.00 5533 CC 1B/02l92 GCV IC BTGTIB I C AG8D5 3
39595 18,200.0 82,150,0 318m,oo 3821,8.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV IC m I C A1I5U5 4
39m 18,200,0 82,200,0 318258.00 382218.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC lIB I C AmU7 5
39597 lB,200.0 82,250,0 318251.00 JB22!1.00 5533 CC 18102192 GCV IC BIG I C mGT5 4
39598 lB,200,0 B2,300.0 318257.00 382319.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL m I C m5l4 3
39599 lB,200.0 82,350,0 318251.00 3B23,3.00 5533 CC 18/02192 GCV SL mluc I BC T5AG5 3
moo I 1 STD

lelarks: Standard UCI 0,23 lit
mOl 21,400.0 80,200,0 32 423.00 380219.00 5533 IS lB/02l92 GCV SL m I C G01U 21
3m2 21,400,0 BO,150.0 321422.00 380178.00 5533 IS 18102192 GCV IC m 9A 5S
39,03 21,400.0 80,100,0 321422.00 3BOl41.00 5533 IS lB/02l92 GCV IC m I C V 4S
3m4 21,400,0 BO,050.0 321418.00 3B0079.00 5533 IS 18102192 GCV IC m I C BA 5S
m05 21,400.0 80,000,0 321419.00 3B0025.00 5533 IS lB/02l92 GCV IC m I C V 5S
39m 21,000.0 B1,100.0 moll. 00 3B1l29.00 5533 IS 18102192 GCV IC TTB I C 9L 31
39m 21,000,0 81,150,0 321029.00 3BllBO.00 5533 IS lB/02l92 GCV IC lTB I C 170 51
m08 21,000.0 81,200.0 321032.00 381230.00 5533 KS 18/02192 GCV IC TlB I C 31

Laboratory,
Detection Lilit,

letbod:
0
N
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GIOCHIK Data Kanaiilent Syatel 18 Karch 93
Project. GlllllLD/CLlII ILlY - SOIL 811PLIIG

Salple Borth Bast froe True Project Supler (s I Date Grid SU~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing easting code collected kin contilln, colour

39609 21,000,0 81,250.0 321031.00 381279.00 5533 KS 18/01192 GCV ac m a C 8L 31
39610 21,000,0 81,300.0 3ll033.00 381331.00 5533 KS 18/02192 GCV SL rIB a C 8A80 21
39611 21,000.0 81,350.0 321032.00 381382,00 5533 KS 18/02192 GCV ac m a C 9AO 31
39612 21,000.0 81,400.0 3ll032.00 381436.00 5533 KS 18/02192 GCV ac rIB a C 7Yl1 3.
39613 21,000.0 81,450.0 321032.00 381481.00 5533 KS 18102192 GCV ac m a C 8L 31
39614 21,000,0 81,500.0 3ll032.00 381525.00 5533 KS 18/02192 GCV ac m a C 118T 31
39615 21,000,0 81,550.0 321027.00 381574.00 5533 KS 18/02192 GCV ac m a C 7A 41
39616 21,000.0 81,600.0 3ll029.00 381621.00 5533 KS 18/02192 GCV ac rIB a C 8YO 31
39617 21,000,0 81,650.0 3ll028.00 381674.00 5533 KS 18/02192 GCV ac m a C 8AII 31
39618 21,000.0 81,700.0 321025.00 3817J2.00 5533 KS 18/02192 GCI ac m a C 9TII
39619 21,000,0 81,750.0 321022.00 381781.00 5533 KS 18/02192 GCV ac a C 7Y7A 31
39620 I I STD

aelarks, Standard B3 0.05 ~It
39621 21,000.0 81,800.0 21021.00 381834.00 5533 KS 18/W92 GCV ac a C 7YI0 31
39622 21,000.0 81,850,0 321022.00 381878,00 5533 KS 18101192 GCV SL m a C 6B 31
39623 21,000.0 81,900.0 3ll020.00 381927.00 5533 KS 18/01192 GCV SL rIB a BC 7A 31
39624 21,000,0 81,950,0 321020.00 38l!81.00 5533 KS 18101192 GCV 8L RIY a C 7YA 31
39625 21,000.0 82,000.0 3ll018,00 382041.00 5533 KS 18/01192 GCV SL a C 7YA 31
39626 21,000,0 82,050.0 321018.00 382086,00 5533 KS 18/02192 GCV SL RIY SL BC 8A 31
39621 21,000.0 82,100.0 3ll016.00 382136.00 5533 KS 19/02/92 GCI SL a C lAY 21
39628 21,000,0 82,150,0 321012.00 382182.00 5533 KS 19/01192 GCV ac a C lAO 31
39629 21,000.0 82,200.0 3ll018.00 382224.00 5533 KS 19/01192 GCV ac RIr a C 7AG 21
39630 21,000,0 82,250,0 321016.00 382281.00 5533 KS 19/02192 GCV ac m a C 1160 41
39631 21,000.0 82,300.0 321015.00 382342.00 5533 KS 19/02192 GCV ac m a C 4A 41
39632 21,000,0 82,350.0 321012.00 382391.00 5533 KS 19/02192 GCV ac m a C 8A 31
39633 21,000.0 82,400.0 321012.00 382440.00 5533 KS 19/01192 GCV ac m a C 6a 31
39634 21,000,0 82,450.0 321012.00 382490,00 5533 KS 19102192 GCV ac m a C 7a 31
39635 21,000.0 82,500.0 321010.00 382540.00 5533 KS 19/W92 GCV ac m a C 6a 31
39636 20,600,0 81,150.0 320602.00 381169.00 5533 KS 19/02192 GCV ac ALP a C 9YII 3B
39631 20,600.0 81,100.0 320608.00 381116.00 5533 KS 19/02192 GCV ac ALP a C 9Y1I 3B
39638 20,600,0 81,050,0 320606.00 381079.00 5533 KS 19/01192 GCV ac m a C 1 31

Lahoratory
Detection Lillt 0Kethod
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GBOCaBK Data Kanalilent Sistel 18 Karch 93
Project, GlllllLD/CLllI Y LIY - OIL SIIPLIIG

Salple lorth East frue frue Project Snpler(sJ Date Grid sal~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing easting code collected kin contilln, colour

39639 20,600,0 81,000,0 320612.00 381033.00 5533 KS 19102192 GCV ac m a C 8AIY IV
39640 I I SYD

aelarks, Standard 820 1. J1 ~It
39641 20,600.0 80,950.0 20613.00 380985.00 5533 KS 19/02192 GCV ac m a C 8AIY IV
39642 20,600,0 80,900,0 320611.00 380940,00 5533 KS 19102/92 GCV ac a C 8LIY n
39643 20,600.0 80,850.0 320611.00 380890.00 5533 KS 19/02192 GCV ac m a C 8LIY 3Y
39644 20,600,0 80,800,0 320612.00 380839.00 5533 KS 19102192 GCV ac Yf8 a C Y 3
39645 20,600,0 80,150,0 320613.00 380181.00 5533 IS 19102192 GCV ac ill a C lA/O 2Y
39646 20,600.0 80,100.0 320612.00 380131,00 5533 KS 19102/92 GCV ac m a C Y U
39641 20,600.0 80,650,0 320613.00 380686,00 5533 IS 19102/92 GCV ac m a C 9A IV
39648 20,600.0 80,600.0 320621.00 380639,00 5533 KS 19102192 GCV ac m a C 8A 4Y
39649 20,600.0 80,550,0 320620.00 380590.00 5533 KS 19102/92 GCV ac RR! a C 10IY 5Y
39m 20,600.0 80,500.0 320621.00 380535.00 5533 KS 19102192 GCV SL ill a C 6T 1-
39651 20,600.0 80,450,0 320620.00 380486.00 5533 KS 19102/92 GCV SL a C 1Y 11
39652 20,600.0 80,400.0 320621.00 JaCm,oo 5533 IS 19102/92 GCV SL m a C 6D1A 21
39653 20,600.0 80,350,0 320622.00 380391.00 5533 KS 19102192 GCV ac RR! a C 8AO 4B
39654 20,600.0 80,300,0 320619,00 380358,00 5533 IS 19/02/92 GCV SL RIl a C 10 31
39655 20,600.0 80,250,0 320618.00 380300.00 5533 KS 19102192 GCV ac m a C 8f
39656 20,600.0 80,200,0 320621.00 380241,00 5533 IS 19/02/92 GCV SL m a C 60 21
39651 20,600.0 80,150.0 320621.00 380190.00 5533 KS 19102192 GCV SL m a C 8Y 21
39658 19,000.0 81,500,0 319042,00 381521.00 5533 IS 21/02/92 GCV ac m R C 8L 11
39659 19,000.0 81,550.0 319040,00 381511.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCV ac m a C 8L 2B
39660 I I m

aelarks. Standard 83 0.05 ~It39661 19,000.0 81,600.0 19041,00 381625.00 5533 IS 21102192 GCV SL m R C 58A 1-
39662 19,000.0 81,650,0 319038.00 381614.00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV ac lTB a C m 1-
39663 19,000.0 81,100.0 319040,00 381125,00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV SL m a 8C m 1-
39664 19,000.0 81,150,0 319039.00 381111.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCV SL m R C 5A 2Y
39665 19,000.0 81,800,0 319041,00 381820,00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV ac m a C If 1-
39666 19,000.0 81,850,0 319041.00 381815.00 5533 KS 21/02/92 GCV ac m R C lAG 1-
39m 19,000.0 81,925.0 319042,00 381924,00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV SL R C 60 1-

Laboratory,
Detection Lilit,

Kethod, 0
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GIOCalK Data KaDageleDt Systel 18 Karch 93
Project, GlIlIILD/CLAlI YILLlf - SOIL SIIPLIIG

Suple Korth last True Irue Project Suplerlsl Date Grid SU~le VegetatioD Soil type Soil uDit Soil Slope
DorthiDg eastiDg code collected kiD cODtuiD. colour

39668 19,000.0 81,950.0 319035.00 381915.00 5533 KS 21/01192 GCY RC lIB R C lAI10 21
39669 19,000.0 82,000.0 319042.00 382019.00 5533 KS 21/02l!2 m SL R BC lBA 1-
39610 19,000.0 82,050.0 m040.00 382010.00 5533 KS 2II02ln GCY SL R C lBA 1-
39611 19,000.0 82,100.0 319011.00 3B2120.00 5533 KS 21/02l!2 m RC TTB R C 8BA 1-
39612 19,000.0 82,150.0 m041.00 382169.00 5533 KS 21/02ln GCV RC TTB R C 8AB 21
39673 1!,000.0 82,200.0 319031.00 382222.00 5533 KS 21/02l!2 GCV SL TTB R C lBA 1-
39m 19,000.0 82,250.0 319038.00 382214.00 5533 KS 21/02l!2 GCV SL TTB R C !fA 21
39675 19,000.0 82,300.0 319041.00 3B232I.00 5533 KS 21/02/92 GCV SL m R C 6BA 31
39676 19,000.0 82,350.0 319040.00 382373.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCV SL m R C 1110 31
39677 19,000.0 82,100.0 319039,00 3B2423.00 5533 KS 21/02l!2 GCV RC RIP R C 6AB 21
3967B 19,000.0 82,450.0 319041.00 382476.00 5533 KS 2II02ln GCV SLRC m R C 1m 31
39679 19,000.0 82,500.0 319043.00 3B2519.00 5533 KS 21/02l!2 GCV SL ill R C 6TO 21
39680 19,000.0 82,550,0 319040.00 382565.00 5533 KS 2II02ln GCV RC m R C lA m
396Bl 19,000.0 81,150.0 319038.00 3B1414,00 5533 KS 21/02l!2 GCV RC ALP R C I/BA 21
m82 1!,000.0 81,100,0 319042.00 381417.00 5533 KS 2II02ln GCV RC lLP R C 7L 21
mB3 1!,000.0 81,350.0 319039,00 3B1310.00 5533 KS 21/02l!2 GCV RC lLPTTB R C lAL 1-
396B5 19,000.0 81,300.0 319042.00 381323.00 5533 KS 2II02l!2 m SL TTB R C lAG 1-
396B6 19,000.0 81,250.0 319038,00 381213.00 5533 KS 21/01192 GCV SL TTB R C 1AD 21
396B7 19,000.0 81,200.0 319014.00 381223.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCV HC TTB T B 118L 11
39688 19,000.0 81,150.0 319040,00 381171.00 5533 KS 21/02m GCV HC TTB T? 6A 1-
39689 19,000.0 81,100.0 319044.00 381125.00 5533 IS 21/02192 m SL H C 7GA 21
39690 19,000.0 81,050.0 319042,00 381015,00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCV SL TTB TR B 1/5U 21
39m 1!,000.0 81,000,0 319046,00 381025,00 5533 KS 21/02192 m RC lTB HI BC I 21
39692 19,000.0 80,950.0 m043.00 380911.00 5533 KS 21/02l!2 GCV RC m R? C 1m 21
39693 19,000.0 80,900.0 319044.00 380922.00 5533 KS 21/02/92 GCV SL I B I/m 3K
39694 19,000.0 80,850.0 319042.00 380875.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCV RC TTB R C 8m 3K
39695 1!,000.0 80,800.0 319043,00 380826,00 5533 KS 211 02I!2 GCV HC TTB RT C 8m 31
39696 19,000.0 80,750.0 319042.00 380171.00 5533 KS 21/02l!2 GCV SL TTB T B lUA 31
39697 19,000.0 80,700,0 319045,00 380m,00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCV RC TTB R C BAr 31
39698 19,000.0 80,650.0 319042.00 380673.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCV RC lT8 R C 6R/UIA 31
39699 19,000.0 80,600.0 319054.00 380621.00 5533 KS 21/02l!2 m RC TTB R C 8AO 3K

Laboratory,
DetectioD Lillt,

Kethod, 0
<~
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GIOCBIK Data Kanalilent Sistel 18 Karch 93
Project, GlIlllLDICLlII Y Lit - OIL SlIPLIIG

Salple Korth last Trne Irne Project Saipler[sJ Date Grid SaI~le Yeletation Soil type Soil nni t Soil Slope
aorthiaq eastinq code collected kin contalia. colour

39700 I I STD
ReBarks: Standard IHC1 0.23 ~It39101 19,100.0 81,500.0 31 131.00 381513.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCV SL m R C 10 1-

39102 19 ,100.0 81,550.0 319131.00 381562.00 5533 KS 21/0W2 GCV SL SIP R C 6tO 1-
39103 19,100.0 81,600.0 319134.00 381616.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCY SL m R C 6AD 1-
39101 19,100.0 81,650.0 319131. 00 381661.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCY SL m R C 7YT 1-
39105 19,100.0 81,100.0 319131. 00 381119.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCV SL lTB R C 6T 1-
39106 19,100.0 81,150.0 319131.00 381168.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCY SL lTB R C 7T 1-
39107 19,100.0 81,800.0 319134.00 381816.00 5533 KS 21102192 GCY RC lTB R C 7T 21
39708 19 ,IOU 81,850.0 319134.00 381870.00 5533 KS 21/021'2 GCY RC m R C 7LT 31
39109 19,400.0 81,900.0 319433.00 381925.00 5533 KS 21/0W2 GCV RC lTB R C 7T 21
39710 19,400.0 81,950.0 319132.00 381969.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCY SL m R C 710 11
39111 19,400.0 82,000.0 319431.00 382009.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCV RC lTB R C 7L 31
39712 19,400.0 82,050.0 319131.00 382056.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCY RC m R C 7LT 1-
39m 19,100.0 82,100.0 319134.00 38210'.00 5533 KS 21102192 GCV RC lTB R C 7URII 21
39714 19,400.0 82,150.0 319133.00 382155.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCY RC m R C m 21
39115 19,100.0 82,200.0 319430.00 382201.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCY RC lTB R C 6TII 21
39716 19,400.0 82,250.0 319133.00 382255.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCY SL m R C 7L 11
39717 19,400.0 82,300.0 319433.00 382309.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCY RC m R C 8A8 51
39718 19,400.0 82,350.0 319133.00 382362.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCY IC m R C 7lG 31
39719 19,400.0 82,100.0 319137.00 382408.00 5533 KS 21102192 GCY SL m R C 7GA 11
39720 I I STD

Relarks: Standard 83 0.05 lit
39721 19,400.0 82,450.0 319133.00 382156.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCY IC lTB R C 6TO 31
39722 19,400.0 82,500.0 319437.00 382505.00 5533 KS 21102192 GCY RC m R C 7YA 31
39723 19,400.0 82,550.0 319136.00 382568.00 5533 KS 21/02192 GCY RC lTB R C 7Al0 3S
39724 19,800.0 81,100.0 319831. 00 381115.00 5533 KS 22/02192 GCY RC ALP R C 8L II
39725 19,800.0 81,050.0 319831.00 38106'.00 5533 KS 22/02192 GCY RC lTB R C m 31
39726 19,800.0 81,000.0 319830.00 381020.00 5533 KS 22/02192 GCY RC m R C 7GA 31
39727 19,800.0 80,950.0 319831.00 380965.00 5533 KS 22/0W2 GCY RC m R C 7GA 21
39728 19,800.0 80,'00.0 319826.00 380911.00 5533 KS 22/02192 GCY RC m R C 7GA 21

Laboratory:
Detection Lilit,

Kethod:

C
l\.:.i
M-'->
"":I
ex,



• • •
aGC IlploIation PtV Ltd Paqe, 2'

GIOCHII Data lanaqelent Systes 18 larch 93
Projectl GlllIILD/CLlIl VlkLlY - SOIL SIIPLIIG

Salple Iorth last frue True Project SupleII sI Date Grid SSI~le Vegetation Soil tvpe Soil unit Soil Slope
northinq easting code collected kin contuin. colour

39729 19,800.0 80,850,0 319821,00 3808'2,00 5533 IS 22102192 GeV ac m a C 8&Y 41
39130 19,800,0 80,800,0 319826.00 380815.00 5533 IS 22/02192 GCV SL an a C 11 35
39131 19,800.0 80,150.0 319825.00 3801'5,00 5533 IS 22102m GCV SL m a C WR 31
39132 19,800,0 80,100.0 319825.00 380m.00 5533 IS 22102192 GCV SL an R C 81 35
39133 19,800.0 80,650.0 319822,00 38Om,00 5533 IS 22/02192 GCV SL RIl R e 81 2S
39134 19,800.0 80,600.0 319822.00 380m.00 5533 IS 22102192 GCV RC TTl R C 81 25
39135 19,800.0 80,550.0 319822,00 380551.00 5533 IS 22102192 GCV Re R C WR 31
39136 19,800.0 80,500,0 319822. 00 380508.00 5533 IS 22102192 GCV RC RIY R C JA 31
39131 19,800.0 81,150,0 319833.00 3811'0.00 5533 IS 22102192 GCV ac a C I 31
39138 19,800.0 81,200.0 319836.00 381210,00 5533 IS 22102192 Gev RC a C 8Ll 31
39139 19,800.0 81,250,0 319830.00 381262.00 5533 IS 22/02192 Gey IC lTB a C SAL 41
39140 / I STD

Relarks, Standard 820 1,11g/t
39141 19,100.0 81,300,0 31983',00 381320.00 5533 IS 22102/92 GCV SL lTB I C I 51
39142 19,800,0 81,350.0 319831,00 381368.00 5533 IS 22/02/92 GCV IC lTB R C I 4K
39143 19,800.0 81,400,0 319842.00 381416.00 5533 IS 22102192 GCV IC lTB R C 8L 41
39144 19,800,0 81,450.0 319841.00 381471.00 5533 IS 22102m GCV IC lTB a C 81L 21
39m 19,800.0 81,500.0 319841.00 381521.00 5533 IS 22102/92 Gey SL R C 1m 1-
39146 19,800.0 81,550.0 319141.00 381512.00 5533 IS 22102192 GC' SL lTB I C I 1-
39141 19,800,0 81,600.0 319843,00 381621.00 5533 IS 22/02192 GCV RC lTB R C JAY 21
39148 19,800.0 81,650.0 319842.00 381616.00 5533 IS 22102192 GC' SL TTl R C JAIO 31
39149 19,800.0 i1,100.0 319845,00 381128.00 5533 IS 22/02192 GCV SL lTB R C 10' 21
39150 19,800.0 81,150.0 319844.00 381113,00 5533 IS 22/02192 GC' ac TTB R C ilL 11
39151 19,800.0 i1,800.0 319m,oo 381816.00 5533 IS 22/02192 GC' IC TI8 I C 8T 3S
39152 19,800,0 il,850,0 319848.00 381810,00 5533 IS 22/02/92 GCV RC TTB a C JA/T 3S1
39153 19,800.0 il,900.0 319852.00 38192'.00 5533 IS 22/02192 GCV IC TT8 R C lT 3S1
39154 19,800.0 81,950,0 319851.00 381918.00 5533 IS 22/02192 GCV SL TT8 a C JA 31
39155 19,800,0 12,000,0 319852.00 382023.00 5533 IS 22/02192 GCV SL TTB a C B! 21
3915' 19,800.0 82,050,0 319854.00 382012.00 5533 IS 22/02192 Gev ae TTB R e GAO 41
39JSJ 19,800.0 82,100,0 319854.00 382122.00 5533 IS 22102/92 Gev ac TTB R C JYll 31
39158 19,800.0 82,150.0 319856.00 3821'8,00 5533 IS 22/02192 Gev ae TTB R e JL/l 21

Lahoratory
Detection Lilit

lethod 0
{'-,J

M
~

'--'
",,1
~.,



• • •
RGC Ilploration Ity Ltd Page, 21

GIOCHII Data Hanagelent SYltel 18 Karch 93
Project. GlilllLD/CLlII '~IY - SOIL SIIPLllG

Snple Bortb Bast Yrue Yrne Project Silplerlsl Date Grid 5a1~le Veyetation Soil type 5011 uoit 5011 Slope
oortbiog ealtily code collected tio cootalio. colour

39159 19,800.0 82,200,0 319851.00 382216.00 5533 HS llI02l92 GCV SL m R C lAID 3B
39160 / / m

Relarks. Stlodard B10 0.05 lit
39161 19,800.0 82,250,0 19851.00 382268.00 5533 HS 22/02/92 GCV RC m R C SlY 31

Relarks, Gossaoeoos outcrop 101 east of salple locatioo.
39162 19,800.0 82,300.0 319859.00 382321.00 5533 HS llI02l92 GCV RC RI! R C m 31
39163 19,800.0 82,350.0 319856,00 382316.00 5533 HS 21102/92 GCV SL RIl R BC lG1Y 1-
39164 19,800.0 82,400.0 319856.00 382423,00 5533 K5 22/01192 GCV SL RI! R BC 81/0 11
39165 19,800.0 82,450,0 3I!85UO 382469.00 5533 HS 2l10ll92 GCV SL RIl a C lA/O 31
39166 19,800.0 82,500.0 319860,00 382522,00 5533 HS llI02l92 GCV RC RIl R C lAID 31
39161 19,800.0 82,550,0 3I!85UO 382560.00 5533 HS 22/01192 GCV ac ill

Relarkl' GOllao outcro!,
39168 19,400.0 81,45 ,0 319434,00 381463.00 5533 HS llIOll92 GCV RC m R C 1Y 21
39m 19,400,0 81,400.0 319432,00 381411.00 5m HS llI02l92 GCV ac m R C 9Y 31
39110 19,400.0 81,350,0 319433.00 381J63.00 5533 HS llI02l92 GCV RC m a C 8Y 21
39111 19,400,0 81,300.0 3I!135,00 381315.00 5533 HS llI021ll GCV RC m R C lY6G U
3911l 19,400.0 81,250,0 3I!1ll.00 381262.00 5533 HS 2l102l92 GCV RC m a C 1lL 31
39113 19,400.0 81,200.0 3I!134,00 381212.00 5533 HS llI02/92 GCV RC m R C lA 35
39111 19,400.0 81,150.0 31!431.00 3811i4.00 5m HS llI0ll92 GCV RC m a c 8L 2S
39115 19,400.0 81,100.0 319435.00 381113.00 5533 HS llIOll92 GCV RC m R C 1!Y 2S
39116 19,400.0 81,050.0 319135,00 381061.00 5533 HS 2l1021ll GCV SL m Y B lY 15

Relarks, lrea il dotted witb coo~lolerate boulders,
39111 20,200.0 81,200.0 320 2B.00 3B1232.00 5533 HS 2510llll GCV SL m R C 8Yl 3S
39118 20,200,0 B1,250,0 320225.00 381282.00 5533 HS 25/02/92 GCV RC m R C lA 35
39m 20,200,0 81,300.0 320228.00 381329,00 5533 HS 25/02/92 GCV RC m R C 810 51
39180 I I SYD

Relarkl' Staodard IHCl 1.13 g/t
39181 20,200.0 81,350,0 320229.00 381380.00 5533 HS 25/02/92 GCV RC m R C B10 U
39182 20,200.0 81,400.0 320231.00 381433,00 5533 KS 25/02192 GCV RC m R C 8L 4B
39783 20,200.0 81,450,0 320228.00 381481.00 5533 IS 25102/92 GCV ac m a C 710 2S
39784 20,200.0 81,500.0 32023UO 381533,00 5533 HS 25/02/92 GCV SL m R C 8A 3B

Laboratory,
Detectioo Lilit,

Hetbod: 0
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GIOCHI! Data !ana~ent Slstel 18 Karch 93
Project. GlllIILD/CLllI V It - OIL SllPLI.G

Silple .orth lut True True Project Silpler(sJ Date Grid SiI~le Yegetatlon SolI type Soll unit Soll Slope
nortbing euting code collected kin contilln. colour

39185 20,200.0 81,550.0 320227.00 381578.00 5533 !S 25/02192 GCY RC m R C 71 II
39786 20,200.0 81,600.0 320234.00 381630.00 5533 IS 25/02192 GCt SL m R C 81 31
39787 20,200.0 81,650.0 320234.00 381683.00 5533 IS 25/02192 GCV SL m R C 81 II
39188 20,200.0 81,700.0 320236.00 381734.00 5533 IS 25/02192 GCY RC m R C 7A 31
39789 20,200.0 81,750.0 320235.00 381780.00 5533 !S 25/02192 GCY SL m R C 71 3.
39790 20,200.0 81,800.0 320236.00 381827. 00 5533 IS 25/02192 GCt RC m R C 8110 31
39791 20,200.0 81,850.0 320236.00 381869.00 5533 IS 25/02192 GCY RC m R C 61 31
39792 20,200.0 81,900.0 320238.00 381909.00 5533 !S 25/02192 GCt RC m R C 7RIT 31
39793 20,200.0 81,950.0 320237.00 381954.00 5533 IS 25/02192 GCY RC R C WR/t 3.
39194 20,200.0 82,000.0 320240.00 381995.00 5533 !S 25/02192 GCV RC m R C 7A/0 2S
39795 20,200.0 82,050.0 320240.00 382039.00 5533 IS 25/02192 GCY RC m R C 710 31
39796 20,200.0 82,100.0 320240.00 382085.00 5533 IS 25/02192 GCV RC m R C 71 41
39797 20,200.0 82,150.0 320240.00 382136.00 5533 IS 25/02192 GCY RC m R C 71/0 41
39798 20,200.0 82,200.0 320241.00 382188.00 5533 !S 25/02192 GCt RC m R C 31 31
39799 20,200.0 82,250.0 320241.00 382240.00 5533 IS 25/02192 GCY RC RI! R C 31 3.
39800 / I STD

Relarks. Standard B3 0.05 glt
39801 20,200.0 82,300.0 320245.00 382296.00 5533 !S 25/02192 GCY RC RIl R C 7AI0 41
39802 20,200.0 82,350.0 320245.00 382344.00 5533 !S 25102/92 GCY RC m R C 41
39803 20,200.0 82,400.0 320218.00 382393.00 5533 !S 25/02192 GCY SL m R C 81/Y II
39804 20,200.0 82,450.0 320248.00 382445.00 5533 IS 25102192 GCY RC m R C 71/0 II
39805 20,200.0 82,500.0 320250.00 382195.00 5533 IS 25/02/92 GCY RC m R C 7A II
39806 20,200.0 81,150.0 320228.00 381183.00 5533 !S 25/02192 GCY SL TTB R • 41
39807 20,200.0 81,100.0 320233.00 381131.00 5533 IS 25/02/92 GCY RC R C 117T 21
39808 20,200.0 81,050.0 320227.00 381075.00 5533 !S 25/02192 GCY RC TTB R C 1m 1-
39809 20,200.0 81,000.0 320227.00 381024.00 5533 HS 25/02/92 GCY RC m R C II7L m
39810 20,200.0 80,950.0 320224.00 380981.00 5533 !S 25/02192 GCY RC TTB R C 8L 3.
39811 20,200.0 80,900.0 320222.00 380929.00 5533 HS 25/02192 GCY RC m R C 8L 31
39812 20,200.0 80,850.0 320218.00 380878.00 5533 IS 15I0219l GCV RC TTB R C 1170 21
39813 20,200.0 80,800.0 320220.00 380828.00 5533 HS 25102/92 GCY RC m R C 1180 41
39814 20,200.0 80,750.0 320215.00 380777.00 5533 !S 25/02192 m RC TTB R C 11fI0 m

Laboratory
Detection Litit

!etbod 0
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GIOCHI! Data !ana~ent SlateI 18 larch 93
Project, GlilllLD/CLllI' It - OIL SIIPLIIG

Saaple lorth laat true Irue Project Saapler{al Date Grid saa~le Vegetation Soil type Soll unit Soll Slope
northing easting code collected kin contaalD. colour

39815 20,200.0 80,700.0 320215.00 380m.00 5533 !S 25/02192 GCV SL a C 60lW 31
39816 20,200.0 80,650.0 320211.00 380m.00 5533 !S 25/02l!2 GCV SL ltB a C W 31
39817 20,200.0 80,600.0 320215.00 380632.00 5533 IS 25/02lll GC' ac ltB a C W 31
39818 20,200.0 80,550.0 320212.00 380582.00 5533 IS 25/02l!2 GCV ac Tn a C TAG 31
3!81! 20,200.0 80,500.0 320212.00 380531. 00 5533 !S 25/021ll GC' ac m a C 60 51
m20 20,200.0 80,150.0 320211.00 380m .00 5533 15 25/021ll GCV IlC ltB a C 8A 21
39821 20,200.0 80,400.0 320208.00 380424.00 5533 !S 25/021ll GC' IlC ltB Il C 8A 31
39822 20,200.0 80,350.0 320207.00 380382.00 5533 15 25/02l!2 GCV ac Tn a C 8AIiR 21

aelaria, 'iaihle veIns of galena throughout.
39823 16,600.0 81,500.0 316629.00 381533.00 5533 IS 2i/021ll GCV SL Tn a C W 25
39824 16,600.0 81,550.0 316628.00 381584.00 5533 IS liI02l!2 GC' IlC m a C I 31
39825 16,600.0 81,600.0 316627.00 381633.00 5533 IS liI02l92 GCV SL Tn a C 8t 2W
39826 16,600.0 81,650.0 316624.00 381683.00 5533 15 liI021ll GCV SL m Il C I 11
39827 16,600.0 81,700.0 3lii25.00 381733.00 5533 IS 2i/02l!2 GCV SL m a C m 3W
m28 16,600.0 81,750.0 316625.00 38178l.00 5533 IS liI02l!2 GCV ac m a C 7t 21
39829 16,600.0 81,800.0 316624.00 381835.00 5533 IS liI02l!2 GCV SL tTB a C W 11
39830 16,600.0 81,850.0 316623.00 381884.00 5533 IS liI02l!2 GCV ac ltB R C iA 3K
39831 16,600.0 81,900.0 316622.00 381933.00 5533 IS liI02l!2 GCV ac ltB a C 7A U
39832 16,600.0 81,950.0 316620.00 381983.00 5533 IS liI02l92 GCV RC lTB R C 6A/a 3SW

Relaria, Goaaaneona ontcrop.
39833 16,600.0 82,000.0 316621.00 382032.00 5533 !S liI02l!2 GCV ac Tn a C 6Rfllt 2SW
3983l 17,000.0 81,500.0 317031. 00 381530.00 5533 IS 2i/02l!2 GCV SL Tn R C 8t lW
39835 17.000.0 81,450.0 317032.00 381480,00 5533 IS 26102l!2 GCV ac lTB a C 81 2W
39836 17,000.0 81,400.0 317034.00 381431.00 5533 IS 2i/021ll GCV RC ltB R C 8t 3W
39837 17,000.0 81,350.0 317036.00 381m.00 5533 !S liI02l!2 GCV ac ItB a C W U
39838 17,000.0 81,300.0 317037.00 381331.00 5533 IS 2i/02l!2 GCV RC Tn R C 8t 11
39839 17,000.0 81,250.0 317038.00 381283.00 5533 15 26102l!2 GC' ac Tn a C 7! 2W
m40 I I STD

aelaria, Standard 83 0.05 lit39841 17,000.0 81,200.0 17036.00 381232.00 5533 IS 26102l!2 GCV ac III a C WI7Y U
39842 17,000.0 81,150.0 317036.00 381186.00 5533 IS 261021ll GCV ac all a C W U

Laboratory,
Detection Lilit,

letbod,
0
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GIOCIII Data lanall:ent SIstel 18 Karch !3
Project. GlIlIILD/CLlll' IY - OIL SIIPLIIG

Silple lorth last frue frue Project 5aapler(sl Date Grid sal~le Vegetation Soil type Soli uoit Soli Slope
northing easting code collected kin contllin, colour

3!843 11,000.0 81,100.0 311031.00 381130.00 5533 KS 26/02/!2 GCV SL m a C 8f I!
3!81l 11,000,0 81,050.0 311035.00 381084.00 5533 IS 26/02l!2 GCV SL m a C lYG 11
3!845 11,000,0 81,000.0 311036.00 381031.00 5533 IS 26/02/!2 GCV SL m R C I 21
3!846 11,000.0 80,!50.0 311038.00 380!81.00 5533 IS 26/02l!2 GCV SL m f 8 II1D 21
3!81l 11,000.0 80

d
900.0 311040.00 380930.00 5533 IS 26/02112 GCV RC m R C I 31

aelarks, Salpled ri ~e 251 sonth of line,
3!818 11,000.0 80, 50,0 31103!.00 38081!.00 5533 IS 26/02l!2 GCV RC m a C 1m 21

aelarks, Salple taken 251 south of line.
3!819 11,000.0 80,800,0 311038.00 380831.00 5533 IS 26/02l!2 GCV SL m f 8 I 3E

Relarks, Aea dotted with Conglolerate Boulders.
3!850 11,000.0 80,150,0 311038.00 380185.00 5533 IS 26/02l!2 GCV SL m ra BC 6RIA 31

aelarks, Conglolerate Scree.
3!851 11,000.0 80,100,0 311039.00 380131.00 5533 IS 26/02l!2 GCV SL m f AB 1110 31
3!852 11,000.0 80,650.0 311038.00 380682.00 5533 IS 26/02112 GCV RC f 21

Relarks. lloater with silver lineralisation jspec hselatite 11,
3!853 11,000.0 80,600,0 311031.00 3806 2,00 5533 IS 26/02l!2 GCV RC m Yl B lAR/G 3E
3!854 1,200.0 3,000,0 321m. 00 381301.00 5533 IS 21/02112 GCV BC m R C 8AL 21
39855 1,200.0 2,950,0 324163,00 381266,00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV BC m a C I 31
3!856 1,200.0 2,900,0 321432.00 381228.00 5533 IS 21/02l!2 GCV SL RIP B C I 31
39857 1,200.0 2,850.0 324406,00 381190,00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV RC m a C 8lL
39858 1,200.0 2,800,0 324317 .00 381150.00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV SL RIP B C I U
39859 1,200.0 2,150,0 321351.00 381113.00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV SL RIP a C lD 48
39860 / / m

aelarks. Standard lm 1.13 ft39861 1,200.0 2,100.0 32 325.00 381016,00 5533 IS 21/02l!2 GCV SL m a C I 11
39862 1,200.0 2,650,0 324292.00 381030.00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV RC RIP R C lD 38
39863 1,200.0 2,600.0 321261.00 380981.00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV ac RIP a C I 31
39861 1,200.0 2,550,0 321225,00 380!38,00 5533 IS 21/02112 GCV SL Bll R C I 31
39865 1,200.0 2,500,0 321193.00 380891.00 5533 IS 21102l!2 GCV ac m a C 7f I!
39866 1,200.0 2,450,0 321169,00 380863.00 5533 IS 21/02/92 GCV SL m a C I 38
39861 1,200.0 3,050,0 324516.00 381349.00 5533 IS 21/02l!2 GCV RC m R C 8L 18

Lahoratory
Detection Lisit

lethod 0
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GIOCII! Data lanaqelent Systel 18 Karch 93
Project. GlllIILD/CLlII fILLIY - lOlL IIIPLIIG

Saaple lorth Bast True True Project Saapler(s) Date Grid sal~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit 5011 Slope
northing eaatinq code collected kin contaain. colonr

m68 1,200.0 3 100.0 324539.00 38ml.OO 5533 IS 27102/92 GCV SL m R BC I 3B
Relarks. ~uartz pehbles throughout.

3!8i9 1,20 .0 3,150.0 324572.00 381432.00 5533 !S 27/02192 GCV RC m R C 1170 II
39B70 1,200.0 3,200.0 324600.00 38147!.OO 5533 !S 21102192 GCV SL m R C I 31
3!871 1,200.0 3 250.0 324629.00 381524.00 5533 IS 27/02192 GCY SL TTB R BC I

Relarks. ~uartz cohblestones thronghout.
3!872 1,20 .0 3,300.0 324654.00 381566.00 5533 !S 27/02192 GCY SL TTB R C 70 21
39873 1,200.0 3,350.0 324680.00 381604.00 5533 !S 27102l!2 GCV SL m R C 60Y 28
3!874 1,200.0 3,400.0 324110.00 381645.00 5533 !S 27/02192 GCY SL TTB R C 1&10 11
39B75 1,200.0 3,450.0 324730.00 381120.00 5533 !S 27102192 GCV SL m R C I ml
m76 1,200.0 3,500.0 324150.00 3811B7.00 5533 IS 27102192 GCV RC m R C lV 51
39B77 1,200.0 3,550.0 3247B4.00 381831.00 5533 !S 27102192 GCV SL R C I/P 5
m78 1,200.0 3,600.0 324814.00 381872.00 5533 IS 27/02/92 GCV SL TTB R 8C I18R 3SS.
39B79 1,200.0 3,650.0 324841.00 3B1923.00 5533 !S 27/02l!2 GCV SL m R C lR 4S
m80 I 1 STD

Relarks. Standard B10 0.051 !It
39B81 1,200.0 3,700.0 34869.00 381963.00 5533 IS 27102/92 GCV SL m R C • 5151
mB2 1,200.0 3,750.0 324901.00 382004.00 5533 !S 27/02l!2 m SL m R C I 4S1
39883 1,200.0 3,800.0 324934.00 382047.00 5533 !S 27/02192 iCV RC m R C 1170 II
m84 1,200.0 3,850.0 324m.OO 382084.00 5533 IS 27/02/92 iCV SL m R C ml II
m85 1,200.0 3 900.0 324993.00 382117.00 5533 !S 27/02192 iCV SL m T B 1/8R II

lelarks. Likely to be conqlolerate scree underneath deep 8 horiz
Rainforest.

39886 1,600.0 2,m.0 324752.00 381020.00 5533 !S 27102192 iCV RC m R C 10/88 51
39881 1,600.0 2,m.0 324709.00 380980.00 5533 IS 27/02l!2 iCY RC m R C 1& 51
m88 1,600.0 2,850.0 324611.00 380935.00 5533 !S 27102192 iCV SL RIlTTB R C 88 3B
39889 1,600.0 2,800.0 324644.00 380898.00 5533 IS 21/02192 iCY SL TTB R C 88 311
39890 1,600.0 2,750.0 324618.00 380852.00 5533 IS 27/02192 iCV SL TTB R C 1T 3B
39891 1,600.0 2,700.0 324581.00 380816.00 5533 IS 21/02l!2 iCY SL TTB I C 7T 31
39892 1,600.0 2,650.0 324563.00 380113.00 5533 IS 27/02l!2 iCY SL m R C 8AT 21
39m 1,600.0 2,600.0 324531.00 380736.00 5533 IS 21/02/92 iCV SL TTB R C 7A/0 21

Laboratory.
Detection Lilit,

lethod, 0
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GEOCBEK Data Kanalilent SIs tel 18 Karch 93
Prnject, GliPIBLD/CLlIl' LIT - OIL SlI.LIIG

Saaple Borth hst True True Project Salplerls} Date Grid saa~le Veqetatioo Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
oorthinq eastinq code collected kin contaain. cnlonr

39894 1,,00.0 2,550.0 324503.00 380,96.00 5533 KS 27/02192 GCV ac ns a C JL IE
39895 I, ,00.0 2,500.0 324475,00 380159,00 5533 KS 27/02192 GCV SL m 8 C ,0 JE
m9, 1,,00.0 2,450.0 324443.00 380,12.00 5533 KS 27/02192 GCV ac m a C JL 21
39897 1,,00.0 2,400.0 324409.00 380575.00 5533 KS 27/02192 Gev SL m 8 C I 31
39898 1,600.0 2,350.0 324384.00 380546.00 5533 KS 27/02l!2 GCV SL fT8 a C 7AO 41
39899 1,,00.0 2,300.0 324356.00 380518,00 5533 NS 27/02/92 GCV SL m 8 C 60 41
moo I / STD

aelarks, Standard 83 0.05 q/t
mOl 1,200.0 1,400.0 323564.00 380004.00 5533 CC 25/02/92 GeV SL m 8 C A805T5 3
m02 1,200.0 1,350.0 323534.00 379m.OO 5533 CC 25/02m GCV ac fT8 8 AG802 3
39903 1,200.0 1,300.0 323503.00 379!l9.00 5533 ee 25/02192 GCV SL m 8 BC rom 5
m04 1,200.0 1,250.0 323470.00 379873.00 5533 ce 25/02192 Gev SL m a e A8T5U7 5
m05 1,200.0 1,200,0 323443,00 379831.00 5533 ee 25/02192 GCV SL m 8 C 010305 2
mo, 1,200.0 1,150,0 323416.00 379m.OO 5533 ce 25/02192 Gev SL mm a e m4TJ 4
39907 1,200.0 1,100,0 323386.00 379754.00 5533 ec 25/02192 Gev SL 8 e 850m 2
mOB 1,200.0 1,050.0 323358.00 379714.00 5533 ce 25/02192 Gev SL m T B1 ID6 4
39909 1,200.0 1,000.0 323332,00 379674.00 5533 ee 25/02192 Gev SL m T B1 Amos 3
ml0 1,200.0 950.0 323306.00 379632.00 5533 ee 25/02l!2 Gev SL m T B1 1A505 4
mil 1,,00.0 3,000,0 324787.00 381062,00 5533 ee 25/02l!2 GCV SL m 8 C AJlT7 5
39912 1,,00.0 3,050,0 324814.00 381105.00 5533 ee 25/02192 Gev SL m a e un 5
39913 1,,00.0 3,100.0 324837.00 381153.00 5533 ee 25/02l!2 Gev SL Rlmc 8 C T7 2
39914 1,600.0 3,150.0 324861.00 381192.00 5533 ee 25/02192 Gev ae Tmoe 8 e A707 3
39915 1,,00.0 3,200,0 324882.00 381236.00 5533 ee 25102/92 GCV SL mKUC 8 C TJA7 3
39916 1,600.0 3,250.0 324916.00 381276.00 5533 ee 25/02192 Gev ae m a e m5T6 3
39917 1,,00.0 3,300.0 324943,00 381325.00 5533 ee 25/02/92 GCV 8e m 8 C omA7 3
39918 1,,00.0 3,350.0 324972.00 381365.00 5533 ee 25/02192 Gev SL fT8 a e 0305 4
39919 1,,00.0 3,400.0 324999.00 381403.00 5533 ee 25102l!2 GCV SL m 8 C A7 4
39920 5533 25/02192 1
39921 1,,00.0 3,450,0 325035,00 381438,00 5533 ee 25102192 GCV SL m 81 C1 a7 5
39922 1,,00.0 3,500,0 325070,00 381476.00 5533 ee 25/02192 Gev SL m a1 B1 A88808 5
39923 2,000.0 3,300.0 325308,00 381074,00 5533 ee 25102l!2 GCV SL m 8 C n/07 3

Laboratory,
Detection Lilitl 0
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GIOCIIK Data Kana~ent Slatel 18 Karcb 93
Project, GlIlIILD/CLlIl' II - OIL SlIPLllG

Suple lortb Bast Irue Irne Project Suplerl aI Date Grid SU~le Veqetation Soil type Soil Quit Soil Slope
northing eaatinq code collected kin contllin. colonr

39924 2,000.0 3,250.0 325276.00 381039.00 5533 ee 25/02/92 GCV SL ITB R C no7 5
39925 2,000.0 3,200.0 325248.00 381001. 00 5533 ec 25/0l/92 GCV Re m R C UT6 5
39926 2,000.0 3,150.0 325219.00 380961.00 5533 ec 25/0l/92 GCV RC ITB R C m5R5 5
39927 2,000.0 3,100.0 325186.00 380917.00 5533 ec 25/0l/92 GCV Re m R C R713U5 5
39928 2,000.0 3,050.0 325154.00 380871.00 5533 ec 25/02/92 ;CV RC m R C A7l7 5
39929 2,000.0 3,000.0 325124.00 380821.00 5533 ec 25/0l/92 GCV SL TTiIUC R C m8 5
39930 2,000.0 2,950.0 325102.00 380782.00 5533 ec 25/02/92 ;CV ac ITme a C maTS 4
39931 2,000.0 2,900.0 325075.00 380m.00 5533 CC 25/02192 ;CV SL mm a C m9 3
39932 2,000.0 2,850.0 32504UO 380111.00 5533 ec 25/02192 GCV ac IUC a C U215T7 4
39933 2,000.0 2,800.0 325024.00 380676.00 5533 ee 25/02/92 Gev SL nme a e 17 3
39934 2,000.0 2,750.0 325000,00 380613.00 5533 ee 25/02192 GCV ae ITB a e Tal8 3
39935 2,000.0 2,700.0 324973.00 380615.00 5533 ee 25102/92 Gev Re m a e Ul8U8 5
39936 2,000.0 2,650.0 324955.00 m 592.00 5533 ee 25/02192 GCV SL m a e Tal8 5
39937 2,000.0 2,600.0 324931.00 380566.00 5533 ee 25/0l/92 Gev SL BTG a e 16 1
39938 2,000.0 2,550.0 324896.00 380516.00 5533 ee 25/02192 GCV SL ITB a e um 2
39939 2,000.0 2,500.0 32485UO 380467.00 5533 ec 25/0l/92 GCV Re m a e rm 3
39940 5533 25/02192 1
39941 2,000.0 2,450.0 324832.00 380420.00 5533 ee 25/0l/92 Gev Re BUCm R e Ul8U8 4
39942 2,000.0 2,400.0 324806.00 380379.00 5533 ee 25/02192 ;CV ae m a C m8U5 4
39943 2,000.0 2,350.0 324m.OO 380332.00 5533 ec 2510l/92 ;ev Re m a e U505T5 4
39944 2,000.0 2,300.0 324751.00 380287.00 5533 ee 25/0l/92 GCV ae all a e mm 4
39945 2,000.0 2,250.0 324722.00 38024s.o0 5533 ee 25/02/92 Gev SL m a e um 4
39946 2,000.0 2,200.0 324690.00 380210.00 5533 ee 25/02192 GCV SL TTBIUe a e r5T8U6 4
39941 2,000.0 2,150.0 324658.00 380173.00 5533 ee 25/0l/92 Gev SL mTTB R e 1m 1
39948 2,000.0 2,100.0 324631.00 380137.00 5533 ee 25/02192 GCV ae all a e nom 3
39949 2,000.0 2,050.0 324598.00 380091.00 5533 ec 25/02/92 Gev Re Iuem a e A7l7U7 4
39950 2,000.0 2,000.0 324562.00 m05s.o0 5533 ee 25/02192 ;CV SL m a e A7D7 4
39951 2,000.0 1,950.0 324527. 00 380011.00 5533 ec 25/0l/92 Gev SL all R e 17I7U1 4
39952 2,000.0 1,900.0 324499.00 379974.00 5533 ee 25/0l/92 GCV SL all R e Am 4
39953 2,000.0 1,850.0 324167.00 379932.00 5533 ee 25/02192 Gev Re Rll R e 17 3
39954 2,000.0 1,800.0 324137.00 379892.00 5533 ee 25/0l/92 GCV SL luellB R e Amu5 3

Laboratory,
Detection Lilit,
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GIOCHIK Data Kalalr1ent Sfste. 18 Karch 93
Project. 'lIlIILD/CLlIl' LIY - SOIL SlIPLI.'

Saaple lorth last True True Project Saapler(sl Date Grid saa~le Vegetatiol Soil tTpe Soil nlit Soil Slope
northing easting code collected tin contaall. colonr

39955 2,000.0 1,750.0 324409.00 379853.00 5533 CC 25102192 GCV RC mluc R C !SU5 1
39m 2,000.0 1,700.0 324377.00 379812.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV RC TTBlUC R C TiUi 3
39957 2,000.0 l,m.O 324314.00 379m.OO 5533 CC lSI02192 GCV SL RIP R C T5m5
39m 2,000.0 l,iOo.o 324308.00 379721.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL RIP R C f7 5
39m 2,000.0 1,550.0 324279.00 379i83.00 5533 CC 25102/92 GCV RC RIP R C A8 5
39m 5m 25/02192 1
39961 2,000.0 1,500.0 324249.00 379m.OO 5533 CC 25102/92 GCV SL Rlr R C TJIlJ 4
39m 2,000.0 1,450.0 324218.00 379m.OO 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL m R C A8T8fi 5
39m 2,000.0 1,400.0 324181.00 379m.OO 5533 CC 25102/92 GCV SL m R C f5f7 3
39961 2,000.0 1,350.0 32m2.00 379513.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL m R C T3 3
39m 2,000.0 1,300.0 324115.00 379182.00 5533 CC 25102192 GCV SL m R C RSTSU5 3
39m 2,000.0 1,250.0 324035.00 379m.OO 5m CC 25/02192 GCV SL m R C rJl3 3
mil 2,000.0 1,200.0 m057.00 379104.00 5533 CC lSI02192 GCV SL m R 8C f5A7 5
39m 3,200.0 2,m.0 325851.00 379m.OO 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL m R C U51A7 3
mil 3,200.0 2,m.0 325817.00 379790.00 5533 CC 25102/92 GCV SL m R C A8U5U7 3
39970 3,200.0 2,500.0 325730.00 379m.OO 5m CC 25/02/92 GCV SL m a C l8T3 5
39971 3,200.0 2,450.0 32SJ19.00 379712.00 5533 CC 25102192 GCV ac RIP a C A3Ui 5
39972 3,200.0 2,400.0 32m3.00 379m.OO 5m CC lSI02l92 GCV SL air a C A7 5
39973 3,200.0 2,350.0 325i88.00 379m.OO 5533 CC 25102/92 GCV ac RIP a C T5U6A8 4
39971 3,200.0 2,300.0 325m.OO 379586.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL fmuc a C A7U7 5
39975 3,200.0 2,250.0 325i1O.00 379m.OO 5533 CC lSI02192 GCV ac lumB a C A7 5
39m 3,200.0 2,200.0 325m.00 379415.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL mluc R C A7 4
m77 3,200.0 2,150.0 325513.00 379128.00 5533 CC 25102/92 GCV SL Rir a C 03T5A6 5
39978 3,200.0 2,100.0 325513.00 379390.00 5m CC 25/02192 GCV SL air R1 B Im8 5
39979 3,200.0 2,050.0 325484.00 379347.00 5533 CC 25102192 GCV SL Rir a C f5U7 3
m80 5m 25/02192 1
m81 3,200.0 2,000.0 325451.00 379304.00 5533 CC 25102192 GCV ac RIP a C m5U7 3
39982 3,200.0 1,950.0 325126.00 379263.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL fmoc a C T7U7 I
39983 3,200.0 1,900.0 325395.00 379225.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL mRlr a C TJR7T5 5
39981 3,200.0 1,850.0 3253i7.00 379184.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL air a BC !9T6lI 5
mB5 3,200.0 I,BOO.O 325337.00 379145.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV ac RIP a C Uf80i 5

Laboratory,
Detection Lilit,
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GIOCHIH Data Haoageleot Slstel 18 Harch 93
Project. ;olllLD/COO YlUII - OIL SWLIIG

Saaple lorth Bast True Irue Project Saaplerlsl Date Grid saa~le Vegetatioo Soil tfpe Soil unit Soil Slope
northing eaBtiog code collected kin contaain. colour

39986 3,200.0 1,750.0 325307.00 319103.00 5533 CC 25102192 GCV SL m I C 15U5 5
39987 3,200.0 1,100.0 325219.00 379m.OO 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL RIl I C Am 5
39988 3,200.0 1,650.0 325248.00 379018.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV RC m I C G1A1R5 5
3m9 3,200.0 1,600.0 325220.00 318m.OO 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV IC RIl I C U5Dm 5
39990 3,200.0 1,550.0 325193.00 318937.00 5533 CC 25102192 GCV RC m R C mm 5
39991 3,200.0 2,650.0 325882.00 379m.OO 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV IC m I C R5l8l1 5
39m 3,200.0 2,100.0 325911.00 379908.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV RC m R C T8A808 5
39993 3,200.0 2,150.0 325942.00 379948.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL m f? 87 f1 5
39991 3,200.0 2,800.0 325982.00 379991.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV RC m R C Tl 5
39995 3,200.0 2,850.0 326007.00 380042.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL m I C A919U6 3
39996 3,200.0 2,900.0 326026.00 380082.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV RC m R C T8l9D8 5
39997 3,200.0 2,950.0 326055.00 380116.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV IC m I C f1 5
39998 3,200.0 3,000.0 326091.00 380153.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV SL m R C T801 5
39999 3,200.0 3,050.0 326124.00 380198.00 5533 CC 25/02192 GCV IC m I C G3G6U4 3
10000 1 1 STO

Relarks. Standard
40001 1,600.0 2,250.0 321336.00 380419.00 5533 HS 21/02192 GCV IC ITS I C 1AL 31
40002 1,600.0 2,200.0 324303.00 380440.00 5533 HS 21102192 GCV SL RIP I C m 18
40003 1,600.0 2,150.0 324273.00 380391.00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV SL ITS I C m 11
40001 1,600.0 2,100.0 324246.00 380351.00 5533 HS 21102192 GCV IC I C 8AL 31
40005 1,600.0 2,050.0 324214.00 380309.00 5533 HS 21/02192 GCV SL m I C 8A 31
40006 1,600.0 2,000.0 324188.00 380210.00 5533 HS 21/02192 GCV SL Tl8 I C 8AL 31
40001 1,600.0 1,950.0 321154.00 380230.00 5533 HS 21/02192 GCV SL ITS I C SAL 3R
10008 1,600.0 1,900.0 324125.00 380193.00 5533 HS 21/02192 GCV SL m I C 8A 31
40009 1,600.0 1,850.0 324096.00 380151.00 5533 HI 27/02192 GCV SL m I C 1AT 31
40010 1,600.0 1,800.0 324068.00 380107.00 5533 HS 21/02192 GCV SL RIP I C 7T m
40011 1,600.0 1,750.0 324034.00 380059.00 5533 HS 27102192 GCV IC m I C 10 11
40012 1,600.0 1,100.0 324005.00 380010.00 5533 HS 21/02192 GCV IC m I C 1 31
40013 1,600.0 1,650.0 323981.00 379919.00 5533 HS 21/02192 GCV SL m I C 1YO m
40014 1,600.0 1,600.0 323956.00 379947.00 5533 HS 21/02192 GCV IC m I C 7l 51
40015 1,600.0 1,550.0 323924.00 319891.00 5533 HS 27/02192 GCV IC RIl I C 1 m

Lahoratorp,
Detectioo Lilit:
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GBOCHII Data lanaqeaent Systea 18 larcb 93
Project, GlIlIILD/CLlIr flLLlf - SOIL SliPLIIG

Saaple lortb Kast Irue Irue Pro j ect Snpler(s) Date Grid Sal!le Veqetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
nortbinq eastinq code collected kin contnin. colour

40016 1,600.0 1,500.0 323896.00 379859.00 5533 IS 27/02192 GCV SL lrB I C 70 4V
40017 1,600.0 1,450.0 323870.00 379817.00 5533 IS 27/02192 GCV SL SVP I C 100 1-
40018 1,600.0 1,400.0 323842.00 379778.00 5533 IS 27/02192 GCV SL III I C V 3V
40019 1,600.0 1,350.0 323813.00 379138.00 5533 IS 27/02192 GCV SL m I C 8l 4B
40020 I I SID

lelarks, Standard
10021 1, .00.0 1,300.0 323786.00 379102.00 5533 IS 27102192 GCV IC m I C no 5SB
40022 1,.00.0 1,250.0 323756.00 379m .00 5533 IS 27/02192 GCV SL m I C 70 31
40023 1, .00.0 1,200.0 323726.00 379615.00 5533 IS 27/02192 GCV SL m I C 70 18
40024 1, .00.0 1,150.0 323698.00 379572.00 5533 IS 27/02192 GCV SL m I B V 31
10025 1,600.0 1,100.0 323m.OO 379534.00 5533 IS 27/02/92 GCV SL III I B vm
400lS 1,800.0 2,400.0 324594.00 380471.00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV IC fIB I C 8AL 3V
40027 1,100.0 2,350.0 324569,00 380430,00 5533 IS 27/02/92 GCV SL III I C 8f IV
40028 1,800.0 2,300.0 324544.00 380395.00 5533 IS 27/02192 GCV IC m I C 8H 3V
40029 1,100.0 2,250.0 324520.00 38035•. 00 5533 IS 27102192 GCV SL III I C 70 3SV
40030 1,800.0 2,200.0 324490.00 380321.00 5533 IS 27/02192 m SL m I C 7LA 3V
40031 1,800.0 2,150.0 324466.00 380282.00 5533 IS 27/02192 GCV IC fIB I C 8H 4V
40032 1,800.0 2,100.0 324437.00 380249.00 5533 IS 27102192 GCV IC lrB I C 7LA 3V
40033 1,800.0 2,050.0 324405.00 380210.00 5533 IS 27/02/92 GCV SL fIB I C m 3V
40034 1,800.0 2,000.0 324377.00 380175.00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV IC m I C V/9L 3V
40035 1,800.0 1,950,0 324344.00 380132.00 5533 IS 27102192 GCV SL ill I C 7L 2V
4003. 1,800.0 1,900.0 324315.00 380092.00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV SL m I C V170 3S
40037 1,800.0 1,850.0 324285.00 380056.00 5533 IS 27/02/92 GCV SL III I C 60 IV
40038 1,800.0 1,800.0 324256.00 380018.00 5533 IS 21/02192 GCV IC III 51 11
40039 1,800.0 1,750,0 324224.00 379973.00 5533 IS 27/02192 GCV SL III I C 710 2V
40040 I I SID

leaarks, Standard
40041 1,800.0 1,700.0 324197.00 379928.00 5533 IS 28102192 GCV IC III I C m 3B
40042 1,800.0 1,650.0 324164.00 379887.00 5533 IS 28/02192 GCV SL III I C 70 3V
40043 1,800.0 1,600.0 324132.00 379841.00 5533 IS 28102192 GCV IC I C no 4V
40044 1,800.0 1,550,0 324098.00 379807.00 5533 IS 28/02192 GCV IC m I C 7A/0 5V

Laboratory
Detection Lilit
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GIOCKIH Data Hanagelent Systel 18 Karch 93
Prnjectl G1I1IILD/CLllI 'ALLIY - SOIL SllPLIIG

Suple Inrth Bast True True Project Supler(s, Date Grid Sal~le iegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
nortbing euting code collected kin contula. colour

40045 1,800,0 1,500,0 324071.00 379m.OO 5533 IS 28102192 GCV RC RI! R C lA/Oil 11
40046 1,800.0 1,450,0 32404UO 379721,00 5533 IS 28/02192 GCV RC Ril R C I 31
40047 1,800.0 1,400.0 324014,00 379694.Q0 5533 IS 28102/92 GCV RC TT8 R C I 31
40048 1,800.0 1,330,0 323984,00 319652.00 5533 IS 28102192 GCV RC RI! R C 1&0 51
40049 2,200,0 2,400.0 324913,00 380300,00 5533 IS 29102192 GCV SL RI! R C lA 31
40050 2,200,0 2,350.0 324874,00 380211.00 5533 IS 29102192 GCV SL Ril R C 8A 311
40051 2,200,0 2,300.0 324831.00 380188,00 5533 IS 29/02/92 GCV SL RIl R C 7TA 211
40052 2,200,0 2,250.0 324812.00 380155,00 5533 IS 29102192 GCV SL RI! R C JA 211
40053 2,200,0 2,200.0 324790,00 380126.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV SL RIll 8 C JA/O 3S
40054 2,200,0 2,150.0 324774.00 380093.00 5533 IS 29/02192 GCV RC 8Rl 8 C 4A 351
40055 2,200.0 2,100,0 324762,00 380055.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV SL m 8 C 7A 31
40056 2,200,0 2,050.0 324714.00 380005,00 5533 KS 29/02/92 GCV SL 8 C II 31
40057 2,200.0 2,000.0 324666.00 379m,OO 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV 8C RIl R C 1170 31
40058 2,200,0 1,950,0 324634,00 379905,00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV 8C m 8 C lAB 311
10059 2,200.0 1,900,0 324601.00 379864.Q0 5533 IS 29/02192 GCi 8C 811 8 C 8AB 31
40060 I I STD

8elarks, Standard
10061 2,200,0 1,850,0 324580.00 379829,00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV RC RI! R C 7T ISS I
40062 2,200.0 1,800.0 324555,00 379795.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV RC m R C 7A 31
40063 2,400.0 2,450,0 325105,00 380196.00 5533 IS 29102/92 GCV SL TTB R C lA 4B
40064 2,400.0 2,500.0 325131.00 380227.00 5533 IS 29/02192 GCV RC TTB R C lA 4B
40065 2,400.0 2,550.0 325158,00 380263.00 5533 IS 29/02/92 GCV RC m R C II 21
40066 2,400,0 2,600.0 325185,00 380303.00 5533 IS 29/02/92 GCV SL TTB R C 7T 21
40067 2,400.0 2,650.0 325214.Q0 380341.00 5533 IS 29/02192 GCV RC TTB R C 111 51
40068 2,400,0 2,700.0 325246.00 3B0317.00 5533 IS 29/02/92 GCV RC lTB 8 C 7AL 51
40069 2,400.0 2,750.0 325276.00 380414.00 5533 IS 29/02192 GCV RC TTB 8 C JA/O 51
40070 2,400,0 2,800.0 325306.00 380458,00 5533 IS 29102/92 GCV SL lTB 8 C 80 4B
40071 2,100,0 2,850.0 325339.00 380500.00 5533 IS 29/02192 GCV SL TTB 8 C 8A 41
40072 2,400.0 2,900.0 325372,00 380544,00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV SL lTB R C 7A 2B
40073 2,400,0 2,950.0 325408,00 380580.&0 5533 as 29/02/92 GCV 5L m R C 7T 31
40071 2,400.0 3,000,0 325438.00 380617.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV SL TTB R C 70 31

Laboratory,
Detection Lilit:

Kethod, 0
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GROCHR! Data Kana~ent Systel 18 !arch 93
Project. GlllIILD/CLllI Y IY - SOIL SIlPLIIG

Salple lorth last True True Project Snpler(sl Date Grid sn~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing easting code collected kin contnin. colonr

40015 2,400.0 3,050.0 325413.00 38Om.00 5533 !S 29/02192 GCV SL SIP R C 10 1-
40m 2,400.0 3,100.0 325511.00 380100.00 5533 IS 29/02/92 GCV SL m TJ 8 V 3V
40011 2,400.0 3,150.0 325539.00 380135.00 5533 !S 29/02192 GCV RC m R C 10 4V
40018 2,400.0 3,200.0 325568.00 380168.00 5533 !S 29/02/92 GCV SL m R C 80 3V
40019 2,400.0 3,250.0 325602.00 380812.00 5533 !S 29/02192 GCV SL m R C I 31
40080 2,400.0 3,300.0 325636.00 380858.00 5533 !S 29/02192 GCV SL m R BC 8T 21
40081 2,400.0 3,350.0 325661.00 380903.00 5533 IS 29/02192 GCV SL m R BC 9T IE
40082 2,400.0 3,400.0 325101.00 380944.00 5533 IS 29/02/92 GCV SL m R C 8T m
40083 2,400.0 3,450.0 325121.00 380991.00 5533 KS 29/02/92 GCV SL m R BC 8T 21
40084 2,400.0 3,500.0 325153.00 381033.00 5533 IS 29/02192 GCV RC m T BC P 1-
40085 2,400.0 2,400.0 325010,00 380161.00 5533 !S 29/02192 GCV SL m R C 8AL IV
40086 2,400.0 2,350.0 325031.00 380101.00 5533 IS 29/02/92 GCV SL m R C 8AL 2V
40081 2,400.0 2,300.0 325001.00 380050.00 5533 KS 29102192 GCV SL m R C 8A 3SSI
40088 2,400.0 2,250.0 324919.00 380022.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV SL m R C 8A 31
40089 2,400.0 2,200.0 324949.00 319991. 00 5533 KS 29102192 GCV SL Rll R BC I mv
40090 2,400.0 2,150.0 324916.00 319954.00 5533 IS 29/02192 GCV SL Rll R C lT 3SV
40091 2,400.0 2,100.0 324889.00 319913.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV RC m R C lAL lSI
40092 2,400.0 2,050.0 324860.00 319814.00 5533 KS 29102192 GCV RC m R C I 31
40093 2,400.0 2,000.0 324840 .00 319833.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV SL m R C 8A 45
40094 2,400.0 1,950.0 324811.00 319199.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV RC Rll R C lA 5V
40095 2,400.0 1,900.0 324191.00 319169.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV SL m R C lAlO 31
40096 2,400.0 1,850.0 324166.00 319131.00 5533 !S 29102192 GCV SL m R C lU 31
40091 2,400.0 1,800.0 324139.00 319691.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV SL m R C 8A 31
40098 2,400.0 1,150.0 324113.00 319654.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV RC Rll R C 8L 51
40099 2,400.0 1,100.0 324681. 00 319612.00 5533 !S 29/02/92 GCV RC m R C JAlO 21
10100 I I STD

Relarks: Standard
40101 2,400.0 1,650.0 324651.00 319513.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV RC Rll R C lAlO 45
10102 2,400.0 1,600.0 324621.00 379532.00 5533 !S 29/02192 GCV SL m R C lAIO 45
40103 2,400.0 1,550.0 324591.00 319490.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV SL m R C 8T 351
40104 2,400.0 1,500.0 324566.00 379441.00 5533 !S 29/02192 GCV SL m R C 60 21

Laboratory:
Detection Lilit:

0!ethod:
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GBOCSIK Data Hanal1lent Sratel 18 Harcb 93
Project. 6111IILD/CLlIl' LBY - SOIL SIIPLII6

Snple Borth But rroe True Project Snpler(sj Date Grid sn~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing easting code collected tin contnin. colour

40105 2,400.0 1,450.0 324538.00 379409.00 5533 IS 29/02192 GCV SL m R C 6AI0 II
40106 2,400.0 1,400.0 324508.00 379371.00 5533 HS 29102192 GCV SL RIl R C I 51
40107 2,400.0 1,350.0 324483.00 379338.00 5533 KS 29102192 GCV SL RIY R C I 5B
10108 2,400.0 1,300.0 321157.00 379308.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV SL RIY R C I18L 5B
10109 2,600.0 2,600.0 325362.00 380178.00 5533 HS 29102192 GCV RC m R C 8A 351
40110 2,600.0 2,650.0 325389.00 380219.00 5533 HS 29/02192 GCV RC m R C 8AL 4B
40111 2,600.0 2,700.0 325423.00 380263.00 5533 HS 29102192 GCV RC m R C JA8 5B
10112 2,600.0 2,750.0 325415.00 380307.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV RC m R C 7AB 41
10113 2,600.0 2,800.0 325465.00 380353.00 5533 KS 29102192 GCV SL m R C 70 lIB
40111 2,600.0 2,850.0 325501.00 380397.00 5533 HS 29/02192 GCV SL m R C 8AI0
40115 2,600.0 2,900.0 325530.00 380140.00 5533 HS 29102192 GCV SL m R C 70 2B
10116 2,600.0 2,950.0 325567.00 380485.00 5533 HS 29/02192 GCV SL m R C 9T 2B
10117 2,600.0 3,000.0 325593.00 380528.00 5533 HS 29102192 GCV SL RIY R C 70 2B
40118 2,600.0 3,050.0 325630.00 380552.00 5533 KS 29/02192 GCV SL RIl R C 9TII m
40119 2,600.0 3,100.0 325666.00 380578.00 5533 HS 29102192 GCV SL RI! R BC 60 15
40120 1 I STD

Relarts. Standard
10121 2,600.0 3,150.0 325693.00 380627.00 5533 KS 01/03192 GCV SL m R 8C 7UO 351
10122 2,600.0 3,200.0 325720.00 380681.00 5533 HS 01103/92 GCV RC RI! R C II7R 1-
40123 3,600.0 2,501.0 326104.00 379185.00 5533 KS 03103192 GCV SL m R C 7U 21
40124 3,600.0 2,550.0 326134.00 379526.00 5533 HS 03103192 GCV SL m R C 7U 21
40125 3,600.0 2,600.0 326172.00 379569.00 5533 IS 03/03192 GCV RC m R C JA8 2B
40126 3,600.0 2,650.0 326201.00 379609.00 5533 HS 03103192 GCV SL m R C 8AU m
40127 3,600.0 2,700.0 326233.00 379647.00 5533 HS 03/03192 GCV SL R C 7T 31
40128 3,600.0 2,750.0 326261.00 379690.00 5533 HS 03103/92 GCV SL m R C 8T m
10129 3,600.0 2,800.0 326299.00 379735.00 5533 KS 03/03192 GCV SL m R C 5U 3B
10130 3,600.0 2,850.0 326333.00 379m.OO 5533 HS 03103192 GCV SL TT8 R C 8T 31
40131 3,600.0 2,900.0 326369.00 379811.00 5533 HS 03/03/92 GCV SL m R C 7! 3B
40132 3,600.0 2,950.0 326407.00 379852.00 5533 HS 03103/92 GCV RC TTB R C JAO mB
10133 3,600.0 3,000.0 326114.00 379890.00 5533 HS 03/03192 GCV RC m R C 8AI0 5B
40134 3,600.0 3,050.0 326467.00 379919.00 5533 HS 03103192 GCV RC RI! R C 2U 21

Laboratory.
Detection Lilit:

0Kethod:
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GIOCHI! Data Hana~ent s~stel 18 Karch 93
Project. GlIlIILD/CLlII Y IY - OIL 511PLIIG

Snple Borth East frne frue Project Snpler(sJ Date Grid sn~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing easting code collected kin contnin. colour

10135 3,600.0 3,100.0 326489.00 379998.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV 5LIC f AC 811U 21
40m 3,600.0 2,450.0 32607i.00 379457.00 5533 !S 03/03192 GCV SL m I C I 21
40137 3,600.0 2,400.0 326012.00 379128.00 5533 KS 03103192 GCY SL RIr R C BY 41
10138 3,600.0 2,350.0 326018.00 379391.00 5533 !S 03/03/92 GCV SL RIr R C BT 31
10139 3,600.0 2,300.0 325990.00 379351.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV SL RIr R C 7f 41
10110 I I Sf0

Relarks: Standard
40111 3,600.0 2,250.0 325962.00 379313.00 5533 !S 03/03192 GCV SL RIr R C 7T 31
10112 3,600.0 2,200.0 325912.00 379281. 00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV SL RIP R C 7Y 31
40113 3,600.0 2,110.0 325915.00 379211.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV SL RIr R C 70 11
40111 3,600.0 2,100.0 325 B85.00 379209.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV SL RIr R C 7f 31
40115 3,600.0 2,050.0 325860.00 379168.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 m SL RIr R C I 31
10116 3,600.0 2,000.0 325831.00 379131.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV RC RIP R C BYO 51
40141 3,600.0 1,950.0 32580l. 00 379087.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV RC RIr R C 71 51
10148 3,600.0 1,900.0 325772.00 379011.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV SL RIr R C 1110 51
40119 3,600.0 1,850.0 325713.00 379002.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV SL m R C 71/0 11
10150 3,600.0 1,800.0 325714.00 378959.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV SL RIr R C 7f 3S1
10151 3,600.0 1,750.0 325685.00 378916.00 5533 KS 03/03192 GCV IC m I C 8L 21
10152 3,600.0 1,700.0 325654.00 378B79.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV RC m R C 1/8R 51
40153 3,600.0 1,650.0 325625.00 378B38.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV SL RIr f B II7U 41
10151 3,600.0 1,600.0 325597.00 378800.00 5533 KS 03/03/92 GCV SL RIr f1 IC 1m 41
40155 4,400.0 2,550.0 326763.00 379090.00 5533 KS 01/03192 GCV SL m R C BA 41
10156 1,100.0 2,600.0 326789.00 379129.00 5533 KS 04/03/92 GCV RC m R C BL 21
10157 4,100.0 2,650.0 326827. 00 379166.00 5533 KS 01103192 GCV RC m R C 8L II
10158 1,100.0 2,700.0 326862.00 379207.00 5533 KS 04/03/92 GCV RC m R C 7f 31
10159 4,100.0 2,750.0 326890.00 379252.00 5533 KS 01103/92 GCV RC m R C 8AIf 31
40160 I I SYD

lelarka: Standard
40161 4,100.0 2,800.0 326924.00 379292.00 5533 KS 01103192 GCV SL RIr R C 70 311
40162 4,100.0 2,850.0 326952.00 379327.00 5533 KS 04/03/92 GCV SL m R C I 31
40163 1,100.0 2,900.0 326981.00 379363.00 5533 KS 04/03/92 GCV SL RIr R C 1/80 4m

Laboratory,
Detection Lilit, 0
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GIOCHIK Data KaDal1leDt SYltel 18 Karcb 93
Project. GlRfIILD/CLlRl' LIY - SOIL SlIPLllG

Snple lortb East True True Project Snplerl sI Date Grid snlle VeqetatioD Soil type Soil uDit Soil Slope
DortbiD! eaetiD! code collected kiD CODUliD. colour

10161 1,100.0 2,910.0 327010.00 379101.00 1133 55 01103/92 m SL m a C 8A 31
10161 1,100.0 3,000.0 327010.00 379110.00 1133 5S 01103192 GCV SL m a C 7l II
10161 1,100.0 3,010.0 327062.00 379187.00 1533 5S 01103/92 GCV 5L TTB T B lAD 11
10167 1,400.0 J.100.0 327091.00 379521.00 1133 5S 04103192 GCY SL fTB T B JAU 11
10168 1,100.0 2,500.0 326733.00 379053.00 1133 KS 01103/92 GCV ac m a C 7T ml
10169 1,400.0 2,150.0 326701.00 379017.00 1133 55 04103192 GCY SL m a C 8A JIll
10110 1,100.0 2,100.0 326670.00 378980.00 1133 KS 04103/92 GCV SL m a C 9A m
10171 1,100.0 2,350.0 326638.00 378910.00 1533 5S 01103192 GCY 5L m a C 9A 41
10172 4,100.0 2,300.0 326604.00 378901.00 1133 5S 01103192 GCV ac m a C 9A IV
40173 4,400.0 2,210.0 326173.00 378866.00 1133 KS 04103/92 GCY SL air a C 9A 41
40171 4,100.0 2,200.0 326141.00 37ii25.00 1133 55 04/03192 GCV SL m a C 9A III
40175 4,100.0 2,110.0 326510.00 378785.00 1133 KS 04103/92 GCY ac m a C 8A m
40176 4,100.0 2,100.0 326482.00 378745.00 1133 55 01103192 GCV ac axr a C 6A m
40111 4,100.0 2,010.0 326410.00 37i704.00 1133 KS 01103/92 GCV SL fTB a C 7T 31
40178 4,100.0 2,000.0 326418.00 378664.00 5133 55 01103192 GCV SL fTB a C 801T 31
10179 4,100.0 1,910.0 326389.00 378627.00 1133 5S 01103/92 GCY ac fTB a C 9A/I II
40180 / / m

aelarkl' StaDdard
40181 4,100.0 1,900.0 326351.00 378186.00 5133 5S 01103192 GCV SL m a C 8T 1-
40182 1,800.0 2,550.0 327132.00 37i!02.00 5533 KS 01103192 GCY ac TTB a C 8L 31
40183 1,800.0 2,500.0 327093.00 37i855.00 5533 5S 01103192 GCY ac m a C m 31
40181 1,800.0 2,150.0 327058.00 378813.00 5533 KS 01103192 GCY 8C TTB a C 7T m
40185 1,800.0 2,100.0 327025.00 37i775.00 5533 KS 01103/92 GCV SL lTB a C 60Y 3IV
10186 1,800.0 2,310.0 326994.00 378734.00 5533 K5 01103192 GCV SL m a C 7YO IV
10187 1,800.0 2,300.0 326966.00 378702.00 5133 KS 01103/92 m 5L RXl a C 60 II
10188 1,800.0 2,210.0 326938.00 37i65i.00 5533 KS 04/03/92 GCT SL m a C 80 31
40189 1,800.0 2,200.0 326905.00 378622.00 5533 KS 04/03/92 GCV ac fTB a C 1m 31
10190 1,800.0 2,110.0 326871.00 378182.00 5533 K5 01103/92 GCT 5L Rtf a 8C 1 3B
10191 4,800.0 2,100.0 326839.00 378543.00 5533 5S 01103/92 GCV SL TTB a C I 31
10m 1,800.0 2,010.0 326809.00 378100.00 5533 KS 04/03192 GCT 5L m a C 7A 1-
40193 1,800.0 2,000.0 326775.00 378461.00 5133 K5 01103/92 GCT SL Rtf 8 8C 8A 1-

Laboratory:
Detection Lilit,
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GEOCBEI Data laoal~~;nt Slatel 18 larch 93
Project, mlilLDICLW Y f· OIL SUPLI.'

Saaple Borth hat frne Irue Project Saapler (a I Date Grid Saa~le Vegetation 5011 type 5011 unit 5011 Slope
nortbing eaating code collected kin contaain. colour

40194 1,800,0 2,600.0 327163.00 318942.00 5533 15 06103192 GCV SL m a C 9L IE
40195 4,800.0 2,650,0 321205.00 318980.00 5533 15 06103192 GCV ac all a C lA IE
40196 1,800,0 2,100.0 321231.00 319016.00 5533 15 06103192 GCY ac m R C 8A 51
40191 4,800.0 2,150,0 321266.00 319051.00 5533 15 06103192 GCV SL m R C I 31
40198 4,800,0 2,800.0 321290.00 319099.00 5533 15 06103192 GCV SL m R C 81 3IY
40199 4,800.0 2,850,0 321322.00 319140.00 5533 15 06103192 GCV SL m R BC 1m 31
40200 1 I 510

Relarka, Staodard
40201 16,200.0 81,050,0 316226.00 381084.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL all 11 B1 VlA901 4
40202 16,200,0 81,000.0 316221.00 381035.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL m al BC !SA8 5
40203 16,200.0 80,950.0 316221.00 380988.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL Ril R1 B1 VlA818 5
40204 16,200,0 80,900.0 316226.00 380933.00 5533 CC 10/02192 GCY SL Ril I B1 IIAI 2
40205 16,200.0 80,850,0 316225.00 380883.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL m 18 VIAl 3
40206 16,200,0 80,800.0 316225.00 380831.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL lIB I 18 IIAI 3
40201 16,200.0 80,150,0 316225.00 380m.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL m I AB VIAl 3
10208 16,200,0 80,100.0 316225.00 380130.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL lIB I B1 IIA101 3
40209 16,200.0 80,650,0 316224.00 380684.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC m R C !SAm 3
40210 16,200,0 80,600.0 316225.00 380628.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC lIB R C 16A6 3
40211 16,200.0 80,550,0 316225.00 380584.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC m R C omu I
40212 16,200,0 81,500.0 316232.00 381513.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV 1 lIB R C m02 5
40213 16,200.0 81,550.0 316233.00 381593.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL m R C A1A8l1 3
40214 16,200,0 81,600.0 316233.00 381645.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCY RC lIB R C 1908 2
40215 16,200,0 81,650.0 316232.00 381694.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL Ril R C Al1101 2
40216 16,200,0 81,100.0 316231.00 381146.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCY SL Ril R C 021513 3
40211 16,200.0 Bl,150.0 316231.00 381799.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL all R C 1502 2
4021B 16,200,0 81,800.0 316233.00 381846.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL m R BC 020616 3
40219 16,200.0 81,850,0 316239.00 381894.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL all R BC om 3
40220 10102192 SID

Relarka: Staodard
40221 16,200,0 81,900,0 316237.00 3BI941.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL lIB R C omu 3
40222 4,200,0 2,100.0 326353.00 318870.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL Ril a C l7D7!1 5

Laboratory:
Detection Lilit:
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GIOCBI! D!t! !!nagelent Systel 18 Karch 93
Project, GlIIIILDICLlII ilLLIY - SOIL SAIPLIIG

Saaple Rorth hst True Irue Project Saapler(sJ DHe Grid saa~le Veget!tlon Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing easting code collected kin contaain. colour

40223 4,200.0 2,050.0 326325.00 318833.00 5533 CC 10102192 m RC RRf R C U5T1Dl 5
40224 4,200.0 2,000.0 32629UO 318190.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC RIl R C U205Al 5
40225 4,200.0 1,950.0 326264.00 318148.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC RRf R C &lU516 5
40226 4,200.0 1,900.0 326233.00 318103.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC mRRr R C 1m 5
40221 4,200.0 1,850.0 326204.00 318658.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCi SL mRRr R1 81 A8 5
40228 4,200.0 1,800.0 326114.00 318616.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC RIl R C IIAl 1
40229 3,000.0 4,200.0 326653.00 381239.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL 118 R C Alum 3
40230 3,000.0 4,250.0 326685.00 381219.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC m R C mm 4
40231 3,000.0 4,300.0 326112.00 381322.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCi SL m R C A8TAU8 3
40232 3,000.0 4,350.0 326145.00 381313.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCi SL TlB R C Al 3
40233 3,000.0 4,400.0 326171.00 381408.00 5533 CC 10102192 m SL TlB R C Al 4
40234 3,000.0 4,450.0 326809.00 381444,00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL RIl R C Al 5
40235 3,000.0 4,500.0 326838.00 381489.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL RRr R C !1 5
40236 3,000.0 4,550.0 326861.00 381524.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC RIl R C A1T6 3
40231 3,000.0 4,600.0 326888.00 381562.00 5533 CC 10102192 m SL RIl R C A6 4
40238 3,000.0 4,650.0 326918.00 381591.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC TlB R C Al 3
40239 3,000.0 4,100.0 326940.00 381641.00 5533 CC 10102192 m RC TlB R C A8T8 3
40240 10102192 STD

Rel!rks, Standard
40241 3,000.0 4,150.0 326912.00 381619.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC m R C Tl 3
40242 3,000.0 4,800.0 321003.00 381125.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC fIB R C U3T5T1 3
40243 3,000.0 4,850.0 321033.00 381110.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL fIB R C AmU5 3
40244 3,200.0 4,350.0 326881.00 381236.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCi SL RIl R C om 4
40245 3,200.0 4,300.0 326865.00 381193.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC TlBRIl R C um 3
40246 3,200.0 4,250.0 326831.00 381149.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCi RC flBm R C A7 4
40247 3,200.0 4,200.0 326818.00 381110.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL m 11 81 11&818 1
40218 1,800.0 4,200.0 325631.00 381928.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL 118 R1 81 P8T8 4
40249 1,800.0 4,250.0 325658.00 381970.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC TlB R C AGl 5
10250 1,800.0 4,300.0 325682.00 382010.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC TlB R C AmU5 4
40251 1,800.0 4,350.0 325719.00 382053.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL m R C T8&8 3
40252 1,800.0 4,400.0 325758.00 382093.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC m R C 17U7 1

L!hor!tory 0
Detection Lilit N

Kethod 4>~
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GIOCHIK Data Kanal1lent SIstel 18 Karch 93
Project, GIIlIILD/CLlRl' LIY - OIL SIIPLIIG

Snple Rorth last True True Project Snplerls) Date Grid sn~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing easting code collected kin cOltnil, colour

40253 1,8DD,0 4,4S0.D 32518UD 38213UD 5533 CC 10/Dl/92 GCV ac TTB a C Tl 3
40254 1,8DO.0 4,5DU 325818.00 38211UO 5533 CC 10/Dl/92 GCl ac m a C A8 4
40255 1,8DO,0 4,5S0.D 325844.00 382205.0D 5533 CC 10/02192 GCl ac TTB a C TiT1D6 3
40256 1,800.0 4,m.0 32581UO 38224UO 5533 CC lD/02l92 GCl SL m a C m5 I
40251 2,ODD,0 4,8S0.D 326193.00 382366.OD 5533 CC 10/Dl/92 GCV ac TTB a C IGI 2
40258 2,DOO.0 4,800,0 326151.00 382311.00 5533 CC 10/0ll92 GCl RC m a C AGl 1
40259 2,ODO,0 4,lS0.D 326128.00 382216.OD 5533 CC 10/Dl/92 GCl RC m a C mm 4
40260 10/02192 STD

aelarkl' Standard
40261 2,000.0 4,100,0 326091.00 382231.00 5533 CC 10/0ll92 GCl ac m a C lmGl 2
40262 2,000.0 4,m.D 326065.00 382193.0D 5533 CC 10/0ll92 GCl SL m R C Tl 3
40263 2,000.0 4,600,0 326033.00 382141.00 5533 CC 10/02192 GCl ac m a C Tl 3
40264 2,000.0 4,5S0.D 326006.00 382lO8.0D 5533 CC 10/02192 GCl SL m R C 11 4
40265 2,000.0 4,500,0 325914.00 382061.00 5533 CC 10/Oll92 GCl S1 m 11 81 TU5 2
40m 2,000.0 4,4S0.D 325915.00 382021.0D 5533 CC 10/Dl/92 GCl 51 TT8 a1 C1 um I
40261 2,000.0 4,400,0 325918.00 38199UO 5533 CC 10/Oll92 GCl SL m 11 81 A6U6 I
40268 15,400.0 81,5DD.D 31542UO 381566.OD 5533 CC 10/Dl/92 GCl SL m R C l1Ul 2
40269 15,m.0 81,450, D 31542UO 381516.OD 5533 CC 10/Dl/92 GCl SL !TB a C U2U5T5 3
4021D 15,m,0 81,400,D 31542l.D0 38W5.0D 5533 CC 10/Dl/92 GCl ac RIr a C Hum 3
40211 15,UU 81,m,D 315422,00 381415,OD 5533 CC 10/D2I92 GCl ac RIl a C oml5 5
40212 15,m.D 81,30U 31542UO 381364.0D 5533 CC 10/D2I92 GCl ac RIl a C 18T8D8 5
40273 15,4DU 81,m,D 31542UO 381315.0D 5533 CC 10/Dl/92 GCl SL all R C 18T8 4
40214 15,m.0 81,20U 315419,D0 38l2i3.0D 5533 CC 1D/Dl/92 GCl SL RIr a C U5Ul!1 4
4D215 15,m.0 81,lS0,D 315411,00 38120UD 5533 CC 10/D2I92 GCl SL RIl R C T8l8 5
40216 15,400.0 81,100.0 315416.00 38ll60.0D 5533 CC 10/Dl/92 GCl RC RIr R C mm 5
40211 15,400.D 81,DSD,0 315415,00 381124.00 5533 CC ID/02l92 GCl 51 RIl R C T8T6 5
40218 15,400.D 81,DOU 315412.00 381086. DO 5533 CC 1D/Oll92 GCl RC RIr R C 18 4
40219 15,40U 80,9SD,0 315412,00 381032.00 5533 CC ID/Oll92 GCl 51 RIl R C A8 5
40280 1D/Oll92 SID

Relarks, Staldard
40281 15,400.0 8D,90U 315412,00 38098UO 5533 CC ID/Oll92 GCl SL RIl R C U2T3U5

Lahoratory 0
Detection 1ilit N

Kethod
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GBOCEII Data lanal1leot Systel 18 larch 93
Project. GlIIIILDICLIJI' LIT - SOIL SIIPLIIG

Saaple Borth Bast True Irue Project Saapler(sl Date Grid saa~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
oortbinq eastinq code collected kin contaain. colour

10282 15,100.0 80,850.0 315112.00 380931.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC RI! R C 110607 2
10283 15,100.0 80,800.0 315 III .00 380883.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC RI! R C 0JT805 5
10281 15,IOU 80,750.0 315116.00 380831.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC RI! R C GIG7T5 5
10285 15,100.0 80,70U 315107.00 380785.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL RI! I R T7AG7 5
10286 15,100.0 80,650.0 315102.00 380732.00 5533 CC 10/02/92 GCV SL m AG518 5
10287 15,400.0 80,600.0 315103.00 380681.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL RI! R C AG8 5
10288 15,100.0 80,550.0 315399.00 380613.00 5533 CC 10/02192 GCV RC m R C 15A107 5
10289 15,100.0 80,500.0 315101.00 380605.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC RI! R C A7T707 5
10290 15,200.0 81,500.0 315229.00 381584.00 5533 CC 10/02192 GCV SL m R C A8T8 3
10291 15,200.0 81,150.0 315230.00 381533.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV RC RIP R C A8AG8 I
10292 15,200.0 81,100.0 315232.00 381181.00 5533 CC 10/02192 GCV SL m R C A8A9T7 2
10293 15,200.0 81,350.0 315200.00 381130.00 5533 CC 10/02192 GCV SL RI! R C 1911T5 5
10291 15,200.0 81,300.0 315210.00 381390.00 5533 CC 10/02192 GCV RC m R C A9D806 5
10295 15,200.0 81,250.0 315239.00 381316.00 5533 CC 10/02192 GCV RC m R C T9U907 3
10296 15,200.0 81,200.0 315212.00 381298.00 5533 CC 10102192 m SL m R C A9T9 3
10297 15,200.0 81,150.0 315215.00 381250.00 5533 CC 10/02192 GCV SL m R C 05l7R5 5
10298 15,200.0 81,100.0 315217.00 381202.00 5533 CC 10102192 GCV SL RIP H C Am 1
10299 15,200.0 81,050.0 315218.00 381150.00 5533 CC 10/02192 GCV SL m R C A9T9 3
moo 1 I STD

Relarks, Staodard
10301 1,800.0 2,900.0 327350.00 379183.00 5533 KS 06103192 GCV SL TT8 I 8 71 1-
10302 1,800.0 2,950.0 327379.00 379225.00 5533 KS 06103192 GCV SL lTB T 8 7T 1-
10303 1,800.0 3,000.0 327101.00 379261.00 5533 IS 06103192 m SL m I 8 7T 1-
10301 16,600.0 81,150.0 316629.00 381185.00 5533 KS 06103/92 GCV SL m R C I 2JI
10305 li,600.0 81,100.0 316628.00 381131.00 5533 KS 06103192 m SL lTB R C 60 21
10306 16,600.0 81,350.0 316627.00 381379.00 5533 KS 06/03192 GCV RC BTG R C JAT 21
10307 16,600.0 81,300.0 316623.00 381331.00 5533 KS 06103192 GCV HC HII R C 7AT
10308 16,600.0 81,250.0 316625.00 381282.00 5533 KS 06103/92 GCV SL RI! R C I IE
10309 16,600.0 81,200.0 316627.00 381230.00 5533 KS 06103/92 GCV SL RII R C 8U 31
10310 16,600.0 81,150.0 316627.00 381179.00 5533 KS 06103/92 GCV SL RI! R C 70 11
10311 16,600.0 81,100.0 316626.00 381130.00 5533 IS 06103192 GCV SL RI! R C 8T 11

Laboratory 0
Detection Lilit l\:)

Ketbod
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GEOCHEK Data Kanalilent SI,tel 18 larch 93
Project. 'lIlIB1D/t111I' LlI - 011 SIIP111'

Saaple Borth East Irue Irue Project Saaplerlll Date Grid SaI~le Vegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northin9 eastin9 code collected kin contalin. colour

10312 16,600.0 81,050.0 31662£.00 381017.00 5533 HS 06/03m GCV S1 ill Il C I 31
40313 16,600.0 81,000,0 316625,00 381030.00 5533 IS 06/03m GCV S1 BIG R C 81 21
40314 16,600.0 80,950.0 316627.00 38Om.00 5533 IS 06/03m GCV S1 BIG R C I 3S1
40315 16,600.0 80,900.0 316629.00 380m.00 5533 IS 06/03m GCV S1 BIG R C 81 IE
10m 16,600.0 80,B50.0 316630.00 380880.00 5533 HS 06/03m GCV BC BIG R C !U 3&
40317 16,600.0 80,800.0 316631.00 3B0830.00 5533 IS 06/03/92 m S1 BIG R C 11 3E
40318 16,600.0 80,750.0 316631.00 380780.00 5533 IS 0i/03m GCV BC BIG R C I 21
10m 16,600.0 80,700.0 316631.00 380m.00 5533 IS 06/03m Gtv RC BIG R C I 3&
10320 / / SID

Relarkll Staodard
40321 16,600.0 80,650,0 m631.00 3B0619.00 5533 IS 06/03/92 GCV RC BIG R C I m
40322 16,600.0 80,600.0 316635.00 38Om.00 5533 IS 06/03m GCV Bt ill I I II
40323 15,BOO.0 81,500.0 315829.00 381557.00 5533 HS 07/03192 m RC RBr R C bD 31
40324 15,800.0 81,550.0 31582UO 381609.00 5533 HS 01/03m GCV BC ill R C I 4R
40325 15,800.0 81,650,0 315828.00 381156.00 5533 IS 07/03m GCV S1 m R C I 31
40326 15,800.0 81,650.0 315826.00 381706.00 5533 IS 07/03m GCV BC ill B C 70 3S1
40327 15,BOO.0 81,700.0 315825.00 381756.00 5533 IS 07/03192 m S1 m R C 10/1 11
40328 15,BOO.0 81,150.0 315B28.00 381509.00 5533 HS 01/03m GCV iC ill B C 8A II
40m 15,800.0 81,100.0 315830,00 381458,00 5533 HS 01/03/92 GCV it RBr i C lAY 1-
40m 15,BOO.0 81,350.0 315831.00 381411.00 5533 HS 01/03192 GCV S1 RBr R C 10 IE
40331 15,800.0 81,300.0 315830.00 3B1361.00 5533 IS 01/03192 GCV S1 m R C I II
40332 15,BOO.0 81,250,0 315833. 00 381307.00 5533 HS 01/03192 GCV S1 na 8 C 7UO 21
40333 15,800.0 81,20U 315831.00 381260.00 5533 IS 01/03192 m iC na i C 81 3S
40334 15,800.0 81,150.0 31583£.00 381207.00 5533 HS 01/03m m S1 na B C I II
40335 15,800.0 81,100.0 315834.00 381158.00 5533 IS 01/03m GCV S1 na i C I 11
40336 15,800.0 81,050.0 315834.00 381109.00 5533 HS 01/03m GtV S1 na R C I 2S
40337 15,800.0 81,000.0 315835.00 38105B.00 5533 IS 01/03m GCV S1 m i C 80 31
40338 15,BOO.0 80,950.0 315831.00 381005.00 5533 IS 01/03m GCV S1 Bil R C 1170 41
40m 15,800.0 80,900.0 315836.00 380953.00 5533 KS 01/03192 GCV iC ill i C I 3SE
40340 / / m

Relarkl: Staodard

1ahoratory: 0
Detection 1illtl I':J
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GIOCBII Data lanal!lent Slstel 18 larcb 93
Project. GIlIIILD/CLIlI' LII - OIL SlIPLIIG

Salple .ortb Bast Irue Irue Project Salplerlsl Date Grid sallie Veqetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing eastinq code collected kin contalin. colonr

40341 15,800.0 80,850.0 315836.00 380891.00 5533 IS 07103192 GCV SL RRl 11 B1 I 3.
40342 15,800.0 80,800.0 315835.00 380848.00 5533 IS 07103192 GCV RC RI! R C 70 41
40343 15,800.0 80,750.0 315835.00 380798.00 5533 IS 07103/92 GCV SL RI! R C 60 41
40344 15,800.0 80,700.0 315837.00 380749.00 5533 IS 07103192 GCV SL m R C 8!B 41
40345 15,800.0 80,650.0 315841.00 380702.00 5533 IS 07103/92 GCV RC m R C naB 41
40346 15,800.0 80,600.0 315844.00 380652.00 5533 IS 07103192 GCV RC m R C 71
40347 2,800.0 4,200.0 326540.00 381361.00 5533 IS 07103/92 GCV SL ITB R C 70 11
40318 2,800.0 1,250.0 326569.00 381399.00 5533 IS 07103/92 GCV SL m T B 8R6A lSI
40349 2,800.0 4,300.0 326599.00 381438.00 5533 IS 08103/92 GCV SL DSC T B 8P IS
10350 2,800.0 4,350.0 326629.00 381479.00 5533 IS OBI03/92 GCV SL USC R C 71 3S1
10351 2,800.0 4,400.0 326662.00 381521.00 5533 IS 08103/92 GCV SL m R C 8l 31
40352 2,800.0 4,150.0 326694.00 381559.00 5533 IS 08103/92 GCV SL RRl R C 71 31
40353 2,BOO.0 4,500.0 326721.00 381603.00 5533 IS 08103/92 GCV SL RI! R C 8& 31
40354 2,800.0 1,550.0 326753.00 381641.00 5533 IS 08/03/92 GCV SL m R C 71 31
40355 2,800.0 4,600.0 326781. 00 381675.00 5533 IS 08103/92 GCV SL RI! R C 8A 21
40356 2,800.0 4,650.0 326814.00 381719.00 5533 IS 08103192 GCV SL m R C 71 31
40357 2,800.0 4,700.0 326844.00 381761.00 5533 IS 08103/92 GCV SL m R C 8A 3.
40358 2,800.0 1,750.0 326876.00 381803.00 5533 IS 08/03/92 GCV SL m R C 8A 31
40359 2,800.0 4,800.0 326903.00 381849.00 5533 IS 08103/92 GCV SL m R C 71 31
40360 I I SID

Re.arts. Standard
40361 2,800.0 4,850.0 326930.00 381876.00 5533 IS 08/03/92 GCV SL m R C 8!l JIll
40362 2,400.0 1,850.0 326553.00 382139.00 5533 IS 08103/92 GCV SL ITB R C 70/8A lSI
40363 2,400.0 1,800.0 326530.00 382100.00 5533 IS 08103192 GCV SL TIB l BC 71 31
40361 2,400.0 1,750.0 326499.00 382061.00 5533 IS 08103/92 GCV SL m R C 70 21
10365 2,400.0 4,700.0 326469.00 382018.00 5533 IS 08/03192 GCV SL m R C 70 31
40366 2,400.0 1,650.0 326438.00 381971.00 5533 IS 08103/92 GCV SL mSIP R C 8A 21
40367 2,400.0 4,600.0 326412.00 381931.00 5533 IS 08/03192 GCV SL m R C 70 21
40368 2,400.0 4,550.0 326380.00 381896.00 5533 IS 08103/92 GCV SL m R C 80 21
40369 2,400.0 4,500.0 326351.00 381849.00 5533 IS 08/03192 GCV SL m l1 BC 70 11
40370 2,400.0 4,450.0 326323.00 381811.00 5533 IS 08103/92 GCV SL m R BC 71 2S

Laboratory. 0
Detection Li.it. Nletbod.
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GBOCHBK Data Kanagelent slatel 18 Karch 93
Project, GlilIlLD/CLlIl YlLLBY - OIL SIIPLIIG

Suple lorth But True True Project Snpler(al Date Grid sn~le Vegetation Soil type Soil uoit Soil Slope
earthing eaatiog code collected kin cootalin. colour

40311 2,400.0 1,400.0 326291.00 381115.00 1133 KS 08103192 GCV SL TTB a BC W8R 31
40101 11,200.0 81,000.0 311248.00 381104.00 1133 CC I I GCV SL aIr a? C? 181TI 4
40102 15,200.0 80,950.0 315250.00 381053.00 1m CC I I GCV ac aIr a? C1 u 3
40103 11,200.0 80,900.0 31\250.00 381001.00 5133 CC I I GCV SL an a C l808T8 I
40104 11,200.0 80,850.0 315211.00 380948.00 1533 CC I I GCV SL m a? C1 Dm
40101 11,200.0 80,800.0 311259.00 380896.00 1133 CC I I GCV SL m a C m1Tl 4
40106 11,200.0 80,110.0 315216.00 380851.00 1133 CC I I GCV SL m R C mm I
40101 11,200.0 80,100.0 315218.00 380199.00 1m CC I I GCV ac an R C 1511D5 5
40108 15,200.0 80,610.0 311260.00 380148.00 1m CC I I GCV SL ill a C m1T6 I
40109 15,200.0 80,600.0 315261.00 380102.00 1533 CC I I GCV ac aIr a1 C lGm 5
40\10 11,200.0 80,110.0 31\259.00 380618.00 1m CC I I GCV RC m a? C? mm I
40901 3,200.0 3,100.0 326114.00 380245.00 1533 CC I I GCV ac m a C D6TITl 2
40902 3,200.0 3,110.0 326188.00 380219.00 1m CC I I GCV ac m a C 0lT611 3
40903 3,200.0 3,200.0 326211.00 380320.00 1533 CC I I GCV SL m T B1 I/TID5 1
40904 3,200.0 3,210.0 326210.00 380351.00 5133 CC I I m SL mm T? B? D5f511 1
1090 I 3,200.0 3,300.0 326m.OO 380392.00 IIJ3 CC I I GCV ac m a C K2G8D6 2
40906 2,800.0 2,500.0 325512.00 319915.00 5533 CC I I GCV SL mm R C T8D8l8 I
40901 2,800.0 2,450.0 325481.00 319930.00 5533 CC I I GCV SL mm a C D3Dm 2
40908 2,800.0 2,400.0 325454.00 319894.00 5533 CC I I GCV SL mm a C T8 2
40909 2,800.0 2,350.0 325421.00 319863.00 5133 CC I I GCV ac BDcm R C 18D8Tl 3
40910 2,800.0 2,300.0 325396.00 319828.00 5533 CC I I GCV SL m a C T818 5
40911 2,800.0 2,250.0 325364.00 319181.00 5133 CC I I GCV SL Rlmc R C mm I
40912 2,800.0 2,200.0 325324.00 31m3.00 5533 CC I I GCV ac m a C GlG6Dl 5
40913 2,800.0 2,110.0 325298.00 319689.00 5533 CC I I GCV ac a C Ul0305 I
40914 2,800.0 2,100.0 325262.00 319650.00 5533 CC I I GCV SL BDcm a C l6l8T8 2
40915 2,800.0 2,010.0 325236.00 319601.00 5533 CC I I GCV SL m a C T818 4
40916 2,800.0 2,000.0 325199.00 319513.00 5533 CC I I GCV SL Bcm a C 18T8D8 4
40911 2,800.0 1,910.0 325180.00 319141.00 5133 CC I I GCV ac aIr a C un I
40918 2,800.0 1,900.0 325148.00 319123.00 5533 CC I I GCY SL m a C m9 4
40919 2,800.0 1,810.0 325123.00 319m.OO 1533 CC I I GCV SL m a C D3Dm 3
40920 I I STD

aelarka, Staodard

Laboratory 0
Detection Lilit
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GIOCHIK Data Kana~ent Sistel 18 Karch 93
Project. GlililLD/CLlII' IY - OIL SIIPLIIG

Saaple lorth llit frue Yrue Project Saapler(s! Date Grid saa~le Yegetation Soil type Soil unit Soil Slope
northing ustinq code collected kin contaain, colour

40921 2,SOO.0 I,SOO,O 325091.00 ml5l.oo 5533 CC I GCY SL mm a C YJ 3
40922 2,SOO.0 1,750.0 3250,1.00 379414.00 5533 CC I GCV ac air R C mm 3
40923 2,SOO.0 1,700,0 32502S.00 379371.00 5533 CC I GCV ac mm a C m4U2 4
40924 2,SOO.0 l,m.O 325006.00 379339.00 5533 CC I GCV RC air R C lSYS 4
40925 2,SOO,0 1,,00,0 324971.00 379300,00 5533 CC I GCV RC m R C lG7lS 5
4092, 2,SOO.0 1,550.0 324941.00 m255.00 5533 CC I GCi ac RIf R C m5Y8 5
40927 2,SOO,0 1,500,0 324908.00 37921S,00 5533 CC I GCi RC m R C uum 5
4092S 2,SOO.0 2,550.0 325539.00 380007.00 5533 CC I GCV RC Iucm R C 18YS 4
40929 2,SOO,0 2,,00,0 3255,0.00 3S0047.00 5533 CC I GCi RC m R C Y7A8 5
40930 2,SOO.0 2,m.0 325589.00 38008G.OO 5533 CC I GCi RC m R C YBU7 4
40931 2,SOO,0 2,700,0 325W.00 3S0128.00 5533 CC I GCi ac m R C Y5U7 5
40932 2,SOO,0 2,750.0 325619.00 380m.00 5533 CC I GCi ac m R C 0,US04 5
40933 2,SOO,0 2,SOO,0 325,82.00 3S0218,00 5533 CC I GCV ac mm a C Y807Y5 5
40934 2,SOO,0 2,S50.0 325714.00 3S0258,00 5533 CC I GCV SL m R? B fJA707 5
40935 2,SOO.0 2,900.0 325741.00 3S0297.00 5533 CC I GCi SL m Y B? 02 1
40931 2,SOO.0 2,950.0 325770.00 3S033B,00 5533 CC I GCV ac m R C omlB 1
40m 2,BOO,0 3,000,0 325800.00 3S0383.00 5533 CC I GCV SL mm a C GAJOS 3
40938 2,SOO,0 3,050,0 325831.00 3S0419,00 5533 CC I m SL locm I C Y5U505 3
40939 2,800.0 3,100,0 325S58.00 3S0457.00 5533 CC I GCV SL m I C 0ilJR5 4
40940 I SYD

aeaarks: Standard
40941 2,800,0 3,150.0 325890.00 380193,00 5533 CC I m SL mm I C YSU7 2
40942 2,800. a 3,200,0 325909.00 3S0521.00 5533 CC I GCV SL m I? B1 miUJ 1
40943 4,000,0 2,150,0 32m3.00 379224.00 5533 CC I m SL um I C m5Y5 4
40944 4,000.0 2,400,0 mm,oo 379189.00 5533 CC I GCV SL YT/IC I C U2U5T5 4
40945 4,000,0 2,350,0 32i332.00 m15l.00 5533 CC I GCi SL alrm I C U205A7 4
40946 4,000.0 2,300.0 32i298.00 379115,00 55JJ CC I GCV SL mm I C 1m 4
40947 4,000.0 2,250,0 mm.oo 379074,00 5533 CC I GCi SL Iucm T? B? !SfB
4094S 4,000.0 2,500,0 m405.00 m25B.oo 55JJ CC I GCV IC TTB I C nu7 3
40949 4,000.0 2,450,0 32iJS3.00 379224,00 5533 CC I RC Iucm I C II03U5 4
40950 4,000.0 2,400.0 mm,oo 3791S9,00 55JJ CC I IC RlnDC I C ASOSU5 4

Lahoratory:
0Detection Lilit,

Kethod: N
1:''';;

f-"
0
~.~
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GIOCHHI Data Kanaveleot Sratel II Karch 93
Project. GIllII~DICLlIl 'I1LII - SOIL SIJPLIIG

SlIple lorth last Trne True Project SlIpler (a I Date Grid SII~le ievetation Soil trpe Soil uoit Soil Slope
oorthiov eutinv code collected kio cootalio. coloor

10951 1,000.0 2,350.0 32!m.oo 319151.00 5533 CC I SL mRll R C !SU8T7 I
10952 1,000.0 2,300.0 326291.00 379115.00 5533 CC I RC RlnDC R C GASTI 5
10953 1,000,0 2,250.0 326269.00 319071.00 5533 CC I RC RlnDC R C OIT5T1 5
10951 1,000.0 2,200.0 32!236.00 319010.00 5533 CC I GCV RC m R C Alm5 5
10955 1,000.0 2,150.0 326209.00 318m.OO 5533 CC I GCV SL RlnDC R1 B1 r8 5
10m 4,000,0 2,100.0 326m.00 318955.00 5533 CC I GCV SL m R BC R5U2T5 5
40951 4,000.0 2,050.0 326lfi.00 m913,00 5533 CC I GCV IL m R C R505T5 5
10951 4,000.0 2,000,0 326116.00 311815.00 5533 CC I GCV SL m R C AlOm 5
10m 4,000.0 1,950,0 326014.00 318133. 00 5533 CC I GCV RC m R C 0205A5 5
40960 I STU

Relarkl' Staodard
40961 1,000.0 1,900.0 326055.00 318193,00 5533 CC I GCV SL TTBRll R BC R505T5 5
10962 1,000.0 1,850.0 326025.00 318153.00 5533 CC I GCV SL m T1 B1 m8 5
10963 1,000.0 1,800.0 325992,00 318111.00 5533 CC I GCV SL m R C A1r1U1 4
10961 1,000,0 1,750.0 325m.OO 318671.00 5533 CC I GCV SL RIP T 81 A505 I
10965 1,000.0 2,550.0 326131.00 319291.00 5533 CC I GCV SL TTB R C m501 I
10966 1,000.0 2,600.0 326168.00 mm.oo 5533 CC I m SL m R C T6U1 I
10961 1,000.0 2,650.0 326504.00 31!311.00 5533 CC I GCV RC m R C Alfm I
10m 1,000.0 2,100.0 326531.00 319108.00 5533 CC I GCi RC TrlIC R C 1/05r5 3
mn 4,000.0 2,750.0 326561.00 mm.oo 5533 CC I GCV RC fTm R C A9G606 3
10910 1,000.0 2,100.0 326516.00 319189,00 5533 CC I GCT SL HUCm R1 C1 AlU1 3
10m 4,000.0 2,150.0 326617. 00 l1!m.oo 5533 CC I GCV RC rim R C T10102 I
10912 1,000.0 2,900.0 32!m.oo 319563.00 5533 CC I GCT RC TIm R C AIT101 I
10913 4,000.0 2,950.0 326610.00 379601.00 5533 CC I GCV RC m R C 05T1 5
10914 4,000.0 3,000.0 32610l.O0 379613.00 5533 CC I GCV SL Ril R BC U205A1 5
10915 1,000.0 3,050.0 32ml.00 319614.00 5533 CC I GCT SL m R BC D3A8T7 3
10976 4,000.0 3,100,0 326115.00 379131.00 5533 CC I GCV SL mm T AB AlU2 1
10m 4,000.0 3,150,0 32!106.00 l1!162.00 5533 CC I GCV SL TTB R C 07T1 2
40911 3,100.0 2,000,0 325991,00 311995.00 5533 CC I GCV RC RIP R C mSUl 5
40m 3,100.0 1,950,0 3159'1.00 318913.00 5533 CC I GCT RC RIl R C mm 5
miD I STO

Relarks, Staodard

Lahoratorr' 0
Detection Lilit, 1\:1Kethod,

N,,-'.
0
(:.;
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GIOCHIK Data Kalallielt s~stel 18 Karch 93
Project, 6lRlIILD/CLIlI V LIY - OIL SlIPLII6

Snple lorth last frue frne Project aalplerlsl Date Grid Snale Veqetatiol Soil type Soil nlit Soil Slope
lorthilg easting code collected til contuin. colour

40981 3,800.0 1,900.0 325936.00 318916.00 5533 CC I GCV SL KIf a IC U5r5A1 5
40982 3,800.0 1,850.0 325907.00 318817. 00 5533 CC , GCV SL m a C m5U5 3
40983 3,800.0 1,800.0 325813. 00 378837.00 5533 CC I GCV SL m a C um 4
40984 3,800.0 1,750.0 325844.00 378794.00 5533 CC , GCV SL m a C rsAm 5
40985 3,800.0 1,700.0 325813.00 378756.00 5533 CC I GCV SL KIf a C mm 5
40986 3,800.0 1,650.0 325784.00 318713.00 5533 CC , GCV SL RI! a7 C7 A7 5
40987 3,800.0 1,600.0 325755.00 378674.00 5533 CC I GCV SL mKlf a C7 film 2
40988 3,800.0 1.550.0 325723.00 378635.00 5533 CC , 6CV SL RI! f7 B7 1
40989 3,800.0 1,500.0 325693.00 378598.00 5533 CC , GCV RC m a1 87 um I
40990 3,800.0 1,450.0 325663.00 318554.00 5533 CC , GCV ac RI! a BC um 5
40991 3,800.0 1.400.0 325634.00 318512.00 5533 CC , GCV SL RIP R C om 5
40992 16,200.0 81,450.0 316231.00 381492.00 5533 CC , GCV SL m a C mm 4
40993 16,200.0 81,400.0 316231.00 381441.00 5533 CC , GCV ac m a C A7 I
40994 16,200.0 81,350.0 316230.00 381388.00 5533 CC I GCV SL m a C m7r5 5
40995 16,200.0 81,300.0 316228.00 381335.00 5533 CC I GCV SL m a C mm 5
40996 16,200.0 81,250.0 316229.00 381286.00 5533 CC , GCV SL m a C A8rm 3
40997 16,200.0 81,200.0 316229.00 381235.00 5533 CC , GCV SL m R C mara 2
40998 16,200.0 81,150.0 316229.00 381184.00 5533 CC , GCV ac alP a C U6D8f8 3
40999 16,200.0 81,100.0 316229.00 381135.00 5533 CC , GCV RC Rll R C U5f5'1 3
41000 , m

aelarks, Standard

Lahoratory,
Detection Lilit,

Kethod,
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GE(OlE/1 Data Mar\ageDent S'r'sten 17 I'frdl 93
Project: GARfmDfClARK VALLEY - &IlL SNflINEi

sallDle TlUth lEast CtJ"" Pll"" In"", "POll Ni PPII P 1i ANALAB Ti PPII V ,PI Z, ppq SbPOl As DO!! Ba PllIlI "ppm c."", Cs POI C, POI Co POI Eu ppq
ANAlJll IHlUIl ANAlJll AN<lPll AN.IlAB 61401 ANAl.All AN<lAB ANALAB lECQUE lECQU; BECOUE lECQU; !'CCQUE !'CCQUE !'CCIllJE BECIllJE !ECQUE

GAIDI GAlOt GAIOl GAI01 GAIDI 61401 GUOI mOl lNAAlO INA~ INAA3f) INWO INlAlO INAA30 INWO INAAlO lNAA30

0
19OO1 323,214.0 laO.92l.0 -4.000 -5. [Kl] -4.00J -2.[Kl] -5.em 0.007 HSO.OOO 5. Clll no. 000 0.420 -1. 000 1230.000 3.780 143.((0 6.760 -5.000 -L 000 1.67019OO2 323,lBO.0 380,886.0 -4.000 5. [Kl] 11.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 1750.000 7.000 240.000 0.100 1.100 390.000 10.400 15L(XlJ 6.. no -5.000 2.550 1.5101900l 323.146.0 380,846.0 -4.000 ll.ooo 17.000 -2.(XlJ -5.(XlJ 0.009 1650.000 -5.(XlJ 2~.000 0.1.80 -I. 000 326.000 21. (XlJ 152.00J 5.020 -5.000 2.050 1.67019004 323,115.0 18O.B01.0 -4.000 -5.000 20.000 -2.(0) -5.000 0.009 1550.000 5.000 240.000 0.9l0 -1. 000 7SO.000 5.l70 167.00J 5.3U1 -5.000 l.09O 1.970
m05 12l.0Bl.0 380,766.0 -6..000 -5.000 16.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.00< 1300.000 -5.00J 180.COO 0.480 -L 000 657.000 -2.Clll B7.700 4.870 -5.000 -1.000 0.77019OO6 12l.05B.0 J.8O,7311.D -4.000 -5.000 20.000 -2.(XlJ -5.000 0.005 1350.000 -5.000 200.000 0.690 -L 000 Ol5.ooo -2.(XlJ 127.0c0 5.lBO -5.000 -1.000 1.340
19OO7 323.017.0 lIlO.690.0 -".COO 11,000 36.000 -2.00J -5.00J 0.006 1400.000 -5.COJ 190.cm L3'0 -L 000 450.000 B.910 91.800 3.810 -5.000 -I. DOD 1.170
1900B 322,990.0 lIlO.652.0 -4. 00Il -5.000 23.000 -2. (XlJ -5.(XlJ 0.006 1650.000 5. OOJ 220.000 L070 -L 000 566.000 6.760 151.00) 2.B50 5. BOO L~ L900
19009 322,959.0 380,&15.0 -4.000 l2.000 '7.000 -2. OOJ -5. OOJ 0.008 1900.000 '.000 270.000 1.610 2.810 709.000 9.760 184,000 5.8lO -5. OOJ l.J40 1.560
19010 322,929.0 380.5~.D ~UXJO 62.000 '-1.000 -2.00J -5.00J D.007 15511.000 -5. OOJ 180.000 0.440 -L.ooo 368.000 1&.200 129.000 7. (XlJ -5.COO -I. 000 1.200YlOll 322.B96.0 18O.517.0 -4.000 26.000 29.000 -2.000 -5.(XlJ 0.007 1900.000 12.000 270.000 0.930 1.360 m.ooo 10,500 99.500 8.740 5.~ -1. 000 0.90039012 322,8&6.0 380,4%.0 -4.000 5.(XlJ 19.0Illl -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1&50.000 5.000 220.000 0,400 -1.000 bJ7.000 2,730 148.000 9.570 -5.00J -1. 000 1.5~
19011 322, 8J2. 0 lBO.459.0 -4.000 9.00J 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 Il00.000 5.000 190.000 0.740 -1.000 410.COO 12. SOO 128.000 8.990 -5.00J -1. 000 t.2~390111. 322. B05. 0 18O. 419. 0 6.000 5.00J 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1700.000 1l.000 220.000 0.570 12.400 6lIl.000 15.300 m.ooo 6.lBO 9.100 -1.000 1.240
19015 322.770.0 lBO. 18.1. 0 -4..00J -5.00J 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1850.000 10.000 250.000 0.570 -1. (XlJ 1«0.000 B.520 195.000 15.700 6.000 -1. OOJ 1.550
3901& 122.7'-1.0 380,341.0 -4.000 10.0c0 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 lbOO,oro 5.000 240.000 O.lOO -1.000 467.000 6.01.80 195.000 &. ~70 -5.000 -l.OCO 2.100
19017 322.701..0 lBO.lOI.O -4..000 61.COO 29.000 -2.000 6.000 0.006 2000.000 100. coo 1'0.000 1.070 -1. (XlJ 9.31. coo 3.990 101. 000 11.500 52.000 2.110 1.170
390IB 322,&74.0 lIlO.266.0 -il.,00J B.OOJ lO.OOO -2.000 -5.000 0.007 IlBO.ooo -5.000 170.000 0.850 -1.000 B75.ooo 5,&80 139.000 7.750 -5.000 1.010 1.1lO
39019 .322,611.6.0 18O,227.0 -4.(00 10.000 12.000 -2.000 5. OOJ 0.007 1~.COO 20.000 IW.ooo 1.170 1.020 427.'000 8.930 &7.300 l.2BO 12.&00 -1. OOJ 0.770
19020
39021 322.615.0 3&1,189.0 ..... OOJ 13.000 25. Clll -2.000 -5. OOJ 0.004 5450.00J 270.000 230.000 2. JIll -1.000 631. 000 10.600 40.700 9. ~50 70.900 1.2BO 0.870
19022 122.578.0 380,l~.O -4.0c0 '.000 'O.COO -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1850.(XlJ l2.ooo Mooo 0.900 LB90 691.000 5.210 40.900 4.720 5.700 2.570 0.600
1902l 322.551.0 380,108.0 ".OOJ 8.000 "'.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 2050.000 \8.000 ~.OOO 0.960 6.510 712.000 18.&:0 44,400 7.700 11.100 4.030 0.7BO
1902' l22.517.0 18O,on.0 8.000 0.000 39.000 -2.000 12.000 0.012 17oo.00J 40,000 320.000 1.620 5.1~ 552.000 33.500 8',500 5.660 27.100 2.540 0.~40
19025 322,49.3.0 18O.1112.0 -4. OOJ u.ooo 2O.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.009 2BOO.000 55.000 150.000 0.440 U30 m.ooo 8.880 155.001 6.790 2B.900 -1.00J 2.140
19026 322,466.0 380,003.0 ~.OOJ 94.000 120.1lD -2.000 &.000 0.0&.2 lB50.000 250.000 410.000 1.470 10.&00 239.000 38.700 139.000 2.660 24&.000 12.200 2.010
19027 m.44.l.0 l79.964.0 ... 000 -5.000 ".OOJ -2.000 -5.000 -iI.OOl 770.000 -5.000 150.000 O.UG -t.a00 -100.000 1.070 3,130 -I. 000 22.000 -l.Ooo ..0.500
1902B 322,408.0 179.9~.0 ..... 000 6.000 27.00J -2.000 9.000 0.006 2700.000 45.000 270.000 0.540 -1.000 290.000 11. 000 92.600 '.040 41.500 2.2'0 0.9BO
19029 l22.18O.0 379,383.0 -4.000 17.000 ll.OOJ -2.000 7.000 0.006 3150.000 55.000 2BO.000 1.540 -1. 000 &45.1100 8.370 86. OOJ 5.140 61.500 2.020 0.9~
19O1O l22.557.0 lBO.717.0 42.000 13.000 55.00J -2.000 5.000 O.OOB 1950.000 -5.000 2BO.000 0.550 2.693- 1090.000 16.200 174.000 11. 900 -5.000 1.660 1.730
19O11 122.52'.0 18O.679.0 12.000 -5.000 21. OOJ -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1900.000 -5.00J 260.000 0.6BO 1.140 878.000 10.000 104.00J 1.080 7.700 1.~0 1.210
19012 122,497.0 lBO.642.0 : 1. 000 12.000 ".OOJ -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1000.000 ~).OOO '80.000 O.B60 1.250 297.000 15.600 81.&lJ 1.790 17.300 -l.ooo 1.020
19055 122.467.0 18O.59B.0 5.000 5.000 22. OOJ -2.000 -5.000 O.OOB Iloo.aoo -5.110 200.000 0.4.lO 1.HO 303.000 12.700 166.0c0 4.070 -5.000 1.260 1.830
1901' l22. '-17. 0 lBO. 158. 0 ..... 000 B.ooo 18.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1600.000 5.000 200.000 0.850 I.6BO 481.000 5.640 101. OOJ 6.700 -5.000 1.490 1.000
19O15 122.105.0 18O.515.0 -4.000 10.000 11. 000 -2.000 -5. OOJ 0.009 1350.000 5. OOJ 190,(00 0.920 8.66.0 291.000 24.200 129. OOJ 2.7&0 -5.000 1.400 1.03039036 122.m.0 !wBO, 478. 0 -UOl -5.000 29.00J -2.00J -5.(XlJ O.OOB 1500.000 8.00J 220.000 0.800 1.200 8&2.000 8.410 177.0:0 8.590 -5.000 1. 790 I.2W
19O17 322,345.0 lBO. 4ll. 0 ..... 000 -5.000 21.00J -2.00J -5. OOJ 0.006 15SO.OOO 5.00J 2~.000 0.480 -1. 000 72&.000 ~.lSO 122.000 7.JbO 9.500 -I. 000 1.48039038 122.116.0 18O.396.0 7.000 -5.000 18.0c0 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1250.000 -5.000 200.000 0.7BO -I. 000 938.000 5.490 125.(XlJ 5.010 -5.000 1.470 1.260
m19 122.285.0 380,354.0 -4.000 14.000 6. (XlJ -2.00J -5. OOJ 0.00, 1000.000 -5.000 150.000 0.360 -I. 000 H7.01lO 4.690 50.700 6.030 5.700 -1. 000 -0.500
l9040
39041 122.255.0 18O.115.0 -4.000 2B.000 55.000 -2.00J -5. OOJ O.OOB t450.000 7.000 220. OOJ 0.580 ·l.Ooo lOlD.OOO 8.150 196.000 5.l20 -5.0c0 1.310 1. 9&0
l9042 322.227.0 lBO.m.O -4. DOD 5.000 2'.000 -2.(XlJ -5.[('(1 0.007 1300.000 5. (XlJ 200.000 0.680 -1. 000 71&.000 5.350 154.000 6. ISO -5.001 1.190 1. 71039043 321,196.0 380.236.0 -4.000 -5.000 15.000 -2.00J -5.Clll 0.005 1100.000 -5.000 19).000 0.660 -L.OOO 97&.000 J,960 101. 000 5.790 -s.00J -I. 000 1.000
l904' 122.172.0 3&3,193.0 -4.DQ{] 7.000 12.000 -2.00) -5.000 0.006 1450.000 &.000 220.000 UBO -I. 000 155. ODD 6.730 138.000 7.190 -5.Clll ·1.000 1.320
19O'5 322,15J.0 lBO.I54.0 '.000 19.000 17.000 ·1.00J -5. OOJ 0.007 1300.000 °.000 220.000 0.970 -I. 000 15BO.000 4.570 159.000 3.200 -5.00J LO~ 1.550
l9046 122.127.0 380,129.0 10.000 20.000 81. 000 -2.000 2B.OOJ 0.007 3550.000 BO. OOJ 550.000 0.890 2.340 979,01lO 22.600 B7.700 5.890 &8.400 2.0BO 0.850
l9047 122.101.0 380.097.0 7.000 21. 000 170.000 -2.(XlJ W.OOJ 0.01& 1250.000 ~.OOO 550.000 0.920 3.030 810.000 3.650 70.000 2.4BO 79. ~oo 7.290 1.150 01904B 322.5B9.0 18O.76O.0 -4.000 6. DOlI 34.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.008 1'50.000 6. (XlJ 220.000 0.930 -I. 000 677 ,000 10.000 205.000 9.220 -5.000 1,110 1. 9&.0
19049 m.621.0 3&1,806.0 5.000 66.000 lB.OOO -2.00J -5.000 0.007 L250.o00 7.000 200. OOJ 1.570 -L 000 1070.000 4.190 123.000 5.OW -5.0:0 -1.000 l.UO l':.l39050 322,&49.0 lBO. ae.o 4.000 6.000 11. 000 -2.000 -5.00J 0.007 1400.000 B.ooo 210.000 0.900 -1. 000 b87,01JO 7.130 146.000 6.840 -5.000 1.ISO 1.430

tv19051 322,679.0 380,880.0 '.000 -5.000 12.000 -2.00J -5.000 o,ro& 1550.000 B.ooo 240.000 0.600 ·1.000 737.000 4.020 160.000 3.710 -5.00J 1.170 1.400
19052 122.70B.0 380,917.0 -4.000 t3.000 13.000 -2.Clll -5.000 0.006 930.000 25.000 160.000 0.510 J.910 3&9,000 15.000 14].000 1.l70 -5. OOJ 1.l~ 0.940

~mil 122.755.0 3&1,959.0 11.000 36.. DOll 27.000 -2.00J -5. OOJ 0.011 1750.000 11.000 roJ.ooo 1.010 4.010 1720.000 5.040 1&9.000 7.970 20.500 2.000 1.450
l9054 122.760.0 380,997.0 -4.000 a.ODO 29.000 -2.00J -5.00J 0.007 1700.000 15.000 2BO.000 1.230 1.170 5'1.000 4.260 1&.1. 000 5.060 -5.000 2.730 1.420 0l9055 J22.m.o lBI.042.0 -i.ooo 41.000 ".000 -2.00J -5.Clll 0.011 1500.000 7.000 24.000 2.310 5.000 672.000 10.600 206.000 5.9S) -5. OOJ 1.290 2.100
19056 122.BI7.0 381,087.0 6.000 23.000 ","000 -2.(XlJ 5.00J O.OOB 1900.000 -5.000 120.000 1.530 1.190 158.000 9.590 191. 000 1.260 5.400 -1. 000 1.820 ~1:19057 122.8'1.0 381,124.0 -4.000 1&,000 59.000 -2.000 -5. (XlJ 0.006 1150.000 -5.iJ00 240.000 0.&20 1.940 1:67.000 10.800 78.100 2.780 -5.((0 -1. 000 0.840
1905a 322,87&..0 381,170.0 -'.000 6.000 15.000 -2.00J -5. OOJ 0.00& L400.ooo -5.000 230.000 0.610 -1. 000 &35.01ID 3.170 128.000 1.260 5.100 -1. 000 0.910
m59 322,911.0 381,217.0 6.000 19,000 {3.0IJ(J -2.(XlJ 5. OOJ O.Olt 1850.000 -5.000 120. OOJ 2.320 B&.i&oo 771,000 18.800 100.000 6.080 -5.00J -1. 000 1.2S0

lm-atory: ANAlAB AN<lAB IHAL<8 ANAlJll AIW..\B ANAlAB AN"'LA8 ANALA8 ANAUB BEC~ 6ECQUf: BECOUE BECDlJE !'CCIlIJE BECOOE !'CCQ£ !ECQ£ !ECOUE
Oet!Cti<:Yl u.it: 1.000 5.000 '.000 2.000 5.000 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.(XlJ 0.500

MethOd:
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GEOCHE" Data "anagellent 5y~tee 17 ~ch 93
ProJect: GARFIELD/tuRJ( '/illY - !l)ll SoIII'tIM;

S:lllPle T~th lEast Cu '" Pb 'PO Zn """ .. '" Nt PPI P , ANALA8 Ti PPIII V PPlII Zr ,PO Sb"'" Is DOn 60"", Br '" Ce PPli Cs "" er"" c, "" Eu '"N<I<AB IIW.AB IN!lAB !N!lAB IIW.AB GUOI IN!lAB ANALA8 .......B BECOl£ BEro.t: BEw.E BECiUE BECiUE BEctH 1f:w.E BECiUE BECiUE
GAIGl GA\O\ GAI0l GA\OI GA\Ol GUm Gtli.Ol GJ:4Dl UlflfI30 ]tlAl<J) ]tIAI<J) ItlAA3Q 1NII1I30 ItIAI<Jl ItIAI<Jl 1...50 llOWO

59lJ61l 2.980 294.000 U9.COO -2.000 lD.200 1.270 5U/ll 15.7DIl D.77D
391161 322.942.0 381,265. D -4.000 5,000 31. coo -2.000 -5,000 0.007 16D1l.000 -5.000 350.000 0,300 1.180 H.7!I.OOJ 4.420 115.000 1.6llJ -5.000 -l.ooo I.550
39lJ62 322,979.0 381.299.0 11.000 20.000 175.000 -2.0ClJ 7.000 O. QO<l 1800.000 -5.000 330.000 0.690 1.6.70 657.00) 11. [)QQ 127.0(J[] '.390 -5.000 1.110 1.600
39lJ65 m.ooo.o 38LlIB.O B.ODIl 17,000 72.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.021 5950. 0DIl 75.000 510.000 1,430 15.100 627.000 '5. SOlI '14.200 I.SlO 6.]X) uso 1.l20
39064 m.025.0 3BLJ83.0 -4.000 -5,000 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 O. QO<l mo.ooo 30.000 270.000 1.020 1.060 Sl.\.ooo lO.2011 t23.0ll0 2.980 -5.000 2,200 1.&40
39065 323,053.0 381.417.0 9.000 32,000 l05.000 -2.000 5.000 0.019 4850.000 75.000 l50.000 1,250 1.080 1520.COJ 27.400 5UOO 2.260 13.800 .I.,MU 0.950
591166 m.08LO 381,Uil.(J -4.000 9,000 30.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 1950.000 -5.000 JJD.OOO 0.420 -l.OCO 631. OC() 15.900 139.000 1.7i'O -5.00J -1. 000 I.blO39lJ67 323,111.0 381,48'.0 6.000 -5.000 40.000 -2.000 -5.1lJll 0.007 11llJ.000 -5.000 340.003 0.14O L 570 554.000 17,900 115. DOlI 1.620 -5.000 -1.000 Ll8059068 J2l.1lS.0 381,527.0 a.ooo -5.000 25. 0DIl -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1750.000 -5.000 550.000 0.690 1.410 665. coo 11.100 1'0.000 2.580 -5.0Cll 1.210 1.610
391J69 m.169.0 581.567.0 -&..000 5.000 lS.OOO -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2150. 0DIl -5.100 100.100 0.700 -1. 0Cll 688.000 6.400 12" 000 3.610 -5.000 1.280 1.550391170 323,199.0 381. HO. 0 ·4.DOD -5.0Cll 14.000 -2.000 -5.0Cll 0.001 2150.000 a.ooo 110.000 0.620 1.020 513.100 2.UD a2.900 2.580 -5.000 1.820 1.170
39071 325.228.0 381,646.0 -4.000 5.0Cll 25, 0Cll -2.000 -5.lXJlJ O,DOS 3100.000 15.000 170.0Cll 1.1160 -1. 0DIl 29B.0Cll 2.bJO ".SOO 1.980 7.400 1.770 1.60039072 323.249.0 J81. 678. 0 ·4,000 -5.000 20. 0DIl -2.000 -5.lXJlJ O.OO&. 2150,000 -5.000 2BO.0Cll 1.220 -1.0Cll 641.(((1 2,500 60. 0DIl HOO -5.000 1.560 O.BIO
59073 325.287.0 381.718.0 1.000 7.000 15,000 -2.000 -5.000 0,005 115O,1lXI -5. 0DIl 210.1lXI I.Im -1. 0DIl 220.000 6,960 106.1lXI !.J20 11.400 1.270 1,080
3907. J2~,J16.0 J81, 765. 0 &1. 000 14.(((1 OJ, 0DIl -2.000 -5.1lJll 0.016 1800.000 -5.000 260.0c0 2.140 2.290 567.00J 3.380 tOB.OOO 4.230 -5.000 11.100 1.700
39075 323,346.0 381.80l.0 -1.000 -5.000 25.000 -2.0110 -5.000 O,DOS 2150,000 5,000 JlO.OOO l.690 1.010 6H.OOO 1,800 105.000 I. ltD 5.700 -l.(llJ 1.260
39076 323.m.0 381.849.0 -&..000 ·5.000 8.DIlIJ -2.000 -5.000 0,003 1050.000 -5.000 250.COO 1.2~ -1.000 m.OOJ -2.000 54.800 -1.000 -5.000 -I.COO -0. SOlI
59077 325,W.0 381.891.0 ·4.000 -5.000 29, 0DIl -2.000 -5.lXJlJ 0, DIlB mo,ODIl 7.000 120.000 1.180 -1. 000 770.1JOO 6.520 115. 0DIl 1.600 6.600 1.690 1.5911
39078 m.I~.o 381.956.0 9. 0DIl 36,000 J9,000 -2.000 -5.lXJlJ 0,011 2550.000 a. 0DIl J80.COO 2.QlO 2.9W B03,000 2l.600 1~.000 2. BJ() 7.4IlJ -1.000 t.46O
591179 323,462.0 381,965.0 11. 00Il 7J.000 57.000 -2.0DIl -5.000 0,013 2lS0, IlXI 15.0110 340.iJlJ 2.400 6.290 900.000 ~,800 105.000 3.760 8.100 1.900 1.370
39OBO
3908\ 325.W,0 381.995.0 5. 0DIl 17.((0 49.000 -2.1lXI -5.00ll 0,007 2000,000 6.000 J20.COJ Z.720 -1. 000 11&0.000 4.J80 157.000 3.390 -5.000 1.,,70 2.550
39082 32J.5\8.0 382. OIL 0 -1.000 8. 0Cll 35, 0DIl -2.000 -5.000 0,005 2000. 0DIl a.oOll 520. 0Cll 2.880 1.560 1580.003 -2.000 1tJ5. 000 LCD 5. SOlI -1. 000 I.l6O5_ 323,553.0 582.086.0 '.000 66.000 52,1lJIl -2.000 -5. 0Cll O,DOl 215O,OCll -5.000 120.0Cll 2.510 12.500 1200.DIlIJ 23.800 94.900 3.890 -5.0Cll 5.0911 1.420
3908l J2l,535.0 3B2.125.0 ·'.000 7.000 27.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,006 2JD1l.000 6. OlIO 320.000 U20 -1,(00 10BO.0II0 5.990 82.100 2.950 6.700 -1.00J Ll80
391J85 32l,609.0 582.166.0 5.000 B,OOO Z4,OOO -2.000 -5.000 0,006 3150,000 19.000 ~50.COO 1.l90 1.0911 1400.000 3.130 89.600 6.840 9.5011 -1.000 1.6503_ 323,6J.S.0 3B2.207.0 -uoo 7,000 29,000 -2.0DIl -5.1lJll 0,007 ~00,0II0 8. OlIO ~oo.oco 1.9~ LillO m.OOJ 2.440 116.000 U50 ·5.0Cll -1.000 1.600
59Ot7 ~12,ltA.O ~eD,e\D.D -1...1300 10.000 17,(llJ -2.000 -5.1lll O,OOS 13W.OOO 5. 0IlJ 110.000 O. J2Q -1. 000 556.000 11.900 l.b:!l.OO\) 5.780 -5.0DIl -1,(00 1.890
5908B 322,162.0 380,755.0 4.000 -5.000 8.000 -2.000 -5.1lJll 0,005 ,*0,000 -5.000 150.COO 0.490 -1. 000 20'.000 2,360 91.900 5.010 -5.0DIl -1. coo Ll50
391J89 322,166.0 J.l0,707,0 36,000 11.0:0 13,000 -2.000 -5.1lXI 0.006 2550.000 -5,000 HO.DOO 0.820 1.160 527.000 8,400 77.400 1.860 lUOO -1. em 0,7911
590911 322,160.0 J.lMSS.O 62.000 21.00J 36, COIl -2.000 -5.1lXI 0,012 4COO,OOO 170.000 270.0:0 0.S60 1.630 1210.000 11.700 L"4.ooo 12."00 10.300 U30 3,070
591J91 32'2,162.0 380,609,0 -4.000 5.lXJlJ 1',000 -2.0lIO -5.0Cll 0.1107 1550.0Cll -5,000 22O.1lJO 0.620 -1. 000 800.000 10.700 132.000 J.930 -5.'00 1.040 1.590
391192 312,159.0 J.l0,554,0 -4,000 ·5.0Cll 15,0lIO -2.IlOO -5.0lIO 0.006 lJOO,ooo -5.000 190. [))J 0.510 -1. 000 m.DOO 7,460 142.[)OO 9.320 6.900 1.180 LJlO
591J93 522.IIB.0 J80,SOII.0 I, OlIO 16.000 36.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1550,000 -5.000 230.0lIO 0.7~ 1. 970 361. 0110 6.BAO 126.000 7.860 -5.0DIl 1.0J0 1.740
3909l 322. '54.0 380,45'.0 -4.000 7.0Cll 18.000 -2.0DIl -5.000 O,DIll llOO.OOO -5.DIlIJ l711.00J 0.880 1.370 728.0011 H60 tiO.DOO 6.130 -5.000 -!.COO 1.270
391J95 522.154.0 ~0.401.0 -4.000 5l.0Cll 43. ((() -2.000 -5.m 0.011 lWl.OOO -5,000 280.00CI 1.0J0 1'.000 545.000 5./i30 194.000 5.2110 5.100 1.990 2,0J0
591J96 322.151.0 380,355.0 -1\..000 5.000 51.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 ISSO, 000 -5,0011 190.00J 0.780 -1. 0DIl H6.000 29.000 118.000 6.150 7.100 - LOCO 1.470
391J97 m.m.o 580,309,0 -4.000 -5.0:0 21, IlXI -2.000 -5.1lXI 0.006 IW),ooo -5.000 220.0lIO 0.680 -1. 0DIl 908.000 -2,000 158.000 6.080 -5.000 -uOJ 1,640
391J98 322,150.0 3BO,255.0 -4.000 5.000 27,000 -2.0Cll -5.000 0,005 1200,0110 6,oOD 170.0Cll 0.590 -1. 000 699.000 4,810 121. 000 4.790 -5.000 -1.000 1.2.30
391J99 322,Ill5.0 380,205,0 -4.000 12.000 36,000 -2.000 -5.m 0,005 1]X).000 13.000 200. 0Cll 0.760 -1. 000 1020.000 2,0J0 120.000 .l..580 -5.0DIl 1.110 1,160
39100
J9101 325.252.0 380,960,0 -4,000 -5.000 18,0DIl -2.IlOO -5.0lIO 0.006 1550,000 7.000 2tO.OO3 1).1.1:10 1.0DIl 95'..1lOO ·3.650 l34.000 7.610 -5.0DIl -!.IllJ usa
39102 325,284.0 5BI.ooa.0 5.0011 16.1lJO 51. 000 -2.000 17.000 0,009 1150.000 11.000 19~.OCO O.no 3.210 764.000 13.500 123.0Il0 2.550 B.JOO 1.580 1.060
39103 523,311,0 381.015.0 -4,000 5,000 24,000 -2.000 -5.00ll O.OOol. 1550,000 6. 0DIl 22O.1lJO 0.5~ -1.000 1'10.000 -2,000 57.800 5.680 5.200 1. 510 0.540
39106. m,311.0 381.0a7.0 -•. 000 13.000 35.000 -2.0lIO -5.000 0,005 1250.000 6.000 200.1lXI 0.760 1.520 1220.!lOO 2, liD 112.000 3.740 -5.000 -1.000 1.250
39105 323,371.0 3B1.129.0 '.000 B, 0Cll IB, 0IlJ -2.0110 -5.00ll 0,006 1950.000 -5,000 330.0Cll 0.120 -I. 000 987.000 4,100 130.000 I.900 -5.000 1.460 1.950
39106 m,lIlJ, 0 381,169.0 5.000 1&.000 75.000 -Z.OOO U.OOIl 0.009 3200,000 40.000 290.[(0 0.6llJ 1.420 6B7.roJ 21.700 89.300 &.550 16.700 3. i40 1.2&0 <::>39107 J2J,1l2.0 381.205.0 ·~.OOO 5.000 21. 000 -2.000 -5.001J 0, 0llS lJOO,OOll -5.000 2SO.1lJO O.blO -1. COIl 172.000 4,.360 94.200 &.420 -5. 0DIl -1.00J 1.100
3910& 323,460.0 381.242.0 -UD) 11.000 71. 0Cll -2.0lIO 11.000 O.OOB 2JOO, 0DIl 11.000 330.0c0 O.JW -1. 000 97'.000 5.070 129.000 4.190 5.800 2.i30 1. 790 t~
19l09 323,487.0 381,283.0 8.000 8,000 56, 0IlJ -2.000 -5.lXJlJ O. QO<l 215o,ODIl 25.000 340.[(0 1.310 1.610 657.000 3.600 1KOOO 4.690 -5.000 1.650 1.810

~\~39110 323,521.0 3al.m.0 -4.000 -5,000 19,000 -2.000 -5.000 0,007 1950.000 -5.000 l80.0DIl 0.710 -1.1))) 894.000 2,620 U2.OO0 5. JDIl -5.1lXI l. 240 1. 930
19l1l J2J.5S0,O 38l.366.0 -~.OOIJ -~,OOO 20,000 -2.000 15.1lJll 0,1107 2lS0,000 -5,000 460.em 1.280 1.371) 629.000 7,520 126.000 7.270 7.100 1.080 [,840

I-'-39112 .323,579.0 3al. 405. 0 -4.000 -5.000 16.000 -2.0DIl 27.001J 0,006 1850.000 -5.000 34D.OCO 1.0911 -1. 000 490.:JOO 9,850 111. 000 3.800 -5.000 1.020 1.'.30
39113 323,6\1.0 381.448.0 -'.000 11. 000 30,000 -2.000 9.000 0,006 1850, IlXI -5.000 160. (llJ 0.340 -1. 000 1040.000 3,970 I~.DOO 5.BSO -5.000 1.i50 1.860 Co39114 323,64&.0 581,1911.0 -4.000 6.000 18.000 -2.000 25.1lJll 0,005 1150,000 -5.000 140.COO a.biD -1.llOO 16O.1lJO 5,790 32.800 -1. 0DIl 16.000 -1. 0DIl -lJ.5oo
39115 323,671.0 581,527.0 I. OlIO 52.0Cll 56,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.011 2150,000 -5.000 380.1lJO O. \00 2.160 955.000 2,900 llJ.OOO 1.280 -5.000 -1.000 uta ......,--,)9116 323,703.0 381.568.D 5.000 13.000 39,000 -2.000 55.000 0,008 2SS0, 0110 -5. OlIO '60.0Cll 1.0\60 1. 710 558.000 II. DIlIJ 106.000 2. S60 12.900 1.590 1.590
39117 325, JJ2.0 331,613,0 -4.1JOl) 5,000 28,000 -2.0DIl -5.000 0.006 1950,000 -S.1lXI 310.0ClJ 1.610 -1. OlIO 778.000 -2,000 106.000 U60 -5.0110 -1. 000 l,240
39118 m.765.0 3B1.652.0 5.000 7.000 31. 000 -2.000 21.1lJI) 0,007 30110. 0DIl 5. 0DIl 580.1lXI 1.080 1.390 676.003 6.030 109.000 2.110 B.ooo 2.450 !.lID
59119 323,792.0 381.692.0 6. 0Cll 21.000 JI.OOO -2.000 10.0ClJ 0,007 2SS0,000 -5,0DIl l6O.000 1.780 -1. 000 839.000 5,580 9a.6DIl 2.000 6.900 I.l6O l..390

LllIborBtory: AHAlAB !N!lAB N<I<AB ""-'11 ""-'11 IIW.AB IN>LA8 jijfALM iUlALAB BEcaf BECIlIJE lECO", BEw.E BECiUE BECIlIJE iECiUE BECIll{ BECiUE
Detection Lilit: 1.000 5.1lXI &.000 2. 00ll 5.000 0,003 1.000 5.00lJ 5.1100 0,200 2.000 loo.ao 2.1lXI 2.000 1.000 5.00ll 1.000 0.500

Method:
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GAIOl GAIOl GAtOl GAIOI GAIOl GX'OI GUOl GI401 INWl INAAJO INAA30 !NAA3Q INAAJO INAAJD INAA30 INWl INAA50

'9120 '2',821.0 lil,75O.0 7.000 8.000 31.000 -2.000 9.000 0.DD7 2200.000 -5.000 'lO.000 1.740 -1.000 90S.1)!J) 5.280 68.900 2.250 7.300 1.270 1.150
'9121 323,848.0 lil,768.0 8.000 56.(1ll 0..000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 2250.000 5.000 '10.000 1.390 3.210 931.1JOO 24.700 84.500 1.250 7.900 2.50) U60
39122 '23,877.0 lil,812.0 -1.000 7.000 sUllO -2.000 -5.000 0.006 2550.000 6.000 410.000 2.420 -1.000 2160.000 2,lieO 116.000 2.490 5.100 -1,(00 1.670
'9m 323.'>J7.0 lil,W.O 9.000 B.ooo 76.0llll -2.000 9.0llll 0.007 2400.000 9.000 l6O.ooo l.23O -I. 000 1120.000 12.200 108.000 2.870 6.000 I.WJ [,330
39124 323.9'5.0 lil,B87.0 4.0llll 25.0llll 16.0llll -2.0llll -5.0llll 0.005 1750.000 -5.000 m.ooo '.57ll -1. 000 wm.oro 2.240 100,000 2.500 -5.000 -1.000 t,6.00
'9125 323.962.0 li1,m.0 ".Ollll 7.0llll lJ.ooo -2.000 -5.000 0.005 2250.000 -5.000 '20.000 1.730 -1. 000 1580.000 3.MO 95.500 4.230 5.100 1.710 1.010
'9126 '2J.997.0 381,%9.0 5.0llll 26.000 6O.0llll -2.000 43.000 O.OOB 2050.000 -5.000 350.000 I.m 1.150 980.000 4.050 128.000 3.390 11. BOO 1.620 1.460
39127 m.rt28.11 382,011.0 5.0llll 15.000 57.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 28OO.0llll 15.000 ,"20. COO 1.170 1.250 1050.000 lUOO 122. COO 2.380 8.200 1.070 1.9.50
39128 321.059.0 JB2.055.0 ".Ollll 5.000 17.000 -2.000 -5.0llll 0.00; 1500.000 -5.000 270.000 I.BBO -I. 000 3&9.1Jl]{J 17.0llll 105.000 1.8&0 -5.000 1.000 1.040
39129 321,113.0 382,369.0
J9150 32'-,689.0 JB2.J25.0
'9[JI J2I,658.0 382.289.0
39132 321,630.0 382,248.0
J9155 32,",607.0 382,210.0
39134. J21,575.0 382,165.0
39135 J24,541.0 382,11'.0 -'-.000 5.000 13.000 -2.COO 14,000 0.004 llOO.Ollll 6.000 210.000 0.400 -1. 000 -100.(Ill 5.640 18.,"00 1.570 216.0llll -1. 000 -0.500
391M 324,511.0 JB2,07ll.0 -UlOO -5.000 5.000 -2.000 10.000 -0.005 620.000 -5.(((1 95.000 0.250 -1.000 -100.00J 5.060 9.0,"0 -1.000 18.7llO -1. oro -0.500
39137 324,482.0 JB2.026.0 -UOI -5.000 5.000 -2.000 9.000 O.DOl 810.000 -5.(Ill 110.000 0.500 -1.000 -100.[((1 4.740 7.660 -1. CIQ(J lJ.ooo -1.000 .;J.5OO
J91lB J24,~.O 381,991.0 5.000 -1.000 35.000 -2.0llll 5.000 0.006 5400.000 -5.00J 840.000 1.250 1.250 -loo.COO -2.000 U.900 -1.000 JI5.000 -I. 000 0.59ll
39139 324,428.0 381,951.0 11. 000 7.0llll 24.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.ro6 2550.000 25.000 39ll.000 0.980 1.560 1860.00J -2.000 108.000 3.760 5.200 -1.000 U80
39140 651.000 4280.000 99,"0.[(0 -10.000 50.200 -1. 000 -1.0llll 20,700 -0.500
39141 J24,J97.0 lB1,912.0 -4.000 1(".(00 37.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2050.000 -5.000 lJO.ooo '.7llO -1. (Ill 106O.00J 4.300 HI. 000 J.790 -5.000 -1.000 1.460
J9142 J21,J71.0 liI.864.0 -&.000 11.00J J1.ooo -2.000 -5.000 0.006 3550.0llll 5.(Ill (,,60,000 J.250 -1.000 527. (Ill 18.BOO 89.200 4.0JO 14.100 -1. 000 0.930
39143 J24,lJ7.0 381,820.0 -4.000 76.((0 61.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.00; 1500.000 -5.0llll 27ll.000 J.210 l.()\() 955.000 -2.000 81. 800 J.07ll -5.000 1,730 1.010
3914&. 324,311.0 381,n8.0 -4.000 IO.OOJ lJ.OOO -2.000 -5.000 0.005 2000.000 -5.0llll J20.ooo 1.19ll -urn 562.em 4,240 9/dOO 2.060 6.700 -LOOO 1.240
39101..5 324.278.0 lil.7U.O -4,000 ~.OOO (,,1,(00 -2.000 -5.00J 0.007 1800.000 -5.000 310.000 U20 -1.0llll 52B.000 10.900 103.000 1.59ll -5.000 -1.000 UBO
3914.6 J21,254.0 381, i'OS.O 6.000 16.ooo 69.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 2500.000 7.000 liD.ooo 6.710 2.17ll 6OB.0llll 10.600 111&.000 .U.OO 5.400 2.290 1.770
39147 32&.,222.0 381,661.0 ".000 6.000 42.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.004 2250.000 7.000 3<0.000 0.920 1.000 555.000 1.960 81.200 -1. 000 -5.000 1.190 1.430
39148 324.192.0 381,618.0 1.000 24.((0 61.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 2'l50.ooo 13.COJ 420.000 1.250 1.420 719.000 7,230 113.000 2.39ll 7.300 1.560 1.600
39149 524.159.0 lil,578.0 '.000 13.00J 71.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 2850.000 14.000 440.000 I.l6O -1.000 m.ooo 4,930 13b,OOO 4.350 b.800 2.820 2.060
39150 324,131.0 lil,5J5.0 10,000 16.000 77.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 3000.000 15.1lXI &60.000 0.820 -1.0)] 1550.000 B.OOO 107,000 4.930 6.JOO 2.&60 1.700
J9151 324.100.0 381,495.0 8.000 14.0c0 37. COO -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2150.000 -5.000 J7ll.ooo 0.680 -I. 000 75UOO "-910 117,000 J.280 -5.000 1.880 1.~10

39152 324,Oi'O.0 381,&.56.0 5.000 20.000 4Q.GOO -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2OSO.llOO 6.000 310.000 I.JJO 1.270 61Um 4,680 L10.000 2.020 5.900 -1.000 1.540
39153 J24.OJ6.0 381,415.0 11.000 B.Ollll 41.0c0 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2900.000 10.000 4JO.000 1.1.!£1 1.'lO 1020.000 11.300 93.200 J.510 5.900 1.810 1.59ll
J9154 J21,004.0 lil,J71.0 1&.000 11.(00 92.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 2600.000 10.000 37ll.0llll 1.0IlJ 1.250 597.Doo 8.770 liS. 000 J.220 UOO 1.990 1.640
39155 J2J.976.0 381,337.0 4.000 5.000 3<.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 2100.000 -5.000 m.OOO O. BOIl 1.390 198.000 7.0llll 58.600 t.a3fl 5.900 -1. 000 0.950
39156 J2J.94B.0 lil,2'l7.0 5.000 19.0llll B1.Ollll -2.0llll -5.000 0.010 2750.000 11. 000 440.000 2.0IlJ 3.77ll lli.DOO 10.200 123.000 ".~O 6.300 1.200 1.870
J9157 52J.915.0 lil,261.0 4.000 25.0llll 47.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 2950.000 9.000 4JO.000 1.760 1. 740 lJ8.ooo 11. BOIl lJJ.OOO 2.110 6.000 1.2&0 1.060
39158 J2J.B86.0 ~I,222.0 -&..000 9.0llll 76.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1850.000 -5. DOD 320.000 0.750 -1.000 m.DOO 5.050 123.000 J.550 -5.000 -LOCO 1.740
39159 323.856.0 381.181.0 '.000 -5.000 4Q.0ll -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2150.000 5.000 J7ll.ooo O.B60 -1. 000 76b.OOO 3.170 1KOOO 5. .310 -5.000 I.m 1.990
J9160
39161 32J.825.0 381.139.0 '.000 9.000 110.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 2000.000 -5.000 550.000 1.710 -1. 000 1240.QQIJ 3.960 152.000 (" . .3&0 -5.000 1.100 l.330
39162 323,791.0 381,099.0 -UOO 5.000 24.OJ(J -2.000 -5.000 0.004 2400.000 10.000 lSO.OOO 1.290 -1. 000 429. DOD 5.'lO 40.900 2.750 6.900 1.150 0.660
39163 315.756.0 lil.051.0 ".000 27.000 50.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.00; IIl0a.COO -5.000 260.000 1.970 1.620 83&.000 6.690 9<.200 4.130 -5.000 -1. 000 !.30;(1
39164 323.719.0 351,012.0 -4.0llll 16.000 39.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 1700.000 6.aDO 150.000 USO U20 363.000 10.100 lSO.COO 7,600 -5.000 l.l9O 1.4JO
39165 323,701.0 580.972.0 4.000 -5.000 14.1JJJ -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1500.000 -5.000 200.000 0.B20 -I. 000 565.000 J.190 197.000 2.870 -5.000 1.260 1.980

0J9166 m,m.o 380.929.0 ".000 6.000 52.0llll -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1850.000 40.000 270.000 0.570 -1.000 1570.000 1&.000 208.0llll 19.400 -5.000 3.610 1.310
39167 323. b4.2. 0 380.891. [) -UlX! -5.000 15.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.006 1500.000 -5.000 250.000 O.BOO -1.000 907.000 -2.000 163. OO'J 9,3'20 -5,000 -I. 000 1.4JO N391bB 325.611.0 380,845.0 ".Ollll 10.000 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 O.C07 1300.000 -5.000 200.000 0.590 2.100 600.000 b,4S0 m.OOJ 4.000 5.000 1.400 1,&00
3Q1b9 323,582.0 380.807.0 -4.000 -5.000 10.0llll -2.000 -5.0llll 0.004 lB011.000 -5.000 2OO.00J [J.UO -l. 000 1050.000 2.150 88.000 6.040 -5.000 -1. 000 O.~ {\~
39170 m,555.D 380,768.0 ".000 -5.000 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 16.00.000 -5.000 200.0llll 0.320 -1. 000 1010.000 3.580 96. 'QJ 1.850 -5,000 -1. 000 0.780
39m m,519.0 380.7J2.0 -4.00) 5.000 '2.000 -2.000 -5.0llll 0.004 1100.000 -5.000 170.000 0.650 U80 1130.000 -2.000 116.000 5. J70 -5.000 -1. 000 1.060 I-'
391n 323,497.0 380,691.0 '.Ollll 9.000 2um -2.000 -5.000 0.009 1650.000 8.000 250.0llll 0.5JO 1.270 90J.000 4.130 148.000 5.390 -5.000 -1.000 1.860
3917J 323,m.0 380,649.0 -1.000 -5.000 12.000 -2.000 -5.000 -<J.OOJ 9<0.0llll -5.000 75.0c0 0.290 -1. 000 -100.000 2.240 IJ.BOII -\.(O) 12.900 -1.000 .;J.5OO CO
391U m,412.o 380.612.0 ".Ollll 10.000 25.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 145O.COO -5.000 210.0llll 0.990 - 1.1)00 631. 000 2.970 112.000 5.430 -5.000 2.J60 1.240 .. !J9175 323,U6.0 380,572.0 -4.(0) 7.000 2B.000 -2.0llll -5.000 0.006 IlSO.000 -5.000 210.000 0.750 1.790 100J.000 &..950 1&.8.000 5,970 -5.000 1.580 1.730
3917b m.3B6.o 380,532.0 4.000 -5.000 2B.0llll -2.000 -5.000 o.em 1400.000 -5.000 210.iDJ 1.170 1.,"bO 778.000 9.310 129.000 3.870 -5,000 -1. oro 1.6.40
J9177 J21,JIJ.O 3BO,490.0 -4.0llll 7.000 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 lC£1.000 -5.000 220.000 O.HO -L.ooo &76.000 16.400 117.000 (".750 8.100 -1. 000 1.220
39178 m,32b.0 380.45J.0 5.000 21.000 27.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 1850.0llll 9.0llll 290.000 0.270 UI0 765,000 19.700 95.100 4.360 9.500 -1.000 1.050
39179 J23. 300. 0 liD.m.O ".000 11.000 11.00) -2.0llll -5.000 0.005 1100.000 -5.000 180.000 0.580 1.250 1270.(0) -2.000 42.ocrJ 3.680 -5.000 -1.000 .;J.5OO

Laboratory: ANALAB ANAlA8 ANAlAB ANAlA8 ANAlA8 ANAlA8 ANAlA8 ANlLAS ANAlA8 l£',"E BECOUE BECQI£ BECQUE BECOll: BEC1ll BECOUE BECOOE BEau:
Detection Lilit: 4.000 5.000 4.000 2.000 5.000 0.008 1.000 5.000 5.000 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.0llll 0.500

Itethod:
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GEOCHEn D8ta ~~t Sy!tell l] ~C!'l 93
Proj"t, SNlflElDIll./lll( VAU!Y - !Illl SNII.IM;_,.

Tilorth lEast Cu". 10". Zn", .. "" Hi PPII P 1: AtWJ,8 Ti PPil Vp,", Zr", 5b POI " POI Ba PPII Br po~ Ce PPIi es"" Or"" (0 ppm Eu '"AHAlAB ANALM ANAlAll ANAlAll IHAlAB GX40l ANAlAll IHAlAB "'lAB BECOOl' BECM BECM BECM BECIlIJf iECOOl' iECOOl' BECOOl' BECDUE
GAI01 GAlOI GAID1 GAlDl GAlOI Gl401 GX401 GX4.(11 l'AA3Il I'M30 INAA3D INAAJI] INAA30 INA.I.?Il lNA.I.?Il INAA30 l'AA3lJ

39180
39181 323.271.0 lBO.379.0 -.i..000 49.(0) 78.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.110I 1150.(0) -5.000 200.000 0.710 -I. DIll 71O.DIll 2.810 bD.7oo 5.8&.0 -5.000 -1.000 0.6llJ
39182 323,243.0 380.342.0 -4.000 7.000 2O.DIll -2.000 -1.000 0.007 1700.000 -5.000 210.000 0.280 -I. 000 490.000 20.700 106.000 L610 6.900 -1.000 1.UO
39185 323,211.0 380,300.0 52.110O 56.000 44.000 -2.00J -1.000 [1.0'.8 3400.0II 170.(((1 270.000 0.1>20 4.620 1110.0:0 9.460 l43.ooo 13.300 12.300 J. ]6.0 2.190
39m 323.l84.0 380.238.0 ·'-.000 12.(00 18.000 -2.000 -3.000 0.012 1100.000 -5.000 200.000 0.810 4.550 278.000 5.5llJ 326.000 2.210 -5.000 -1.000 -0.500
:m85 323,153,0 380,214.0 ·,.COO 23.000 64.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1300.000 5.000 ?2O.000 0.730 1. 960 699.00J 8.260 51.500 7.9SO -5.000 -1.0)) 0.640
39186 :313,129,0 380,169.0 -4.000 16.000 OIJ.(nJ -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1800.000 8.000 2611. []QQ 0.6611 1.340 932.000 9,860 52.700 7.290 -5.000 !.lSO -0. SOD
39187 323.11lS.0 lBO, 126.0 ·'.000 14.(OJ 2'.000 -2.110O -5.000 0.003 1400.000 -5.000 2LO.0IIlI 0.760 -I. 000 1360.00J 2. HIO 31.100 10.000 -5.000 -I. 000 O. SOD
3918B 323,0n.0 lBO.090.0 ·".000 6.000 23.000 -2.0IIlI -5.1100 0.003 1100.000 -5.000 150. 0IIlI 0.640 -1.000 651.00J 7.110 54.300 5.060 8.400 -1.00J -O.SOD
3918~ 323,046.0 380,049.0 -<1..000 15.00J 18.lDl -2.lDl -5.000 0.006 aoo.OOJ -5.000 210.000 1.150 1.&&.0 13!£1.00J 6.130 113.000 3.440 -5.000 -uoo 0.990
391'0 323.018.0 3BO,OIlB.0 -'.000 11.000 31.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 mo.OOJ -5.000 210.000 1.020 -1. 000 677.rnJ 3.010 102.000 5.470 -5.000 1.000 1.22IJ
39191 322.993.0 m,967.0 -4. !:OJ 11.000 llJ.OOO -2.lDl -5.lDl 0.005 aso.OOJ 6.000 lCO.lIOO 0.880 2.D.lO 450.000 8.710 88.300 5.130 -5.000 -1. !:OJ 0.550
39192 322,%2.0 319,925.0 -4.000 19.00J 15.000 -2.000 -5.1100 0.006 tS50.00J -5.000 230.000 0.56Il -1.(00 725.000 -2.000 15&.000 &.240 -5.000 1.480 1.810
39m 322.943.0 379.891.0 -<1..000 7.000 6.000 -2.0IIlI -5.lIOO O.lJlJl 710.000 -5.000 ?2O.1IOO 0.5SO -1.00J -100.000 2.590 lO.4oo -1.lIOO &.100 -UOO -iJ.511O
39194 322,922.0 m,855.0 7.000 22.000 25.000 -2.000 -5.000 O.IlOB 25511.00J 45.000 300.000 1. 910 -1.000 i07.0IIlI 7.530 134.000 5.020 23.400 1.9~ USO
391~5 322,883.0 379.804.0 -4.000 5.000 1.000 -2.000 -5.lIOO -0.003 510.000 -5.000 120.lIlIO 0.970 1.210 -lOCI.OOJ 2.020 7.1l10 -1. 0IIlI '.000 -I. (OJ -iJ.SOD
3n9& 322,819.0 379,752.0 -4. 0Dll -S.OOJ 7.lDl -2.lIOO -5.1100 0.005 710.00J -5.000 120.000 0.&30 -I. OlD -100.000 -2.000 12.200 -1.000 12.500 -1.000 -iJ.l00
39197 322.816.0 379.710.0 11. 000 14.00J llJ.OOO -2.000 6.000 0.022 2&SO.(OJ 55.000 270.lIOO 0.460 2.100 612.000 -2.000 79.600 5.Bl0 48.100 1.4~ 1.100
39198 322.9&.0 381.331.0 5.000 11.(0) BB.lDl -2.000 -5.000 0.033 ~550.00J 65.0lI0 310. DOO 0.590 4.490 12llJ.000 7.320 77,900 -1. 000 -5.000 4.820 1.56Il
39199 322,989.0 381,3&8.0 8.lIOO 9.000 S7.lIOO -2.000 -5.000 0.013 4950.000 25.lDl 280.000 0.7lO 2,360 531. OOJ 18.~ 131.000 1.890 -5.000 I.lBO I. i50
39200 -4.000 5.lDl 6.lIOO -2.000 -5.000 -Q.lJlJl 70.000 -S.OOJ 6.000 O. SllO -uOJ -100.(0) -2.000 5.010 -1.000 12.bGll -1. [))J -iJ.l00
39201 322.990.0 ~1.403.D -4.000 13.000 115.000 -2. OlIO -5.000 0.011 4bOD.OOO 18.0110 2iO.0IIlI 0.470 5.110 508.000 20.200 91.400 l.l611 5.300 -1.(0) 1.430
39202 322.m.O 381,457.0 -4.000 -5.000 44.lIOO -2.lIlIO -5.lIOO 0.008 195O.tDJ -5.000 34O.lIOO 0.520 l.l60 987.lDl 11.300 129.000 1.920 5. SOD 1.010 1.610
39203 322.989.0 381.502.0 -4.000 -5.000 29.000 -2.0IIlI -5.000 0.007 18llll.ooo -5.000 lJO.OIIlI 0.590 -LOCO 518.000 7.340 141.000 2.540 -5.000 -1. OOJ 1.800
39204 322.m.o ~1,559.0 -4.000 6.000 1Il.1IOO -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1900.lDl -5.000 340.000 0.5SO -1.110O 606.000 11. 6110 ll7.000 2.480 -5.0110 -1. 000 1.810
39205 322.991.0 381.622.0 -4.000 7.0IIlI 30.lIOO -2.000 -5.000 0.008 3450.000 12.000 011O. OlIO 1.070 2.410 572.0IIlI 8.9SO 108.001I 1.290 5.1110 1.9611 1,590
39206 322.9'14.0 381,6&3.0 5.000 5.001I 46.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.014 1OlIO.00II 35.000 290.110O 0.660 1.6JO l120.00J -2.000 116.000 3.890 -5.000 1.85lJ 2.020
39207 322. 994.0 381,701.0 -4,000 7.000 23.000 2.000 -5.0ClJ 0.006 1800.001I -5.000 260. 0ClJ 2.MO -1.000 4116.000 -2.000 94.9(10 2.220 -5.001I -1. 000 1.480
392ll! 322,996.0 ~1,750.0 -4.COO 6.000 17.000 -2.lIDO -5.000 0.006 2100.000 -5.000 290.000 1.390 -1.0lI0 lll6.000 5.9JO 93.400 t.l40 -5.000 -I. 000 1.320
39209 322,997.0 381,800.0 -4.COO 11.110O 31. 0ClJ -2.000 -5.000 0.1105 2111O.0lI0 -5.lIOO SllO.ooo 2.lJO -1. 000 598.1JOO 2.060 llb.OOJ 1.':'30 5.200 -1. 000 1.090
39'210 322,997.0 381,856.0 20.000 -5.000 27.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2700.000 -5.000 400.000 0.780 -1. 000 878.000 3.5llJ 124.0:0 l.620 5.800 1.020 l.130
39211 322,996.0 381,907.0 -4.000 -5.000 29.000 -2.000 -iOOJ 0.1107 2700.000 -5.000 400.COO 1.110 1.050 &58.000 -2.000 115.00J 1.430 -5.000 1.240 UOO
39212 322,999.0 381,960.0 1.000 -5.(0) 34.000 -2.000 -5. OCIJ 0.006 26110.000 -5.1JJC uo.coo 0.990 -1. 000 570.000 2.7JO 116.0c0 1.900 -5,000 1.390 1.610
39213 323.002.0 382.007.0 5.000 -5.000 19. coo -2.000 -5.000 0.006 2100.000 -5.000 320.000 1.380 -1.000 367.000 2.060 118.000 1.9~ 5.~ 1. 050 1.610
39214 m.002.0 382,051.0 -4.COO -5.000 1&.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.005 2050.000 -5.000 300.000 !.lSO 1.020 ~8b.aQ(] 2.7Jll 99.400 2.760 -5.000 1.060 1.330
39215 m,OOl.O 382.098.0 8.000 15.000 25.000 -2.0Cll -5.0110 0.007 2011O. 0Cll -5.000 370.0:0 2.6110 UlO 589,000 ~.lS0 128.000 2.090 5.600 -1. Ollll 1.850
39'216 m.olll.o 382. ~S9.0 5.000 -5.000 23.000 -2.000 -5.0IIlI 0.009 2700.000 -5.000 370.0:0 1.400 2.580 513.lIOO 8.370 126.000 I.710 -5.000 1.120 2.180
39'217 m.OO6.0 382.m.O 5.000 -5.0IIlI 17.000 -2.000 -~.OOO 0.010 2100.000 ·5.000 3~O.00J 1.180 1.760 bt7.DDO 5.750 139. JOO 2.400 -5.000 ·l.ooo 1.&20
39'218 313.006.0 382,261.0 6.001I 14.000 32.000 -2.lDl -5.000 0.1106 1950.000 -5.000 llJll.OOO 1.110 2.910 490.000 -2.000 78.300 1.520 -s,OOJ -1. 000 1.120
J9219 323.006.0 382.298.0 5. lIDO -5.000 73.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.015 2DJ.DIll 5.110O 3SO.OOO 0.840 2.510 918.001I -2.000 121.000 1.650 -5.000 2.750 1.760
39220
39221 m. 006. 0 382,341.0 13.000 -5.000 57.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.013 2100.000 -5.000 320.(0) 0.650 LOBO 786.000 -2.000 101. 000 -1. 000 10.300 1,060 1.570
3m2 322.590.0 381,012.0 -4.000 -5.000 20.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 1200.000 -5.000 170.000 0.410 -1.000 5':'5,000 -2.000 66.300 I. m -5.000 -I. 000 O. ))0
3m3 322,586.0 381,061.0 -li..ooo ~9.000 95.000 -2.1IOll -5.000 0.006 1700.000 -5.000 2.30.000 0.760 1.090 514.000 3.870 183.000 li..120 -5.000 l.J40 1.6W
39224 322.564.0 381,112.0 -'.001I 13.000 58.000 -2.lllIO -5.000 0.006 17:4:l.000 10.000 230.000 0.780 !.lID 411.000 5.930 134.000 '.6JO -5.000 1.310 1.210
'9225 322.581.0 381.163.0 1.110O 15.001I .36.000 -2.000 ·5.000 0.007 23SO.0IIlI -5.lllIO 300.000 1.200 -1.000 516.000 9.930 119.000 2.760 -5.000 :,310 U&D 03m6 322.580.0 381,219.0 7.000 5.000 .37.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.001 liUJ.OOO -5.000 2SO.000 0.800 -1.1IOll 532.000 4.200 51.800 4.270 -1.0011 -LOOO 0.500
3m7 322.5B2.0 381.264.0 -1.000 ll.ooo SO.lllIO -2.000 -1.000 0.010 2350.000 -5. DIll 350.000 0.920 16.300 462,000 13.800 105.000 5.320 -5.000 1.440 1.630 l'-:i
39228 322.5B5.0 381.309.0 4.000 -5.001I 2<.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 ZOOJ.OOO -5,000 370.000 0.390 1.470 630.000 '.6110 142.0110 2.250 6.100 1,080 1. 900

N39m 322.587.0 381.359.0 -4.000 -5.000 18.000 -2.110O -1.000 0.110I 2600.000 65. OlIO 240.000 2.UD l. 720 664.000 3.220 &8.800 4.150 38.000 -LOCO 0.800
39230 322.589.0 381,410.0 6.000 15.000 lJ.(O) -2.000 -5.000 0.017 2700.000 50, OOIJ 270.001 1.450 9.BIO 34l.000 l1.100 97.300 2.94lJ 9.000 -l.OOD U50 ,-.
39231 322.586.0 381,4&2.0 38.000 93,000 I~.OOO -2.110O 8.000 0.025 &200.(00 120.(00 270. GOO 0.590 5.920 428.(0) 71.800 83.300 U20 35. JOO B.960 L.1&0
39232 322,587.0 381.509.0 7.000 -5,000 42.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.014 ri.!!(I.OOO IS,OOO J30.[)()lJ 0.840 2.470 476.000 10.900 L37.000 2.010 -5.000 U20 2.ll0 0
39233 322.588.0 381.559.0 -'.000 -5.000 53.000 -2.000 -5.000 O.OJO 4350.J:O 40.COO 250.000 0.6JO -1.000 175.(00 3.580 88.200 1.200 -5.000 1.770 1.470
J923' 322,587.0 381,612.0 -'.000 5.000 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 169:1.000 -5.110O 330. lIDO 0.480 -1. 000 480.000 -2.000 125.000 ].440 -5.000 ·1.1:100 \.no ex,
3m5 322,581.0 381,665.0 -'-.000 -5.000 21.(00 -2.0IIlI -5.000 O.lI06 1700.000 -5.000 330.000 0.740 -LOOO 324.00J -2.000 l34.1IDO 2.620 -5.000 1.?20 1. 980
39236 322.589.0 381,716.0 5.000 -5.000 12.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.016 37SO.OOO 40.COO 320.000 0.810 J.Sl0 167.000 5.510 116.000 3.080 12.6110 J.120 1.,j,80
39m 322.587.0 381.764.0 -4.000 -5.000 36.000 -2.000 -5.0ClJ 0.005 1100.000 -5.000 200.000 I. &111 1.620 276.000 -2.001I 8D.l00 1.090 -5.000 -!.OO) 1.060
39238 322,588.0 381,810.0 ·".000 -5.000 :'3.000 -2.000 -5.000 O.OOB mo.oco -5.000 390.000 1.760 1.130 685.000 -2.110O 170.000 3.120 -5.000 -:.000 2.030
39239 322,569.0 381. 657.0 '.000 7.000 155.COO -2.000 -5.000 0.012 1550.000 -I. (lJJ 280.110O 1.350 !.l80 569.000 -2.0IIlI 128.001I 2.110 -5.000 l.O70 1.720

Laboratory: NW.A8 IHAlAB IHAlAB ANAlM ANAlM ANAlAB ANAl'8 ANAlM ANAlAJ iECDUE BECDUE 8ECll.E BEW 6EeM mQUE BEcauE BECll.E 6ECDUE
Detection Lillit: 1.000 5.000 •• 000 2.001I 5.000 0.1103 !.JOG 5.000 5,mo 0.200 2.000 100.110 2.000 2.000 LOOO 5.000 1.000 O.SOD

llethod:
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GEOCtfl'l Data IIanageraent 5ysteat 17 March 93
Project, GNiFIElJ)!CURI< VALLfY - SOIL SNflING

S6llQll!' TNorth TEast Cu POI PbPOl Zn POI ".. Hi DPII P 1; ANAlA8 Tipj)ll OJ PPII Ir POI SO,.. As DPIl Bil. PPli 8r "" C. ". Cs """ Cr "" eo POI Eu '"
IIOUIl I/MlAS ANAlAII ANAlAII ANAlAII GUO] IIW.AIl AHAlAS AHAL\!l !EC11f BEC1lIIt' BECOOI' BECU !ECQIJE BECU BECU BECQU( BECQU(
"'101 GAlOl GAlOl GAI01 GAI01 Gl401 GUOl GUO! lNAIo1lJ llIAAJO IHAMD INAIJO lNAIo1lJ IN'Ar\.30 lNAIo1lJ !NAA30 llIAAJO

39240
39241 322.588.0 Jal.910.0 ".000 5.000 18.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.001 2250.000 ·5.000 350.000 1.270 1.300 73S.000 2.390 123.000 l.620 5.100 -1. 000 UID
39"1&2 322,586.0 381,%2.0 -4.00J -5.000 12.000 '2.000 -5.000 0.001> 2150.000 -5.000 370.000 1.750 1.040 543.1DJ -2.000 129.000 2.010 -5.000 -1. 000 1.'60
39243 322,SS8.0 Ja2,010.0 -4.1DJ -5.000 28.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.001> 2750.000 7.000 450.000 1.7'0 -1. 000 952.00] 2.450 1.1.000 2.980 -5.000 -1. 000 1. 920
3924' 322,SS8.0 Ja2.064.0 98.000 l.l.ooo tS.OOO -urn -s.ooo 0.021 2700.000 15.000 500.000 2.&10 20.5011 1440.ocYJ 3.870 187.000 2.SlO -S.OOO 1.090 2.390
39245 322,591.0 -m,m.a 7.000 10.000 31.000 -2.000 -5.1DJ 0.010 1&10.000 -S.OOO m.OOO 5.110 3.010 IS00.000 -2.000 107.000 2.aao 5.600 -1. 000 1.410
39246 322,589.0 Ja2.1b6.0 -'.000 7.000 15.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.001> 1900.000 -S.OOO 310.000 2.170 1.720 600.000 2.100 11'.0:0 2.760 -5.000 -1. 000 1.1lO
392<1.7 :m,S87.0 382,2101..0 5.000 5.000 tf/.COl -2.000 ·S.OOO 0.010 2150.000 9.000 370.000 0.810 2.200 603.000 -2.000 107.000 3.020 -5.000 1.040 I.S70
392401 322.S86.0 Ja2.2SS.0 '.000 13.000 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2250.000 9.000 lJO.ooo 2.000 -1.000 349.(1)) 6.900 98.5011 I.JbO -5.000 1.100 1.150
39249 322.S90.0 382,312.0 '.000 32.000 IS. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.001> 2250.000 7.000 370.000 1.040 -1.000 S7S.OOO -2.000 12S.1Ol 1. 910 -5.000 .1. 000 1.540
39250 322.S86.0 Ja2,358.0 -&.OOJ 6.000 11. 000 -2.000 -5.000 O.OOS 1950.000 6.000 m.OOO 1.320 1.810 391.1Ol 6.540 86'aoo 1.060 -5.000 -1. DOO 1."80
39251 322.S85.0 382.'04.0 '.000 11.000 18.000 -2.000 -S.OIXI 0,(107 2250.000 8.000 360.000 1.010 1.210 70S.000 5.1lO 126.000 2.250 5.9010 .1. 000 1.650
39252 ~21r81Ul 21,116..0 -4.000 23.1lOO 51.000 '2.000 -5.000 0.004 15011.000 1.000 2lO.000 0.480 1.490 Jll.ooo b.nO 67.&(1 U50 -5.000 -I. 000 -0.5011
39253 321,806.0 JaI.266.0 -~.003 6.000 57.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.001> 18(ll.(OO 10.000 290.000 0.970 2.4hll ~49.000 9. ISO 88.900 3.850 7.100 2.15lJ -0.5011
39254 321,794.0 381.316.0 -4.lID -5.000 43.000 -2.000 -5.1XXl 0.001> 1750.000 5.1lOO 340.000 O.'!O -1.000 965.003 3.520 %.5011 1.840 -5.000 1.320 1.220
19255 32l,195.0 38l.365.0 -4.003 -5.000 36.[l)(J -2.[l)(J -5.000 0.006 1500.000 -5.000 ao.ooo 1.740 -1.000 952.000 2.'!O 14UOJ 2.%0 -5.1Ol -1. 000 1.920
39256 321.787.0 581.414.0 -4.003 -5.000 lO.ooo -2.1Ol -5.[l)(J 0.005 1500.000 13.000 220.000 2.&10 20.500 W.O.GOO 3.870 187.00J 2.530 -5.(00 1.090 2.390
39257 321,787.0 381,468.0 ".000 -5.000 56.000 -2.000 -5.000 -0.003 1.50.000 15.000 2'0.000 5.110 3.010 1500.110O -2.000 107.110O 2.aao 5.500 -l.ooo 1.410
392SS 321,786.0 181.513.0 6.000 11.000 42.000 3.000 -5.000 0.004 1650.000 16,000 260.000 0.6JO -I. 000 934.. 000 3.720 66.000 3.110 -5.110O -I. 000 0.730
39259 321.785.0 381,564.0 6.000 6.1Ol 21. ODO -2.000 -5.[l)(J 0.006 1400.000 -5.000 320.000 1.000 -I. 000 4bC.OOO 2.630 128.000 1.700 -S.OOO -1.000 1. 710
39260 -0.200 2.560 l.l1.000 -2.000 73.800 lb. 700 t3,3,OOJ 2UOO 0.790
39261 321,786.0 JaI.623.0 ".000 6.000 56.000 -2.000 -5.00J 0.007 1750.000 8.000 lJO.1IOO 0.)70 -I. 000 7&9.000 6.280 142.000 2.040 ·5.000 1.200 1.790
39262 321,786.0 381,669.0 22.000 4aO.000 26.000 2.000 8.000 0.026 4000.000 140.000 150.000 6.590 71. 800 690.000 2.170 IO'HOJ 3.980 114,000 1.:220 2.140
3926) 321,781.0 381,716.0 16.000 97.000 93.000 -2.000 7.000 0.018 2650.000 65.1Ol 220.000 1.750 16.600 569.000 22.400 105.000 2.350 12.700 3, ISO 1.030
39264 321.79'.0 381.759.0 7.000 1&,000 23.000 -2.000 9.000 0.007 2400.000 45,000 llO.000 0.700 2.S70 548.000 2. %0 124.00J 2.440 13.00) -1.000 1.550
3926S m,m.o 3BI.802.0 -.\.000 11.(00 14. OOIJ '.000 -5.000 0.006 2000.000 -5.000 310.110O 0.500 -1.000 419.000 11.300 155.000 2.660 -5.000 -1.000 2.180
39266 321.817.0 381,861.0 4.000 -5.000 11. 000 -2.1Ol ·5.000 0.010 1&10.000 5.000 340.000 0.590 -1.000 840.000 -2.000 l66.(JXI l.620 -':1,000 -1.000 2.210
39267 321,821.0 381.927.0 S.OOO 9.000 &0,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 1550.000 8.000 320.000 0.820 6.()'lIJ 916.000 4.1~ 202.000 2.340 -S.OOO -I. 000 1.940
39268 321,828.0 381.982.0 265.00J 29.000 l45.000 -2.000 U..ODD 0.017 '400.000 320.000 120.000 1.200 5.640 534.000 7.990 13.00J 8.310 257.000 7,010 -lI.l00
39269 m.8KO JaM25.0 5.0Cil 6.000 15.000 -2.1Ol -5.000 0.017 1850.000 16.000 300.000 1.660 '.610 m.ooo 6.490 139.0XI 2.810 -S.1Ol 2.140 1.760
39210 321.826.0 Ja2.076.0 7.000 84.000 19.000 -2.000 ·5.000 0.015 1700.000 9.000 300.000 1.090 1.600 644.000 -2.000 129.00J 3,370 8.200 1.59G 1.5ao
39271 321,823.0 582.124.0 7.000 9.000 56.000 -2.000 ·5.000 0.016 1400.000 13.000 28lJ.00J 3.000 2.050 1110.000 -2.110O 116.em 5.010 -S.COO I.blO 1.500
392n 321,827.0 382,180.0 20.000 27.000 87.000 -2.1Ol ·5.000 0.015 17~.OOO L4.ooo 800.000 1.030 2.070 606.000 -2.000 147.000 2,400 -1.000 -1. GOO 2.110
39273 321.826.0 382.233.0 5.000 32.000 37.000 -2.1Ol ·5.000 0.013 1750.000 12.000 320.000 0.9W l.aao 1J70.ooo -2.000 156.000 2.070 -IJm 1.840 1.650
3r276. 321,827.0 382,289.0 '.000 -5.000 4ll.ooo -2.000 -5.1Ol 0.012 1500.000 9.000 3'0.000 1.070 1.540 9S9.1Ol -2.000 156.000 2.190 -5.000 I.lJO 1.340
39275 321.82S.0 382,3&.0.0 11.(0) 90.000 45.1lOO -2.000 ·5.000 0.010 19!£J.OOJ -5.000 350.000 0.590 1.11/) 890.000 2.850 150.000 1.660 -1.000 I.blO 1.&W
39276 321.827.0 562,J85.0 7.000 6.000 lJ.ooo -2.000 -S.1Ol 0.008 1750.000 13.000 330.000 0.700 1.090 687.1Ol U50 117.1Ol 2.570 -5.000 1.300 1.150
392n 321.825.0 Ja2••2'.0 -4.COO 7.000 3S.000 ·2.000 -S.OOO 0.009 1950.0ll 14.000 370.1Ol 0.790 -1.00) 1240.000 -2.000 89.200 1.780 ·5.000 1.050 1.080
J9278 321,82&.0 Ja2,460.0 140.000 I.LlllO 36.000 -2.1Ol -5.1Ol 0.008 1750.000 11.000 320.000 0.600 1.040 m.1Ol 2.770 lDa,OOO I. 970 6.100 -1. 000 1.430
39279 321.832.0 382,6.99.0 100.000 -5.000 56.000 -2.000 ·S.OOO 0.007 820.000 ·5.000 240.000 0,540 1.920 2110.000 -2.000 151.((0 -1.000 -5.000 2.550 1. 700
39280
3m1 ~'2L"'l7.0 561,l7J.0 -4.000 -5.000 21. 000 ·2.000 ".000 0.001> 1&10.000 12.000 230.000 0.710 -1.1Ol 425.00J 6.590 120.(0) 3.160 12.500 -I. 000 1.380
39282 321,425.0 3081,127.0 ~~.DOO 5.000 32.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1500.000 15.000 210.000 0.770 -I. 000 4hll.000 12.200 159.000 3.080 5.100 1.3lO 1.540
392M 321,426.0 561.077.0 -4.000 18.000 26.000 -2.0c0 -5.000 0.001> 1300. COO 12.000 190.000 0.350 -1.1X'O 890.1Ol 2.750 152.000 5.020 9.000 -I. 000 1.240
39284- 321,423.0 J.81,Im.O -'-.DOO -5.000 lB.OlIO -2.000 -5.000 0,007 1300.000 10.000 190.000 D.750 1.070 370.000 2.490 147,000 7.500 -5.000 -1.000 1.430
39285 321.428.0 sao,m.o -UJOO -5.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1200.000 7.000 19:1.00] 0.350 -1.000 lOW.COJ -2.000 120.000 4.530 7.100 1.3~ 1.570

039286 321,426.0 380,9J.3.0 -".000 -5.000 22.00J -2.000 -5.000 0,007 l400.000 -5.000 200.000 0.570 ·1.000 815.000 2,430 163.000 4.130 -5.000 1.9c;(1 1.850
39287 321, &.31. 0 sao,M1.0 -UIOO 17.000 30.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.1109 1400.000 -5.000 210.000 0.530 -I. 000 567.000 2.320 186.000 3.650 6.000 l.m 2.150 l\:)39218 m,427.0 560,8lJ.0 -4.000 -S.OOO P.Ol! -2.000 -5.000 0.007 l35O.oo0 -5.000 210.000 \.180 ·1.000 946.000 -2. LlOil 180.000 3.590 ·5.000 U50 1.b90
39289 321,(.26.0 sao,78O.0 -4..000 23.000 41. COJ -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1550.000 -S.OOO 210.000 O. >6Il -1.000 WlJ.ooo 2.110 L56.000 3.950 ·5.000 1.590 1.620

h~39290 321,425.0 380,729.0 -4.000 IJ.OOO 21.000 ·2.000 -5.000 0.006 1250.000 -5.000 190.000 0.140 -1.000 811.000 8.210 131.000 2.640 8.600 -1. 000 1.350
39291 321,428.0 sao,680.0 -U'OO 1.3.000 32.000 ·2.000 -5.000 0.005 1300.000 -5.000 200.000 0.550 -1.000 m.ooo 6.280 152.000 3.250 '.300 1.040 1.510 I--'-
39292 321,428.0 380,632.0 -4.000 33.000 26.000 -2.000 -5.1Ol 0.007 1'.00.000 -5.000 210.000 0.750 -l.000 176.000 -2.000 151. 000 5.'60 -S.OOO 1.030 1.100
3m5 321,425.0 380.580.0 ·4..1100 74.000 87.1Ol -2.0c0 -5.1Ol 0.01& 1400.000 -S.OOO 200.000 1.050 -1.000 m.coo -2.000 342.000 4.870 -5.000 1. ~9J 2.770 0
3m. 321.420.0 380,529.0 -4.000 24.000 28.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.005 L250.000 -5.000 180,000 0.890 -1.000 1680.000 3.500 IJ1. 000 4.940 -5.000 2.070 1.510

V392'1, 321.4.26.0 JBO.460.0 -\..OOJ lB.ooo 39.000 -2.110O -,.000 0.005 1'00.000 -S.OOO 120.000 l.1iO 1.090 9W.1lJIl 5.lJO 14'2.000 6.300 J.200 1.1110 1.320
3929& 321.425.0 Jao,m.o -'.000 .l.7.ooo 21.000 -2.000 -5.00'J 0.0L16 1200.000 -5.000 180.000 1.110 -1.000 602.000 -2.000 110.000 4.700 -5.000 -I. OOJ 1.200
39297 321, 423. 0 sao.3bO.0 8.000 34.000 ".1Ol '2.000 6.000 0.007 3150.000 80.000 320.000 2.220 2.120 753.000 11.100 109.000 7.730 52.300 -1. 0ClJ 1.410
39298 321.424,0 380.313.0 ·,\.000 13.000 26.000 -2.000 -S.1Ol 0.003 1500. LIOO -5.000 2lO.000 0.590 -1. 000 1270.000 3.0W 55.400 4.080 -5.000 -!.1m -0.5011
39299 321,'-24,0 sao. 26l. 0 '.000 18.000 29.000 -2.000 -S.1Ol 0.006 3500.000 85.000 450.000 2.080 1.610 629.000 Z.570 125.000 8.020 59.700 I.IOl 1,690

Laboratory: "'-'L\lI "'-'L\lI JIUJ.JB I/MlAS WLOB ANAlA8 AHAUB ANAlAII IIMlA6 !ECOIIE !ECOIIE IECWE BECWE BECQUE BECQIJ[ SWllE SECQlJE BECOUE
Detection Liait: '.000 5.000 4.000 2.000 5.000 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500

l'Iethod:
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sallPle TNorth TEast CO"", Pb PDI zn"" """ ~1 PPlI P 1; ANAL.A8 Ti PPI V"" Ir '" Sb PPII As PPII Bll PPlI Br '" C. '" C, .,. er"" Co ppm Eu ...
WUIl ""lAB ""lAB WUIl ANllA8 mOl ANllA8 WUIl ANALAB BECQUf BEC1lOE BEM BECotJE BECOUE BECQ.t: BECQ.t: BECQUE BECQUE

GAim b~101 6~11l1 GA10l GA1D1 mOl GUOI GX401 1.AA30 INAA30 INAA30 I.A/JO lNAIJO lNAIJO INMlO rNAA3~ INAAJO

.39300
39301 322,172. 0 380.B5'.0 B.ooo 15.000 61.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.(1]7 1350.000 8.00J 220.000 1.150 17.500 801.000 8.690 158.000 5.650 -S.COJ 2.050 1.750
39302 322.171.0 380,9[15.0 6.00J 15.000 32.000 -2.000 15.000 0.005 1150.000 7.00J 260.000 1.D30 8.690 10'0.000 7.Wl 12WlJ 2.590 5.400 1.211.0 1.190
39303 322.171.0 J8D,9bJ.O 5.00J 11. 000 JO.COJ -2.00J -5.00J 0.003 1150.000 10.00J 200.000 O.~50 uno 6b4.COO -2.000 100.000 7."" -5.00J -LOOO 0.B9O
393011. 322.176.0 3Bl.0II9.0 5.(OJ 15.000 34.100 -2.00J ·5,000 0.007 1400.000 10.(OJ 230.000 0.710 2.710 961.000 15.100 161. (OJ 4.660 5.900 -LOOO 1.510
39305 322.l78.0 381,055.0 18.0c0 31. 000 145.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.019 U5(UJXI 65.00J 330.000 2.070 6.580 728.000 12.300 133.000 l.m -5.0:0 6.7&0 2.090
39306 322,176.0 381.104.0 6.00J 63.000 11.110O -1.00J -5.000 0.007 1350.000 7.110O 220.000 1.240 5.480 645.000 2.140 15LOOJ 3.120 -5.000 -1.000 1.880
39307 322,179.0 lBl,I50.0 1.000 12.000 29.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.005 179J.OO) -5.000 380.000 0.920 1.190 770.000 4.1190 124.000 3,210 5.100 1. 720 1.720
39308 322,183.0 381,196.0 5.000 11.000 48.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.005 1~.(OJ 11.00J 2&0.000 1.100 6.910 226.000 lum 176.(OJ 1.300 7.600 1.900 -!l.500
19l09 322,183,0 381,246.0 1.000 7.000 28.110O -2.r:ro -5.000 0.004 1400.00J 1O.00J 210.000 0.&80 U60 &63.000 5.390 50.800 4,510 -5,1]]) -1. 000 0.570
39310 322,183.0 38t.331.0 5.000 2um 26.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1~.000 11.00J 270.1100 1.230 8.360 m.ooo '.360 136.00J 4,840 -5.000 -1. 000 1.100
39311 322,186.0 lBl. 151. 0 6.00J 37. 00Il 11.110O -2.00J -5.000 O.OOB 1~.000 6.00J 280.000 0.810 12.UJO 365.800 8.160 %.100 3.590 -5.00J 2.310 0.990
39312 322.186.0 J81.m.ll 6.000 -5.000 36.000 ·2.crn -5.000 0.009 1~.000 -5.000 130.000 Q.\1O 1.330 388.000 1l.800 100.000 2.690 -5.000 1.500 1.320
19111 322.181.0 381,H3.ll 10.000 -5.000 15.000 -2.00l 5.000 0.007 195O.(OJ -5.00l &311.DOO O. f>6O 1.810 u,8.000 lUll 135.0:0 1,850 -5.000 -1. 000 1.790
39314 322, 183. II 381,i91.0 6.000 -5.000 17.000 -2.000 6.000 O.ros 1400.000 -5.000 IBO.ooo 1l.580 1.540 77O.roJ 4.330 13LCOO 2.610 -5.000 1.290 1.670
1'115 122.183.0 lBI. Sll. 0 20.000 -5.000 15.000 -2.00l 11.000 0.004 525O.00J 320.000 218.00J 2.930 2B.800 555.000 14.000 82.800 3.7tD 167,000 -1. ODD 0.990
39316 122.1Bl.0 381.598.0 6.000 -5.000 22.000 -1.000 8.000 0.007 1900.000 30.000 300.000 0.920 '.250 501.000 1.060 117.000 3.68lJ 8.100 -1.000 1.210
39317 322.178.0 381,643.0 5. (OJ -5.000 18.000 -2.00J -5.000 O.ros 165O.00J -5.00J 170.000 0.760 2.260 694.000 4.160 135, 0Cl) !.l'0 -5.000 !.l20 1.~
39318 322.175.0 381,689.0 5.000 -5.000 28.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1550.000 -5.000 340.00J 0.590 1.540 900.000 o3.2911 141.000 1.820 -5.000 -1.000 2.001
39319 322,177.0 3a1,n6.0 5.000 -5.000 25.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1650.000 -5.000 360.00J 0.600 1.550 34UOJ 4.110 138.000 1.&511 -5.00J 1.210 1.880
39320 2.B50 33.100 6300.000 -2.000 0370.000 LOBO -5.000 119.000 2.820
39321 322,177.0 o381.800.11 II.J.COO 16.000 6O.00l -2.000 lB. 000 a.ou &11.50.000 180. DOll 270.00J 1. 740 7.~ 194.00J 10.200 91. 500 U10 59.&00 12.300 1.5&1
1'322 322.171.0 J81.84!.O 7.000 5.000 27.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.014 1500.000 5.000 510.00J 1.470 3.410 249.00J .U70 122.000 2.050 ·5.1100 -1.000 1.660
39323 122.172.0 181.897.0 5.000 -5. (IX! 2O.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.005 2500.000 15.000 500.000 1. no 1.880 B66.(OJ -2.000 tlJ. DOll 1.010 5.700 -1. OOJ 1.530
39324 322.174.0 381.947.0 5B.000 -5.000 21.00J -2.110O -5.000 0,01;' 1700.000 5.000 330.000 1.6';0 1.990 745.000 -2.000 U7.000 3.BBO -5.000 1.7~ 1.500
19l25 322.176.0 381.991.0 6. (IX! -5.0:0 14.00J ·2.DOO -5.000 0.006 lBOO.ooo 7.000 330.000 0.760 -1.000 65B.000 -2.000 127.000 1. BOO 6.100 -1. OOJ I.Wl
3m6 322,175.0 382,Il5.J.O 25.000 -5.000 25.000 -2.000 -5.0IJIJ 0.011 165ll.000 -S.llOO 300.000 \.il40 2.170 610.000 6.310 11'-1lO0 1.300 -5.Wl -1.00J 1.330
39·m 32'2.170.0 181,(l12.0 7.000 -5.(OJ 17.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.(006 165fl.r.roo 5.000 320.000 0.770 1.560 1300.000 10.200 115.110O -I. 000 5.600 1.090 1.380
1912B 322.170.0 !>a2,146.0 40.000 -5.00J 19.00J -2.000 -5.000 G.OD7 2000.000 9.000 170.000 1.110 l.820 267.000 5.140 149.000 1.590 -5.000 -I.COO 1.690
19329 322,171.0 382.195.0 21. 000 15.0)) SI.(IX! -2.000 -5.000 0.012 1200.110O -5.000 lOJ.OOO 0.670 1.950 215.000 6.420 6UOO 1.310 -5.000 1, &SQ -0.500
39330 122.170.0 382,2&9.0 15.000 -5.00J 22.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.036 1850.000 8.000 360.000 0.560 U80 887.000 &.170 82. &00 1.5030 -5. (IX! -1.000 1.260
39331 322,169.0 382. 102. 0 B.ooo -5.00J n.OOJ -2.000 -5.000 0.00& 1500.000 -5.000 320.000 0.870 !.J6D 14'10,000 3.660 lH.OOO 1.210 -5.000 -LOCO 1.270
39112 322,166.0 382.348.0 B.OOO -5.00J 25.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.00& 1500.000 -5.000 310.000 0.590 1.350 1810.000 1.720 83.200 1.080 -5.000 -1.000 0.8&0
39333 322.1'6.0 382.1%.0 lB. 000 -5.00J 11.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 170!1.1IOO 9.000 380.000 1.120 -1.000 1610.000 2.570 152.110O 1.810 -5.000 -1.000 1.5&0
393.34 322.166.0 382,444.0 8.000 -5,0)) 29.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1800.000 '.000 IJO.OOO 1.550 1.600 n7.OO0 5.880 120.000 (.490 -5.00J -1.000 1.780
39335 122.156.0 382.190.0 2&. OCVJ -S.(OJ 40.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1550.110O 7.000 310.000 1.460 1.020 "'.(IX! 1.710 97.600 2.630 -5.000 1.370 1.090
39336 322,165.0 382.544.0 27.000 -5.000 16.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 lB50.1IOO 10.000 360.000 1.•60 1.480 727.000 -2.000 88.600 2.480 -5.000 -1.000 0.960
39337 321,819.0 380.981. 0 5.000 5. (OJ 32.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1150.000 B.ooo 220.000 !.l20 -1. 000 11&0.000 2.820 167.000 4.890 -5. 000 -1. 000 1.630
19138 321,815.0 ~,n1.0 5.000 -5.000 30.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 mo.ooo '.000 240.000 0.500 1.110 765.000 1.270 IM.OOO 6.730 -5.00J l.340 2.080
19331 321,832.0 380.384.0 5.000 12.0:0 5b.(OJ -2.110O -5.000 0.009 1500.000 12.000 240.000 O.IJO -1. 000 lS2.ooo 2&.200 178.000 1.800 9.700 2.010 1.9:30
39340 321,828.0 380.832.0 5.000 -S.ID) 16,000 -2.000 -5.000 0,006 1400.000 5.000 230.000 0.480 -\'000 601.000 2.180 m.oO{] 6.820 -5.000 1.170 1.410
39141 m,827.0 WJ,m.o \.000 -5.(OJ \6.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.00:' usa.GOO -5.000 200.000 0.510 -l.GOO 995.DOO -2.000 135.000 I..J80 -5.000 -1.00J 1.210
39142 m.824.0 380,733.0 5.000 -5.000 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 G.OO' 1100.000 8.000 180.000 0.380 -1. 000 503.000 -2.000 110.000 7.040 -5.(0) -1.000 L.02O
19343 321.823.0 380,682.0 5.000 -5.000 13.000 ·2.000 -S.OOO 0,005 1250.000 7.000 200.000 0.40;(1 -UJOO 588.000 -2.000 119.000 8.150 -5.000 -1.(00 1,230
39344 321,825.0 380,633.0 -4.000 17.(00 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 1700.000 15.000 260.000 0.520 -1.000 1300.000 -2.000 250.000 7.250 -5.000 -1.000 1.290
39345 321,819.0 3ro.59B.0 -<.000 '9.000 41.000 -2.110O ·5.000 0.006 1550.000 12.000 240.000 0.980 -I. 000 824.000 -2.000 11'.000 7.750 -5.000 -I. 0C10 1.220 039346 321,&19.0 380,559.0 -'-.000 -5.000 1&,000 -1.000 -5.0Cll 0.005 1400.000 '.000 210.000 1.260 -1.000 71&.000 -2.000 111.000 6.41>0 -5.00J -l.000 1.1'0
19147 321.813.0 380.506.0 -4.000 -5.(IX! 11. oro -2.000 -5.000 0.003 880.000 -5.000 130.000 O. %.0 -I. 000 639.000 -2.000 62.500 3.670 -5.000 -1.000 O./~O N39148 321,519.0 380.455.0 5.000 -5.000 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1200.000 -5.000 170.000 1.050 -1.000 328,000 8.310 70.500 2.%0 -5.00J 1.530 O. no
19lo19 321.523.0 380.404.0 6.000 -5.000 32.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1150.000 10.000 200.000 0.670 -1.000 881.000 2.320 12<.000 3.100 -5.110O 1.450 1.&60 i'~
39350 321,822.0 380.353.0 -i.000 5.000 22.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 UOO.OOO -5.000 180.000 0.610 -Looo 1350.COO 2.250 79.900 '.480 -5.000 1.1'0 O. 'W ,....
39~1 321.822.0 380,316.0 -&.000 -5.000 12,000 ·2.'JOO -5.000 0.004 1150.000 5.000 200.000 0.550 1.990 lSOD.OOO 2.790 97.700 3.270 5.500 -l.000 0.980
393!>2 321,824.0 380,274,0 -4.000 -5.000 27.000 -2.000 -5. [((I 0.005 1400.000 l2.0:0 210.000 0.950 -1.000 809.000 3.030 123.000 4..71:JJ -5.000 1.0JO 1.2&0 p-',....39153 321.B27.0 380.209.0 6.000 -5.000 36.000 -2.000 12.0:0 0.1XI5 2800.000 65.000 11O.(OJ 1.060 1.020 986.000 1.770 110.000 5.840 53.100 L9&0 1.010
39354 321,.331.0 380,146.0 6.000 -5.000 &&.000 -2.00J 6.00J 0.009 2100.000 50.000 lOJ.OOIl 3.130 9.600 n2.1JG{J 8.300 127.000 5.710 22.000 1.6&1 1. 720 r~~39.)55 321,.331.0 .m,1Q,'..0 6.000 05.000 93.000 -2.000 -5.00J 0.014 2450.000 ~.OOO 120.000 0.090 t,qJO 1)67.000 10.500 %.tOQ 5.240 22. roJ 2.520 usn
393S6 3Z1,aJI.0 380.061.0 5. oo:l 13.000 &2.000 -2.00J 6.(OJ 0.007 23~.[XJ) 45.1lII 190.000 1.290 1.400 711.4.000 3.470 123.000 6.200 19.800 1.570 1.B20
39357 321,829.0 380,016.0 5.000 -5.000 15.000 -2.00J -5.(OJ 0.004 mo.ooo 17.000 350.000 0.190 -l.ooo .351. GOO 8.840 55.300 3.380 16..300 -1.I!OO -0.500
39358 321,833.0 379,%9.0 urn a.ooo tum -1.000 -5.000 0.007 2350.000 <10.003 280.000 O.B50 1.450 507.000 3.610 69.&00 6.190 17.300 -1. 000 0.730
39359 321,aI4,0 .21,031.0 -4. OO'J ll.ooo 27.00J -2.00J -5.00J 0.006 ~500.00J 55.00J 'OO,OOJ 1.250 1.690 llW.1IOO 1.070 11B.000 8,730 -5.000 1.120 1.630

Laboratory: »W.JB AHAlA! "'LAB ANllA8 WUIl !NAlAll AHALAB ANAlJ! !NAlAB BECQI( BECQI( BECotJE BECQUf 1£CQ.t: 1£CW;: BECOUE BECIllJE BECQUE
Detect ion Lillit: 1.000 5.000 1.1100 2.00J 5.000 0.003 1.110O 5.000 5.0I1I1 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.000 2.(IX! 1.00J 5.000 1.000 0.500

~et"od:
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Saoole TNorth lEast ell Don Ph PO' Zn POll "POI Ni POll P , ANAl..A6 riWil VPO' Zr"" SbPJ'l is "" e.", ar"" ee"" Cs PPI Cr PPi (0 '" Eu PPI
'"'LAB ANALAB """-M '"'UB N>IlAB GX4Dl ANAlAB ANAlAll """-M BECM: BECOOE BECQIJE BECOO' BECOO' BECOlJE BECQIJE BECOUE BEC!lUE

6Al01 GAID1 GAI01 GAIOI GAIOl GX401 mOl GUOI lNAAlO INAA30 INWl) INAIJO lNAAlO INAA.30 INAA30 ItlWO INAA30

39360
59361 321.BI9.0 381.077.0 4.000 5.000 21. 000 -2.0ll -5.0ll 0.007 2800.000 lB. 000 310.0ll 0.110 -1.000 il.J1.lIOO 3.490 IJ9.0ll 3.530 -5.000 ~1.DOO 2.160
39362 321.812.0 3BI,125.0 5.000 -5.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1350.000 '.000 210.(0) 0.750 -uoo 320.0ll 4.160 162.000 4.350 -5.000 I.J40 1.640
39363 321,BI5.0 381,172.0 4.000 -5.000 23.000 -2.((0 -5,000 0.007 1800.000 -5.000 2l0.0ll 0.5llJ -1.(0) 11.07.000 9.140 m.1lD 3.380 -5.000 1.560 1.420
39l6< m,41S.11 381,218.0 6.000 5.000 25.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1800.000 10. [)OO m.Oll 0.260 -I.Oll 6J).Oll 4.620 129.000 3.370 -5.000 1.100 1.440
59565 J21,UJ.ll 381,269.0 7.000 6.000 1'.. 000 -2,00) -5,000 0.007 1550.000 14.000 2/1O.0c0 0.560 2.230 494..000 7.810 122.(00 5.420 7.200 1.8~ 1.17(J
39366 m,il.u.o 381,331.0 7.000 10.000 5.0.000 -2.0ll ~5,OOO O.OCR 1400.000 12.000 240.00J 0.950 2.470 150.000 8.100 171.000 3.430 13.100 1.040 1.720
39367 m,U5.0 381,.27.0 6.000 -5.000 1I0.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2150.000 II. 000 360.000 1.020 5.670 879.000 13.700 18.500 1.810 15.500 -1.000 -<J.500
59568 321,m.ll 381,447.0 5.000 -5.000 '.000 -2.0ll -5.000 0.003 1250.000 -5.000 210.00J 0.360 1.020 397.00J 5.080 27.00J -1. 000 B.ooo -1.000 -<J.500
59369 321,41'.0 581.487.0 5.00J -5.000 27.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.003 1250.000 5.00J 2IO.OOJ 0.160 -I. 000 196.00J -2.000 65.200 1.840 -5.000 -1.000 0.150
393J11 321,U3.0 381.525.0 4.000 15.000 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.001 1800.000 10.000 250.000 0.520 2.6.70 551.00J '.650 25.100 2.890 16. BOO -1. 000 -<J.l00
,39371 321.415.0 381.517.0 5.000 21.000 57. coo -2.00J -5, IllO 0.006 1&ll.000 7,000 240.00J 1.090 2.190 665.00J 2.150 131.000 3.650 -5.000 -1.000 1.010
39m 321.412.0 381.631.0 4.0ll 5.000 31.000 -2.<DJ -5,000 0.00& 1650.000 -5.000 350.00J o.l9O -1.00J B01.00J 2.69J \26.00 1.570 -5.000 -1.001I 1.550
39313 321,411.0 381,677.0 5.000 1.000 25.000 -2.000 ·5,000 0.00& 1550.000 10.000 290.000 0.150 1.830 1:12'.00J 11.100 105.000 2.260 6.800 1.200 1.340
59374 321,m.0 3Bl,720.0 B.ooo 53.000 20.000 -2.0ll -5.000 0.014 3100.000 75.000 230.00J 2.140 10.700 458.000 25.700 77.800 2.270 52.200 -1. OOJ 1.220
39315 321,411.0 381.172.0 19.000 27.000 J1l.OOO -2.000 21. 000 0.011 2300.00 35.000 350.(0) !.l5O 6.030 6Ol.00J '.920 129.000 2.960 12.900 1.650 !.lBO
59371:1 321,m.o 381.828.0 4.000 7.000 17.00J -2.000 ·5,000 O.OCR 2100.000 '.000 3OO.00J 0.510 1.290 "6um 6.690 122.000 1.340 8.400 -1. 000 1.810
39m 321.413.0 381,871:1.0 5.000 5.000 2I.OOJ -2.[0) -5.000 0.00& 1300.000 -5.000 290.00J 0.790 1.060 B12.ooo 2.850 127.00J 2.190 -5.000 l.470 1.730
3937B 321,Ul.0 381.927.0 -4,000 -5.000 17.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1750.000 5.000 310.00J 0.600 1.950 9t.l..1DJ 6.770 115.000 I.B80 -5.000 -urn 1.6!1J
39379 321,U5.0 381,984.0 '.000 10.000 33.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.012 2150.000 17.000 290.000 0.5llJ 2.94.0 876.000 29.9(() l23.cro 2.120 -5.000 1.090 1.600
39l8Il
39381 321,413.0 382.032.0 '-100 -5.000 29.000 -2.000 -5.00J il.Ol1 4250.000 '0.000 290.000 0.510 1.630 485.000 14..500 1ll.OCO 1.490 6.900 1.560 1.520
39382 321,'16.0 382,on.0 5.000 1.000 52.110O -2.0ll -5.000 0.020 l4OO.OOO 45.000 3OO.00J 1.080 3.000 529.000 50.700 92.700 2.0BO -5.000 2.040 1.4W
39lB3 321.416.0 382.120.0 47,01)) 5.000 23.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.014 2700.000 25.000 300.000 0.700 I. 730 606.000 7.690 103.00J U20 5.700 1.J'lJ 1.150
3'l84 321.419.0 m,m.o 4.000 -5.000 lB. 000 -2.0ll -5.000 0.006 1650.000 -5.000 360.00J 0.850 -t.l1lO 602.000 2.190 136.000 1.790 -5.000 -1.000 2.120
39385 321,415.lJ 382.234.0 -I., Ill) ·5.000 22.000 -2.<OJ -5,000 0.008 1150.000 7,ODO 330.000 0.620 1. 590 785.000 '-'00 125.00J 1.630 -5.000 -1.000 1.770
39386 321,418.0 3B2.286.0 4.000 -5.000 26.000 -2.000 -5,000 0.007 2000.000 6.000 360.000 l.IJ90 -1.00J 129.000 -2.000 116.000 2.150 6.700 -uOJ 1.310
3938' 321,416.0 3B2.337.0 4.000 -5.000 25.000 -2.000 -5.000 a.OCR 1750. OCJO 6.000 350.000 0.320 -1.000 1400.000 -2.000 '5.700 1.130 8.000 -1.DOO 0.150
,39388 321,417.0 382,316.0 B.ooo 8.000 58.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.015 1400.000 -5.00'0 310.000 0.720 1.480 2240.003 -2.00J 75.600 L290 -5.000 -um 1.1J1l
39389 321.423.0 382.412.0 140.000 14.000 65.00J -UDJ -5.000 0.015 1550.000 -5.000 310.00J 0.150 6.850 1290.000 -2.0ll 65.800 1.8J1l 7.600 1.290 1.110
5939!J 321,122.0 3B2.15O.0 8.110O 11.000 34.000 -2.000 -5,000 0.010 1650,000 -5.000 320.000 Q.610 I.9M 1250.000 -2.000 111,000 -LDOO -5.000 -1.000 1.500
39391 321.422.0 382,494.0 7.000 12.000 u.ooo -2.000 -5,000 D.013 1~.OOO 5.000 310.000 0.560 1.120 1340.000 -2.000 67,@ 1.660 -5.000 -J. OOJ I.lSO
39392 321,033.0 381.075.0 -4.000 9.000 20.000 -2.000 -5,000 0.005 1200.000 6.000 190.000 0.460 -1.00J 416.(((1 -2.000 106.000 5.3211 -5.000 -1.000 1.350
39393 321,D31.11 381.027.0 '.000 -5.000 ~2.000 -2.(((1 -5,000 0.008 1150,000 6.000 IBO.ooo 0.650 5.990 489.0CIl -2.000 112,001) 4.270 -5.000 1.3SO 1.JJ1l
J93911. 321,033.0 l8Il, 919. 0 ·".000 7.000 17.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1250,000 11. 000 190.000 O.lIJJ -l.OCO 39B.000 -2.000 121,000 4.140 -5.000 -1.000 1.170
39395 321,036.0 380,925.0 ·4.000 -5.000 22.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1350.000 -5.000 200.00J 0.860 1.260 525.000 -2.00J 115,000 4.150 -5.00J -uoo 1.320
393% J2I.035.0 380,m,.o ·4.000 -5.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1350.000 -5.000 200.000 0.620 ·1.00J 1270.000 -2.00J 15.3.000 4.750 -5.000 1.510 I.lSO
39J9J 321.035.0 l8Il,825.0 ·'.000 44.000 22.000 -2.000 -5.000 O.OCR 1400, coo '.OOJ 2OO.0ll 0.640 -1. coo 1090. [((I 2.030 179.000 5.520 -5.000 -1. OOJ 1.390
39398 321,010.0 J8JJ,778.0 -4.000 26.000 20.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1400.000 9.000 210.000 0.600 -1.000 1150.000 3.860 13B.000 5.220 5.500 1.150 I.lSO
39399 32I.037.0 l8Il, m.o -u)Oo 82.000 21. 000 -2.000 -5.000 O. om 1500.000 1.000 200.000 0.650 -1. coo 1170.(((1 -2.000 lS1.000 5.060 -5.000 2,180 1.6.SQ
39400 -4.000 -5.0ll 6.000 -2.000 -5.000 -0.003 70.000 -5.000 -5.000 0.550 -1.000 -IOO.OOJ -2.000 -2.000 -1.000 -5.000 -1.000 -0.500
5941l\ 3\8.256.0 ~2,/J34.Cl 6.000 -5.000 29.00J -1.000 -5.000 ".Im i950,00(} 11. 000 JOll.OOO i,~W -Ul:l) 1850.000 2.liO 45.300 1.580 5.200 -1.0c0 0.660
39402 JI8,256.11 381,469.0 ·4.000 -5.000 65.000 -2,000 -5.000 0,006 840.000 -5.000 160.000 0.500 -1.IJOO 11.JIJ.000 -2.000 123.000 2.4lO -5.000 -LCOO 1.690
39403 3IB,257.0 381,415.0 -1..000 5.000 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,006 1150.000 10.000 ]1j{J.OOO 0.690 1.750 395.(((1 -2.000 141.000 U50 -5.000 -1.000 1,.6.20
39404 318,257.0 381,368.0 5.000 -5.00J 17.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.0l1' 1100.000 7.000 240.000 0.9J1l 1.600 221.000 10.600 37.500 1.030 6.600 -l.000 -<J.&ll
394115 31B,255.0 381,322.0 4.000 -5.000 14.00) -2.000 -5.000 0.003 930,000 9.000 120.000 0,660 .1. 000 247.00J 4.770 44.500 1.170 lUDO -1.000 -0.500
39606 318,252.0 381,167.0 5.000 -5.000 16.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1200.000 19.000 150.000 0.9BO -1.000 2!2.OOO 12.200 37.600 l.lo1ll 10.700 U90 0.650
39407 31B.252.0 381,214,0 7.000 -5.000 2O.00J -2.000 -5.000 O.lllll 1650,000 2ll.000 150.000 O. ISO 1.100 310. coo 5.260 48.200 2.090 2ll.800 1. 730 0.650 039l1lB 318,253.0 381, 168.0 1.000 -5.000 9.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,003 8'00.000 5.000 150.000 0.510 -1.000 -100.000 8.850 19.9(J{I -1. 000 18.300 -1. 000 -0.500
39401 318,256.0 381,119,0 l\:)
39410 318,254.0 38[,067.0
39411 3IB,251.0 38L,012,0 /'-.:J
39412 m ,25l.0 380, %0.0
39413 518,2!{1,0 380,909,0 ,....
39414 318,253.0 380,861.0 f--"-39415 318,2'51,0 .380,81&,0
39&16 3L8,252,0 380.762.0 ~,-:",
39417 318,252.0 3BO. 713. a 3.000 6.000 ~8,OOO -2.000 -1.000 a.lla 1400.000 5O.00J 190.000 I. 110 -1.000 607,000 -2.000 97. BOO 2,750 20.000 2.2BO 1.550
396.18 lla, 251. 0 380.66'.0 2O.0XI 9.000 '-1,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.014 1800.000 45,000 220.000 1.550 1.490 659.0011 -2.000 lOJ.iDJ 2.610 15,500 2.150 1.500
39419 318,250.0 380,610.0 5.000 -5.000 10.000 -2.000 -5.1llJ 0.003 68I1.OOO -5.000 120.000 0.500 -J. 000 111. oro 2.180 19.600 -1.000 l5.500 -I. QOO -0.500

laboratory: ANAlAR ANAlAB ANAUIB '"'UB ANAlAB N>IlAB ANAlAB ANIUa ANAl'B BEW BECQU! BECOOE BlCM BEcaf BEcoct: BECQUE BECM: BECM:
Detection Uflit: 1.000 5.000 4.000 2.0ll 5.000 O.OOl 1.000 5.000 5.000 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500

~thod:
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SlllKIle "",th T£ast Cu "" PbPOl In po. "POI Ni t'P1l P , A'MLAB Ti DI:CII 'POI 1r PO' Sb ,.. As DPIL Sa DPli 8r """ C. COl C, COl cr"", Co POI Eu PPII
AlW.A6 ANoILAll ANAlA8 ANoILAll ANoILAll GX401 AHAlAB ANoILAll ANALAB BECM BECOOl' BEOO' SfCOOl' BfCOOl' BECQ.E BfCQ.E BECOIIE 8EW

SAlOl GAlOl GAlOl GA10l GAI01 "WI GUO! GUDI INAAlO lNAIJO INAA30 INAAJO INAIJO INAIJO lNAAJO lNAAJO INAAJO

39420
3942l lI8,255.0 300.568,0 17.1))) -5,000 29,000 -2,000 -5,000 0.015 1500.000 25.000 180.000 1.180 2.UJO 10111.000 -2.000 10<.000 2.780 8.400 2.7111 1.190
39422 317,&36.0 Jal.551.0 5.000 9. ro:J 37.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.007 Il50.000 6. ro:J 210.000 1.080 5.tm 551.ro:J 7.840 115.00l 1.660 6.500 -1. 000 !.J80
1942l lI7,Bl9.0 JBI.5Bl.0 5,(1ll 7.000 l5.00l -2.00l -5.000 0.009 1500.000 6.00l 250.000 0.760 1.020 'OJ. [IQQ 6.400 169.000 1.980 11.200 20340 1.540
39424 317,&37.0 331,630.0 34.000 16.CDJ 13O.00J -Hill -5.000 0.105 1850.000 12.(00 250.000 1.440 58.700 255.000 19.200 '7.200 1.400 8.l00 2.5111 !.JlO
39425 lI7,8l9.0 JBI.680.0 10.00l 7.000 lO.OOl -2.00l -5.000 0.010 l500.000 SS.OOl 290.000 0.750 2.190 180.000 7.410 163.00J 1,(,.90 -;.000 -I. 000 I. 930
39426 lI7,8l5.0 581,727.0 2l5.000 7.ro:J 75.00l -Hill ·5.000 0.029 5200.000 6.0.[00 230.000 1.140 10.900 Il50.00l 6.590 170.0:0 2.900 ·5.000 3,570 2.830
39427 317,837.0 381.782.0 5.00l -5.00l n.OOl -2.00l -5.000 0.005 !tOO. 000 -5.00l 350.000 2.170 -I. 00l 550.000 2.940 120.00l 1.720 -5.00) -1.000 UIO
19428 317,835.0 381.830.0 5.000 5.00l 29.00l -2.000 -5,000 0.005 1400.000 -5.000 290.00l 1.550 1.110 2l2.ooo 4.210 100.000 !.J50 5.l00 1.250 1.150
19429 317.838.0 ~1.884.0 6.000 5.00l ".00l -2.00l -5.('00 0.006 1550.000 ·5,(00 370. 0lIJ 1.170 l.7W 615.000 7.280 149.((0 1.580 -5.0Cll 1.590 2.3'0
194JO lI7,BlJ.0 JaI.9ll.0 -UIOO -5.00l lO.OOl -2.0Cll -1.000 0.004 2150.000 16.000 l11l.00J 0.940 -1.00l 15JO.00l l.9OO 92.400 1.430 -5.000 -1.00J 1.240
194.Jl lI7,BJ6.0 381,989.0 10.000 ll.OOJ 57.00l -2.000 -5.0Cll 0.009 1100.000 -5.000 270.000 1.050 2.050 1540.(((1 -2.00l 121.00l -1.000 -5.000 -I. 000 1.710
194.J2 317,836.0 Ja2,Oll.0 6.000 1lO.00J Bl.ooo -2.000 -5.000 0.00'l IQ!jJ.OOO -1.000 2b(J.1JJ) UI7(J 1.120 25OO.00J -1..000 16.200 1.890 -5.000 1.1'll 4).500
394lJ lI7,Bl6.0 382.087.0 10.1JlJlJ II.OOJ ll.OOO -2.000 -1.000 0.003 1650.00J -5.000 390. ())J O. ~IO -urn 44£1.000 8,480 19.5OO l.lBO -5.000 -1.000 0.6Bll
19414 ll7,3l5.0 Ja2.IJ6.0 '.0Cll 5.ro:J 45.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 IBSO.ooo -5.000 ~OQ.OOJ 0.690 -l.OCO 41UJ]) 7.380 95.l00 2.6llI 6.500 -1.00J 1.570
194.J5 lI7,Bl9.0 .382,185.0 5. 0Cll -5.00l 27.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.004 1500.000 -5.000 J80.00l 0.320 -1.00l 978.000 4.&.i.0 101.000 2.580 -5.000 -!.COO 1.500
194J6 317,M&.0 382.229.0 '.000 8.000 ),1.000 -2.000 -5.1JllO O.OlO lSOO.OOO 1O.1XXl 310.000 0,750 2.480 14lO.1XXl 14.500 68.400 1.080 -5.000 -1.00J 1.010
19417 lI7,Bl6.0 382.276.0 15.1lIlI1 25.00l 40.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 2650.000 10.000 ~20.[((l 0.910 1.370 16111.00l 16.700 54.600 2.100 -1.1Jl1ll -1. COO 0.9.30
39C3 lI7,8lJ.0 382.l27.0 15.000 1'.000 54.000 -2.000 -5.000 a.Oll 2300.000 -5.000 l70.000 0.810 1.510 1490.000 Il.300 81.700 2.050 -5.000 l.280 1.420
39439 lI7,838.0 381,482.0 '.000 7.000 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1250.000 7.1JllO 220.000 0.580 1.':'80 11111.(11) -2.000 Ill. 000 '-600 -5.(11) 1.080 1.380
39&40
39ut 317,837.0 381.426.0 5.000 -5.000 20.000 -2.(11) -5.1JllO 0.008 14OO.1JllO 15.000 21O.00J 0.540 -1. 000 l6HIll 4.490 17'.000 5.370 -5.000 -1.0c0 2.080
l"'2 lI7,Bl8.0 381.314.0 5.000 -5.000 17.000 -2.000 -5.0Cll 0.001 1100.000 7.000 190.000 0.5JO -1. 000 269.000 -2.000 lJa.ooo 3.450 -5.000 -1.000 l.66O
394&.3 317,836,0 381.324.0 5.000 3.000 22.1JlJlJ -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1200.000 6.000 2OJ.aoo O.SIO 2.950 lBl.OCll -2.000 UJ.OOO 6.710 -5.000 -1.00l l.66O
3944&. 317.837.0 381.276.0 5.000 19.000 28.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 lli50,OOO 14.000 240.000 0.630 1.0&1 4&7.000 11.700 188.000 4.510 10.JOO ·1.000 2.2JO
39445 317,836.0 Jal.227.0 5.000 l2.000 21. 0Cll -2.1100 -5.000 0.008 llOO,OOO 7.000 lBO.OOO 1.100 -1.000 496. OOIJ .I..MO 205.000 4.6llI 3.l00 l,430 l.270
39Uo6 317.838.0 381,179.0 4.000 l4.000 26. ro:J -2.000 -5.0Cll 0.001 1350.000 6.000 220.000 0.730 -1. 000 633.000 4.~80 16.t.000 1.250 7.500 -1.000 1.3&0
39U7 317,836.0 381,132.0 6.000 8.000 17.000 -2.000 -1.1JlJlJ 0.005 1000.000 ~.DOO 2l0.000 0.690 -1.000 267,000 12.800 23.500 1.630 19.900 l.070 -0.500
39&&8 317.837.0 381,074.0 6.000 9.000 16.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.004 1350.000 17.000 200.000 0.860 -1. 000 1..27,000 4.250 57.WO 1. 930 16.900 ·1.000 0.580
39449 317.837.0 381,021.0 6.000 6.0Illl 8.000 -2.000 -5.000 4).lllJ 630,000 -5.000 llO.OOO 0.560 -1. 000 -100.0Cll 6.300 11.000 -I. 000 8.400 -1.000 4).500
39450 317,840.0 380.977.0 10.000 -5.000 11. GOO -2.000 -5.000 4).OOl 360.000 -5.000 80.000 0.400 -1. ODD -LOO.OOO 13.700 3.960 -1. 000 W.200 -l.ooo 4).500
39451 317,434,0 l81,132.0 6.000 -5.000 26.000 -2.000 -1.000 O. 0CI1 1400.000 9.000 250.000 0.7J0 -l.llOO 730.000 -2.000 212.000 7.120 -5.000 1.560 2.l50
39452 317,~33.0 381,577.0 1l.00l 6l.000 13.000 -2.1]00 -5.000 0.007 1250.000 -5.000 2111.000 0.730 1,630 1120.000 10.800 103.aOO 5.100 -5.000 1.480 L.490
39453 317,429.0 381,623.0 7.000 17.000 ~7.DOO -2.000 -5.1ll1ll 0.003 2150.000 30.000 360.000 0.930 1.720 762.000 6.91lJ 124.000 &.120 -5.000 1.370 1.670
39454 317,429.0 381,676,0 10.COJ 18.000 39.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 2000.000 25.000 JJ(J.OOO 0.900 1.280 76l.ooo l.2W 116.000 1.9lO -5.00l -L.OOO 1.250
19611 317,42'7,0 l81,723.0 9.000 -1.LJlJl) 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 1000.000 50.000 JJ(J, 000 1.340 1.200 486.000 21. 900 111.000 4.500 -5.000 1,160 2.060
39456 317,427.0 381,775,0 8.00l 12.000 59.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2100.000 1O.000 llO.Ooo 0.870 1,330 1020.000 1.110 116.000 2.6Jl1 -5.000 2.060 1. 990
39457 317,427,0 JaI,8n.0 Il.OOO 9.000 I6.LJllJ -2.000 7.LJllJ 0.009 2100.0Illl 25.000 JJ(J.GOO 1.0.30 1,530 1020.000 U140 ll'.OOO 4.370 -5.000 -1.000 1.350
.39'SS 317,~21...0 381,874,0 8.1XXl 17.000 lB. 000 -2.000 -5;000 0.01l 2250.000 l5.0oo 360.000 1.390 2.6llI 185.000 20.200 79.100 2.300 13.6/JJ -l.000 1.330
39459 317,422.0 381,922,0 7.000 10.000 ll.ooo -2.000 -5.000 0.001 1600.000 -5.000 360.000 0.610 -\, 000 1470.000 l.JOO 91.800 l.270 -5.1JlJlJ -1.000 I.2BO
39460 -0.200 3.970 650.000 -2.000 92.600 9.620 m.OOJ ~,3oo 0,760
3Qlt.bl m,m.o 3R1.9U.O 1.000 bt.COO 110.1lOCI -2.000 -1.LJlJl) 0.0\1 2150,000 l'tOOO 36O.fOO LnO 1.220 5~,00D 11. JOO 248.000 5.lBO -I. 00ll 2.010 1.760
39'62 517,126.0 Ja2,021.0 6.00l 12.000 101.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1200.000 13.00J 360.000 0.710 1.3.30 208.000 Il.Ooo 125.000 3.970 -5.(11) 1.510 1.570
394&3 317,433.0 JaI..35.0 6.00l 1.000 29.000 -2.!JOO -1.000 0.006 1600.000 6.000 250.000 1.000 1.520 400.000 7.4DO 134.000 6.6!0 6.100 -1. 000 UIO
394M 317,~33.0 38Lm.O 7.00l 13.000 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1300.000 -5.00J 200. OOD 0.600 -1. 000 511.000 -2.000 12l.ooo l.44O -5.00l -1. 000 1.580
39465 317,432.0 331.578.0 6.LJlJl) -5.000 16.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.000 Il50.ooo 5.000 210.000 0.250 -1. DOO 590.000 l.230 161.000 2.000 -5.00l 1.570 1.770 039466 317,m.0 381.332.0 5.00l -5.000 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 L250.000 10.00J 180.000 0.670 -1. 000 453.000 2.060 157.000 1.070 -S.OOJ -1. 000 1.590
39"67 317.m.D 331. 232.0 n.OOl 28.000 20.000 -2.000 -5.iJOO 0,007 1250.000 -5.000 210.000 0.550 -1. 000 2140.000 2.960 tB6.aDO 2.WJ -s.em ·[,000 1.780 I\:,)39468 317,m.O l31.252.0 6.000 16.000 55.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1050.000 -1.00l 180.000 iJ. 640 1.250 tUO.OOO -2.000 155.000 3.560 -5.000 ~.500 1.700
39469 317,432.0 381.181. 0 9.00l -5.000 7.000 -2.000 -5.000 -O.OOl 460.000 -5.00J 110.000 O.~30 -1. 000 ·WO.OOO ~. 550 18.000 -1.1XXl 29.200 -L.000 -0.500 i\~39"10 317,030.0 l81.581.0 7,000 9.000 47.000 -2.00l -5.000 D.Q08 2350.000 12.000 ~30.aoa 0.690 2.250 709.000 '. BJ(J 155.00J 2.880 -5,000 1.980 1.950
39471 317.029.0 381,631.0 1.000 5.000 16.'JOO -2.000 -5.000 0.006 L700.000 -1.00l 300.000 0.610 1.250 638.000 3.0BO 151. 000 6.200 -5.00l -1. COO 1.690 "-'-39472 317,029.0 381.682.0 5.LJlJl) 545.000 8.000 -2.00l 5.000 0.021 4300.000 140.000 420.000 1.390 1.500 897.000 2.190 122.COO 6.l70 170,000 -1.000 1.820

,..-'-1947l 317.029.0 l81.730.0 2ll.00l 57.000 120.000 -2.1XXl 130.000 0.121 8900.000 290.00l 120.00l l.170 2'-'00 627.1ll1ll 55.5!lJ 74.800 l.l5O :100,(0) l3.500 1.630
3947" 317,027.0 381.782.0 8.000 7.000 l2.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.006 aoo.ooo -5.000 320.00l 1.470 1.080 507.000 2. J'2O 123.000 2,010 -5.000 -1.000 1.710 J-,':;
19475 317,026.0 l81.830.0 10.000 7.000 55.000 -2.00] -5.000 0.001 2050.000 t2.1))) 380.000 2.110 1.4.90 ~2Q.OOQ 5.4.10 97.m 1.310 9.tOO -1.LJlJl) 0.960
19476 lI7,02'.0 JaI,S79.0 7.000 25.000 64.LJlJl) -2.00l -5.000 0.006 2250.000 9.000 560.00l 1. 590 1.020 881.000 2.7BO 103.000 '.200 -5.000 -1.LJlJl) 1.260
19477 317,021.0 JaI,9l0.0 5.000 10.000 18.000 -2.00l -5.1XXl 0.006 2150.000 8.0Illl 270.00J 0.6BO -1. 00l 291.000 7.560 27.6/JJ 2.620 17.600 -1.000 1.170
19478 Jl7,026.0 331,975.0 7.000 7.000 5UOO -2.000 -5.000 O.OOB 1950.000 -5.000 51O.00l 0.760 1.600 678.00J 19.200 60.600 U7D 5. BOll 1.9]) 1.050
39479 317,024.0 Ja2,016.0 5.000 7.LJlJl) '1.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.015 2050.000 -5.000 550.00l 0.600 -1.000 '13.LJlJl) 2.150 19,700 l.170 -1.000 -1.00J 0.5JO

LabYatory: ANAlAB ANAlA8 ANoILAll ANALAB ANoILAll AlUiLAB ANALA8 ""LAB ""'-A6 3ECQ.E SfCOOE 3ECQ.E BfClH B!CfIJ' 8ECOlJE 8ECLlIlE SfCOl£ 3EClH
Oe-te-ction Limit: '.000 5.000 4.LJlJl) 2.000 5.000 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000 0.200 2.00l 100.00 2.00l 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500

~thod:
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~COfI1 Data !mt1itgetlent System 17 f"frch 93
Project: GAfiflELO/ct..m: VAllEY - SOIL SAPflINS

SaIKIle 1Ib"th TE8st CU PPI Pb'" In pp, Ag Op/l Ni PtG P \ NW.AB fi ppm V pp, ZrPDII Sb PPII As PPII 88 ppm Br ppm C. POI C. "" Cr "" Co POll Eu ""ANAlIll ANAlAB ANAlIll ANAlAB ""Ill GX401 ANAlAB ANALAB ""-Ill BECOUE BECOUE BECOUE BECOUE 1EC0UE SEro.t: BEro.t: BEro.t: BECl1E
GAI01 GAIDl GAIOI GA101 GAIOl GX401 mOl GX401 [NAA30 I~A30 INAAJO INAA3D lNAAlO IrlAA3lJ lNA/JO INM30 lNA/JO

59Wl 324,14.3.0 380.'21.0 6.0OO 9.00J 15.000 -2.000 -5.1lllO 0.010 1350.000 U.OOO 2lO.000 0.370 1.480 409,000 26.000 110.00J 4,,'\90 7.300 1,070 0.910
394'1 324,115.0 38O.77B.0 7.1lllO -5.1lllO 1',000 -2.000 -5.1lllO 0.006 9BO,0llll 5.0oo 110.0llll 0.430 1.070 824.000 2.710 IIJ.1lllO 6.020 26.00J 1.150 1.390
39lB2 324,082.0 380.737.0 10.000 -5. I))) 30.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 1700,000 65.000 200.000 -0.2OIl -1. 000 1070.1Jllll 6.880 187.OJJ 12.100 -5.00J 2.0bO 1,4&!
394M 321.01l.0 380,693.0 5.1lllO -5. (Kl) 12,000 -2.1lOO -S.OOO 0.006 1050.000 5.[)[)(} lBO.OOO 0.480 -1.000 384.000 2.840 107. I))) 4,470 35.400 -1.000 1.110
394&\ 321.027.0 380.657.0 2'.000 -5.00J 22.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0,009 1550.000 IS.ooo 2J1J.000 0.9'0 2.UO 1150.000 8.610 155.(0) 1,m 5,700 2,b80 1.6JIJ
394B5 324,001.0 380,616.0 6.000 -5. I))) 20,1lllIl -2.1lllO -S.aoo O,mI 1300.000 9.DIJlJ l'i(1.000 0.i30 1.210 392,000 18.200 122.aoo 3,610 16.(0) 1.220 1.220
39486 .323,%5.0 380.575.0 7.000 -5.(0) 1,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.000 2900,000 ISO.OOO 210.000 1.100 1.250 616.1Jllll il.250 I7&.OJ) 10,700 16.400 -1. 000 1. 940
39487 323. '36.0 JIO. 531. 0 1.1lllIl 5.aoo 21.0oo -2.0Il0 -5.000 0.005 12S0.0OO 5.[)(}() 1OO.OOO 0.380 -1. 000 788.1lllIl -2.000 97.400 8,430 -5.(0) -I. 0Cll 1.010
39lU J:?J,9OB.0 380,4.89.0 5.1lllIl -5. (0) 15,000 -2.oo0 ~5.000 0.00< 1l00,0Il0 •• DOll 180.000 O. J6lI -l.DOlI 428,000 2.6JIJ 70.<00 5.320 -5.0Cll -l.000 0.790
39489 m.880.0 380.449.0 6.000 5.(0) 29,1lllIl -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1200.000 9,1lllIl 190.000 0.550 -1.000 678.000 16.300 119.00J 4.7.50 5.400 -1.00) 0.930
39490 323,851.0 380,6.12.0 4.000 -5.(0) 16.000 -2.1lllIl -S.OIlO -0.003 lbOO.OOO 9.000 2lO.000 O.Sill -1.1lll!J i2l.OllIl -2.000 52.200 5.190 -5.1))) 1.890 -0,500
394'1 323.822.0 380.370.0 5.000 -5.1))) 16.000 -2.(0) -S.OOO 0.003 1150.000 9.1lllIl 190.000 0.310 ~1. 000 745.000 1.060 49.600 8.420 6.500 -1.000 0.650
39492 323.m.0 380.330.0 8.000 26.00J 44.000 -2.1lllIl -S.OOO 0.005 1200.000 S.OOO l'iO.OIJO 0.520 -1.IlOO 4b7.ooo -2.000 oJ. JIJO 6.9.50 -5.00J -1.000 0.550
39493 323.757.0 380.285.0 7.000 -5.00J 21,000 -2.1lllIl -5.1lOO 0.005 1150.000 6.1lOO 190.000 O.SIlO -l. 0Il0 6BJ,000 -2.000 110.IlOO 6,860 -5.aoo -1.000 1.1)))
59494 323.73l.0 380.215.0 II. 000 23.(0) 29,1lllIl -2.1lllIl -S.OIlO 0.006 1~50.000 9.000 2~.000 1.'60 2.170 illO.1lllIl '.800 111.[00 5.0oo 5.400 La20 l.2J1J
39495 m.1OJ.0 380.204.0 6.000 7. I))) 63,000 -2.1100 -5.1lllO 0.005 1350. OOIJ e.coo 210.000 0.b70 -I. 000 752.000 -2.000 81.500 '.2!il -5.(0) 1.2ill 0,700
39196 323.676.0 380,169.0 4.000 11.0Il0 25,000 -2.000 -S.1lOO 0.005 1500.000 IS.DIJlJ 2lO.000 0.660 1.8ID 1250.000 -2.000 109. (0) 4,220 -5.000 -l.ooo 0.890
39497 323.615.0 380.127.0 4,OOD 13.1lllIl lS.1lllIl -2.aoo -5.IlOO 0.006 lXO.OOO 12.000 200.1lOO 1.1bO 6.930 487.000 13.800 76.100 6.220 8. JIJO -1.0Il0 -D.5OO
39498 m.620.0 380.0'9.0 110, I))) B9.1lllIl 165.1lllIl -2.00ll 8. (Kl) O. [JBJ m{l.ooo 300,000 190.000 1.240 48.900 687,000 15.~00 tI9. coo 11.500 152.00J 8.200 2.0JIJ
39499 323.589.0 380.046.0 UllJ '.1lllO 23, (0) -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1550.000 16.000 240.00J l.440 2.320 297.1lllIl 7.400 169.000 7.500 -5.IlOO 1.J20 1.560
39500
39501 321.037.0 380.672.0 ,.(0) 17.aoo 22. (0) -2.1lllIl -S,OOO 0.005 1450.000 IS,1lllIl 220.1))) 0.500 .1. 0IlJ 8J7.1lOO 12.800 125.000 3.2Sll 26.800 1.(0) 1.J1O
39502 321.010.0 380.625.0 '.1))) lBO.1lllIl lO.COO -2.1lllIl S,OOO 0.013 3l51J.000 270,00Q lill.OOJ 4,060 1.3bO 805.000 2.420 76.900 6.9!£! 85.800 -!.OO) 1.460
39503 321.013.0 380,576.0 14.00J 150.000 18ll.ooo -2,000 5,1lllIl 0.013 mo.oco 160,000 J70.00J 2.%0 17.700 786.00J 19.700 11.200 4.420 92.300 7.820 0.930
395(].1 321.0JB.0 JBll.527.0 1O.00J 76.1XKJ 110.000 -2.000 -5,000 0.021 1200.000 14.000 230.(0) 3,2!il 39.000 939.000 8.4Jll 42.100 6.050 5.1lllIl 1. JIJO 0.5BO
39505 321.010.0 JBll. lBO, 0 19.[(0 68.IlOO 3Ul1O -2,1lllO 5,000 0.03J U5O.COO 130.0:0 ~70.00J 2.750 2.250 lM.(o) 16.700 1l0.0Il0 8.070 75.1lllIl -UlOO l.610
39506 321,039.0 380,'25.0 12.OJ'J 22.1lllO 29.1IJll -2.0oo -S.OOO 0.006 305{l.OOO ill,OOO 290.0:0 0.660 1.070 267.000 6.900 36.000 4.950 19.500 1.070 -D. 500
39507 321.012.0 380.368,0 lUOO 21.000 29.000 -2.000 -5,000 0.010 2400-(1)) J1J.000 420.00J 4.1.JO 6.IW 711. (OJ 11.0Il0 3Qb.OOO 5.880 6.900 -1. 000 J.850
39511B 321.0JB.0 380,314.0 18.003 4SO.000 26O.00lJ -2,000 16,000 0.023 3250.000 110.000 390.00J 2.540 35.800 856.000 11.900 140.000 3.520 63.800 14. 'UI 1.8J1J
395(J9 321.011.0 3'0.m.0 5. (0) 7. 0Il0 31. 000 -2.1lllO -5,000 0.015 25oo. (0) 45.000 310. aoo 0.770 4.970 8lD.1))) 10,900 147.000 6.550 23.300 2.910 1.)70
39510 321.0".0 3'0.222.0 7.00J 12.0oo lJ.1IJll -2.000 -S,OOO 0.021 2150.000 5S,1lllIl 330.0c0 1.710 1l.000 l230.000 1.710 108.000 '.Wl 33.100 -1.00J 1.510
39511 J21.1ll6.0 3S0.m,0 5.aoo S.[)[)(} 8. (0) -2.000 -5,1lllIl 0.006 2650. (0) ill.aoo 320.1))) L090 -1. coo 847.(0) 2.170 120.000 U80 23.900 -I.aoo I. 770
39512 321.011.0 380.124.0 IS. OIl 21. OOQ 37.00lJ -2.1lllIl -5,1lllIl 0.012 1700.000 35.000 190. (0) 1,380 2.060 617.1J1j() 12.000 72.000 3.1JlJ 33.500 1.440 0.'20
39513 321. 0i2. 0 380.072.0 2O.aoo 23.IlOO lJO.1IJll -2.1lllIl -5,OOO 0.066 22oo.1))) 70. COO 220. I))) S,09O JB6.000 421.(1)) 7.520 101.000 6.990 73.900 2.020 1. 930
59514 320.S98.0 381,208.0 5.1))) 1O.1lllIl 27.00ll -2.000 -5,000 0.007 1050.000 -S.OOO ISO.(O) 0,810 1.820 1210.000 -2.000 142.000 4.610 -5.(0) -1. (0) 1.7lO
39515 32O,S99.0 3'1. 266. 0 I.OOJ 1.000 2UllO -2.1lllIl -5,1lllIl 0.006 11100. aoo 9.COO 16O.aoo 0, Sill 1.010 37&.((0 2.b3O 122.000 3.020 -5.000 -UOJ 1.110
39516 320.598.0 3'I.m.0 '.000 6.1100 20.(0) -2.000 -S,OOO 0.006 1800.000 11. 000 260.000 0,710 -1. 000 777.000 3.370 155.0oo J.7~ -5.0oo 2. OJIJ 1.880
39517 320.S98.0 3'1.36lJ.0 7.(0) a. 0Il0 15. 00Il -2,000 -5,000 0.015 1250,000 13.000 270.00J 0.590 3.180 1()6O.aoo 24.900 87.000 2.080 9.400 -1. I))) 1.120
39518 320,597.0 381.401.0 5.00J 7.000 lO.ooo -2.oo0 -5.000 0.006 lWJ.OOO -5,1lllIl 350.oo0 1.180 -i.. 000 llOD.OOO -2.000 120.000 2.2J1J 13.JOO 1.720 1.880
39519 320,591.0 381.454.0 5.aoo 11.000 2!.1IJll -2.000 ~S,O()(J 0.008 1650.000 14.000 240.00J 0.570 1.41.0 502,1lllO 7.0Sll IS6.000 3.(0) 6.700 -UOJ 1.680
39520 320.596.0 381.510.0 S,OCO 1I.1lllO 7B.tl1O -2.DIJlJ -5,1lllIl 0.020 1BOO.00O 6,GOO 310.000 0,840 1.450 858.000 -2.000 115.000 2.i>8ll -5.1J]] 3.520 2.190
39521 320.590.0 381.561.0 19.00J 13.000 56.000 -2.0Illl 19.000 0.000 185{1.000 35,1lllIl 220.000 D.blO 3.460 41i4,000 16.800 55.600 2.440 36.100 1.980 0.570
39522 320,594.0 381,612.0 !.1lllIl 7.000 43.000 -2.0Illl -5.000 0.005 1200.000 8,000 180.000 O.7blJ 1.81JJ 21.5.000 7.870 121. 000 2.750 -5.aoo 1.470 I.Illll
39523 320.594.0 381.666.0 S, 0Il0 10.000 15.000 -2.0Illl -5,000 D.OO7 14.50.000 10.000 210.COO 0,390 -1.000 671.000 7.100 151.000 I,lt{) 5. JIJO -I. [OJ 1.380
39524 320,5%.0 381,712.0 6,000 8.1lllIl 4&.000 -2.aoo -5.000 O.OOJ lliOO.GOO -5,000 220.0Illl 0./120 -1. DOD b67.1JOO 9.4SO 20.100 J.SBO -5.00J . I. COO -0.500
39525 320.594.0 381.762.0 5,000 6.1lllO 18.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,005 lCOJ.OOO -S,1lllIl 190.000 O. no -1.000 652.000 -2.000 72.300 -I. coo -5.0c0 -1. coo 0.550
39526 320,597.0 JBI.811.0 5,000 -5.1lllO 15,000 -2.1lllIl -5.000 0.005 1200.000 12.000 200.000 0.440 -LOOD 2b4.DOO 2.2J1J 150.(0) 2,180 ·5.003 -1.000 1.500
J9527 320,596.0 JB1.B60.0 7,000 6.000 19,000 -2.IlOO -5.000 0.007 l~.OOO -5,000 310.000 1.120 1.090 57J,1lllIl 2.320 20J.1lllIl 2.100 -5.aoo -1.1lllIl 1.760 0J9528 320.596.0 381,911.0 6.000 7.000 14,000 -2.1lllO -5.0Il0 0.005 lWJ.OOO -5,000 380.000 O.laW 1.220 1050, DOll 3.380 27.700 1,520 -s.OOJ -1.000 0.6JIJ
39529 320.594.0 JBI.966.0 5,1100 6.000 9.000 -2.aoo -5.aoo 0.00\ 1500.000 5.UOO 3BO. DOll 0.390 1.420 l190.oo0 2.980 56.2OIl ·l.COJ -s.coo -1.000 :.070 <'-'J95JIJ 320,592.0 JB2.009.0 5.000 5.00J 6.1lllO -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1550.000 5.1lllIl JJO.OOO 0.770 ·l.OOIJ 985.000 2.680 127.00) 2,060 -5.00J -1.000 1.710

M39531 320.592.0 Jt2.0st.0 7, DOll 32.DOIl 61,000 -2.0oo 8. 0Il0 0.1J15 1&50. COO -5,000 lW.OOO IJ.MO 12.100 581,000 1O.1lllO 123.000 1.680 1.1110 ~, 260 1.2i<l
395J2 320.5%.0 3.32,111.0 6,1lllO 11J.OOJ 14.000 -2.1lllO -5.1lllO O.mI 1700.000 -5.000 380.000 0.810 l. 730 554.000 11. 200 141.0:0 1.980 -5.COO 1.230 1.970 .....,.
395JJ J20.593.0 382,162.0 5.1lllIl 6.aoo 11.000 -2.0Il0 -5.(0) 0.007 1600.000 -5, DOll J60.0Il0 0.400 -l, 0110 M1, 0Il0 3.lJlJ 154.aoo 2,910 -5.(0) -1.000 1.'90
39SJ1 320,595.0 332,216.0 5.1lllO 13.00J 21. 000 -2.1lllO a.1lllO 0.009 1400.000 -S.OllO J40.OOO 0.610 1;.240 1DJl).000 3.180 116.0:0 2.500 -S,1lllO -1. DOll 1.510 ........
39535 320,592.0 JB2.268.0 9. DOll 10.000 22,000 -2.DOIl -5.IlOO 0.012 208ll, Ollll 25, DOll 320.000 O.Sill 3.390 570.000 9,200 102. I))) 2,6JIJ 13.400 -1.0Illl UJO
J9SJ6 320.592.0 3.32,32O.!J 2b.OOO 88. I))) 85, DOll ·2.00IJ 5.00J 0.065 3700.000 loo.OllO JOO.OOll 0.870 20.700 404.Q00 140.000 91.900 3,020 29.800 5,570 1.610 c:."39537 320.592.0 Jt2.J66.0 34.000 U.OOO 4a,ooo -2.000 -5.0Illl 0.020 19':{1. COO 20.0Illl JJIJ.1lllO 0.710 lO.9OO 1080,000 33.<00 100.000 1.990 10.300 2,150 1.620
J95JB 320.593.0 332,411.0 5.000 8.000 2O,0Il0 -2.000 -5.0c0 0.008 1500.Q[)[) -5.000 320.000 0.420 -l. 000 753.000 3.170 137.00J 3.3'0 -5.00J -l.ooo 1.6JIJ
39539 320.592.0 382,~60.0 13.000 21.1lllO 60,000 -2.IlOO -5.1lllO 0.022 3i'OO.000 130,000 J20.ooo O.6BIl 2.710 56lJ,000 95.200 84.800 J.BJIJ 6.200 1,400 1.410

l...2b:f'atorr: AHALA8 ANAlIJl ANAlAB ANAlIJl AHALAB ANAlAI ANAlIll ANAlIll ANAlIJl BECQ<JE BECOUE BECOUE BECOUE BECDU' BECl:!.f BECl:!.f BECWE 8ECOUE
Detect ion Lila: '.OCO 5.(0) '.000 2. I))) S. 00ll 0.003 1.000 5.000 iOOJ 0.200 2.000 IOIJ.OO 2.1lllO 2.aoo 1.(0) 5,000 1.000 0.500

~tl'lod:
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GEOOlEI1 Dat"~t Systell 11111'dl 93
Fro;",': GAllFIELD/ctAIlI< 'lillY - SOIL S'/fUNG

SBllPle TNorth TOa.t Cu '" PI""" In",. "'" Nl POll P , ANALAB Ti,C4:UI ''''' lr PPII SO '" A. '" sa", 8r PPII Ce COl Cs POIt erOOD eo"", 10"",
ANAI.A8 ANAUll /IIllAIJ ANAUll /IIllAIJ GX4.01 !IOIJIl ANALAIl ANALAIJ BECQUE 8ECOUE BECQUE BECOUE BECOUE BECOO! BECIlUf BEco.E BEco.E
~1(11 "'101 GAlGI GA'OI G~lOl ,X401 Gl401 GX~131 I""W IK~Il:sn IJUIIIW tMfl/l~ \'- l'IAW INWll INAAJO \NAAJO

39S4ll 320,596.0 382,522.0 18.000 17.lDJ 210.000 -2.(lJ) 13.000 0.018 5100.(lJ) m.000 180.000 0.510 19.100 659.000 44.800 59.200 2.910 178.000 13.(lJ) 0.680
395'1 318,641. 0 381,532.0 9. (lJ) 1. (lJ) 17.000 -2.(lJ) -5. (lJ) 0.006 1100.000 -5.000 290.000 0.640 I.2SO 522.000 9.580 1&2.000 3.IBO -5.000 -1. (lJ) 1.970
39542 318.042.0 381,581.0 28.000 10.(lJ) 35.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 13SO.OOO -5.000 310.000 0.520 7.B9O m.ooo 2.360 105.000 -1.000 -5.000 -U!J) 1.510
395&3 318,6&3.0 381,632.0 5.000 -5.000 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 D... 1100.000 8.000 180.000 O.S',O -1. 000 371. 000 3.300 97.700 1.6lIJ 5.700 -1.0:0 0.720
395U. 318,6&4.0 -381,686.0 4.000 -5.IDJ 25.000 -2.(D) -5.000 0.007 1500.00) 5.(D) 230.000 0.810 -1.0(JO m.ooo 6..830 152.010 1.950 9.100 -1.011 1.780
39545 318.611.0 381.736.0 5.000 -S.O'XI 22.000 -2.(D) -5.000 0.006 1300.000 -5.000 220.000 D.350 -1. 000 1950.000 -2.000 146.000 1.590 -5.000 -UOO 1.610
39546 318.6'0.0 381. 788.0 14.000 26.(D) 30.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.013 2750.00J 16.00J .1..30.000 1.110 1. 990 m.ooo 16.&00 141.000 2.460 -5.000 -I.COO 2.1~

39547 318,640.0 38I,!3B.O 8.000 13.000 43.000 -2.(D) -1.000 0.02' ~050.00l 70.000 3'0.1100 0.910 5.L8O ~56. 000 1&,100 110.000 2.720 -5.000 1.~ 1.770
391<8 JIB.639.0 351,886.0 '.000 2O.(lJ) 65.000 -2.(lJ) -5.000 0.015 3~00.(OJ SO.(D) 380.000 U20 2.450 105o.Wl 5.030 112.000 -1.000 -5.000 2.690 1.810
3954~ 318,638.0 381.934.0 1.000 7.(D) 86.000 -2.(D) -5.000 0.019 ~900. (OJ 55.000 370.000 o.abO 5.ISO 539.000 57.600 8~.600 -1.000 -5.000 -1.0ll 1.400
39550 318.638.0 38I,m.O 11.0ll 2O.(lJ) 35.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.020 lDOo.(D) 81. (lJ) 370.000 0.710 2.090 324.000 16.600 92.100 l.310 -5.000 2.830 1.530
39111 318.634.0 382.034.0 4.000 -5.(D) 21.000 -2.(D) -5.000 0.009 15SO.(D) SO. 000 lOll. (D) 0.560 -1.000 a81.0Q0 3.240 75.100 ·1.000 -5.000 -1.000 1.4&1
39112 318.iM.0 352,079.0 '.000 -5.(D) 17,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 151l0.OCJJ -5.(D) 340.001l 1.210 1.050 834.00J a.a70 113.DOo 2.200 12.800 -1.000 1.340
39153 318.635.0 382.122.0 9.000 21.(lJ) 92.000 -2.(lJ) -5.000 0.022 5500.000 90.000 '30.000 1.0<0 2.520 21B.000 19.800 99.200 -1.000 -5.000 1.680 1.860
39154 118.633.0 382,180.0 11.000 6.(D) 37. (JlJ -2.000 -5.000 0.019 430o.(D) 55.000 310.000 0.860 -1.000 59O.(D) 2.510 93.600 1.500 29.100 ·l.OOO 1.620
19555 318,636.0 382,238.0 16.000 11.(D) 45.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.D08 205o.0ll 8.(D) 401l.1l00 0.680 2.510 05.000 7.~OO 33. LDO 1. 960 -5.000 3.120 0.690
391S. 318.b.l1.0 382,287.0 10.000 10.(D) 22.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1850.000 11.000 310.000 1.650 1.640 1100.COO 2.280 95.400 2.680 -5.(D) ·L.OOO 1.720
19557 318.634.0 382,335.0 '1.000 11.(D) 121.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.020 1750.(D) 2O.(D) 2eO. 0Il0 0.5&.0 l.370 1560.OCJJ l.2'0 99.000 2.2SO 5. \OJ -1.000 1. 970
39558 118,iM.0 382,382.0 7.000 -1.(lJ) 10.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.006 1700.000 17.1DJ 280.000 1.180 1.780 2600.000 2.700 124.000 1.230 -I. COO -1. 000 2.110
39~9 318,632,0 382.431.0 IUJO) 9.(lJ) 29. 00lI -2.000 -1.000 0.007 2250.000 10.COO 300.000 0.710 2.710 &89.0:0 20.500 63.900 2.440 6.200 -1. 000 0.650
39560
39561 318.03lJ.O 382,1!2.0 23.01ll 16.000 31.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.009 2350.000 12. COO 360.000 0.640 1.750 1200.000 23.500 87.200 2.320 9.7IlJ 1.080 1.560
39562 318.626.0 382,536.0 35.000 8.000 31.(lJ) -2.(D) -5. (lJ) 0.009 23SO.00O l4.000 33D.(D) 0.730 2.500 812.000 18.000 74.500 1.820 -5.000 1.380 1.060
395b.l 31B. bas. 0 381,187.0 8.000 9.01ll 25. (lJ) -2.Wl -5.000 0.007 1100,000 -5.000 180.000 1.020 -1. 000 520.(D) l. 720 158.000 3.260 -5.000 -I. 000 1.380
39564 318.66.'.0 381.436.0 7.000 17.000 21.COO -2.000 -5.(D) 0.008 1300.000 -5.000 200.000 1.530 -1.(D) 56'.000 2.390 195.00J U.80 5.900 -1. 000 3.300
39565 318.6'3.0 381,386.0 5.000 7.000 34.(lJ) -2. COO -5.(D) 0.006 13OO.0DO -5.000 190. COO 0.600 -1.(D) 338.000 7.130 133.(D) 3.680 ·1.000 -1. 000 I.1BO
39566 318.64'.0 381, 335.0 10.000 5.000 22.(D) -2.000 -5.(D) 0.1lJl 1150.000 15.000 150.000 0.85ll -1.000 402.000 8.850 56.700 2.130 40.600 1.200 0.520
~9%7 318.64.5.0 ~1,2~0.0 1.000 a.ooo J3.(D) -1.000 -5.(D) MJ7 9iO.000 10.000 lbO.COO 0.120 2.420 91Z,000 3.260 18.800 2.030 -1.000 -1. 000 0.590
39568 318.646.0 381, 227.0 15.1ll0 18.000 31.000 -2.000 -5.(D) 0.1lJl 12SO.00O 15.000 190.000 0,760 -1.000 3'2.000 18.700 56.000 3.680 16.000 -1.000 0.540
3'S.' 318.66.4.0 381.184.0 6.000 -5.000 '.(D) -2.000 -5.(D) -!l.1lJ3 400.000 -5.000 B5.(D) 0.500 -l.OCO -!OO.OOO '.990 10. lOll -1.000 10.400 -1.000 -0.500
39570 318.047.0 381.133.0
39571 318.647.0 381.081.0
39572 318,648.0 381.030.0
39173 318.645.0 380.981. 0
39574 318.64!.0 3BO.93o.0
39575 318.651.0 380.876.0
39576 318,651.0 3BO,BI3.0
39177 318.654.0 380,774.0
39578 318,655.0 38o.73B.0 11. 000 20.000 54.01l0 -2.000 -5.000 0.001 1200.000 15.000 180.0DO 1.!-50 3.770 718.000 -2.(XX) 92,900 1. 910 11.700 2.610 1.110
3'579 318,655.0 380,682.0 10. DOD '.000 21. 000 -2.(D) -5.000 0.006 1250.00Cl 11.000 190.000 0.980 1.470 342.000 10.700 63.300 l.32o 15.l00 -1.000 0.820
39180 2, ~70 30,200 1600.000 -2.003 104.000 2.810 ].700 49.300 2.720
39581 318.655.0 18o.m.0 18.000 10.000 54.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1400.000 25.000 160.000 l.310 l.39O 792.000 -2.(XX) n.4.QQ 2.I..iiI:l 1~.ZOO ~.141) l.H.O
3'582 318.257.0 381. 520. 0 6.000 -5.000 21. ODO -2.COO -5.000 0.001 1950.000 10.000 160.000 1.140 -l.ooo 268.000 13.900 3.l.400 1. 910 7.000 -!.DOD 0.960
39585 1I8,258.o 381.564.0 5.000 7.000 18.000 -2.(D) -5.000 0,004 3350.000 35.000 290.000 1.170 1.110 370.000 -2.000 96. toO LOBO -5.000 -1.000 2.000
39584 318.253.0 181.m.0 1.000 -5.000 29.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1800.000 6.000 280.000 1,510 -1. 000 144.000 2.150 1,0,000 3.370 -5.000 1.290 Li70
39185 318.253.0 381.668.0 5.000 51.000 77.000 -2.(lJ) -5.000 0.054 391l0.000 50.000 310.000 t,J80 2.940 807.000 2.600 100.000 1.250 -5.000 4.730 1.9411
39586 318,255.0 381.725.0 10.000 20.000 58.000 -2. (lJ) -5.000 0.017 11.850.000 70.000 370.000 1.150 5.030 252.000 23.7IlJ 130.000 -1. 000 6.900 3.640 2.170
39587 318,254.0 381.777.0 29.000 13.000 91.000 -2.(D) 19.000 0.0611. 3950.000 110.000 260.000 0.670 5.270 740.000 67.200 87.200 1.300 72. 300 6.260 2.010 039188 318,257.0 381.B21.0 9.000 9.000 45. (XX) -2.(D) -5.000 0,019 3300.000 40.000 290.000 1.150 U50 300.000 3.750 64,200 1.900 -5.000 1.470 1.160
39539 318,256.0 381.875.0 5.000 7.000 84.000 -2.(lJ) -5.000 0.043 3650.000 5o.l00 ~.OOO L.420 USO 2850.000 6, 51~ 78.200 2.050 -5.000 6.070 1.4.lQ M
39590 318.258.0 381.92B.0 22.000 20.000 04.000 -2.(D) -5.000 0.017 8650.000 45.000 300.000 L 110 2.530 706.000 14.100 e5,900 2.580 -5.000 4.730 1.420
39m 318.257.0 381. 978.0 15.000 11.000 68.000 -2.(D) -5.000 0.006 3750.000 35.000 340.000 0.330 1.120 980.000 16,300 67.800 3.500 -5.000 1.760 0.9411 i:~
39592 31S.257.1l 382.020.0 6.000 13.000 23.000 -2.COJ -5.000 0.005 ,3251l.000 35. [JOO 290.000 2.050 1.430 453.001I 4.540 91.'00 1.530 -5.000 1.520 1.360 i-'-39593 3t8,258.0 382.010.0 12.000 4ll.000 29.000 -2.(D) -5.000 0.006 1300.000 -5.000 320.000 1.600 5.000 1350.000 2.550 117.000 1.850 -5.000 -UOJ 1.1>30
39594 318.219.0 382.121.0 7.000 13.000 35.(D) -2.(lJ) -5.000 0,011 21l00.ooo 15.000 320.000 0.750 -1. 000 1360.000 -2.000 111. 000 1.1'0 -5.000 -1. oro 1.600 f-....
39595 318,260.0 382,168.0 7UllXJ 7.000 67.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.025 1750.000 16.000 280.000 0.970 2.070 lDOO.DOO 2,330 120.000 2.820 ·5.000 1.600 1.~

39196 318,258.0 382.218.0 6.000 10.000 2O.DOO -2.(D) -5.000 0.005 2000.000 17.000 33O.(D) 0.840 1.0<0 l29O.0oo 2.860 94.800 2.610 -5.000 -LOCO 1.760 ,.;.;;.;..
39597 318,256.0 382.267.0 '.lJOO 7.(D) 44.1lOIl -2.000 -1.000 0.006 1200.(D) -5.000 320.000 O.•10 I.B7o 2lSO.000 -2.000 56.1011 -1.000 -5.000 1.770 1.020
39598 318,251.0 382.319.0 6.000 9.000 49.000 -2.(D) -S.(D) 0.006 15SO.000 -5.000 310.000 0.960 1.520 528. ODD 9.930 70.400 1.620 -5.000 2. b.lO 1.510
39599 318,256.0 382,363.0 IB.(D) 17.(D) 43.lJOO -2.000 -5.000 O.O1l 18oo.00J 11.00J 260.000 1.160 3.380 608.000 44.300 28.700 2.9411 10.600 1.240 0.680

Labor'attv"Y: ANAI.A8 ANALA8 ANAUll ANALAIJ /IIllAIJ /IIllA8 AHALA8 ANALAIJ AN.I.LAB BECOO! 8ECO\iE 8ECQUE BECfJJE SECOUE BEco.E BEco.E BfCllll' 8ECOIJE
~tKtiCfl Limit: '.000 5.(D) I.(D) 2.DOO 1.000 0.005 1.000 5.000 5.000 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.000 2.000 I.(D) 5.(D) 1.000 0.500

Metl"oCl:



• • •
RGC EIPlcntiCfl PO' Ltd P~e: 11

Ii£OCH(1I Data~t 5rstelll 17 rtarch 93
Project, G.WIElDICl.\RI( VIilF1 - SOIL SNftIIIG

SDlle T1IJrth lEast Cu p~ Ph,.. In oon 10,.. Ni PPII P 1i ANALAB Ti~ V""," lr PPIII Sb PPIII As DDII 88 PPIL 8r ppm C, oon CS PM Cr POll Cooon Eu ,..
INAlAil AIIAlA8 ANAlAIl ANAlAIl ANAlAIl mOl INAlAil ANAlAIl AIW.'B BECM BECOUE BECOUE BECQUE BECQI BECM BECC!JE SECM SECOOE

GAIDt GAWI GAIDI GAI0t GAWI GUO! GX4J)1 Glol.[Jl INAAJO INAAlD 1"'30 IHWl INMlO IKlA30 IH"'30 INWO INWO

396ill
3%01 321,423.0 3!J.219.0 9,000 15.000 3B.000 -2.(00 5.000 0.011 llOO.OOO 8.000 230.000 1. 700 B.910 704,000 12.500 16.7.003 5.130 5.100 -1. 000 1.300
39602 321,422.0 J&J,178.0 9.000 -5.000 21.000 -2.000 6.000 0.008 me.oO) 45.(OJ 310.000 2.050 2.170 1300.000 2.730 :31.000 J.770 26JlllD -1.(OJ 1.7Sll
3_ 311,422.0 3&1.16.1.0 9,000 -5.000 37. (OJ -2,000 -5,000 0.007 2600.000 Sll.ooo 310.000 1.0&0 -I. 000 925.000 2.010 128.0:0 5.200 18.600 -UOJ 1.680
3960l 321.118.0 3&),079.0 7.000 -5.000 29.000 -2.000 -5,000 0.009 2300.000 35.000 2SD,OW 1.080 2.200 987,000 20200 114.000 6.941] 18.200 1.440 1.250
39605 321,419.0 3BO,025.0 7.000 -5.1JlI 29.000 -2. (OJ 7.000 0.016 201.00.1300 45. OOLI 230.000 USO 3.170 lOW, 000 01..190 %.300 6.710 11.300 -1.000 1.4&)
3%06 J21.0~.O .331,129.0 6.000 -5.(OJ 41. OOJ -2.000 -S,DOll 0.007 1350.000 12.000 210,000 0.740 -l. 000 495.000 -2.000 134.000 5.690 -5.000 -l.OCO \..310
3%07 321.029.0 381,180.0 6.000 -5.000 30.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.009 1300.000 6.000 210.000 0.580 1.240 1200.000 -2.000 152.00J J.)50 -5.000 -1. 000 1. 2110
3%08 321,032.0 381,2X1.0 7.000 10.000 56.000 -2,000 -1.000 1].006 1050.000 7.000 160,000 0.670 2.170 1310.1]00 2.510 34.100 3.14Jl -5.000 1.850 0.300
3%09 321.031.0 381.279.0 1.000 -5.000 16.000 -2,000 5.000 0.004 1100.000 -5.000 170,000 0.380 -1. 000 494,000 2.3<1l 39.400 1. 900 -5.000 -1.000 -!l.5OO
19610 321,OJJ.0 381.>31.0 7.000 5.000 31.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.007 2200.000 -5.00) JSll.ooo 0.710 2.420 1070.000 ~.7~ 31.900 1.580 7.700 -1.000 0.74Jl
39611 321.032.0 181.382.0 6.000 -5.000 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.004 10Sll.000 -5.000 164.000 0.'-90 -1. 000 2l7,000 2.280 4'-"00 l.UO -5.000 -1.COO -!l.5OO
3%12 J21,032.0 381.4J6.0 6.000 5.000 54.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 1900.000 -5.00J lW.ooo 0.410 -1. 000 I1SO,OOO 3.1Sll 38.600 1.080 -5.000 -1.00J O.WJ
39613 321.032.0 381,481.0 6.000 5.000 32.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 13Sll.ooo 9.000 220,000 0.970 1.470 957.000 3.74Jl >3.2IlJ 2.060 -5.000 -1. (OJ -!l.5OO
39614 321.032.0 381,525.0 7.000 -5.000 23.000 -2.000 1.000 1].005 1250.000 7.000 220.000 0,270 -1.000 1040,000 -2.000 n.400 1.780 -5.000 -UXO 1.1&1
3%11 321.027.0 331.574.0 6.000 5.000 0.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1380.000 7.000 240.000 0,120 l.370 1%0.000 2.190 57.400 3.9(1Q -5.000 -1. OOJ 0.830
39616 321.029.0 ~1,62LO 7.000 25.000 37.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 I1Sll.000 -5.000 m.ooo 0,7Sll 3.620 1460.000 -2.000 131.000 2.360 -5.000 -1.000 1.530
3%17 321,028.0 381,674..0 J.(llJ 37.000 26.000 -2.000 -5.00J 0.009 2200.000 25.000 24Jl.000 0,310 2.910 739.000 -2.000 52.700 -1. 000 1.800 -1. 000 0.730
39MB 121.025.0 381.732.0 7.000 3.000 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.001 1500.000 -5.000 JIll.OOO 0.7tO -1. 000 533.000 4.270 120.(((1 1.830 -5.000 -1.1)')] 1.030
3%19 321,022.0 381,781.0 7,000 8.000 16.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.006 la50.000 -5.000 3Sll.0oo 0.610 1.8Sll 6%.000 2.750 132.000 1. 740 -5.000 -LaOO 1.670
39620
39621 321,021.0 331.B34.0 5.003 -1.000 18.000 -2.00J -5.(OJ 0.005 1450.000 -5.000 310.000 0.510 -1.00J 676.0c0 -2.000 1l0.000 2.210 -5.000 -1.000 2.220
39622 321,022.0 381,878.0 3.00J 16.000 32.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.007 1700.000 -5.000 3411.000 0.520 -1.000 921.000 8.350 126.000 3.180 -5.000 1.040 1.360
39623 321.020.0 381,927.0 7.000 2f,.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 3450,000 65.000 250.000 0.910 U70 444. [OJ 17.200 91.300 2.240 32.000 -LilOO 1.230
39624 321.020.0 381,981.0 3.(OJ -5.000 31. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.011 1350.000 5.000 310.000 0.4S) 2.680 1110. (JJQ .30450 121.003 1. 910 -5.000 1.19lJ 1.620
39625 321,018.0 382,041.0 JO.OOJ 5.000 49.000 -2.000 -5.000 O.OlD 3450,000 HO.oOO 260.000 2.100 11.100 513.000 14.900 50.100 5,590 78.300 -!.DOD 0.640
39626 321,018.0 382.086.0 7,000 11.000 20.000 -2.000 7.000 0.012 3150.000 30.000 320.000 0.470 1.630 5"'.000 l5.900 123.00J 1.220 7.600 -1.000 1.580
39627 121.016.0 332.1l6.0 14.00J 10.000 33.000 -2.000 6.000 O.OU S050,000 120.000 260.000 0.6Sll 5.7Sll 599.000 22.900 93.300 2.460 23.900 4.540 1.350
39628 321,012.0 382,182.0 3.000 7.000 18.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.026 3350,000 45.000 280.000 0.8Sll 2.500 587. DOC -2.000 89.000 2.950 -5.000 1.790 1.410
1%29 321.013.0 382.22'-0 6.00J 5.000 28.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.034 1550,000 30.000 5"'.000 :,190 2.000 595.0c0 3.~JO 115.000 2,790 -5.000 2.570 U60
39630 321.016.0 382,281.0 7,000 B.ooo 37.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 1450.000 -5.000 340.000 0.550 l.370 775.000 -2.000 106.00J 1.350 -5.000 -1. 000 1.790
39631 321.015.0 382,342.0 9,00J 18.O1111 205.000 -2.000 1B.000 0.093 5450,000 i.OO.OOO 130.000 0.410 5. i'9J 568.00) -2.000 50.500 2.220 l2.100 10. SOD 1.540
39632 321.012.0 382.391.0 64.00J 395.000 m.ooo -2.00J 12.000 0.032 3000.000 120.000 180.000 0,360 82.100 680.000 2.000 67.700 1.030 28.900 '1.340 1.130
3%35 321.012.0 382,i.40.0 41. 000 -5.000 46.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.011 1550.000 B.OOO 500.000 0.520 2.210 1650.000 -2.000 1'5.000 1.660 -5.000 2.090 1.B70
39634 321,012.0 382.490.0 10.000 5.000 51.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1550.000 6.000 J3O. 000 0.870 2.6m 236.0.000 2.810 51.400 -1. 000 -5.000 U40 0.950
39635 321,010.0 332.54Jl.0 170.000 6.000 40.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.019 1400.000 -5.000 280.000 0.170 3.090 2720.000 6.630 372.000 -1. 000 -5.000 25.000 5.500
39636 320.602.0 381.169.0 7,000 -5.000 2B.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1100.000 5.000 1~.000 0.530 1.6.60 1080.000 2.130 154.000 3.210 -5.1100 -1. ODD 1.580
39637 320,608.0 331.126.0 7.000 -5.000 37.000 -2.00J 5.000 0.007 1100.000 5.000 190.000 0,560 1. JIll 825. COO -2.000 155.000 2,370 -S.COO -1. GOO 1.110
39638 320.606.0 381,079.0 7,000 150.000 100.000 -2.000 -5.000 O.OOb 890.000 6.000 140.000 0,460 1.810 671.000 2.040 ~9. 700 1.130 -5.000 -!.COO 1.020
39639 320.612.0 381.0>3.0 7,000 13.000 38.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.005 1100,000 5.000 170.000 0.4OJ 1.0ll) 889.00J -2.000 68.000 1.390 ·5.000 -1.000 0.760
19640 7,000 -5.000 B.OOO -2.000 -5.000 -0.003 -SO.OOO -5.000 -5.000 0.300 -l..000 -'00.000 -2.000 -2.000 -1. 000 9.500 -1. ODD -0.500
19641 320,613.0 3&1,985.0 7,000 5.000 24.000 -2,00J 7.000 O.DOb 1100.000 5.000 180.000 1.070 -1. 000 b1Uoo -2.000 158.000 8.e40 -5.000 -1. 000 1.620
39642 320,611.0 380,940.0 7,000 59.000 53.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.009 1200.000 9.000 lBO.OOO 1.130 -1. 000 43LOOO ·2.000 153.00J 2.970 -5.000 -'.000 1.690
19643 320.611.0 3110.8"'.0 3,000 69.000 100.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 l~OO.OOO 1O.JOO 190.000 0.710 -1.000 392.000 -2.000 145.000 3.680 -5.000 1.,~0 1.880
19644 320,012.0 3110.339.0 ) ,000 21.000 25.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.005 980.000 6.000 160.000 0,300 2.5l0 mo.ooo -2.000 97.500 2.420 -5.000 1.llLO 0.330
19645 320,613,0 3110.787.0 9,000 125.000 51.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.017 2250.1J1JO 00.000 240.000 0.640 9.5GO 1230.000 2.170 107.000 3.700 11.200 -LOCO 0.930
19646 320,612,0 .J8O. 737.0 7.000 5.000 41. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1200.000 7.000 200.000 0.4&0 -1. 000 lJ.1u.OOO -2.000 13.000 1.560 5.300 -1.00J -0.500
39617 320,613.0 3110.686.0 7,000 395.000 32.000 -1,000 -5.000 0.01) 3500.000 110.000 eoo.ooo 1.320 l.JGO W7.0OO 2.390 166.000 3.3)0 45.500 -UOJ 2.970
19643 320,b2l.0 3110.639.0 6.000 -5.000 11.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.006 1450.000 7.000 210,000 0.300 -I. 000 918.000 2.260 151.000 4.010 -5.000 1.020 1.500 Co3%49 320,620,0 3110.1"'.0 7.000 -5.000 34.000 ·2,000 -5.000 0.003 lDSO.ooo <Il.ooo !.8O.000 usa -1.000 l~.OOO 2.580 1~6.00J 3.330 U.600 1.&1.'"'0 1.720
3%SO 320,621. 0 380,m.o 1.000 %.000 46.000 -2,000 -1.000 0.012 2950.000 Sll.OOJ 510.000 1.740 3.780 6Ql,000 8.4S(1 158.000 3.390 2UGO l.4GO 1.590 i\:)3%51 320,020.0 ,)8(J,4&6.0 7.000 20.001 13.000 -2,000 -s.coo 0.007 mo. 000 Sll.OOO 310,000 1.530 1.000 1:.>24. OQO 11.900 100.001 '-.440 25.~00 1.3110 1.6.W
39652 320,621.0 38O.4.17.0 14.000 63.001 18.000 -2.000 10.000 O.JlO 2800.000 60.000 340,000 1.390 -I. 000 308.000 6.300 a3.0r0 7.540 63.000 -LOCO 2.010 l:V39655 320,622,0 3110.397.0 7.000 170.000 61.000 -2,001 -5.000 0.019 3300.000 80.000 400,000 1.510 10,200 817,000 2.360 100.000 4.110 3B.500 -LOCO 1.4S)
19654 320,619.0 380.358.0 7.001 5.000 19.00J -2.000 ·5.000 0.007 2250.000 35.000 ""',000 L.240 1.060 4&),000 6.030 110.000 5.130 21.100 1.030 0.990 f-"
19655 320,613,0 J80,.!OO.o 3.000 -5.000 10.000 -2,000 -5.001 0.005 1650.000 30.000 >IJl),OOO l.670 1.570 nJ.OOO 2.8110 77.100 2.00 22.300 -l,OCO 0.920 1-'"19656 320,621.0 380,247.0 13.DOO %.000 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 3100.000 60,000 390.000 2.500 1. 340 888.000 6.210 149.(00 5.670 33.300 -1.000 1.8~
39657 320.621.0 3&1,190.0 1.000 7.000 10.000 -2.000 -5,000 0.005 2500.000 <Il.OOJ 290.000 UIO 1.130 316.000 3.780 76.00J '-.850 6UOO 1.250 0,920 (:~39658 319,012.0 381.521.0 7. DOD 5.000 13.000 -2.000 -5,000 0.007 1100.000 -5,000 180.000 0.5)0 1.510 923,000 -2.000 126.000 1.8110 6.200 1.310 1.4$
39659 319,010.0 381.571.0 7.000 -5.000 19.00J -2.000 -5.001 0.006 1500.000 -1.000 J,O.O.OOO 0,600 -1.000 i33.ooo -2.000 111.00J 2. "0 -5. 000 -uoo 1.340

Labcratory: .wu.B ANAlAIl ANAlAIl ANAlAB ANAlAIl ANAlAIl ANA"B _All ....lAll BECQIJI' BECOIJE BECOIJE BECDUE 8I:CQI BECOIJE 3ECQUE BECOJ!' BECIlJE
Detection U.it: 4.000 5.000 4.000 2.000 5.000 0.003 1.000 5,000 s,ooe 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.000 2.000 l.000 5. (OJ 1.000 0, SOD

I'Ie-tl"J:d:
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GrOCHEI'! Ditta I1ane;erIent System 17 IWch 93
Fro;"t: GMFIELD/CUIlK VAllEY - SOIL SNFll'"

Soopl. llIorth TE8St Cu PIl!ll PbPOll In", " "" Ni .oPII P , ANAL\B TiOOOl V PPIII 1I' PPb Sbo:o As "'" Ba", Br pp~ Ce ~DII Csooo Cr 0:0 Co POll Eu ppm
ANAlAB lHAlAIl AJOALAIl ANAlAB AlW.AB GU01 A"lAB ANAlAB ANALAB BEew: BEew: BECtIIE BECCI!' BECOut: BECOJE BECIl.I' BEmut: BECCI!'
G~11l1 GIllOt Gtl.llJ1 GA1111 &AltI1 131401 GUO! GUOt lNA.\lO lNAAJD lNA.\lO !NAA50 INAAJO INA.\lO INAAJO INAAJO lNAA30

39660
39661 .319,041.0 381.625.0 7.000 B.OOl 27.00l -2.00l -5.1lIII 0.008 1350.00l 6.000 240.000 0.600 -1.000 770.000 lUOO 117.000 3.170 7.100 -1. 000 1.3.30
39662 319,038.0 381.674.0 9.000 10.00l lS.OClJ -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1000.000 7.00l 160.000 0,610 1.390 1200.000 -2.000 I'B.ooo l.l9O -5.000 -1.000 1.510
39663 319,060.0 381.725.0 7.000 5.1lIII 26.000 -2.000 -5.000 O. Dl16 1250.COJ 6.000 200.000 0.120 -1,(00 nl.OOO 10.300 108.000 2.190 11.100 1.320 1.070
39664 119,039.0 3BI,771.0 7.000 -S.COJ 20.000 -2.000 -5.1lIII O.OOB 1650.000 -1.00l 310.000 0.'50 -I. 000 .397,000 12.900 126.000 2.800 11.000 1.170 1.850
3%65 319,OU.O 3BI,820.0 9.000 -5.0JJ 22.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1900.000 -5.00l ~.OOO 0.24.0 -I. 000 717.000 3.370 Ill. 000 3.600 -5,000 2.210 l.150
39666 3t9,041.0 3BI,B75.0 7.000 6.00l 22.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 2800.000 B.OOl '10,000 0.1>80 -1. 000 1120.000 5.220 154.00J 3.050 -5.000 2.250 1.970
39667 319,042.0 381.92'.0 B.ODO 9.00l 2'.000 -2.000 -5.000 O. Dl16 1350.000 10.000 210.000 0.'10 -1. 000 4.93,000 10.700 122.000 3.890 6.400 1. 910 1..20
39668 119,035.0 3BI,975.0 B.OOl 5.000 20.000 -2.000 7.000 0.006 2400.000 3O.00l 340,000 0.5BO 1.610 482.000 '.090 56.700 1.860 -S.OOO -1.000 O. i'9O
3%&9 319,042.0 382.019.0 25.000 16.00l 60.000 -2.000 6.000 0.010 2800.000 3O.00l 280.000 0.880 3.&40 12DO.ODO 60'20 95.200 2.820 26.300 3.070 !.l1O
39670 319,040.0 382,070.0 B.OOJ 1.000 22.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.D08 1;m.000 -5.00l 320.000 0.~30 -1.000 &46.000 10.900 108.00l 1.520 6.700 1.69) 1.660
39671 319,041.0 382.120.0 7.000 -5.000 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 . 0.D06 1400.000 -5.000 320.000 0.690 1.290 1140.000 4.520 125.00J 2.190 -5.000 !.l1O 1.870
39&72 319,041.0 382,169.0 11.00l -1.000 l.l.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.019 27!(J.OOO 20.000 AOO.QQO 11.690 L380 117Q.OOQ 3.570 l~.OOO 2.900 7.200 3.m 2.000
39673 319,087.0 382,222.0 12.00l 26.000 35.000 -2.0DO -5.000 0.D08 1850.000 12.(0) no. 000 0.B80 2.570 491.000 7.340 81. 000 1.8.30 16.400 1.110 1.080
39m 319,038.0 3&2,274.0 6.00l -5.000 13.000 -2.00l -I.ODO ".[Ill 1100.000 ·5,000 160.000 1.130 7.910 716.000 3.710 38.200 2.690 S.900 -uoo -0.500
39675 319,041.0 382,324.0 18.000 7.000 4,1.000 -2.000 6.000 0.011 82OO.0DO 40.000 290.000 0.860 1.450 616.000 5.2'0 97.400 2.300 U.2ilO 8.'20 1.430
39676 319,040.0 382,m.0 8.00l -5.000 18.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.010 1800.000 15.000 2BO.000 0.630 1.190 m.ooo 7.400 137.000 2.l40 6.500 ~.520 1.790
396n 319,[139.0 382.423.0 13.cro -5.000 49.000 -2.1lIII -5.000 0.070 47OJ.000 85. DIll 350.000 0.730 2.080 Ul.000 2.700 125.000 3.040 -S.OOO ,g. 810 2.260
39678 319,041.0 382.476.0 9.000 -5. DOll 18.00J -2.00l -1.000 0.008 1700.000 8.000 350.00J 1.070 1.870 280.000 3.010 115.000 2.910 -5.000 L5'O 1.120
39679 319.043.0 332,519.0 51.00J -5.000 12.000 -2.000 ~5,OOO o.m 395O.COO 85.000 460.000 O. :'30 1.740 1110.000 4.l90 111. 000 8.00l -5.000 1.910 1.6W
396BO 319,040.0 382,585.0 31.000 -S.OOO 71.00J -2.00l -5.000 0.055 3150.0DO 35.000 320.000 0.850 4.420 871. 000 -2.[[(1 128.000 3,430 -S.OOO 1.780 2,2.30
396S1 319.~38.0 381,474,0 7.000 -5.000 11.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.005 1200.000 9.000 190.000 0.560 1.&40 991. 000 -2.000 129.000 3.:dO 5.800 -1. 000 U20
396S2 319,042.0 381,417.0 7.000 -5.000 15.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.005 1350.000 5.000 29O.00l 0.9BO -1.0DO "94.000 -2.000 81.9DO 3.760 -S.DOD -1. coo 0.860
396bl 319,039.0 381. 370. 0 7.000 5.000 22.000 -2.00l 5.000 0.015 1800.000 35.000 230.000 0.420 -LODO 590.000 8.040 117.000 2.420 21.400 2.000 1.290
39605 319.042.0 181. 128. 0 15.000 20.000 49.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.011 2750.000 "0.000 280.00l 1.330 2.380 693.000 44.700 56,20e 4.600 26.000 l.ilO 1.120
39686 319.0J8.0 381.273.0 16.000 5.000 36.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1850.000 25.000 200.000 1.210 UOO 574.000 7.460 70.700 2.490 10.600 1.780 0.9DO
39687 319,04.4.0 3Bl,223.0 7.000 -5.000 U.OOO -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1150.000 10.000 200.000 0.600 -urn 509.000 2,690 112.000 3.240 12.800 -1.000 1.200
89611 319,040.0 381,174.0
39689 319,044.0 381,125.0
39690 319,042.0 381,075.0
39691 319,046.0 381,025.0
39692 319,00,0 380,977.0
39693 319,044.0 380, 922.~
39694 319,042,0 380,875.0
39695 319,0&3.0 lBO,i26.0
39696 319,042.0 lBO.771.0
39697 319,0&5.0 :J.80.719.0
39698 319,042.0 380,673.0
39699 319,054.0 380,624.0
39700
39701 319,43l.0 381,513.0 10.000 16.000 30.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 lim. COO 11. 000 280.000 0.710 2.220 195.000 19.5oo 77.200 :.770 9.lOO -1.D00 0.500
,39702 119,01.0 18.1,562.0 7.000 '.000 7.6.000 -2.00l -5.000 1],007 11.~.l][][] 1~.GOO 23D.OOO C.~bO -1.000 b3t.DOO 5~.BI)I) l02.COO 2.9BD HI.4DD 1.030 :.13G
39703 319,434.0 381.616.0 7.000 5.000 23.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1400.000 12.000 210.000 0.S1O L~80 521.000 10. iOJ 114.000 2.100 0. ~,OO -UOO 1. !50
39704 319.4.31.0 381,667.0 8.000 -5.000 26.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1600.000 -5.000 230.000 0.480 -1.000 847.000 9.340 137. OC(I 2.170 5.000 1.560 1.610
39705 319.431.0 381. 719.0 8.000 6.000 16.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1500.000 -I.ODO 200.000 0.750 -LOOO 276.000 10.500 132.000 1.;lQ 7.100 -I.m 1.320 039706 319,4.31.0 381. 768. 0 19.000 B.ODO 30.000 -2.00l -5. DOD 0.007 2il50.000 5.000 320.000 0.480 -1.000 09.000 17.400 125.000 2.340 -5.000 -1. OOJ t.760
39707 319,434.0 381,816.0 11. 000 -5.000 19.0Cl0 -2.000 -~, OIJO 0.00l 1450.000 6.000 2l0.DOD 0.3S0 -1. 000 630.000 4.580 226.COJ l.l6O -5.000 -1.00J 2.620 <'-.:I39708 319.434.0 38t.a70.D 10.000 B.DOD 0I.5.COO -2.(00 -1.000 0.005 1650.000 12.0DO 250.000 0.'00 -LOOO 573.000 n.w:! 116.000 ~,nD 5.l00 1.240 1. ,40
3970l 319,4J3.0 381,925.0 7. DOD 9. DOD 23.00l -2.00J -1.000 0.005 1400.000 10. DOll 220.000 0.5lO U60 10SO.000 5. sao ~0.400 2.650 -5.0DO 1.1JJO -0.100 l'-~
39710 319.4.32.0 381,969.0 7.000 14.[}QIJ 31.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.008 101.50,000 20.000 220.00) 0.460 2.530 637.000 17.!((l ill. 000 3.100 12.200 -1. 000 1,400
39711 319,431.!] 382,009.0 7,000 6.000 lHOO -2.00l -1.000 0.005 llOO,ODD 7.000 190.000 0.560 -1. DOD 786.000 -2. DOll 112.00J 1.240 -5.000 -I.:))) U20 ......
39712 319,434.0 382,056.0 18.000 -5.000 21.DOD -2.000 -5. DOD 0.005 1900.000 -5.000 350.1))) 1.400 1. 710 719.000 4.981) 137.000 1.790 -5.000 1.150 1.660 r<--39713 319,434.0 382,109.0 7.000 5. DOD 26.00l -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1200.DOll -5.000 290.00J 0.430 1.590 1500.000 2.450 118.000 1.350 -5.000 -J. oco l.490
39714 319,4.33.0 312,155.0 7.000 5.000 22.DOD -2.000 -s.1JOO 0.007 1250,000 6.000 210.000 0.260 -1. 000 m.ODO 2.371) 178.000 1.400 -5.000 -1.000 2.010 Ci39715 319,430.0 382,201,0 7.000 10.000 27.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.008 1250.000 -5.000 320.000 0.660 1. 740 Il60.0DO 3.470 208.000 l.l9O -5.000 -1. coo 3.640
39716 319•.rn.0 382.255.0 6.000 -5.000 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1600.000 -5. DOll 320.000 0.560 -1, 000 516.000 lB.lOO 152.000 1.680 -5.000 -i..OOQ 2.140
39717 319,m.0 382,309.0 7. DOlI 11.000 19.00l -2.000 -1.000 0.010 1300.000 -S.OOO 310.00l 0.500 1.170 1530.000 -2.00l 127.000 1.5lO -5.000 -1.000 2.050
39718 m,m.o 3B2.362.0 21. 000 -5.000 50.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1500.000 13.000 260.000 0.410 1.500 907.00l 3.900 66.400 1.930 -5.000 -Looo 0.910
39719 3:9,417.0 381.'08.0 10.COO B.OOO 89.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.003 1700.000 9.000 260.0:0 0.700 -1.00l 696..000 &.300 37.600 2.870 -5.0DO -1.000 0.580
3lnO -0.200 2.560 426.00J -2.000 69.500 16.200 '21. 000 21J.700 0.870

Laboratory: AHALAIl lHAlAIl lHAlAIl ANAlA8 ANAlAll ......, ANALAS -'HALAB ''"lAB BECOUE BECOOE BEew: BECOJE BECDUE BECOUE BECW' BECWE 3ECOUE
Detection Lillit: '.000 5.00l '.000 2.000 5.000 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.00l 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.00l 2.000 I.COO 5.000 1.000 0.500

Me-thad:
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GEOCIfI'l Date l1lregenent S'fsttt 17 IIlr<h 93
Proj..,: GARflElO/ClJRl( VAlLEY - SOIL SI/flIM;

SamPle fNorth lEa" CU""" Ph"", Zn DDR 1\.9 PPI Hi oom p t .IIW.JB Ti POI V DPII Ir """ Sb PPIL ,6,s PPIII Sa PDq Br DOD Ce "'" Cs DDII Cr '" CD POD Eu DOD
IJW.}Jl "'AlAB ANAlAB "AlAB IJW.}Jl GX4ll1 NW.AB ANALAB ANAlJdl BECM BECQUI' BECOOlO BECIU: BEM BECM BECD1l' BECIlUE BECW'

GAIOl. G.IIIOI &11101 &Ai0l mOl Gl4Dl GUOl GX401 INAA30 11'111.11.30 IW30 IN.WO INMlO 1NAA311 INAA50 IN.WO INMW

3972l m.433.0 382,&56.0 7,000 -5.000 lUll -1.000 -5.000 0.008 1400.000 -5.000 110.000 0.110 1.050 115il.aOO 1.710 160.000 2.110 -5.000 2. 05il 2.510
59722 519.431.0 J82.505.0 6,000 5.000 13.000 -1.000 -5.000 0.006 1750.000 -5.000 ,"00.000 a.b30 -1. 000 n9.000 3.m lOS. 000 1.6000 -5.000 -!.COJ U40
39nJ 319,436.0 JB2,568.0 7,000 5.!lOO 17,000 -1.000 -5.000 0.008 lSilO.ooo -5.000 110.000 0.610 1.030 1080.000 -1,000 153.000 2.010 -5.000 -1.000 1.980
3972.:- 319.831.0 lSl.1I5.0 7.000 5.000 37.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1100.000 7,000 180.000 1.280 -1.000 1210.000 -1.000 119.000 2.890 -5.000 -1. OOJ 1.320
39n5 m.m.a 381,Ob9.0 6.000 5.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 970.000 5.000 180.00) 0.960 1.l70 1260.000 -2,000 139.000 2.520 -S.lIDO 1.580 1.310
39726 319.830.0 381,020.0 6,000 7.000 55.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1100.011O 9,000 180.00J 1.020 1.720 1710.000 -2,000 97.100 5.5BO -5.000 1.250 1.370
39727 319,831.0 380,965.0 52,000 u..OOO 61. 000 -2.011O -5.000 0.001 1150.000 II. 00Il IBO.COO 0.540 2.960 )JUOO -2.000 138.000 5.010 5.500 ·UO) t.7GO
19728 319,82b.0 J,8IJ,911.0 7.000 B.OOO 4B.000 -2.DDO -5.000 0.004 1000.000 8.000 IW.ooo 0.800 !.lID 178G.OOO -2.000 2UOO l.1lI0 -5.000 -I. 000 0.b2O
19729 Jl9.827.0 lBO,862.0 7.000 -5.000 40.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 ~O5O,OOO 7.000 160.000 1.130 !.l20 IBlO.ooo -2.000 7b.700 1.530 -5.000 -1.000 o,no
397J0 319. 82b. 0 3&1,315.0 16.000 2'l5.000 IlO.ooo -2.000 10.000 0.022 3200.000 55.000 380.003 2.170 b.030 bl8.ooo 9,uO 74. bOO 4.110 21.100 -1. coo 0,75il
39731 Jl9.B25.0 380,765.0 9.000 19.000 56.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 1400.000 W.OOIl 190.000 0.860 10.100 611.000 22,200 la.lDa 2.610 20.500 -1.000 0.590
39732 319.825.0 5W.716..0 10,000 24.000 IB.OIIII -2.000 5.000 0.001 15ilO.000 11.000 210.000 0.610 usa 126.000 13.~OO GB.300 -I. 000 17.600 -I. 000 0.680
197Jl 319,822.0 380,661.0 7.000 -5.000 2UOO -,.000 5.000 0.005 USO.1Dl 10.GOO 110.000 0.J80 -UXXl 1100.000 3.J80 7'UOO 2.B7ll -5.000 -1. GOO 0.930
39734 319.B22.11 3&1.613.0 5,000 -5.000 11.000 -2.000 -5.000 O.oro 2850.000 70.000 lW.OOO 0.560 -I. 000 1080.000 -2,000 16.800 2.660 19.300 -1.000 -0,500
397J5 319,B22.0 380,557,0 lLOOO 12.000 U.DOO -2.000 -5.000 0,007 105il.000 ~.DDO 1&.O.COO 2.07ll 25.100 620.000 2.090 63.500 2.070 12.000 -1.000 0.860
39736 319,822.0 3W,50S.0 20,000 7.000 4B.000 -2.001I 6.000 O.OIl 2000.000 40.000 220.000 2.110 !.l5il 907. OQQ -2,000 92.100 3.940 19.800 4.730 1,480
39737 J19,B)J.O lSI.IW.O 5.000 -5.000 21. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 125il.000 10.000 220.0c0 I. lID -1.000 1040.000 2.l30 198.000 l.160 -5.000 2.020 1.9U1
39738 319.8.36.0 381.210,0 7,000 5.000 7'.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1100.000 -5.000 200.COl 1.360 2.610 1110.000 -2,000 121. ODD l.700 5.100 1.080 1.550
397J9 J19. 83lJ. 0 381.262.0 6,000 5.000 2B.000 -2.000 5.000 0.006 1150.000 -5.000 180.000 O. !Ill -I. OOJ 1100.000 -2,000 149.000 3.290 -5.000 !.lID 1, no
39740
39m 319.836.0 J8I.l20.0 4.000 -5. OClO 2B.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1400.000 8.000 210.COO 0.l6Q -I. 000 SU.DOO 3.150 129.000 1.000 -5.000 1.75il 1.l6O
39742 319.831.0 lSl,)68,O 5,000 27.000 42.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.001 1100.000 -5.000 200.000 0.65il 1.080 1490.003 2.950 tl.l.Ooo 3.700 -5.000 1.580 1.520
39743 319.a&2.0 JeI.416.0 5.000 Il. 00Il n.ooo -2.000 -5.000 0.005 115il.000 9,000 180.000 0.120 -I. 000 531.000 ·2.000 143.000 2.7:5D -5.000 -U)JJ 1.660
39740:. 319.8U.0 ~1.m.O 5,000 -5.000 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 9&0.000 -5.000 110.000 0.760 1.050 2560.000 -2.000 157.000 2.070 5.100 -1.000 1.700
39745 319,8U.D 381,521.0 5.000 -5.000 21. 000 -2.11IIII -5.000 0.005 1150.000 9.000 100.000 0.570 I.JJO 351;1.000 5,960 97,0100 1.540 7.lO0 -LlDJ 0.960
39711.b 319,BH.O 3S1,572.0 5,000 -5.000 17.000 -1.000 -5.000 ~.oro 980.000 5.000 150.COO O.l20 -1.000 444.000 6.390 a.700 2.910 7.200 -1.000 -0,500
!9747 J19.843.0 ~1.621.0 6.011O -5. 000 n.ooo -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1850.000 -5.000 320.00J 0.160 -I. 000 943. [JOQ 3.G30 131.000 2.160 -5.000 1.390 i.76o-
~m8 m,a&2.o 381,076.0 7,000 6.000 27.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1450.000 8.000 110.000 0.390 1.080 5B6.0II0 11,600 91.400 2.070 9.900 1.240 0.860
39749 319.845.0 381, m.o 5,000 27.000 27.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1200.000 7.000 220.00J 0.490 1.850 705.000 ':'.320 W.OOO 2.5JlJ -5.000 2.i8O 1.480
39750 3l9.8U.O 381. m.o 7,000 6.000 IB.ooo -1.000 -5.000 0.006 g60.000 -5.000 160.000 O.lID 1.24.0 676.000 3,090 l16.000 1.{BO -5.aOO ·~.OOO 1.680
59751 319.848.0 381.816.0 6.000 -5.000 20.11IIII -2.000 5.000 0.005 1250.000 8.000 120.000 O.l5il -1. 000 818.000 5,680 1811.,000 2.620 -5.000 1.25il 1,970
59752 319.8'B.0 38l.370.0 7,000 5.aOO 19.000 -1.000 -5.000 0.008 mo.ooo 7.11IIII 210.000 0.290 -1.000 827.000 5.110 157.000 2.950 -5.000 ·UOJ 1.430
J9753 319.852.0 lSl,m,O 8,011O -5.000 17.000 -2.000 5.000 0.005 125il,000 -5.000 1110.000 0.140 -I. 000 li.75.000 ~.5'O 177.000 2.180 -5.000 -UO) 1. 940
39754 319.851.0 JBl,978,0 6.000 -5.000 27.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1350.000 -5.000 l20.ooo 0.6JO 1.l20 1020.000 4.77Q tt7.00D 1.380 -5.000 -1.000 1.760
39755 119,812.0 J82,02l.0 3,000 -5.000 23.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1200.000 6.000 190.000 0.580 .1. 000 105.000 '.090 152.000 2.260 6.100 -1.000 1.l6O
39756 319,854.0 J82,022.0 5.000 -5.000 25.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1250.000 -5.000 260.000 0.580 1.170 946.00) 2.520 127,000 I. aBO -5.aoo 1.370 1.530
39757 319.854.0 382.122.0 7,000 -5.000 2'l.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 lSilO, 000 -5.000 330.00J 0.980 1.650 116!1.ooo -2,000 100.000 -I. 000 -5. 000 -uoo 1.460
39758 319,856.0 382, lb8.0 6.000 -5.000 18.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1000,000 -5.000 20Q.EOO 0.520 -1.003 33vm 3,570 130.000 2.210 -5.000 ·1.000 1.3<10
39759 319,857.0 382,216.0 8,000 -5.000 11. 000 -2.11IIII -5.000 0.008 1600,000 .5. 000 340.00J O.l5il -I. 000 1020.JOO i,670 151.000 2.360 -5.000 -1.000 2.170
39760
397M 319.357.0 lS2,26-\.0 17.000 -5.000 22.000 -2.000 5.000 0.006 1600,000 15.000 230.000 1.05il 1.860 ~69.000 \.050 [G7,eoo 1.520 -5.000 ".000 1.350
39762 m,S59.Q 382,321.0 5.000 -5.000 59.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,Q(lt \l50,000 -5.000 ~.IJOO 0.580 -1.000 12eo.roJ 2.1% J8.200 1.HO -5.000 'I.. 2~(I 0,910
397b3 319.856.0 382,37b.0 105,000 14. 000 51.000 -2.000 21.000 0.024 6250.000 llO.OOO 180.'XO 0.77\l 5.910 252.001I 5il,800 8.660 6.310 226.000 2.840 -0.500
397b4 319.856.0 382,423.0 12.000 J6.OOO 57.000 -2.000 19.000 0.024 4100.000 17ll.000 240.000 0,310 8.880 '33. coo 40.100 6~.200 1.400 88.500 9.020 1.06Il
39765 319,859.~ 382,4b9.0 t1. 000 33.000 49.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,010 2'50,000 20.000 260. oro 0.660 5.680 33um 32.300 154.000 2.53D 7.800 -LOCO 1.950
39766 319.860.0 lS2.522.0 1'.000 17.000 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,007 1450.000 -5.000 300.000 0,340 l,G40 617.000 2.860 117.000 2.620 -5.000 -l.000 U20
39767 319.859.0 382,560.0 L5.llOO 22. aDo 110.000 -2.000 8.000 0.014 2500,000 80.000 2W.OOO 1.260 116. coo 1090.00J 2.160 135.000 2.400 82.6QQ 5.570 L070
39768 319,434.0 381.463.0 9.000 6.000 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,007 1200.000 7.000 210.000 0,680 1.230 B01.00J 6.780 127.000 I.920 -5.000 1.1.60 1.730 039769 319,432. a 381.411.0 6.000 8.110O 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,006 1300.000 -5.000 220.000 0.710 -I. 000 Ill. 000 2.4bO L~9.000 2.860 -5.000 ',9OQ 1.29IJ
Jmo 3l9.w.a 581.365.0 6.000 9.000 27.000 -2.011O -5.000 0,007 111.50.000 10.000 220.000 0.650 -1. 000 509.000 4.\70 153.000 3.260 -5.000 -LOoo 1.620 0:;l
39771 319.4.35.0 l81.l15.0 6.000 -5.000 !l.OOO -2.000 -5.000 0,007 1350. coo ·5.000 210.000 0,890 -1. oro 896,000 2.650 152.000 3.8'0 -5.000 -l.ooo 1.640

N19m 519,432.0 381,262.0 5.JOO 10.00J 5il.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.01ll 1150. OC(I -5.000 200.000 0,'80 -I. 000 1340,000 l.l'O UO.OOO 3.580 -5.000 -uoa 1.270
39773 319,4~.0 381.212.0 6.000 -5.(0) 32.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1150.000 -5.000 ZIO.OOO l.t20 4.810 146O.@ -2.000 137.000 2.510 -5.003 -t.000 J.61O f-39774 319,4.31.0 JBI.I6I.O 7.000 -5.000 40.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1100.000 5.000 200,110O 0.1.40 -I. 000 1220.000 -2.000 136.000 3.040 -5.000 1.000 U90
39775 319,1..35.0 381,113.0 6.000 6.000 31. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1200.011O -5. ()QQ 200.000 0.350 -I. 000 1570.000 -2.000 118.000 3.780 -5.0c0 1.06Il 1.160 1-_..1.
39776 319,4.35.0 381.067.0 9.011O -5.000 49.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 2BOlI.000 JS.OIIO 2811.110O 0.980 2.190 686.000 t1. 700 1;13.900 3.1.30 9.100 2.56l:l 1.2'0
39777 320.228,0 lBI,132.0 7.000 -5.000 lO.OOO -2.000 -5.000 0.009 1250.000 6.000 ZIO.OOO 0.730 1.670 1030.000 12.000 !!7. DIll 2. SilO 10.000 - L. OCKI 1.730 "'. -~
39778 320,225.0 JBI.282.0 5.000 5.000 34.0c0 -2.000 -5.000 0.11II7 1100.000 -5.000 110,000 -0.200 -l. DOD l240.000 -2.000 lJ3.00J l, 06Il ·5.000 -I. 000 I.BOO
39779 320.228.0 JBI.l29.0 6.11IIII -5.COO 1O.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1100.000 -5. DIll 160,000 a.25il -1.000 1080,000 -2.000 108.000 0.1),0 -5,000 1.760 1.200
39780 1.09Q 3.3.11.00 6380.000 2.1\0 Jo).OOO 1.140 -5,000 119.000 l.OOO

LaW.!lt~n: ANAL.A8 ANA!.AIl IJW.}Jl ANA!.AIl IJW.}Jl AHALA8 ANALA8 ANAlJdl ANAlAB BECQUE 8ECIlUE BECQlJE BECQUE BEM BEroJ' BECOUE BECOUE BECIlJE
Detection lilllit: 4.000 5.000 4.000 2,000 5.000 0.001 1.000 5.000 5,000 0.200 1.000 100.00 2.000 2.(0) 1.[00 5,000 1.000 O. SilO

Meth:ld:
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Projtct: GARFIELD/CURt-: YAlLEY - SOIL SAlf'LlNi

Sa'llDle TNorth TEast Cu "'" Pb POll Zn CPl Ag p"" lfi ~ P , ANAlAB Ti POll V,.. lr "" SO "'" As"'" B. "" Br DPII Ce DOli Cs 0011 Cr,.. CO PPI Ell DPI
WU6 ANAlAB ANAlAB ANALAS .....B GUOI ANAL\8 AMAlAB ANAlAB BECM BEOU BEw.E BECCUE BECODE BECOOE BECCU: BECOIJE BECCUE
GMm "tOt !;AlGi "101 GJ.1Dl GUDl 1i""'"111 gUO\ llW'll lllWl IIl\l>lO ItlAA~O l'lMO ['lAOO IIl\l>lO l'MOll I!tAA~D

397a1 320,229.0 38l.38O.0 '.000 -5.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.1JJ1J 0.007 890.000 -5.000 170.00J 0.320 1.490 1300.000 -2, 000 125.000 1.2W 6.200 -1.000 1.1'0
39782 .320,231.0 381,433.0 ;.0lJ -5. 0lJ .3.3.000 -2.000 -5.001I 0.005 1100.000 -5.000 130.00J 0.360 -1.00J 2110.00J 2.100 123.000 2.730 5.300 -1. 000 1..3'0
397BJ 320.228.0 311.IM.0 3.00J -5.000 28.000 -2.000 -5.00J o.m 17SO.000 '.000 JIIl.COO 0.330 1.530 9~.OOO -2.000 115.000 2.190 -5.00J -1.000 1.560
397&4 .320,23',0 331.533.0 1.000 -5.000 15.000 -2.000 -5. OCKI 0.007 1900.000 -5.000 330.00J 0.520 -1.00J 758.0c0 -2.000 123.000 1.790 -5.000 -I. 000 1.890
39785 320,227.0 381.578.0 1.000 -5.000 27.000 -2.000 -5.000 o.oo~ 135ll.o00 6.000 220.000 o.lO) -l.OCO 367.000 3.290 15&.000 2.1lO 5.100 -I. 000 1.680
39786 .320,23&.0 381.630.0 5.00J -5.000 14.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.00< 1200.000 -5.000 190.00J 0.280 -I.OOJ 7m.000 2.330 92.900 1.360 -5. [)JJ -I. 000 l.aJO
39787 320.231.0 381.633.0 7.000 -5.000 26.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 9110.000 -5.000 150.000 0.300 -1.000 193.000 2.25lJ 112.000 1.64£l -S.COO -I. 000 1.17o
39788 310,236.0 381,734.0 '.OOJ -5.000 16.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.00& 1150.000 -5.000 190.00J 0."0 -I. OOJ 832.000 2.320 126.000 -1. 000 -5.000 -1. 000 1.'00
39789 320.235.0 381,780.0 13,000 -5.000 37.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1500.000 8.000 25ll.ooo 0.730 -1.000 850.000 4.930 138.000 2.470 5.200 1.400 1.570
39791l 320,236.0 38l.827.0 11.000 -5.000 27.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1200.000 '.000 m.OOJ 0.360 1.190 590.000 -2.000 30.900 1.120 -5.00J 1.060 -D.500
3979l 320,236.0 381,569.0 12.000 -5.000 26.000 -2.000 -5.COO 0.005 920.000 -5. 000 11j(J.OOO O.!JO 2.120 9<5.000 2.570 74.300 1.630 -5.000 -1.000 1.090
39m 320.238.0 381.909.0 7.000 '.000 27.000 -2.000 -5.001I 0.1lIJ9 930.000 -5.000 11O.00J O.'fj) 1.850 577.000 -2.000 103.000 1.630 -5.00J 1.440 1.390
39793 320,237.0 381,954.0 [1l.OOO -5.000 45.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.013 1700.000 -5.000 310.000 0.620 1.180 1290.000 -2.000 109.000 2.15lJ -5.000 -1.000 1.330
39794 J2Q,2411.0 381,995.0 7,000 5.000 29.000 -2.000 -5.00J 0.011 1'00.00] -5.000 320.000 1.280 1.820 1210.000 -2.000 90.100 1.6!<J -5.000 -1. 000 1.390
3979~ 320.240.0 332.039.0 8.000 -5.000 53.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 17rl0.00J -5.000 ~.OOO 0.440 1.460 %7.000 3.070 121.000 1.180 -5,000 -1.000 1.750
39796 320.240.0 382.035.0 a.ooo 13.000 U.OOO -2.000 -5.000 0.009 1100.000 -5.000 JW.OOO 0.6!<J 3.030 1110.000 4.280 106.000 2.310 -5.000 2.010 1.7l0
39797 320.2Ul.O 382,IJ6..0 7.000 -5.000 17.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1450.000 -5.000 330.000 0.260 -1. 000 1270.000 -2.000 150.000 2.420 6.800 -1.000 2.030
3979B 320.2U.0 382,IM.O 20.000 23.00l 20.000 -2.000 15.COO 0.016 3750.000 75.000 140.000 5.9JO 16.500 Iill,ooo 3.250 58.900 2.71JJ 94,000 1.420 O.no
39799 320,21.1.0 382,240,0 62.000 27.000 73.000 -Hill 53.000 0.031 3800.000 IOJ.OOJ 140.000 7.960 89.500 516,000 -2.000 65.500 3.310 101. 000 12.000 0.960
39800
39801 320.21.5.0 382.2%.0 8.000 -5.0ll0 39.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1700.000 -5.000 420.000 1.210 3. 050 1050.l!00 -2.000 157.000 2.190 -5.000 1.6.90 1.770
39802 320.245.0 382,3.1.4.0 13.000 21.000 53.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.007 1250.000 -5.00) 290,000 0.b80 17.000 1100.000 7.030 134.000 U30 -:.000 7.110 1.510
39B03 320.248.0 332,J9J.0 37.000 34.000 78.aOO -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1550.000 -5.000 330.000 0.660 9.210 372.000 8.810 101.000 1.370 -5.000 -1.000 1.400
39B04 320.2lB.0 !>82,U5.D 24.000 -5.000 75.000 -2.00J -5.000 O.OlD l~OD.OOO -5.000 340.000 0.510 I.Mll 927.000 2.370 97.0:0 1.360 -5.000 1.300 1.481
.39805 320.250.0 382,1i95.0 86.000 16.000 41. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 WIO.OOO -5.000 3&O.QOO 0.620 3.330 t61D.OOJ -2.000 92.900 1.0ll> 5.200 -1.000 1.630
39BD6 320.228.0 38[,183.0 8.000 -5.000 47.000 -1.000 -5.000 0.008 1300.000 -5.00J 220.000 D.S5D -1. 000 553.000 11.100 149.COO 2.680 -5.000 -1. 000 1.420
39807 320.233.0 381.131. a 7.000 -5.000 27.000 -Z.OO) -5.000 0.007 1000.000 -5.000 lBO.aDO 0.260 -1. 000 1200.000 -2.000 142.00J 2,610 -5.000 -1. 000 I.m
39g08 320,227.0 ~l,lJ7S.0 10.000 -5.000 75.000 -~.OOJ -5.000 1).007 %0.000 -5.00J 16O.noo 0.350 -LDOO 1330.000 -2.000 m.oco 3.llllll -'.llllll -l.COJ ~.610

39809 320.227.0 381,024.0 9.000 10.000 110.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 990.000 -5.000 170,000 0.360 2,19fl 325.000 -2.000 109.00J 1.380 -5.000 -I. 000 1.490
39810 520,224.0 J8lJ,98<.0 7.000 -5.000 26.000 -1.000 -5.000 0.007 1200.000 '.OOJ 180.000 0.100 -1.000 348.000 -2.00J 169.0:0 3.330 5.000 -I. coo 1.520
39811 320.122.0 J8lJ,929.o 7.0OD -5.000 46.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.009 2250.000 ~O.OOJ 290. 00ll 1],680 1. 830 902.000 -2.000 119.00J 6.110 26.100 l.OSO 1.750
39812 320,218.0 380,878.0 8.000 -5.000 52.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.00J 11SO.000 -5.000 200.000 O.~90 2.050 1700.000 -2.00J 110.000 3,970 -5.000 -1.00J 1.300
39813 320,220.0 380,828.0 7.000 -:dOO 29.000 .2.(0) -;.000 0.005 1400.000 -;.000 220.000 0.'40 -1.000 962.000 2.900 161.00) 3.240 -5.000 -1. 000 !,6&I
39814 320.215.0 380.777.0 7.000 -5.00J W.OOJ -2.000 -5,000 0.00J 1200.000 -5.000 200.000 0.960 10.900 1310.000 3.m 108.000 3.290 -5.000 2.080 1.1&1
39815 320,215.0 JSO,73O.0 12.000 ISS. COO 130.000 ·Z.COJ 11.000 0.018 3.50.000 IW.OlJ 530,000 1.360 11. 600 ~~O.OOO 21. 800 89. BOO 4.060 3UDO 4.240 1,5W
39816 320.211.0 J80,679.0 9.000 -5.1))) 32.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.003 12~.000 '.000 200.000 O.H.O -1.000 1210.000 2.360 31.500 4.58C -5.000 1.080 -0. '00
39817 320.215.0 J8lJ.632.o 9.000 -5.00J 19.00) -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1200.000 -5,00J 200.000 0.990 -1. 000 1570.000 -2.00J 175.0c0 3.200 -5.000 -1.000 1.530
39818 32t1,212.0 330.582.0 8.000 9.000 87.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.062 31~.000 35.000 340.000 1.100 lHOO 1610.00J 3.580 138.000 6..510 14.300 -1.000 2.080
39819 320.212. a J8lJ.531.0 12.000 :8.000 110.COO -2.000 -5.000 0.014 2800.000 40.COO 280.000 I. 9~0 25.100 1310.000 3.7~ 110,[(0 5.660 19.100 -I. 000 1,260
39820 320.211. a J80.m.o 7.000 -5.000 36. 0Cll -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1200.000 18.000 180.000 1.310 ~. 270 582.000 -2.000 87.800 2.'80 8.200 3.25lJ 0.810
39821 320.208.0 380.m.o 9.000 -5.00) 34.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 2650.000 55,000 J5ll.000 1.300 .1. 000 940.000 2.m IJ.3.00J 4.600 28.600 2.570 1.7.30
39822 320,207.0 380.382.0 14.000 -5.[1ll 35.000 -2.000 -5.000 O.C07 1250.000 [9.000 L6lJ.OOO 1.360 1.690 585.000 ·2.000 71.600 3.140 t?.OOO 2.920 0.890
39823 316.629.0 381.533.0 7.000 6.000 33.000 -2.000 ·5.000 0,007 lWl.ooo -5.000 310.000 0.860 -I. 000 1060.000 9.240 116.000 5.760 -5.000 -1.000 1.580
398'24 316,628.0 381,584.0 7.000 '.000 16.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1850.000 8.000 330.000 1.110 1.440 400.000 2. Oll> 112,000 4.870 -5.000 1.110 1. 760
39825 316.627.0 381. 633. a 21. 000 23.000 25.1lOO -2.000 -5.000 0.010 2050.000 7.1lOO lIOO.OOO 2.390 l.5llo WO.1lOO 3.75lJ 148.000 6.960 -5.000 -LOX! 1.570
39826 316,62l1.0 38l.683.0 7.000 -'.0ll0 Iii. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 190.000 -5.000 140.000 0.610 -uoo 115.00J 4.180 28.700 2.370 23.500 -1. 000 -UOO
39827 316,625.0 381.733.0 lS.00J 31.000 88ll.OOO -2.000 55.000 0.169 6lOJ. 00ll 300.000 220.000 1.750 6.530 1310.000 9. J5l) 124.000 3.890 186.000 36.500 t.98O
398'28 316,625.0 381.784.0 7.000 -s.cro 32.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1900.000 5.000 520.000 0.680 -1. 000 936.000 4.370 97.300 3.110 -5.000 -1.000 1,490

039829 316.624.0 381.835.0 30.000 -'.000 48.000 -2,000 -5.000 a.0I1 2150.000 10.000 350.000 0.910 1.460 332.000 9.530 229.000 3.610 -5.000 -1.000 2.800
39830 3t6,62J.0 381,384.0 7.000 -5.000 37.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 i550.000 -'.000 320.000 0.650 -I. 0:0 1150.00J -2.000 11i8.000 3.070 -'.1lOO -1.000 1. 770 1':139831 316,622.0 381.93.3.0 7.000 12,000 66.000 -2.000 -5,000 0.019 2150.000 10.000 330.000 0.65ll -I. 000 1910.000 -2.000 94,700 2.770 -~.OOO -1.000 1. 980
39832 316,620.0 381.983.0 59.000 L9.ooo is. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.016 I~.OOO 8.000 28lJ.OOO 0.530 1.110 2610.000 2.600 89.300 -\.000 -5.000 ·1.000 t.Jil.G ,,~
39833 316.621. 0 S82,m.a 7.000 -5.000 61. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.012 16!<J.000 7,(llJ 290.000 0.940 -1. 000 2130.000 -2.000 145.000 -1. 000 5.~00 I. ~50 2.~80

39834 317,031.0 381,~JO.0 '.000 -5.0011 15,00[] -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1050.00ll -5.000 160.000 0.730 -1.000 589.000 2.340 l20.000 5.330 5.BOO -l.ooo 1.210 f-!.
39835 317,032.0 381.~80.0 7.000 -'.000 16.00J -2.000 7.11IIO 0.004 930.00ll -5.00J 15ll.000 0.540 -1. 000 596.000 -2.000 fA. 900 '.010 -5. 000 -1. 0::0 0.910
39836 317.034.0 381. il.3l. 0 6.000 5.000 22.000 -2.000 -5.1100 0.006 690.000 -5.000 l5ll.ooo 1.340 -1.000 BOO.ooo 2.190 123.000 3.950 -5.000 -l.000 1.840 r--"'"
39837 317.mb.0 381.379.0 B. 0Cll -1.000 Iii. ((0 -2.000 ·5,00(1 0.005 1250.000 -5.(00 190.000 0.320 -1. 000 1900.000 -2.000 150. OOIJ 4.720 -5. 000 -1.000 1.710 ex39833 317,037.0 381,331.0 10.000 -S,OOO 17.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1150.000 6.000 220.11IIO 0.620 -1.00J 202.000 3.240 163.000 3.l70 -5.0011 1.120 1.800
39839 31i.Cl38.0 331.263.0 7.000 -5.000 12.00) -2.000 -5,000 0.00< 1800.000 -5.000 220.000 0.480 -1. 000 474.000 4.270 100,000 1.590 12.]00 -1.000 1.160
398',0

LabOratory: ANAl.A8 ANAlAB _AS '''''AS ANAL\8 ANAlAB ANAlAB ANAlAB ANAlAB ll!:CIll' ll!:COOE ll!:COU£ ll!:OU ll!:CODE BECIU BECO£ ll!:CU 8ECQlJE
Det~tjon URlit: 1.000 5,000 ;..coo 2.11IIO 5.1100 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.000 2.000 l.000 ~.OOO 1.1100 8.500

~troo:
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GEOCI'fn OatH llanagellent SYSt8 17 I'erch 9J
Proj",: GAAfIElDIClAIII( '.m -lOll SoII'I't.ING

5.llllPle TN.,," TEast eu"" Pb Ppll In "" """ Ni toll P , AHALAB HPPI V"" Ir POI Sb"" "POI 8. "" II" ,PI C. "" Cs po; 0-"" CO PPI Eu PPII
""'-'II ANAl.8 ANAlAS ""'-'II ANAlA8 GU01 ANAlA8 ANAlA8 ANAlAS SEW SEW BEClU BEM SECOUE 8ECOUE BEClU 8ECOUE SECOUE

G.!I1Ol GillOt G/l101 ~101 GAlill GUm Gl401 GUOl INWO INWO INWO lNAA311 INAAllI INWO INWO INAA30 IIlWD

39841 317,(136.0 381,232.0 6. (IX) -1.000 16.000 -2.(IX) -1.000 0.005 2100.000 II.(IX) JCll.OOO 0.520 1.<00 113O.(IX) -1.000 107.000 4.160 7.100 -I. 000 1.180
398'2 m,a36.o J.Bl,l86.0 7.000 -1.000 21. 000 -2.(IX) -I. (IX) 0.007 2100. (IX) 31.000 280.000 1.J60 1.280 613.(IX) 1.960 126.000 3.850 11.200 -I. 000 1. 710
3'1843 317,034.0 381,130.0 U)JJ -1.000 ~5.000 -2.00J ·5,000 O.ooa 2JOO.000 35.(IX) 1'0.000 1.220 1.J40 117.(IX) 10.800 137.000 2.890 24.400 1.850 I.m
.39844 317,1l35.0 lBI,08oI.O 5. ClIl 5.000 76.000 -2.00J 6.000 urn 2250.ClIl 411.000 JJO.OOO 1.\00 1.520 879. (IX) 8.650 1'D.ooo 1.980 37.600 4.UO 1.690
39m m,!I36.o 381,031.0
3984b 317,1:138.0 Ji,(l,981.0
39847 317,04.0.0 J80,9lO.0
39848 m,1lJ9.0 380,879.0
39849 317,038.0 J80,831.0
39850 1I7,OlB.0 J80,7&5.0
39851 J17,1lJ9.0 380,731.(1
39852 m,038.11 J80,682.0
39853 317,037.0 380,6032.0
39854. 324,492.0 ~1.307.0 27.00J 1.000 48.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.005 1710.000 -I. (IX) 310.000 1.050 2.2lO 117O.(IX) -2.ClIl 109.000 4,200 -1.000 -1. 000 1.5lO
39855 324.463.0 381,266.0 9,000 -5.000 23.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.006 2050.000 -S.COO 4LO. 000 0.680 -1.000 ~.OOO 11..800 138.COJ 2.820 -1.000 -1. 000 1.650
39856 324.11.32.0 lBI,ZZ8.0 1.000 13.000 23.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.006 2110.000 -5.000 loIO.OOO 0.690 -I. 000 327.000 7.010 118.000 -I. 000 19.400 -1.000 1.620
39857 321,106.0 381,190.0 7.000 22.000 IlI.OOO -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1800.000 -1.000 300.000 0.970 -1.000 1160.000 2.220 100. [))J 3,250 -5.000 2.460 1.2&1
39858 324.377.0 381,150.0 \.()JJ 1.000 38.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 3250.000 16.0l1 .L70.000 1.800 1.\70 ~.OOO 3.210 136.000 4,)00 7.JOO 2.100 2.JOO
3tl85tl 324,351.0 381,113,0 1U'OO -1.000 4tl.OOO -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1700.000 -1.000 350.000 1.100 2.110 220.000 17.600 77. !<Xl 3.860 13.200 1.1'0 1.0J0
39B60 7.000 -5.000 5.000 -2,000 -5,000 -0.003 -1lI.000 -S.OOJ -5.000 0.420 -I. 000 -100.000 -2.000 -2.000 -1.000 10.700 -I. 000 -0.500
39861 324,325.0 381,076.0 9.000 ·5.Dll[] 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 1500.000 -5.000 240.000 0.11.10 1.160 291.000 3.230 26.~ 3.360 7. !<Xl -1.000 -0.500
39862 324,2tl2.0 381,Q.ID,0 27.00) -1.000 50.000 -2.000 16.000 O.Old. 3600.000 2lO.000 280.000 Ll90 -I. 000 Im.COO 9.73l1 228.000 12.700 13.000 7.950 2.750
3tl863 324.261. II 380,tl81.0 6.(IX) -5.000 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1850.000 -1.000 340.111lO I.no -I. 000 mo.ooo -2.000 132.000 5.010 -1.000 1. tl511 1.760
39864 32(,225.0 380,9lB.0 7.000 -5.000 33. 000 -2.000 -1.000 0.008 2000.000 -5.0:0 llO.ooo 0.910 -1.000 1390. coo 2.770 115.000 1.360 -5.000 2.110 1.630
39865 m,193.11 380,897,0 SJ.OOO -5.000 53.000 -2.000 6,000 0.077 2550.000 100.000 190,000 0.890 3.540 1360.000 4.9911 170.000 &.220 -1.000 l5.3oo 2.7411
39866 32',169.0 J80,863.0 1.000 -1.000 12.[]Oll -2.000 -1.000 0.001 1250.000 -1.000 WO,OOO 0.330 -1.000 1070.000 4.980 90.200 7,780 5.600 -I. 000 0.910
39867 324,516. a 381,349.0 9.000 -5.000 29.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.011 2300.000 -5.000 380.000 O.9911 2.160 994.000 -2.000 1ZI.000 4,460 -1.000 1.S90 1.7Z0
39868 32(.139.0 lB1,39\.0 0.000 -\.000 i .000 -2.000 -1.000 0.003 000.000 -5.0c0 71.000 0.170 -1.000 -100.000 3.500 11.500 -1. 000 22,11.00 -1.000 -0.500
39869 324,572. D lBI,432.0 21.000 S.OOO 311..000 -2.000 13.DOll 0.007 2150.000 5.000 370.000 1.260 1.400 1010.000 11.200 105.0c0 6.120 7. !<Xl 1.750 1.420
39870 32(.600.0 381,479.0 1.000 -1.000 3,000 -2.000 -1.000 -0.003 800.000 -s.OOJ 75.000 0.770 -I. 000 -100.000 -2.000 6.040 -1. 000 28.300 -1.000 -0. !<Xl
39871 324.029.0 381,524.0 0.000 -5.000 8.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.000 OlD. 000 -1.000 70.000 0.960 -1. 000 -100.000 2.64D 2O.JOO -1. 000 28.600 -1.000 -0.500
39872 324,65'.0 381,166.0 21.000 77.000 7UlOO -2.000 -5.000 0.010 2650.000 18.0:0 400.000 2.010 1.920 ;53.000 12.100 112.1JOO 4,820 12.200 2.520 1.6411
39873 321.680.0 381.604.0 14.000 71.000 485.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.010 2150.000 12,000 420.000 2.400 1,600 767.000 l4.100 141.0c0 ,U50 1.800 3.700 2.420
3987'- 324,710. a 38l.645.0 13.000 56.[JOIJ 11.00.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.008 2710.000 11,000 460.000 2,480 -1.000 BZ9.000 6.720 150.000 7.620 1./00 3.590 2.140
39875 324.730.0 381.720.0 7,000 295.000 200.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.014 2150.000 8,000 370.000 2.270 -I. 000 1020.000 3.3411 91.00J 3.580 -1.000 J.ZOO 1.190
39876 324,750.0 381. 787.0 12.000 6.000 IUOO -2,000 -1.000 0.007 2100.000 18.000 310.000 1.140 4,340 1160.000 ·2.000 111. 000 3.220 -5.000 4.380 1. 980
39877 3211.,784.0 381,831.0 12.000 -5.000 11. OOJ -2.000 -5.000 -0.003 1750.000 -5.000 a~.DOO 0.180 -1.000 -100.000 -2.000 14.loo -I. 000 32.0110 -1.000 -0. !<Xl
39878 324.814.0 lBI,872.0 7.000 -5.000 3.000 -2.000 -1.000 -0.000 BOO. 000 -1.000 170.000 0.110 -t, 000 ·100.000 3.150 4.4W -1.000 10~.OOO -].000 -0. !<Xl
39879 32&.811.0 3H,923.0
J9880
39881 3211..869.0 381,963.0
39882 3Z4,901.0 382.1104.0
398&! 324,~34,0 Ja2,oo.a
39&14 324,963.0 382,081.0
39885 32~,'m,0 382,117.0
39881> 32&,752,0 381.020.0 7.000 5.000 47.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.012 2150.000 11.000 360.0:0 D.750 3.070 825.000 3.300 120.000 5.610 10.100 -l.OCO 1.390
39387 32&.,709,0 380,980.0 7.000 -5.000 .1.0.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.004 2950,DOO a.WO mooo 1.060 1.010 908. 000 2.390 104.000 lO.900 7.100 -I. 000 1.110
39881> 32.1.,677.0 lBO.935.0 6.000 -1.000 49.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 \750,000 -5.000 33l1.ooo 0.590 -!.JOO 4to. 000 4.000 m.DOO lO.loo 1.100 -1.000 1.5&0
39889 324,61.11..0 380,898.0 CODA -s.coo 11.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.001 2200.000 -5.000 330.000 1.0611 2.000 278.000 1.8W 1i.5,800 5.720 7.800 1.150 0.730 0
39890 m,b18.Q 380,352.0 7.000 -s.OOJ IS.OOll -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2300.000 -1.000 330. COO 1.650 1.890 790.000 3.120 W,OOO 5.280 -5. ~oo -1. coo I. 730
39891 J24,587.0 380. B16. 0 6.aoo -1.000 39.000 -2.000 -1.000 C.006 2550,000 -5.000 11.20.000 1.260 1.&40 665.000 5.010 83.200 1.110 -5.000 1.510 1.220 M
J9892 3a,563.G 380.773.0 6.000 -5.000 27.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 2300.000 -5.000 360.000 1.040 1.730 566,OOll 14.300 145,000 4.260 3.100 l.510 usa M39893 m,531.0 3ao,736.0 7.000 10.000 11.000 -2.000 -1.000 [I.D09 /Zoo. 000 6.1)00 400.000 1.130 1.510 926.0(11) 2.480 l58.ooo 4.B40 '-'CO 2.080 2.130
39894 324,505.0 580,696.0 5.000 -1.000 16.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.001 1450.000 8.000 210.000 0.170 -1, 000 895.000 2.310 126.000 13.000 -1.000 -1.000 1.110 I--'-39895 324. 47S. 0 380,659.0 4.000 -1.000 12.000 -2.0J) -1.000 0.006 1100.000 -1.000 170.000 0.170 1, 1411 5tl5.000 4.l80 123.000 &.930 -1.000 -I. 000 1.100
39896 324,U3.0 380.612.0 -4.000 -5.00J 8.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.007 1000.000 -5.000 110.000 O.JJO 1.400 677.000 -2.000 tIl.OOO 6.060 -1.000 -1.000 L.25O fo-.l.
39897 324,409.0 380,171.0 1.000 -1.000 16.000 -2.0J) -\.CW 0.006 U50.000 -5.000 lBO.OOO 0.180 -1.((JJ 601,000 3.640 12UlOO 6.9OJ -I. OJ) -1. 000 1.110
39898 324.384.0 380,516.0 5.000 -5.000 17.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.009 1310.000 40.000 160.000 0.650 -I. 000 904..000 4.950 139.000 9.700 II. JOO 4.430 U90 ~.,

39899 324,356.0 J80,118.0 5.000 -1.000 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1400.000 12.000 ::00.000 0.210 -1.000 nz.OOO 6,740 134.000 6.0411 -S.Oll UlO 1.250
39900

lw-aton: ANAl..AB ANAl-'8 ANAL-'B ANAlA8 ANAlA8 AHALAB ANALAB ANAlA8 ANAlA8 BECM 8EClU BECOUE BfClU 8ECOUE 8ECOUE SECOUE 8EeM SECauE
rJetection Limit: 4.000 1.000 4.000 2.000 1.000 0.000 1.00D 5.000 5.000 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.100

Method:
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GEOCHEIt Data~t SYstem 17 Itarctl 93
Project: SARfIElOfCLJ»:. vALLEY • SOIL SAllPLINEi

SallPle 11Ulh lEast Cu '"~ """ Zn PO' All PPII Ni PO!ll P '; ANALA!l TiPtG V"" lr DIlIi 5. POI "'" Bit PDt Br POI C. POI Cs '" erPOll Co POll Eu otIli
ANALAB ""'-'B lNAlAB AIW..B "AlAS GX402 "AUB IIiAlNl ,",LAB mOUE BECOUE BECIllJE BECIllJE BECOOE BECWO BECil.f BECIllJE BECOUE

GA,llJl GMCl1 G.l.lOl GA1D1 1;.111\)1 GX4m GUOl Gl&.lJl mWll I,Wll INAII~D 1,"'30 IN~1I3D INAAlO IllIAlO IN.AlO 1NM30

mOl 323,564.0 380.004.[1 5.000 32.00l 34.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.015 l)1lJ.000 8.000 280.000 2.560 15.100 674,000 3.760 202.000 6.400 -5.000 26.800 1.290
3m2 323.534.0 379,96J.O 6.000 16.00l 35.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1400.00l 6.00l 220.000 0.540 1.550 644,000 J.8W 50.500 4.120 -5.000 U60 -0.500
mal 323,503.0 379,919.0 5.000 -5.00l 22.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 Im.ooo to.OOO 210.000 1l.B4(I 4.070 01.94,000 20.600 76.100 3.690 10,400 1.710 0.6W
3m 323,470.0 379,873.0 6.000 12.00l l.5.0lll -2.000 7.000 0.007 1600.000 45.000 JJO.OOO 0.510 1.530 630.000 24.. !JOO 9&..300 3.630 27.600 -1. 000 1.010
3m5 31J,U3.0 379.831.0 16.000 -5.000 52.000 -1.000 -5.000 0.008 JI~.OOO 50.000 J50.ooo O.7W U.OO 615.000 IJ.900 116.000 4.600 3UOO 2.1l!O 1.100
J99lJ6 323,416.0 379,791.0 B.IIOO 16.00l 22.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2630.000 '0.000 J30.000 UBO -1.000 388.000 13.200 90.100 5.920 26.000 U50 0.950
Jm7 J2J,lS6.0 579.754.0 7.000 25.1llJ ~.OOO -2.000 5.000 0.007 41~.000 210.000 "0.000 1.570 22.200 294,000 65.100 55. BOO 8.410 h20lJ 1.840 O.BIO
J9908 m,358.0 379,714.0 11. 000 -5.1llJ 10.000 -2.000 -5.000 -O.oro 300.000 -5.00l 100.000 0.510 -1.000 -100.000 6.180 5.000 -1.110O 14.200 -1. 000 -0.500
J9909 323,332.0 379,674.0 8.000 -5.000 10.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 760.000 -5,000 1l0.000 0.580 -1.000 -100.000 12.100 12.300 -1.00l 21,400 -1.000 -0.500
39910 323,366.0 l79.682.0 11.000 -5,000 12.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 bJO.OOO ·5.000 lta.OOO O.~ -1.000 -LOO.DOD 15.500 U40 -uOJ 17.500 -1. 000 -0.500
J9911 m,787.0 381,062.0 5.000 7.000 20.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 2250.000 -5.000 330.000 0.720 -1.000 682.000 1.950 77.000 5.470 9.000 -1.000 0.940
39912 J11.811.0 lSl.1OS.0 4.00l 11.(00 IS. coo -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1~.000 -5.000 12O.000 0.770 1.090 939.000 2.B30 79.300 6.7IIJ 5.600 -LOoo 1.120
399t3 324.&37.0 331, 1~.0 5.000 5.000 19,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.1106 2150.000 8.000 J'O.OOJ 0.760 -1. 000 898.000 5.760 99.100 6.890 8.600 1.130 I.Wl
39914 324.361.0 381,192.0 10.000 7.000 26.000 -2.300 -5.00l 0.005 2150.000 7.000 l8ll.000 1.040 -1. 000 1130.000 -2.000 94.200 7.570 -5.000 -1.000 1.4tIJ
39915 m,882.0 331,236.0 8.00l 5.000 23.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 2etOO.OOO 14.000 ~OO.ilII 0.9JO -1.00J 706.000 UOO 68.500 5.620 12.600 -1. OOJ 0.%0
399lb 324,916.0 381,276,0 JI.ooo -5.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1900.000 8.000 J61J.000 0.800 -I. 000 560.000 14.600 125.000 40480 5.500 I.IW 1.330
39917 324,94J.O lSl,325.0 15.003 -5.000 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1100.000 -5.000 280.000 1.040 1.040 ~06.000 5.JlO 157.00J 3.9«1 -5.[JQ{] -1.00l 1.670
39918 521,972.0 lSl,565.0 22.00l -5.000 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1350.000 -5.000 520.00l 0.520 -1. OX! '-60.000 9.7W 158.00l J.660 23.900 -1.00l 1. 710
39919 324,999.0 381,403.0 8.00l 5.1100 15.1100 -2.00J -5.000 0.0118 lBOO.OOO -5.000 340.000 0,400 -1. 00l 621.110O 8.450 69.400 1.790 26.800 -I.COO 0.860
39920 O.JIO 2.330 552.000 -2.00l 7O.00l 16.300 435.000 21.900 0.820
59921 325.035.0 381,438.0 7.000 -5.000 12.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.006 llOO.ooo -5.000 310.000 0..l.90 -1.000 -100.00J 2.690 3UDO -1. 000 52.400 -l.ooo -0.500
39922 325.070.0 331,476.0 5.000 -5.000 10.110O -2.00l -5.1100 -0.003 5W.000 -UOO 80.000 0.t..8O -1.000 -100.000 2.770 6.570 -I. 000 78.600 -1.000 -0.500
5992J 325.JlI.0 381.071.0 4.000 13.000 10.000 -2.00l 7.000 0.021 4400.110O W.OOl lW.OOO 0.750 -1. 000 267.00l 10.400 78.700 .U80 77. fIYJ 1.270 0.960
59924 325.276.0 lSl.059.0 -4.000 7.000 15.000 -2.00l 6.000 0.007 1650.000 -5.000 320.000 0.580 2.500 13&1.000 4,940 121.000 5.350 9.9'lO 4.~0 1.530
39925 325,248.0 lSl.001.0 11. 000 5.000 10.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 1500.00l -5.00J 290.000 1.050 2.540 om.ooo -2.000 94.900 1.790 -5.00J 1.740 1.340
59926 525.219.0 380,964.0 40.000 -5.000 14.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.00.< 1200.00J -5.000 290.000 0.~90 -I. 000 491.((0 -2.000 74,900 2.l8ll -5.000 -1.000 0.690
39927 J25, !86.0 380,917.0 255.000 -5.000 55.000 -1.000 5.000 0.017 1l50.00J -5.000 250.000 O. '50 3.700 405.000 -2.000 10.500 1.560 5.100 2.510 -0.500
5992B 325.151.0 3110, 1I7l. 0 ~.DOD B.OOO 19.!JOO -7..000 -5,1)00 ..J. 005 16Sl3.0c0 -5.000 lSO.ooo U9D -1.000 1070.0c0 -2.000 11.200 9,690 -5.(00 -I. 000 -0.500
59929 325,124.0 380.821.0 4.0DD 9.00l 24.000 -2.000 -5.000 -0.003 2350.000 10,000 380.000 1.360 -1.000 696.000 3.630 15.~OO 10.100 7.100 -I. 000 -0.500
m30 325,102.0 380.782.0 9.000 -5.110O 21.000 -2.000 -5.000 -0.003 2250.000 14,000 370,000 1.310 -l.OOO 752.000 2.230 8.010 L4.&OO 5.100 -I. 000 -0.500
39931 325,075.0 ~.718.0 5.000 19.00J 3O.00l -2.000 -5.000 0.006 2300.000 6.000 400.000 1.170 1.HO 88e, 000 -1.000 50.000 15.100 -5.000 -1.000 0.930
J99J2 325,0!8.0 380,711.0 5.000 77.110O 26.110O -2.000 -;. OOJ 0.027 2600.000 25.000 400.000 0.810 3.570 781.000 5.420 136.000 6.270 5.400 -J. 000 1.720
J991.1 325,024.0 3&3.676.0 6.000 12.(00 17.iDJ -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1950.000 10.000 300.000 0.670 - t. ilOO 804.000 2.900 65.800 12.300 -5,000 -l.000 0.950
39934 325,000.0 3&J,&43.0 7.000 -5.000 13.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.001 1400.000 -5.000 270.000 o.no -1. 000 60.9,000 2.130 82.000 5.710 -5.000 -1. 000 1.000
mJS J24.973.0 580.615.0 0.000 10.000 20.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 1500.000 ~5.000 230.000 0.510 2.740 7'5.000 3.040 157,000 7.m -5.000 1.440 1.B70
39936 324,955.0 580.592.0 11.000 -5.000 26.000 -1.000 -5.000 0.008 1400.000 9,000 210.000 0.570 1.190 )ii.COO 6.290 124.000 7.040 6.700 -1. 000 I.~
39937 324,931.0 J80,566.0 10.000 7.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 lJ50.000 5.000 210.000 0.610 1.680 481. 000 27.WO J,l.9.000 6.660 10.200 -1. 000 1.760
J99lS J11,8%.0 l8ll. 516. 0 11. 000 5.000 22.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1650.000 15.000 250.000 H70 1.430 638.000 t6.000 151. 000 9.4~ 11. 000 1.550 l.~
59939 324.a58.0 380,467.0 9.000 20.000 24,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1400.L100 8.000 220.000 0.540 -1.000 789.000 2.710 146.000 9.120 -5.000 1.290 I.JJO
39940
39941 324,832.0 380,420.0 5.000 11. 000 12.000 -2.000 -5.000 O.oro 910.000 -5.000 150.000 0.490 -1. 000 624.000 -2.000 76.100 5.570 -5.000 -1. 000 0.770
39942 324.806.0 380,379.0 5.000 l4.QOO 12.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 LJOO.QOO -5.000 21D.OOJ C.lro -1. OCIO 520.000 2.370 'l{J.OOO e, \.70 -5.000 -1.[((1 1.070
39943 324.778.0 380,3J2,0 8.000 9,000 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.028 1500.000 ~5.000 200.COO 1.080 2.190 1250.000 -2.000 253.000 10..;00 -5.000 -1. 000 2.280
39944 m,751.0 380,287,0 26.003 21. 000 17.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,006 1200.000 -5.000 180.000 0.930 2.-l70 639.000 -2.000 IJ4.0c0 6, ..20 -5.000 2.roo 1,310
39945 324.712.0 3.S0,24S,0 17.000 34,000 17.000 -2.000 7.000 0.019 2150.000 100.000 150.000 UIO 2.560 559.000 10.800 176.000 7.270 l5.2DO 1.730 2.170
3i}946 m,6'ilJ.0 lSO,21O.0 19.(((1 17.000 2C.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.028 3350.000 140.000 260.000 1.040 3.160 2190.000 11.400 JJ6.1llJ 12.300 3UOO 2.960 5.100
399i7 32<.558.0 380,173.0 37.0:0 8.000 14.000 -2.Doo -5.000 0,022 noo.ooo 120.000 180. OOJ 0.710 1.600 U60.0OO 8.250 157.00l 9.J80 9.000 -1.00l 1.470
39948 324,631,0 380.137.0 4800, OCJO 14.000 15.000 -2.00l 11.000 0.033 3100.000 360.000 230.000 0.760 3.800 1750.000 7.770 178.000 q,m 24.700 48.800 3.760 039949 324,598.0 380,094.0 1200.000 14.000 12.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.018 3100.000 170.000 240.000 l.S~ 17.200 I53UOO '.040 262. 00l 7.910 18.300 35,000 4.2bO
J9950 324.562.0 J80.055.0 29.000 15.!lO~ 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 2050.000 20.000 170.000 2,100 2.210 1570.000 6.470 24.300 8.0~0 7.100 l.060 -0.500 ""39951 324.527.0 3fO.014.0 11.(0) 8.000 17.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.004 1600.000 -5.000 290.000 0.660 -1.000 Q4Uoo 5.720 11.100 6.750 UOO -1.000 -0.500

0::l39952 32'-,499.0 379,974.0 4.000 6.000 31.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 17SD.DOO -5.000 330.000 D,930 6.240 8~9.00J 5.060 ,~, 730 8.090 -5.000 -1.000 -0.500
39!153 m,4/:o7.0 379,932.0 -4,(OJ 27.000 la.OOO -2.aoo -5.000 0.005 mO.QOO ·5.000 280.'000 0.700 -1.000 1080.000 -2.00l 1.3.100 9.500 -5.000 -1.000 -0.500 i-'-39954 324,4.37.0 319,892.0 -4,000 -5.000 2B.000 -1.000 -5.000 0.008 IBOO.ooo -5.000 550.000 1.450 8,450 LOI0.0c0 18.600 121.000 11.100 -5.000 .1. 000 !.SIC
J9955 324.!Ol.0 379.853.0 ·4,(00 -5.000 lB. 000 -2.00l -5.000 0.007 1700.000 -5.000 310.000 0.640 -1. 000 m.OOl 5.930 105.000 10.400 -5.000 -1.000 1. 720 (""J9956 324.J77.0 lJ9.812.0 -4,000 -5.000 7.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.008 1500.000 -5.000 300.000 0.640 -1. 000 el4.OCO 2.530 15.500 7.160 -5.000 -1. 000 1.010
39957 324,344.0 379.765.0 17.000 12.000 ~7. 000 -2.00l 8.000 0.024 4000.000 140.000 270.000 0.700 12, zoo 525.000 9.700 36.800 5.820 31. 700 6.600 0.520 '.::::'39958 324,JOS.0 lJ9. 721. 0 5.000 -5.000 17.000 -tOOl -5.000 0.003 1350.000 6.000 210.00lJ 1.110 2.110 578.000 5.J80 lUOO 12.800 -5.0:0 -1. 000 -0.500
39959 324.279.0 579.685.0 4,000 -5.000 15.000 -uOJ -5.000 0.003 1200.000 -5.000 190.000 0.J6O -1. 000 999.000 2.270 46,300 5.990 -5.110O 1.550 -0.500
39960

Laboratory: ANALA8 "ALAS ANALAB ANALAB AIIAl.AB ANALA6 "ALAS ""'-'B AIW.AB BECIllJE BECOUE BECM BECM BECOUE BECOUf BECOIJ1 BECOUf BECOUf
Detect ion Lilli t: ~.OOO 5.000 i.OOO 1.000 5.00l 0.003 1.000 5.00l 5.000 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.00l 2.000 1.000 5.00l 1.000 0.500

MHhod:
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GEOCHEM Data ~8I'Ia\lelient SYstem 17 March 93
Project: GARFIELD/ClARK Vi\llEY - SOIL SA/'flJ";

SaIo" TIm. lEast tLl PPI Pb DDIL 2n '" Ag CPII Nt ppm P , AN.6UB Ti DOli VPO. Zr "" Sb ppm As PDq Ba PDq Br "" C. "" CS PPII Cr PPt CD ... Eu PDII
AN"-All ANAlAll ANAlAll ANAlAB "'tAll GX40l ANAUB ANAlAB AHIUll BECIlIJE BECQUlO BECOOE BECflE l£CflE BECCll' BECOlI BECOOE BECQUE
GUOI GAIOl GAIOI GAI01 6.11101 GX401 GX401 GX401 INlA30 HiAA30 IlfAA30 lNAAlO INlAlO INAA30 INAA30 lHAAlO INAA30

39961 .324,249.0 3~,bKO S.OOO 6.000 IS. 000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.004 11.'<3.000 -S.OOO 220.000 0.610 -I. 000 1l<0.000 S.710 11.500 &.410 B.300 -1.000 -D. 500
39%2 324,218.0 379.604.0 8.000 20.000 39.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1&11.000 12.000 180.000 1.710 1'-200 1010.000 9.320 13.600 S.070 10.600 -I. 000 -D. 500
3996l 324,184.0 379,5&7.0 17.000 30.000 lO.OOO -2.0011 7.000 0.011 3950.000 45,000 460.000 2.lI!J 26.600 229.000 lB.500 11.800 3.430 29.900 -I.QOO -D.500
39964 324,IS2.0 379.518.lJ 7.000 21.000 24.000 -2.000 9.000 0.007 mo. 000 SO. 000 380.0Cll 1.780 -I. 000 959.000 7.490 62.400 6.410 33.l00 -I. 000 0.94JJ
39965 324,115.0 379,t.B2.0 135.000 96.000 65.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.012 loIOO.OOO 130.000 170.00J 20.)00 90.400 479.000 -2.000 4.880 4.540 122.000 -LOOO -D.!IJO
39966 J24.0!5.Q 379,439.0 6.000 31,000 IS.ooo -2.000 -S.OOO O.OOS 1200.000 -5.000 270.00) 1.000 -1.000 &&9.000 5.220 50.700 6.110 10.000 -I. 000 0.610
39967 324,057,0 379,~Q4,.0 8.000 -S.OOO 23.000 -2.llOfJ -5.000 0.009 2100.000 30.000 UO.OCO 1.970 3.900 53&.000 B.6lO 103.000 6.190 19.800 1.'20 I.lOO
39968 325,&5Lo 379,828.0 S.OOO S.OOO 9.000 -2.000 ·5.000 0.009 16.50.COJ 7.000 2S0.OOO D.750 1.660 731. 000 7.660 157.0:0 5.270 -S.OOO -1. 000 1.520
39%9 325,817.0 379,790.0 -uXIQ 6.000 9,000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.006 mo.QOo lC.OOO 170.00J O.S50 1.410 952.000 U80 106.000 S.9OO S.700 -1.000 1.190
39970 325.780.0 379,755.0 -&.000 13.000 7.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.013 1400.000 lO.OOO 200. COO 1.120 2.760 1150.llOfJ 2.070 207. COO 8.080 -5.000 -I. 000 !.l20
39m .325,7&.9.0 379,712.0 -1i".00IJ 9.000 7,000 -2.000 7.000 I]J]J7 1300.000 -S.OOO lq(J.cm 1.lqtJ U.2{l &5B.OOO -2.000 m.ooo u,ao -'31. 0lJ0 -1.000 1.660
399n 325,718,0 379,668.0 ·4.000 7.000 S.OOO -2.000 -S.OOO 0.019 lO5O.000 75.000 26ll.ooo 1.580 2.070 1070.000 2.470 268.COO 3,470 -5,COO -l.llOO 1.720
39973 32S.6U.0 379, 625'[) -4.000 6.000 51. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.072 lWl.OOO 170.000 2'11.0:0 1.76ll 2.6.60 ISlO.000 -2.000 26.1.000 B.260 S.6ll0 3.9BO 2.320
39976- 325,6&.9,0 379,586.0 -4.000 8.000 8.000 -2.000 -S.llOfJ 0.019 4000.000 150.000 2'11.00) 3.080 3.310 llOO.llOfJ 3.040 175.0:0 5.460 l4.&00 -1.1JOO 1.750
39975 325,610.0 379,525.0 -UJoo 8.000 9.000 -2.000 -S.OOO O.OlD 1900.000 20.000 2(0.000 0.690 2.970 m.ooo -2.000 109.000 4,450 14.300 -1. 000 O.B20
39976 32S,573.0 379,475.0 ·4.lJOO 18.000 9.000 -2.000 -S.llOO 0.0l1 2150.000 40,000 200. 0Cll 0.6.30 -I. 000 9S7.OOO 2.94JJ 115.000 UIIO 20.400 -1. DOO 0.970
39977 325,543.0 379, 42B. 0 7.110O 60.000 72.000 -2.000 7.000 0.015 2400.000 8S.OOO 230.000 0.94JJ 7.000 1000.000 43.000 117.000 7,410 3l.100 -1.000 1.670
3997B 32S.S13.0 379.390.0 S.OOO 9.000 6.000 -2.llOO -5.0lll 0.006 1450.000 -S.COO 170. COO D.750 S.360 IS2.ooo 1.020 4S.5OO l.620 22.800 -1.llOfJ -D. 500
39979 325,4S4.0 379,3~7.0 7.000 8.000 9.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.004 12~.OOO -S.IIOO 16ll.1IOO O.lI!J -1.000 1430.000 2.950 113.000 12.S00 -S.COO -1.000 0.893
39980 6.770 862.000 763.000 -2.0:0 20.900 1.040 Ib1.ooo 5.760 0.600
J99M 325,451.0 379,304.0 -uoo -5.000 7.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 1100.000 -S.OOO 150.(0) 0.410 -1. ooa 1010.000 -2.000 46.500 :.290 -5.000 -1. 000 -D.500
19982 325,426.0 379,26&.0 -um -;,000 7.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.003 1150.000 -S.OOO 260.0c0 0.340 1.220 !13.000 304&1 3UOO 6.550 6.600 -I. 000 -D. 500
J9983 12S,39S.0 379,225.0 9.000 J,J.OOO 26.000 -2.000 11. 000 0.009 2900.000 50.000 320.000 2.150 b.340 1100.JOO 40.100 lb1. 000 7.100 21. 600 1.110 1.700
399M 32S,367.0 379,184.0 -4.000 19.000 26.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 mo.OOJ 30.000 270.003 0.390 7.330 64.8.000 6.57fJ 123.000 ;.380 12.200 -1.000 !.l70
399B5 325,337.0 m,U5.0 S.IIOO 16,000 30.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.017 1600.000 l4.000 200.COO O.~O 5.750 1200.000 -2.000 118.COO 4.840 11.900 -I. 000 !.l20
39m 325,107.0 379,103.0 -4.000 7.000 14.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1350.000 -S.COO 200.000 0.391) L.OI0 195.000 8.190 14b.COJ UJO -HOJ ·l.ooo 1.140
39987 325,279.0 379,064.0 9.000 9.000 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.004- 2000.000 25.000 230.((0 O.6!ll -1. 000 703.000 2.950 67.100 4,900 12.300 -1. DOD 0.6!ll
39988 325,24B.0 3Jll.01B.O 19.000 11,000 17.000 -2.000 -S.OOO ::1.006 1450.000 25.000 170.00J 3.B80 l.2~0 539.000 -2.000 71.200 2.6iD lS.mJ -l.000 Q.910
39989 32S,220.0 378,975.0 6.000 -5.000 12.000 -2.000 ·5.000 O.OOS JOOJ.OQO 40.000 240.(00 6.840 -1. 000 ~05.000 3.340 7B.700 3.160 turn -1. 000 1.100
39990 325,193.0 37B.m.O -4.000 -J.OOO 17.000 -2.000 6.000 O.IllS 2lSO.ooo 60.DCO MID) S.760 -1.000 39b.000 3.540 81. 900 4,310 32.200 2.270 0.820
39991 32S,882.0 179,868.0 ·4.000 10.000 18.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1200.000 ·5.000 IBO.OOO O.lI!J 1.540 528.000 -2.000 159.000 6,620 -5.000 -I. 000 1.500
39992 325,911.0 379.908.0 -4.000 -5.000 12.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.007 2050.000 -S.OOO 320.1D) I.2BO 1.l30 1030.000 -2.00J 271.(((1 17.100 ·S.COO U50 1.710
39993 325,9'1.0 379.948.0 -4.000 -S.OOO S.OOO -2.jQQ -5.000 -D.lll3 480.000 -S.OOO 100.000 0.580 1.560 117.000 2.9bO 13.600 U20 22. SOO -1. 000 -0.500
3999' 32S.9I2.0 379,992.0 -4.000 -5. 000 11.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 llOO.OOO -5.000 300.000 O.SIO -1. 000 370.000 -2.000 125.0c0 8.6!ll -S.OOO -I. 000 1.670
3999S 326.007.0 380.042.0 5.i100 -5.000 7.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.004 1100.000 -S.OOO 210.000 O.i&l 1.170 724.000 4.290 3B.5oo 4.650 -5,000 -I. 000 1.050
39996 ~2b,026.0 380.082.0 S.IIOO 5.000 6.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.004 1!1JO.OOO -S.OOO 280. COO Q.620 !.JSO SloI.ooo ~2.00J 95.500 7.110 -S.OOO -1.000 1.220
39997 326,055.0 380,116.0 S.OOO 6.000 21. 000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.005 1800.000 -S.OOO 340.000 0.730 .1. 000 701.000 3.010 96.000 S.780 -S.OOO -1. 000 1.16.0
39998 326.091.0 380,153.0 6.000 10.000 20.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2550.000 -S.OOO ri.60.000 l.S~ 2.930 1000.000 5. !W IS3.ooo 10.200 -s.ooo -1.110O 1.590
39999 326,124.0 380,198.0 17.000 23.000 79.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.001 1700.000 ·5.000 350.000 0.910 3.700 1090.000 S.09O l25.000 8,090 -5,000 -1. 000 1.690
ooסס4

40001 32&,336."J 380,.09.0 -4.000 7.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 IJ.OOB 14.00.000 II. 000 250.000 0.S6O -1. 000 945.000 -2.000 ~11.000 13.500 -S.OOO 3.570 1.800
40002 32&.303.0 580.441).0 84. 0Cll 16.000 31.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.0l5 2450.000 140.000 250.(~0 1.280 42.500 ~81.000 9,290 61. 700 10. b[!O 32.600 Hao 0.860
40003 324.213.0 380,394.0 -4.000 9.000 19.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.006 1200.000 -5.000 190.000 O.~20 -1. coo 912.000 -2.000 137,000 9.360 -5.000 1.140 0.800
4000' 324,246.0 3W,357.0 -4.000 8.000 10.QOD -2.000 -S.OOO 0.004 960.000 ·5.000 150.000 0..370 -1. 000 631.000 -2.000 e3.1100 7.260 -5.000 -\.JOO IJ. 650
4COO5 m,214.0 580.309.0 ·4.00::1 S.OOO 23.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.00l 1300,000 6.000 200.000 0.670 -J. OOJ 707. ~OO 3,680 113,000 9.470 ·5.000 -1. 000 1.130
40006 m,lM.O 580.270.0 4.000 -UOO 18.000 -2.000 -5.000 -D. oro 1200,000 -5.:100 170.000 0.~811 -UOO 869.000 -2.000 50. SOD 5.100 5.700 -1.Oao -D. 500
40007 m,154.0 580.250.0 4.000 -5.000 17.000 -2.llOfJ -S.OOO 0.lll3 1OS0.000 -5.000 WHoa 0,530 -1.000 658.000 -2,000 30.400 UI0 -S.OOO -1.000 0.7lO
4000B 324..125.0 3&1,193.0 4.COO 9.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 1200.000 -5.000 190.000 8.770 -:.000 120.000 7.620 26.600 6,580 9.300 -1.000 -D. 500 0
40009 m. [)96. 0 MO,151.0 '.ID) 19.000 17.000 -2.COO ·5.000 0.007 1200.000 6. 000 lBO.OOO D,560 -1.000 564.000 7.180 54.700 5.840 10.600 -1.000 0.780
1.0010 324.068.0 Jao,i07.0 14.000 12.000 27.0Cll -1.000 -5.110O 0.006 l700.000 -5.000 260.000 1.030 .1. 000 1700.00) j. =60 7!.J00 7.HO -S.OOO -1. 0Cll 0.S80 l'--'
40011 m,!l34.o 3&1,059.0 32. COO 16.000 65.OCJJ -2.000 -S.OOO 0.02: 17SD.oOO 25.000 250.000 1.120 1.010 1(J9CI.OOJ USO n.eoo 9.320 -5.000 3.950 0.910

N40012 316.,(J(5.o .380,010.0 -4.000 40.000 20.000 -2.000 -5.000 a.DIG 1'50.000 5.l))) 2.40.000 1.020 45.41jQ 1280.000 2.080 171.000 7.370 -S.OOO ·1.[00 1.640
40013 323.981.0 379,979.0 4.000 12.000 21.1100 -2.00J -5.000 O.OOS 1300,000 -5.000 200.000 0.920 5.S20 ~42.1))J 14.500 55.800 4.520 S.200 -1. coo 0.540

~40014 323,956.0 379,9&7,0 6,000 -5.000 23.1100 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.006 1&00.000 S.OOO 240,000 0.740 1.660 647.000 -2.000 113.000 5.400 -5.000 -1.000 !.l20
4001S m.924.0 379,397.0 9.000 14.000 16.cm -2.000 -5.000 0,004 IIS0.000 -5.000 lbO.COO 0.920 l.320 SS4,(OO 2.120 n.SOO J.830 -5.000 -1. 0Cll 0.710 ,,-,
&OOH 32J.896.0 37'9,859.0 7.000 120.000 120.00J -2.000 -S.OOO 0,027 ISSO.OOO -5.000 320.000 I.JIKl B9.1oo 944.000 9.89D 234.000 12.800 12.900 2.780 1.230
40017 323.870.0 379,817.0 S.OOO 3.000 26. 0CIl ·2.(00 -5.000 -0.003 2000.000 6.000 320.000 1.020 1.020 IbIO.COO 5.871) 19.900 14.500 -5.000 -I. OCO -0.500 f>-c
40018 323.842.0 379, m,e S.OOO 10.001 16.000 -2.000 -S.OOO D.e-04 10SO.000 -HID 130.000 0.540 1.510 S29.000 b.930 29.500 4.660 7.600 ·1.000 -O.SOO
40019 m.8Il.0 379,738.0 6.000 9.1100 25.COO -2.000 -5.000 0.G04 IS00.000 S. 0Cll 260.000 0.320 -1. 000 g85.000 3.390 62.000 5.840 -~.OOO ·1.[00 ·O.SOO
40020

L!lboratorY: WlAB ANAUB "'tAll 4NAlAB ANAUIl AN'AlJ\B AN'ALAB ANAlAB ANAlAB l£COOi: SECM BECM BECOUE l£CflE l£COUE 1£COll' Bfmt: BECOOE
Detection linit: 4.000 S.OOO 4. 0Cll 2.000 S.OOO 0.003 1.000 S.11OO 5.000 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.000 2.000 1.000 S.OOO 1.000 O.SOO

MethOd:
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~OCI£"I Oata~t System 17 Marth 93
Project; """IELDICLARk YIlLfY - SOIL SAIlI'I.Its

S!lfKIle TNorth TEest eu POD Pbppm In PO, A9 PPm Ni PPI P , AHA\JIB TiOO1l YPO, Zr PO, Sboom 4$ ppm Baoom Br ptIl1 Ce "" Cs ppm cr"" Co POI Eu PPI!
IIW8 IIW8 IIW8 ANAlAB A'lAlAIl GX401 ANALAB 4NAL.4B IJ<AlAB BECOLE BfCOUE BECOLE BECM BECOLE BECQUE BEau: BECOLE BECQUE
<;,\\0\ G.'.101 Gi\1.01 GA10l GMG1 6'1'.401 G~'131 GX401 INAAlO lNAfI~C l11AA30 IN.mll INAA~O ll1AA3O ll1AA3O 1"1\30 1"'30

40021 323,786.0 319,702.0 12.000 12.000 36.000 -2.000 S.OOO 0.009 2750.003 30.000 3)(J.000 0./.71) 6.6&0 248.000 5.~(J[] U.900 4.HO 24.500 1.750 0.S7I)
&0022 323.756.0 379,657.0 11.000 19,[llJ 26.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.01' 3110.000 30..)00 600.000 2.3IJJ 6.180 424.000 13.600 104.000 4.980 27. SIll -I. 000 I.Q7Il
40023 323.726.0 379,615.0 5.1.000 ISS.OOO 110.000 -2.000 30.000 0.1'3 IIS00.000 (5(J.00l 390.000 0.500 18.700 -100.000 11.000 15.300 3.(5(J 426.0c0 2.ll0 -0. lOll
40024 323,698.0 379.Sn.0 7.000 -S.OOl 6. COO -2.000 -5.000 0.001 550. COO -5.000 130.000 O.501l -I. 000 -100.000 3.320 IS.I00 ·1.000 13.200 -1. 000 -0.500
40025 323,671.0 379,534.0 8.000 12.000 10.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.004 ~50.00J -5.(llJ 90.000 0.130 ·1.000 -100.000 2.201l 11. 400 -1. OOJ 3.200 -1. 000 -0. SOIl
40026 324,194.0 380,471.0 S.OOO 6.COO 18.COO -2.000 -5.000 O.OOS 1000.000 -S.OOO 150.000 0.490 -I. 000 '54.000 -2.000 11Uloo 7.310 -S.OOO -1.000 1.1S0
40027 324.569.0 3&l,43O.0 7.COO -S.OOl 13.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.010 2100.(llJ 65.000 140.000 0.3&l 1.460 3lJ.OOO 17.700 138.000 S.03O 19.100 -I. 000 1.34.0
40028 524,54.4.0 380,395.0 ... 000 S.OOl 13.000 -2.000 -5.00l 0.007 1350.000 8.000 230.000 1.180 -1. 000 922,000 -2.000 169.000 10.800 -5.00l 1.190 1.7bll
4llJ2'l 324,520.0 3&l,356.0 2S.000 15.000 17,001] -2.000 -5,000 0.016 255O.00l 150.00J 210.000 1.040 2.310 164.000 29.100 183.000 9.6SO 10.900 -1.110O 1.500
40030 324,490.0 3&l, 321. 0 10,000 -S.OOO 15.110O -2.000 -5.000 0.001 'OO.OOl -5.000 130.000 0.780 -1.000 562.000 -2.000 85.400 4.171) -1.00l -1.110O 0.800
411131 324,403.0 3&l,282.0 21.000 -S.OOO 16.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.007 1150.110O -S.OOl lBO.OOO 1.770 32.800 1520.000 -2.000 13'2.0CKI &.370 -S.OOO !.l'O 1.590
4llJl2 324,431.0 380.249.0 10.000 56.000 28.000 -'.000 -5.00l 0.007 115O.00l -5.00l 170.000 0,940 -I. DOD 809.000 -2.'(llJ 130.000 4.640 ·5.00l -I. 00l 1.460
40033 324,405.0 380,'210.0 9.00l 21. DOD 31. 000 -2.110O -S.OOO 0.007 %O.OOl -S.OOl 150.000 0.870 -1.000 01.71.[100 UIO 127.(llJ 3.860 -S.OOO -1.110O 1.260
4llJ34 324,3n.0 3&1.175.0 7.000 b.Ooo 21.000 -2.(llJ -S.OOO 0.004 91D.OOJ -S.OO1 140.000 o. no !.bBO 654,000 -2.00l 86.900 3.571) -5.000 -1.110O 0.760
411135 324,344.0 380,132.0 2S.OOO 9.000 32.00l -2.000 -S.OOO 0.006 150IJ.OOO -S.OOO 22O.00l 1.3&l 8.100 2150.000 9.690 37.0:0 7.960 -S.OOO -1.000 -o.SIll
'0056 324,315.0 380,092.0 10. ODD 23.000 2'.000 -'.110O -5.000 0.008 165O.00l 50.001 200.000 !.l20 4.250 9t2.01JO 11.100 28.200 6.950 7.600 -I. 000 -0. BOO
411137 3'24,285.0 380,056.0 175.1lXJ 19.000 t95.0oo -2.00l 17.000 o.m 3350.000 190.00l 220.000 1.250 2.230 '36.000 7.140 303.00l 2.540 9.800 30.300 2.560,- 3'24,256.0 3&l,018.0 5O.00l u..ooo 26.110O -2.00l S.OOO 0.097 375O.COO 22O.00l 250.000 0.760 S.21O 125.000 IS. SIll lSI. (llJ -l.OCO 21.600 1'2-'00 0.920
40039 3'24.,224.0 379,973.0 84.000 11.000 48.000 -2.110O 9.110O 0.OS7 4.l5O.OOO 250.000 260.000 1.600 6.200 -100.000 89.200 18J.OOJ 1.490 IS.aoo 7.110 -0. SIll
4_ 4.00l -5.000 -'.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.004 80.000 -5.00l 6.000 0.280 -I. 000 -100.000 -2.00l -2.00J -LDOO D. JlJO -1.000 -0.500
400U 324,197.0 379,928.0 79.000 t2.ooo 51. ooa -2.000 11. 000 O.lll 2350.000 130,000 160.000 1.600 4.690 1590.000 -'.000 190.000 2.490 9.500 21. 800 1.670
40042 324,164.0 379,837.0 78.000 8.000 S2.000 -2.000 10.000 0.051 3&11.000 220.000 230.000 1.210 7.300 21UOO 110.000 128.0:0 1.530 22.~ S.59') 0.660
40043 32",132.0 379,847.0 a.ooo 121.000 115.000 -2.000 -5.110O 0.04b 3200.000 40.000 270.000 2.060 8.910 1240.!JOO -2.000 su.oo 10.600 -5.000 S.85O 0.860
40044 324,cm.0 379,807.0 -4.000 10.000 57.110O -2.000 -5.000 0.051 3500.000 65.00l 300.000 1.240 10.100 700.000 4.010 62.700 10.400 15.800 10.100 0.710
40045 324,071.0 379, i66.0 -4.000 12.000 79.000 -2.000 5.000 0.030 4Wl.000 100.000 280.000 0.370 IUDO 293.[JIJO 8.910 71.200 3.850 13.100 '.860 1.210
40046 324,044.0 379, m,o 6.000 -S.OOO S.OOO -2.000 -5.000 O.ooa 1300.000 -S.OOO 210.000 -0.200 -1.000 127.000 3.430 153.000 -I. 000 -5.000 -1. OOJ 1.080
40047 324,014.0 379,694.0 -UOO -5.000 17.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.004 1100.000 -1.000 200.000 o.no -1.000 1100.000 2.01.0 23.500 4.160 -1.000 -1. 000 -0.500
40048 323,984.0 319,652.0 -4.000. -S.OOO n.ooo -2.000 -S.OOO 0.001 1l5O.000 -s.QOCl \.90.1100 1].531] 2.17~ 12]1].1]00 'U1Q :/l.200 4.1.20 -'.000 -UlOO -0. \00
40049 324,913.0 3BO. 300. 0 -uoo -5.000 10.000 -2.000 -1.000 0.007 wJIl.OOO -1.000 2S0.000 1.170 2.100 1080.000 -2.000 122.000 8,610 -1.000 -1. oro 1.180
40050 324,S74.0 380,2&1.0 ·'.000 -S.OOO '.000 -2. 000 -S.OOO 0.009 1600.000 6O.00l 210.000 0.710 -I. 000 562.000 2.WIJ 2:/l.00l 8.110 -S.OOO -1. aoo 1. 930
40051 324,831.0 380,188.0 5.000 335.1]00 17.000 -2.000 -1.000 O.02S 2WJ.OOO 130.000 180.000 1.620 2.210 1130.000 7.050 267.000 12.000 14.100 -I. 00l 2.na
40052 324.812.0 380,ISS.0 43.000 28.000 la.ooo -2.000 1.000 0.02(1 2450.000 110.000 200.000 1.930 1.770 1190.000 4.620 18S.000 7,240 a.lOO -LaOO 1.750
4lJ05J 324,790.0 380,126.0 '9.000 2B.000 31. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.045 J15O.000 160.000 260.000 2.440 10.400 1260.000 USO 276.000 10.'00 71. 600 -1. oco J.470
40054 324,m.0 380,093.0 260.000 lS5.ooo 315.000 -2.000 31. 000 0.622 2(5(J. 0Illl 371).000 210.000 0.9:20 auoo 121.0.000 5.980 m.ooo 7.490 H.500 24.300 3.530
'0055 324,762.0 380,OSS.0 19.000 13.000 45.000 -2.000 13.000 0.020 WSO.OOO 130,000 120.000 1.170 3.200 709.000 9.610 136.000 5.130 13.400 '.000 1.77Il
40056 J24,714.0 380,005.0 8.000 121.000 IS.ooo -2.000 -1.000 0.015 3150.000 30.000 2S0.000 1.650 1.580 m.ooo 2. no 129.000 7.710 -5.000 -1. coo 1.600
40057 J24,666.0 379,957.0 45.000 18.000 22.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.012 1300.000 -1.000 280.000 0.S10 2.430 76.3.000 -'.000 S8.1.00 I.ISO -5.000 -LOCO 0.730
4005S 324,6.34.0 379, 90S. 0 1.000 57.000 165.000 -2.000 23.000 0.045 4450.000 310.000 2BO.oao 1.tJo 1.930 1160.000 4.920 2OO.00l 10.400 75.200 12.200 3.2IlJ
40059 324,601.0 m.a64.0 29.000 HO.OOO 12(1.000 -2.000 24.000 0.052 3)1lJ.000 2(10.000 250.000 1.140 3.040 1290.000 5,190 367,000 10.600 46.600 18.000 3.900
40060
4006l 324,580.0 379,829,0 4.000 '.000 17.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.00> 1500.000 -1.000 310.000 l. '00 -I. oaa 67UOO ~, 170 lJ4,000 5.00 -5.JOO .1. coo 1.810
40062 324,555.0 ~7IU95.0 -4.000 35.000 19.000 -aOJ -5.000 D.DIG 2950.000 25.000 250.000 1.760 1.020 sao.'))) 1. )I.Q lt5.QQQ 8.100 ~.lOQ -1.000 1.5to
40063 325,105.0 380.196.0 14.000 6.000 21.000 ·2.000 -5.000 0.021 1800.000 60.000 160.000 1.260 4.310 67101.1JOO '.920 134.000 1.600 19.100 -1.0:0 1.1&0
~0064 325,131.0 J80,227.0 8.000 7.000 135.000 -2.00l l1.aoo 0.102 l6OO.00a 190.000 210.000 1.16O 4.280 825.110 2.9.30 199.00o 9.040 15.200 18.100 2.120
40065 325.118.0 lao. 263. 0 5.000 -1.000 10.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1150.000 S.OOO 180.000 0.340 1.560 1,.91.00) -'.000 139.000 1,..080 -5.000 -I. 000 1.660
IoOOll6 325,185.0 380,303.0 5.000 -5.000 24.000 -2.000 -I.JOO 0.010 1600,000 -5.000 240.000 a.64O -1. 000 m.OOJ uao IlB.oOO lUOO -5.00l 1.420 1.J6O
40067 325,214,0 380.341.0 5.000 7.000 5.000 -'.00l -1.000 0.005 1100.000 -5.000 lbO.aoo o.~oo -I. [)]] 894.003 -2.000 109,000 8.630 -HOO -1.000 1.0:30
4lJ068 325,246.0 8S0.m.0 -4. (llJ 7.000 8.00l -'.00l -1.000 0.005 1150,000 1.000 190.00J O.S2(1 -1.(00 632. (llJ -2.000 136.000 13.400 -S.OOO -LOOO UbO
4006' 325,276.0 380.U'-O UllJ 19.003 18. [J]J -2.00J -1.000 0.009 !650.000 -S.COO 250.000 U60 12,500 1040. coo 2.380 158.000 18.500 5.200 -1.000 1.510 C
40070 325,~06.[) 380,'58.0 8.COO 11.003 27.00J -'.000 -5.000 0.017 i~50.000 '.000 400.:XO 1.560 42.800 6a5.00J 11.800 10.300 8.530 -5.0Cll -1.000 0.560

NMlO7t 825.33'.0 8S0.100.0 !.00l lum 28.00l -2.000 -1.000 0.005 1100.000 -S.OOO 200. (llJ O. ""0 -1. 000 271.[(0 IUDO 01.5.700 6.260 15.300 -1.000 ..0.500
01.0072 825.m.O 3&1,5'-4.0 ... 000 -5.00l 23.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.00' 1300.000 -5.000 260.000 1.3.30 -1. 000 )67.000 2.710 66.300 8.510 -s.OOJ -l.QOO 0.940 L)40073 825.408.0 880.180. a 7.00l 14.000 41. coo -'.00l -1.000 0.006 2250.000 ·5.000 450.!))) 1.130 3.920 269.Doo 19.800 37.100 10.'00 -5.000 1.290 -0.500
40074 325,438.0 380,617.0 10.00l 5. (llJ 16.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,007 2100.000 7.000 390.00J 0.840 9.380 855.000 21.600 14.600 16.JlJO -S.OOl -1.110O -0. SOIl I-l.
40075 825,m.O 380.659.0 6.00l 1O.(llJ 19.0:0 -2.00l -5.000 0.008 1850.000 8.000 330.00l 0.940 1. 720 663. (llJ 10.300 112.000 8.020 10.000 1.030 LUO
01.0076 825.S11.0 3&l, )(Jl.0 S.COO S.OOl 7.000 -2.000 5.000 0.010 1250.000 ,.COO 140.0c0 O.WIJ 1.260 162.000 6.380 26.700 1.790 73.200 -1.000 -0. SOIl ,-,,~
40077 325.>39.0 lBO,m.O ~5.11O 30.110 28.000 -2.00l 18.000 0.022 mo,ooo 70.000 290.00J :. 04ll 7.890 SSS.OOJ 3.970 128.000 12.400 63.600 1.660 1.440

':'. ~
4007a 825.56S.O 380.76.1.0 17.COJ 7. (llJ JI.CQ] -2. COO 8.000 O,OtO 2100.000 100.000 200.0IJ() 0.750 '.~20 446.000 51.500 190.000 11.JOO iJ.700 2.600 1. 740 ~ -,,<,

40079 825.60'.0 3111,812.0 7.00l -5.00l 9.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.003 1500.000 -5.000 220.00l O. !.W -1.000 -100.000 4.530 11. 900 -1. 000 179.IDJ -1.Qoo -0.500
40080 525,636.0 380,858.0 12. coo -5.COO 12.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 1250.000 -1.000 19').000 0.560 -i.OOO -1011000 9.560 6.110 -1.000 18'.000 -1.000 -0.100

L1Ilcrlltory: .wus ....... lIAll.AB ANIlA8 ANAUB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANAl48 BECIlUE BECIl\.{ BECQUE BECOUE 8ECQUE BECOIIE afCOLE afCClJE BEmllE
Lletedion Limit: 4.00l 5.000 4.00l Z.OOO s.aaa 0.003 LeeO 1.000 S. lOll a.200 2.000 100.00 2.000 2.aoo 1.000 5.00l 1.000 0.100
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5.!lPle IN<rth lEa.t Cu PDI Ph", In DOlI "'" Ni PPII P , ANALAB TillPlll V DO. /rOOD Sb 0011 il.s PPII Sa PPai BrDDll Ce DPn Cs DOlI Cr DOlI eo"" Eu DOlI
ANAlAB ANlt'8 ANAlAB ANAlAB 'NAlAIl GUOt ANALAB ANAlAB ANA~ 8ECDUE BECOOE BE~UE BEM BECDUE BECDUE BECDUE BEM BECDUE
..IDI ..IDl ..IDl GAI01 GAIOl mOl GX401 GXWI INM30 IHAASD INACO I"'JD INAASO l11AAJC lNAAJO INM30 1NM30

!D081 J25,667.0 J8Q,91lJ.D 11. 000 -5.000 46.000 -2.00l -5.00D 0.00& IlSO.ooo -5.DDO 180~00J 10.700 19.600 50.000 -2.DDO &b.300 4.120 54.llllJ 6.0ll D.760
40082 325.701.0 380,944.0 9,DOII -5.DOD 12.000 -2.00l -5.00l D.DOJ 8BO.00l -5.000 160.00l 0.l8D -1. ODD -I00.DOD 4. 5~O 2. nD -1. DOlI 918.000 1.730 -{J.5DD
4DOSJ 325,727.0 JiO,991.0 7,DOlI -5.000 IJ.DOO -2.00l 5.000 0.003 I<5D.DOO -5.0DO 17O.COO O.J20 ~1. 000 -IDD.ooo 5,18l! 7.180 -1.000 348.000 -LOll -0. SOD
40084 325,753.0 J81,IID.O 5,000 -5.000 -4.000 -2.00l -5.000 -D.DDJ 450.000 -5,DDD 70.(0) 0.690 -UOO -100.000 -2.000 4.550 -I. oro 17.WO -1. DOO -D.5DO
40085 J25,070.0 JiO,161.0 8. DOD I1.DDO 5.000 -2.0ll -5.000 0,018 2550.000 110.000 2JC.00l 1.390 3.J60 ll50.DOII 6.930 169.000 6.240 33.300 -1.000 1.630
40086 325,031.0 MO,101.0 13,000 -5.000 12.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.007 IJDO.OOO 6.000 ZOO.COO 0.860 1.910 864.DOD 2. L60 111. DOD 6.610 -5.000 -LOll l.2JO.\.0087 J25,001.0 380,050.0 9,000 6.000 10.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.007 1150.000 -5.000 200.000 1.470 1.440 1060.001 3,620 77.900 6.500 9.100 ·UXO 0.99IJ
4008& J24,971.0 380,022.0 6.000 10.000 5.000 -2.1lXl -5.000 0.01' 21lXl.OO1 100. DOD 190.000 1.150 2.120 9'1.000 U50 21B.000 9.160 8.500 -1. 00l 1.570
40089 324,949.0 m,991.0 5,DOO -5.000 -4.000 -2.00l -5.000 O,OOJ I&.ID.[JIXJ -5.000 75.00l 0.860 1.930 IJl.ooo 2,630 L6.I\.00 -1.000 17.400 -LOll -0.500
10090 324,916.0 379,954.0 7.001 20.000 7.000 -2.00l -5.000 0,D07 2JSO.000 110.000 220.1lXl 1.4.50 I.OJC 702.000 6,9.30 12J.DOD 9.2JC 8.1DO -I. 000 1.220
40091 324.,889.0 379,913.0 -",000 10.000 9.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.005 1000.DOll -5.DOll 170.00J 0.900 -I. 000 12'.000 -2,000 132.COIl 6.230 -5.DOll -LIm l.290
40092 J24.860.0 3](j1,874.0 6,001 -5.001 4.DOD -2.00l -5.00l -D,ooo 50.000 -5.000 12.00l 1.130 1.520 -100.000 -2,000 4.230 -I. 000 -5.0DO -1. CKXl -{J.500
4009J 324,84lJ.0 379,835.0 -4,000 lUIOO 8.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.D09 2500.000 65.000 2BO.000 1.170 1.630 723.000 2,5'50 L45.000 6.530 IJ.500 -LOll 2,010
40091 324,817.0 m,m.o 4.000 ).001 120.00l -2.00l 5.00l 0.057 J2DO.000 HO.OOO 270.000 1.050 1.390 u&O.ooo -2,00l 282.000 1D.JDO 21.700 4.530 3.400
40095 324,794.0 3~,769.0 6,000 -5.000 50.000 -2.00) 5.000 0.007 1500.000 -5.lIJ(J 270.0:0 1.04ll -1. 000 9'1.000 6.750 113.000 7.2'0 -5.000 -1.000 1.720
40096 J21,766.0 m.7J7.0 5,00l 10.001 IJ.ooo -2.1lXl 6.000 0.009 1700.000 -5.000 290.00l 0.780 -1. 000 743.000 9,240 126.000 6.71\.0 -5.001 -1. 000 1.2JC
10097 J24,7J9.0 379,697.0 7.DOlI 15.000 10.001 -2.00l -5.000 0.D06 U5O.OOO -5.000 25O.00l 0.750 -1. 000 1260.000 -2.000 55.500 8.820 -5.000 -LOll 0,880
40098 J24,71J.0 m,S54.0 5,DOD -5.000 11.000 -2.00l -5.00l O.DOl l500. COIl -5.000 250.000 1.060 -1. oQ{) 1350.000 -2,000 36.700 9.270 -5.000 -1.[((1 -{J,500
lD099 324,687.0 m,m.o 4,DOD 5.DOD 15.000 -2.00l -5.000 0.006 1550.000 -5.0DO 2111.00l 0.510 1.120 788.000 -2,000 83.400 5. )90 -5.000 -LOCO 0,960
40100
~0101 324,657. ~ 379,573.0 5,000 12.000 21.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.012 1350.000 -5.000 220.000 0.7'-0 2.270 nuoo -2,000 190.000 ].780 -5.000 1.670 2,OJC
4010'2 324,627.0 m,1l2.0 12,DOD 18.000 27.000 -2.00l -5.000 0,007 2850.000 -5.000 450.COJ 0.940 2.620 1620.000 5,460 J4.700 7.450 7.9DO U20 0.500
40103 324,597.0 379.490.0 -<.000 5.001 13.000 -2.000 -5.00l 0,005 H50.000 -5.000 200.000 0.630 -1. 000 593.000 '-Oro 64.500 5.240 -5.000 -1. 000 0.800
~1J104 J24,566.0 379,447.0 8,000 5.000 IJ.ooo -2.00l -5.000 0.006 1250.000 -5.DOD 180.1lXl 0.560 -1. 000 516.000 IJ,700 86.600 4.1\.40 -5.000 -LOll 0.5DO
40tD5 J24,5J8.0 J79,409.0 -<,001 -5.000 10.000 -2.00l -5.000 0,009 1400.000 -5.000 210.000 1.140 JUDO 62UOO 14.400 178.000 J. O'JO -5.000 1.350 1.660
'0106 J24,508.0 J79,J71.0 -4.000 8.000 11.000 -2.0ll -5.000 0,005 2J50.ooo IO.DOO J70.000 1.430 15.100 639.000 9,410 J1.400 5.450 21. 200 -1.000 -0.5DO
40107 324,483.0 J79,J.J8.0 -4,000 -5.000 5.000 -2.1lXl -5.001 O,OOl 820.001 -5. DOD 180.000 0.340 -I. 000 m.ooo 3.300 37,800 5.760 -5.000 -1. 001 -0,500
40108 J24,457.0 m,JOB.o ·4.000 -5.000 11.0DO ·2.00l -5.000 0,005 2250.000 19.000 240.0:0 0.980 -I. 000 m.ooo -2.0DO 86.9DO 7.210 17.600 -1. OOJ 0.910
40ItIl J25,J52.0 380,178.0 5.DOD -5.001 25.000 -2.000 -5,000 0,Ol2 l\.600.000 230.000 270.000 2.1DO 03.21.0 mo. 000 -2,000 228.000 25.900 31.100 1.210 2.760
4.0110 325,589.0 JiO,219.0 -4,000 -5.000 10.000 -2.0ll -5.000 0.006 L250.000 -5.000 180.COO 0.700 -I. 000 663.000 -2,000 113.000 8.980 -5.000 -LOCO 1.310
40111 J25,42l.0 J8O,2S.l.0 4,DOO -5.000 J4.ooo -2.000 -5.000 0,006 1050.000 -5.000 170.000 0.420 1.450 660.000 -2, DOD 129.000 7.450 -5.000 -1.1lXl 1.430
40112 J25.445.0 380,307.0 6.000 -5.000 44.000 -2.00l -5.000 0,006 900.000 -5.DOO 160.0:0 0.450 1.520 525.000 -2.000 lOO.OOO 5.180 -5.000 :.JSO 1.220
~0l13 325,465.0 380.355.0 -4,000 -5.000 11.000 -2.DOO -5.000 0,000 1300.000 -5.000 220.000 0.650 20.500 271.000 10.JOO 34.500 7.430 -5.DOO -1. 000 0.540
40114 325,501.0 380.397.0 7,000 6. DOD 25.000 -2.0ll -5.000 0.004 l500.ooo -5.000 290.000 1.0JC 4.960 339. 00lJ 19.800 42.100 9.300 -5.000 -LOCO 0,580
40115 325,530.0 380,6.40.0 11.000 lB. 000 39.000 -2.001 6.00l O,DOS 1650.000 -5.000 320.001 1.360 3.980 610.000 17.600 121.000 5.580 -5.000 -1. 00l 1,210
40116 325,567.0 380,485.0 5,000 1'.000 17.001 -2.000 -5.000 0,005 1751].000 -5.000 J9O.000 0.850 2.290 750.DOD 4.630 65.400 19.300 -5.DOO U30 0.950
40117 J25,59J.0 380,528.0 3.0DO l2.001 J5.ooo -2.0ll -5.000 0,000 l8DO.00l -5.000 380.000 U50 5.830 151.000 14.6OlJ 5UOO 4.860 -5.0DO 1.550 -0,500
40ll! J25,63O.0 380,552.0 5,DOD -5.000 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.D05 2150.000 -5.0DO 520.00l 1.4SO .1. 000 1040.000 '2,000 71J.000 16.100 -5.000 -1.1))) 0,970
40119 325,t.66.0 380,578.0 17.000 9. aDO 29.000 -2.000 7.000 0.020 4700.000 210.0DO 240.000 0.710 7.060 462.000 56,300 133. 000 8.660 38.500 5.570 U80
40120 5.660 884.000 610.000 2.560 19.800 -1.000 163.000 6.190 0.730
40121 0325.693.0 380.627.0 ,,2.000 15.000 <5.000 -2.00l 11. 000 0.031 7400.003 420. DOD l70.00) 1.000 ~. 250 201. DOD 146.000 79.300 5.960 67.900 10.~OO 0.950
40122 J25,720.0 380,681.0 7,000 -5.0DO 10.1lXl -2.000 -5,000 0.005 1450.000 -5.0DO 230.000 0.620 -1.000 m.ooo 2.460 56.500 U40 12.200 -:,000 O.no
,,0123 326,104.0 379,485,0 !,DOD 5.000 5.00l -2.1lXl 5.1lXl O,DOS 1100.000 -5.0DO 190.00J 0.460 -I. aDO 462.000 12.200 l03.ooo 6.740 S.9OO -1.000 l.3]0
40124 326,13&.0 379,526.0 4.0(jQ 7.000 4.000 -2,000 ·5.000 0.007 g50.000 -5.000 160.DOO 0.510 -I. 000 482.00J 9.620 86.000 5.570 -5.000 -1.000 0.%0
,,0125 326,172.0 J79,J69,0 13.000 5.000 lW.OO1 -VID lll.ooo 0.082 3700.000 2JO.000 200.(((1 1.400 5.710 1120.000 i.mo 194.000 l1.300 8J.800 34.100 2.130
40126 326,201.0 379,609.0 5.000 ·5.000 15.00l -2.000 5.DOIl 0.012 2150.000 30.000 JDO.DOO 0.960 1.570 1180.000 4, LSD 275.000 18.JOO -5.000 -l.000 3.400
40127 J26.2JJ.0 o379,6oi7.0 -4.000 -5.0DO 11.00J -2,00l -5.0Cl0 0.006 1250.000 -5.000 190.00J 0.760 -I. 000 m.1JOO 3.100 118.000 11.800 -5.000 -'.000 1.1l0

040128 ~26.264.0 379,690.0 6.MO -5.001 14.00l -2,000 5.000 0.007 mO.DOO -5.000 240.000 I.07U 1.210 775.1))) 4.680 l2l.000 6.210 -5.000 -l.000 1.170
40129 326,"-'99.0 379,7.35.0 5.000 ll.OOO 8.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.C08 1150.000 -5.0DO 180.000 2.110 2. no 353. GOO 16,000 105.000 3.790 5.500 -LOCO t.23O

1':,)40130 326,m.0 J79,n6.0 6.000 -5.000 18.000 -1.000 -5.DOD 0.008 mO.DOO -5.000 JIO.DOO 0.140 -1. 000 855.00J 4.650 144.00a 9.430 ·5. 0Cl) -1.000 2.150
40131 J26,369.0 379,814.0 10.000 -5.000 22.000 -2,DOD 8.000 0.006 1500.Xl1 -5.000 liD. DOD 0.810 -1. 000 m.ooo U70 75.600 5.060 -5.000 1.230 0.970 M40132 326,W7.0 0379,852.0 4.000 -5.000 10,000 -2. DOD -5.00£1 0.006 1500.000 -5.000 ,m.OOO 0,680 22.~ 677 .000 UOO 113.!J00 '-.940 -5.000 t.250 1.550
40133 326,4411.0 379,890.0 4.000 5.DOlI 17,000 -2,DOlI -5,000 0.016 mo.'JOO -5.000 300.000 O.JSO 2.620 824.000 -2. GOO 127.000 8.620 -5.1lXl -1.000 1.'50 I-'-401:5' 326,467.0 379.949.0 -uoo 15.00J Je.ooo -2.0DO -\,ODO 0.l18 571J.000 19.1))] 80.000 0.770 2OJ.00l -100.110 16.000 14.500 7.100 54.200 5.270 -0.500
401J5 326,489.0 379,998.0 9.000 5.000 1I,00l -2.0DO 7,DOIl 0.006 89D. GOO 9.001 100.000 0.930 I.JDO -100.00J II. 20ll 20.400 -I. 000 52.400 -l.000 -D. 500 M40136 326,076.0 379,4.57.0 6.000 5.00l 7,000 -2.000 -5.000 O.DOl 290.000 ·s.coo 50.000 0.620 1.070 -100.000 4.HO U50 -1.001 12.200 -I. 000 -0. SOD e,;401J7 J25,042,0 379,428.0 5.DOD 9.00l 9,00l -2.000 -5,000 0.007 1400.000 -5.001 Z!O.OOO O.S90 1.090 1020.1lXl J.100 125.DOD 5.7JC -5.0ll -I. 000 1.180
401J8 J26,018.0 J79.391. a 7.00l 21.00l 18.000 -2.000 -5,DOO 0.015 1700.000 16, DOll 250.000 1.520 2.2SO 11DO.000 7.52a 201. 000 1l.300 -5,000 -I. 000 1.8JC
401J9 J25,990,0 379,35U -'.[)OCJ -5.1lXl 3.000 -2.001 -5,000 0.005 IOSO.000 -5.COJ 180.000 I.JOO -uoo 710.0c0 5.JCO 64.000 6.1GQ -5.000 -1. 000 0.590
40140

laboratory: ANAlAB ANAlAIl ANALAB ANALAB ANltAB ANlt'B ANAlAIl ANAlAB ....lA8 BECM BECOOE 8EM BECDUE BECWE BECOOE BEtouE BECOUE BECOOE
Detection lillit: '.000 5.00l 4,000 2.DOO 5.00l 0.000 I.IlXl 5,ODO 5,000 0.200 2.00l 100.00 2,000 2.000 1.001 5,000 1.00l 0.5lIlJ

Method:
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Project: GNlflElJ)fCl.AllK VAlLEY - SOIt SllftIIIG

59Dle H"th TEast Cu DPII PbDOl Zn PPi """ Ni PPlt P , 4NALA8 Ti ppm V"" Ir PD' 50 pt. As ppm Bo "" Br 'DO Ce PDI!I (5 ODII Cr ppm CO DPII E, DOl
AHAlAB ANALAi ANALAB ANAL\ll .....Ai GX4.01 AHALAB .....AB ANlLAB BECfAI BECfAI BECIJUE BECOUE BECOUE BECOUE BECOUE BECQIJE BECet.{

GIII01 &11101 GIIlD1 &AIOl GAIOl GUOl G'l401 GUO! IN.\AlO lNAA30 I'WI) rNAMO INAA30 INAA30 INAA10 INAMO INAAJO

4.0141 325.962.0 379,313.0 7.000 11.000 12,000 -2.(1)) -5,000 0.005 1400.000 -5.(1)) 2lO.0DO 0.980 1.2S0 867.00J 10.000 9.610 8.1.60 5.300 -1. 000 -0.500
40142 325.942,0 379, 2B1. 0 6.000 2B.000 11. 000 -2.00J -5.(1)) O.OOB 1250.000 -5.DOD <\Xl.000 0.760 2.ZW 1090.000 12.300 142. OIJO 6.360 5.700 -l.000 1.100
40143 m,915.0 J79,2U.O 9.000 13. DOD 19.000 ·2.00J -5.00J 0.004 1250.000 -5.(1)) <\Xl.000 0.470 1.560 lSOO.OOJ 5.530 28.100 5.4.10 -5.000 -1. 000 -0.500
40144 325,B65,0 379,209.0 7.000 B.OOO 9.000 -2.00J -5.DOD 0.004 1400.000 ·5.000 220.000 0,560 5.340 1410.000 4.800 ~4,300 6.510 5.500 -1. 000 -0.500
W14S Jl5,860.0 379,1&8.0 4.000 -5.000 7.000 -2.(1)) -5,000 0.004 1200.000 5.00J 240.000 0,550 -1. 000 656.00J 2.610 ~2.500 to.ODO -5.000 -1. 000 -0.500
40146 325, B31. 0 379,131.0 12.000 13.000 16.000 -2.00J -5,000 0.010 lB50.ooo -5.000 JOO.OOO 1.560 29.100 734.000 7.630 37,200 5.730 5.700 -1.000 -0.500
tOW Jl5,B02.0 379,087.0 6.000 1'.000 16.000 -2.(1)) ·5.000 0.009 1400.000 6.(1)) 250,000 0,560 5.040 379.00J 2.9'0 150.000 -1.000 -5. (I)) -1. 000 2.110
40148 325,772,0 379,044.0 4.000 . 7.000 t5.ooo -2.(1)) -5.000 0.005 U50.000 -5.(1)) 250,000 0,550 2.670 3JJ.COJ 1HOO 70.400 5.780 -5.000 -I. 000 0.670
4014~ 325,743.0 379,002.0 9.00J 18.00J 3&.000 -2.(1)) -5,000 0.011 1600.0Cll 5.(1)) ZW.OOO 0.7BO 7,300 289.000 35,300 135.000 l.070 7.100 3.200 1.120
4015lJ 325,714.0 378.95~.O 28.000 3D. 000 220. OOJ -2. (I)) -5,000 0.031 6100.000 120.00J 260.000 1.320 1.840 825.(1)) 5.100 72.200 8.8911 15.300 8.130 I.BI0
40151 325. b85. 0 378.91&.0 10.000 7.000 1ll.1lllO -2.(1)) 7,000 0.004 1<\Xl.0ll0 l7.COO 1&0.000 2.910 -1.000 442.00J -2. ODD 72.200 3.600 13.100 1.510 0.%0
40152 325.654,0 378.879.0 4.000 -5.000 10.1lDO -2.(1)) 6, (I)) O.DOI 570.000 12.00J 50, 0Cll 1.850 -I. 000 -loo.OOJ -2.000 1&.800 I.JOO 154.00J 1.360 -D. SOD
40153 J25,625.0 378.838.0 6.(1)) -5.000 7.1m -2.0)) 7,000 a.OO3 1250.000 -5.00J t40.00G 2.850 -\.000 -100.000 3..0% \5.1lOO 1.210 81. 'lOO -1.1lOO -0.500
ol.OIS4 J25,597.0 378,800.0 13.00J -5.000 18.000 -2.(1))

" (I))
0.006 560.00J -5,00J 70,000 1.850 1.150 -100.(1)) 12.000 b.OIO -1. 003 119.0:0 -I. OlIO -'1.5ilIJ

40155 32&,703.0 m.09O.0 ".(1)) -5.000 6.000 -2.[.00 -5.000 0.003 1150.000 6, 0Cll 140.000 0.58D 1.420 547.000 -2.000 4UOO 4.220 -5.000 -1.000 0.540
40156 32b. 789. 0 379,129.0 5.00J 6.000 4.000 -2.(1)) -5,000 0.005 115O.00J -5.0:0 170.000 0.B70 -1. 000 394.00J -2.000 114.000 5.~OO -5.000 -I. OlIO 1.190
40157 32&.827.0 379.166.0 ".(1)) 6.0Cll -4.000 -2.00J -5.000 0.004 1050.000 -5.000 150.000 0.510 l.l6O 687.000 -2.000 70.600 5.620 -5,000 -1.000 0.620
401.58 32b.862.0 379,207.0 ".(1)) 5.000 12.000 -2.000 -5,000 -'1.003 15/}'J. 000 -5,000 250.000 0.33ll -1. 000 527,000 5.410 18.600 7.240 -5,000 -1.000 -'1.500
&0159 326,89l1.0 J79,252.0 ".(1)) 5.000 b.OOO -2.000 -5.000 -'1.0l3 lm.COO -5.000 240.000 0.450 -1. 000 na.ooo 3.270 13.500 10.900 -5,000 -1.000 -'1.600
&0160
40161 326,924.0 379,292.0 ".(1)) 10.000 9.000 -2.000 -5,000 0.004 m.OOO 25.000 290.000 0.690 12.600 279.000 lb. 700 22.700 4.810 '0,300 -1. 000 -'1,500
&.0162 326,952.0 379,327.0 11.000 -5.000 13.000 -2.000 6.000 0,001 4100.000 18.000 27ll. OOJ 0.410 -1. 000 650.000 6.110 58.300 9,180 5,100 -1. COJ 0.910
&0163 326.981. 0 379.363.0 4.00J 21. 000 26.000 -2,000 8.00J 0,006 2450,000 '.000 260.000 0.810 1.380 924,000 4.360 105.000 10,400 -5,000 2.020 1.270
40164 327,010.0 379,404.0 4,DOO -5.000 16.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,005 ,)SO.OOO -5.000 120.000 0.700 1.i50 376,000 2.990 50.900 B,OIO -5,000 2.580 0.620
&0165 327,040.0 379,440.0 ".DOl -5.000 15.000 -2,000 10.000 0.005 1700.000 -5.000 350.000 O.no 1.070 648,000 -2.000 105.000 10,100 -5,000 1.980 ~.32O
&0166 327,062.0 379.487.0 5,DOl 8. (I)) 11.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1000,000 -5.000 160.(1)) 2.060 1.030 279,000 3.260 33.200 1.650 01.8.000 -1. 000 0.550
40167 327. OCJ4. 0 379.52l.D 7.(1)) 8.00J 12.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.008 1450,000 -5.000 260.000 a.930 1.290 151.000 12.200 35.100 2,330 26,000 -1.000 -'1.500
&mba 326, n3,1l 379,1l~.0 -4,000 12.000 18.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,011 2550.000 45.000 3'0.000 0.760 -I. 000 555.000 4.930 103.000 5.MO 21.000 3.110 "":.260
0I.0t69 326.705.0 379,017.0 6, 0Cll 6.(1)) 14.000 -2,000 7,00J 0,001 2450.DDO ~O.OOO 270.000 0.600 -1. 000 mO.ODO .3.~40 78.200 7,960 20,800 1.150 0.930
&0170 326,670.0 378, 9&J. 0 -4.000 5. (I)) 6.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,003 2250,000 20.000 260. (I)) 1.350 -1. 000 966.000 -2.000 46.400 i.950 17,40D -UW -0.500
40171 326,638.0 378.940.0 ",000 18.000 5.00J -2.000 -5.000 0,006 2350,000 30.000 2BO.OOJ 1.390 1. 200 386,000 -2.000 76.500 5,660 16,300 -UOO 0.710
&Oln 326,604.0 378.901.0 6,000 -5.00J 5.000 -2.()IXJ -5.000 0,003 370.000 -5.000 140.00) 0.630 -1. aDD MO. 000 -2.000 :D. 900 8.170 -5.000 - 1. [OJ -0.500
40173 326,573.0 378.366.0 -i.OOO -5.000 5.00J -2.000 -5.000 -0,003 2QDO,000 31l.00a 26O.00J 0.600 -1. aDD 7CO. GOO 2.820 15. SOD 10.100 14 . .300 -uO) -0.500
«1174 326,544.0 378,825.0 ••. 000 ;.(1)) 10.000 -2.000 5.000 0,005 :'::400.000 10.000 260.DDO 0.890 -1. 000 1100.000 2.440 82.SOO 13.000 17.900 1.080 1.080
.:.0175 326,510.0 378, 7as. 0 -ol..OOO 5.000 '.OOJ -2.000 -5.000 0.006 2500,000 35.000 250. 0Cll 0.850 1.130 1060.000 2.500 105.000 12.600 20.00ll -1. 000 1.070
ol.0176 326,482.0 378.7&5.0 9.000 19.00J 50.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.020 2seo.OOO 19.000 JW.OOO 0.760 5.590 973.000 -2.000 10J.OOJ 7.670 -5.000 1,110 0,970
11.0177 326,CJJ.O 378,1ll4.0 7,000 6.(1)) 13.(((} -2.000 -5.000 0,009 3050.000 80.000 230.0Cll 4.080 19.200 25Ul00 lJ.300 78.000 ) ,650 26.400 -1. oco 0.9tO
40178 326,U8.0 378,664..0 9.000 8.000 ol.l.IDJ -2.1lllO -5.000 0.007 2550.000 SO. 000 260.000 1.990 6.540 489.000 15.300 93.200 5.440 31.600 1.380 1.230
01.0179 326,38'.0 378,627.0 6.000 -5.000 8.0)) -2.000 -5,0Cll -0.003 420.000 6.000 55.000 1.290 -1. 000 -100.000 -2.00J 11.300 -I. 000 1'1.000 -i. coo -0.500
40180 2.360 28.4((1 143D.ilOO -2.000 111.0c0 1.780 11.100 01.7.700 2.840
40181 326,~55.0 378.586.0 6.000 -5,000 ',000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1450.000 -5.000 210.000 0.750 -J. 000 205.000 4.670 40.800 1.220 53.500 -1.000 -Q.500
4.0182 m,t~'2.Cl 37B,9C'2.11 -4.0013 \.7.000 8,000 -2.000 -5.000 1J.006 2DOO.1JOO 35.000 200.000 0.890 -1.000 6~b.OOO -1,000 93.300 6.3&1 1) .SOO -l.000 LObO
«1183 327,093.0 378,055,0 5.000 8,000 ',000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 2300.000 3D.000 240.DOO 0,600 -1. OOJ 85UOO -2.000 91.mJ 7.780 18.000 :.190 1.130
411184 327,058.0 378,813,0 Limo -5,000 23,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 ,,"00.000 95.000 240.000 O.BOO 1. 510 1020.00a 5.biO 131.000 8.200 -S.ODO -1.000 l.lBD,om 327.025.0 378, m,a uoo 61. 000 23,000 -2.1](10 -5.000 0.008 3050.000 13.000 540.000 1.100 51.600 358.000 14.200 149.003 7.280 -5.000 1.690 2.070
40186 326.994,0 m,734.0 -\.000 7.000 22.000 -2.(1)) -5.000 0.005 IBOD.aco 7.(1)) 260.000 2,400 206.000 719.000 3.460 bB.700 8.770 -5.000 -l.000 D.no
'0187 32~.966.0 ~78. 702.0 5.000 14.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.022 2750.000 65.000 23D.000 6.b20 &:.&.000 mo. 000 37. ~oo 89.800 11.100 10.700 -l.000 1.460
40188 326,938.0 378,~5B.0 \.DOD 6. DOD 19.000 -2.(1)) -5.000 0.008 2200.aoo 60.000 310.000 3.150 6.3.800 987.000 11. 600 133.000 9.490 -5.000 -I. 000 1.500 0
40189 326,905,0 378.622.0 LOOO -5.000 8,000 -2.00J -5, 0Cll O.OOl ~50.000 -5.000 9lI.0Cll 1.710 L490 IDUIJO t..650 13.000 1.540 26. ~oo -L.OOO -0.500
40190 326.875.0 378.582.0 -Looo -5.000 4.000 -2.(1)) -5.000 -0.003 560.000 -5.(1)) 100,000 1.400 -1. 000 -100.00J -2.000 9.520 -1.000 38.900 ·l.!JOO -0.500 1\.:)
t0191 326,~39.0 37B, 541. 0 -4.000 -5.000 7,000 -2.00J -5,000 -0.003 "'1.000 -5.0Cll 65,000 1.680 -1. 000 -1DO.JOO -2.000 1,,610 -1.000 91.000 -!.COO -0,500

~;;40192 J26,B09.C 37B,500.0 7. (I)) '.000 10.000 -2.(1)) -;.000 0.a07 1550.000 -5.00J 160,000 1.510 1.230 -100.00J :0,000 1~.600 1.570 304.000 -1.000 -0.500
,0193 326,775.0 378. &61. 0 7.00J 5.000 17.000 -2.(1)) -5,000 0.013 2600.000 -5.(1)) ~20.000 0,820 2.180 348.000 13.700 72.700 2.500 4'.100 -LeOO 0.720 ,....
40194 m,163.0 378.942.0 I.OOJ 5.000 10.000 -2.00J ·5,000 0.005 1200.000 -5,1m 13D.000 0.490 -I. 000 356.000 -2.000 61.400 4.890 -5.(1)) -1. 000 0.690
10195 327,205.0 378, 'BO. 0 5.00J 2B.OOJ 12.000 -2. (I)) -5.000 0.018 IBOO.ooo 17.0Cll 200.000 0.860 10,300 785.00J -2,000 118,000 7.630 '.OOJ -1. (I)) 1.170 l"':)
40196 327.237,0 379,016.0 4.(1)) 29.000 tum -2.(1)) -;,000 0.017 1OSD.OOO 15,000 500,000 1.110 S, 2~G 8&5.000 -2.000 l57,QOO 8.750 11.901 -Lim 1.700
40197 m,26b.0 379,057.0 ".000 9.000 12.000 -2.(1)) -5,000 0.006 1150. (I)) ·5,000 190.000 0.530 -LOOO 729.000 i.56O 87.700 8.810 -5.000 -1. DOD 0.990 .~.....
40198 327,290.0 379.099.0 5.(1)) -5.000 17.000 -2.(1)) -5,000 0.006 1400.000 -5,000 220.000 O.8~0 -1.000 591.000 7.100 115.000 10. (I)) -5.000 -1. ODD 1.210
40199 327,322.0 379.140.0 5.00J -5. ODD 12.000 -2.(1)) -5,000 0.004 1500.000 -5,00J 260.000 0.750 -1. DOD 264.[((1 3.2~0 27. ~OO 2.34.0 28.300 -1.000 -0.500
40200

Lsboratory: fMALA8 ANALAB ANAl-AS ANILAB ANili8 ANAL\ll ANILAB "'UB ANALA8 BECOUE BECOlJE 8ECIlll: BECOUE BECOUE BECQUE BECOlJE mQUE E<CCU:
Oetectioo Lillit: 4,(100 5.000 '.000 2.(1)) 5. 0Cll 0.0l3 1.!lOO 5.000 5,000 0.200 2.000 100.00 2,000 2.000 1.000 5.0Cll 1.000 a.600

rtethod:
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SaflPle TNorth lEast Cu PPI P1l ,PO zn"" "POD Nt PPi P " ANALA8 Ti ~II VPO' 1r ,PO Sb PDII M PPII Sa PD; Sr PPlII Ce PDII C, "" Or "" CO PPII Eu PPII
iIIAL<ll iIIAL<ll ANlU8 NW.J.Il AIlllAB GX4lIl INAlAB ANAlAB ANAI.AIl 6ECOUE BECOllE BECQUE BECOUE BECOUE BEcaR' BECIU BECOUE BECOUE

GAIOI 61101 GAlOl GAlOl GAIDl GX401 6X4Dl mOl lNAA30 IHAASD INAil.30 I'AAJO INAAlO INAAlO INAMO INAA.30 lNAMO

lO201 316,226.0 21.D8£.0 s.OOO -S.OOO 8.000 -2.IXlJ -s.IXlJ -<1.00J 1050.000 -5.000 2l0.IXlJ 0.940 -1. 000 -100.000 2.500 15.100 -1. IXlJ IB1.OOO -1. 000 -G. 500
'0202 316.227.0 3Bl.035.G '.000 -5.000 19.000 -2.000 -S.OOO -<1.003 1700.000 -S.OOO 360.IXlJ 1.120 -1. 000 -100.000 7.540 4.680 -1. 000 625.((0 1.080 -<1.500
40203 316.227.0 380,988.0 S.OOO -5.000 21.000 -2.IXlJ -S,OOO -<1.00J 1650.000 -5.000 280. IXlJ 1.330 -1. 000 -100.000 -2.IXlJ 5.910 -1.000 504.000 -1. OOG -0.500
4/l2O. 316.226.G 380. 933. G ~.OOO -5.000 4.000 -2.(ll) -S.OOO G.OOl 610.IXlJ -5.000 100. IXlJ 0.640 -!.GOO -100.000 4.aSO 17.'GG -Leoo a.l00 -LOoo -<1.500
40205 316.225.0 38O.883.G 7.000 -5.000 5.000 -2.IXlJ -S,OOO -<1.00J 4&).000 -5.000 'O.IXlJ O.4411 -1. 000 -100.000 9.460 S.810 -1.IXlJ 11.300 -l.[JOO -0.500
40206 316,225.0 l8O.83!.G -4.000 -5.000 -4.000 -2.(ll) -S.OOO .JJ.OO3 670.000 -5.000 m.ooo 0.440 -1. 000 -100.000 10.700 7.670 -1.00J 7,200 -l.000 -0.500
40207 316.225.0 380,719.0 S.OOO -5.000 6.000 -2.IXlJ -5.000 G.005 9JO.000 -5.000 110. (ll) G.680 1.020 -100.000 58.200 6.110 -LOCO 13.900 -1. 000 -0.500
40208 316,225.ll 380,730.0 6.000 -S,OOO -4.000 -2.000 -S.OOO -0.003 740.000 -5.000 130.000 0.420 -1. 000 -100.000 4.170 7.530 -1. 000 13.0:0 -1.000 -0.500
'0209 316.224..0 380.684..0 14.000 -5.000 ".GOO -2.000 -S.OOO 0.004 1600.000 25.000 lBO. (ll) 2.370 -1. 000 746.000 -2.IXlJ 70.«10 2.620 27.100 2.500 0.970
40210 316,225. a 380. tt28. 0 9.000 -5.000 54.000 -2.000 -S.IXlJ 0.006 1450.000 20,000 lBO.ooo UJO 1.'80 701.000 -2.000 93.000 3.170 16.200 2.820 1.430
40111 316,225.0 3BO,58U 16.000 -5.000 67.000 -2.000 7.000 0.006 lBOO.OOO 35.000 24/l. IXlJ '.890 1.56ll 1280.000 -2.000 99.300 6.11j(J 15..!OO 5.8bIJ 1.«10
40212 l16. 232. 0 381.543.0 -4.000 19.000 96.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.012 1«10.000 -5,000 300.000 1.390 7. tt70 1880,000 2.S20 121. 000 3.870 1.500 2,160 1.390
40'213 m.231.G Ml,5q~.0 ~".IJOO -5.000 la.oro -1.000 -5.000 G.005 1'lOO.00(\ -1.00(\ 170.000 l.ifOO 2.l111 lOOC,ooo -2.000 %.100 6.7<0 -1.00(\ 1,3lO UOO
4021' 316.233.0 381. 64.5. 0 -'.000 -S,OOO 1.000 -2.(ll) -5.000 G.OO4 1750.000 -5.00) 320.000 1.1lO 1.250 64.2.000 -2.000 105.000 5.690 -1.000 -urn 1,350
/,,0215 316.m.G 381.694.0 '.000 1,000 /"5.000 -2.000 -S.OIIO 0.010 2010.000 '5,000 3'0.000 1.560 1.210 1260.000 14.200 129.000 7.3lO -5.IXlJ 1.170 1.820
40216 316.231. 0 381,746,0 5.000 10.000 33.000 -2.000 -I.(ll) 0.010 22S0.OOO -1.IXlJ 400,000 1.220 1,1'0 1580.000 4.570 139.000 5.210 -S.OOO 1.920 1.860
40217 31tt. 231. 0 381.799.0 40.000 12,000 205,000 -2.000 20.000 0.184 9200.000 J6ll.000 280,000 1.240 6,080 5Il.ooo 59. SOO 139.000 2.780 55. :«J lO.900 2.790
/,,0218 m.233.0 381.846,0 31>.000 21,000 69, (ll) -2.000 16.000 0.231> 9900.000 3'll.IXlJ 260,000 1.520 11.200 45l.(ll) liZ. [IOQ 92.400 -1. 000 84.400 24.700 1.020
40219 316.239.0 381.894,0 6.000 19.000 31.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.079 6150.000 95.000 250,000 1. aM 4.UO 1320.000 10.100 157.000 3.94/l 8.300 2.0l0 l,74.o
40220
40221 m.237,O 381.9&1.0 i). 000 -5.00) 13,001] -2.000 -5.000 0.008 2750.000 65.000 190,000 1.150 2.730 436.000 13.000 102.000 3.880 7.400 I.GIO 1,390
40222 326,353. a 378,870.0 -4.000 -5.000 18,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 mO.GOO 35,000 290.000 1.010 11,500 &19.000 5.150 80.800 12.800 16.800 -1.000 1,030
40223 326.325.0 378.833.0 -4.0OD 5.IXlJ 23,000 -2.000 -5.(ll) O.OOS 880.000 -5.(00 130.000 1.2lO 11.800 364.000 '2.000 Ill. GOO 6.810 -5. GOO -1. IXlJ 1.4.30
4022& 326,2%.0 378,790.0 5.000 -5.000 52,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.016 4250.000 75.000 360,000 1.840 8.950 953.000 13.000 81.100 6.060 10.100 3.160 1.640
'0225 326,2M.0 378.748.0 -4.00ll -S.OOJ 13.1lJO -2.000 -5.000 0.005 5350.000 100,((0 300.000 2.610 1.830 n&.OOO 7.110 79.000 5.850 20.900 2.5lO 1,':'40
40226 326,233.0 378,703.0 4.000 5,000 ',000 -2.000 -5.000 -O.OOJ JOO.ooo -5,000 30.000 G.650 -1. OOG -100,000 -2.000 2.580 -l.000 54.000 -1. 000 -0,100

'on' 326.204.0 378.658.0 6.000 5.000 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.00< 2200.000 -5,0J(I 260.000 2.020 -1. OOD -100,000 2.610 18.800 -1. 000 203.000 -I. OOJ --0,500
'0228 326.17'.0 378,tt16.0 28.000 51. 000 t..00.000 -2.000 100.000 0.045 3650.000 140.000 220.000 9.460 100.000 234.000 22.300 314.000 5.86G \".(ll) Za.900 4.b50
40n9 326. b53. 0 381.239,0 a.OOG 13,000 7J. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 19S0.000 -5.1:00 340.000 1.170 -1.000 ::'93.000 5.010 122.000 :J.HO '.800 2.150 l.970
40230 326,685.0 J81. 279. 0 20.000 360,000 130.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.014 ISIO.000 -5,000 260.000 2.200 B.9BO IS4/l,OGO -2.GOO 82.800 1.330 -5.IXlJ -l.ooo 0.860
40231 32~.m.O 381.322.0 -4.000 7,000 49.000 -2.000 -5.000 G.ooS 1800.000 6,000 280.000 1.440 -1. 000 878.000 3,060 88.900 3.270 -5. 0Cll -LOCO 1.110
/,,0232 326.745.0 381.363.lJ -LDoo 94,000 70.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1450.000 -1,000 260.000 1.5.10 -l.OOO 2000,000 U5G 124.000 2.240 -1.IXlJ -LOOO -0,500
"'0233 m.m.o 381,408.0 6.000 -5,000 40.000 -2.000 -5.(00 O.OOS 1800.000 -5.000 280.000 1.500 -1. 000 1410,000 3.020 89.200 3.02G -5.000 -1.000 l.360
40234 J26.80<.0 381.44',.0 5.000 -5.000 38.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.009 2100.000 -1,000 320. IXlJ 1.770 2.090 67&.1IDO 4.250 72.200 2.720 -5.IXlJ -1.000 1.090
40235 326.838.G 381.48~.O 9.000 ·S,COO 42.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.006 1800. 0Cll -5,000 2'UD 2.270 -1. 000 756,000 5.380 Btl. DOD 4.290 -5.IXlJ 1.060 1.160
'02l< 326.867.0 381,524.0 5.000 -5.000 U.DOO -2.000 -S.OOO O.OOS 2O~.000 7.000 3Sil. (ll) 1.050 -1. 000 372.000 2.GlO 108.000 4.450 -5.(ll) 1.140 1.390
40237 326.888.G 381.502.G -UOO -5.000 26,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 2000.000 7.000 320.000 1.920 1.080 870,000 3.450 95.000 3.630 7.200 -1.000 1.150
40238 326.918.0 381.597.0 5.000 -5.000 34.DOO -2.000 -S.OOO 0.006 \~.OOO -5.000 Jl0.IXlJ '.Wl -1. GOO 1270.000 -2.000 98.100 3.800 -5.000 -l.OOO 1.400
40239 325.940.0 381. 641. a -UlOO -S.C1IO 35.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.006 1910.000 -S.OOO 320.000 '.7'0 1.57G 972,000 -Z.OOO 121. 000 1.710 7.7OJ -1.000 l.63G
40240 -4.000 -5.000 9.000 -2.000 -S.OOO -'J.003 110.000 -5.000 lum G.5OO 1.520 -100.000 -2.000 -2.000 -LeOO -5.0:0 -1. 000 -G. 500
40241 326.972.0 381.679.0 -4.000 -S.OOO 28. DO!) -2.000 -S.OOO 0.005 1700.000 -5.000 320.000 2.810 1.520 820.000 2.510 %.300 1.970 -5.003 1.660 1.570
40242 m,003.0 ~M,77.5.0 '.000 -5.000 ~3. 00i) -2.(ll) -5.000 1).005 17~.000 -5.000 J'O.OO) 1.7JO \.330 32b.IlOO '-'90 1m. coo 1.5'-1:1 -5,000 -l.Ooo 1.620
40243 327,033.0 381.760.0 -UlOO 6.COO 64.000 -2.000 -s.coo 0.007 2210.000 -5.000 400.00J 8.1'0 1.110 943.000 6.370 134.000 6.250 1.200 1..:.70 t.a90
40244 J26,887.0 381,236.0 4.000 [Z.[)OD 33.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.007 1g(1J, 000 -5.000 3OO.IXlJ 1.380 -1. 000 473.000 13.900 88.300 3.220 -5.COO -l.000 0.760
1i.0245 326.86S.0 381.m.o -uGO 13.000 25.000 -2.000 -S.OOO 0.007 2(l)J.000 -5.000 3'0.000 1.6«1 -1. 000 731. 000 5.450 95. :roo 4.370 ? 400 -1.000 1.360
40246 326.837.0 381,149.0 -4.000 1l.000 ':'5.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1910.000 -5.000 320.IXlJ 1.520 -1.000 no. 000 -2.000 93.300 3.11(1 -5.000 -L.OOO l.HO
40'247 J26.818.0 381.110.0 4.000 -5.000 8.000 -2.000 -S.OOO -0.003 \400.000 -S,OOO 160. (ll) G.08O -1.000 -100.000 6.DlO U.400 -LIm i7.500 -l.OOO -<1.500 040248 325.631.G 381.928.0 -i.OOO -5.00G -4.000 -2.IXlJ ·1.000 ->J.003 lJOO,OOO -5.000 110.000 0.590 -1. 000 ~100.0oa -2.000 6.940 -1.1))) 70,600 -1. GOO -0.500
40249 325,658.0 381. 970. 0 -4.000 -5.000 9.000 -2.0ClI -S.OOO 0.005 2OOl.000 -5.000 340. IXlJ 0.910 1.1l0 1120.000 -2.000 34.iOO 2.32G -5.000 -1.000 -0.500 I'--'40250 325.682.0 302.010.0 '.000 -5.000 6.000 -2.(ll) -5.000 G.OOI 1700.000 -5.000 300.oJOO 0.890 1. ZOO 907.000 2.050 125.003 1.010 -5.000 I..JQO 1.510
40251 325.719.0 382.0S3.0 -4.000 -5.(ll) 9.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1~,OOO -1.000 320.(ll) 0.420 -1. 000 lO9,000 3.810 125.000 2.550 5, lOO 2,300 1.410 M
40252 325. 758.G 382.G93.0 -4.em -5.000 11.000 ~2.CJl) -S.OOO G.OO9 1600,000 -5.000 l2O.0ClI 0,960 1.090 356.000 -2.IXlJ 116.00J 2.240 -5.000 1.110 1.470
4/l2S3 J2S. 783. a 382.131.0 -4.000 -5.000 1UICO -2.0CfJ -S.OOO 0.005 2OOl.000 -5.000 350.COJ O. QIO 1.220 23UlOO 3.590 '0.600 2.G80 -5.0:0 -l.000 1.090 .....
4.0254 321.818.G 382,173.0 -•. 0ClI -S.OOO 8,000 -2.IXlJ -5.000 G.005 1800,000 -5.000 320.000 I,SlO 1.080 265.000 -2.000 1~.CJll 1.5'0 -5,000 -1. 000 1330 ("4025S 32S.844.G 382,205.0 '-000 7.000 9.000 -2. IXlJ -S.OOO 0.010 17~.000 -5.000 340.0ClI I.WJ 1.260 &98.000 -2.IXlJ ll8.ooo 2,600 -5,000 -L.OOO U60
'02S6 32S.871.G 382.2I.3.G I.IXlJ 9.000 1.1.000 -Z.OOO -5.000 G.01Z 2250.000 -S.OOO 3'O.1Jll UtO -LOCO U&.ooa 9.1<0 l18.COO '-.iW -5,1)00 \.29Q 1.520 .-,
40257 326,193.0 382.366.0 '.000 -5.000 22.000 -2.IXlJ -S.OOO 0.001 1600,000 -5.000 320.000 3,920 2.090 838.000 -2.000 119.000 2.570 -s,ooo ~1. [)OO 1.600

....... ,-

4/l258 326,157.0 J!2.317.0 9.IXlJ 5.000 16.000 -2.000 -5,000 G.OO6 1850,000 -S.OOO 320.000 l.580 1. 780 663.000 2.330 :37.000 2.700 -5.000 -1.000 1.620
40259 326,128.0 ~2,276.0 15.000 -5.000 28.000 -2.((0 -5.000 0.010 1100,000 -5.000 320.000 0,370 -1. OOJ lllO.0oo -2.00) 131.00) 2,9'0 -5.000 l.600 UbO
40260

laboraton: ANAL..AB ...lAB ANAlAB ANAlAB ANAlAB ANlU8 ANAlAB ANUB ANAlAB BECOllE BECOllE BECOIJE BEroJ: BECOUE BEClU ,mUE BECOUE BEM
Deotection limit: '.IXlJ 5.000 '.000 2,000 I, IXlJ G.lDl 1.000 S.OOO 5.(ll) 0.200 2,000 :00.00 2.000 2,000 1.000 1.000 1.000 G.500

"'tOld:
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_I, lNorth lEast Cu pom PbPOO In,", AI; tlPli Hi POI P , AICAlAB Tippm V ,PO lr POll Sb PPI As PPII Ila", '"PO Ce PDII Cs 0011 er"" Co "'" Eu "'"ANALAB >lOUJl ANALAB ANllAB ANIl.AB GUOl ANIl.AB ANAlAB ANllAB BECQ\JE BECQI£ BECat£ BECOUE BECOUE BECM BECauE BECat£ 'ECat£
101\101 G.l.l01 G.!IUU GJr.1Ql Go\lOl SX401 GllilJl &1401 I""'" Im"~D IIIM30 IMJl.1I3D IMAA&l INAA3D lNAAJO IIlWO lNAAJO

40261 S26,097,0 382,237.0 -i.oro -5.00J 5.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2100.(0) -5.000 360. OlIO 0.790 l.200 973.000 3.520 as.coo 1.100 -5.000 -1.000 1.750
40262 526,1165,0 382,195.0 -4.()()() -5.000 12.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 1&50.000 -5.000 330.000 0.9BO 1.010 &22.000 5. Ball 150.000 2.580 -5. OlIO ·!.Coo 1.730
4026l 326,03,3,0 382,147.0 -4.000 -5.000 12.000 -2.000 -5,000 0.007 1250.000 -5.000 330.000 l.26O -1.000 2!2,000 2.840 157.000 2.080 -5,(((1 -1.000 l.6liD
40264 526,006,0 382,108.0 -'.000 -5.000 B.OlIO -2.000 -5.000 0.003 1300.000 -5.000 270.000 0.600 -l. 000 147.cro 4.340 ~6. 900 1.520 -5. (lXJ -I.OCO 0.640
40265 J2S,974.Q 382.067.0 -4.000 -5,000 11.000 -2.000 -~,OOO 0.007 1500.000 -5.000 260.000 1.350 2.5all 135.000 16.900 50.000 2.550 19.~ -1.000 0.590
40260 325,945.0 382,027.0 -'.000 -5.(0) 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1750.000 -5.000 260.000 1.1100 1.740 329,000 3.910 n.IOO 3.330 16.COJ 1.520 0,900
40267 .325,918.0 381, 991.0 4.000 -5,000 9.000 -2.000 -S.OOIJ 0.004 1200.000 -S.OOJ 220.000 1.250 1.520 124.000 12.000 37.600 -l.ooo 36,200 -1. 000 0.530
40268 315,1022.0 3Bl.566.0 -4.000 9.(lXJ 10.000 -2.000 -5.(lXJ 0.005 1950.000 -5.(lXJ »0. (lXJ 1,&20 1.520 <>38,000 5.560 82.300 6.040 -5.00J -1. 000 1.4.00
40269 315,422.0 381.516.0 -uno 11.000 13.000 -2.(lXJ -5,000 0.006 2ooo.(lXJ -5.000 320,000 1.il.20 1.860 471.000 8.050 112.000 40470 -5.000 1,040 1.260
10270 .m,422.0 38l,u.S.a ·4.000 59,000 10.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2200.000 -5.000 360. (lXJ 0.970 1.480 486.000 2.~90 134.000 5.760 -5,(lXJ 1.080 1.790
4027l 315.422.0 381,11.15.0 -4.000 -5,000 50,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 1600.(lXJ -5.000 260,000 1.090 5.1BO 567,000 -2.000 105.000 4.230 -5,000 1.870 1.&10
102n 315.421. 0 5BI.364.0 6.(lXJ 25, (lXJ %,000 -2.(lXJ -5.(lXJ 0.011 1650.000 -5. (lXJ 2all.1IOO 1.'10 5.000 496.000 2.010 111.000 '.840 -5.(lXJ -1.000 1.550
.:.0273 315,421. 0 381,315.0 -4.000 -5.000 15.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1750.(lXJ -5.000 520.000 1.120 I.B90 68'.000 3.530 BB.4QIl 4.130 -5,000 -l.ooo 1.080
4027& 315,419.0 381.263.0 -4.(lXJ -5.(lXJ 12.lJO(J -2.000 -5.000 0.0lJ,\ 1900.(lXJ -urn 480.000 0.950 -1.000 4JJ.1JOO 3.390 86.300 3.550 15.900 -I. 000 l.150
10275 315,11.17.0 381,201.0 -4.000 -5,000 6.000 -2.OJJ -5.000 0.005 3250.000 -5.(lXJ B70.ooo 0.590 -1.000 ·100.000 5.aBO 20. "" -1.000 56.000 -1.110O -0.500
40276 315.416.0 381,161),0 -'.000 -5.000 10.000 -2.(lXJ -5.000 0.038 J4OO.ooo 20.000 9BO.000 0.640 1.010 1'0.000 -2.(lXJ 91. 200 1.730 65.100 1.460 1.250
40277 m,m.a 381.124.0 -4.COO ·5.000 5. (lXJ -2.000 -5.000 0.012 3200.000 25,000 790.000 1.10) 1.350 1'2.000 5.&50 BB.6OO 2.910 52.600 -1.000 1.400
40m 315.11.12.0 381,086.0 -4.000 -5.(lXJ 5. (lXJ -2.000 -5. (lXJ 0.008 36OO.(lXJ 11.(lXJ 1(lXJ.000 0.530 -1. (lXJ 159.000 -2.000 97.100 2,330 86.")0 -1.000 1.250
40279 J15.ri.12.0 381,002.0 -4.000 -5.000 5.000 -2.(lXJ -5.(lXJ 0.005 3300.000 -5.000 940. OO'J 0.670 -urn -100.(lXJ 2.2'0 54.200 l.120 SB.UllJ -1.000 0.770
4028IJ
402111 J15.m.O 380,9M.O -(".000 6.000 1I.00J -2.000 -5.000 0.007 2100.000 25,000 270.000 l.&50 1.100 251.000 16,OCO 59.600 2.930 56.900 -1. 000 0.960
4lJ282 315,412.0 380,951.0 4.000 -5.000 11.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.007 2300.000 20.000 250.000 1.180 -1.(lXJ lOeO.OOJ J.940 134.000 5,BOO 18.~OO -1.000 1.650
40283 315.412.0 380,B8.l.0 -4.000 -5.000 1.000 -2.000 -5. (lXJ 0.006 1250.000 35.000 260.000 0.250 1.250 B12.(lXJ 5,5&J II1.COO 3,970 11.700 -1.000 1.300
40284 315,416.0 380,B51.0 -4.000 -5.000 20.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.012 !9S0.000 35.000 210.(lXJ 0.460 6.140 1160.00J 5,110 119.000 3,230 17.300 2.240 1.630
40285 315.407.0 J80,785.0 -4.0OD -5.000 9.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 2350.000 35.000 310.000 1.:00 5.500 702.000 9.890 93.900 b.210 16.600 -1.000 1.210
40286 J15,lDl.O 380,m.0 -1..000 -5.000 25.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 2150.000 25.000 250.000 2.040 -1.000 435.000 2,4&0 69.400 U2fl 17.200 2.400 a.9U1
40287 515,403.0 330,684.0 -4.000 -5.000 25.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.009 :350.000 25.000 220.000 2.460 -1. (lXJ 541.00J ),520 179.000 U40 lUOO 2.160 1.50)
"11'288 m,5".0 ~,64~.O 6,000 -5.000 17.000 -1,000 -5.000 0.000 lWl!,OOO 15.000 190.(lXJ 1.750 ].\90 27Ul)) -2,000 39.100 1.000 13.600 2.010 O.B90
40289 515,401.0 380,605.0 9,000 -5.000 27.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.005 1350,000 25.000 HD.COO 2.5';(1 1.10) 540. (lXJ 2.500 87,(0) J. 990 8.700 1.810 1.040
'0290 315,m.0 38l,584.0 -4.000 32.000 2B.000 -2,000 -5.000 0,009 2350.000 -5.000 iOO.(lXJ l.Oall l.350 713.(lXJ 5.360 131. 000 U20 -5.000 1.710 1.830
40291 J15. 250. 0 381,533.0 -4.000 14.000 9.Doo -2,000 -5.000 0.005 1950,000 -5.000 340.000 1.070 1.960 7B1. 000 -2,000 106.000 4.870 -5.000 -1.000 1.260
40292 315.232.0 JBl,m.O -4.000 -5.000 B.OOO -2,000 -5.000 0.007 2250,000 -5.000 320.000 0.940 l.630 156O.00J 7,040 l04.000 U4D -5.000 -LOOO l.16O
i0293 315.200.0 151,4.30.0 -4.COO 11. 000 21. 000 -2,000 -5.000 0,009 2500,000 -5.000 500.ern 0,960 5,530 870.000 2B.500 113.000 ~.510 -5.000 -l.aOO 1.560
40294 315,240.0 J8l.390.D -4.000 -5.000 7.000 -2.000 -5.(lXJ 0,006 1600.000 -5.000 350.000 1.130 2.990 6n.000 -2.000 12UOO 3.720 -5.000 -l. (lXJ l.54lJ
40295 315,239.0 .331,3~6.0 -4.000 9.000 10.000 ~2,OOO -5.(lXJ 0.006 2350,000 -5.000 400.COO 1,500 2.950 166O.OOJ 2.J~0 131.000 5.8JO -5.000 1.080 l.7S0
tU296 315,242.0 381,298.0 -U)QO 6.000 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,009 2100.000 ~5.0'0C 3all.000 l.J20 I.B50 722.000 2.6~0 124.000 60350 -5.000 ·UOJ l.740
40297 m,245.0 381 ,25M 21.000 !oO.OOO 23.000 -2.000 8.000 O. il7 ;550,000 60.000 370.(lXJ 1.010 27,500 216. (lXJ 28.100 72,900 4.450 71.200 1.990 l.030
40298 315,247.0 3B1. 202. 0 4.000 -5.000 -4.000 -2.000 -5.1110 0.004 3800.000 -5.000 1150.000 0,1120 -I. 000 1I5.(lXJ 3.210 25.600 -1.000 57.100 -1.CDJ -0.500
40299 m,248.0 381,150.0 :.000 -5.000 56.000 -2,000 -5.000 0,006 2700.000 II. 000 590.000 0,500 -1. 000 159. (lXJ 3,700 52.300 -I. 000 39.900 -1. DO[) 0.740
40300 -0.200 3.710 ~7.oo0 -2.000 89.900 10.100 331. DOD 33.000 1.2&1
40301 327,350.0 379,183.0 8.000 -5.000 lB.1JOO -2.000 -5.000 0,008 1550,000 -5.000 2BO.(lXJ 1.010 2.5.\0 299.((0 11. SOD 5~. 600 2.650 520.000 2.030 O.6!oO
10302 327,379.0 379,225.0 5.000 -5,000 tum -2.000 -5.000 0,007 t950.1JOQ -5.000 310.000 l.150 t./aO le.5.ooo e..ZOO 4t.lGG 1.700 217.000 1.040 O.Wl
40303 327,40&,0 579,264.0 14.000 6.000 13.000 ·2.000 -5.000 O.OlD l~OO. 000 -5.000 1'.0.000 0.790 1.1.80 -100.000 33.200 12.100 -I. 000 117.300 -1. 000 -0.500
40301 316,629.0 381,i.85.0 -'.000 -5.0:0 12.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,005 1200.000 -5.000 l7lJ.000 0.960 UOO 1020.000 6.760 115.000 6.850 -5.000 -LOCO 1.:00
411305 316,b23.0 381,43&.~ 5.000 21.00J ]).000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1250.000 -5.000 190.000 0,550 -1.000 37UOO 23,400 1Il. 000 3.960 -5.000 -1.000 1.260
10306 316,627,0 381,379.0 -4.000 JJ.(lXJ 11.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 lOSO. DOD -5.000 lall.OOO 1.280 7.150 465.000 -2.000 166.000 5.400 -5.000 l.020 1.580
40307 ,316,623,0 381. 331.0 6. (lXJ -5,OCO 92.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,017 aCD.OOO -5.000 250.000 1.150 27.500 560, (lXJ -2.000 109.000 3.580 -s.-JOO 3.810 1.540 04OJOi 316,625,0 381.282.0 -4.000 -5,000 !5,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1100.000 -5.000 10).000 0.850 1.390 1100,000 -2.000 tn. 000 usa -5.000 -l.OCO 1.420
40J00 316,627.0 381.150.0 6.000 9,000 23.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.011 2400.000 35.000 2all.000 O.BIO 1.290 365, (lXJ 15.700 68.200 2.080 9.600 l.J60 0.370 ~1.1).J1O J16,627.0 381.179.0 4.(lXJ B,OOO 41.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 2900.(lXJ 30.000 ~,OOO 1.390 3.1.',0 1;76,000 10.200 74.100 2.&00 5.900 2.090 0.0510
4OJ11 JI6,626.C 381.130.0 50. (lXJ 39.000 30.000 -2 . .JOO -5.000 0.012 2700.00J 1.5.000 310.000 uso 2.560 384.000 15.200 113.000 2.720 15.400 -1. coo 1.2W J:'..)
40312 J16,626.0 381,on.0 39.000 -5.000 35,000 -2.000 9.000 0.150 69S(1.1))) 320.000 260,000 28.900 12.100 01.99,000 13.000 155.000 9.540 115.0:0 2,390 3.140
4I).JU 316,1;25.0 381.030.0 1.000 -5,000 i7.000 -2.000 -5.COO 0.007 1700. (lXJ -5.000 2all.000 O.C90 -1. 000 379.000 7.760 111. 000 6.180 -5.000 1.1lll 1,700 ,....
40314 316,627.0 380,979.0 ".000 -5.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1300.000 -5.(lXJ 200,000 O.B70 -1.000 579,000 7.200 I3B.OOO 6.190 -5.(lXJ -1.000 1,260

l"10015 316,629.0 380.930.0 5.000 a.ooo 36,000 -2.000 -5.(lXJ 0.003 1100.000 6.000 230,000 0.350 -1.110O 525,000 7.150 166.000 Uall -5. (lXJ 1.450 1.530
40316 316,630.0 38iJ.880.0 5.(lXJ -5.000 12.000 -2.(lXJ -5.000 0.006 1050.(lXJ -5.000 150.000 0.520 1.540 1260.000 -2.000 I~.[OJ 3.200 -5,000 -1. 000 1./.70 C)41).J17 316,631.0 380,&30.0 6.000 -5.000 2B.000 -2.(lXJ -5,000 0.007 2750.0:0 4ll. (lXJ 330,000 O.oI.JO -1.000 529.000 B.390 1l6.000 3.010 24.000 -1.000 l.430
4031B 316,631. 0 3all,730,0 '.000 -5.000 -4.000 -2.(lXJ -5,000 -0.003 530.000 -5.(lXJ 120.000 0.220 -1. 000 -100.000 -2.(lXJ ?OJ -l.OCO 10.JOO -I. 000 -0.500
40319 316,631.0 330,m,0 -4,(lXJ -5.000 -4.000 -2.000 -5,000 -0.003 7i\.O.COJ -5.(lXJ 140.000 0.440 -1. 000 -100.000 -2.000 22.200 -1. (lXJ 7.100 -1. 000 -0.500
403ZQ

Laboratory: ANAlAB "'LAS "'LAS IIOLIJl IIOLIJl ANAlAB ANllAB ANAlIB ANAi.AB BECat£ BECauE !lECOUE BECQUE BECQI£ BECOUE BWlUE BECou; 6ECOUE
Deotection Lillit: 1,000 5.000 1.000 2,(((1 5.(lXJ 0.003 1.(0) 5.(lXJ 5.000 0.200 2.000 100.00 2.000 2. (lXJ l.ooo 5.000 1.000 0.500

~ethod:



• • •
RGC E'Dlor~tion Pty Ltd Pa9<, 2l

GECOf" Data ~anllgellent 3ystem 17 f'lzrch 93
Project, GIIlfIElD/ClAllK VAlLEY - SOIL Slll'tING

SoIPle TNorth fEast CU'" PO", /J1 ,PO A, POll Ni PDII P , ANAlAB ri PPI V""" Zr PIlI Sb pPII As ppn 5a ppn Br PDII Ce PPI CS "'" er""" Co ppm Eu PPIII
ANAlAS >IWB ANAl'S ANAl.A8 WlAB mOl ANA1.A8 >IWB ANAI.A8 SECOUE SECO\IE SECO\IE SECQUE BECM SEcaL!: SECQUE BECOtf BECOUE
"101 GAIOl GAIOl "101 GAIOl mot GUOl GUOl IIIAAJll INIAlO 1!WJO [VWIl [!WJO [!WJ(J [!WJ(J INlAlO UlMlO

40321 J16,634.0 380.679.0 -4.000 -S.COO -&,000 ·2.000 -5.000 -O.OOl 5SO.000 -5.000 IlO.ooo 1.020 -1.000 -lOll. COD -2.000 11.&.00 -1.000 8.600 -1. 000 -0.500
40122 ~16,&JS.O 580.629.0 -4.000 -5.000 -&,000 -2.(ill -5.000 0_004 730.000 -5.000 l40.ooo 0.520 -1.000 112.000 -2.000 27,400 -I. OOJ 7.400 -1. 000 -0.500
40323 lI5,B29.0 381,557.0 6.000 l6.000 lO.OOO -2.00J -5.000 0.008 2000.000 -5,000 l40.OOO 0.890 1.260 471.000 5.250 117.000 4.520 -5.000 -I. 000 1.810
40:3201. JtS,829.0 381.609.0 -4.000 -5.000 17.000 -UOJ -5.000 0.007 2400.000 -5.(((1 .390,000 O. "" 1.640 1050,000 2.710 108.000 3.670 ·5.000 -I. 000 usa
lOl25 JIS.8za.a 581,656.0 -4.000 -5.000 9.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1700.000 -5.000 230.000 0.6lll 1.080 li2.000 5.l6Il 56.300 2.240 -5.00J -1.000 0.790
40126 315,826.0 lil.7Ob.0 6.000 -5.00J 47.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.025 1650.000 12.0:0 llO.OOO D.B8O 7.960 6<1.000 7.550 98.300 4.680 -s.OOJ 2.l40 1.5llJ
40327 m,B25.0 581.756.0 59.000 70.001 550.000 '2.000 10.000 0.157 8250.000 5lO.ooo 2bO.000 O.91D 9.410 62t,000 57.200 105.000 UOO 2&.700 l2.6OO 3.580
.0l28 lI5,B28.0 lil,509.0 5.000 11.00J 80.000 -2.000 -5.00J 0.016 1750.000 ·S,Oll 290.000 I.l6O 1.720 945.000 ·2.000 103.000 5.Wl '5.000 1.170 1.480
40lll 315,830.0 3BI.<5B.0 -4.000 -5.000 6&.000 -2.00J ·5.000 0.011 1900.000 9.000 l20.ooo 1.6lll 2.120 1140.000 -2.000 127.000 B.02O -5.000 1.110 I.nD
40130 l15,B.ll.0 381,m.o -'-.DOD 10.000 19.000 -2.00J -5.000 D.OIO 2100.000 8.00J l6Il.OOO 1.010 UOO 8l5.OOO U50 135.000 7.080 -5.000 1.520 2.IID
40111 lIS,BlO.O 381.361.0 -4.000 lS.ooo 14,000 -2.00J -5.000 0.008 2200.000 6.1100 l6O.ooo U90 l.l40 558.000 8.510 95.6OD 6.l20 -5.000 -I. 000 1.&90
40Jl2 315,8303.0 381.307.0 7.000 13. [))J 2l.ooo -2.000 -5.000 D.028 mo.ooo 6.00J 400.000 1.060 6.250 5&1.000 11. 900 IH.DOO 5.740 ·5.000 -LODO 1. 730
4OJl.J lI5,Bl4.0 381,260.0 4.000 11.00J 11. 000 -2.1100 -5.000 O.OOl 2250.000 7.000 400.000 1.640 U50 795.000 '.l6Il 36.200 7.160 -5.00J -1. 000 0.700
'\ll& 115,m.0 ~1.2'3J.~ -'.000 -\.000 11.000 -2.000 -s.W) 0.004 1'00.000 -5.1))) '2&0.000 1.000 2.310 bIlO.COO 7.510 &2.~1JO 5.020 -\.(ilJ -I. 000 D.950
40llS 315,834.0 lSl,I5.!.O -4.000 -S.OOJ 13.000 -2.000 ·5.000 0.005 1700.000 ·5.1DJ 290.000 UIO [,040 641.000 Il.ooo 93.500 5.820 -5.00J .1. 000 I.Wl
'\ll& :m,334.0 181. 109. D -4.000 -5.OCD 10.000 ·2.1:100 -5.000 D.D05 I'DO.ooo ·5.000 lOO.11OO 1. ZOO -1.000 422.000 -2.000 103.000 6.270 -5.00J -Looo U90
4Ol37 3t5,G35.0 381,D5.!.0 -'-800 -5.00J IB.OOO -2.DOO -5.000 0.008 2150.000 15.000 l70.ooo 2.400 1.840 656.000 18.700 138.000 7.880 -5.000 -1. 000 1. 940
41lli8 315,334.0 l81.005.D -4.000 5.00J 19.000 -2.000 -5.00J 0.005 1200.000 8.000 130,000 2.490 11.000 -UJ).COO 4.860 27.200 1.580 84.100 1.140 ·0.500
4Ol39 m,B.l6.o l80.m.D ·4.000 ·5.000 ·4,000 -2.000 -5.(ill -0.003 1100.000 5.00J IlO.ooo 0.610 -1.000 154.QOD -2.000 2L 700 1.13O H.BOO -1.000 -0.500
4Ol4I\
40341 315.836.0 380,897.0 -4.000 -5.1lIJ -4.000 -2.000 -5.COO -0.001 470.000 -5.roJ <5.000 0.610 .1. 000 102.000 2.850 7.360 -I. 000 B.9OO -urn -0.500
iOl42 315,m.0 380,848.0 4.aoo 19.00J 17.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 2250.0rJO ?(ill 390.000 I.5.1D 2.950 1640.00D 13.l00 180.000 ~.lS(l -5.00J -1. 000 2.010
40l4l 115,&35.0 l8D,798.0 11.000 ·5.000 11.DOO -2.000 -5.000 0.D05 2700.1100 lO.OOJ 320.000 1.290 1.280 192.DOO 15.400 70.100 1.57D B.7oo 1.300 1.570
40* 315.337.0 380.1'9.0 6.000 ·5.00J 21. COO -2.000 -5.000 0.004 1350.000 10.000 IBO.ooo 2.210 1.240 6&1.000 6.480 61.000 1.l6O 9.100 2.530 0,970
'0345 315,841.0 l8D, 702. 0 11. DDO ·5.000 51. 000 -2.000 -5.1100 0.011 aDO.OOO 20.000 190.000 5.450 1.720 W9.0D0 -2.000 ~6.500 1.Wl 16.800 5.270 1.210
4Ol46 ,m,&&.o 180.652.0 7.DOD -5.000 18.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 aoo.noo 25.00J 120.000 2.770 1.040 420.000 -2.000 50. BOO 2.440 10. XlI I. no 0.b1O
40347 126.540.0 381.3&1.0 5.000 7.000 ll.OOJ -2.000 -5.00J 0.009 mo. 000 7.1100 mooo l.O20 1.470 393.000 3.1'0 71. 900 2.l80 24.600 ·1.(00 0.900
40146 326,569.0 381.399.0 4.000 lLCOJ ~.OOO ·2.000 -5.DOlI 0.009 19oo.iJoo 25.00J 290.000 29.900 '22.600 251.00D -2.000 l32.000 2.220 -5.00J 2.no 2.100
40349 326.599.0 381. 438. 0 5.000 -5.1100 11. 000 -2.000 -5.000 D.D06 1300.000 ·5.001 :so,ooo l.290 3.180 101.000 1..920 19.400 -1. OOJ 21.1100 1.050 -0.500
lOl50 326,629.0 381.'79.0 -4.000 -5.000 2l.ooo ~2.000 -5.000 o.oo~ 1650.000 ·5.00J 250.000 I.7lO 1.170 889.000 S.IDO 62.600 2.~ ·5.000 -1.000 D.B6O
Milll 326,662.0 l81,521.0 ·~.ooo ·5.00J ll.ooo -2.000 -5.00J D.005 1650.000 ·5.00) 270.000 2.&10 1.200 1070.000 4.580 76.900 2.7lO -5.00J -1.000 0.990
40.352 326,694.0 381.559.0 6.000 5.000 61.000 -2.000 ·5.DOlI 0.007 1900.000 ·5.000 .380.000 3.170 1. 750 5li.OOO 5.mo 118.000 3.400 -5.COO .1. 000 0.820
40151 326,n:r,0 lil.6Ol.0 '.000 6.00J 5&,000 -2.000 -5. DOlI D.D06 1200.000 '.000 370.000 1.15D 1.4.30 l%.OOO 4.310 %.700 S.670 -5.00J -l.ooo 1.220
= 326, mo 381.64La LOOO -5.000 .36.,000 -um -5.000 0.007 2000.000 -5,000 12O.ooo 5.240 1.220 oI.Ot.GOO 2.420 127.000 2.090 -5.DOlI I. 280 1.b40
411155 326,731.0 .381.675.0 6.000 ·5.000 29.000 -2.000 -5. DOlI D.008 1900.am -5. DOO 3l0.ooo 5.730 1. 750 740.000 7.890 127.000 2.920 -5.00J -1.000 1.100
40156 .326,314.0 381. 719.0 4.000 ·5.000 25,UOO -uOJ -5.000 0.006 1900.000 8.000 .320.000 3.590 1.440 549.000 10.800 78.400 2.040 -5.00] -I. OOD I.DID
40157 326,8401.,0 381,7M,.O 5.000 -5.00J .l.2.000 -2.000 -5.00J 0.008 1850.000 ·5.000 llO.OOO 3.250 1.710 630.000 lUOO 100.000 1.920 '.800 -I. 000 1.290
4Ol58 l26,876.0 3BI,8Ol.0 7.000 -S.DOlI 2S.DOD ·2.000 -5.000 ~.007 2050.000 ·5.000 l5D.000 3.8l0 I. OlD l4.3.000 12.:£0 111.000 1.380 7.100 1.510 1.420
'0l59 326,903,0 381,849.0 4.000 11.000 lS.OOO -2.000 -5.00J 0.009 2150.000 1.l..00J l20.000 3.770 5,480 H'-,OOO 5.630 83.700 l.500 17 .600 1.400 1.120
40160 2.870 lUOO 6211.0.000 -2.000 l70.000 -1. 000 -5.000 l2lJ.OOO 3.220
40.\61 326,no.0 381.876.0 4.000 -5.000 26,000 -2.000 ·5.000 O.OOB 1950.000 -5. coo 300.000 5.740 1. S60 6[UOO 10.100 117.000 2,140 S.6OO I.D7D 1.3'0
40362 326,553.0 352.1·39.a -4.000 -5.000 21. DDO -2.DOlI -5.000 0.008 25oo.00D 7.000 l6O.ooo 1.870 U50 42D.roo U.300 90.000 1,480 11.700 -1.000 1.110
'0l6l 526,510.0 .382,100.0 11. 000 -5.000 16. ('DO -2.(ilJ -;.000 0.004 1700.000 -5.000 2ID.DOO 1.520 ~l.OOO -100,COO 2.850 25.500 -1.000 167.000 -L.OOO -0.500
40364 326,499.0 382.061.0 ~.ooo 21. 000 39.000 -2.000 45.000 !L015 2250.000 -5.000 390.000 3.140 6.000 564.000 8.4<;(1 189.000 2..390 6..300 2.350 2.460
&0365 326,4/:9.0 382.0IB.0 6.000 5.000 21.000 -2.00J ·5.000 VlOS 175D.OOO -5.000 290.000 1.950 1.170 S43.l!0ll 12.100 123.000 2.150 -5.000 -1. 000 1.430
40lM 326,438.0 381. 974.0 -4.000 -5.00D lD.OIIJ -2.DOO -5.000 0.006 1600.000 -5.000 290.000 2.260 1.250 502.000 7.310 113.[(0 2.960 -5.0DO 1.030 1.220
':'0.367 326,H2.0 381.9l4.0 4.000 5.000 lD.DOD -2.000 ·5.000 0.D07 2350.000 12,000 l80.000 1.770 3,040 729.000 15.800 74.600 1. 990 ·5.000 1.HO 1.050
40368 ~2U30.0 381,896.0 5.000 -5.000 2UlOO ·2.000 -5,000 0.006 1550.000 -5.DOD 290.000 1.560 1.150 268.000 10.000 7UOO 2.730 -5.000 -1.000 1.3l0 0
40369 326.351.0 381.549.0 4.000 -5.000 -4.000 ·2.000 ·5.000 -0.001 !&J.OOO -5.000 65.000 a./60 -I. 000 -100.000 6.580 9.730 .1. 000 19,900 -1. 000 -0.500

""40370 326,J23.0 381,m.0 -4.000 ·5.000 -uoo -2.000 -5,000 -o.OOl 700.000 ·5.000 110.000 0.620 ·1.00IJ -100.000 2.520 11.000 -1. 000 39.400 -1.000 -0.500
40.371 326,297.0 381,n5.0 4.000 ·5.ODD -4.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.')04 770.000 -5.000 130.000 0.600 -I.DOO -100.000 7.2lO 10.200 -1. 000 41.900 -1.000 -0.500

i'~~.l.OSOl 315.24.8.0 3el,104.0 -~.OOJ ·5.000 4.000 -2,000 --S,O!J!J 0.006 2600. DOll 11.000 660.000 0.•1lJ -urn -100.000 Ul0 ~6. 500 1.620 4UOO ·l.Ooo 0.84IJ
40502 315,i5lJ.O 381,053.0 -4.000 -5.000 -4.000 ·2.000 -S.OOO 0.006 2800.000 25.ODD 610.000 O.~10 -1. 000 122.000 2.500 31,700 2.190 47.800 ·1.JOO 1.030 ~&.0503 m.2S0.0 lil.ool.O -.:i.. 000 8. DOD UOO -2.000 -5.000 0.010 l6IlO.OOO 30.000 990.000 O.~80 -1.000 U8.0iJD 4.070 113,000 3.090 58.500 -1.00'J 1.870
40504 315.257.0 !.BO. 948.a -4.000 -5.000 '.000 -2.DOO -5.000 0.007 l35O.00J lO.ooo 1050.000 0.080 -I. 000 165.DOO 13.':'00 1l.9DO 2.160 63.700 1.020 l.l00 ("-'
4a505 315.259.0 18O,B%.0 -.1..0:0 7.000 23.000 -2.000 7.000 0.011 215O.OOO 45.000 290.DOlI UIlJ 7.880 546.000 2UOO l12.ooo l.200 ~6.&OO l.O70 1.160

·... 1'0506 115.256.0 l&l,851.0 -.1..00) -S.OOO 16.0a0. -'2,000 -: .GOCl 0.007 21OO.@ '0.000 2!G.000 O.!lO 2.770 J50.000 12.500 70.600 '.500 \'1.500 2.\50 1.O~

':'0507 315.258.0 18O,m.0 -~.COO -5.000 4.000 ·2.000 5.000 0.007 noD, COO 45.000 290.000 0.900 1.4.lO 776.00J 1.780 129.000 l.56O 20.700 1.560 1.710
40508 315,260.0 380,748.0 7.00J ·5.000 16.000 ·2.000 -5.000 0.006 1'00.000 25.000 200.000 4,llO 3.470 13l0.000 U50 133.000 5.890 13.600 1.900 1.800
.1.0509 J15.26U 380, ?O2.0 -4.000 ·5.000 19.000 .2. 000 -5.m 0.004 mo. GOO 30.000 220.000 l.l5O 1.540 m.1IO _~ 3.130 BUOO 5.l40 13.900 2.020 0.370

laboratorY: ANAlAB ANUB ANAlAB ""-118 ANAlAa ANALA6 ANAlAS ANAl.AB ANAl.AB SECOUE SECIlE SECOlE SECaL!: SECDUE B<CDUE SECDUE SECQUE BECIlI'
Detection linit: '.000 5.000 '.000 2.DOO 5.000 O.oro 1.000 5.000 5.000 0.200 2.1100 100.00 2.00J 2.000 1.00a 5.aDO 1.000 0.500

Method:
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Project: GARfIElO!QJJlK V.auE'f . SOIL SNftI~

sanD1E' Worth TElist Cu 000 PO", In ,"" ~ PPh tli pom P" ANAlAB ri DOll VPD' lr PDII Sb POI As PPI Ba.,. 8r PPI Ce DDII Cs DOIII
Cr '''"

eo.,. Eu .,.
ANILAB "'LAS ANALAB "'LAS "'lAB GX6.01 ANAlAS A"lAB ANAl'B BECQUE BECIl{ BECIl{ BECaUE BECQUE BECQUE 8ECQUE BECIl{ BECIl{

GAIOI GAIQ1 GAI01 GAIOI GAIOl GUOl GX401 GUDI INAA30 INAA30 lNAIJO INAIJll 1'''30 INAA30 INAAJO INAIJO lNAlJO

40510 315,259.0 380.'58.0 59.0J) -5.000 3.5.000 -2,000 -5.000 0,023 1300.000 20.IlOO lro.OOO 1.240 -1. 000 3'lJ.000 -2.IlOO 8~. 700 4.610 15.200 4,()\() 1.060
40'lJI 325.15&.0 J.5O. 245. 0 -4.000 -5.000 19.000 -2,000 -5.000 0,004 1250.000 IB.OOO lCll.COO 0.730 1.6.60 348.IlOO 5.0SO 72.300 10.500 -5.000 -1.IlOO 1.010
4O'lJ2 3'26,1M.a 380,m.O -4.em -5.000 3UlOO -2,000 '5.IlOO 0.006 [250.000 -S.O'JO 280.000 Q.7SO 1.490 257.000 2.53Il 105.000 12.200 -5.IlOO -LOCO 1.~O

40\\13 325.217.0 J.5O. 320. 0 -4.00) ·5.000 '.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.003 7SO,000 -5.000 100.000 0.940 -I. 000 -100.0:0 5.950 17.900 -1.000 1'lJ.000 -1.IlOO -0,500
40904 326.250.0 380.355.0 -4.00'J -5.000 9.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.008 1100.000 -5.IlOO IW.ooo 0.990 -L. 000 251.000 7.040 47.800 1.J60 177.00J !.l00 0,630
40'lJ5 326,275.0 J.5O. 392. 0 -4.00l 7.000 43.000 -2,000 18.000 0.010 1650,000 30.000 220.000 1.080 -I. 000 -loo.00J -2.000 49. bOO 3.280 1270.000 2.940 0,700
40'06 325,512.0 379.975.0 5.IlOO 8.000 -4.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.026 LerDO.DOD 55.000 220.000 0.530 2.4BO 2140.000 2.150 210.000 3. S<\O -5.1l)) ·l.COJ 1.340
40'lJ7 325.4.l7.0 379, 93D. 0 10.00J -5.000 -4.000 -2,000 -5,000 0,003 1350,000 45.000 220.000 0.580 2.150 874.((0 3.210 L97.ooo 5.840 -5.000 1.IJO 1.atO
&om 325,45&..0 379.894.0 ·4,COO 16.000 10.000 -2.0DO -5.000 O.OZO 1400.000 30.IlOO 210.000 Q,)1lQ 1.9&0 1170.000 5.300 217.000 4.280 -5.IlOO -1.000 1.210
40909 325,427.0 379.863.0 -4.IlOO ·5.000 10.000 -Z.OOO ·5.000 O.Oll 1350.000 45.000 ;QQ,000 1.240 2.480 llIOO.COO -2.000 1%.1:00 7.030 -5.000 -LOll 1.500
40910 325,396.0 379.82B.0 -4.000 -5.COO 10.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,004 'SO. COO ·5.1))) 180.000 1.350 -1.000 1090.000 -2.000 58.100 4.970 5.BOl -1. 000 0.5"
6.1N11 325.364,0 379,781.0 4, IlOO 29.000 58.000 -Z.OOO -5.000 0.017 2700.000 95.000 210,000 1. no 6.%0 1390.000 41.300 210.IlOO 8.0'lJ 11.400 Z.240 2,330
40912 325,324.0 379.733.0 11,000 2W.000 115.000 -2.IlOO 32.000 0.055 4150.000 350.IlOO 240.000 I.B20 6.2(0 1370.000 32.BOO 205.000 9.370 65.900 36,700 3.290
40913 325,m,0 379,689.0 34 ,COO 9.000 «.000 -2.000 urn 0.152 43OO.{KiJ nt.1IOO 2&J..OOC LUll 2..210 1~,00G 10.200 148.000 10.100 1'l,~ l'l,300 I.m
4091& 325,262,0 379,650.0 ·4.000 6.IlOO 10.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.001) 910.000 ·5.1])) 11)0.000 0.870 1.230 871. DOll 4.780 10B.000 5.910 -5.000 -1. 000 1.060
40915 325,231),0 379,607.0 -4,000 5.000 -4.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 IJOO.ooo 35.000 150.000 0.950 1.190 906,000 3.560 ".100 5.600 31. roo -1. ODD 0.980
40916 325,199.0 379,573.0 ·'.000 -5.IlOO 4.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1l50.00l -5.000 260.000 0.590 1.690 ~45.000 3.390 57.700 5.000 -5,000 -1. 000 0.840
40917 325,180.0 37'l,545.0 -4.000 -5.000 5.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1150.000 -5.IlOO 200.000 0.390 1.130 865.000 -2.000 134.000 1.280 -5,IlOO -1. 000 1.&40
40918 l2S,llB.O 37'l,523.0 -4.000 -5.IlOO '4.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 1000.000 9.000 150.IlOO 0.390 -1. 000 686.000 -2.COO 37.300 8.250 ·5,000 -1. 000 -0.500
40919 325,123,0 379,486.0 -4.000 -5.000 5.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.004 1900.000 25.000 250.000 O. SID -1.000 4U.ODO 12.000 44.lO0 ,u.90 26,500 -I. 000 Q.570
40920
40921 325.091. 0 379.454.0 ·4.000 12.00J 9.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.Q04 2750.IlOO 35.000 390.000 2.400 1.100 1170.000 3.680 10.000 7.550 21.400 -1,[00 -0.500
4lJ922 325.0bl.[J 379.414.0 4.000 29.COO 26,000 -2.000 12.000 0.010 3350.000 110.000 500.000 0.980 2.230 807.000 5.440 1OI.OOJ 5.790 53.900 l.ll30 1.330
40923 325.028.0 m.371.0 ·UXJO 16. COO 5,000 -2.000 ·5.(00 -0.003 2450.1JX1 50,000 260.000 2.210 1. 900 979.000 2.880 23.100 6,220 25.900 -1. 000 -0.500
40924. 325.006.0 379,~9.0 -4.000 -5,000 7,000 -2.IlOO -HOO 0.004 2350.000 45.000 270.00J 1.53Il -1.000 835.000 -2.IlOO 74.900 7.420 21.100 -1. 000 1.080
40925 324,971.0 379.300.0 ·4.000 -5.000 9.000 -2.000 -5,000 1J.1J05 mo.1JOO 45,000 270.00'] 1.680 1.440 1240.000 -2.000 110.1IO 7,490 23.400 -1. 000 1.li.80
4lJ926 324,941.0 379.255.0 -4.000 11,000 10.DOO -2.000 -5.000 0.017 2200.000 40.000 260.000 0.750 6.J211 1230.000 -2.IlOO !O!>.OOJ 5.810 20.900 -1. 000 1.180
'0927 324.90B.0 379,218.0 10.000 43.0:0 30,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.015 2150.000 35.000 180.000 1.730 1•. 000 1020.000 -2.000 12UOJ 6.750 18.000 1.680 1.140
6.0na 325,539.0 J.5O. IJ07.0 -4.000 -5.IlOO ·4.000 -2.000 -5,000 1l.1l05 1050.000 -5,000 180.000 :.020 3.210 SOl. 000 -2.IlOO 92.COO 6.180 -5.000 -1. 000 1.D60
40929 325.560.0 380.047. II ·4.000 -5.IlOO la.DOll -2.000 ·5.000 0.005 1350.000 -5.000 290.000 1.280 1.130 %2.000 2.220 79.1!JO 10,700 -5.000 -1. 000 1.120
40930 325.5B9.0 380.086.0 -4.1JOO -5.000 17.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 mo.[]oo -5.000 29Q.OOJ 0.920 2.240 69UOll 2.400 106.IlOO 1!.l00 -5.000 -1.Q00 1.430
40931 32S,6tb.0 3.50,12B.0 ·4.000 -5.1IO 17,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1250.IlOO -5.000 ZI0.000 O.S40 1.800 a78.DOG 2.2W 102.00J 9,220 -5.000 l.620 1.250
~0932 325.649.0 380,168.0 -4.000 ·5.000 -Q, 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 1450.000 7.000 23Q.OOJ 0.590 -uoo 626.000 2.2W 173.IlOO 7.abO -5.000 -1.000 1.820
40933 325.6B2.0 380,21B.0 -4.000 3.IlOO ~.OOO -2.000 ·5.000 0.ijl0 1750.IlOO 7,000 280.000 2.680 3.960 804. 000 -2.000 251.0c0 10.000 -5,000 ·1.000 2.420
40934 325.m.O 380.258.0 lb.OOO -5.COO ·4,000 -2.000 8. DOll 0.004 910.000 -5.000 HO.OOJ 0.610 1.830 356.000 4.420 81. 200 5.120 10.300 -1. 000 0.810
40935 325.144.0 3BO.297.0 -4.000 5.IlOO 8,000 -VlOO -5,000 0.006 1250.000 -5,000 210.00) O.I!JO 4.190 4bl1.000 10.700 93.100 5,2&1 10.4.00 -1.000 0.950
4093b 125.7J1l.0 380,338.0 -4.000 16.000 17,000 -2.IlOO -5,000 0.007 1250.000 -5.000 270.IlOO 0.850 3.64ll 533.000 3.560 2&7.000 UOO ·5.QOO 1.280 1.180
40937 325.300.0 3ro. J.53.0 ·4.000 6,000 4b,000 -2.000 -5,000 0.005 2250.000 18.000 500.IlOO 3.270 1.670 mo. DOD UlO 68.9OJ ~.400 -5.000 7.090 0.920
40938 325.831.0 380,419.0 61.000 -5.000 45.000 -2.000 7.000 0.104 27\0.000 14ll.000 290.0c0 2.1180 540.00J 942.000 39.300 197.000 10.9011 24.7[){\ 5.660 2.420
40939 325.858.0 380.4.57.0 8.000 6.000 3b.COO -2.000 ·5.000 0.006 1800.000 -5.000 290.0c0 0.'1<0 S.910 1611.000 24,(00 19.200 8.190 -5.DOO 1.080 "l.500
40940
W941 325.890.0 380,493.0 6.000 11,000 11.000 -2.IlOO -5,000 0.005 II!JO. 000 n,cno 23D.QOO 0,680 -1.000 507.000 5.960 62, JOO 10.300 16.000 -1.000 0.610
!.aqL2 325,909.0 ~,521.0 13.000 lU. lIDO 27.000 47..\))J 7.GOO 0.010 2100.000 30.000 29a.OOO \.,200 l.llOO 5~.lJOO ~.%lJ 1("1. 00(l /i..lbll 14.300 1.0l0 1.170
i0943 325.383.0 379,224.0
40944 326.302.0 379,189,0
40945 325.332.0 379, 15l.0
40946 326.298.0 379,115,0
40947 526.2b9.0 379,074.0 040943 326,405.0 379,258,0 -4.000 -5,000 14.000 -2.000 -5.000 o,n !400.000 12.000 220.000 0.290 -1.000 470.000 3.~JO 120.000 3.760 -5.000 -1. 000 U.60
40949 326,383.0 379,224.0 ~4.00J -5.000 10.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1250.000 5.000 lao.ooo 0,700 -I. 000 929. OC'O 6..l40 l38.000 8.860 -5.000 -l.OCO 1.280 (\.?
'0950 326.362.0 379,189.0 -4.000 -5.MO 7.000 -2,000 -5.000 0,005 2300.000 50.000 300.000 O.7bQ -'-000 1210.000 -2,000 117.000 7.830 17.400 -1.000 1.UO
40951 326.332.0 379,151.0 -4.(00 9.000 6.lllJO ·2,000 -5.000 0.005 1b50,000 25. 000 200.000 L330 1.090 795.000 2,260 49.300 5. leo 13.700 -1.{KiJ 0.650 ~
4O'l52 326.298.0 379,115.0 -6.000 -5.000 9.000 -2,000 -5.000 0,005 JODO,OOO 65.000 370.000 1.790 -1. 000 1590.000 '2,000 113,000 10. iOO 31.000 -1.IlOO 1,300

I-'-'-0953 326,269.0 379,074.0 4, IlOO -5.000 19.000 -2.000 -5.ilOO 0.019 2350.000 45.0IJJ 280.000 USO 8,810 992.000 7,710 L36.oo0 8.210 20.900 1.260 1.4~

4O'l54 326,236.0 379,040.0 7. coo 48.000 13.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.013 7100,000 40.000 MOllO UbO 15.600 14OD.OCO 6.170 170.000 12.400 13.400 -I. 000 1.650
<~4O'l55 326,200.0 371.997.0 ·&.OOJ -5.000 8.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,007 1600.000 14.000 400.000 0.7J1l 3.770 3.55.000 II. 200 140.000 7.110 11. 200 -l.000 1.430

40956 326.179.0 378,955.0 S, IlOO 98.000 55.000 -2,000 -5.000 0.011 2200.000 4.5.000 271l.000 E!.lOO 65,9IlO &55.00J 3.5.100 87.400 9.930 2&.00J -LiJ)) O.'HO C/:'40957 326,146.0 378,913.0 9, IlOO 105.000 41.000 ·2.000 '.000 0.014 2750.000 70.IlOO 290.000 3.130 8a.900 783.000 ~9.100 76.2110 12.500 27.300 1.200 Q.750
'0958 326,116.0 m.S75.0 32.IlOO 91.000 3UOO -2,000 -5.000 0,012 2800,000 55.000 290.000 4.aao 20,100 479.COO 40.400 lli. 000 9.100 15.300 -1.IlOO 1.530
4O'l59 326.0.\4.0 m.B33.o -4.000 -5.000 35.000 -2.000 -5.000 0,008 4000.0ao 65.1DJ 320.000 3.200 2.410 942.000 5.290 118.000 6. iJ{! 10.COO 3.750 l.7bO

Laboratorr: AH4lAB ....AB ANAlAB ANlU8 WLAB ANALAH ANALAB ANAlA8 ANAlA8 BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE 8EcaUE 8ECaUE BECaUE BECOJE BECQUE
Detection Lilit: 4.000 5.000 4.000 2.000 5.000 0,003 1.000 5.000 5.000 0.200 2.000 100.00 2, IlOO 2.0m 1.000 5,000 1.000 O.~

l'Iethod:
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GECOfi'1 [lilt!! Managenent Systo!'a1 17 "arch 93
Proiect: liNfIElD/CURt: VAlLEY . SOIL SAIflIt£

S6fille TMorttl lEast Cu POI Pb""" In ,PO Ag POll Ni ~ P , ANAlAB Ti PPlll V POI 2r POI Sb POI As POll Sa PPIlI BrPOl Ce PDD Cs ,PO Ir POI Co POI Eu POI

""lAB ""lAB II<AlAB AHALA8 ANAlAB GnOl All'tAB ANAlA8 ANAlAB BEIOUE BECM BEIQUE BECIl.E BECOlf l£IOUE BECOlf BECOUE BECCUE
G.II101 GAlOi GIllOl G.II101 SAlOl mOl GUOl GX401 llOAlll lllAAlO I'AAlO lNAAJO 1"'30 INAAlO rNAMO lNAAlO INAA30

'0960
4C961 326.055.0 37B. 793. 0 tJ.[}OO ·5.000 31.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 3100.000 ~5.000 320.000 3.010 1.800 599.000 29.300 92.600 4.230 13.300 2.560 1.180
&.0962 326,025.0 373.753.0 '.000 -5.000 lB. 000 -2.i)()IJ 5.000 0.00'- 1950.000 12.000 130.0ClJ 2.120 -1.0ClJ -100.000 3.230 30.100 1.260 376.000 1.'-60 0.5411
40963 325.992.0 37B.717.0 22.000 11. 000 46.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 2BSO.000 65.000 310.000 4,)30 2.390 507.000 7.100 104.000 7.170 16.300 U50 1.300
W964 325.959.0 373,677.0 4.000 -5.000 9,000 -2. 0ClJ ·5,000 0.008 1350.000 17.000 16O.0ClJ 1.550 2.030 246.roJ 9.l8O 46.100 1.940 145. 00Il 1.170 0.710
.C965 326,437.0 379.297.0 -4.000 ·5.COO 8.000 -2.000 -5. 000 0.008 15SO.0lI0 8.000 240.00J 0.400 -I.tm 729,tm 5.350 192.000 9.210 5.200 -1.000 1.550
40966 326,468.0 379,335.0 4.000 12.000 12.0110 -2.00) -5.000 0.009 1300.000 -5.000 200.000 0.6-90 l.m 357.tIll 8.520 165.000 4.640 -5.01IIl -1.000 1.560
4C967 326.504.D 379,371.0 4.000 -5, 000 -4.000 -2.000 -5,000 0.006 1750.000 -5.000 290.00J 0.630 3. 09Il 1570.000 -2.000 197.000 1'.500 -5.000 -1. 01IIl 1.660
W968 326,537.0 379,408.0 -4.000 a.ODO 55.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.009 3600.000 110.000 270.000 1.650 21. 900 868.[0) J.990 98.200 8.720 15.100 -1.000 1.340
4C969 326,564.0 379,449.0 9.000 5.000 41. 000 -2.000 -5.000 0.051 3750.000 75.000 230.000 0.770 II. 700 607.IlOO -2.000 91.200 11.700 10.100 7.100 1.440
4Il970 326,586.0 379. .1.89.0 ".000 -5.000 6.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1250.000 -5.000 170.000 0.630 1.190 183.0ClJ 3.78D 108.000 6.180 -5.000 -1.000 1.060
.1.0971 326,617.0 379,525.0 -4.000 -S,OOO 22.000 -2.000 -s.ooo 0.006 mo.lIOO -5,000 320.0ClJ 1.060 1.190 7B8.1IOO 3.090 151. 000 9.230 -5.000 1.730 1.88ll
4Il9n 326,644.0 379,503.0 .,000 t2..000 45.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1600.000 -5.000 310.000 1.100 1.4ffi 608,000 1.110 105.000 6.550 -5.000 -1.000 1.230
.1.0973 326.680.0 379.60.1..0 -4.000 -5.000 8.000 -2.[100 -5.000 0.0115 1450.000 -5.000 m.ooo 0.710 1.310 l210.00J 2.040 U8.000 6.7"0 -5.000 2.030 1.310
4Il974 326,709.0 379,6C.0 -4.000 -5.000 20.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1500.000 -5.0110 300.000 1.060 1.920 774. roJ 5.060 120.000 8.070 -5.000 1.600 1.460
40975 326,7.1.1.0 379,684.0 -4.000 6.000 23.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.010 1'00.000 -5.000 310.00J 2.070 I. 990 966.000 28. bOO 144.000 7.980 -5.000 -1. 000 1.770
40976 326.775.0 379,731.0 5.000 -5.000 14,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.007 14110.000 -5.000 250.000 1.210 1.110 4.07.00J 14.700 49.100 3.610 lOB. 000 -1.000 0.750
40977 326.S06.0 379,762.0 39.000 10,000 115.000 -2.000 40.000 0.006 2450.000 60.000 200. 0ClJ 4.100 2.800 189.000 4.630 75.300 12.000 2680.000 5.250 0.740
40978 325,994.0 378,995.0 6.000 31.000 56.000 -2.000 5.000 0.031 3150.000 65.000 JSO.OOO 1.040 25.300 769.000 -2.000 89,000 8.710 3J.l00 2.)BO 1.210
'-0979 J25,%1.0 378,953. a 6.000 6.000 a,DOll -2.000 -5.000 O.OOb l11S11.llOJ -5.000 1811.000 1.090 2.260 820.000 -2.000 132.000 13.100 -5.000 -I. 000 1.180
'0980
40981 J25. 936. 0 378.916.0 -4.000 Il.1m 20.000 -2.01IIl -5.000 0.007 1650.000 11.000 300.000 U10 IJ.OOO 725.000 23.600 98.200 10.600 -5.000 -1.000 0.600
'-0982 325.901.0 378,Bn.O 55.000 29.000 78.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 1151].000 65.000 170.000 5.340 7.300 923.iloo 11.600 94.700 5.~40 7.500 - 1. 000 1. aD
40983 325,873.0 JJ8.837.0 23.000 1.0ClJ 54.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.005 34011.000 50.000 ~60.000 8.930 1.180 502.000 10.100 93.300 6.250 12.600 2.200 1.290
4098'- 325.8H.D 378.7~.0 2'-.000 26.000 H.OOO -2.000 -5.000 0.010 4S00.aoo 130.000 ~6{].OOO I.m 14.600 293.000 52.200 69.200 ~. 750 8.600 1.630 1.320
'-0985 325.a1J.0 378,756.0 5.000 -5. 0ClJ 27.000 -2.000 -5.000 O.OOb mo.ooo '1.000 470.000 1.100 1.650 329.000 12.900 73,200 5.230 18.900 2.220 1.090
40986 325,784.0 378.713.0 '.000 -5.000 16,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.003 mo.aoo 6,000 J20.000 :.140 -I. 000 -100.000 Z,160 20.700 -UJDO 343.000 l.lJO -<1.500
40987 325,755.0 378.b7l.D 39.000 22.000 42,000 -2.000 -5.000 0.ol4 3150.ll00 70.000 320.000 4.430 2.l0!! m.ooo 5.880 110.000 7.~50 23.000 U20 1.B1O
'-0988 325.723.0 378,635.0 6.000 -5.000 19.000 -VIOO 8.000 0.e10 1450.1)00 20,000 170.00J 1.520 2.640 276.000 10.700 49.800 2.250 291.000 1.580 0.640
40989 325.69J.0 378.598. a 5.000 -5.000 11.000 -2.000 5.000 0.005 2100.000 9.000 250.000 1.200 1.490 153.000 !.S50 38.400 1.840 228.000 -I. 000 -0.500
40990 325,663.0 378.554.0 6.000 25.000 40.000 -2.000 9.000 O.OI~ 3000.000 45,000 310.000 1.610 1.970 726.000 19.300 86.800 7.750 60400 3.650 1.29Il
'1l991 325.634.0 378.512.0 5.000 -5.000 28.000 -UOO -5.000 0.011 JIOO.ooo 55,000 290.000 1.J8O 3.29Il 465.000 66.600 73.900 i.740 18.900 UtO 1.13.0
wm 316,231.0 381.492.a 7.000 24.000 36.000 -2.000 -5.COO 0.009 1SOD. 000 -5.000 320.000 H40 4.690 563.000 7.060 !C.OOO 7.420 -5.000 -1.000 1.870
411993 316,231.0 381,441.D -4.000 -5.000 t4.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.006 1800.000 ·5.000 370.000 1.820 l.l1O 1040.000 -2.000 149.000 9.340 -5.000 -1.000 2.010
40m 316,230.0 381,388.0 -4.000 18.000 U5.000 -um -5.000 O.aIO 2500.000 ,. 00tJ 400.000 1,790 5.820 581. coo 7.040 165.000 7.320 -5.000 2.9W 2.200
'1l995 316.228.0 381,135.0 ".000 12.000 100.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.012 1950.000 7. COO 320.000 1.360 10.600 941. OOJ 40.900 139.000 5.IBO -5.000 1.390 2.110
'0996 316,229.0 381,286.0 11.000 14. DiIO '6.000 -2.000 -5.000 0.a15 2XlJ.000 8.000 l8IJ.OOO 1.650 12.700 1230.000 13.200 136.000 6.640 6.300 1.740 1.480
'09'17 316,m.0 381,235.0 ".000 -5.000 8.000 -2.00J -5.000 D.ll07 1950.000 12.0011 320.000 1.11.0 1.520 693.COJ 4.980 122.000 6.150 -5.000 -I. OOJ 1.440
,om J16, 229.0 381,164.0 -4.00J -5.000 5.000 -2.(00 -5.000 D.DOe 1050.000 -5.000 180.000 0.'20 1.2)0 742.000 -2.000 174.000 6.590 -5. 000 -1. coo 1.790
"'199 316,W.O 381,135.0 '.000 l5.0oo 130.000 -2.00J 3,000 0.071 1900.000 50.000 270.000 1.100 2.030 252.1]00 13.200 141.000 4.720 9.800 3.140 1.,,70
<1000

l.aO«'ata-y: AHAl..A8
DetectiM LilDit: '.COO

MetM:

MlALAB ANALA8 ANALAS .!.HALAS ANALAB ANALJB i\NALAB ANALAB BECDIJE BECOlE 8ECIlJE 8Wl( 8EeM
5.000 UOO ~.OOJ 5.00J 0.003 UOO S.~OO 5.000 0.200 2.COO 100.00 2.00J 2.000

BECiUE BECiUE
l.000 5.000

BECOUE
1.000

BECOUE
0.500
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GEOCJiEI'I Data "'anll\lelllent SY5t~ 17~h9.3
Frojeet: GMfIELDICllRI VALl!Y - SOIt SNflING

_Ie TNorth fE3St Au ppb HI "" Ir "'" Fe , La ppn Lu pPRI ~ COllI K1; BECOOE Rb POOl sm"" 5e "'" Se DOl " , Ta DOli Th"" lJ Don UDO' ib PPIII Ib "'" A9""
BECCUE BEca.I 1Ifca.I BlCC![ BlCWE BECOllE BlCOlIE INAA.lO BECOLE BEca.I 8EcauE BECCUE BECQUE BlCallE BEca.I SECOUE SECOUE SEcaJE lNIUS BEca.I
INAA30 INWO INWO INAA3!l lNAA.lO INAA30 INAA30 fNAAJO lNAA.lO I'AIJO INAAMJ lNAAlO I'WO INAA3IJ INAAJO 1'''30 INWO GA10i rNAAJO

a
59001 523,2l4.0 lBO.923.0 -5.000 6.460 -20. 0Cll 1.350 6B.10ll 0.610 -5.000 d.. 700 199.000 1I.0Cll 8.110 -5.000 0.400 2.330 28.400 -2.000 UBO 4.020 -5. 0Cll -5.000
3_ m.lBO.O 380. BB6. a -5.000 7.180 -20.000 1.150 71.100 0.6-!O -5.000 2.5SO lU.OOO 11.400 7.610 -5.000 0.050 1.610 26.500 -2.000 -2.0Cll 4.520 5.0Cll -5.000
39!lG3 323,146,0 580,au..O -5.000 6,780 -20.000 1.260 73..3.00 0.570 -5.000 2.7'11 162.000 10,300 3,050 -S.ilIXI 0.040 1.210 25.200 -2.000 H30 4.MO 13.000 ·5.000
39004 m.115.0 380,301.0 -5.000 7,240 -20,000 1.190 77.100 0.780 -5.000 3.700 173.000 12.300 8.500 -5.000 0.110 2. oo:J 27.200 -2.000 -2.0Cll 4.910 -5.000 -5.000
39005 m.OB3.0 380.766.0 -5.000 5.63lJ -20.000 O.BW 44.JOO 0.420 -5.000 3.240 167.000 5. iBO S.UO -5.000 0.0411 -I. 000 1.1.. 400 -2.000 -2.000 2.780 -5.000 -5,000
39006 323, OSS. 0 380.7SO.0 -5.000 S.o7D -20.000 0.9lO 60. SilO 0.4lO -5.000 3.220 187.000 9.480 6.120 -5.000 0.600 1.560 20.500 ·2. rn:m 3.150 3.0Cll -5.000 -5.000
39007 m.017,O 380.6'>J.0 -5.000 6.210 -20.000 0.960 e.200 0.460 -5.000 2.670 132.000 5.840 6.640 -5.000 0.070 1.810 22.200 -2.000 2.810 3.200 11. coo -5,000
3900B 322,990.0 380.652.0 -5.000 6.750 -20.000 1.160 70.000 0.470 -5.000 2.500 165.000 10.900 7.160 -5.000 0.120 2.600 17.900 -2.000 2.350 3.170 '5.000 -5.000
39009 322,959.0 380,615.0 -5.000 8,&[0 -20.000 1.690 '>J.JOO 0.780 -5.000 3.0SG 171.000 12.900 9,850 -5.000 0.060 2.320 W.JOO -2.000 5.170 5.140 32.(JJ) -5.000
39010 322.929.0 380.579.0 -5.000 5.900 -20.000 1.370 SO.OOO 0.470 -5.000 2.500 181.000 9,570 7.500 -5.000 0_040 3.000 12.900 -2.000 -2.0Cll 3.180 42. (JJ) -5.000
39011 322,896.0 38M37.0 -5.000 B.320 -20.000 1.UO 45.100 0.600 -5.000 30530 253. IIOO 7,4tO 'H2O -5.000 O.OSG 2.310 2. "'J -2.000 3.400 4.110 26. [OJ -5,(00
39012 m.a66.0 ~B'J,4%.O -5.000 7.070 -10.000 0.820 59.lOO O.5~{\ -5.000 3.190 113.000 10,300 1.730 -5.000 0.090 3.210 a.lOO -2.000 3.780 3.510 5.000 -5.000
3'>J1l 321,8.12.0 380,4,59.0 -5.000 5.850 -20.000 0.B90 60.800 0.460 -5.000 2.110 150.000 3.7&1 5.8BO -5.000 0.040 1.130 11. 800 -1.000 2.590 3.110 9.000 -5.000
390U 311.805.0 380.419.0 -5.000 7,050 -20.000 1.940 64.200 0.470 -5.000 2.050 130.000 9.390 5.9SO -5.000 0.050 1.660 26.700 2.110 4.730 3.110 5.000 -5.000
39015 311.770.0 380.383.0 -5.000 8,1&l -20.000 2.1BO 93.100 0.540 -5.000 I.9SO 2BB.000 13.500 9.530 -5.000 0.040 1.540 33.,xo -2.000 -2.000 3.500 -5. IIOO -5. 0Cll
39015 322.743.0 380,341.0 -5.000 7.390 -20.000 1.280 53.900 0.590 -5.000 U60 116.000 13.500 8.270 -5.000 O. D4l1 2.810 3UDO -2.000 2.34IJ 3.920 10.000 -5.000
39017 322, 704.0 3BO.301.0 -5.000 t070 -20.0Cll 1.8SG 49.[(0 IU80 -5. oo:J 3.440 220.000 7.080 13.400 -5.000 0.050 -1.000 17.400 ~dlO 2.550 2.620 'l.J1lO -s.oco
39018 322,674.0 380.266.0 -5.000 5.250 -20.00:J 1.530 67.600 0.430 -5.000 3.1OO 21B.000 9.550 6.3'0 -5.000 0.050 1.200 18.100 -2.000 3.3BO 2.900 8.000 -5.(((1
39019 322,646.0 lBO, 227.0 -5.000 4,640 -20.0Cll 1.080 33.100 0.290 -5.000 2.010 106.000 U50 5.210 -5.000 0.070 -1. 000 9.690 2.320 2.140 2.040 10.000 -5.(OJ
39020
39021 322,615.0 380.1B9.0 -5.000 5.270 -20. 0Cll 1.510 20.400 0.380 -5.000 4.370 1'5.000 3.540 36.300 -5.000 0.090 1.070 8.190 -2.0Cll -2.000 U50 13.000 -5.000
39022 312,578.0 3BO,150.0 -5.000 8.150 -20. 0Cll 1. 910 16.800 0.5BO -5.000 2.0SO U3.0OO 3.320 B.9SO -5.000 0.270 1.370 41.600 -2.000 4.170 3.980 9.000 -5.000
39023 322,551.0 20.108.0 -5.000 9.'50 -20.000 U50 24.400 0.670 -5.000 2.590 174.000 4.580 10.200 -5. oo:J O.HD 2.170 U. SOl 2.580 6.810 '-290 B.ooo -S.COO
39!J24 m.Sl7.0 lBO.072.0 -5.000 10.200 -20.0Cll 3.390 33.600 0.460 -5.000 2.690 179.000 '.120 13.900 -5,000 0.070 U90 105. 0Cll -2.00:J 4.820 3.320 47.000 -s.CUJ
39!J25 322"93,0 380.032.0 -5.000 9. BOO -20.0Cll 1.'00 76.600 0.710 -5.000 2.910 151. 000 13.700 13.000 -5.000 0.040 1.020 23.300 -2.000 4.310 4.780 44.000 -5.em
39!J26 322,4b6.0 380,003.0 -5.000 11.600 -20.000 U511 55.200 0.670 -W.OOO 0.920 47.000 12.300 35.700 -5.000 0.040 2.220 56.100 -1..000 10.500 4.710 94.000 -5.000
39027 322,U3.0 379.964.0 -5.000 3.860 -20. 0Cll 0.9SO I.blO -0.200 -5.000 -0.200 -20.000 0.340 0.310 -5.000 0.010 -1. 000 1.010 -HlX) -2.000 O. lflO -5.000 -5.000
39028 322,408.0 379,930.0 -5.000 8.1'>J -20.0Cll 1.3BO ,2.600 0.3"0 -5.000 2.580 123.000 7. O'>J 11.400 -5.000 0.020 1.370 H.SOJ -2.0Cll -2.000 2.~60 6.000 -5.000
39029 312,380.0 379,883.0 -5.000 7.63lJ ·20.1lXl 1.390 39.900 o.uo -5.000 3.380 1~9.000 7.100 13.000 -5.1lXl O.OSO 1.090 IO.S00 -2.1lXl 2.420 2.9IlIl 17.000 -5.000
39030 322,557.0 lBO.717.0 -5.000 8.%0 -20.0Cll 2.520 79.500 0.690 -5.000 3.500 196.000 12.BOO 10.300 -5.000 0.120 2.160 29.:.'00 2.460 2.050 '-510 13.000 -5.000
39031 311,524.0 380,679.0 -5.000 7.010 -20.000 1.270 ~8.100 0.~90 -S.OOO 3.170 148.000 8.00:J 7.170 -5.000 0.460 1.b5l1 17.000 -2.1lXl 3.bIO 3.450 -5.000 -5.000
39032 322,497.0 380."2.0 -5.000 12. "'J -20.000 0.700 39.1lXl U50 -5.000 1.090 H.800 '-ISO 4.230 -5.000 0.220 l.8311 10.000 2.490 2.0"0 2.930 12.000 -5.000
39033 322,467.0 lBO.59B.0 -5.000 '.ISO -20.1lXl 0.940 87. 'OJ 0.550 -5.000 l.490 96.900 12.500 6.220 -5.0Cll 0.040 1.350 24.800 -2.1lXl 2.650 3.&40 5.000 -5.000
3903~ 322,437.0 380.55B.0 -5.000 6.(\IiO -20.0Cll 1.390 "9.600 0.390 -5.000 2.420 128. []OJ 7.820 5.500 -5.000 0.040 1.100 15.JOO -2.000 3.180 2.790 8.000 -5.000

I39035 322,405.0 380.515.0 -5.000 5.930 -20.1lXl 3.270 66. 'OJ 0.~50 -5.000 0.980 '1.1OO !.1OO 6.510 -5.000 0.060 1.140 28.700 -2.000 6. ~20 2.8'0 10.000 -5.000
39036 322,372.0 380.47B.0 -5.000 6.620 -20.000 1.340 Bum 0.510 -5.000 3.~30 219.000 11.700 7.420 -5.000 0.050 1.640 26.9IlIl -2.IlXl -2.000 3.380 -5.000 -5. ClOD
39037 322,345.0 380,m.O -5.000 6.490 -20.0Cll U50 56.500 O.SlO -5.000 2.950 182.000 9.730 7.6&0 -5.0Cll 0.510 2.390 21.100 -2. 0Cll 2.860 3.650 ·5.000 -5.000
39038 322,316.0 380.396.0 -5.000 6.090 -20. 0Cll 1.110 60.5OJ 0.530 -5.000 &.160 lBO.OOO 9.090 6.640 -5,000 O.OBO 1.190 20.700 -2.00:J -2.000 3.650 -5.000 -5.000
39039 322,235.0 380.354.0 -5.000 '-350 -20.IlXl 1.190 2L!OO 0.300 -5.000 2.380 150.000 3.850 '.290 -5.IlXl o.o~o -1. 000 9.170 -2.1lXl :.550 2.250 34.000 -5. 000
39040
39Q&'1 322,255.0 380.315.0 -5.000 6.360 -20.000 1.5lfl 9'. "itO 0.5SO -'5.000 UDO liZ.DOD 13.~ 6.8lO -5.000 0,0'0 2.300 24.200 2.080 3.370 3.530 2B.000 -5.000
39lJ&.l 322.:227.0 380,271.0 -5.000 6,360 -20,000 1.120 74.100 'J.b1O -5.000 2.1SO 135.000 11.400 6.940 -5.000 0.060 -1.000 27.700 -2.000 3.770 4.JOO 5.000 -5.000
39043 322.l96.0 lBO. 236. 0 -5.000 5.050 -20.000 U20 48.400 0.i.20 -5.000 3.270 19'2.000 7.320 5.940 -5.000 O.OSO 1.400 14.700 -2.000 2.120 2.540 -5.000 -5.000
390i.4 322.172.0 380.193.0 -5.aoo 6.700 -20.000 1.230 bl.700 D.53[) -5.000 U20 18'.. 000 9.680 6.9DO -5.000 0.030 1.~20 2'-700 -2.000 3.~30 3.530 7.000 -s.coo
39045 322,153.0 380.154.0 -uoo 6.550 -20.000 O.BBO 75.500 0.5BO -5.000 U60 173.000 1l.a00 7.250 ·5,000 0.070 -I. 000 2UOO -2.000 2.810 3.810 19.000 -5. OO'J
39046 322.127.0 380,129.0 -5.000 9.630 -20.000 3.900 40.900 O. SSG -5.000 2.700 181.000 7.150 15.000 -5.000 0.030 1.920 25.700 -2.000 3.080 3.840 20.000 -HOO
39047 322.101. 0 3BO.097.0 -5.000 9.0110 -20.000 2.310 411.000 0.530 -5.000 2.390 IIUOO 7.640 15.800 -5.000 0.660 1.590 20.400 -2.000 3.320 3.730 21. 000 -5.000
390"8 3ZZ.S89.Q 3BO.7SO.0 -5.000 6.260 -20.000 1.~60 92. ,00 0.600 -5.000 U8a 23'.000 14.800 7.080 -5.000 0.040 2.320 21.600 -2.000 5.340 3.840 '.000 -5.000
390~9 322.621.0 380.306.0 -5.DllO 6.320 -20.000 1.160 58.300 0.520 -5.000 3.590 169.000 7.'70 7.360 -5.000 0.120 1.770 21. oo:J -2.000 4.340 3.450 66.000 -5.000 0
39050 322.649.0 380.i43.0 -5.000 6.570 -20.000 1.700 67.500 0.490 -5.000 3.320 201.000 10.700 7.390 -5.000 0.170 2.230 25.1OO -2.000 3.340 3.3'0 6.000 -5.000
39051 322.679.0 330,3&1.0 -5.000 7.220 -20.000 1.000 77.700 0.590 -5.000 2.620 177.000 10.200 3.310 -5.000 0.230 l.UO 23.200 -2.000 2,000 3.380 -5.rJOO -iOOO N
39052 322.708.0 380,917.0 -5.000 5.230 -20.000 1.510 71.100 0.380 -5.000 1.690 m.ooo 8.290 5.3BO -5.000 0.040 1.160 21. 900 -2.000 3.080 2.560 13.000 -5. coo

N3'>J53 322.735.0 380,959.0 -5.000 8.390 -20.000 3.150 79.200 0.&40 -5.000 3.530 203.000 11. :00 12.000 -5.000 0.050 1.5'0 47.500 -2.000 6.~90 3.-360 31.000 ·5.0c0
39054 322,761l.0 380.997.0 -5.000 8.530 -20.000 1.380 62. :00 0.550 -5.000 2.450 181.[OJ 10.000 9.130 -5.000 0.0411 1.8'>J ~.400 -2.000 3.130 3.b70 14.0:0 -5.00:J I-' ..3\lJS5 322.,797.0 Jat,04'2..0 -5.000 7. L2Q -20.000 USO 9&.900 1].570 -5.000 3.200 168.00:J lUro 7.'1EO -5.000 0.050 -1.000 25.~ -1.000 1.500 :!..71O H.I))) -~,OOO

39056 322,317.0 381,087.0 -5.000 10.600 -20.000 1.500 84.800 0.940 -5.000 1.410 125.00:J 16.300 10.900 -5.000 0.040 1.950 41.800 -2.000 5.190 '.580 23.IlXl -5.000 C."
3'>J57 322. 8~3. 0 381.:24. I] -5.000 7.4611 -20.000 2.840 25.900 O.H.Q -5.000 2.400 120.000 6.080 7,260 -5.000 0.070 1.260 49.300 -2.000 4.900 2.84lJ 1~.COJ ·5.000
39058 322,874.0 381,170.0 -5.000 6.280 -20.000 1.240 59.100 0.450 -5.000 2.790 lSO.000 9,700 6.080 -5.000 O.osa 1.770 18.200 -2.000 2.320 3.0&0 6.000 -5.000 ,-.-39059 m.911.0 3&1,217,0 -5.000 8.080 -20.000 2.770 45.500 0.520 -5.000 2.310 111. OCO ,3, iaD 10.900 -5.000 O.OSG 1.110 18.~OO 3.1&0 3.blO 3.670 19.000 -3.000

LabCratOl"'Y: BEca.E BfCOUE 8ECOUl' BEca.I BEca.I BEau: BfCOUE BfCOUE BECOlIE BfCOUE BfCOlIE BfCQUE !tCQUE BECOUE !tCOUE BEcaUE 8ECQUE !tCOUE ANALAB 8ECOllE
Oetecticn lillli t: 5.000 1.000 0.000 O.MO 0.500 0.200 5.000 0.200 O. 0Cll 0.200 5.000 5.000 O.OSG 1.0Cll O. "'J 2.000 2.000 0.500 5.000 5.000

Method:



• • •
RGC EXDlorat i«l Ph' Ltd Palle:

GEOCIfrI Data f'lCnageraent SYsteli 17 ~arch 93
Project: GARF1EU1/ClARK WillY - lOll SNl'tIHG

SalHlle Tt~orth fEast Au "" Hf 0011 Ir "" F, • La'" Lu PDAI I'b PDIl K~ BECQUE Rb ppm "'". 5e ". 5. "'" N•• T. DOn ih POll ~ POll U DPIi Yb POll "'DOn A9 ppm
BEcot£ 5ECQUf BEcot£ BECOO' BECot£ BECot£ BECQU' INWO BECQUf BECW' BECOll' BECQUf 6EC!U" BEea.t: BECauE 5ECOUE BECauE 5ECOUE '""-IS BECOUE
INMllJ INAAJO INAPJO INWO INWO INMllJ INWO INMllJ INWO INMllJ INWO INMJI) INMJI) INA/l30 INM30 INAAJO INAAlO GA10l IN,WO

390611 221. 000 2.200 -20.000 4..370 1&.200 0.280 -5. COO 1.660 31.400 3.99J 12.~ -5.COO 1.520 -1.(0) 2,610 -2.000 -2.000 1.880 -5.000
19C61 322,942.0 35l.l65.0 -5.000 5.750 -20.000 2.1ro 5UOO 0.650 -5.COO 2.580 %.500 10.400 10.700 -5.000 1.5ro 1.780 19.100 -2.000 -2.000 ~.220 5. COO -5.000
39062 322,979.0 3!1,m.O -5.000 9.030 -20.000 1.9&1 59.700 0.550 -5.000 2.660 120.000 11.200 10.800 -5.(XlJ 0.0;0 1.2&1 17.700 -2.000 -2.000 30300 20.000 -5.000
390&1 323,000.0 381,3&8.0 -5.000 7.100 -20.000 6.060 «.300 0.510 -5.COO 2,1.30 lb9.0DO B.OlO 14.600 -5.COO 0.080 1.080 17.100 -2.000 3. SOO 3.460 1um -5.000
3906< m,025.0 381,385.0 -5.000 6.710 -20.000 2.060 58.500 0.500 -5. COO 3.830 160.000 9.850 11. 700 -5.COO 0.040 -1.0c0 17.500 -2.000 UOO 3.220 -5.COO -5.000
39065 m,053.0 381,417.0 -5,000 7.870 -20.000 3.940 22.4.00 0.570 -5.COO 2.050 115.000 5.350 19.500 -5.000 0.050 -1. OOJ 22.600 -2,000 3,320 3.810 32. COO -5.000
39066 323,081.0 381,4~.O -5.000 8.200 -20.000 0.910 &S.bOO 0.690 -5.000 2.330 83.400 12.500 9.170 -5.COO 0.330 1.580 21.100 -2,000 2.240 4.270 9. COO -5.000
39067 J2J, ttt,O lSl,'!'.O -5.000 8.280 -20.000 1.190 52.~00 0.600 -5.000 2.270 109.000 9.400 9.260 -5.000 0.200 1.540 19.bOIJ -2.000 3. 9~O 3.930 -5.COO ·5.000
39lJ68 m,135.0 381,527.0 -5.000 g.690 -20.000 I.CIl 65.000 0.730 -5.000 2.510 116.000 12.00J 9.88lJ -5. (Xl) 0.210 -1.COO 20.900 -2.000 -2.000 ~.610 -5.COO -5.000
39069 J2J,169.0 381.567.0 -5.000 9.830 -20.000 1.540 !IS.bOO 0.710 -5.COO 2.520 111. 000 1l.l00 11.600 -5.000 O.oro 1.580 19.800 -2,000 UOO 5.020 5. COO -5.000
39070 J23.l99.C 381,b10.0 -5.000 8.4&0 -20.000 I.COO 40.000 D.550 -5.000 2.730 118.000 6.920 9.nO -5.000 0.090 1.600 14.800 -2.000 2.870 3.490 -5.00) -5.000
39071 323.228.0 381.&46.0 -5.0lllJ 8.750 -20.000 1.680 '-5.900 0.490 -5. COO 3.120 173.000 B.060 10.&00 -5.aOO 0.090 1.400 16..5OJ 2.030 3.410 3.260 5.000 -5. COO
39072 323,2'9.0 381.678.0 -5.000 6.870 -20.000 1.420 28.lOO 0.530 ·5.O'JJ 2.750 168.000 5.290 9.120 -5.000 0.050 1.54(1 12.'00 -2.COO U50 3,65lJ -5.000 -5.0c0
39073 323,287.0 381.718.0 -5,000 5.930 -20.COO 1.290 49.600 0.540 -5.000 2.'20 125.000 U30 8.0JO -5.000 0.070 -1.000 14.200 -2.00J -2.000 3.HO 7.000 -5.COO
39il7& 323,316.0 m,/65.a -5,000 U60 -20.000 7.290 4.8.800 0.620 -5.000 2.210 156. DOll 8.390 8.960 -5.000 0.340 -1. OOJ 15.500 -2.COO -2.000 U30 14. iJOO -5.1)))
39075 323.346,0 3B1. 804. 0 ·5.000 8.250 -20.000 1.080 48.300 0.b40 -5.0llll 2.610 141.000 9.070 7.570 -5.000 0.380 1.4'-0 20.100 -2.IDJ 3.860 4.110 -5.000 -5.COO
39076 323,3n.0 381,849.0 -5.000 5. 7~0 -20.000 0.760 28.800 0.540 -5.COO 2.020 101.000 3.350 5.980 -5.000 0.650 -1.00) 1b,000 -2.000 3.950 3,640 -5.00J -5.0lllJ
39077 323,'03.0 lSl.891.0 -5.000 7.270 -20.000 1.350 54,800 0.5311 -5.COO 1.920 103.000 9.180 7.000 -5.000 0.300 l.l60 16.500 -2. COO 3.3&0 3.'30 -5.000 -S.OOJ
39078 323,'30.0 381. 936. 0 -5.000 8.960 -20.000 3.560 6'2,LW 0.'60 -5.COO 3.CIl 221. 000 10.700 9.380 -5.000 0.110 1.030 22.000 9.930 4.070 U70 36.COO -5.00J
39079 m,462.0 381.965.0 -5.000 8.450 -20.000 5.080 50.700 0.580 -5.COO 2.890 199.0lllJ 8.790 9.530 -5.000 0.080 1.630 20.100 4.110 '.930 4.020 73.000 -5. COO
39080
39081 323,488.0 381.995.0 -5,000 8.090 -20.000 1.3&0 80.000 0.550 -5.000 U3l1 223.000 13.100 8.500 -5.000 0.050 -1. 000 16.400 -2.COO 2.140 3.500 17.000 -5.CUJ
39082 323.518.0 382.041.0 -5.000 7.b30 -20.000 1.640 '8.100 0.520 -5.COO 3.S80 lll. 000 8.050 8.320 -5.000 0.080 1.250 17,900 2.170 -2.000 U30 8. COO -5.000
39083 323,553.0 lS2.086.0 -5.000 7,330 -20.000 3.700 U..SDO 0.530 -5.000 2.8ro 174,000 7.170 7.B50 -5.000 0.050 l.l50 17.9OJ -2.COO '.540 3.520 56.000 -5.COO
39084 32J,sas.G 3S1,125.0 -5.000 7.010 -20.000 1.220 '0.800 0.460 -5.COO 3.030 m,ooo 6.700 7.090 -5.0lllJ 0.080 -1.00] 15,200 -2.000 3.790 3.150 7. COO -5.000
39085 323,Wl.O 382.166.0 -5.0lllJ 9.320 -20.000 1.210 42.6OIl 0.490 -5.000 2.660 145.000 7.610 12.800 -5.000 O. 04ll 1.180 17. BOO -2.COO 3.070 3.450 8.(XlJ -:'.(0)
39086 323,6J3.0 382.207.0 -5.000 8.980 -20.000 1.54lJ Sb.7oo 0.110 -5.000 2.890 139.000 9.660 9.650 -5.000 0.9)) 1.600 22.400 -2.000 UIXI 4.56D 7. COO -.5,000
39087 322,16&.0 380.310.0 -5.000 6. .370 -20.000 1.090 BO.OOO 0.480 -5.000 2.450 149.000 12.800 5.820 -5.000 0.050 2.010 24.eoo -2.COO 3.530 3.340 10. COO -5.00J
39088 Sn.~62.0 380,755.0 -5.000 3.9g0 -20.000 0.7<l0 U•. 400 0.880 -5.000 2.000 1\0.000 b.B6.C1 ~.bBCI -5.000 0.030 -um 1\.500 2.670 2.b~ 2.720 -5.000 -S.OOO
39089 322,166,0 lSO.707.0 -5.000 11.300 -20.000 0.900 36.300 0.4bO -5.000 1.730 76,400 5.9311 4.770 -5.000 0.280 1.720 lO.m 3.640 2.740 3.130 11.000 -5.000
39090 322, !f:{I.O 380.655.0 -5.000 5.710 -20.000 2.650 103.000 0.500 -5.000 3.870 268.000 13. SOD 21.800 -5.000 0.130 1.700 29.000 -2.000 3.280 3.270 21.000 '5.COO
39091 322,162.0 380,&09.0 -5.(1ll 6.520 -20.000 1.000 62.400 0.4bO -5.000 3.260 145.000 g.730 5.680 -5.000 0.100 1.650 18.500 -2. COO 8.000 3.1bO 5.000 -5.00J
3909l 322.159.0 380,554.0 -5,000 5,t.90 -20.000 1.400 70.800 0.470 -5.000 3.m 219.000 8.750 5.9&0 -5.000 O. 04ll 1.800 23.300 -2.00J 2.560 3.020 -5.000 -5.000
39093 322,158.0 lSO,500.0 -5.0:0 b,b20 -20.000 1.390 58.700 0.620 -5.000 2.180 166. GOO 10.700 7.7bO -5.000 1.160 1.780 27.800 -2.000 ':'.7bO 4.1bO 16.000 -5.000
19094 322,154.0 380,454.0 -5.000 4.730 -ZO.OOO 1.060 53.000 0.370 -5.000 3.170 174.000 7.730 4.950 -5.000 0.030 1.680 18.300 -2,(XlJ U.50 2.520 7.000 -5.000
39095 :m.1S4,0 380.Wl.O -5.000 7.980 -20.000 4.330 88.500 0.500 -5.000 2.490 1.55. C-OO IUOO 9.930 -5.000 0.030 2.000 1O.700 -2.000 2.790 3.180 53.000 -5.000
390% 322. !SI.O 3BO,355.0 -5.000 5.500 -20.000 l.l70 54.700 0.480 -5.000 2.180 154.000 8.610 6.300 -5.000 0.030 1.870 18.400 -2.COO 2.530 3.180 5.000 -5.0llll
39097 322,153.0 380,309.0 -5.000 b,470 -20.000 1.'80 91.300 0.580 -5.000 3.110 1%.000 11.100 7.320 -5.000 D.150 1.690 22. COO -2.(XlJ 4,390 3.780 -5.000 -5.000
390'18 322,150.0 3BO,255.0 -5.000 4.760 -20.000 1.140 58.600 0.410 -5.000 2.650 169.000 8.flla 5.810 -5.000 0.030 1.630 20.700 -2.0:0 3.570 2.710 5.000 -5.000
39099 322,145.0 380,205.0 -:'.000 5.700 -20.000 1.340 56.500 0,440 -5.000 2.970 166.GOO 8.510 6.1'0 -5.000 0.030 1.150 19.500 -2.000 3,730 3.100 12.000 -5.000
39100
39101 323.252.0 3BO.960.0 -;, COO 5.910 -20.000 1.180 62.800 0.500 -5.000 3.680 215.000 9.790 6.650 -5.000 D.150 1.510 21. 000 -2.000 3.270 3.>10 -5.000 -5.000
39102 :m,2B4.0 3B1.008.0 -5.000 6.230 -20.000 1.460 54.100 0.480 -5.000 1.750 78.600 7.610 5.510 -5.000 0.140 I.SOO 33.800 10.800 -2.000 U20 16.000 -5.000
39t03 323.314.0 381.0&5.0 ·5.000 b.200 -20.000 1.240 27.400 O,~50 -5.000 4.210 210.000 4,210 6.590 -5.000 0.0'-0 1.910 12.100 -2.000 4,220 3,1'0 5.000 -5. aoo
39104 m,J,I3.o 381,087.0 -5.000 b.320 -20.000 1.330 51.200 0,5lO -5.000 2.liO 14S.000 8.630 7.200 -5.000 1.430 1.890 26.800 -2.000 '.370 3.570 13.000 -5.000
39105 m,371.0 381.129.0 -.5,OCO 7.880 -20.000 1.660 59.loo 0.670 -5.000 2.850 103.000 11. 900 9.530 -5.000 1.660 1.740 18.000 -2.000 2.860 4. zeo 8.000 -5.000
39lOb 323,600.0 381.169.0 -5.000 7.8bO -20.000 2.410 43.400 0,590 -5.000 2.590 123.000 7.890 13.000 -5.000 0.190 1.5&0 ~.800 12.300 3.920 3.950 14.000 -5.000
39lO7 323.432.0 381, 205.0] -5.0:0 6,190 -20.000 1.860 41..500 0.460 -5.000 2.9ll] 1J.3.ooo 8.520 7.820 -5.000 0.030 1.340 11.lO0 -2.000 -2.0lllJ 3.150 5.000 -5.000
39108 323,460.0 381,242.0 -5,000 7.550 -20.000 1. 970 65.~0 0,620 -5.000 3.060 16.5.000 11.400 10.700 -5.000 D.l50 1.110 21.600 3.510 3.770 4,230 11.000 -5.000
39109 323.487.0 381.283.0 -S.OOJ 8.54lJ -20.000 1.8lO 71.200 0.690 -5.000 3.040 163.000 12.000 11.200 -5.000 0.040 2.HO 26. DOD -2.000 ':'.310 4.570 8.000 -5.000
39110 323,521.0 381. 321. 0 -5.000 9.bl0 -20.000 1.810 61.300 0.7ll] -5.000 3.660 156.000 12.800 11.500 -5.000 0.170 1.6SO 22. "00 -2.000 2.470 4.710 -5.000 -5. 000 039111 m,550.0 381,366.0 -S.OOJ 11.200 -20.000 2.020 56.900 0.820 -5.000 3.56lJ m.ooo 10.600 13.500 -5.000 0.290 1.120 24.800 5.320 3.200 5,710 ·5.000 -5.000
39112 m,5n.0 ~81,405.0 -5,00] 8.270 -20.000 1.650 53.000 O. ilO -5.000 3.410 139.000 9.230 11. 000 -5.000 0.060 1.100 21.100 5.980 '-390 '.760 -5.000 -5.000 <'-'
39113 m,611.0 381.~46.0 -5.000 8.890 -20.000 1. 780 59.300 0.'90 -5.00II 3.800 177.000 11.100 I!. ;roo -5.000 0.080 1.360 2].200 -2.000 2.550 U~ II. 000 -5.000
39114 323,644.0 381,490.0 -5.COO 3."0 -20.000 0.890 16.100 0.2'0 -5,000 0.7311 39.200 2.5311 2.980 -5.000 0.030 -1. 000 6.710 29.700 -2.000 1.610 6.000 -5.::100 M
39115 m.671.0 J81.527.0 -5.COO 1.950 -20.00II 1.570 6<.600 0.720 -5.000 1. 92tl 117.000 1l.l00 8.230 -5.000 1.160 1.560 23.900 -2.000 5.3<0 '.570 52.000 -5.000

I-"'"39116 323,703.0 381.568.0 -5. COO 3,1~ -20.000 1.410 SO. 900 0.561! -5.000 2.740 153.000 8.72D 8.190 -5.000 0.'20 1.600 18.000 9.890 3.050 3.840 13.000 -5.000
~9117 m,m.o 381.013.0 -5.COO "'1.390 -lO.Ollll 1.030 50.200 0.580 -5.000 2.850 181.000 8.'00 7.680 -1.000 D.150 1.250 18.200 -2.000 4.080 3.650 8.000 -5.000 t:..;.)
39m 323,765.0 381,652.0 -5.COO 8.9OJ -20.000 1.3711 55.000 0.550 -5.000 2.880 153.000 7.960 8.720 -5.000 0.050 1.140 t7.9OO 7.3SO 2.290 3.520 7.000 -5.000
39119 J23,m.Q 331.692.0 -5.00J 7.600 -20.000 1.130 47.100 0.500 -5.000 3.510 186.000 7.510 7.670 -5.000 0.070 -l.000 16. ~oo '.lao 2,390 3,'80 21. 000 -5.000 1,,-:·

Laooratory: BEcw:: BECQUf 5I'COOE 5I'COOE BECOll' 51'ea.t: 5ECM BECQUE BECQU' BECQUf BEcauE moUE BECGUE ilECQUf 3ECOUE IEeOUE BEea.t: 8ECOUE ANALAS 6[COUE
Detection limit: 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 O.SliO 5.000 5.000

~ethod:
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RGC EJPloration Pty Ltd Page: J

GEOCHEf'l Data Ilana9E'Jlent 5ystelll l7 ilardI n
Project: GARFIElD/a..wc 1JJLl!Y - SOIL SAIf'l.Ir£

5arrt>le TNorth lEast Au,"" Ht OM Ir opt> Fe \ L. "" Lu PPII 110 PDq K , 6ECQUE Rb "'" So"," SC"'" 5<", " , 1a pOIll: Th"" U"" U"" Yb", Pb pp. M POI
1lECflJ' 3EcalJ( BECQUE 1lEall' IlECWO 1lEeat£ IlECQUE IHWO BECIl.E BECWO BECWO BEeat£ BECOUE IlECO\IE IlECOUE BECOUE BECWO IlECWO ANALAB BECOIJE
IH.WO INAA30 INAA30 IH.WO I'WO ItllAlO IHIA3IJ INAA.!D Itl\l.lO llIWO Itl\A3O IHlAJIJ INM30 lHAA30 Itl\l.lO WIA3IJ 1tl\Al0 GAIOI INAA3!l

39120 :m,821.0 381.730.0 -5.00) 7.770 -10.000 I.IlO 33.4OIl 0.530 -5.000 2.BBO 172.000 5.710 7.860 -5.000 0.030 I.JIO 16.600 5.910 3.650 3.5BO B.OOO -5.000
39121 323.818.0 381.768.0 -5. 0Cll 7.040 -20.000 2.010 ~[].400 0.440 -5.000 I.88ll 108.001 7.110 7. oro -5.001 1.190 •I. 000 11.600 '2.000 -2.000 3.060 56.000 ·5.000
39122 323.877.0 38t.BI2.a -5.000 9.060 -10.000 2.140 56.500 0.660 ~5.000 4.090 258.000 8.910 10.100 -5.000 039Q ·1.000 20.001 -2.000 3.220 4.300 7.000 -5.000
39123 323,907.0 381.848.0 :lo6.4oo 3.390 -10.000 I. 600 52.200 0.560 -5.001 3.B30 266.COO 7.W! 9.150 -5.000 0.091) I.JOO 19.700 6.690 2.680 3.300 8.000 -5.000
39124 323,935.0 381,887.0 -5.000 6.750 -20.000 1.120 17.200 0.510 -5.000 U10 249.000 7.890 6.930 -5.000 D.OSO 1.230 16.400 2.9~ 3.260 3.210 25.000 -5.000
39125 323,962.0 381,923.0 -5.0Cll 7.510 -20.000 1.470 "5.200 0.550 -5.000 3.550 256.000 7.800 U70 -5.000 0.030 1.150 18.000 -2.000 -2.000 3.550 7.000 -5.000
39126 323,997.0 3Bl,969.0 -5.000 7.920 -10.000 1.640 62.700 0.590 -5.000 1.970 14.0.(00 10.900 7.840 -5.000 0.040 2.030 22.700 21.900 3.330 3. '3lJ 26.000 -5.000
39127 32•• 028.0 382,011.0 -5. (I)) 9.260 -20.000 1.500 59.4OIl 0.690 -5.000 1.860 101.001 10.500 11.100 -5.000 0./90 1.060 25.100 -2.001 2.970 ':'.440 15.1IIlO -5.000
39128 324,059.0 382,055.0 -5.000 6.580 -10.000 0.890 51.100 0.570 -5.000 2.270 93.400 8.650 5.640 -5.000 0.010 1.050 19.300 -2.[00 5.110 3.590 5.000 -5.000
39129 321,71J.0 382.369.0
39130 324.689.!l 382,325.0
39131 321,558.0 382,289.0
39132 324,630.0 382.248.0
39133 321,607.0 382,210.0
39131 321,575.0 382,165.0
39135 :m.541.0 382,116.. 0 -5.000 5.650 -10.000 0.870 7,370 0.210 -5.000 0.390 23.(1)) 1.700 2.740 -5.000 O.02[] -I. 000 2.:00 4.0~ -2.000 1.390 5.000 ~5.000

39136 324,511.0 382.070.0 -5.000 2.960 -10.000 0.310 4.790 -0.200 ~5.000 0.230 -20.000 0.150 0.7DO -5.000 0.010 -1.000 1.0&0 3.600 -2.000 0.770 -5.000 -5.000
39B7 324.482.0 382,026.0 -5.00) 3.250 -20.000 0.150 '.000 -0.200 -5.000 -0.200 -20.001 0.650 0.300 -5.000 0.010 -I. 000 0.360 6.210 -2.000 0.540 -5.000 -5.000
39138 324,4.56.0 381,991.0 -5.OJJ 23.700 -20.000 0.970 19.700 0.01.50 -5.000 0.870 '8.100 3.580 2.850 -5.000 0.020 -l.[][](J 7.160 -2.000 -1.000 2.850 -5.1IIlO -5.000
39139 32'0,1.28.0 381.951.0 -5.000 B.93(] -20.000 3.400 51.200 O.no -5.000 5.000 232.001 9.810 11. 900 -5.000 0.060 1.150 20.800 -2.000 4,040 UbO 7.000 -5.[lQ(]
3914.0 166.000 -0).500 -20.000 'U90 21.700 -0.200 -18,000 2.610 -20.001 0.860 0.720 -11.000 0.020 -1.000 4.090 20.9JJ -0I.,lOD -0.500 i."ll.QllO
39141 324.397.0 3BI. 912.0 -5.000 I.HO -20.000 1.560 53.800 0,610 -5.0IIIl 4.510 208.001 9.070 7.690 -5.(((1 0.050 -I. 000 19.600 -2.000 5.150 3.870 14.000 -5.000
39142 321,371. 0 381,864.0 -5.000 10. '00 -20.000 1.580 40.900 0.730 -5.UOO 2.630 228.000 7.,UO 9.390 -5.000 0.050 2.690 21. 600 7.950 '.450 4,BiO 11. 000 -5. 000
39143 324.337.0 381,B20.0 -5.000 5.060 -20.000 1.380 ~O.900 0.520 ·S.ooo 2.920 234.0c0 &.860 6.370 -5.000 0.040 1.250 16.700 -2.000 2.930 3.500 76.000 -5.000
391U. 324.311.0 381,778.0 -5.000 7.450 -20.000 0.910 45.000 0.550 -5.000 2.560 1&6.000 8.280 7.190 -5.000 0.220 -1. 000 16.800 -2.000 4.280 3.650 10.000 -5.000
39145 m,278.0 381.7~4.0 -5.000 7.320 -20.000 I.OlD 49.700 0.570 -5.000 1.350 113.001 3.760 8.250 -5.COO 0.040 1.090 11.500 -2.001 3.370 3.880 5&.000 -5.000
39146 324.254.0 381. 70S.0 -S.OOJ 8.530 -20.000 1.510 54.500 0,590 ·5.000 2.810 191.000 9.520 9.580 -5.000 0.060 1.220 21.100 4.010 2.380 3.880 3&.000 -5.000
391&7 321,222.0 381,661.0 -5.000 7.B10 -20.000 0.910 37.&00 0.550 -5.000 1.420 88.700 7.150 7.880 -5.000 1.3'0 1.690 16.800 -2.001 5,1.40 3.820 6.000 -5.000
3~Hi3 324,m.'i) SB1.&lB.O -5.0Cll 'U71) -20.1lOO 1.310 55.100 0.&00 -5.000 2.J1l0 157.rol 9.350 lUDO -~.001) 0.900 1.120 18.800 -2.000 3.000 3.930 2'.000 -5.000
39149 m.m.o 3B1,57B.0 -5.000 'UOO -20.000 1.770 66.000 0.710 -5.000 4.000 195.000 11.400 11. 700 -5.000 0.500 1.630 21.500 -2.000 4.310 4.530 13.000 -5.000
39150 324,131.0 381.535.0 -5. 0Cll 10.000 -20.000 2.010 51. 40Il 0.770 -5.000 2.390 163.000 9.280 12.300 -5.000 0.560 U20 26.200 -2.000 5.53lJ 5.0W 16.000 -5.000
39151 321,100.0 381,6.95.0 -5.000 8.420 -20.000 1.5JO 57.800 0.660 -5.000 2.2W 137.001 10.001 8.760 -5.000 0.43lJ -1. 000 22.200 -2.000 3.370 4.200 lUm -5.000
39152 324,070.0 381.156.0 -5.000 7.150 -20.000 1.310 53.200 0,570 ·5.000 2.670 153.0c0 9.110 7.8'0 -5.000 0.510 1.210 17. iOO -2.000 4.550 3.610 20.000 ·5.000
39153 321,035.0 381.m.O -5.000 10.'00 -20.000 1. 950 43.800 0,670 -5.000 2.510 10.[00 8.180 11.300 -5.000 0.490 1.310 20.9JJ -2.000 4,160 UI0 B.ooo -5.000
39154 324.004.0 .381,371.0 -S.OC1J 8.410 -20.000 3.320 58.200 0.590 -5.000 3.310 153.000 10.700 9.650 -;.000 0.040 U80 21. 9JJ -2.000 4.590 3. '50 11. 000 -5.000
39155 323,976.0 381,331.0 -S.OOJ 6.160 -28.000 1.190 27.500 0.360 -5.000 1.500 70.600 5.020 5.720 -5.000 0.020 -I. 000 11. 700 -2.0:0 -2.000 2.440 5.1IIlO ·S.OOO
39156 323,948.0 381,297.0 -S.iJ1J 9.760 -20.000 3.6i'IJ 58.1i(lIJ 0.720 ·5.000 3.1180 203.0ClJ 10.300 10.600 -5.000 0.050 1.390 29.500 -2.000 6.060 4,SOa 19.000 -5.000
39157 323,915.0 381,261.0 -5.000 ~.760 -20.000 1.420 63.400 0.650 -5.000 1.350 91. 600 10.900 10.100 -5.000 0.030 1.HO 2&.300 -2.001 5.210 4.330 25.000 -5.000
39158 323.886.0 381.222.0 -5.001 7.800 -10.000 U20 57.200 0.650 -5,000 2.250 139.000 10.800 9.310 -5.000 0.230 1.500 21. 700 -2.000 3.920 UOO 9.000 -5.000
39159 323.356.0 381, 181.0 -5.000 3.790 -20.000 1.510 68.200 0.790 -10.000 3.220 172.000 12.700 12.600 -5.000 o.no 2.500 24.500 -2.001 9.710 5.260 -5.000 -5.000
39160
39161 323,825. a 381,139.0 -5.1))} 8.630 -20.000 1.500 62.500 0.750 -5.000 U2lJ 123.OCC 12.600 11.600 -5.000 0.470 1.310 22.200 -2.001 3.l80 5.030 9.000 ·S.OOO
39162 323.791.0 38t,099.o -5.00) 8.360 -10.000 t.Q6.0 t6.700 0.570 -5.000 1.510 71J.100 3.&\0 7.C4.0 -S,OOG 0.070 1. }70 'i.no -1.000 .... 090 USG 5.000 ·~.OOO

39163 323. 756.Q 18l,051.0 -5. (I)) 6.320 -20.000 1.340 39.000 0.550 -5.000 2.260 Il5.00J S.270 9.000 -5.000 0.0<0 1.090 15.500 -2.001 3.240 3.610 27.000 -5.000
39164 323.719.0 381.012.0 -5.00J 6.980 -1O.00J 1.4JIJ 66.?OO 0.500 -5.000 3.460 185.000 9.820 6.520 -5,000 0.060 1.880 15.200 -2.000 3.570 3.42D 16.000 -5.000
39165 323,70U 380,972.0 ·5.000 5.59<) -1O.00J 0.780 83.700 o.ssa -5.000 0.<50 92.100 14 ..300 6.090 -5.000 1.740 1. 770 24.100 -2.000 3.550 3.620 -5.000 -5.000
39166 323.674. a 3i1l,m.a -5.000 7. SID -10.000 2.610 88.IDO O.MO -5.000 4.900 270.000 13.000 9.890 -5.000 0.050 1.510 33.400 -2.000 '.000 3.B30 6.000 -5.000
391b7 323.642.0 .3&1,891.0 -5. (I)) &.500 -20.001 O.7bO 70.100 0.620 -5.000 ~.790 220.000 10.900 7.060 -5.000 0.100 U70 24.600 -2.000 5.020 U50 -5.000 -5.000
3916& 323,611.0 lBO, 8<5.0 -5.000 5.970 -20.001 1.000 66.700 0.520 -5.000 2.470 94.800 10.:00 6,140 -5,000 0.040 1.790 23.100 -2.000 2.1'0 3.470 10.000 -5.000 0
39169 323,582.0 lBO. iIl7. 0 -5.000 5.650 -20.001 O.MO 40.100 0.570 -5.000 3.610 178.000 5,730 4.520 -5.000 0.080 1.790 14.900 -2.000 '.671) 3.360 -5.aoo -5. DOll

"':J39170 -323, ;55.0 lSO,768.0 -5.000 &.210 -20.000 0.800 4UOO usa -5.000 2.7ID 139.000 6.090 4.710 -5.000 O.OW 1.310 13.500 -2,000 2.610 2.230 ·S.OOO -5.000
39m 323,529.0 .3&1,732.0 -5.000 5.200 -20.000 0.810 51.900 0.470 -5.000 3.210 181. 000 7.3S0 1..540 -5,000 0.080 1.210 20.600 -2.000 2.320 3.090 5. 'lOO -5.aoo ,,;,39172 323,497.0 mJ,b91.0 -5.000 6.990 -10.000 1.600 n.JOO 0.500 -5.000 2.600 166.000 11.300 8.050 -5.000 0.03lJ 1.570 29.700 -2.000 2.550 3.36l1 9.000 ·5.000
39173 3n,~71.0 .3&1.649.0 -),000 2.050 -20.001 0.710 7.760 -0.200 -5.000 a.280 -20.0IIIl 0.8W 1,480 -5.000 0.020 ·1.000 l.910 -2.000 -2.000 0.560 -5.000 ·S.OOO I-'-39174 323,442.0 lSD.b12.0 -5.000 6.490 -20.000 1.820 57.600 0.560 -5.000 3.760 214.0IIIl 8.720 7.160 -5.000 0.030 !.S80 23.100 -2.000 -2.000 3.510 10.000 -urn
39115 323,416.0 380,sn,o -5.000 &.280 -20.00J l,400 71.100 0.550 -5.00J 3.960 198.000 11.100 7.830 -5.000 0.060 1. 910 28.000 -2.000 2.340 3.600 7.000 ·5.000 (.JJ
39176 323,lS6.0 lSO,5J2.0 -5.000 6.180 -20.000 1.060 63.600 O.~90 -5.000 3.490 170.000 9.610 7.310 -5.000 0.070 1.590 23.500 ·2.000 2.370 3.370 -5.000 ·;.OOJ
39177 323,lSJ.0 380,~90,0 ·5.000 6.550 -20.00J 1.130 56.l.OD U70 -5.00) 2.550 115.000 8.550 5. B70 -5.000 0.070 1.010 20.000 -2.000 -2.000 2.940 7.000 -5.000 4·:)
.39178 323,32b.0 380,453.0 -5.000 8.310 -20.000 l,3JO 15.800 0.640 -5.000 2.73lJ 151.000 7.000 9.400 -5.000 1.200 l,920 33.200 -2.000 3.770 3. no 21.000 -5.000
39179 m, JOO. a 380,HJ.O -5.000 5.3JO -20.000 0.760 lUOO 0.530 -5.000 3.700 175,000 3.250 6.940 -5.000 1.0~ l,070 21. 900 -2.000 5. BID J.5W 11. 000 -5.00J

Laboratcn: BECQIJE BECC!JE IlECCUE BECOUE IlECOI.f BECOlJ( 8ECOUE BECIl.E BECOI.f SfCOI.f BECClJE BECOIlf BECOUE BECQ.f I£CWO 8ECM SfCOUE B!:CC1JE ANAlA8 SfCOLI'
Detection lillit: 5.000 l,ooo 0.000 0.050 0.5IIIl 0.200 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 0.050 1,000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 5.000 5.000

Method:



• • •
~GC ExolCf'ation Pt~ ltd Fage: •

GfOClff~ Data ~llIeflt Sy~ttll 17 March 9J
Project: GARFInD/CI..J»:: VH.l.fY - SOIL s.wtltIi

sallPle Tl<rth TEast Au ppb HI POD Ie POl> F•• L. POD lu PO> 110 PDII K\ BWlUE
'b "'" "'''''' SC"'" S. '"' No' 1a PDI 111 00' ~ DO' UPOI Vb"", Pb PPI M PPID

BECCUI' BECQI£ BECtAA' BECQI£ BECQlIO BECOOE 6fCWE INAAJO BECQlIO BECQI£ 6fCQI£ 8ECtAA' 6fCQl£ BECQI£ BECQI£ 8ECQUE BECQI£ BECQI£ ANAlAB 6ftCUI'
INAAJO lNAIJO lNAIJO lNAAJO INAA30 lNAIJO lNAIJO [NWO IN.IIJO lNAAJO IN.IIJO lNAAJO lNAMO INAA30 lNAAJO lNAAJO [NAIJO GAtOI INAAJO

3iH?,C
39181 323,271.0 J!O,379.0 -5.000 5.610 -20.000 1.170 lO.1lIlO O.llIJ -5.000 &.390 187.00J 4.140 8.790 -5. 0Cll 0.080 I.Q.l,O 15.too -2. 0Cll 2.270 '.0Cll 49,000 -5.000
m8Z 323,243.0 J!O,J<2.0 -5.000 6.140 -2tUlXl 0.8&l 52.200 0.490 -5.000 1.600 91.300 7.660 S.7SO -5.0Cll 0.070 1.210 17.500 -2.0Cll 3,420 3.280 7.000 -5.000
3918J 323,211.0 380,.300.0 -5.000 5.iOJ -20.000 3.400 83.200 0.300 -20.000 4.070 l35.0Cll 9.110 20.800 -5. 0Cll 0.080 -1. COO lI.5.1JOO -2.000 2&.100 2.150 56.000 -5,000
39184 323,184.0 J!O,258.0 -5.000 5.970 -20. 0Cll 1.880 8.100 O.~ -5.000 0.480 28.1j{1) 1.610 8.B20 -5.00J 0.070 1.530 27 .500 2. "IJ 4,890 J.i.90 12.000 -5.000
39185 J1J.IS3.0 380,214.0 -5.000 6.160 -20. 0Cll 1.780 25.300 0.510 -5.000 2.180 170.000 USO 5.BJO -5. 0Cll 0.950 1.660 22.&00 -2.000 l.l1O J.210 2J.000 -5.000
3918& J1J,129.0 380,169.0 -5.000 7.a20 -20. 0Cll 2.560 2UOO 0.520 -5.000 2.4bO 251.000 J.570 S.950 -5.000 0.740 2.J50 28.400 -2.0Cll 4.100 J.ll0 15.000 -5.000
39187 :m,105.0 380,126.0 -5.000 6.200 -20. 0Cll 1.22IJ 17.600 0.4.30 -5.000 3.450 m.oco 2.990 6.440 -s.em 0.050 U50 17.WO -2.0Cll 3.790 2,460 14.000 -5.000
39188 llJ,on.o J&l,090,0 -S.OOO 1.280 -20.000 l.5OO 24.100 O.JJO -5.000 2.570 152. 0Cll 3. no 5.250 -5.000 0.040 1.150 12.600 -2.0Cll -2.000 2,100 5.000 -5.000
39189 llJ,0l6.0 J!O,049.0 -5.000 5.900 -20. 0Cll 0.9lO 55.900 0.6.&1 -5.000 4.1bll 154.0:0 U40 6. no -5. 0Cll 0.080 1.680 16.500 -2.000 -2.000 2,990 15.000 -5.000
.39190 32J,018.0 380,008.0 -5.000 6.170 -20.000 1.430 55.700 0.510 -S.OOO 3,250 238.000 7.130 6.950 -5.000 0.040 1.610 20.000 -2.000 2.5lO 3.310 ]1. 000 -5.000
39191 322,9%.0 379,967.0 -5.000 5,640 -20.000 1.980 43. (JOO 0.4.30 -5.000 3.110 201. 000 5,6.70 6.J90 -5.0CIl 0.040 1.600 18.0CIl -2.000 U70 2.740 11.000 -5.000
J9192 1ll.962.0 379,925,0 -5.000 7.070 -20.0Cll 0.850 76.900 0.500 -5.000 5.0J0 225.000 11.000 8.280 -5.000 0.090 1.210 27.600 -2.0Cll 5.210 J.870 19.000 -5.000
39193 1ll,943.0 379,891.0 -5.000 5.570 -20. 0Cll 0.780 '-'00 -0.200 -5.000 0.2SO -20.000 0.9lO 1.080 -5.000 0.020 -1. 000 1.910 -2.0Cll -2.000 0.790 7.000 -5.000
39194 322,922.0 379,855.0 -5.000 8.710 -20.000 1.410 6U.00 0.580 -5.000 3.0lD lSO.000 11. 200 l1.ooo -5.000 0.040 -1.000 24.800 -2.000 3.5Ul 3.850 21.000 -5.00J
39195 1ll.88J.0 J79,804.0 -5.000 3.160 -20.000 O.SOO 3.620 -0.200 -5.000 0.250 -20.000 0.540 0.870 -5.000 0.020 -I. 000 1.170 -2.0Cll -2.000 O.bJO 5.000 -5. (lXJ
39196 321.849,0 J79.752.0 -5.000 3,530 -20.000 U7Q 6.050 -0.200 -5.000 -0.200 -20.000 0.870 0.520 -5.000 0.020 -1.000 1.110 -2.000 -2.000 0.82f1 -5.000 -5.0Cll
39197 m.811.o "9.710.0 -5. DOll 7.230 -20.000 2.J90 37. zoo 0.410 -5.000 3.100 1l.l.OOO 6.360 12.200 -5.000 0.050 1.180 18.800 -2.000 2.730 2.6lO 1'-D0ll -5. 0Cll
39198 m.988.0 Jat. 3Jt. 0 -5.000 7.0BO -20.000 5. OlD Jb.l00 0.510 -5.000 1.4.JO 54.500 8.120 17.200 -5. DOll 2.950 1.530 H.aoo -2, QOO -2.000 4.060 11. em -5.000
39199 m.989.0 381,368.0 -5.000 6,860 -20.000 1.820 6HOO O.SOO -5.000 1.760 95.300 lC.l00 10.500 -5.000 0.170 2.020 15.700 -2.000 -2.000 3.210 ,. 0Cll -5.000
39200 -5.000 -0.500 -20.000 0.710 2.370 -0.200 -5.000 -0.200 -20.000 O.J90 -0.100 -5. DOll 0.010 -1.000 -0.500 -2.000 -2.000 -0.500 5.(lXJ -5.000
39201 m.990.0 381,403.0 -5.000 USO -20.000 2,340 49.100 0.5aO -5.000 1.44.0 99.000 7.950 12.71]0 -5.000 0.160 1.150 15.100 -2.000 2.350 3.9JO SO. 0Cll -5,000
39202 m.992.0 381.m.0 -5.000 a.180 -20.000 1.2Ul 61.200 0.660 -5.000 2.sro 105.000 11.100 9.340 -5.000 0.580 -1.000 19.JOO -2.000 2.060 1.J4JJ -5.000 -5.000
3921J.l lll. 989. 0 381.502.0 -5. iJOO 8.090 -20.000 UOO 67.400 0.630 -5.000 2.39:1 116.000 12.200 9.170 -5.000 0.22IJ 1.150 20.200 -2.000 2.510 4.240 -5.000 -5.000
J9204 322.990.0 381,559.0 -5.000 8.620 -20.000 1.510 65.400 0.71ll -5.000 3.010 125.0!Jo 12.000 10.800 -5.000 0.250 1.080 22.200 -2.000 3.820 4.630 5.000 -5.000
39205 322.991.0 381.622.0 -5.000 6.9211 -20. DOll 1. no 54.&00 0.530 -5.000 2.500 143.000 9.040 12.000 -5.000 0.210 -I. 000 16,100 -2.000 2.1OO J.5SO 1.000 -5.000
39206 322.994.0 381.663.0 -5. 0Cll 7.2fj0 -20.000 2.Sl0 56.100 0.570 -5.000 3.4.30 l52.000 lC.200 14.100 -5.000 O.S60 1.740 19.800 -2.000 -2.0Cll 3.9<0 5.000 ~s. 000
39201 322.994.0 381,701.0 -5.003 6,690 -20.000 1.210 45. dl{J 0.580 ~5.000 3.310 215.000 8.590 9.110 -5.000 O.OJO -1. OOJ IS.JOO -2.000 2.880 3.800 7.000 -5.000
192Il1 m.995.0 381.750.0 -5.000 6,690 -20.000 o.no 49.900 0.460 -5.000 U50 121. 000 7.580 6.960 -5.000 0.070 1.180 14.200 -2.000 -2.0Cll 3.040 6.000 -5.000
3921ll ~22.o/-J7.~ 381.:m.0 -5. 0Cll b.%O -20.000 Q. TlO 5UOO a.51C -5.000 J.JJO ,!O.OOO 7.5lO 7.080 -\.000 0.1150 l.l'il 15.200 2.900 2.080 3.280 11.000 -5.000
39210 322,997.0 381.856.0 -5.roo U50 -20.000 0.980 63.700 0.550 -5.000 3,430 163.000 9.580 10.400 -5.000 1.200 Ul0 20.500 -2.000 3.660 4.220 -5.000 -5.000
J9211 J22.995.0 381,907.0 -5. 0Cll 8.930 -20.000 1.190 59. SOD 0.\20 -5.000 3.240 m.ooo !.180 9. "IJ -5.000 1.670 -I. 000 18.800 -2.000 '.020 3.980 -5.000 -5.000
19212 J22.999.0 3Bl. 960.0 -5.COO 9.570 -20.000 1.210 58.800 0.690 -5.000 J.270 190.000 8.710 9.500 -5.000 0.630 U80 21.200 -2.000 U90 4.370 -5.000 -5.000
3921.3 llJ.002.0 :$82,007.0 -5.000 7.680 -20.000 1.090 59,200 0.580 -5.000 2.770 150.000 8.690 7.660 -5_ DOO 0.710 1.500 !8.0DO -2.000 3. JJO 3.660 -5.000 -5. DOll
39214 llJ.002.0 382.051.0 -5.000 7.200 -20.000 I.J!O 47,100 0.500 ·5.(00 3.600 163.000 7.580 7.550 -5.000 0.120 1.0JO 15.500 -2.000 2.880 J.220 -5.000 -5.000
39215 m.OOJ.o J82. 098. 0 -5.roo 8.970 -20.000 1.210 60.000 D.580 -5.000 2. liD 144.000 9.350 '-850 -5.000 D.JJO 1. &50 20.900 -2.000 J.I90 U50 15.000 -5.000
39216 323,003.0 382,159.0 -5.000 S.620 -20.000 1.(00 59.900 0.&00 -5.000 2.130 101.000 9.610 9.150 -5.0Cll 0.590 1,160 19.800 -2.000 3.6.10 3.910 -5.000 -5.000
39217 "J.005.0 J82. 222. 0 -5.0:0 B.270 -20.000 1.370 bb.OOO a.520 -5.000 1,470 m.DOO 10.700 U60 -5.000 0.280 1.170 2L6OD -2.000 3.980 4.060 -5.000 -5. 000
39218 m.006.0 382.251.0 -5.000 7.J4JJ -20.DOO 1.770 ".500 0.470 ·5.000 J.210 161. OOJ 6,360 1.210 -5.0Cll 0.110 -1. 000 17.100 -2.0Cll 2.J10 3.190 14.000 -5.000
39219 llJ.006.0 332,298.0 -5.000 8.070 -20.000 3.220 56.500 O. S70 -5.000 2.040 112.000 9.070 10.100 -5.000 2.400 1.490 15.bOO J.l00 2.550 O.JbO -5.000 -5.000
J9220
J9221 llJ.006.0 382.341.0 -5.000 7.650 -20.000 2.400 46.JOO 0.600 -5.000 1. 980 91.200 '.000 a.2SO -5.00J J.220 2.740 18.500 -2.000 -2.000 J.9OO -5.000 -5.000
J92n m,590.0 381,012.0 -S.OOO 5.030 -20. 000 O.S70 32.700 0.390 -S,OOO 3.250 187.000 ~.560 '-.960 -5. 0Cll 0.040 1.470 12.500 ·2.COJ 2,030 2.580 -5.000 -5.000
3922J .322,586.0 331,061.0 -\.000 7. LIlO -20.000 U60 ~uoo 1].&60 -5.000 2.7'20 19B.000 12.600 8.200 -5.:100 C.C70 t,WJ 2C. JOG -2.000 UOO 4.2Be ".DOll ~5.000

39224 322, S84.0 381,112.0 -5.000 7.270 -20.000 I.bJO bJ.2OO O.bJO -5,000 2.550 17UOJ 9.130 8.200 -5. COO O.OJO l.40o 29.000 -2.000 ~.HO 4.160 lJ.OOO -5.000
39225 m,581.0 381.1bJ.0 -S.OOO 7.580 -20.000 1.580 5UOO 0.58ll -5,000 3.170 l7J.0Cll 9.470 9.750 -5.':100 0.250 1. 550 19.700 ·2.00!J 2.180 0.860 15.000 -5.DOO
39226 m,580.0 381,219.0 -5.000 7.480 ·20.000 1.270 22.200 0.550 -5.000 2.650 157.roo 3.~ 8.840 -5.COO 0.050 1.8)1) 24.200 -2.000 4.790 3.570 5.000 -5.000
J9227 m.582.0 381."".0 -5.000 8. OJO -20.000 J.2OO ~8.100 0.610 -5.000 2.UO 127.COO 9.160 12.500 -5.0l'0 0.040 -1.000 21.400 -2.000 2,570 U90 11.000 -5.000
J9228 m,585.C 381,J09.0 -5.000 U~ -20.000 l.J1O fJ6.SOO 0.710 -5.000 2."0 105.0Cll 12.500 10.600 -5.COJ 0.100 1.550 l7.900 -2.0Cll 3,460 4.830 -5.000 -5.000

0J9m 322,581.0 381.3\9.0 -5.000 5.870 -20.000 0.980 ll.3OO 0.54D -5.000 3.100 146.00J 5.860 ll.2oo -5.000 0.040 1,140 lJ.800 -2.000 0.IS0 J.560 -5.000 -5.000
39210 m,539.0 381,410.0 -5.000 7.l7lO -20.000 1.670 45,30(1 0.670 -5,000 2.7BlJ 119.0c0 7,700 14.100 -5.000 0.070 -1. 000 18.200 -2.000 2.580 J.280 15.000 ~s.ooo M39231 m,S8b.O 381,462.0 -5.000 6.3s-J ·20.000 6.290 27.500 O.~40 -5.000 0.590 ~3.100 5.640 17.700 -5. OC'O 0.:270 l,18O 14.300 -2.0Cll -2.000 2.810 93.000 -5.000
39m 322,S87.0 381,509.0 -S.ooo 8.510 -20.000 J.m bJ.lOO 0.600 -5,000 2.910 I'3.0C'0 ll.3oo 13.600 -5.000 0.050 1.150 21.100 -2.000 -2.000 3.790 -5.000 ~s.OOD i'~\
3923J m,S8b.O 381,559.0 -S,OOO 6.100 -20.000 4. 0Cll 39.600 0.580 ·5.000 1.500 73. SOO 3.610 16.000 ·s.[OO 2.480 -1.000 12.500 -2.00J -2.000 3.780 -5. DOll -5.000
39234 m,581.0 38t,612.0 -5.000 8.~20 -20.000 1.680 56.500 0,780 -5.000 3.800 140.000 11.100 lO.200 -5.000 1.000 1.760 22.100 ·2.0Cll J.J80 5.040 5.000 -5.000 ,.....
392J5 m,584.0 381.565.0 -\.000 8.570 -20.000 2.180 51. DOll O. i60 -5.000 3.6ao 151.000 11. 600 10.500 -5.0Cll 0.180 1. 980 20.100 -2. 0Cll 3.130 5.000 -5.000 ~5.00J c.,,,,
392Jb 1ll.589.0 381,7L6,0 -5.000 8.170 -20.000 2.150 52.200 0.660 -5.000 4.160 209.000 9,&20 14.900 -5.000 0.070 -I. 000 18.200 ·2.000 -2.000 <.22IJ -5.000 -5. coo
39237 m,581.0 381,764.0 -5.000 5. zoo -20.000 1.860 J7.500 0.440 -S.OOO 2.550 150.000 6.810 6.000 -5.000 0.050 1.280 12.1OO 2.660 2.700 3.llJO -5.00J -5.0Cll

c.~392J8 m.588.0 381. 810. 0 -5.000 10. ~oo -20.00) [.550 7UOO 0.890 -5.000 ,.910 286.000 1'.100 10.600 -5.000 0.300 2.100 29.000 11,400 4.420 5.760 -5.000 -:'.000
mJ9 322,589,0 381,357,0 -5.000 7.260 -20.00) 4.230 60.900 0.710 -5.000 2.250 146.000 11.300 8.400 -5.000 uoo 1.810 20. 0Cll -2.000 2.900 L76{] 7.000 -5.000

Laboratory : BECOllE BECOllE BECOIl' aECOlIE BECOllE BECCUE 8ECOlIE BECOlIE lECQI£ BECOllE 8ECOUE BECQI£ BECOlIE 8ECOUE 8ECCUE BECCUE BECOlIE lECOlIE ANAl)! 8ECOlIE
Detection Lil&it: 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200 5.000 0.200 0.0Cll 0.200 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 5.000 5.000
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~Le TNorth TEast /II.J pob HI .. Ir oob F. , La POll Lu "'" Ib IU K \ BECOUE Rb PPli Sill PDII Sc PDn S< ,PO N. , Ta POll Th "'" '''''' U"",
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BEC,", BEC,", BECOOE BECIll &CQUE &COOE IlEOU IN/WO &CiUE BECiUE BECQUE &OU BECQl!E &CQUE BECOUE IlECOUE BEOU mOUE ANALAB BECCU:
[1lAA1IJ rNil.MO IN.UJO 1NillO 1NillO IN.UJO IN.UJO lNI/.lO lNWO [HAASO IIIAAJO INWll lMAAlll INAAW l~ mA~O lNMSO GIl101 ::lWI~

39240
39241 m.538.0 381.910.0 -5.110O 8.040 -10.110O 1.110 53.500 0.610 -1.110O 3.110 Ill!. 110O 9.500 7.110 -1.110O 0.170 !.l00 19.700 -1.110O 2.810 4.090 5.000 -;.003
39242 322.586.0 381.%1.0 -5.000 8.68IJ -20.110O 0.810 59.000 0.590 -5.000 3.190 156.000 10.200 8.3l1! -5.000 O.llI! 1.14O 21.~ -1.000 4,010 UtO -5.000 -5.110O
39243 322,588.0 381.010.0 -5.000 to.700 -20.110O 1.110 69.100 O.BI/) -1.110O 4.790 m.OOJ 11.500 10.800 -1.000 0.190 2.110 27.m -1.110O J.OW 5. .320 -5.000 -1.110O
39W Jl1,588.0 381.1lM.0 ·5.aOO 12.600 -20.110O 5.040 87.000 0.930 -5.000 U6Q 221.000 15.100 IJ.OOO -5.000 0.13O 1.020 33.800 -1.000 7.0SO 5.960 43.000 ·5,00)
39245 322, 591. 0 381.117.0 -5.000 7.230 -20.110O 1.970 50,800 0.140 ~5, (IlJ 3.600 172.000 8.2BO 6.790 -;.000 0.360 -1. 000 18.300 -2.0c0 4.430 3.520 10.000 -;.COO
39246 322,589.0 ~2,166.0 -5.000 8.350 -20.110O 1.290 SS.2110 0.600 -5.000 U80 157.000 8.590 6.800 -1.000 O.Wl 1.090 21.300 -2.000 -2.000 3.930 7.110O -1.000
39m 3Z2,587,0 Ja"2.2KO -5.000 8.780 -10.000 1,9bll SO. 300 0.510 -5, OJ) 3.690 176.000 8.520 9,(,.30 -5,000 0.050 1.1JO 20.900 -1.110O 3.500 3.6020 5.000 ~5,OCO

39248 322,58&.0 382.265.0 -5.000 7.880 -20.000 1. UO 4UOO 0.510 -5.000 1. 970 88.900 7.730 7,870 -1.000 0.120 -1.003 17.400 -2.000 3.370 3.~60 13.110O -5.110O
39249 m.190.0 382.312.0 -5.000 8.910 -20.110O 1.420 6l.800 0.610 -1.110O 2.510 136.000 U~O 8.390 -5.000 0.960 1.610 21. 70J -2,000 1.390 40200 31.000 -1.110O
39250 322.586.0 Ja2,3S8.0 -5.000 7.150 -20.000 1.160 U.9OO 0.460 -5.000 2.110 94.900 7.310 7.050 -5.110O 0.490 -1.110O 16.100 -2.000 -2.000 3.230 6.000 -5,000
39251 m.181.0 382,404.0 -5.000 8.950 -20.000 1.630 600.300 0.040 -1.110O 3.520 156.000 10.100 9.130 -1.000 0.540 1.230 lUOO -1.000 4.570 U3{] 11. coo -5.000
39252 m.811.0 JaI,214.0 -5_000 7.120 -20.000 1.540 17.500 0.44[\ -5.000 U90 H1.lIOJ 2.570 7.260 -5.000 0_040 1.730 37.200 -2.000 &.100 2-9l1! 23.110O -5,000
39153 Jll.806.0 381,266.0 -5.000 8.880 -20.110O 1.890 9.260 0.160 -1.110O 2.4611 222.000 1.820 10.400 -1.000 0.040 1.lSO 48.400 -2,000 1.810 3.6040 6.000 -5,000
39254 321,794.0 381,316.0 -5.000 8_ 910 -20.000 2.260 42.200 0.610 -1.000 2.540 121.000 7-900 11.400 -1.000 O.BW l.33O 20.900 -2.000 -2.000 UI0 -5.COJ -5.000
m51 321.793.0 381,365.0 -5.000 10-700 -20.000 1.110 69.100 0.160 -5.000 4.790 247.000 11.100 10.800 -5.000 0.050 1.6:<1 14.700 -1.000 -1.000 3.070 -1.110O ~5.000

39255 111.787.0 Jal,414.0 -5_000 12.600 -20.000 5.040 ~7.000 0.930 -5.000 U60 221.000 15.100 13.000 -1.000 0.090 1.160 18.400 -1.000 3.510 3.680 -1.110O -5.000
39257 321.787.0 Jal,4bB.O -5.000 7.230 -20.110O 1. 970 50.800 0.\40 -1.110O 3.600 172.000 8-280 6.790 -5.000 0.210 I.SlII '1.700 -1.000 3.6030 2.700 -1.110O -5.000
39118 321.786.0 381,513.0 -5.[]Q1I 7.570 -20.110O 1.110 28, ~oo 0.490 -1.000 2,240 166.000 4.750 8.8BO -5.000 O.OW 1.%0 20.100 -2.000 4.2~O UIO 11.110O -5.110O
39259 321.785.0 381.564.0 -5.000 7.940 -20.110O 1.370 51.300 0.660 -1.110O 2.87t1 142.QOO 1l.100 9.940 -5.000 0.040 -1. oco 17.300 -1.000 4.290 U711 6.110O -5.000
39260 75.5110 7.910 -20.110O 4.110 34.200 0.370 -5.000 1.230 1E7.0oo 7.320 10.700 -5.000 1.540 3.100 13.900 60.570 3.260 2.450 -1.000
39261 321,786.0 381.613.0 -5.000 8.460 -20.000 1.460 64.100 0.700 -1.110O 1.960 105.000 12.700 10.300 -1.000 0.800 1.810 17.200 -1.000 -1.000 UOO 6.000 ~;.OOO

39262 321.786,0 381.669.0 -5_000 H2O -20.110O 3.340 5UOO 0.470 -5,000 3.340 U8.lIm 11.400 17.600 -1.000 0_050 1.310 11.800 -1.000 3.000 3.170 480.0X! -1.000
39263 321.781.0 381,716.0 -5.01lO 5.720 -20.000 4.260 48.DOD 0.420 -1.110O U30 104.000 8.300 10.000 -5,000 0.110 -1.000 16.900 -1.000 2.080 3.020 97. CO) -5.000
39264 321,794.0 381.719.0 -5.000 7.870 -20.110O 1.080 ~uoo 0.650 -5,000 I. 710 121.000 to. 100 10.800 -5.000 0.180 1.a&J 11.500 -1.000 3.830 4.250 1U((I -5.000
39265 321,799.0 381.801.0 -5.000 7.690 -20.000 U60 66.100 0.7l1! -s,(OJ 1.900 107.000 14.300 8. SlII -5.000 D.lIO -I. OOJ 19.800 -1.000 1.840 ~.SlO 11.110O -1.000
39266 321.817.0 381.861.0 -5.000 8.020 -20.000 1. 990 73. 51]0 o.aoo -s.ooo 2.780 H.7.0CO 14.6111l 10.400 ·S.OOO O.aao 1.510 22.700 -2,000 -2.000 5_070 -S.1JlJ -5.000
3'i.1:~7 ~2l,82a.O 381,Qn .0 -I.GOO 1. ~90 -10.000 2.9!l1 Q7.700 0.760 -I.GOO j.3~G 1bLIlOO U.WJ 1G,IoGO -1.000 O.mo 1.~&l 22.600 -2.000 4.020 '.800 '.000 -1.000
392~8 321,828.0 331,982.0 -5.000 2.810 -zo.OOJ 13.900 ~.040 0.270 a.600 2.1913 20S.000 1.380 46.100 -5.000 0.170 -!.OOJ 1.470 -1.000 -z.ona 1.860 19.000 -5.000
39269 321,824.0 381.011.0 -5.000 7.no -20.110O I. 930 61.500 0.6:{1 -5.110O 4.040 207.000 12.500 10.600 -5.000 0.120 -1. coo 22. SOl -1.000 3.6S0 '-l10 6.000 -5.000
J9170 321.826.0 381.076.0 -5.000 7.700 -20.000 2.120 50.500 0.610 -5.000 2.820 H1.000 10.'.00 7.450 -5.000 0.910 1.430 1\.700 -1.000 5.110 4.060 84.00J -1.000
39271 111.81J.0 382,124.0 -5.000 ~,280 -10.000 3.410 52.900 0.160 ·5.000 U90 21\.000 9.700 7.1S0 -1.000 Q.OlI! 1.010 21.700 -2.000 3.730 3.960 9.110O -1.000
39272 32\.127.0 382,180.0 -5.000 7.570 -20.000 60.380 6UOD 0.800 -5.000 U40 166.000 1J.100 9.010 -1.000 O.O:{l ·1.00J 21.100 -2.000 1.010 ~.810 27.00J -1.000
39m 32l.826,0 Ja2,23J.0 -5.000 3.010 -20.110O 2.370 64.200 0.6'lJ -5.em 3.800 155_000 11.300 7.650 -5.000 1.180 1.710 11. SIlO -2.000 2.HO U311 31.110O -1.000
39274 321.327.0 J82,289.0 -5_000 8.180 -20.000 2.0ll! 60.900 O.WlJ -5.000 3.9611 161.1I00 1O.SOO 7.580 ·5.000 0.820 1.110O 22.100 -1.000 4.880 4.090 -5.00J -5.000
39275 321.825.0 381.340.0 -5.000 8.150 -10.110O 2.230 59.000 0.650 -5.000 '-260 W.IJO,) 10.800 7,790 -5.000 1.090 \.7'lJ 10.)00 -1.000 3.210 4.l10 90.110O -5.000
39175 321.827.0 382.385.0 -5.000 U40 -20.110O 1.840 44.600 0.610 -5.000 3.320 175.000 8.570 7.470 -1.000 0.740 1.660 2~. 500 -1.000 3.770 L02D 6.110O -1.000
39277 321,825.0 382.424.0 -5.00ll U10 -20.110O \.900 40,300 0.66IJ -5.000 4,520 166.000 7.160 7.810 -5.000 0.710 ·1.110 19.100 3.400 5.190 4.340 7.000 -1.000
39278 321,826.0 382,4.60.0 -5_000 8.0BO -20.000 1.8BO 11.100 0.660 -I. COO i.030 161.000 9.700 6.040 -5.000 0.080 1.340 18.700 6.140 3.730 4.490 8.110O -5.000
39279 321,832.0 z.B2,i99.0 27.500 6.100 -20.110O 2.930 60.900 0.810 -5.000 5.290 U2.00J lUOO 1.750 -1.000 0.100 ·1.00J 19.500 5,1'.10 2.420 S.790 -1.110O -1.000
J91BO
39281 321. 417.0 .381, :73.0 -5_000 U50 -20.000 1.210 :4.900 0.5<0 -5.000 2,420 134.000 S.970 6. no ·5.000 0.170 1.440 15.900 -1.000 3.010 3.790 -5.110O -5.1]00
J9182 321. i.25. 0 38t, 127.0 -5.000 6.2eo -20.000 1.320 73.70) 0.430 -5,000 1.170 127.000 12.100 6.250 -5.000 O. '70 1.780 18.500 -2.0[10 -1.000 2.900 1.000 -1.000
391B.l 32l,426.0 Jal,on.o -5.000 5.550 -20.000 1.180 7unD 0.450 -5.000 UOO 178.a(O 9.2611 5.J211 -5.000 0.340 I.SlII 19.200 -2,000 2.440 3.150 18.00J -5.000
39284 321.428.0 381,028.0 -5.000 5.700 -20.000 1.590 71.300 0.520 -1.000 3.110 183.000 9.810 7.640 -5.000 0_03Il 1.660 19.700 -2.000 -1_000 J.320 -5.000 -5.000
39285 321,428.0 380,982. Q -5. GOO USO -20.000 1.190 suo.') 0.4iU -5.COO 5.360 209. oro 9.600 6.340 -I. GOO 0.520 1.190 22.100 -2.000 2.6010 3.370 ·5.000 -5. GOO
39286 32U26.0 380,933.0 -1.110O 5.810 -10.000 1.6611 75.000 0,520 -5.000 3.990 208.000 13.200 7.UO -5.000 0.110 I. 710 20.900 -2.000 2.050 l.53JJ -1.000 -5.000
39187 l2l.m.0 3BO.881.0 -5.000 6.320 -20.000 1.510 ~UOO 0.550 -1.000 3.350 181.000 11.900 6.110 -5.000 0.040 1.660 13.000 -2.000 -1.000 3.810 17.000 -5.000
39288 111.m.0 380.8J3.0 -1.000 5.950 -10.000 Ul0 81.500 0.~40 -5.000 •. "'l 218.000 13.900 6. i'OO -5.000 0.130 l.480 11.600 -2.000 -1.000 3. i70 -5.000 -5.000 039289 321, '26. 0 J80,780,0 -5.COJ 6.m -10.000 1.130 72.900 0,560 -1.000 3.100 2m.000 11. <;QJ 6.690 -5.000 0.190 1.390 23.91]0 -2.000 4.020 3.7BO 23.000 -5.000
39190 32U25.0 380.729.0 -;.000 1.700 ·20.000 1.2&0 6[J.!JOO 0,4600 -5.000 3.300 la.DOO 10.200 6.110 -5.000 0.060 1.010 21.900 -2.000 2.800 3.120 13,000 -5_000 I'V
391'1 321.428.0 380.684.0 -5.[(0 5.390 -20,000 1.150 69.600 0.550 -1.000 1.380 165.000 II. 800 6.360 -5. 000 0.070 2.110 24.200 -2.000 -1.000 J.600 43,000 -5.000
39191 321.428.0 380.6032.0 -5.000 I.WO -10.000 O.aao ,o.m 0.500 -5.000 3,190 224.000 10.500 6.600 -5.000 0.110 1.190 24.000 -1_000 -2.000 3,250 ".000 -5_000 ~.:J
3mJ 321.425.0 380.180.0 -5. coo 5.690 -10.000 UIO 169.00) 0.660 -5.000 2.680 187.000 10.~ 6.1l1! -5_ 000 LObO -I. 000 22.900 -2.000 -1.000 •. 010 i4.000 -5.000

f-l.391% 321,420.0 380,529.0 -5.000 5.420 -10.000 1.640 61.800 O.49tJ -5.000 3.610 204.000 9. Ill! 6.400 -5.000 0.040 1.880 1'-100 -1_000 J.OIO 3.170 24.000 -5.000
Jml 32l.426.0 380.480.0 -5.000 USC -20.000 1.000 54.100 0.5<0 -5.000 1.860 210.000 10.000 6.720 -5.000 0.040 -1. DOD 29.700 -1.000 3.070 3.710 38.000 -5.000

I:.'~
3_

m,k25.0 38\),~2&.Q -5,00\) 1.200 -211.000 1..120 ~l.~OO 0.1.30 -5.000 ~.Ilffi l.ab.OOO U30 ,_390 -1.000 0.040 l.J9O 18_200 -1.000 4.120 2.790 47.000 -5.000
391'7 321,423.0 3BO.369.0 -5.000 8.570 -20.000 1.1~ 49.800 0.490 -5_ 000 ~.OOJ 1&7,000 10.800 11.600 -5.000 0.010 1.080 17.500 -2.000 1. \91) 3.&80 J4.000 -5.000 ~
Jm8 321,424.0 J.8o,m.o -1.000 6.!90 -20.000 0.080 23.500 0.480 -5_000 5,080 221. 000 4.110 7.640 -S.OCO 0.260 1. 970 15.m3 -1.000 -1.000 3.370 13.000 -1.000
J9299 321,424.n 380.263.0 -5.000 11.200 -10.000 1.160 53.400 0.650 -5.000 3.020 229.000 ll.6OO 17.800 -5.0c0 0.610 2_010 17.200 -1.000 1.090 4.510 18.000 -5.00J

Laborator~: BECOUE IECOUE BEcauE BECiUE BECW' BECOIJE BECOUE BECOUE BECQUE BECOIJE BECillE BECW' BEOU 8ECIlUE BECOUE BECW' BECOUE BECM ANALAB BECW'
Detedion Litlit: 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.010 O. SOl 0-200 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 1.000 1.110O 0.010 1.000 0.500 1.110O 2.000 0.100 5.000 1.000

Method:



• • •
RGC Exolorstion Pty Ltd ~3ge: 6

GEOCtf" Data ~amlgl'lIIt'nt SYstem 17 ~arch 93
Proj"t: &IRFIElO/CLAlll< 'AlLEY - SOIL SlM.I"

SaDDle TIio"lh TEast !Iu DO' HI"" [r 000 Fe , La 0011 Lu 0011I ~o 00/1 K" SEW 'b '" 511 POI Se '" Se PPII I. , h PIlI Th POll
U"'"

UP,," Yb pOll Ph PPI "ppmRECooE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BWlJE BEIQUE BECQlE INAIJO BECQUI' BECOUE BECQUE BECQUE BECOUE BECOIE BECQlJE BECOIE BECW' BECQlJE 1&<8 1£CW'
TNAA30 lNAA50 f!(U50 lNAA30 lNAAlO INAA30 INMSO [NAAJO lNAAl<I INAAJO [NAA3D IN.uJO INA,uO lNlASO INMSO INAAJO fNAA3Q GA101 INMSO

J930Q
mOl m,rn.o S8O,8SU -5.000 6,540 -20.000 1.570 J6.S00 0.5S0 -5.000 S.510 lSI. 000 11.800 b.HO -5.000 0.2BO 1. 930 21.000 -2.0lI 2.S00 3.620 15.000 -S.OlI
39302 322.171.0 liO.90S.0 -5.000 7.700 -20.000 0.930 57.200 0.590 -5.000 4,070 159.000 9.160 7.270 -S.OlI 0.260 1.120 27.600 -2.0lI J.740 uoo I5.COO -5.0lI
39303 322.171.0 liO,%S.O -5.000 5.500 -20.000 1.6211 48.000 0.460 -5.000 S.500 235.000 6.7Ml 6.550 -5.DIlll O.OSO !.BID 15.700 -2.0lI 3.010 3.000 11. OCO -5.(0)
3930& 322.l76.0 lil,009.0 -5.000 6.BBO -20.000 1.880 12.000 0.5SO -5.000 2.490 IB1. 000 11.500 USO -5.000 O.OW 1.7W SO.wa -2.000 S. 'SO J.720 15.0c0 -5.000
39305 322.l7S.0 lil.OSS.O 7.200 8,030 -20.000 4.520 60.700 0.730 -5.000 l.3bO 8B.6OO lUOO a.ooo ·5.000 D.HO 1.050 22.100 -2.0lI S.OSO 4.950 SUOO -5.000
39306 322,176.0 -381,104.0 -5.000 6.970 -20.000 0.%0 n. 500 0.580 ·5.000 3.SS0 WI.OOQ II.700 7.650 -5.000 0.060 2.160 21. 500 -2.000 2.0711 ~. 960 63.000 -5.000
m07 322,179.0 331,150.0 -5.000 9.690 -20.000 1.6~ 56.500 0.690 -5.000 2.9.30 W.IJOO 10. 'DO 11.400 -5.000 0.050 I.570 2l.Soo -2.000 3.260 4.700 12.000 ~5.0DO

m08 322,183,0 JaLI96.0 -5.000 8.530 -20.0DO 2.910 15.100 0.510 -5.000 2.260 211.000 2.660 7.940 -5.000 [I.OW 1.590 n.'ffJ -2.000 8.m 3.IW 83.000 -5.000
39309 m.183.D 881.246.0 -5.0DO S.9BD -20.000 1.650 n.~oo 0.510 -5.000 3.210 198.000 3.650 7.600 -5.000 0.040 1.560 15.300 -2.000 2.520 3.340 7.lXXl -5.000
39310 m,18S.0 l81,S01.0 -5.000 B.200 -20.000 1.880 59.500 O.W -5.000 2.300 160.0lI 8.820 7.930 -5.000 O. ow 1.170 38.400 -2.000 -2.000 2.960 24.000 -5.000
39311 322.186.0 381,351.0 -5.000 8. SllO -20.000 1.7l1l W.600 0.510 -;.000 1.720 126.(00 6.570 B.220 -5.000 O.OW 2.000 W.OlI -2.000 &.100 3.360 J7.ooo -5.000
39312 322.IB6.0 38I.J%.O -5.000 USQ -20.000 8.140 &h.ODO 0.S40 -S,ODD 1.921l 113.0:0 8.620 11.1IlO -5.000 0.050 l.SW 26.400 -2.000 U20 S.720 -5,000 -5.000
39313 322.18S.0 3al.~4J.O -5.000 10.100 -20.000 1.240 62.600 0.6llJ -5.000 1.760 101.[0) 11.500 10.9QQ -5.000 0.060 USO 16.100 -2.000 -2.000 4.4SO -5.000 -5.000
39314 322,183.0 JSl"m.O -5.000 7.7BO -2ll.000 1.180 62.900 0.S50 -5.000 2.910 Il8.ooo 11.200 9.'ffJ -5.000 0.090 -um 15.900 -2.000 -2.000 3.850 -5.000 ~S.OOD

39315 322.183.0 381,543.0 -5.000 5.150 -20.000 2.550 42.400 0.460 -':',000 UOO 164.003 5.690 21. 500 -5.000 0.0711 l.SlIl 14.900 -2,000 -2.000 3.070 -5.000 -5.000
39316 322,184.0 381,598.0 -5.000 7. i120 -20.1100 1.0liO 54,800 0.660 -5.OQa U20 131.000 9.1l(] 10.100 -5.000 O.no 1.6llJ 21.600 -2.000 LM,a 4.500 -5.000 -5.000
39317 322.178.0 381.643.0 -5.000 'U9!J -20.000 1.680 63.000 O.aw -5.000 3.2lll 165.0:0 11. 300 10.9OIl -5.DOIl O.l50 I.llll 21.0lI -2.oaa 5.2911 I.llll -3.000 -5.000
39318 322.175.0 381,639.0 -5.000 8.890 -20.000 1.570 66.900 O.no -5.000 U60 IS7.DOIl 12.200 10.600 -5.000 0.2JO 1.520 23,600 -2.000 3.340 4.no -5. DOD -5. DOll
39319 32'1,177.0 381,7&6.0 -5.000 '.000 -20.000 U40 63.000 0.690 -5,000 3.2~[) 127.0lI 1l.800 11. 400 -5.000 O.IW -uoo 22,400 -2.000 3.2BO &.710 -5.000 -5.000
39320 390.000 5.000 -20.000 9.540 25).000 0.360 -5.000 2.990 65. liDO 11. 500 9.370 -10.000 0.020 -LOll 19.1i00 10.100 6.750 2.921l -5.000
S9S21 322.177.0 381,800.0 -5.000 6.680 -20.000 6,740 41.700 0.5SO -5.000 2.67[) 124.000 9.050 26.500 -5.000 0.5JO 1.520 IS.SOO -2.000 5.920 3.970 16,000 -5.000
39322 322.171.0 381,848,0 -5.000 7.74.0 -20.000 2.S80 57.800 0.620 -5.000 3.240 182.000 10.100 9.320 -s.OOJ 0.050 -1.000 19,600 -2.000 3.870 4.150 5.000 ~5.00a

39323 S22,rn.0 381,397.0 -5.000 12.700 -20.000 2.080 ~.SOO 0.890 -s.ooo 6.UO 281.000 9.930 12.900 ~5.000 0.060 :.910 SO. 800 5.710 5. lOll 6.090 -5.0110 -5.000
S9S21 322.m.0 3BI,947.0 15.200 8.690 -20.0lI 2.790 6UOO o.m -5.000 l. OlD 211.000 11. 500 B.56O -5.(00 O.OSO -l.DOO 2S.800 17.100 4.630 5.9SO -5.000 -5.000
39325 322.176.0 381, 991. 0 -5.000 9.640 -20.000 1.480 60. OOCI 0.660 -5.000 3.370 166.000 10.200 8. MO -5.000 0.260 2.020 21.500 -2.000 1.090 4.3.50 -s.ooo -5.1JOO
39326 322,175.0 382.043.0 -S.OlI 7.530 -20.000 3. lOa S5.500 0.540 -5.00J 2.8911 146.0ao 9.730 7.150 -5.0lI 0.050 t.l90 lUOD 5.260 4.660 3.7711 -5.000 -5.000
39327 32'1,170.0 S82,092.0 -5.000 g.28tl -20.000 1. 920 55.300 O. S20 -5.000 3.660 136.DOO 9.170 5.720 -5.000 0.S50 1.IiSO 17.200 -2.000 2.010 3,560 -5.1100 -5.000
S9821 322, nO.a 382.146.0 -5.(00 9.~ -JIl.OOO 1.390 7LOO) ('.590 -5.000 2.290 140.000 12,600 8.820 -5.000 0,060 1.620 22.300 5.490 2.090 U90 -5.000 -5.000
39329 322,171.0 382,195.0 -5.(00 7.510 -20.000 3,740 2UOO 0.750 -5.000 1.190 8UOO 5. 710 9.190 -5.0lI 0.060 1.280 24.000 -2.000 6.630 5.140 15.000 -5.000
19l.lO 822.170.0 382.249.0 -5.0lI '.290 -20.000 1.370 38.500 0.570 -5.(00 3.7&0 lli6.ooo 7,160 8.020 -5.000 O. tOO 1.880 22.000 -2.000 S.09O S.980 -5.DOa -S.OOO
39~1 322.169.0 li2.S02.0 -S.OlI 8. ISO -20.000 2.560 sum 0,630 -5.(00 5.030 160.000 9.230 7.310 -5.0lI [1.360 1.870 22.100 3.660 4.230 Ii. 130 -5. DOD -5. OOCI
30832 322,166.0 Jti2.348.0 -5.000 8.080 -20,000 1.1i6lJ 1i0.SOO 0.510 -5.000 S.J40 176.000 6.610 7.260 -5.000 0.270 1.780 21.100 5.3SO 1i.880 3,460 -5.000 -5.000
J9JJ.l 322.166.1I 382.396.0 -5.0lI 9.710 ·20.00a 1.270 74.000 1I.710 -5.000 S.84ll 200.000 12.COO 6.720 -5.000 0.130 -I. 000 2l.SllO 9.160 5.wa Ii ,900 -5.000 -S.OlI
J9134 322,160.0 382.U.4.0 -5.000 lO.tOO -20.000 2.DBO 56.100 o.na -5.000 1i.210 26LOOO LO.200 10.900 -5.000 D.D6D 1.290 24.700 10.900 5.000 5.460 -5.000 -S.OlI
JOl15 322, 166.0 382,490.D -5.000 8.090 -20.000 3.010 1i8.5OO 0.600 -5.0lI 3.520 18&,000 8.0t(] 7.910 -5.000 0.060 1.110 20.900 -2.000 &.170 4.010 -5.0110 -S.OlI
S9136 322,165.0 Jti2,544.0 -5.000 9.190 -20.000 I.7711 U.500 0.620 -5.000 '.020 205.000 7.480 8.840 -5.000 0.120 1.D6D 22.500 -2.000 1...5&0 4.l.lO -5.000 -S.OlI
39337 321,819.0 3&1.981. 0 -5.000 6.710 -20.DIlll 0.810 aO.600 O.bBll -5.000 5.040 191.000 12.700 6.920 -5.000 0.140 1.2BO 24.5[][] -2.000 3.,390 Ii. 560 5.000 -5.(00
19l1i 321,815.0 liO,9S1.0 -5.000 7.160 -20.000 1.380 77.900 u[][] -5.1100 UOO 210.000 12.800 a.270 -5.000 0.110 I.Sl0 2S.700 -2.0lI 2.420 4.7911 -5.000 ~5,00J

J9SS9 S21,832.0 lBO.884.0 -5.000 7. OlD -20.000 UI0 a5.9lJO 0.500 -5.000 2.1'0 143.000 IUOO 8.010 -5.000 0.070 2.170 25.100 -2.000 -2.000 4,420 12.000 -5.000
39340 32l.828.0 liO.8S2.0 -5.000 6.t50 -20.000 U411 57.400 0.590 -5.000 3.560 tn.ollll 9.000 8.140 -5.000 0.040 1.850 20.400 -2.DOO 1i.220 3.950 -S.COJ -5,000
39341 12l,827.0 liO,779.0 -5.000 5.550 -20.000 1.100 67.500 0.660 -5.000 '.080 1~,6,DOO 11.500 6.570 -5.000 0.340 Law 20.800 -2.(00 UOO 4.040 -5.000 -5.000
39342 12l,824.0 liO,m.O -5.000 USO -'20.000 a.7!D ~./)JO '1.(30 -S.GOO ~.l90 220.000 7.ml 5.5711 -5.000 0.G70 1.'l'20 \6.® -2.DOO 2.'l4\1 2. ?'m -5.\m -5.000
39.343 m,82J,0 3&1,682.0 -5.000 5.590 -20.000 0.820 58.3[]0 U9!1 -5.000 3.31i0 218.000 UBO 6.260 -5.000 0.100 2.130 21.200 -2.(00 U80 3.120 -5.(00 -5.000
3IB41i l2I,825.0 liO,613.0 -5.000 7.540 -20.000 1.1IlO 132.000 0.680 -5,000 2.510 161.000 15.500 8.65a -5.000 1.750 1.5BO 31. 600 -2.000 Ii. 080 1...110 !7.COO -5.000
39~5 321,319.0 liO,S98.0 -5.COO ",,520 -20.000 USO 56.:-00 0.510 -S.1I00 4.420 230. OliO 8.&.60 7. IlllO -5.000 0.050 1.550 21.700 -2.(00 Ii. 550 3.570 &9.00J -5.000
39346 321.a09.0 380,559.0 ·5.000 6.180 -20.000 1.290 54. iOO O.sao ·S.ODO I..ao 237.000 7.900 6.850 -5.000 O.OW 1.450 20.100 ·2.000 U60 3.370 -5.000 ~5. 000
39347 321.m.0 .2O,~.O -5.000 3.600 -20.000 D.75O 3D. :00 0.300 -5.000 2.l20 157.000 UlO 3.940 -HOD 0.1I40 1.020 II. 700 -2.000 2. ltO U50 -5.000 -5.000
39.348 321.819.0 liO,lSS.O -5.000 Ii. 590 -211.1I11O 1.'ffJ 3um 1).370 -5.000 2.000 118.000 5.280 1i.7611 -5.000 O.a40 1.090 11. 40J -2.000 2.770 2.540 -5.00G -5.000

039349 321.823.0 liO, 4/Jl. 0 -5.000 5.630 -20.000 0.930 62.000 1I.550 -5.000 S.950 162.000 9,670 6.3411 -5.000 0.080 1.380 17.200 -2.0lI -2.000 3.7411 -5.000 -5.000
19l50 321,B22.0 liO,m.O ·5.000 5.000 -20.000 1.210 39.200 O.ISO -s.olJO 3.630 166.00'J 5.680 5.6S0 -5.000 O.OSO 1.120 1,UOJ -2,000 -2.000 l.O70 5.000 -5.000 l\:;J
19l51 321.322.0 3&1,316.0 -5.000 5,36lJ -20.000 0.610 ~6.WO 0.410 -5.000 5.1i00 157.003 6.99a 5.160 -5.000 0.130 1.850 18.100 -2.000 UJO 2.710 -s.OOJ -5.000
S9SS2 321,B24.0 liO,274.0 -5.000 5.950 -20.0110 1.410 58.800 1I.450 -5.000 U70 200.0lI 8.9S0 8.1110 -5.000 0.060 1.91j() 17.700 -2.000 UIO 2. '20 -5.1100 -5.000 M
39353 321, 827.0 liO,209.0 -5.000 8.01..0 -20.000 1.550 52.600 0.410 -5.000 S.700 196.000 U50 11.700 -5.000 0.4311 l.440 17.100 -2.000 -2.000 2.8lll -5.000 -5.000
S9351 321.831. 0 380,146.0 -5.000 7.870 -20.(00 1.9m 60.1..00 0.490 ~5.000 UBO 182.0lI 10.200 9.411l -5.000 0.100 1.410 20.600 2.530 3.080 S.220 ·5.000 -5.1100 I-'-
19l55 321. 8l1. 0 liO,I04.0 -5.1100 8.850 -W.OOO S.921l 48.600 D.<IO -5.000 3.040 t59.001 6.9SO 10.SllO -5.1100 0.050 1.660 28.100 -2.000 5.000 3.1l0 65.000 -5.000 (;;,S9356 321, BSt. 0 380,061.0 -5.000 7.730 -W.OOO 1.160 5~.alO 0.490 -5.000 3.190 180.00J 10.200 10.200 -5.000 0.040 -LOll 22.500 -2.000 U90 S.'ffJ 13.000 -5.000
39m 321.829.0 380,016.0 -5.000 9.150 -20.0110 1.060 18.100 0.270 -5.0110 l.S20 63.500 2.940 ~.210 -5.000 O.DllI -1. 000 6.040 -2.000 -2.000 1.77{I -5.000 -S.DIlll I" ~l'

19l58 321 ,311. 0 379,969.0 -5.000 6.770 -20.000 1.300 32.600 0.390 -5.01l1l 3.110 164.0c0 S.S9O 9.460 -5.000 O.DlIl 1,620 12.DIlll 2.220 -2.0110 2.680 8.000 -5.000

_.
S9SS9 321,814.0 381,031.0 -5.000 9.180 -20.000 1.690 65.700 0.880 -5.000 4.860 257.(0) 10.BOO 16.300 -5.000 0.140 1.620 25.0lI '2.000 5.3ID 5.740 13.000 -5.000

LaboratorY: &CWE BECQlJE l£CQlJE BECW' BECW' BECCUE 1iCOllE 8ECQlJE BECQUE 1iCIlJE l£CQIJE BECQU! 8ECQUE BECW' BECOIIE BECOlJE 8ECQlJE 8ECQUE ""LAB BfCCUE
Detection Lillit: 5.0lI l.000 0.000 O.Olll 0.500 0.200 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 S.OlI 5.lIl1O O.Olll 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.0110 0.500 5. DOD 5.000

Method:
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GEOCHEI! O1lta ~om>Ie~t Snte~ 17~93
Project: GARf'IELD/a...ARK VALLEY - SOil SAI'IflING

5aBple n~orth fEast AU PDO Hf ODII Ir ""
F. , L. '" I_U PPr!I no 0011 K , BECQUE """ So"" 5e "" I. "" N. I la "" fh", ,'" U", Yb DPII Pb", Ag ppm

BECQlJE awn BECOIf Bfw.f !fCw. BECQUE B!:COUE INWO BfCOOE BfC(l( BECOOE BECOIf IECOIf BfCIl£ IECOIJE IECIl£ BECO\IE BECOUl' WUJl IECQU(
!NAA30 INAA311 INAAJO INAA.lO lNAA3Q INAA30 lNAMD lNAAJO !NAA.lO INAA.lO lNAA.lO IN''30 INWO rNAMO [NAA.30 IW30 INAA30 GAlOl INAAJO

30360
39361 121. 819. 0 381.0n,0 -5,000 9.220 -20.000 0.910 85.400 Q.750 -5.000 l. 910 l00.1XlJ 15.4(IJ 12.400 -5.1XlJ 0.590 2,090 21.500 -2,000 3.550 <.880 5.000 -5,000
39J62 321.812.0 381.125.0 -5.000 5.750 -20.000 1.~ 13,500 0.370 -5.000 2.600 139.00J 1O.3CO 6.30;(1 -5.000 a.OdD -1.000 21.100 -2.000 2.170 2.2511 -5.000 -5,000
393&3 121.BI5.0 381.172.0 -5,000 ~.S40 -20.000 I. ;\0 66,000 a.520 -5.000 2.070 llUOJ 10.700 7.080 -5.1XlJ 0.040 1.300 17.600 -2.000 U30 usa -5.000 -5,000
39364 321,415.0 381.218.0 -5.0DO 6.050 -20.000 1.280 62.800 O.5:ID -5.000 2.850 195.00J 9.580 6.3') -5.aoo 0.560 l.BOO 21 ..300 -2.000 U20 3.530 5.000 -5.000
19365 321,413.0 381,21>9.0 -5.00ll 7.540 -20.aoo 2.060 59.500 0.340 -5.000 2.990 nuoo 8.510 1.380 -5.000 0,490 1.380 32.800 -2.(([1 U20 3.530 6.000 -5,000
J93M 321.'14.0 381.3JI.0 -1,000 6.680 -20.000 1.690 81. 'lOO 0.590 -5.000 2.800 171.00) 13.0:0 7.770 -5.00J 0.200 1.'lOO 25.800 -2,000 3.M 4.220 10.000 -5,000
39367 J2l,415.0 381. 387,0 -5,000 8.670 -20.0Cll 3.470 7.590 0.610 -5. 0Cll 2.~60 152.0Cll 2.130 13.300 -5.000 0,360 1.480 23,300 -2,0Cll 4.030 4.510 -5.0Cll -5,1XlJ
m68 321, 413. 0 381.447.0 -5,000 6.020 -20.000 0.590 13.000 0.470 -5.000 1.~90 46.800 1.930 4.670 -5.aoo t.67o 1.470 15.600 -2.000 U911 3.130 -5.1XlJ -5.000
39369 321. 414,0 381.487.0 -5.(00 6.400 -20.1XlJ 0.940 ~.5OD 0.550 -5,0Cll l.880 97.600 5.300 5.680 -5. 000 2.190 1.630 20,200 -2.1XlJ 4.490 3.570 -5.(0) -1.000
39370 321.413.0 381.125,0 -5.000 7.1':10 -20.1XlJ 1.140 12.50D O.Oil -5.000 3.200 186.000 2.470 7.801 -5.aoo 0.170 l.32o 20,100 -2.000 4.780 2.640 15.000 -1.000
39371 321,415.0 381,Sn.O -1,000 7.460 -20. 0Cll 1.380 61.600 0.610 -5, IXlJ 2.780 172.000 9.260 7.790 -5.000 0.350 1.640 22.400 -2.1XlJ 3.150 4.:34.0 21.aoo -:'.((0mn 321.412.0 381. 631. 0 -5,000 8.940 -20.1XlJ 1.810 60.100 a.SDa -5. 0Cll 2.470 122.000 11. 500 11.200 -1.1XlJ LOBO 1.520 20.100 -2.000 U30 1.170 5.1XlJ -5.000
39313 321.411.0 J81,6n.o -1.000 1.220 -20.00J 1.950 i.UOO 0.580 -5.aoo 2.300 111.000 9.270 8.000 -5.000 0.620 2.1XlJ 15.100 -2.1XlJ -2,000 3.6i.0 7.1XlJ -5.0c0
39374 321,412.0 381. 120.0 ·HOD 5.590 -20.aoo 1.630 36.600 O.HO -5.000 1.930 95.700 6.640 11.000 -1.000 0,220 1.130 12.000 -2.000 3.130 2.750 53.1XlJ -5.000
39375 m,4H,0 381,m,0 -5.1XlJ 8.460 -20.003 1.510 62.200 0.670 -5.1XlJ 1.'lOO 116.000 10.400 10.800 -5.000 0.510 1.240 22.300 -2.1XlJ 6.170 UBo 27.1XlJ -5.1XlJ
39376 321,413.0 Jel,8U.0 -s.ooo 7.300 -20.1XlJ 1.020 58.500 0.56(1 -5.(0) 2,080 92.700 10.800 7.700 -1.1XlJ 0.370 1.660 16.200 -2.00J 1.330 3.560 7.1XlJ -5.003
39377 321,&13.0 581,876.0 -1.000 7.750 -20.00J 3.170 bO.10o 0.690 -5.003 3.910 m.DOO 10.700 9.390 -5.000 0.140 -1. OCVJ 21. BCll -2.1XlJ 2.920 4.640 5.1XlJ -5.000
39378 321.411.0 381.927.0 -5.000 8.040 -20.1XlJ 2.200 53.900 0.620 -5,(0) 2.500 m.OOD 10.600 9.250 -1.000 0,830 l.4&J 20.100 -2.1XlJ 2.940 4.120 -5.000 -1,000
39379 321,'15.0 581,984.0 -5.000 7.490 -20.aoo 2.640 59.700 0.610 -5.1XlJ J, IXlJ 116.000 10.800 10.300 -5.000 0.690 -1.1XlJ 19.300 -2.1XlJ H2O 4.050 10.00J -5.000
39380
39381 321,413,0 382,032.0 -5.000 6.880 -20.000 2.120 51. 900 0.510 -5.1XlJ 1.300 102.000 9.640 l1. 900 -5.000 0.560 1.550 15.400 -2.000 -2,000 3.500 -5.1XlJ -5.000
39382 321,416,0 382,077.0 -5.000 7.120 -20.OCD 4.260 i.4.800 0.560 -5.(0) 2.250 113.000 8.560 12.500 -5.000 0.5m 1.320 :5.400 -HJll 3,000 5.670 7.000 -5.orn
39383 321,416.0 182,120.0 19.900 7.0se -20.003 1.830 47.300 0.6bO -5.aoo 2.760 123.000 9.19Q 11.700 -5.000 0.9-30 1.060 15.100 3.480 4.0ao 4.280 5.aoo -5.000
39384 321,419,0 J82,m.0 -5.000 8.670 -20.000 1.520 65. ODD 0.700 -5.aoo 3.320 ll8.000 12.000 11.'.00 -5.000 0.310 1.610 20.2100 -2.1XlJ 6.,090 4.570 -5.1XlJ -5.00J
39385 321,415.0 182,234.0 -5.000 8.170 -20.003 2.270 59.000 0.060 -5.000 2.980 t17.1J(J(J lLaOO '=1.930 -5.000 0.900 1.54JJ 19.700 -2.000 2.870 4.250 -1.1XlJ -1.1XlJ
39386 321,418.0 382,286.0 -1.000 8.7'0 -20.003 2.000 57.400 0.690 -5.aoo 3.160 114.000 9.Si1J 8.250 -1.000 1.300 1.860 19.200 -2.1XlJ J.750 4.280 -5.1XlJ -5.000
39387 321,416.0 382,lJ7.0 -1.1XlJ 8,990 -20.000 1.520 20.700 0.700 -5.003 4. SID 16J.000 J.970 7.360 -5.000 !.I90 1.690 18.200 5.450 4.43D 4.300 -5.1XlJ -1.1XlJ
mBB 321,417.0 382,376.0 -5.000 7.370 -20.1XlJ 2.9'-0 38.400 0.690 -5.00) 6,260 169.000 7.530 5.980 -5.000 0.260 -1.1XlJ 17.300 17.800 5,330 uao 8.0Cll -5.000
39389 321,423,0 382,412.0 -5.000 7,880 -20.000 3.010 30. 'lOO 0.630 -S.COl 4,.:iK! 155,000 5.790 7,700 -5.000 0.970 1.810 21. aoo 4.450 3,010 4.070 14.00J -5.000
39J9O 321,422.0 382,450,0 -5.000 7.960 -20.1XlJ 2.000 55.700 0.670 -5.000 .1..080 143.000 9.94ll 7.170 -1.000 1.110 1.110 19.300 3.420 2,530 U50 11.000 -5.000
39391 321.422.0 382,494.0 -5.000 7.790 -20.1XlJ 2.680 38.400 0.590 -5.000 4."" 165.000 6.430 7.400 -5.1XlJ 0.530 -1.1XlJ Ie.em 3.54JJ 4,~30 4.020 12.((0 -5.000
39392 321,033.0 381.075.0 -5.000 5.200 -20.aoo 0.840 49.100 0.460 -5.1XlJ 3.350 192.00J 7.630 5.9&J -I.aoo 0.030 1.620 19.500 -2.000 4.7bO 3.140 9.0Cll -5,000
39393 521,031.0 381.027,0 -5.000 4.900 -ZO.IDJ !.l70 59.000 0.450 -5.1XlJ ), Jl0 194.Joo 8.3ZO 5.750 -5.000 0,120 -1.1XlJ n.~ -2.aoo 4,500 2.810 -5.000 -5,000
39394 321.0J3.0 380,979.0 -5.000 5.700 -20.1XlJ Q.750 59.000 0.470 -5.(0) 2.120 lJ2.000 8.770 6.180 -5.000 l.240 1.710 19.600 -2.000 '.Q5{I 2.930 7.000 -5,000
39395 321,036,0 380.925,0 -5.000 5.750 -20.1XlJ !.l80 57.000 0.460 -5,aoo 3.400 182.iJOO 8.940 7.550 -5.000 0,090 1.660 17,.!.(lJ -2,aoo 4.250 2. '50 -5.000 -5,000
39396 321.035.0 380,874,0 -5,000 6.220 -20.1XlJ 1.480 74.::·00 0.470 -5.000 3,430 197.00J 10.BOO 7.240 -1.000 0,070 1.860 18,800 -2,000 -2.000 3.260 -5.000 -5,000
39397 321,035.0 580.825.0 5,600 5.920 ~20.1lll 1.190 86.200 0.4bO -5.1))) J.J30 195.000 10. ¥.O 7.010 -5.000 0,370 2.090 22,100 -2.1XlJ 2.6'0 3.020 44.COO -5.000
39398 321.040.0 380.778.0 -5,000 6.060 -20.1XlJ 1.650 69.100 0.420 -1.000 3.710 210.00J 9.380 6.700 -1.000 0.050 1.420 20,300 -2,000 2.&50 2.750 26.000 -5.000
39399 321,037,0 180.733,0 -5,000 6.0bO -20.1XlJ 1.240 77.000 [I.5S0 -I, IXlJ 4.060 197.000 1\.900 7.070 -5.000 0.040 ·uoo 24,3(0 -2.(1) J.7bO UZO 82.000 -5.000
39400 -5,000 -0.500 -20.1XlJ 0.81\.0 -0.500 -uoo -5.000 -D.200 -20.1XlJ -cuoo ·0.100 -5.000 0.010 -t,000 -Q.500 -2,000 -2.QO{) -o.sOO -5.000 ~5.GOO
39401 318,256.0 382,404,0 -5,000 U90 -20. [)XI 1.410 n. SOD 0.600 -5, aoo 5.140 211. 000 J.970 8.900 -5,000 0.420 1.760 :6,400 2.580 UDO ~.O60 -5.000 -5.000
J94ll2 318.256.0 381,469.0 -5,000 5.480 -20. 0Cll 2.010 59.200 0.540 -5,000 5.400 193.00J 10.700 4.970 -5.000 0,660 -1.000 23.900 -2.000 U20 3.560 -5.000 -5.000
J9403 318.257.0 381.415.0 -),000 5.6Q(J -20.1XlJ 1.580 &8.900 O.~OO -5. [OJ 2,510 173.000 10.500 6. Z40 -5.1]00 1.650 ~.520 24.200 -2,000 ~,220 3.6~D 1.000 ·1,000
394114 318.m,0 381,368,0 15,300 uoo -20.1XlJ 1.340 le.900 0.25~ -5.000 Q,960 4~.lOO 2.730 2.290 -5.000 O,OBO -l,OOO .'..980 2.2~0 -2.000 1.520 -5.000 -5.000
~9405 318.255.0 381.322,0 -5,000 5.490 -20.1XlJ Q.99O 23.500 0.220 -5.1XlJ 1.100 47.700 2.%0 2.490 -5.000 O,QJO -:.0:0 l,seo U~ -2,000 1.'50 -5.000 -5.000
J94ll6 318.252.0 381,267.0 -5,000 3. ~"O -20.1XlJ 1.280 JUDO -0.200 -5.000 0.91J) "2.300 2.9'0 2.380 -1.000 0,110 -1.000 6.3.'.0 -2,000 -2.0lJI] 1.270 -5,000 -5.000
J94ll7 318.252.0 381.214.0 -5,000 4.180 -20.aoo 1.220 24.200 0.270 -5,000 1.HO 66.m 3.630 U3Q -5.000 0, o.so -1.00) 7, o.so 2.730 -2.000 1.690 -5.000 -5.000
39408 318.253.0 381,168.0 -5,000 3.720 -20.aoo 0.94ll 10.400 -0.200 -5.000 0.,",0 22.900 UIO 1.ISO -5.000 0,030 -L.ooo 2.680 -2.000 -2.000 1.070 -5.000 -5.000 03940l 318.256.0 381.119.0
J9410 318.254.0 381. 067.0 ~39&11 318.254.0 381.012.0
39412 318,251.0 380,960,0 N
39413 318.250.0 3BO.9(J(j.0

I-"-39414 318,253.0 380,861.0
39415 318.251. 0 380,aa.0

(..~39<16 318,252.0 380.m.0
39417 318,252.0 l80. 713. 0 -5.000 5.550 -20.000 4.5((1 49.100 0.510 -5.000 2.590 140.000 7,950 7,220 -5.1XlJ Q.03O -1. 000 17,000 6,120 3.420 3.400 6,000 -5.000 ~"7;J39418 318.251.0 J&J.604.0 6.400 6.120 -20.000 5,140 56,000 D."8D -1.000 2.350 126.000 6.370 7.230 -1.000 0.040 -1. 000 14.800 22.000 2.190 3.170 9.003 -1.000
39419 318,250.0 180.610.0 -5.000 3.540 -20.000 0.830 10.JOO -0.200 -5.000 0."'-0 23.400 1..'.60 1.240 -5.001 Q.1!2O -1.000 2.430 -2.000 -2.000 LOBO ·5.003 -1.000

L.abOratory: BECOUE BECWE iECOUl' BfC(l( BfC(l( 'ECOO! iECOIJE IECQU( BECOIf BECQI£ Bfcru Bfcru llECOOE BfCQ(JE BECOUl' BECOIJE BfCIXJE BECOUE ""LAI BfCQUE
Detectim Uflit: 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.2DO 5.1XlJ 0.200 0.000 0.200 S.1XlJ 5.1XlJ o,osa 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 5.000 1.000

~ethOd:
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GEOCHEM Data Management SYstep H lIartl\ 9~

Proj~t: GARFIElD/CLARK VALLEY - SOIL SArf'l.I~

_Ie 11I<Jrth lEast Au "" Hf PPI !r Ptt Fe , La POll lu "" ~ PP/Ii ~ , BECaUE Rb ~om Sm '" 5c ppm Se PPII N' , Ta ~DII 1'", U"" """ Yb"" Pb POI AQ :.tIJi
I'£CilIE BECOUE I'£CilIE BE(OUE BECOUE BfIXl.E BfCIlll' [NAA3D BWILE BECOJ' BECQUE Bf(1XJE BE(QUE BECatJE I'£(IXJE BfCQUE BE(1lll' BECIlll' ANAtAS BEeIXJE
INAIJO INAAJO INAIJO INAA30 n,M30 INAIJO INAAJO !NAAjO lNAA30 INAA30 IN,\AJO INAA30 lNAA30 INMlO INAIJO INAIJO INAA30 GAI01 INAA3Q

~'mo
39121 318,255.0 880,568.0 -5.0ll 5.290 ·20.0ll 3.200 5UlO O.~60 -5,000 3.060 157.000 7,010 6.080 -5.000 0.050 2.~40 16.800 6.590 3.6&0 3.020 ·5.000 -S.Oll
39422 317,836.0 3S1. 531. 0 -5.0ll 6.110 ·20.000 2.300 52.800 0,770 -5.000 2.890 142.000 8.840 6.350 -5.000 0.110 1.130 17.500 3.660 '.000 5.250 9.000 ·5.0ll
39423 317,839.0 381,583.0 -5,0ll 7.370 -20,0ll 0.960 77.700 0,660 ·5,000 2.720 122.000 12.700 8,620 ·5.000 0.080 2.250 28. ~OO -2.0ll 2.2bO 4.430 7.!J00 -5.0:0
39424 317,a.U.O 381,630.0 -5.000 6.150 -20,000 1'.100 16.700 0.650 -12.000 1.510 91. ?DO U50 L5,SO{] -5.000 1.'80 -1.(0) 17.100 -2,000 6.800 U90 16.000 -5.0ll
39425 317,~39.0 381,680.0 ·5.0ll 7.290 -20,000 2.590 75.800 0,570 -5.000 U50 156.000 12.600 13.700 -5.000 0.070 -1. 000 18.9OJ 8,9OJ 3.190 3.750 7.000 -5.0ll
39426 317.835.0 381.727.0 17.600 6.960 -20.000 5.500 75.!OO UOO -5.000 3.550 1&3.000 IUOO 13.700 -5.000 O.ISO -1.1))) 20.800 13.100 2.UO S.800 7.000 -5.000
~9"27 m.831.~ 381,78'2.0 -5.000 !.J50 -20.000 1.570 55.~OO 0.710 -5.000 1.&60 179.000 1D.4oo 12.500 '\.000 0.010 1.660 20.9OJ 5.270 '-090 ~.8'0 -5.000 -5.000
~9"28 317,835.lI 381,830.0 -5.000 7.370 -20.000 1.3!l1 44.700 lI.640 -5.0ll0 2.'80 :67.000 8.830 10.300 -5.000 0.040 -1.000 13.200 2.630 2.2'0 UlllO 5.000 -5.000
39429 317.838.0 381,884.0 -5.000 9. S90 -20.000 2.070 67.003 0.8lO -5.000 3.570 189.000 12.900 11. 700 -5.000 0.250 1.710 18.100 3,890 2.970 5,150 5.0ll -5.000
39430 317,833.0 381,933.0 -5.000 9.24l1 -20.000 1.380 45.003 0.560 -S.lI!10 4.670 173,000 7.26l1 9.720 -5.000 1.230 1,990 15.600 -2.000 2,650 3.740 -5.0ll -5,000
39431 317,836.0 381. 989.0 -5.000 7.100 '20.000 1.960 58.500 0.650 -5.000 4.270 m.ooo 10.700 7.900 -5.000 Q.8SO 1.590 16.900 -2.000 -2,000 4.190 34.0c0 -5.000
39432 317,836.0 382,034.1] -5.000 6.630 -20.IlOO 14.600 11. 700 0.&8D -12.000 5.910 lM,ODO 1.970 6.940 -5.000 0.110 -1.000 IS. BOIl -2.000 6.480 4.160 140.COO -5.000

''''33 m.834.lI 382,087.0 -5.IlOO 3.970 -20.000 1.0ll 17.400 0.9iJlJ -5.000 1.890 121,000 30'30 11. 000 -5.000 0.290 1.610 14.100 3.660 5.600 6.060 15.0ll ·5.000
J",-,. 317,835.0 382,136.0 -5.000 10.400 -20.000 1.600 4.J,200 0.810 -5.QIlO 1.660 l7a.. OOQ 8.870 lr.gOO -5.roJ 0.170 1.660 17,100 -2.000 8.210 5.210 5,000 -'.DOll
3"'-'5 3]7.839.0 382,185.0 -5.000 9.9iJlJ -20.000 1.240 ".700 0.800 -5.000 3. leD m.ooo 9.000 11.300 -5.000 1.130 2.710 16.900 3.99iJ 2.130 4.970 ·5,000 -5.000
39'36 317,834.0 382,m.0 6,200 7.7~ -20.000 4.710 32.600 0.610 -5.000 3.660 140.000 5.870 8.950 ·5.000 0.310 1.090 14.400 lUO!1 4.760 Uill 8,000 -5.000
3"'-'7 317.83'.0 382,276.0 -5,000 10.100 -20.000 3.060 25.900 0.760 -10.000 .1.,190 214.000 4.730 17.900 -5.000 0,850 -1. 000 19,800 -2.000 5.590 5.190 25.000 -5.IlOO
394.l8 317.M3.0 382,327.0 -5.000 8.99il -20,000 3.280 42.300 0.650 -5.0ll • 3.830 188.000 7.7&0 11.400 -5.000 0,510 2.010 17.600 5.200 J.)OO 4.470 14.000 -5.000
89<39 317,&38.0 381,482.0 -5.000 6,430 -20.000 1.500 60.100 0.580 -5.000 4.650 210.000 10.400 7.520 -5.0ll 0,89lJ 1.820 24.600 -2,000 2.560 3.760 7.000 -5.000
39UO
39&41 31UJ7.0 381,11.26.0 -5.000 6..:..60 -20.000 I,(I'lO 82,900 0.540 -5.0ll 3,020 16UOO 12.200 6.910 -5.000 0.9'0 2.&30 15.700 -1.(100 J.08O 4.400 -5.000 -5.000
39&42 817,838.0 381.37&.0 ·5.00J 6.lO0 -20.000 0.860 67.000 0.480 -5.000 2.650 185.000 10.200 6.100 -5.000 1.560 -1,000 24.700 -2.00J 3.060 3,270 ·5.000 -5,000
39443 317,836.0 381.324,0 ·5.0ll 5,870 -20.0ll 1.510 67.000 0.580 -5.0:0 H60 2H.OOO 10.&0 6.760 -5.000 Q.OSO -1.000 27.400 -2.roJ 5,200 3.670 8.000 ~5.00D

39U4 317.837.0 381.271>.0 -5.000 6.820 -20.(Xl) 1.160 93.100 0.680 -5.000 2.330 139.000 l3.700 7.250 -5.000 0.7'0 t.95O J1. SIlO -2.0ll 4,710 4.320 39.000 ·5.IlOO
39445 317,M6.0 381.227,0 -5,0ll 6.roO -20.0ll 1.630 95.900 0.470 -3.000 2.520 158.000 16.500 6,020 'S,oeo 0.050 -1.000 26.700 3.910 2,690 3.040 12.000 -5.003
39U6 317.838.0 381.179.0 -5,000 6.HO ·20.000 1.460 67.WO 0.520 -5.000 2.5':"0 183.000 10.400 6.740 -5.000 !1.IJ50 1.400 24.200 -2.000 3.940 3.570 14.000 -5.0:0
39"7 317.836.0 J81,132.0 -5.000 6.J80 -20.000 1.570 11.800 -0.200 -5.000 1.370 51.800 l. 910 3.lJO -5.000 0.070 -1. 000 3,820 -2,0ll '2,000 1.060 8.000 -5.0ll
3944.8 317.a37.0 381.07.l..0 -5.000 5..l.80 -20,000 1.100 28.600 0.300 -5.000 1.530 71.700 4.110 3.9(10 -5.000 O.IJ\O -1,OCO 7.050 2,500 2.130 1. 9QI) 9.0ll -5.000
~9"'.q m.837.C 3B1,C11.11 -71.000 3. ~stl ·20.000 0.840 5.310 ·0,200 -S.ODIl n.250 -20.000 0.900 0,850 -S.OOO 0.020 ·1.000 1. 910 -1,000 -2. DOll 1.040 6.000 -5.000
39450 317,B.l.O.O 380.977.0 -5.000 2.120 -20.000 1.130 2,100 -0. ZOO -5.000 -D. 200 '20.000 0.390 0.180 -5.000 0.030 -1.000 0.770 -2.000 -2.000 -D. 500 -5.00J -5,000
39451 317.434.0 !oSI,532.0 -5.000 7.340 '20.000 1.800 103.roJ 0.670 -5.000 3.620 257.000 15.800 9,020 -5.000 0.800 1.390 27.000 ·2.000 ':".320 LliSli -5.0ll ·5,000
39452 317,'"33.0 381,577.0 -5.000 7.350 -20.000 I.JOJ 46.100 USO -5.0ll0 ~.3OO 121.000 U90 10.000 -5.000 0.040 1.350 18.500 -2.000 3.030 4.050 63,000 ·5,000
39453 317.429.0 lBl.623,O -5.000 8.940 -20.000 1.900 59.00J 0,520 -5.1lOO 3.310 166,000 10.100 10,000 ·5.000 0.060 -1.0ll 19.300 -2.000 2.050 3.460 17.0ll -5,000
3"'5' 317,'29.0 381,676.0 ·5.000 8.100 -20.000 1.170 55.2IlO 0.550 -5.000 3.Wl 179.000 U40 9.&50 -5.000 l.UO -l.000 16,200 -2.000 2.210 3.510 18,000 -5,000
39455 317,427.0 lB1.m.O -5.000 8.320 -20.1lOO 1.6<0 5Ull 0.490 ·5.000 4.280 201,000 9.340 8.750 -S.I]OO 0.070 1.250 22.400 -2.000 3.270 3.230 -5,000 -5.000
''456 m,427.1J Ml,77S.0 -5.000 8.560 -20.000 I.Wl 6\.~ O.&3D ~5.000 U5l) 200,000 ~.810 9.&10 -5.000 0.180 1.580 15.700 -2.000 -2.000 ""10 12.000 -5.000
39457 m,m.o 381,822.0 -5.000 9.230 -20.IlOO 1.510 56.200 0.480 -5.000 3.770 143,000 9.360 a. 780 -5.000 1.130 2,560 18,600 -2.000 -2.000 HIO 9,000 -5.UOO
39<S8 317,424.0 381,874.0 -5. 000 9,560 -20.000 3,030 39.100 0.430 -5.000 2.4'0 t69.000 6.670 10.900 -5.000 0,040 1.680 36,100 .l..740 4.250 2.980 17.000 -5.[)ll]
39459 317,422.0 381,921.0 -5. ODD 8.820 -20.000 1.i70 OJ. 500 0.680 -s.aOO 2.50;(1 150.000 8.2]0 11.000 -5.000 0,950 UJO 20.700 -2.000 1.700 4.560 10.000 -5.IlOO
39460 448.000 3.840 -20.lIOO 5.450 44.700 0.540 -5.000 1.350 91.600 8.490 12.700 -5.[OJ l.180 1.510 17.600 6.890 -2.0:0 3.2~ -5.000
394.61 317,422.0 381,974.0 -5.000 9.370 -20.000 3.360 109.000 0.340 -5.000 2.160 186.000 16.9O'J HdOO -5.000 0,080 -UOO 30.100 -2.QOO <.no 5.Z40 61.000 -5.000
39'62 317,426.0 382,021.0 -'.(Xl) 9.130 -20.000 3.960 56.400 0.;30 -5.00J ~.27D 192.000 9.Wl 13.700 -5.000 0,570 1.810 17.300 ·2.000 '-300 4,000 12.DO!J -5.000
3WaM 317,(,,33.0 38U8S.0 ·5.0ll 7,030 -10.000 USC 61.!00 U5G -':>. <)00. ~.Wl 19iLOOO lO.em B,1JO -'5. roJ e.l.2D 1.350 \9.300 -1.000 3.~]) ~.130 S.DOO -'5.000
3"'6< 3l7,433.0 381.(,,31.0 -5,0ll 5.960 -20.000 1.060 58.500 0.5M -').000 3.160 149.000 10.200 7.000 -5.000 0.030 2.19l1 21. 400 -2.000 2.UO 1i,290 13.000 ~S.ODO

39465 317,432.0 381.378,0 -5.00J 6.750 ·20.0ll 0.980 74. BOD 0.560 -5.00) 3.400 164..000 11.400 7.330 ·5.0ll 0.O4l1 1.280 24.900 -2.000 3.540 3,W -5.000 -5.000
39466 317,432.0 381.332.0 -5,0ll 5.660 -20.0ll 1.170 75.400 0.470 -5.000 3,560 215.000 11.500 6.~0 -5,000 0.160 USO 22.300 ·2.0ll 4.020 3.&20 -5.0ll0 ~5.000

39467 317,432.0 381.282.0 -5,003 6.540 -20.0ll 1.750 89.700 0.500 ·5,0ll 3.'60 196.000 13.700 7.210 -5,0ll O.Oill 1.790 24.400 2.710 2.010 3.360 28.000 -5.000
39'.68 317,431.0 381,232.0 -5.000 5.680 -20.0ll 2.050 67.900 0.610 -5.000 1i.520 205.000 11.000 6.510 -5,000 0.130 1.200 26.400 -2.0ll 2.610 4.200 16.000 -5.000 0394&9 317. 1i32. 0 381,181.0 -5,000 3.000 ·20.0ll 0.800 8.5'0 -D. 200 -5.000 0.330 ~20.000 1,320 0.750 -5,000 0.010 -1.000 2.020 -2.0ll ~2.000 0.810 ·5.000 -5.003
39470 317.030.0 381,581. 0 -5.000 11.000 -20,000 1.400 71.500 Q.Wl 45,000 2.350 123.000 l4..000 l4,SOO ·5,000 0.1'0 -1.000 16.000 2.4.fJJ '.660 5.!IG 9,000 -1.roJ N
39471 317,029.0 381,631.0 ~5.000 7.&90 -20,0ll Q.88O 69.100 0.630 -5,000 1.880 117. aDO 12.000 10. zoo ·5,000 0.310 -1.000 11.300 ·Z.Oll Z.Z90 uSo 5.000 -5.000
39H2 317.a29.0 381.682.0 -\.000 10.&00 -20,000 1.5ill 54.800 O.lilD -5.000 5.4.20 281.000 lO.100 l8.000 -5.000 O.OW :.160 10. .:..00 2,930 2.480 2.720 54.5.000 -5.0ll N
39.l.73 317.029.0 381. 7ill. 0 -5.000 10.800 -20,0ll 7,UO 36.000 O.~SO -IZ,ooo 1.270 104.000 8.760 33.700 -5.000 0.010 -1.000 36.600 3.930 6.810 3.110 37.000 -5.0:0

i-'-39474. 317.027.0 381,782.0 -5.000 8.460 -20,000 l.l00 57.800 0.660 -5.000 3.46l1 184.[00 1O.6IlO 9.250 -5.000 0.830 -1.0c0 17.800 -2,000 2.960 4,451l 7.000 -5.1DJ
39.l.75 317.026.0 381,830.0 ~5.000 9.440 '20,000 1.740 44.400 0.710 -15.000 4.330 247.000 7,820 10.600 -5.000 0.010 1.120 20.500 6,360 8.160 4.860 7.000 -5.0ll '-',39476 317,02'.0 381,879.0 -5.Oll 14.400 '20.000 2.390 O.tllO 0,900 -5,000 6.040 35b.COO 8.5'0 t7,300 -5.000 0.06l' l.310 28.500 3.450 u.HO 6.850 25.0ll -5.000
39m 317.021.0 381.930.0 -5.000 7.210 -20.000 1.080 11.700 0,900 -~.OOO 1. 7411 139. OCKJ 5.020 9.650 ·5.000 0.220 1.JOJ 21.300 -1,000 4..osa 7.690 tIl.OOJ -5.Oll .. ,
39478 317.lI26.0 381,975.0 -5.000 8.280 -20.000 '.080 27.800 0.6LO ~5.000 1.7lD !5./iOO 5.410 1!J.1OD -5.000 1.420 3.390 18.900 -2.000 4.270 4.340 7.0ll -5,000
39479 317,02'-0 lB2,016.0 -5.000 8.410 -20.000 l.b70 7.510 0.650 ·5,000 2.74il 193.000 2.010 11,000 ·5.000 1.330 1.870 20.200 2.690 4.400 1.270 " (Xl) ·5,0(10

l..abcf'atcrr: ~COOE BEIXI.E 8EeM BEIXI.E I'£OU: BEcaUE BECOUE BECIlJE BfeM 8ECOUE mauE iECOUE BfCillE BECOUE BEeQLf BECOUE SEeOUE BECiH '-"'lAIl BECOUE
Detection Limit: 5.(Xl) I.Oll 0,000 0.010 0.500 D.200 5.000 0, :00 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.IlOO O. SOD 2.000 2.000 0.500 5.000 5.000

Metl"Jxl:
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Sanple T'forth TEast Au"'" HI '"" lr DDO 'el L. ". Lu ". rob pom K" BECOUE Rtl POri S!I pom Se ppm Se ~m N. , Ta PPII Th POll II DPII UPOD Yb"" Pb '" A; 00111
SECOO' SECOO' BECQUE SECIli BECOUE SECOUE BECQUE INMJO BEeaU( !ECOUE BECOIJE BECOUE aWl£: SECQUE BECQUE BECOUE 8ECOUE 1ECOO' AHAUl8 BECOUE
I....SO INMJO INAASO INMJO INAA30 INMJO INWO INAAJ[] INAA30 INA,IJIJ INWQ 1....30 {NAA30 [NAAJO INAA]) IrlIASO I""SO 61\101 {NWD

39480 324.143.0 3BO,12LO -5.1lll 7.320 -20.000 0.840 52.100 O. sao ·5.000 2.090 ll5.000 7.120 6.710 -5.1lll 0.080 !.bOO 27.9QO -2.000 406.90 4.. ISO 9,00{] -5.000
39481 324.115.0 J&l,778.0 -5.1lll 4.410 -20.000 L360 53.200 O.lSO -5.000 2.270 124.000 8.160 4.790 -5. ODIJ 0.280 l.l9O lS.200 -vJOO 2.~ 2.410 -5.000 -5.000
394.S2 m.OB2.0 laO,m.O -5.1lll 4.170 -20.000 2.190 107.000 0.370 ·5.000 3.060 1&6.000 B.OIO 7.220 -5.(0) 0.4.90 -L DDIJ 31.200 -2.000 O.2!O l.iSO -5.000 -5.DDIJ
39483 m,05J.O 380,69.3,0 -5.1lll '.560 -?O.OllO 0.840 56,aoo o.2sa ·5.000 1.390 60.400 6.1211 2.300 -5.000 0.050 ·1.000 13.500 -2.DDIJ 2.0SO L750 -5.000 ·5.000
39484 m,027.0 .3aO,657.0 ·5.000 6.9~ -20. DDIJ 1,460 71.700 0.470 '5.000 3.04.0 UO.OOO 10.800 8.Wl -5.000 0.080 1. 9UJ 27.700 '2.000 4..120 3.210 -5. 000 -5.000
39&85 m.OOl.0 380,616.0 ·5.000 6.ll9J ·20.000 1.4:30 58.500 0.380 -5. DDIJ 1.~0 92. 500 B.520 usa -5.000 0.120 -l.000 21.600 -2.000 -2.000 2.;so ·5.000 -5.000
39486 323.965.0 380,575.0 ·5.000 4.4'0 -20.000 1,J40 94.600 o.m -5.000 3.800 186.000 9.710 18.800 -5.1JX1 0.280 -1. 000 26.400 -2.000 2.950 2.110 -5.000 -5.000
39487 313,936.0 JIM31.0 ·5.000 6.220 -20.000 1. J90 46.500 0.400 ·5.000 4,150 18'.000 6.940 6.990 -5.000 0.060 1. 910 19.~00 ·1.00'l 4.110 2.850 5.000 -5.00'l
39488 323.908.0 380,489,0 -5.000 5.580 -20.00'l U20 34,900 0.4OJ ·5.000 2.870 149,000 4.890 5.8sa -5.000 0.050 1.120 15.700 ·2.000 2.980 2.840 -5.000 -5.000
39489 313,880.0 380,449.0 -5.0XI 6.14.0 -10.000 1.210 56.200 0.&.10 -5.000 l.no ltO.ooo 7.990 6.160 -5.000 a.070 l.65O 23.100 -2.000 2. J60 3.1lll 5.000 -5.(0)
39490 323,851.0 laO,'12.0 -5.000 7.611l -20.000 I.\SO 23.300 O. "" -5.000 4.600 217.000 3.420 8.910 -5. OCJJ 0.040 1.680 17.200 -2.000 -2.000 2.720 -5.000 -5.ODIJ
39491 313,322.0 18O,J70.0 -5.00J 5.OW -20.000 1.420 22.200 0.080 -5.000 3.360 222,000 l.280 6.230 ·5.000 0.040 l.OOO 12.600 -2.DDIJ 2.780 3.150 ·5.000 -5.000
39492 m,m.o 380,lSO.0 ·5.000 6.2~ -20.000 1.860 31. 000 0.420 ·5.000 l.610 189.000 3.950 7.060 -5.000 0.030 1.540 16.800 -2.000 2.840 3.:00 2'.DDIJ -5.000
39493 313.757.0 18O,285.0 -5.000 5. \SO -10.000 1."" 50. DOC 0.510 -5.000 3.2m 195.000 7.6&.0 6.240 -5.000 0.040 U50 23.800 -2.DDIJ 2.550 3.180 -5.000 ·5.000
39494 m.731.0 J80,245.0 -5.003 7.590 -20.000 1.500 51.100 0.500 -5.000 2.240 t28.000 7.950 7.930 -5.000 0.060 1.2.3D 35.400 -2. DOC l.>lJ 3.500 23.000 -5.000
39495 323.703.0 18O.2O&.0 -5.000 6.420 -20.000 1.2D0 38.8DO 0.560 -5.000 UgO 190.000 5.480 7.160 -5.000 0.070 1.600 17.S00 -2.000 2.980 3.820 7,000 -5.000
39496 J2J.676.0 18O,1'9.0 -5.000 7.040 -20.000 1.550 51. 200 0.020 ·5.000 4.06ll 205. DDIJ 7.050 7.410 -5.000 1.460 Ul0 29.900 '2.000 O.\SO 2.500 14.000 -5.000
39497 323.6&.5.0 380,127.0 ·5.000 6.640 -20.000 1.890 16.600 O. J4jJ -5.000 2.040 l26.000 2.l20 7.510 -5.000 0.060 ·!.DOO .34.900 -2.DDIJ '.lSO 2.220 13.000 -5.000
39498 m,62O.0 J80,089.0 ·5.1lll 1i..520 -20.000 12.400 03.800 o.m -22.000 2.820 196. OOCI 9.020 37.100 -5.000 0.050 -I. 000 27.600 -2.00J 12.000 2.110 89.000 -5.000
39499 m,5B9.0 J80,046.0 ·5.1lll 7.350 -20.DOC 1.500 8O.9OC 0.490 -5.000 2.740 188.000 10.600 8.080 -5.000 0.070 1.720 25.~ -2.000 -2.000 J.JOJ 6.000 -5.000
395DIl
39501 321,037.a .J8O,672.0 -5.000 6.600 -20.000 1.120 60.500 0.&.10 -5.000 1. 940 119.000 8. ::'70 5.800 -5.000 0.290 1. 930 L5.9oo -2.000 ·2.000 2.660 17,000 -5.000
39502 321.040.0 330,625.0 -5.000 4.140 -20.DDIJ 0.910 38.2llO 0.390 -5.000 2.880 200. DDIJ 7.260 14.WO -5.1DJ 0.050 1.140 13.800 -2.000 l.J1O 2.580 180.000 -5.000
39503 321.043.0 380,576,0 -5.001 10.500 -20.000 USO 27.800 O.OW -5.000 1. 320 89.700 6.650 21. SOO -5.000 1.320 1.300 13.500 -2.000 3.690 1460 lSO.OOQ ·5.000
39504 J21.038.0 380,527.0 -5.000 6.820 -20.0D0 4.520 11.'00 0.370 -13.000 3.500 190.000 3.540 7.950 -5.00J 0.ll80 1.330 35. SOl -2.000 ~. 980 2.520 76.000 -5.000
39505 321,040.0 J30,48O,0 -5.00J 12.800 -20.000 0.760 42.'00 0.690 -23.000 2.090 153.000 10.900 22.500 -5.000 0.040 1. 970 26.100 '2.000 lum '.700 68.000 -5.000
39506 321,039.0 330,'25,0 -5.000 7.8S0 -20.000 0.590 2UOO O. sao -11.000 1.830 118.000 2.470 12.700 -5.000 0.~50 1.810 18.400 3. "" 5.930 '-.010 22.000 -5.000
39507 321.042.0 380,363.0 18.:'00 14.400 ·20.000 1.050 133.000 1.260 -5.000 ~. 350 233.000 23. BOO 13.&.00 -5.DDIJ 0.080 3.890 68.700 10.800 3.600 8,5&0 21.000 -5.mlO
39508 321. ::138. a 380,314.0 -5.000 LO.700 -20.000 4.120 52.500 0.630 -5.000 2.150 118.000 12.00J 19.700 -5. coo :.050 1.100 25.000 ·2.000 UI.OO '.470 '50.000 -5.000
39509 321.04l.0 380,272.0 -5.000 9.110 '20.000 2,760 62.500 0.520 '5.000 3.360 175.000 10.500 10.900 -5.000 0.050 2.lSO 29.900 -2.000 3.300 J.lSO 1.000 -5.000
395HJ 321,04'.0 380,222.0 ·5.000 9.120 ·20.000 3.290 '9.300 0.43) -5.000 3.650 161.000 9.420 12.000 -5.(0) O.lm 1.730 22.400 '2.000 4.050 3.320 12.000 -5.000
39511 321,046.0 380,173,0 -5,000 8.770 -20.0D0 0.670 55.500 0.540 -5.000 3,180 158.000 9.790 11. 200 -5.003 0.'10 1.930 18.400 -2.000 J.340 3.810 5.000 ·5.000
39512 321,04Ii..a 380,124.0 -5.000 5.060 -20.1lll 1.520 37.300 0.340 -s.mo 2.200 116.000 5.OW 7.220 -5.[0) 0.200 -I. 000 14.eoo ·2.00J U50 2.430 21.000 -5.000
39513 J21.042.0 330,072. 0 ·5.000 5.360 -20.000 10.500 44.600 O.Ha ·5.000 1.760 110. DDIJ 8.020 11.400 ·5.iJoo 0.040 .1. 000 13.000 '1.000 1.200 2.390 23.000 ·5.00'l
395a 320,5n.0 381,208.0 -5.000 5.620 ·20.000 1.180 66.100 0.620 -5.000 5.010 212,[JOO 11.100 6.730 -5.000 0.770 -1.000 23.700 -2.000 J.050 4.090 10.000 -5.000
39515 J20,599.0 38t.266.0 -5.000 4.400 ·20.000 0.950 60.400 0.J80 -5.000 2.140 no. 000 7.520 4.210 -5.000 0.260 I. 950 I'. SOD -2.000 3.190 2,490 1.000 -5.000
39516 320,5'M.0 38l.J15.0 ·5.000 7.710 -20.000 U80 7UOO 0.570 -5.000 3.130 204.000 12.00J 9.050 -5.000 0.320 1.950 20.000 -2.000 3.040 3.980 6.000 -5.000
39517 320.59B.0 381,360.0 -5.000 8.040 -20.000 0.850 40.100 0.550 ·5.000 2.960 132.000 7.360 7.730 -5. 000 0.780 1.470 40.800 -2.000 6.~ UOO 8.000 -5.000
39518 320,597.0 381,401.0 -5.000 9.070 -20.00J J.7SO 57.100 0.680 -5.000 3.150 161. 000 10.500 9. "" -5.(0) 1.'60 2.970 21. 500 -2.1lll J.OSO 4.580 7.000 -5.000
39519 320,594.0 381,454.0 ·5.000 6.970 ·20.000 1.230 73.300 0.610 ·5.000 2.400 189.000 11.600 7.270 -5.000 0.340 H80 22. :.00 '2.000 S.7'0 4.250 11. 000 -5.DDIJ
39520 320,596.0 381.510.0 -5.000 8.390 -20.1lll 3.310 69.500 0.790 -5.000 3,040 169.(0) 14. J(IJ 11. 700 ·5.000 1.840 1.580 21.200 -2.000 ·2.000 5.270 1l.DDIJ -5.000
39521 320,590.0 381,561.0 ·5.000 6.820 ·20.000 2.190 SO. 300 0.4-;(1 ·5.000 2.130 168.000 4.S60 7.'.0 -5.000 0.550 1.580 22.00J '2.000 3.500 3..340 13.000 -5.000
39522 ~ZO, 594.0 381,'12.0 '5.000 6.190 -20.000 2.060 56.600 0.370 ·5.000 2.730 218.000 a.01O 6.670 -5. [I)J 0.240 1.660 lUDO ·2.000 -2.000 2.580 7.000 -5.000
39523 320,5%.0 331.666.0 ·5.000 6.'80 -20.1lll 1.060 70.500 0.520 -5.000 1.940 146.000 10.700 6.840 -5.'JOO 0.930 1.260 20.700 ·2.000 2.670 3.600 10.000 -5.000
39m 320,5%.0 381.712.0 -5.000 6.870 -20.00J 1.830 8.290 0.410 ·5.000 2.930 230.DOC :.490 7.400 -5.00J 0.220 1.240 18. SOl -2.000 <1..800 2.710 8.000 -5.000
39525 320,594.0 331,762.0 -5.000 5.750 -20. [)]] l.600 3UOO 0.410 -5.000 3.270 187.000 5.490 6.730 -5.000 0.290 1.430 15.800 8.570 4.350 2.330 6.000 -5.000
39526 320,597.0 J81.811.0 -5. ODD 6.'10 -20.000 J.700 70.100 0.580 '5.000 2.270 m.ooo 11.100 7.7SO -5.00J 1.840 2.520 24.200 '2.000 2.290 4.010 -5.000 -5.000
39527 32a,5%.0 381,860.0 ·5.000 8,100 ·20.1lll U40 97.600 0.6j) ·5.000 3,OlO 226.000 16.200 7.200 ·5.000 0.100 1.1SO 2UOO 3.250 5.350 ',220 6.000 -5.000
39528 320.5%.0 381,911.0 -5.000 9.120 -20.00J 2.010 13.300 0.7SO -5.000 3.210 147.00J 3.600 l1.JOO -5.COJ 1.430 2.220 21).200 -2.000 4.880 5,000 7.000 -5. 000
39529 320,594.0 331,966.0 -5.000 9.8S0 -20.000 U60 37.200 0.590 ·5.000 3,630 170.000 5.320 12.200 -5.000 0.500 2.420 22.100 -2.00J l7l0 4,130 6.000 -5. 000
39530 320,592.0 382.009.0 -5.000 8.440 -20.COJ 1.110 5B.lOO 0.700 -5.000 3,230 149.00J ::.100 lO.8OJ -5.00J 0.780 1.220 21.:00 -2.000 5.900 4.840 5.000 -5.000

039531 320,592.0 382,058.0 -5.000 8,910 -20.000 2.120 49.600 0.640 -13,000 2,380 tI8.0r0 9.350 10.900 -5. ODD 0.050 1.290 21.~ 2.320 7.080 <1..550 32.000 -5.000
39532 320,5%.0 382.111.0 -5.DDIJ 9.430 -20.00J 1.210 58.800 0.660 -5.000 2.870 1H.. 00J 12.300 11.400 -5.000 0.090 2.380 21.Soo '2.000 -2.000 4.540 10.000 ·5.000 l\.?39533 320,593.0 382,162.0 -5.000 8.5'0 -70.000 1.18O 03.900 a.6o;(1 -5,000 3.230 lU.!JOO 12.300 11.200 -5.003 0.3~0 .1. 000 20.600 '2.000 2.120 4.690 6.000 -5.000
39534 320,595.0 J82.216.0 ·5.000 7.750 -20.(00 2.5DIl 57.DOC 0.690 -5.000 3.000 127.0c0 II. 500 10.000 '5.000 0.950 -1. 000 19.600 '2.000 ·2.000 4.150 13.000 -5.000 ~39535 320,592.0 382,268.0 -5.000 7.J20 -20.1lll 1.610 49.100 0.590 -5,000 2.800 129.00J 9.18O 10.300 -5. (OJ 0.380 1.270 10. coo -2.0c0 J.300 3.850 10.000 -5.00J
39536 320,592.0 J82.J20.0 -5.000 6.610 -20.000 4.220 ~4.900 0.580 '5.000 1.990 112.0c0 8.%0 15.000 -5.000 UllO 2.490 16.200 2.320 '.700 3.940 88.000 ·5.1lll .....
39537 320,592.0 J82. J66. 0 -5.000 7.820 -20.000 2.880 51.BOO 0.630 ·5.000 3.520 U3.00J 9.1lO 7.730 -5.000 0.49{] 1.670 18,JOO 3.160 5.710 4.210 41. 000 ·5.1lll ("";,39538 320,593.0 382.m.0 -5.000 8.3110 -20.000 2.580 66.200 0.710 ·5.000 U2a 197.000 12.700 9.820 -5.DDIJ 0.550 2.120 20,600 '2.000 2.'30 U7tl 8.000 ·5.000
39539 320,592.0 382.&.60.0 -5.DDIJ 7.320 -20.000 U50 U.100 0,6'0 ·5.DDIJ 2.290 112.00) 7.760 14.900 ·5.000 0.560 1.54ll 17.000 2.250 3.380 4. DDIJ 24.000 ·5.1lll C..r}

Laboratory: BECOOE BECOUE BECOUE BECOUE BECOUE 8ECCIIf 8ECQUE BECQUE BECOUE 8ECOUE 8ECQUE SECOO' 8ECOUE BECDUE 1ECOO' 8ECOUE BEew' BECDUE ANALAB BECIli
Detectioo Limit: 5.1lll 1.000 0.000 O.osa 0.500 0.200 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5,000 5.000 0.050 urn 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 5.1lll 5.000

i'\eothod:
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GEOClfEII Data l'IanageJlent Sntell 17 I'larch 9~
Proj",: GOIlfIElDICLARl< VALLEY - ~ll SNI'lING

Sauole TNorth TEa~t Au 000 Hf POll Ir 000 F" La 'DO Lu POll Mo PPm K , BfOU: Rb DOli 5/1 Pall Sc DOh Se Ptlm No' To "'" Th CPII ~ 0011I U"" Yb", Pb"" All PPm!
8ECCUE 8ECOUE BECQIJ' BECW; 1fCQUI' BECM 8ECW: IIlIAlO BECM BECOOE 8ECOOE BECDUE BECOUE 3ECQlIE 8ECOUE 8ECM BECIM BECIM ,,",A8 BECOUE
INAA30 lNAA30 INAA3Q lNAAlO INAA30 INAAJll lNAAlO INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 I~AAJO lNAAlO lNAAlO INAA30 HlAAJO INAA30 lNAAlO GAl01 IIlIAlO

39540 32D,596.11 382.522.0 -5.000 3.470 -20.000 14.800 30.000 0.270 -5.000 1.790 liS. DOll 5.520 Zb.31JO -5.000 0.080 1.660 ~.MO 2.510 usa 1.940 17.000 -5.000
39541 318,Ml,ll 381,532.0 -5.000 7.100 -20.000 1.c;Q 69.100 0.580 -5.000 2.510 12tl.OOO 12.700 8.870 -5.000 0.070 -1. 000 17.000 2.690 3.980 3.810 7.000 -5.000
395&2 318,642.0 381.581.0 -5.000 7.620 -20.000 1.790 ~9. 700 0.630 -5.000 2.780 122.000 10.500 9.210 -5.000 1.070 2.420 19.200 -2.000 2.960 4.1~ lll,OOO -5.000
39543 318.HJ.ll 381,6.\2.0 -5.000 5.040 -20.000 O.WI) 47.600 0.490 -5.000 2.930 154.000 7.090 6.HO -5.000 1.070 2.930 18.500 -WID -2.000 3.010 -5.000 -5.000
39544 318,6"".ll 381,6206.0 -5.000 6,8tO -20.000 UtO 73.100 O.\IiIJ -5.000 U.OO 198.000 11.100 U,q{j -5.000 O.M -\..OC() 18.300 -2.000 11..170 ~.b&l -5.000 -5.000
39545 318,H1.D !.81,7!ob.0 -5.000 6.090 -20.000 1.180 71. 800 0.540 -5.000 '.090 153.000 11. 300 6.bSO -5.000 0.8S0 3.040 2'.300 -2.000 4.460 3.320 -5.000 -5.000
39~6 318,640.0 381,788.0 -5.(00 11.200 -20.000 1. no 68. (J)J 0.84lJ -5.000 3,860 196.000 12.'ll a.300 -5.000 0.080 1.520 27.300 3.860 5.530 U20 26. OlIO -5.000
39547 318,640.0 Ml,Ma.O -5.000 8.100 -20.000 3.200 52.000 0.670 -5.000 3.010 158.JOO 10.300 19.000 -5.000 0.750 3, !GO 16.900 -2.000 -2.000 4.340 l3.ooo -5.000
39548 3l8,639.0 J81,886.0 -5.000 3.540 -20.000 3.760 49.800 0.710 -5.000 2.730 11J8.000 10...m 16.200 -5.000 2,120 UOO 16.000 -2.000 2.%0 11..890 20.000 -5.000
39549 318,638.0 381,934.0 -5.000 8.730 -20.000 4.700 42.200 0.740 -5.000 U20 5UOO 8.370 16.600 -5.000 U.OO 2.480 17.000 3.390 -2.000 4.860 7.000 -5.000
39550 318,638.0 381,984.0 -5.000 8,590 -20.000 3.440 43.900 0.580 -5.000 1.880 89.000 3.810 20.900 -5.000 0.040 [,430 20.100 -2.000 ,U20 '-220 20.000 -5.000
39551 318,636.0 382,034.0 -5.000 7.000 -20.000 I.920 31.700 0.640 -5.000 2.680 aum 7.8lIJ 17. SOD -5.000 1.120 -l.000 14.100 2. 910 4.550 4.180 -5.000 -5.000
39552 318,633.0 382,079.0 9.400 8.890 -20.000 1.420 61.900 O.no -5.000 3.930 150.000 II. 900 12. HID -5.000 0.740 1.220 19.ro:J -2.000 2.510 '.540 -5.000 -5.000
39553 318,6.\5.0 382,122.0 -5.000 10.100 -20.000 4.470 4UOO 0.800 -5.000 U60 76,700 10.500 17.600 -5.000 0.360 2.260 20.800 2.130 3.440 5.560 25.000 -S.OCO
39SS4 ~\B,&3J,.O 3&2,1141.a -5.000 '.771l -20.000 2.700 45.300 n,:;9\) -5.000 2.54a 139.000 'UtO 18.300 -5.000 1.470 2,390 13.9CO 3.000 -2.000 3. no 6.000 -5.000
39555 318,636.0 382,238.0 -5.000 9.500 -20.000 2.84lJ 15.000 0.640 -5,000 1.960 164. coo 3,160 9.020 -5.000 a.050 1.4lQ 21.700 -2.000 4.360 <.300 11.00'J -5.000
39556 318,6.\4.0 382,287.0 -5.000 8.530 -20.000 1.500 SIl.200 0.600 -5.000 5.560 266.000 8.150 9.110 -5.000 0.170 I. IlO 16.200 5.070 2.960 3.750 10.1DJ -5.000
39557 318,634,0 3&2.335.0 -5.000 7.120 -20.000 3.970 5\.J00 0.470 -5.000 5.000 178.000 8,810 8.020 -5.000 0.560 - I. 000 19.600 3.320 3.3141 3.110 11. coo -5.000
39558 318,6J3.0 3&2.382.0 -5.000 7.570 -20.000 0.790 61.600 0.530 -5.000 7.750 236.000 10.000 7,210 -5.000 0.150 -1.000 16.100 4.350 2.520 3.550 -5.000 -5.000
39559 318,632,0 382,431.0 -5.000 6.930 -20.000 2.800 30.600 0.490 -5.000 2.490 126.000 5.170 7.010 -5.000 0.230 2.010 13.600 9.400 3.810 3.310 9,(00 -5.000
39560
39561 318,bJO,0 382.482.0 -5.000 8.560 -20.000 3.630 41.200 0.590 -5.000 3. JJIJ 154. DOlI 7.390 8.810 -5.000 0.200 1. 750 15.900 12.300 3.640 3.870 16.000 -5.000
39562 318,626.0 382,555.0 -5.000 7.970 -20.000 4.110 30.400 0.580 -5.(((1 2.890 150.000 6.060 9.230 -5,000 0.330 -1. OOJ 16,300 lUoo 4.210 3.850 8,000 -5.000
3956.l 318.643.0 381.487.0 -5.000 5.590 -20JIXl 0.940 75.400 0.510 -5.00J 3.440 204.000 11.900 7.180 -5.000 0.040 1.320 V.7OO -2.000 3.030 H«I 9.000 -5.Goo
39564 318.644.0 381,/i..36.0 -5.000 6.200 -20. DOl 1.Irn 9~.lOO D.no -5.000 2.440 138.000 19.100 6.8eo -5.GOO 0.640 -1.100 23.400 -2.000 -2.000 5.570 17.000 -5.000
39565 318.6'.3.0 381,386.0 -5.DOl 5.660 -20.000 1.1141 65.400 0.490 -5.000 2.760 1&5.000 usa 6.150 -;.000 0.080 2.l8lJ 18.600 -2.000 2.030 3.290 7.000 -5.000
39564 318.644.0 331.JJ5.0 -5.000 4.410 ~20.000 1.J60 26.600 0.3141 -5.000 2.020 108,000 '.330 4.130 -5.000 0.050 1.040 9.190 3.160 2.0Sll 2.470 5.000 -5.000
39567 318.645.0 381,2141.0 -5.000 5.230 -20.000 1.520 26.500 0.4&0 -5.000 2.090 120.000 U20 5.590 ·HOO 2.690 1.590 22,400 -2.000 5.290 2.970 14.000 -5.000
39568 318.1)411.0 381,227.0 -5.000 5.770 -20.000 I.J20 2'-200 0.370 -5.000 1.660 124.000 4.0Ul 6.&80 -5.000 0.030 1.670 ~6. 91)0 -2.000 4.0BO Z. iUJ 18.000 -5.000
39569 318.6".0 381.154.0 -5.000 2. JJIJ -2G.000 0.970 5.110 -0.200 -5.000 0.220 -20.000 0.770 0.530 -5.000 0.030 -1. 000 U60 -2.000 -2.000 0.690 -5.000 -5.000
39570 318.6'7.0 381,133.0
39571 318.647.0 381,MI.O
:mn 318.648.0 381,OW.O
39573 11a,M.S.D ~,981.Q

39574 318,648.0 3&1,9.30.0
39575 318.651.0 380,376.0
39576 318,651.0 .3&1,813.0
39577 318,654.0 3BO,77&.. 0
39578 318,655.0 l8lJ,738.0 -5.000 5.490 ~20.000 2.380 45.400 0.460 -5.000 2. a&! 143. ClOO 6.180 5.620 -5.000 0.030 1.020 13.900 6.330 '.090 3,090 20.0rlO -5.000
39579 318,655.0 J.80,682.0 -5.003 4.700 -20.000 1. 700 31.800 0.290 -5.000 \.J5G 57.900 4.240 2.300 -5.000 0.110 -1.000 7.290 5.560 -2.000 1. 950 9.000 -5.[0]

39580 JS6.OOO 5.680 -20.000 7.210 60.200 0.550 55.600 2,300 Q5.7oo 3.000 9.330 23.700 0.170 1.060 lUDe 2UOO 6.870 3.660 -5.000
39581 318,655.0 380,627.0 -5.000 4.700 -20.000 3.320 35.100 0.'20 -5.000 2.97G 143.001) S.S60 6.010 -5.000 0.050 1.650 lL5Qu 6.230 2.280 2.780 10.000 -5.(((1
39582 318.257.0 J31,520.0 .:;.00] 4.670 -20.000 1.230 39.700 0.J30 -5.000 1.700 97.700 U30 5.580 -5.000 0.080 1.100 12.600 -2.000 -2.000 2.310 -5.000 -').00]
39583 JI8,258.0 331.564.0 -5.000 6.820 -20.000 2.000 46.600 0.600 -5.000 4.110 217.0Cll 8.96.0 13.700 -5.000 0,200 2.530 16.000 3.5S1l 4.cao 3.830 7.000 -5.000
395M 318,253.0 381, 61 1. 0 -5.000 6.490 -20. 0Cll 1.720 56,400 0.570 -5.000 3,500 183.000 10.600 3.900 -5.000 D. !80 1.370 16.600 -2.000 3.000 3.790 -5.000 -5.000
39585 318,253.0 331.668.0 -5.000 6.370 -20.000 U3!l 43.100 0.610 -5.000 1.650 60. roo 9.500 15.Wl -5.000 3.130 2.360 13.300 -2.(l)() -2.000 U7D 51.1m -5.000
39586 318,255.0 381.725.0 -5.000 8.660 -20.000 3.550 61.000 0.730 -5.000 1. 990 123.0c0 12.500 17.9(10 -5.000 0.550 2.640 19.600 -2.000 U.50 4,830 20.000 -5.000
39587 3t8,254.0 381.777.0 -5.000 6.UO -20.000 9.600 «1.800 0.500 -5.000 1.680 102.000 9,340 22.000 -5.000 0.090 -I. 000 18.600 -2.000 3.220 3.600 13.00J -5.000
39588 318,257.0 381.823.0 -5.000 6.500 -20.000 2.58lJ 27.5IlO 0.620 -5.000 2.230 !J1.000 6.55lJ 12.WJ -5.000 1,400 2.130 15.200 -2.000 -2.000 ~.110 9.000 -5.000

cd39589 318,256.0 381.875.0 -5.000 8.080 -20.000 7.100 36.000 0.720 -5.000 4.'30 187.000 7.850 15.700 -5.000 O.7'1D 1.080 19.500 -2.000 2.660 U80 7.000 ~5.0oo

39SOl 318,258.0 381.928.0 -5.000 7,140 -20.000 6.550 '0.000 0.600 -5.000 2.000 Ii2.OOO 7.930 17.5IlO -5.000 iJ.13o -I. 000 20.500 -2.000 ~. :'10 t990 20.000 -5.noo N39591 318.257.0 381,978.0 -5.000 8.030 -20.000 2.510 29.100 0.610 -5.000 2.400 158.000 UrnJ 13.000 -5.000 0.040 1.420 17.900 -2.000 5.570 Ul0 11.000 -5.000
39592 318.257.0 382,i)2IJ.O -5.000 6.970 ·20.000 1.270 «.~O 0.55lJ -5.000 l.!30 l~.OOO 7.~W 12. ~oo -I. 0Q(l a.lIo U2IJ 18. ((I) u~o U5\l 3.&ro l~.OOO -5.000 ~.~
39593 318.258.0 382,070.0 -5.000 7.710 -20.000 1. 910 58.700 0.710 -5.000 4.290 168.000 10.500 9.320 -5.000 0.060 -1.000 18.900 3.390 U70 U9IJ 40.000 -5.000
39594 318.259.0 382.121.0 -5.000 7.640 -20.000 1.420 57.600 0.630 -5.000 4.b50 193.000 9.610 9.030 -5.000 1.280 1.320 18.100 -2.000 2.610 3.810 13.000 -5.000 l-"
39595 318.260.0 382,168.0 -5.000 6.990 -20.000 3.020 52.800 0.530 -5.COO 3.590 148.000 8.980 7.85li -5.000 1.700 2.030 18,100 10.900 2.220 3.180 7.000 -5.000
395% 318,258.0 382,218.0 -5.000 8.~OO -20.000 1.120 49.200 0.440 -5.000 5.0«1 222.000 7.610 8.i50 -5.000 0.~70 -1.000 B.800 3.390 3.840 2.860 10.000 -5.000 ~',)
3%97 31B. 256. 0 382.267.0 -5.000 7.890 -20.000 2.850 26.000 0.690 -5.000 5. JIll [84.000 5.610 8.740 -5,000 0.400 1.400 18.900 -2.000 5.670 4,~0 7.000 -5.000

~";39598 31B.257.0 382,319.0 -5.000 7.~oo -20.000 3.280 36.100 0.680 -5.000 2.470 175,000 7.390 10.500 -5.000 0.450 1.450 12.300 -2.000 LUO U9IJ 9.000 -5.000
39599 318.256.0 382,36.\.0 -5.000 6.330 -20.000 6.780 14.400 0.470 -5.000 2.170 154.000 2.620 7.2~0 -5.000 0.170 1.100 lLeOO -2.000 4.620 3.350 17.000 -5.000

l<t«'aton: BEau: BECW; BECIM &CW: &CW: SECDUE 8ECIM BECW: 8ECOOE BECOUE 8ECDUE BECDUE BECIM BECOU: BECOOE BECOUE 8ECW: BEC1JUE ANAlA8 8ECM
DetectiCflLlmit: 5.000 1.000 O.Wl O.O!/) O.'ll 0.200 5.000 O. :'00 0.000 a.~ 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 5.000 5.000

f'Iethod:
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GEOCHEM Data l'IanBgeIRnt System 17 !larch 'n
Project: GARFIElD/ClJRI( YALLEY . SOIL SNflIM;

SaJlole TNorth TEast Au DOb Hf 0011I Ir POO F, \ l3 DPII Lu ppm tIo POIII K, SECOUr Rb POh SII POll So: PPIl 5, '"" " , Ta POll Thppm U"" U Opt Vb DPI Ph"" """BEeOU£ BECQUr BEee", BEWJE BEeM BECfLE eECQUE [N~A30 BEeOU£ BEeM BEeOU£ BECfLE BEeCUE BEeQUE BECOOl' BECW' BEeQUE BEeOU£ ANAUB ElCfLE
INAAJO INAC!l INAA30 lNAlJO JljAAJQ INAA.30 INAA30 INAAJO INAA30 INAA.30 lNAAlil INAA30 INAA:!ll lNAlJO iNAlJO I'lAlIl IWlIl GAIOl INAAJO

3_
3%01 321,&23,0 380.219.0 -5.000 1>.4'0 -20.000 1.400 63.400 0.500 -5.000 3.070 155.000 10.100 7.390 -5.000 0.000 1.250 3\.900 -2.000 3.29lJ 3.360 15.000 -5.000
39602 321.422.0 380. 17B.0 -5.000 7.900 -20.000 0.850 65.000 U90 -5.000 ~.2eo 13\.000 12.700 10.&00 -5.000 0.580 1.570 16.000 -2,000 3.650 30310 -5.000 -5.000
3960; 321,&22.0 380,141.0 -5.000 !.O80 -20.000 1.111l 62.100 O.S80 -5,000 3.170 179.000 11. 000 10.300 -5,000 0.500 1. 910 16.600 '2.000 2.200 3.590 -5.000 -S.OOO
39604 321.4l8.0 380.079.0 -S.OOO 6.810 '20.000 1.190 SUOO 0.&20 -S. 000 3.930 188.000 9.350 8.".0 -S.OOO O.S50 -1.000 17.100 -2.000 2.14l1 2.780 -5.000 -5.000
39605 321.419.0 380.02S.0 ·5.000 7.590 -20.000 1.600 68.300 0.490 -5.000 3.850 183.000 9.910 10.100 -5.000 O. .380 2.llO 19.100 -2.000 -2.000 UJO -S.OOO -5.000
3%06 321.033.0 381,129.0 -5.000 5.930 -20.000 1.210 68.400 0.490 -5.000 3.560 In.mlO 9.030 &.420 -5.000 0.060 -!.COO 2l.WO -2.000 3.56Il 3.m ·S,DOD -5.000
39607 321.029.0 381,18D,a -5.000 6.270 -20.000 0.850 74. 800 D.49D -5.000 5.1BO 183.000 10.500 5.870 -S.OOO 0.160 2.810 22.600 3.010 -2.000 HI0 -5.000 -5.000
39603 m.032.0 381.230,0 -5.000 4.m! -20.000 1.320 27.700 D.380 -5.000 3.050 218.000 UtO 5.170 -5.000 O.llO 1.700 20.400 -2.000 4.310 2.450 lO,OOO -5.000
39609 321. 031. a 381,279,a -5.000 4.910 -20.000 0.%0 19.600 0.400 -5.000 1.760 120.000 2.580 5.400 -S.OOO 1.040 2.400 14.800 -2.000 2.970 2.530 -5.000 -5.000
39610 321,033.0 3B1, 331. a -5.000 8.300 -20.000 l,43O IS.30D 0.530 ~5.00D 2.7'0 m.ODO 3.040 9.690 -5.000 1.340 1.5~ 16.400 -2.000 4.BiD 3.370 5.000 -5.00D
39611 321. 032. 0 3BI. 3B2. a -5.000 1i..310 -20.000 1,130 21. 900 0.390 -5.000 1. 940 151.000 3.100 4.980 -5.000 0.400 1.110 13.600 -2.000 5.620 2.500 -5.000 -5.000
396(2 m.0l2.0 381,436.0 -5.000 B.280 -20.000 2.040 21. 500 0.620 -5.000 :.080 12S.000 U80 to. 700 -S.OOO 1.730 1.530 lB. 300 -2.000 '.080 3.880 5.000 -5.000
39613 321,032.0 3BI. 4B1. a -5.000 6.D90 -20.000 1.1I0 31.000 0.540 -S.OOO 2.8<0 18&.000 3.390 6.510 -S.OOO 0.470 1.6&l 22,100 -2.000 6.330 3.420 5.000 -5.000
39614 321.032.0 3B1,525.0 -5.000 6.111l -20.000 0.520 SO.800 0.600 -5. 000 2.210 11)l,.000 7.710 6,220 -5.000 2.460 2.860 20.400 -2.000 3.510 3.g10 -5.000 -5.000
3%15 321.027.0 381.574.0 -5.000 7.040 -20.000 1.610 27.000 0,560 -5.000 3.980 236.000 •. 400 7.230 -5.000 I.6BO 2.040 28.200 -2.000 7.770 3.410 5.000 -5.000
39616 m.029.0 381,621.0 -5.000 5.960 -20.000 1.460 69.300 0.570 ~5.000 5.340 196.000 1I.OOO 6.37lJ -s.ooo 2.070 2.930 24,200 -2.000 6.470 '.090 25.000 -5.000
39617 321,028.0 381.674,0 -5.000 6.010 -20.000 1.070 39.7CO 0.510 ·s. 000 1.290 ;;.500 7.340 Ulil -S.OOO 1.920 2.020 16,COO -2.000 -2.000 3.8BO 37.000 -5.000
39618 321. 025. a 381.712.0 -5.000 7.950 -20.000 0.980 55.900 0.590 -5.000 2.920 15e.00O 10.100 10.100 -S.OOO 0.060 1.690 18.000 -2.000 2.970 3.B30 8.001I -5.000
39619 321.022.0 381.781.0 -5.000 U80 -20.000 1.020 64.100 0,7l0 ·S.OOO 3.130 lSO.000 1I.600 11.000 -5.000 0.111l 2.210 20.500 -2.000 3.960 1i..950 8.000 -5.000
39620
39621 321,021.0 381.834.0 -5.000 8.300 -20.000 1.440 60.700 0.~70 -s. DOll 3.130 173.000 11.500 10.000 -5.000 0.~90 1. 960 20.200 -2.000 3.800 UBO -5.000 -5.001I
39622 321.022.0 381.878.a -5.000 8.860 -20.000 0,940 59.600 0.680 -5.DOO 2.56Il l!9.000 to.900 10.200 -S.OOO 0.090 1.360 18.200 -2.000 4.020 '.400 16.000 -5.000
39623 321.020.0 381.927.0 -5.000 5.670 -20.000 0.770 43.100 0.440 -s. 000 1.530 87.300 7.880 9.570 -5.000 0.240 1.490 12. (1)) -2.000 2.170 2.990 24. OOIJ -5.000
39624 321.020.0 :5.81.981.0 -5.000 7.650 -20.000 2.S00 57,100 0.670 -5.000 3.220 125.0~ 10.800 9.640 -5.000 0.660 1.9.30 21. 600 -2.000 3.450 '.270 -5.000 -5.000
39625 m.OlB.O 382.041,0 -5.000 5.980 -20.000 1.980 22, dOD 0.510 -5.000 3.730 179.000 5.230 16.800 -5.000 0.120 -1.000 13.200 6,470 3.660 3.700 5.001I -5.000
39626 321.018.0 3B2.lJ86.0 -s.ooo 7.620 -20.000 1.290 57.800 0.520 ~5.I)OO 1.920 83.200 11.100 to.60[] '5.000 0.310 I.S20 15.900 -2.000 -2.[00 3.590 1I. 000 -5.000
39627 321. 016. a 382,136.0 -5.'00 6.250 -20.000 3.!OO 44.100 0.480 -5.000 1.59D leuoo 8.3,"0 t7.100 -S.OOO 0.410 1.130 13.100 -2.000 -2.000 3.200 10.000 -5.000
1%21 m.Oll.a 382.112.0 -5.000 6.5&1 -20.000 'U:80 U..900 0.5BlJ -5.000 1.7':.0 '11.3.000 9.500 lUOO -5.000 0.660 l,~(1 lUOO -2.000 1.420 l.820 7.000 -5.000
39629 321.018.0 3a2.m.0 -5.000 9.JlO -20.000 3.050 53.600 0.740 -5.000 2.8W 135.000 11.200 15.500 -5. 000 1.580 1.910 18.800 -2.000 '.050 4.860 5.000 -5.000
39630 321,016.0 382.281.0 -5.000 8.350 -20.000 1.980 48.900 0.710 -5.00) H90 140.000 9.310 9.810 -5.000 1.510 1,280 19.700 -2.000 3.010 4.640 8.000 ~5.000

39631 321.015.0 382.34.2.0 -5.000 3.620 -20.000 13.400 23.'-00 0.370 -5.000 1.570 115.000 6.310 33.000 -5.000 1.040 1,230 7.660 -2.000 -2.000 2.750 18.000 -5.000
39632 321.012.0 382.391.0 -5.000 4.180 '20.000 3.350 32.700 D.l80 ·5.000 2.550 111.000 6.720 12.600 -5.000 0.770 . LOGO 11.100 -2.000 4.290 2.390 395.000 -S.OOO
J9633 321.012.0 ~2,i40.0 -5.000 7.750 -ZO.OOO 11. 600 75.200 0.590 -1.000 40470 139.000 11.700 6.300 -5. 000 0.160 1,570 18.100 3.810 6.070 3.950 -5.000 -5.000
39634 321.012.0 382.490.0 -5.000 1.270 -20.000 3.530 27.200 a.730 -15.000 6.4lO 171.000 4.750 7.000 -5.000 0.1~0 1.290 18.800 7.470 8,400 4.811l 5.000 -5.000
39635 321,010.0 382.540.0 -5.000 7.510 -20.000 5.980 195.000 1.130 -5_000 6.~.s0 175.000 32.900 B.26O -5.000 O.llll 2,750 26.100 7.420 .U70 6.750 6.000 -S.OOO
3%J6 320,602.0 381.169.0 -5.000 5.980 -20.000 0.920 74.500 .J. 510 -5.000 4.720 198.000 12.200 6.llO -5.000 O.SOO 1.510 22.900 '2.000 2.070 3.S20 -5.000 -5.000
39637 320.60B.0 ~1,126.0 -S.OOO 6.000 -20.000 1.000 74.400 0.490 -5.000 4.4JO 1BB.000 11. 30J G.540 -5.000 0.050 1.400 25.600 -2.000 2.080 3,260 -uoo -5.000
39638 320,606.0 Jal,079.0 -S.OOO 4.290 -20.000 1.310 21. BOO 0.460 -5.000 1.280 68.lIlO 5.090 5.380 -5.000 1.120 2.120 20.000 -2.000 ~, 150 3.230 150.000 -5.000
39639 320,612.0 ~I.033.0 -5.000 5.190 -20.000 0.810 34.100 a.'90 -5.000 1.910 H.200 '.lIlO 4,750 -5.000 2,050 2.0'0 17.700 -2.000 2.9'0 3,ao 13.00) -5.000
39640 -5.000 -0.500 -20.000 0.'80 -0.500 -[].200 -5.000 -0.200 -20.000 -0.200 -0.100 -5.000 0.020 -1. 000 -O.SOO -2.000 -2.000 -0.500 -5.000 -5.000
39641 320. 6ll. a 380.9BS.0 -5.000 5.S00 -20.000 1.040 65.200 0.490 -5.000 3.410 169.000 12,lOO 6.440 -5.000 0.130 1.370 22. sao -2.000 Z,NO 3.350 5. CO) -5.000
3964.2 320,611.0 380,940.0 -5.000 5.170 -20.000 0.620 85.300 0.520 -5.000 2.250 157.000 12.000 6.0eo -5.000 I.lDO -1. 000 22.7OJ -2.000 2.100 H30 39.000 -5.000
3964.3 320,611.0 380.390.0 -5.000 6.1!0 -20.000 1.160 67.900 0.660 -5.000 2.610 lKOOO 10.700 6.390 -5.000 2.ao 2.660 2.1.700 -2.(00 UOO '.030 69.000 -5.000
39644 320,6l.2.0 380,839.0 -5.00D 5.080 -20.000 0.990 45.800 0,450 -5.000 3.990 li3.0DO 1:.830 4.110 -5.000 0.720 1.310 16.700 2.710 2.470 3.010 21.000 -5.000
39645 320,613.0 380,787.0 -5.000 6.630 -20.000 1.&30 58.00J O.S50 -5.000 usc 206.000 8,400 10.100 -5.000 1.430 1.510 24.000 -2.000 4.070 3.670 125.000 -5.000
5964b 320,612.0 380.731.0 -5.000 6.380 -20.000 :.470 20.200 0.49(1 ~5.000 4.990 223.000 4,210 6.980 -5.000 1.340 2.3/0 26.900 2.500 2.970 3.330 5.000 -5.000 0
39647 320.613.0 380.686.0 -5.000 15.400 -20.000 0.780 92.200 0.620 -5.000 3.4'10 235.000 14.100 19.200 -5.000 0.250 1.37D 16.700 -2.000 -2.000 4.150 395.000 -5. coo
5964.! 320,621.0 380,639.0 -5.000 6.640 -20.000 1.190 70.500 0.520 -5,000 UI0 22l.CC'I:! 11.500 7.720 -5,000 0.330 1.250 20, ~OO -2.000 -2.000 H2O -5.000 -5.000 I'-:)
39649 320,620,0 380.S90.0 -5. 000 10.300 -20.000 1.380 68.700 Q. sao -5.000 3.670 167.000 11.700 1J.700 -5.000 1.200 2.550 20.300 -2.0:0 -2.000 3.920 -5,000 -5.000

<'V396!ll 320.621.0 380.S35.0 -5.000 13.800 -20.000 ~.O40 73.300 O. i60 -5.000 2.390 160.000 13.100 13. QOO -5.000 0.050 2.020 27.800 7.~60 5.390 5.210 96.000 -5.000
39681 320.620.0 380.~86.0 -5. 000 a.300 -20.l'll 1.020 45.~ O. ~50 -5.000 2.5'0 156.000 8.510 11.200 -5.000 0.060 1.410 13. ;00 -2.000 -2.000 2.940 20.000 -S.OOO f-'-39682 320,621.0 380,437.0 -S.OOO 3.910 -20.000 l.23O 61. OCO 0.690 ~5.00D 3.360 180.000 13.100 15.200 -5.000 o.,j6Q 1.4JO 26.200 -2.000 5.100 4.920 63.000 -5.000
39683 320.622.0 380.397.0 -5. 000 11.100 -20.000 1. 910 59.500 0.6JO -5.000 1.430 139. COO to.700 16.1CO -5.000 2.HO 1.290 22.600 -2,000 2.990 UI0 !l0, coO -5.000 ,....
39654 320,619,0 380,358,0 -S.OOO 8.060 -20.000 0.9foQ 51. 000 0.500 -5,000 2.600 129.000 UBO 9.030 -5.000 0.44.0 -1. 000 17.400 -2.000 3.970 3.420 5.000 -5.000
39655 320.618.0 380,JOO,0 -s.ooo 5.920 -20.000 0.370 3S.7OO 0.~20 -5.000 2.740 126.000 6.420 6.970 -5.000 0.'50 1.380 11.300 -2.000 -2.000 2.170 -5.000 -5.000 0
39656 320.621.0 380.247.0 -5.000 10.600 -20.000 1.080 70.20C 0.630 -S.OOO 3.670 :78,000 12.100 l3.900 -S.OOO 0.220 1.280 24.000 2.950 2.S90 4.200 96.DOO -5.000
3%57 ~21l.621.0 3BO.I90.0 -5.000 7:370 -20.000 0.760 35.400 iUL.O ·5.000 3.1;'.1 153.000 utO l.2.500 -5.000 0.060 1.0&0 n,l00 -2.000 -2.000 2.450 7.000 -5.000
39658 319,Ot2.0 381.521.0 -5.000 5.700 -20.000 1.230 62.900 0.500 -5.000 4.020 190.000 9.370 5. >150 ·5.000 0.750 1.310 20. iOO -2.000 4.7f:IJ 3.3SO 5.000 -5.000
39659 319.040.0 381,571.0 -5..000 8.340 -20.000 U~O 59.900 0.700 -5.000 3.140 152.000 11.500 11.200 -5.000 1.550 1.510 20.000 ·,.COO U4.0 4.910 -5. DOll -5.000

l.aboratorY: BECIlf BEeOUE BECW' BECOU£ BECOOE 8E(OUE mouE BECOUE ElC1lUE BECOU£ 3EeoUE BEeM BEC1lIIE BECfLE ElCOOE BECOUE aECOUE BECfLE IIl\LAB BEeOUE
Detection limit: 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 Q.2oo 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 5.000 5.000

Method:
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Gf:OCHf~ Data~t 5ntel 17 I't3rch 9J
Project: SARfIElO/a.NlK VN..LEY . SOIL 5Ar1PlINEi

SBlJI)!e 11Iorto TEast luo:l> flf OPAl Ir 0:1> F•• La ,.. Lu OPIlI '10 000i K , BECiU Rb PPlII SII POll Sc 0011 Se Dora No' Ta "" Th ppm '''' UPOD YbPOD Pb POI Ag POI
&"CfU BECDUE &"CfU BECOllE BECCtJE BECDUE BEC~ INMlO BEeOUE BECOUE BEeOllE BEmUE BEC~ &"COOE BEeM BECQlJE BECQE &"CfU ANALAB BECQut:
ItlWO INWO INMlO INAA30 INAA30 INMlO INAIJO INAAJO INAA30 IHAA30 INAA30 ItlWO INMlO INAA30 INAA30 INMlO INMlO GAIOl lNAAlO

39660
39661 319,0".0 381.625.0 5.&ll 6.770 -21l.OCli 1.500 55.900 0.520 -5. OOJ 3.150 179,000 8.9~O 7.560 -5.000 a.SJO 1.750 22.400 -2.000 3.220 3.l00 8.000 ·5.000
J9662 319,038.0 381,674.0 -5.000 5.400 -20.000 1.2f>ll 6'UOO a.>JJ -5.000 4.230 15B, DaD 10.900 6.J80 -5.0CIl 1.320 2.110 25.700 -2.aoo -2,000 ol.,96O IO.1JOO -5.000
39663 J19,Ql,Q,O 331. 72S.a -5. 0CIl 5.9f>ll -20.000 1.340 SO. 800 0.150 -5.000 3.340 167.000 3.\10 6.980 -;,goo a.370 2.5la 19.3lJlJ -2.000 2.7~ 3.050 5.000 -5.000
3%<>4 319,039,0 m,711.0 -1.000 J.Wl -20,000 1.l}3l) '57.200 O.MO -::'.000 3.030 166,000 11.200 10.300 -5.000 O.OSO l.l40 17.WO -2.000 4,250 4.710 -1.000 -5.000
J9b65 319,0&1,0 38l.320.0 -1.000 9.3)(1 -20.000 1.7f>ll bO.9oo 0.&40 -5.900 1. 240 162.000 11.300 12.~[) -5.000 a.05O 1.350 20.200 -2.000 2.360 4.510 -1.000 -5.000
39666 319.001.0 381.871.0 -5.000 10. 'jQJ -20.000 1.830 71.100 0.8la -5.000 4.59Q 230.000 13.600 15.too -5. 0CIl 0,090 1.190 20.200 -2.000 2,9f>ll 5.340 6.000 -5.000
39667 319,042,0 381. 924.0 -S.OOO 7.230 -20.000 1.690 SUOO 0.590 -1.000 ~, 730 187.000 3.730 8.5W -5.000 0,040 1.660 26.300 -2.000 -2.000 4.310 9.000 -5.000
39668 319.031.0 38l.975.0 -5.000 8.640 -20.000 2.010 26.900 0.370 -5.000 2.820 192.000 0.510 14. 'HI -5.0ClI 0.310 1.070 lUOO 9.500 -2. 000 2.320 5.000 -5.000
39M9 319,002.0 382.019,0 -5.000 7.200 -20.000 2.0.111 01.700 0.560 -1.00II 4.250 19lJ.000 8.000 10.100 -5.000 0.330 -1.000 16.000 5.070 3.280 3.870 16.000 -5.000
39670 319.040.0 382.070.0 -1.000 8.120 -20.000 1.300 10.200 O,f>110 -5.DIlO 2,0f>ll 104.000 9.330 9.2~ -HOD 0.310 -1. 000 lS.f>110 -2.000 3.~20 UID 5.000 -5.000
39671 319,041.0 3B2.120.0 -1.000 8.670 -20.000 LJ'lO 58.300 0,690 -1.00ll 3,640 149.000 11.200 10. .300 -5. 0CIl 0.670 LJOO 20.100 -2.000 2,670 4.840 -5.00ll -5.000
39672 319,0'1.0 382.169.0 -5.000 9.940 -20.000 2.240 86.9Oll O.~ -s,ooo 4.190 187. [))J 12.500 12.400 -1.000 1.2i1l 1.870 ZO.7OO -2.000 3.330 5.13lJ -5.000 -5.000
39673 m.W7.0 382.212.0 -1.000 5.980 -20.000 1.290 39.000 0.420 -5.000 2.150 llUJO) 1i.950 7.280 -5.000 0.280 1.050 12.700 <.441) 3.03l\ 2.'l71J 'It..GOO ·1.000
39674 319,038.0 382,274.0 -5.000 5,010 -20.000 0.910 17.000 0.310 -1.000 U30 226.000 3.130 6.520 -5.000 0.010 1. 7611 13.000 -2.000 4.un 2.550 -1.0ll -1.0ClI
39675 319,041.0 .182.324.0 -5.000 7,770 -20.000 2.020 1.4.300 0, S30 -1.0111 2.750 136.0CIl 3.~60 14.300 -;.000 0.200 1.110 15.100 4.SJO 2.210 3.840 7. 0CIl -1.0ClI
39676 319.04Jl.0 382,373.0 -5.00ll 7.620 -20.000 1.690 63.800 0.540 -1.000 2.550 137. coo 11.300 9.820 -5.000 0.050 -1.000 18.400 2.560 -2.000 3.8611 -1.000 -1.000
3%17 319.039.0 382.423.(1 -5.000 8.720 -20.000 4.520 56.500 0.760 -5.000 U&J 197.000 12.900 21.000 -S,OOO 0.460 1.660 18.200 -2.000 U70 5.470 -1.000 -1.000
3%78 319,041.0 332.076.0 -5.000 9.0f>ll -20.000 3.1\11 5UOO 0.610 -1.000 2.l00 159.000 9.280 7.780 -1.000 1.200 2.260 21.&11 -2.000 5.210 4,380 -1.000 -1.000
3%79 319,043.0 382,519.0 -5.000 10.900 -20.000 0.560 09.200 0.730 -1.000 3.530 219.000 10.100 10$.700 -5.000 O.O711 1.310 25.roJ 6.400 4. GO 5.520 -1.000 -S,OOO
39680 319,040.0 332.565.0 -5.000 a.1i'{) -20.000 6.270 56.9111 a.6i'\] -5.000 3.050 161.000 l2.90G 16,000 -1.000 1.100 2.OW 15.900 6. no 2.270 4.590 -S,OOO -5.000
3%81 319.038.0 381,474.0 -5.000 6.120 -20.000 0.810 62.200 0.510 -5.000 4.210 176.000 9,180 6.380 ·1.000 0.910 -1. 000 20.5ClI -2.000 3.020 3.660 4;,000 -5.000
3%82 319,042.0 ~1,417.0 -5.00) 7.750 -20.000 1.420 38.900 0.620 -5.000 4.230 211.000 5.990 9.060 ·5.000 0.04Jl 1.720 lUoo J.761l 3.580 UOO -5.000 -5.000
'%&l :W~,OS~.(1 Ml,~m.O -1.000 U4(1 -20.000 1.2\0 \4.000 0.500 -I. ro:l 1.ao ~~Q,OOO 9.550 3.220 -1.DOIl 1.510 1.950 21. 0ClI -2.000 -2.000 3.120 5.000 -5.000
3%85 319,042.0 381.323.0 -5.00J 7.680 -20.000 1.760 ~2, 900 0.440 -5.000 2.120 120.000 6.590 8.~711 -5.00ll 0.29lJ -l.OCO 17,200 2.950 2.680 2,950 20.000 -5.000,- 319,038.0 381,273.0 -5.00J 5.770 -20.00J 1.270 34.100 0.440 -5.000 2.21JJ 103.000 1.250 6.700 -5.000 0.220 1.640 13.700 2.160 3.520 2,910 1.000 -5.000
3%87 319,044.0 381.223.0 ·I.OOJ 5.820 -20.000 1.010 5il..9OO 0.-:.00 -5.000 1.920 108.000 8.540 5.000 -5.000 O,~20 1,~O 14.100 -2.000 2,9f>ll 2.270 -1.000 -5.000
39688 319,040.0 381,l7t,.0
3968? 319,044,0 381.125.0
39690 319.042,0 381.075.0
39691 319,0..6.0 381.025.0
39692 319.04~.O 380.977.0
39693 319,OU.O ~~0,922.0

3969l 319,042.0 380,875.0
39695 319,043.0 380,82&.0
39&96 319,042.0 380,m.O
39697 319,045.0 380.719.0
39698 319.042.0 380,673.0
39699 319,054.0 300,624.0
39700
39701 319.431.0 38I.m.~ -5. DaD 8.530 '20.000 1.940 15.:1)(1 0.450 -11,000 I.QDO 72.iOO 2,6bO 7.760 -5.000 0.0f>ll 1. 930 JD.OOO -2.000 6.150 2.980 :6.(0) -5.000
39702 319, OLD 381.562.0 -S.Oll[] b.910 -20.000 1.3lJlJ 48.700 0.44(j -5.GOO 2.690 lbUOG 7.82G 6. laG -5,000 0.420 1.490 17.900 -2.0Il0 -2.ilClO 3.050 \.000 -5.0))
39703 319,C4.0 381.\16.0 -5.000 ':..410 -20.000 1.3.)(1 53.100 (l.4QO -1.000 1. no 114.000 iUlO 6. ~70 -'HOO C.460 2.2H] l'UOO -2,000 2.780 3.450 5. OCQ -S.COO
39704 319.431.0 381.667.0 -5.000 7.280 -20.000 1.360 65.f>110 0.540 -5.000 3,550 175.000 10,500 8.1~U -5.000 0.420 1.280 21.300 -2.[;~G 2.870 3.690 -),000 -5.000
39705 319,431.0 381.719.0 6.700 6.510 -20.000 1.120 \3.1110 O.oeo -5.000 2.790 153.000 9.6'10 6.080 -5,000 0.040 -I. 000 17.500 -2.000 2.000 3.190 6.000 ·1.000
39706 319,431.0 !>81,768.0 -5.000 7.900 -20.000 1.110 57.~00 0.620 -5.000 20250 119.000 10,500 10.100 -1.000 O.O~ 1.500 lUOO -2.000 2.010 4.120 3.000 -5.000
39707 319.434.0 38l.S16.0 -5.QOO 6.840 -20.000 1.2f>ll 108.(lI() 0.560 -I. COO 3.8BO 220.JOO 16.300 7.370 -5,000 0.180 1.'00 28.m -2.000 -2.000 3.820 -5.000 -5.(00 C39708 319.4.3'..0 381,370.0 -5.000 7.810 -20.000 1.730 53.800 0.520 -5.000 2.830 216.0000 8.240 9.100 -1.000 0.0f>ll 1.570 23.900 -2,000 3.200 3.511) 8.000 -S.OOO
39700 319,433.0 381,925.0 -5.0Il0 7.1130 -211.000 1.010 20.300 0.430 -10.000 3.280 172.000 3.190 7.390 -5.000 0.350 1.630 26. coo 2.330 5.730 2.700 9.1110 -5.000 '-'-39710 319,4.32.0 381.969.0 -1.000 6.39[] -20.00J 1. 9l.0 55,700 0.470 -5.000 U50 Be. 000 9.110 6,HO ·5.000 0.200 2.180 18,300 -2.000 2.950 3.3\11 14.000 -5,000
39711 319,Wl.O 332,009.0 -5.000 1.560 -20.000 0.9'lO 52,100 0.510 -5.000 2.360 150.000 8,780 6,090 -5.000 1.100 1.S50 21.~OO ·2.COO 3.400 3.510 6,000 -5,000 '"39712 319,t~4.0 382,056.0 -I.OOJ 8.910 -20.0ll 1.070 62.500 0.640 -5.000 3.240 163.000 l2.000 11.500 -5.000 0.220 1.170 20.300 -2.000 3.420 &.400 -S.OOO -5.000

I-39113 ~19,4~.O )82,109.0 -1.000 7.970 -20.000 1.620 54.000 0.640 -S.OOO 3.30a 122.000 10.600 9.510 -5.000 !.SID 1.420 20.200 -2.000 -2.0CIl 4.4((1 S.OOll -5.000
39714 3l9,U3.0 382, 1~.0 -1.0ClI 6.8.30 ·20.0ClI L620 80,200 0.610 -S.OOO 2.580 135.000 13.500 b.840 -5.000 2.280 2.640 23.200 -2.000 ·2.0J) 4.050 1.000 -1.000 ,.;;;39715 319,4JO.0 382,201.0 -5.0ll B.830 -20. 0CIl 2.540 100, IlOO 0.730 -5.01ll 4,370 117.000 16.900 lO.7oo -5.000 0.660 1.54lJ 25.too -2.000 2.310 1.020 10,000 ·5.000
39716 3l9,4JJ.0 382,255.0 -5.000 8.0i1l -20.00J 1.120 63.900 0.680 -5.000 2.5~ 146.000 13.200 10.300 -S.OOO 0.0'l0 -1.000 20. DOll -2.000 2,370 4,760 -1.000 -1.000

f'''''39717 319,433.0 332,309.0 ·5.00J 7.800 -20. 0ClI 2.140 58,600 0.720 -5.000 3.520 142.000 11.300 9.890 -5. DOll L900 1.740 21.700 -2.000 3.880 4,7&1 11. 000 -5.000
39718 3l9,433.0 382,362.0 ·5.(00 7.7ll) -20.(0) 1. 910 30. '00 0.390 ·S.OOO 2.970 lb1.oo0 5.290 8.700 -5.000 1.0f>ll 1.330 19.400 -2.000 3,410 2.160 -1.000 -5.000
39719 319,437.0 382,408.0 ·5.0ClI 1.230 -20.00J 1.450 17.400 0.510 -5.000 3.250 232.000 3.230 9.370 -5.000 ~.120 1.680 24,.4.00 -2.000 2, '50 3,~40 8.000 ·5.000
39nQ 5O.8OO 8.040 -20.000 3.940 34,000 0.350 -5.000 1.610 18l.000 6.580 10.800 -5.000 1.490 2.990 13.400 7.140 5.100 2.410 -5.000

laborlltory: BECllf SfCQUE BrCQE SfCOO( &"CQlJE BEC~J< BErorJE BEcaJ' BrCQlJ[ B(CIJw. BECDUE BECQUE 8EC~ BECOlJ! BEtti.!: 8EC1lUE I'JECIlJE 8f:COlJ! -'MAl-'B BECout:
Detection Lila: 5.0ClI 1.000 0.0ClI 0.050 0.100 0.200 5.000 a.ZOO 0.000 0.200 S. DOll 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.5ClI 2.000 2.000 0.500 S.OOO 5.000

I"ethod:
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G(OCHEI't Data~t SYsteli 17 March 9J
Proj"t: GARfIB.O/ClARK VALLEY - SOIL 5A1FtlHG

Saele Ti'klrth lEast Au"", Hf 0011 Ir rob Fe , La POll Lu DPlII No ppm K, 8EClJUE
R!l ""

Srn ppn Sc ppm Se ppm N, , Ta COlli TIl". W,,, U porn "'''' Pb PPII Ag PPDI
BfCOOE BECOUE BECOJE Bfea.t: BfcaUE BfCOUE SECQUE INAAJO iECOJE BfCQUE BECIllIi BECOUE iECOUE SEeOUE BECOUE BfCOJE BECQUE BECM NWJl BECOUE
INWO INM30 INWO lNAIJO !NAA30 INAA30 INMSO 1""0 INAAJD INAA.3[! INAMO INAAJO INAAJO lNAIJO INMJO INAAJO lNAA30 GAIOI INAA30

39721 319,433,0 382,456.0 -5.000 8.650 -20.000 3.750 71. 900 a.710 -5.000 J.980 185.000 a. ~ro 10.300 -5.000 1.370 !.SOO 20.100 -2.eoo 2.620 5.00J -5.000 -5.000
39722 319,&37.0 382,505.0 -5.000 10.600 -20.000 I.7SO 46.200 0.310 -5.000 3.~OO 181.000 9.310 13.500 -5.000 D.no 1.780 18.(0) -2.000 2.560 5.7SO 5.DDO -5.DDO
39m 319,&36.0 382,568.0 -5.DDO 8.550 -20.000 1.650 ro.iOO 0.720 -5.00J 3.860 In. ODD 12.700 1O.DDO -5.DDO ueo -1.000 19.500 -2.000 3.1SO 4.370 5.000 -5.eoo
39m 319.831.0 381.115.0 -5.000 6.410 -20.000 1.240 51.500 0.530 -5.000 4.520 206.000 9,020 6.590 -5.000 1.470 1.130 2J.COJ -2.000 -2.DDD 3.440 5.0DD -5.000
39m 319.831.0 381.069.0 -5.000 5.570 -20.000 l.200 64.300 0.400 -5.(0) 4.6QO 205.000 9.630 5.630 -5.000 I.DDO -1.000 23.JOO 2.520 2.620 2.650 5.000 -5.000
59726 319.830,0 381.020.0 -5.000 6.140 -20.000 1.650 62.500 0.530 -5.000 '-590 211.000 10,700 .,.690 -5.000 0.960 1.860 25.200 -2.000 2.9SO 3.670 7,000 -5.000
59727 319,B)1.0 380,965.0 -5.000 6.160 -20.000 2.0&) 67.000 0.580 -5.1)]] 1. 940 141. 000 11.200 6.310 -5.000 2.350 -1.000 24,bQIJ -2.000 2.970 UtO 14.1JfJiJ -5.0DD
39728 319.826.0 380,911.0 -5.000 5.100 -20.000 1.120 25.200 0.410 -5.000 4.890 185.000 ~,240 5.<l.&l ·5.000 0.990 -1. 000 18. coo -2.000 -2.000 2.850 8.0DD -5.000
39m 319,!27.0 380,862,0 -5.000 5.570 -20.000 1.19O 31.9DD 0.510 -5.00J \.020 178.000 6,380 5.400 -5.000 1.020 2.330 22.600 -2.000 3.810 3.540 -5.000 -5.000
39730 319,826.0 380,815.0 -5.000 10.500 -20.000 1.470 37.900 0.570 -12.000 3.140 228.000 5.090 12.mJ -5.000 0.090 1.840 25.100 3.530 6.310 3.830 295.000 -5.000
39m 319,325.0 380,765.0 -5.000 11. 000 -20.000 1.960 18.900 0.410 -5.000 U80 105.000 3.600 9.760 -5.000 0.740 2.180 11.600 -2.000 2.620 2.760 19.000 -5.000
59732 319,825.0 380,714,0 -5.000 6.040 -20.000 0.890 23,<l.OO 0.240 -5.000 0.900 5.5.300 4.0lD 3,730 -5.000 0.5SO 1.750 6.590 -2.000 -2.ODD 1.700 24.000 -5.000
397J3 319,'22,0 380,661.0 -5.000 6.410 -20.000 1.040 3UOO 0.5211 -5.000 <l..5SO 224.000 6.450 7.400 -5.000 usa 2.290 22.500 -2. ODD 2.7SO 3.720 -5.000 -5.000
39734 319.822,0 380,613.0 -5.000 10.100 -20. 00lI l.2SO 7,Q411 0.430 -5.000 2.4311 171.0:0 1,460 12.900 -5.000 0.570 U20 14.300 -2.000 3.160 2.9&1 -5.0DD -5.000
39735 319,822,0 380,557.0 -5.ODD 4,3411 -20.000 1.9W SO.8DD 0.390 -5.roJ 2.1170 113.000 4,850 4,790 -5.000 0.050 -1.000 12.000 4.L6O 2.920 2.710 12.000 -5.000
39736 319,322.0 380.508.0 -5.000 6.220 -20.000 3.010 51,200 Q.S40 -5.000 50460 188. coo 8.250 8.520 -5.000 0.040 1.380 13.500 7.120 -2.000 3.610 7.000 -5.000
39737 319,833.0 381.160.0 -5.000 6.600 -20.000 1.1~ 9.3,400 O.M.O -5.ODD U,40 198.000 14.300 7.570 -5.DDO 0.690 2.050 24.500 -2.0DD 2.960 3.8411 -5.000 -5.000
39738 319,836.0 381,210.0 -5.000 5.7DD -20.000 1.7SO 49.400 0.830 -5.000 4_440 215.1)]] 9.310 6.580 -5,000 l.33O Ul0 24.600 -2. ODD 5.420 4.130 5.000 -5.DDO
39739 319.830.0 3'1,262.0 -5.000 5.820 -20.000 1.050 73.100 0.6QO -5.000 5.020 2OS.000 13.300 td90 ·5.0DD 0.140 1.7SO 24..m -2.000 -2.000 3.520 5.roJ -5.000
3974,0
39741 319,&56.0 381.320.0 -5.000 6.750 -20.000 1.170 E.2,200 0.520 -5.0DD 3.J30 178.0c0 10.200 7.420 -5.000 0.070 2.020 19.500 -2.000 2.910 3.700 -5.0DD -5.000
39742 319,837,0 381.368,0 -5.000 6.170 -20.000 0.810 65.000 0.520 -5.000 4.3Ill 192.000 11.000 7.070 -5.DDO 0.650 2.090 22.400 -2.000 4.710 3.490 27.000 -\.GOO
39n3 319,842.0 381,416.0 -5.000 5.540 -20.000 0.850 67,900 0.540 -5. ODD !.SID 129.0c0 11.900 6.220 -5.000 2.120 2.170 21. 600 -2.000 2.140 UIO 13.000 -5.DDO
39744 319,841.Q 38Lm.0 -5.000 5.710 -20.000 0.930 76.0~ 0.560 -5.000 5.800 213.000 11.700 5,930 -5,000 0.500 1.300 11.900 -2.000 2.900 3.750 -5,oao -5.000
39745 319.841.0 .331,521,0 -5. ODD 6.~10 -20.000 1.180 ".6QO 0.430 -5. ODD 1.270 lJ5.000 7.260 6,440 -5.000 0.270 1.820 15.200 -2,000 2.'-80 3.reo -5.000 -5.DDO
397'6 319,au.0 J.1.5n.0 -5.000 4.500 -20.000 1,180 6.980 0.270 -5.000 2.750 171.000 1, lao 5.130 -5,000 0.040 !.l00 '-290 2.130 -2.000 1.9~ -5.DDO -5.0DD
39m 319,843.0 381.b21.0 -5.000 8.710 -20.000 2.800 62.400 0.590 -5.DDO 3.120 158.000 11. 700 11.6QO -5.000 0.320 1.010 21.00J -1.000 2.670 4.370 -5.DDO -5.000
397'8 319.8'1.0 38U76.0 -5.000 6.520 -20.ODD 1.500 .l.2.1)IJ0 0.i.40 -5.000 2.560 170.000 6.4S0 6.460 -5.000 0.130 1.250 17.1i.00 -2.000 2.lW 2.890 6.000 -5.DDO
39749 319,345.0 381,728.0 -5.000 6.95{1 -20.000 1.390 IS. 900 0.550 -5.000 2.~80 152.000 9.MO 6.~,50 -5.000 0.180 1.270 40.7OJ -2.000 3.060 3.610 27.000 -5.000
39750 319,344.0 381.773,0 -5.000 5.010 -20.000 0.890 ".900 0.470 -5.001 2.080 124.000 S.1i.20 5.310 -5.0DD 1.800 1,510 21.~OO -2.000 3,iJ-J0 3.290 6.000 -5.000
39751 319,848.0 381,316.0 -1.roJ 6.680 -20.000 1.380 83,<l.00 0.530 -5.000 U60 199.000 12. SOD 7,260 -5,000 O.JIO 1.940 ;D. '00 -2.000 -2.000 3. 730 -5.000 -5.000
39752 319,848.0 381.370,0 -5.000 6.660 -20.000 1.410 73.200 0.580 -5.000 3.500 179.000 ILSOO 7.JOe -·5,000 0.630 1.800 31.1i.00 -2.000 7.310 4.020 5.0DD -5.000
39753 319,852.0 381.926.0 -5. coo 5.010 -20.000 1.540 S.UOO 0.540 -5.000 U50 175.000 i2,60Q 6.900 ·5.000 D.3i.0 1.370 ~,600 -2.0eo 3.~SO 3,670 -':,000 -5.000
39754 319.851.11 381.978.0 -5.000 8.710 -20.000 2.2DD 54,l00 0.730 -5.000 3.570 l~.OOO 10.3eo 10.8liO -5.000 0.750 1.420 21.000 2.7g0 U70 4.920 -5.000 -5.000
59155 319,852.0 382,023.0 -5.00J 5.790 -20.000 LSOO 73.200 0.530 -5.000 2.76a 181.000 11. 700 !dOO -5.000 0.070 1. 740 21,000 -2.eDD 3.610 3.890 -5.000 -5.000
39756 319,854.0 382,on.0 -5.000 7.420 -20.000 Le60 58.500 0.580 -5.000 2.930 125.000 10.100 7.330 -5.DDO 1.210 1.580 19.000 -2.1J00 3.480 3.840 -5.000 -5.000
39757 319,854.0 382,122.0 -5.000 8.660 -20.000 2.280 ~7.100 0.700 -5.000 3.960 319.000 9.280 10.600 -5.000 2.160 1.430 20.900 -2.000 1.690 4.MO -5.000 -5.000
39758 319,856.0 182,168.0 -5.000 6.1'iO -20.000 1.380 63.000 0.460 -5.0:0 3.470 217.000 9,390 6.550 -5.000 0.090 1.880 19.800 -2.000 2.040 3,130 -5.000 -5.000
39759 319,857.0 182,216.0 -5,000 8.710 -20. ODD 1.550 67.700 0.660 -5.0C'0 2.870 128.000 13,700 11. 500 -5.000 0.320 2.020 20.100 -2.000 2.520 4.530 -I.ODD -5.000
39760
39761 319,857.0 382,288.0 -5.000 7.820 -20.000 1.200 69.800 a.530 -5.000 2.910 170.000 11.500 3.690 -5.000 0.060 1.100 21.900 3.730 2.780 3.460 ·5.0DD -5.0DD
39762 319.859.0 382,321.0 -5.000 7.500 -20.000 1.990 37.000 0.640 -5.000 3.3&1 130. DOC 6.650 8.M -5.000 1.780 1.770 1e.80(' -2.000 3.210 L.140 -5.::100 -5.000
39763 m.856.0 181.176.0 7.6DD ~.lBO -20.000 8.320 5.250 IJ. no -5.001 1.110 126.000 1.440 20.~OO -3.000 0.060 -UOO ·5.190 -2.['00 Z. 7~0 1,430 luno -5.000
39764 319,856.0 382.m.O -5.000 5.7OJ -20.000 5.310 31. 500 0.330 -5.000 :.540 59. cOO 6.060 16.500 -S.DDO D.130 1.090 ~. :60 3.550 2.520 2.300 36.000 -5.000
39765 519.859.0 382,469.0 -5.000 7.590 -20.000 2.470 72.il.00 0.570 -5.001 2.400 16'?OOO 12,·300 9.160 -5.000 0.200 2.7>30 : :" ~OO -2.000 2.330 3.800 31.000 -5.000
39766 319,S60.0 Il2,522.0 -S.OOO S.2W -20.000 1.240 55.100 0.650 -5.000 UOO ?21.00G 10.100 lUOG -5.000 0.300 1.490 12.~0C -2.000 2.660 4,120 17. DOD -5.000
39767 319,859.0 3'2,560.0 ·5.000 6.500 -20.000 3.2eo b2.400 a.520 -5.000 3.270 210.000 11.000 17.DOO -5,000 1.010 -LaDO 20,100 -2.000 4.100 3,700 12.000 -5. DOD
39768 319,i.34.0 38U63.0 -5.0DD 6.320 -20.000 1.220 58.300 0.550 -5.000 3. ISO lS3.GIlO LO.WJ 6.950 -5.0DD 0.910 1.060 25,800 -2.000 ~.100 .U5li 6.000 -\.DDO
39769 319.432.0 381.411.0 -5.000 6.050 -20,000 1.370 65.600 a.580 -5.000 3.830 201.000 to. ~OO 7.370 -5,000 0.030 -1.000 23. 100 -2.000 3.080 3.aso '.000 -5.0DD

Co39770 319.11.33.0 381,363.0 -5,000 6.670 -20.000 1.330 73.300 0."'" -5.000 3,240 !82.000 10.900 7.730 -5.000 0.030 1.68D 2'.000 -2.000 2.0SO 3.0eo Q.OOO -5.000
39m 319,435.0 381,315.0 -5.000 6.lW -20.000 1.370 72.700 0.530 -5. 000 4.030 2OJ.CCO 11. ~oo 7.eftO -5.000 0.220 2.330 :9. SOD -2.000 -2.000 3. seD ~5.000 ·5.000

~39m 319,432.0 381,262.0 -5.000 6.150 -20. ODD 1.010 50.700 0.~20 -5.000 5.170 230.000 UQO 7.UO -5.000 0.530 1.750 21.600 ·2.000 2,360 2.87D 10.000 -5.000
39m 319,t54.0 381,212.0 ·5.000 6. ~60 -20.000 1.310 6'.600 0.570 -5.000 6. coo 221.000 10.':00 7.aO -5.000 o. Q7i) 1.350 26.500 ·2.000 3.180 3.520 -5.000 -5.JDD l'~39m 319.431.0 381.1H.0 -5,000 6.01..30 -20.000 1.370 63.6QO D.HO -5.DOO 4.690 232.000 10.700 7.390 -5,000 0.210 1.520 22.200 -2.]00 2.370 2.850 -5.000 -5.DOO
39775 319,435.0 381. Ill. 0 -5,000 6.JJO -20.000 1. ODD 50.300 0.460 -5.000 5.UO m.ooo 8.220 7.0lD -5.000 0.200 1.540 :.UOO -2.000 1.8iO 3,240 6.000 -5.000 .....
39776 319.435.0 381.067.0 -5.000 7,360 -20.000 1.840 43.000 0.400 -5.000 2.370 M.200 UI0 t1.600 -5.000 0.990 :.680 lUOO -2.!lOO ·2.000 2.550 -5.003 -5.000

~39m 320.228.0 381.232.0 ·5.000 6.540 -20.000 1.00ll H.800 0.460 -5.000 3.710 195.000 1O.6CIJ 6.760 -HOlJ 0.280 1.MO 23.900 -2.000 2,360 3.500 -5.000 -5.000
39m 320,225.0 381.282.0 -5.000 5.7DD -20.000 1.17lJ 63.000 O.WO -\.QOO 5.060 204.000 10.800 6.520 -5. ODD O.9~ 2.070 22. MID -2.01:10 2.290 U30 5.000 -5.000 h:?39m 320,228.0 381,329.0 -5.000 5,200 -20.000 l.26O 51.200 O,~90 -5.000 5.290 218.1JOO UJO 5.7'0 -5.000 Q.320 1.3~ 20.500 -2.000 ~, 800 J.290 -5. 00ll -5.000
39780 1&00.000 1&.520 -20.000 9.460 252. DDo o.l&m -13.000 3.150 S8.700 11.WO 9.320 -10.000 -0.010 1.960 20.600 7.560 7.0bO 2.no ·5.000

Laboratory: BfCOOE BfCQUE BECliUE BfCOOE BfCOJE 8ECQUE BECOUE BECOUE mOUE BECQIJE BECaUE BECQUE 6ECQUE BECDlE BECIlJE BECOUE 6EcaUE BECaUE "N.A8 8ECillI'
Detection liflit: 5.000 1.000 O.ODD O.OSO 0.500 O.we 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.0c0 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.5DD 5.000 S.OCO

r1ethod:
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Projec,: GIRFIElO{CURl( VAllfY - 9lIl SAII'llNG

5allllLe TNorth TEast Au oob Hf PolII Ir 000 Fe \ La "" Lu "" rio PDn K , BECCU: Rb Dom Sill porn ~c ppm Se poll N. , fa pom Th POfll U"" U DDII ,",ppm Ph"" A, ppm
IIfC!»: IIfCllUE BECotf 1{OU iECIU: IIfCOl' ITECIlI£ TNAIJO IIfCOII: BECOUE BECDUE BECOUE BECQUE BECOUE SECOUE iECOl' BECM iECDUE !IWJB BECOUE
lNAIJO TNAIJO INAAJO TNAIJO THAt.JO TNAIJO lNAA3Q INAA30 INAAJD INAA30 INAA30 INAAJO INAA3D lNAA3Q TNAIJIJ fN'AA30 lNAAlD GAIDl INAA3Q

39781 320.229.~ Ml,J80.0 -5.000 5.260 -20.000 1.(0) 59.700 0.490 -5.000 4.9OJ 198.(IDO 9.570 5.480 -5.000 0.610 1.0'0 22.600 -2.000 2.900 3.22lJ -5.000 -5.000
39782 321J,231.0 lSl,m.O -5.000 5.0m -20.000 I.~ 59.81») 0.5lO -5.000 2.900 174.000 9.120 6.000 -5.000 0.230 I.no 21.600 -2.1DJ 3.640 3.580 -5.(00 -5.000
39783 320.228.0 lSl.l8l.0 -5.000 8.JOO -20.000 2.430 55.200 0.6.50 -5.000 3.210 W.mlO 10.000 ll.IDa -5.000 1.370 3.330 19.400 -2.000 3.050 4.380 -5.000 -5.000
3978" 320,231.0 lSl,533.0 -5.000 8.060 -20.000 1.4&1 SUDJ 0.680 -5.000 3.160 116,000 10.600 11. 600 -5.COO O.MO 1.590 18.6')0 -2.(0) -2.000 t..~70 -5.(00 -5.000
39785 320.227.0 381,578.0 -5.000 6.470 -20.000 1.800 73.500 0.600 -5.000 3.220 237.000 11.100 7.410 -5.000 o.ao U30 23.500 -2.000 2.690 4. :20 -5.000 -5.000ma6 321J,231.0 lSl,6JO.0 -5.000 5.660 -20.000 1.12IJ 43.700 0.390 -5.000 2.32IJ 140.000 6,310 6.030 -5.000 0.940 U60 19.400 ".O1lO 2.100 2.540 -5.000 -5.000
.m87 320,234.0 381,6&3.0 -5.000 &.420 -20.000 1,150 53.9DD 0.&30 -5.000 2.640 17LaOO 7.590 5.320 -5.000 0.060 1.040 lUOO -2.000 3.6JO 3,070 -5.000 -5.000
m8a 320.236.0 381, 7:!4.0 -5.000 5.3m -20.000 1,210 62.200 0.590 -5.000 3.D80 176.000 U30 6.250 -5.000 1.050 1.810 22.700 -2. 0110 2.250 3. 710 -5.000 -5.000
39789 320,235.0 lSl,780.0 -5.000 7.JOO -20.000 l.350 69.500 0.610 -5.0DO 3,400 235.000 10.200 7.850 -5.01l0 0.140 1.090 27.900 -2.000 5.810 4.000 -5.000 -5.000
39790 320,236.0 .331,&27.0 -5.000 6. S80 -20.000 2.22lJ 13.400 0.620 -13.000 2,IiZO 168.000 2.570 S.240 -5.000 2.290 1.730 25.700 ·2,000 7.280 1i.070 -5.01l0 -5.1:00
39791 320,236.0 38l.869.0 -5.000 5.280 -2IJ.000 t.82O Iii. 900 0.600 -5.000 3.050 l7Ii.OOO 8.160 5.600 -5.000 1.730 -1. 000 2J.200 -2,Q(]O 3.~ 3.7&0 -5.000 -5.000
39792 321J,2lS.0 .381,909.0 -5.(0) 5.500 -20.000 ),)20 50.])] O.MO -5. 0110 2.380 a8.0OO 8.070 5.310 -5.000 1.580 2.320 22.9DD -2.000 2.610 1i.,09O 6.000 -5.000
m93 321J,2J7.0 381,954.0 -5.000 7.870 -2IJ.000 3.180 52.900 0.650 -5.000 3.56D 1'2.000 '.~ IO.em -5.000 1.470 -1. 000 19.900 -2.000 U.&O Ii. 290 -5.000 -5.ilOO
39794 321J,24O.0 381,995.0 -5.000 8.370 -20.000 2.360 40.200 0.810 -5.000 3.270 m.ooo UJO 9.e.71J -5.000 Uto \.280 20.500 -2.000 3.71\) 5.430 5. rn1l -5.rn1l
39795 J2IJ,240.0 382.039.0 -5.000 9.210 -2IJ.000 1.450 56.700 0.6i.O -5.000 US!} 155.000 10.900 11./iOO -5.000 0.5ZO 1.320 18.900 -2.000 3.t.SO 1i..3311 -5.000 -5.000
397'i1b 320,240.0 382.085.0 -5,(((1 B.080 -20.00lI 2.670 53.200 0.650 -5.000 3.190 H1.00J 10.000 10.OIl -5.JOO 0.760 l.660 21.900 -2.000 3,11i0 4.320 13.000 ~5.000

39m 320,240.0 382,136.0 -5.000 8.690 -2IJ.000 1.9ll0 b9.6OO 0.710 -5.0DO 3.780 150.00J 12.900 10.800 -5.000 1.000 1.310 21. BOO -2.DOO -2.000 U90 -5.000 -5.000
39m 320,241,0 382.188.0 -5.000 3.160 -2IJ.000 1.800 29.600 0.360 -5.000 UJo 138.000 4.970 15.700 -5. DOD 0.090 1.200 1O.2IJD -2.000 2,920 2.UD 23.000 -5.000
39m J21J, 241. 0 382.210.0 -5. DOD 3.160 -20.01l0 4.290 31.000 0.350 -5.000 2.390 134.000 6.110 15.900 -5.(0) 0.030 1,160 10.300 -2.000 -2.01l0 2.390 27.000 -5.00J
39800
3980l 320,2&5.0 382.296.0 -5.000 10.700 -20.000 1,)50 75.000 0.820 -5.000 4.540 215.000 12. tOO 9.160 -5.(0) 0.610 1.660 25.400 -2.000 3.020 5.360 -5.000 -5.000
59802 320.245.0 382.344.0 -5.000 7.960 -20.000 2.JJD 601.800 0.620 -5.iXO 4.070 132.000 l1.7oo 8.450 -5.000 L330 -1.000 17.600 -2.01l0 2.980 4.1BO 24. coo -5.000
3980.3 320.248.0 382.393.0 -5.000 8.350 -20.01l0 3.020 49,500 0.660 -5.0c0 3.380 151.000 9.220 10.000 -5.000 0.750 1.~10 lUOO -2.01l0 3.510 U7D 54. em -5.000
~9~OIr. 320,2~8.o 3~2,U.5.0 -5.000 U60 -w.oro '2.~lO 15.100 0.790 -5.000 3.5lO 146.000 9.090 12.400 -5.000 1.J70 2.070 18.500 -2.(0) 2.980 5.260 -5.000 -5.000
39805 32[1,250.0 382,195.0 -5.000 9.180 -20.01l0 2.260 37.500 0.320 -28. oro 5.210 171.000 7.230 7.290 -5.000 0.250 1.220 16.800 -2.000 15.500 5.620 16.COJ ·5.000
39806 321J,228.0 381,183.0 ·5.000 6.880 -20. em 1.22IJ n.wo 0.470 -5.000 3.D40 t66. ODD tUoO 7.020 -5.000 0.060 -1.000 21.6ila -2.000 -2.000 3.360 -5.000 -5.000
39807 321J.233.0 381,131. 0 -5.0DD 5.54;] -20.000 0.930 &I. BOD 0.410 -5.000 4.980 131.000 9.270 6.0i.0 -5,000 0.530 2.180 23.500 -2.0c0 2.720 2.680 -5.000 -5.000
39808 120,227.0 331,075.0 -5.000 5.070 -20.000 1.510 66.800 0.560 -5.000 5.390 214,000 11.200 5.860 -5.000 0.210 1.300 21.800 -2.000 -2.000 J.a8O -5,000 -5.000
39809 320.227.0 381.026.0 -5.000 4.650 -20.0c0 1.020 53.700 0.440 -5.000 !.270 9~, &00 7.110 ~.83D -5.000 2.650 3,240 20.500 -2. OCO -2.000 2. no 10.000 -5.mo
39810 320.224.0 lSO,981.0 -5.000 S.JJD -20.000 O.~ BO. iJOO O.Ii.30 -5.000 1.7'20 lbO.oOO 10.000 5.770 -5,000 1.940 1.360 [7.800 -2.000 3.040 3.060 -5.000 -5.000
39811 320.222.0 380,919.0 -5.000 7.710 -20.0c0 1.22IJ 54..600 0.41i0 -5.000 3.130 201,000 Q.930 10.900 -5,000 0.180 1.050 17.500 -2.(0] -2.000 2.900 -5,000 -5.000
39812 320,218.0 ~,878.0 -5.000 5.910 -20.000 ~.J&I ~9.500 0.520 -5.000 U90 187.000 8.180 6.650 -5.000 1.100 1.850 23.600 -'.000 4.6iD 3.550 -5.000 -5.00[)
39813 320,220.0 560.828.0 -5.0DO 6.520 -20. em l.l~ n.ooo 0.5&J -5.000 &.290 256. DOD l2.200 ~.140 -5.000 8.380 l.250 13.iOO -2.01l0 -,",DO l.O3O -5.000 -5,000
39814 320.215.0 380,777.0 -5.000 6.230 -20.!lOO 2.310 51.100 O.HO -5.0!lO 3.990 197.000 8.5'!l 6.830 -5.000 0.350 1.640 25.400 -2.DOli 2.530 3.0m -5.000 -s.ooo
39815 320.215.0 560,730.0 -5.000 14.600 -20.000 3.920 4J.Boo 0.56D -5.000 3.D40 135, MD U50 18.900 -s.CCO 0.260 1.620 2b. SOD -2.0c0 ~.OOO 3,900 115.000 -5.000
39816 320.211.0 380,679.0 -5.000 6.1m -20.000 1.190 16.900 0.370 -5.000 4.1i60 224,000 2.930 7.280 -5.000 0.120 1.820 (9.500 -2.000 2.370 2,700 -5.000 ~5.0oo

39817 320,215.0 56O.&J2.0 -5.000 6. ISO -20.000 0.930 ali. coo 0.460 -5.000 ~. 730 2)).000 11.600 6.820 -5.000 0.420 2.330 17.700 2.500 -2. DOD 3.D8D -5.000 -5.000
39818 320.212.0 380,582.0 -5.000 8.420 -20.000 2.920 69.000 0.660 -5.800 3.560 225.000 lI.'OO 11.700 -5.000 2.270 -1. ODO 27.000 -2.000 5.0to 4.040 9.000 -5.000
39819 320,212.0 560,531.0 -5.000 8.190 -20.000 2.140 53.900 0.66D -5.000 3.950 21)2.000 B. :'70 11.400 -S.OCO 0.880 2.100 26. 000 -2.000 3.330 1.360 18.000 -5.000
39~20 320.211.0 3.30,477.0 -5.000 1i.i'iQ -20.000 2. ~50 45.000 0.450 -5.000 2.760 lSUDO 5.780 4.970 -5.000 O.OW -I. DOC 16.400 '.210 3.140 2.720 -HOD -5,1i00
39821 32o,za8.0 380,424.0 -5.000 9.110 -20.000 1.440 63.100 0.610 -5.000 ,U80 220.000 10.900 12.400 -5.000 0.270 \.450 11.600 -2. OOJ 2.910 3.990 -5.000 ·5.000
39822 120.207.0 360,382.0 -5.000 4.600 -20.000 3.550 35.600 0.1i'0 -5.000 2.6~ lIiJ,ODO 5.180 5.48!! -5.000 0.030 -1. 000 12.200 7,090 3.090 2.710 -5.000 -5.COG
39825 31~,&29.1J ~\,S~.O -5.DOD 7.720 -20.1100 O. 'lOO ;5.l00 O.5W -:'.000 1.560 1m. DOll lD.3DD lD.500 ·5.000 0.060 -1. Q(O[' tUaD -2.000 USO '-lID 6.000 -5.000
m2i. 316.628.0 38I.SM.O -5.000 7.860 -20.000 0.700 53.900 0.660 -5.000 2,340 1~6,aDO UOO 11. 300 -5.000 0.390 -l ..JOO 18.400 -2.000 4.'60 ".HO 5,000 -5.000
39825 316.527. rJ !.81,633.0 -5.000 10.200 -20.000 1.070 69.600 0.750 -5.0no 3.310 168,000 11.200 13.900 -5.000 0.090 1.530 2~.iOO ·-;:.000 3,330 .:i..31i0 28.000 -5.000
3982b 316,624.0 ~l,63J.O -5.000 3,780 -20.000 0,S80 lJ.3oo 0.330 -5.000 1.520 :1.200 2.680 4.160 -5.000 0.050 -1. 000 6.:'20 -2.000 -2.000 2.190 -5.000 -5.000
39827 316,625.0 ~1,73J.0 -5.000 4.320 -20.000 11.200 60.~OO 0.430 -5.000 2.31i0 123. 000 11.200 37.9rJO -5.000 1.030 1.500 17. illO ·2.000 ... 200 2.320 31.0DIJ -5.000
39828 316,625.0 JBt, 784,0 -5.000 7.800 -20.000 1.860 43.700 0.580 -5.000 U70 108, 000 8.560 8.m -5.000 2.550 1.930 17.300 -2.000 ·2.000 3.660 -5.000 -5.000 039829 316,624.0 :!.31,83S,(] -5.000 3,630 -20.000 1.100 113.000 0.670 ·S.ODO 1.~00 l'b.OOO 20.100 8.950 -5.000 0.110 !.l20 19.100 -2.000 -2.000 Ii, leo -5.000 -5.000
39830 316,62.3.0 381.884.0 -5.000 7,950 -20.000 1.640 71. 200 0.760 -5.000 2.570 19'.000 13.000 5.390 -5.DOO 1.740 1.lo20 2:.400 -2.000 3.330 4.510 -5.000 -5.~00 N
39831 316,622.0 ~81,933.0 -;.000 9.110 -20.000 2.,,80 53.300 0.690 -5.000 2.750 W.DOO 'U50 9.440 -5.000 2.960 2.0'0 21.~ -2,000 6.070 4.350 12.000 -5.000

t:~39832 316,620.0 3B1.9B3.0 -5.(0) 7.040 -20.000 4.860 45.600 0.740 -5.000 4.140 lll.em 7.450 8.060 -5.000 D.Q,~O 1.560 til. 700 -2.000 6.eeo (,460 19.JOO -5_')00
39833 316,621.0 382.032.0 -5.000 7.010 -20. DOD 4.860 H.7DO 0.590 -5.000 6.~30 158.000 13.000 5.1.50 -5.000 0.610 -1.800 15.9OJ -2. QOo U50 3.480 -5.00a -5.000

f-"3983& 317,1J.31.0 381,530.0 -5.000 4.500 -2IJ.000 0.870 56.700 0.420 -5.000 2.610 177.00J S.97O 5.290 -5.000 0.040 1. 720 16,200 -2.000 -2.000 2.730 -5.000 -5.000
39835 Jl7,0l2.0 381,480.0 -5.(0) 4.560 -;\1.000 0.670 42.100 0.360 -5.000 2.070 161.00) 6.960 5. ~50 -5.aoO 0.390 1.670 18.100 -2.000 2. SOD 2.460 -5.000 -5.000

~-...39tJ6 317,034,0 381,431.0 -5.000 4.560 -2IJ.000 D.910 M.OOO 0.420 -5.000 2.110 126.000 11.100 4,370 -5.01l0 0.300 1.210 19.500 ·uoo b.240 2.700 5.000 ·5.000
39837 317,Mb,0 381.379.0 -5.000 5.760 -2IJ.OO) 1.060 75.000 a.49{] -5.000 U911 210. OOJ 11.100 6.51i0 -5.000 0.090 1.140 25.800 -2.000 3.030 3.260 -5.000 -5.000 ~;
398J8 Jl7,037.0 3SI, 331. 0 -5.000 6.490 -2IJ.000 0.890 78.400 0.590 -5.000 U80 162.000 11.500 7.240 -5.DOD 0.200 ~, 120 26.900 -2.000 4.120 &.030 ·3.1m -;.coo
39839 m,G38.0 381.2B3.0 -5.000 6.970 -20.000 0.800 48.700 0.430 -5.000 2. OlD 101.000 7.520 5.300 -5. coo 0.200 !.520 10,000 u~o !.050 2. ?30 -5.1100 -5.(((1
39840

l&lQrator'!: &.COOE !iClllE !itll\J£ 6Etll£ 1{tll£ iEtDUE !it(lJE ~ECW' !iCW' 8ECDUE 8ECDUE eEW.f ~Ect\f. ~EtOlI'f. 8E.t1M B[([IUE IIfCOU! BEct\f. ""LAB ~ECDUE

~t~ction lillit: 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.05D 0.500 0.200 5.0c0 0.200 0.(0) 0.:00 5.000 5.00J 0.060 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 5. 0110 5.000
/1eoltOO:
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GfOCHEM Data l'tanagertent SntH 17 March 93
Project: GARFIElD/CURl( VAllEY - SOIL 5111'tINii

Sallole TNorth TEast Au pob HI", lroob F•• L.l PO, lu POll :"10 PCGI K \ BfOJ.{ lib pem 511 DPIII Sc PPll ~ PPII ria ~ Ta DO~ Th POll , '" U PDII Yb PDII PO"" A'i PPIl
BWlUE BECOUE BECQUf BECM BEC,"" SWIll{ BEC,"" INWIl BECQUE BECOUE BECOUE BECQUE BECOUE BECOUE BECOUl' BECOUE BECOUE mouE ANAlAB BECQUE
INAAJQ INWIl lHAAJO INAAJO INWll INAAJO INAAJO lNAA30 l'AAJO rNA~ lNAA30 l'AA30 !NAA30 lNAA30 INWll INAA30 H'IAA30 GAIO! [NAMe

39841 317,036.0 381.232,0 -5.000 7.92IJ -20,000 1.250 5L700 0,530 -5,000 3.260 131. 000 7.090 to. BOO -5.000 1.030 1.820 tS.5QIJ -2.(00 4,430 U50 -5.000 -5,000
39842 317,036.0 381,186.0 -5.000 7.870 -20.lXIJ 1.280 59.400 0.510 -5.lXIJ 3.760 192,000 10.400 10.400 -5.000 0.040 1.240 19.600 -2.000 2,490 UBO -5.[(0 -5.000
39843 317,0J4.0 381,130.0 -5.000 8.2to -20.lXIJ 1.220 !<, BOO 0.460 -5. QIIO 2,590 m.ooo 11.400 9.070 -5,000 0.070 -1.000 16,800 -2.lXIJ -2.000 3.080 -5.000 -5.000
39844 317,035.0 381. IJ8'. 0 -5.000 9.760 -2iJ,000 1.8tO 57.300 0.570 -s.ocu 2.770 129.000 '1.790 11.'00 -5.000 0.090 1.790 34.000 3.370 5,390 3.790 5. QIIO -5.000
39845 317,036.0 581,031.0
39846 317,038.0 380,981.0
39847 317,040.0 380.930.0
39848 317,039.0 380,879.0
39849 317,OJ.8.0 380,851.0
39850 317,033.0 380,785.0
39851 317 ,Q.39.0 380.731.0
39852 317,Q3B.0 380,682.0
39853 317,037.0 380.632.0
39854 3'24,492.0 381.307.0 -5.000 7.690 -20.QIIO 1.620 52.300 0.510 -5.QIIO 3.370 137.000 9.361l 9.640 -5.000 1.730 1.270 19.100 -2.00J 2,790 3.430 5,000 -5.000
39855 324,.i63.0 381,266.0 -5.000 9.640 -20.000 1.040 66,SOlI 0.750 -5,000 2.200 loe.ilOO 10.800 9.170 -5.000 1.110 ·1.000 25.100 -2.000 5.040 4.880 -5.000 -5.000
39856 324,432.0 381,228.0 -5.000 8.J60 -20.000 0,770 57.900 D.550 -5.000 0.900 45.300 9.780 6.860 -5.000 0.560 Ll50 17.000 -2.0c0 3.010 3.620 13.000 -5.000
39857 324,406.0 351,190.0 -5,000 7.550 -20.000 2,040 47,500 0,520 -5.000 4. ?OO 165.000 7.910 a.510 -5,000 0.070 1.190 18.600 4. !9Q USO 3.570 22.000 -5.000
39858 m,:m.O 381,150.0 -5.000 11.300 -20.QIIO 1.710 71.500 0.720 -5.lXIJ 3.560 160.000 11. 900 14.000 -5. DOD 0.200 1.230 23.000 -2.00J 6.010 U20 5.000 -5.1J(J(]
39859 324.351.0 381,115.0 -5,000 9,040 -20.000 1.220 16,700 0.580 -5.000 1.560 79, bllD 6.690 9.660 -5.000 D.lIeo 1.640 1l.SOlI -2.000 3.9BO 3.97a -5.000 -5.000
39860 -5.000 -0.500 -20,000 0.69'J -0.500 -0.200 -5.lXIJ -O.'lll -20,000 -D.200 -0.100 -5.000 0.010 -1. 000 -0.500 -2.000 -1,000 -0,500 -5.000 -5.000
39861 324.325.0 381,076.0 -5.000 5.600 -20,QIIO 0.760 12.400 0.370 -5.000 1.320 65. lOll 2.49[] 6.880 -5.000 0.040 ·t.i:lOD 9.120 -2.lXIJ 3.860 2.500 -5.000 -5.000
J9862 m,m.a 381,030.0 -5.000 5.170 -20.000 2,320 122.000 0.~40 -5.000 U1D 183.000 IUOo .31. 000 -5,000 1.050 2.150 43.500 -2.000 6.770 2.830 -5,(0) -5.000
39863 324,261.0 380,981.0 -5,000 8,JI0 -20.QIIO 1.300 62.900 0.620 -5.000 2.89'J 116. DOD 11.400 10.700 -5.000 1.400 2.610 19.700 -2.lXIJ &.240 USlQ -5.000 -5.000
398M. 32'-,225.0 380,938.0 -5.000 8.4lD -20,(0) 1.360 55.100 0.620 ·5.000 2.610 12UIDO 10.300 11.200 -5.000 0.~6D -1.000 17.800 -2.000 3. .300 ~.140 -5.0c0 -5,000
39865 J24,19J.0 380,897.0 -5.000 4.230 -20.lXIJ 1.860 92.900 0.420 -5.lXIJ 3.550 85. ~oo 11.600 15.300 -5.000 3.2Qo -1. 000 31.600 -2.lXIJ 5,890 2.46{J -5.000 -5.000
39866 324,169.0 380,8~.0 -5.000 5.880 -20.000 0.370 41.800 0.&6.0 -5. lXIJ 3.710 185.000 6.640 5.960 -5,000 0.060 1.760 18.200 -2,000 3.900 2.880 -5. lXIJ ·5.000
39867 324.516.0 381.349.0 -5.000 9.100 -20.000 2.010 59.200 0.700 -5.000 2.850 140.000 10.200 10.~OO -5.000 l.680 2.850 22.100 -2.QIIO 3.570 U20 -5.000 -5.000
39868 324.539.0 381,m.o -5.000 1.900 -20.000 0.530 5.500 -0.200 -5.QIIO 0.200 -20.000 1.020 1.100 -5,000 0.030 -I. 000 2.520 -2. (0) -2.000 O. 7~0 -5.lXIJ -5.000
39869 324,572.0 381.m.0 -5.000 'UJO -2o,QIIO 1.980 SO. 31m 0.560 -5.000 2.S2iJ L29.ooo 8.520 9.840 -5.000 0.100 1.260 19.300 -2,lXIJ 3.220 3.68ll 3.000 -5.000
39870 324,600.0 3B1.~79.0 -5.000 1.550 -20,000 0.530 2.na -0.200 -5.000 -O.'lll -20.000 0,580 0.690 -3.000 0.010 -1. 000 1.270 -2.000 -2.000 -0.500 -5.QIIO -5,000
39871 324.629.0 381.524.0 -5.000 1.760 -2iJ.000 0.630 9,130 -0.200 -5.000 -0.200 -20. 000 L62iJ 0.790 -5.000 0.010 -1.000 2.100 -2.lXIJ -2.000 0.590 -3.000 -5.000
39872 324,654.0 38LS66,0 -5.000 10.000 -20. DOlI 1.550 5UDD 0,610 -5.lXIJ 2.150 157.000 3.6~0 11.100 -3.000 0.030 -1. 000 26.600 -2. DIll 3.000 3.950 77.000 -5,COO
39873 324,6£0.0 3S1,6D4.0 -5.000 10.000 -20.000 2.430 63.eOO 0.660 -5.000 1.530 135.000 11.200 11.100 -5.000 1.140 uso 26.500 -2.000 '.150 4.550 71. 000 -5.000
3987i J24,710.0 381,645.0 -5.000 1U.00 -2[J.OOJ 2.220 66.700 0.720 -5. OCO J,650 m.ooo 11.3[J0 14.200 -5.000 0.030 1.12iJ 25.400 -2.000 3.89[J U50 56.000 -HOD
39875 324.7.30.0 381.720.0 -5,000 B.74O -20.000 1.360 4O.eoo 1].570 -5,000 J.520 248.000 7.010 B.950 -5,000 0.030 1.190 17,500 -2.000 4,660 3.800 295.000 -5.oO{J
39876 324,750.0 381,787.0 -5.000 !.!3O -20.000 5.J70 65.000 0.610 -IO.lXIJ 4.100 200.000 11.100 11.000 -;,000 0.040 -1.000 18.600 3.740 5,620 ~.12D 6.000 -5.000
39877 324,784.0 381,831.0 -5.000 2.420 -20.QIIO 0,6]) 6,560 -0.200 -5.000 -0.200 -20.000 1.14D 1.240 -5.000 -0.010 -1.000 1. 720 -2.00J -2.0ao 0.670 -5.000 -5.000
39878 324,814.0 381,872.0 -5.000 4,330 -2iJ.lXIJ 0.620 :. 980 -0.200 -5.lXIJ -O.'lll '20.000 0.370 0.250 -5.000 0.020 -1.ODD 0.770 -2.QIIO -2.000 0.650 -5.000 -5.000
J9879 324,Ml.O 331. 923.0
39880
39881 324,869.0 381.963,0
J9&2 324, '1'01.0 ~82, 004.0
39883 324,934.0 l82. 047. J
39884 324,%3,0 382.084.0
J9885 3Z4,993.0 382.117.0
398&\ 324,7S2.0 ~Bl.G20.0 -5.000 ".320 -20.000 2.080 53.000 0.580 -5,000 2.J6O 110.000 9.170 9.760 -5.000 1.990 1.210 19.&00 -2.lXIJ 3.S20 i.090 3,~DO -5.000
39887 324,709,0 380,980.0 -S.lXIJ 10.100 -20.000 Le60 46.100 0.590 -3.000 3.380 185,000 ~.JOO 13.900 -5.000 0.740 -1.000 17.300 -2.000 3.:80 1.920 ·5.000 -S.:JilO 039388 3a,6n,D 380,935.0 -5. lXIJ 8.050 -20. QIIO !.4SO SO.~OD 0.660 -5.000 2,330 113,000 9.580 9.940 -5.000 0.150 -1.'JOO 18.900 -2.QIIO ~.S50 4.470 -5.000 -5.000
39889 32&,644.0 380.898.0 -5.COJ e.310 -20.000 1.080 lUOO 0.570 -5.000 1.230 62.700 3.7'!1 8.820 -S.OOO 0.071) 1.770 9.600 -2.000 3.310 l.770 -5.000 -5.000 (\,;)
~,9890 324,618.0 380,852.0 -5.lXIJ .3.910 -20.000 1.040 5D.B00 0.730 -5.000 2.500 81. 500 9.090 11.400 -5.DIll 1.460 2.140 17.200 -2.000 U60 4.360 -5.000 -uoo
39891 324,587.0 330,016.0 -5.000 10.600 -20.000 1.180 34.900 0.770 -11.000 2.230 99.200 6.890 11.100 -5.000 0.~40 ~.lOO 18.300 -2.000 5.970 5.300 -5.000 -5.000 N
39891 32~, 563. 0 3&I,n3.0 -5.0:0 9.100 -20.000 1.120 63.900 0.670 -5.000 2.280 97.300 lUOO 9.870 -5.000 O.lSO 1.160 20.200 -1.000 2.580 i.260 -5.['00 -5.·JOO
39B9J 324,531.0 330,736.0 -5.000 10.000 -20.000 l,160 66.300 0.800 -5.000 2.100 90.200 12.800 10.9lJJ -5.000 1.200 :.I9'J 24.900 2.'90 3,340 5.0SCi Iii. 000 -5.000 I-'-
39894 324.503.0 330,6%.0 -S.COO 6,290 -20.000 0.900 55.600 0.550 -12.000 ~.080 232.000 8.19'J 7,040 -5.000 0.050 1.320 21. 100 -2,000 6.340 ~.690 -5.000 -5.000 ..;;;.
39895 m.m.o 180,659.0 -5.000 4.BlD -20.000 0,800 55.200 0,3'!1 -5.000 1.570 98. DO 8.100 5.580 -5.000 O,4~0 1.lto 19.eoo -2.000 -2.000 2.520 -5.000 -5.QIIO
39896 m,w.o J&I,612.0 -5.000 4.610 -20, lXIJ 0.850 61.900 0.630 -5.000 2.J6O 157. lXIJ 10.100 \.9Il1 -5.000 0.340 -I. roo 19.600 -2.000 2.760 4.190 -5.000 -5.000 '.
39B97 32~.409.0 380,575.0 -5.000 5.060 -20.000 0.780 55.500 0.4'0 -5.000 3.210 169.lXIJ l.m 5.260 -5.000 0.060 1.3~ 19.600 -2,liOO ~.O40 3.140 -5.000 -5.00) ;...:...,..

39898 m.38U ~O,S46,0 -5. DIll 4,500 -20.000 1,.3.30 65. bOO 0.420 ·5.000 3.200 132. lXIJ 3.630 7. :.60 -5.000 0.060 1.720 19.400 -2,000 5.000 2.560 -5.000 -5.lXIJ
3ge99 31'.356.0 330,518,0 -5.000 5.760 -20.000 1.070 59.700 0.460 -10.000 3.120 118.000 8.850 7,830 -5.lXIJ 0.050 -1.000 24, ~oo -2.0oD 5.560 3,160 -5.000 ·5.000
39900

Laboratory: BECO!f BECOUE BEOOUl' BECOUE BECOUE BEC,"" BECOUE BeCOUl' BECOUE BEOOUl' eEOOUl' BECOUE B!:00Ul' eeCOUE B!:COUE BECOUE BE(M BEW.f ANALA8 BEeM
Detect ~on Lillli t: 5.000 1.000 O.lXIJ 0,050 0.500 0,2Il1 5.000 0.200 0.000 0,200 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2. DOD O.SOlI 5.000 5.000

Method:
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GEOCHEM oatil "llnagement Systel 17 March 93
Project: GARFIELD/ct.ARIC YALI.!Y - SOiL SAIf'lING

SaliPle TlWtli lEast ""pob Ht 0011 Ir DPb F, \ l> DO. Ltl POll 110 pPI K" BECQUE Rb QOIl 5111 DOl Se DOl Se Dill ,. \ Ta DPIl HI PDll Uoom UDO' Thoom Pb. Dom 10""
BEIOUt: 8EIIlIJE BEIClI[ BEcru: BECOUt: BECCIJO BEIOUt: INAAlO BECllUE BECOUE BECQlJE BECOUE BEIGUE BECOUE BECOUE 8ECOIJE BECOlI' BECI1U' ANALAB SECOUr
INAAJll INA,4JD lNAAlO lNAAlIJ lNAAlIJ 1"'30 I'AAJO lNAA30 I'AAJO INAA30 lNAAlO INAA30 [NWD INAAJO lNAAJO l'AA30 1"'30 GiIDI INAAJO

39901 m,564.0 JlO,OO4.0 -S.11OO 8.140 -20.000 3.0!0 78.300 0.650 -S.OO1 2.861) 195.000 10.700 14.100 -S,OOO O.OSO 2.19IJ 40.BOO -2.001 5. S50 3.840 32.000 -UOO
39902 m.sJ4.o 379,963.0 -S.11OO 6.380 -20.000 2.180 28.&11 O. SIO -11.001 2.700 149.000 A.310 6.840 -5.000 0.160 1.500 26.400 -2.100 6.250 3.300 tUOO -5. 000
39903 m.S03.0 379,919.0 -S.OOO 6.670 -20.1100 1.300 Y>.400 0.400 -5.001 1.220 92.700 6.140 6.060 -5.1100 D.760 U211 15.300 -2.001 3.0&0 3.030 -5.000 -S.aDO
39904 323,00.0 379,873.0 -S.OOO 8.120 -20.000 0.9W 43.700 0.540 ~5.00J 2.100 B1.000 7.190 10.000 -S.OOO 0.160 1.2.30 t5.400 -2.001 3.140 3.450 12.000 -S.JOO
39905 323,443.0 379,831.0 -5.000 9.840 -20.000 1.300 52.600 0.510 -5.1100 1. 970 146.000 9.110 12.S00 -5.000 0.070 l.lJ<J 2l.&1O -2.1100 3.170 3.540 -s.lJO(J -S.OOO
39906 m,06.0 379.791.0 -5.000 B.SSlI -20.000 1.260 4UOO 1I.&60 -S.OO1 2.260 127.000 7.620 9.600 ·5.000 0.050 -1.1100 12.lllO -2.001 -2,1100 3.160 16.000 -S. JOO
39907 323.386.0 379,75'.0 -S.OOO 11.500 -20.000 7.270 24.llOO 0.610 -S.11OO 1.990 U9.000 5.220 15.600 -5.000 O.OSO 2.2Ul 52.m -2.1100 3.0JlJ 4.1I10 25.000 -S.OOO
39908 m.358.0 379,7t4.0 -5.000 2.9~ -20.000 0.470 3.360 -!I. 2m -S.11OO -!I. 200 -20.000 0.560 0.2J1J -5.000 0.010 -1.1100 0.780 -2.001 -2.000 0.530 -5.000 -S.OOO
399119 m.JJ2.0 379,674.0 -S.OOO 3.530 -2ll.GOO 0.6211 6.1120 -0.200 -S.11OO -!I.200 -20.000 a. <:190 O.SOO -5.IlOO 0.030 -1.0ll0 1.390 -2.1100 -2.000 0.840 -S.OOO -5.1100
39910 m.306.0 J79,b.l2.0 -S.OOO 2.810 -20.000 0.7J1J 4.480 -!I. 200 -S. iXXI -!I. 200 -20.000 0.700 0.320 -S.11OO O.04[] -1. 000 LOll) -2.001 -2.000 0.720 -5.000 -5.000
39911 324.787.0 381,062.0 -5.000 7.100 -20.000 1,(180 86.400 0.420 -S.OOO 2.130 %.SCO 6.~40 6.370 -5.000 0.150 -1.1I1111 12.200 -2.1100 2.810 2.iDO 7.000 -5.000
3'lq12 m.e1UI 38\.IM.0 -5.illJO J.m -20.1100 un 51.700 0.6\0 -5.Wl 2.510 l~.(jOO usa J.89IJ -5.1100 O.IbO 1.3911 14.&11 -2.COO 3.9911 3.910 11.000 -5.000
399U 324.837.0 381.153.0 -5.000 8.0eo -20.000 1.310 47.700 0.560 -S.OOO 3.050 123.000 8.160 B.130 -5.000 0.080 -I. 000 IS. \OJ -2.000 J.431l 3.&50 S.OOO -5.000
399H 324.861.0 381,192.0 -S.OOO 9.280 -20.000 1.66ll .l.7.500 0.740 -S.11OO 3.610 1a2.000 8.670 11. 200 -5.000 0.360 1.370 22.200 -2.003

_. DJlI
5.180 7.1100 ~5.[)IJJ

39915 324,882.0 381.236.0 -S.11OO 9.470 -20.000 [,490 32.700 0./00 -5.000 2.690 m.ooo S.,20 9. S30 -5.000 0.050 1.490 12.&11 -2.000 5.3S0 '-050 5.1100 -5.000
3~1& 324,916.0 m.m.o -S.11OO 8.730 -20.lIDO I.DJlI 58.&00 0.670 -S.OO1 2.350 116.000 10.500 10.100 -5.000 0.030 1.920 22.500 -2.(00 U30 4.590 -S.lIDO -5.(0)
39917 324.943.0 381.32S.0 -5.000 7.570 -20.000 1.290 74.800 0,830 -5.000 2.550 158. 000 15.1100 8.430 -S.OOO 0.030 1.030 20.500 -2.000 3.360 S.830 -5.000 -5.1100
39918 324.m.0 381.365.0 -S.OOO 8.440 -20.1100 [,390 12.400 0,7J<J -5.1100 3.230 156.000 IUOO 11.500 -S.OOO 0.040 1.290 IUD -2.000 4.580 4.920 -S.JOO -5.001
39919 324.m.0 381,403.0 -5.001 8.810 -20.000 1.580 32.500 0.460 -5.000 2.250 102.000 5.570 S.770 -S.11OO O.OJlJ 1.150 12.600 -2.000 U70 3.190 5. (KIJ -s.coo
39920 62.~O 7.m -20.1100 4.030 35.200 0.370 -5.1100 1.520 184.000 6.960 11.100 -S.OOO 1. 540 J.!9IJ 13.500 4.660 3.960 2.UO ~5. coo
-39921 125.035.0 381,438.0 -5.001 9,590 -20.00a 0.3eo 14.800 0.260 -5.000 0,210 -20.000 2.190 1.720 -5.000 0.020 -1. ooa 3,730 -2.000 -2.1100 1.620 -5. 0Cll ·5.1100
3m2 325.070.0 381.06.0 -5.COO Z. 5.\0 -20. 0Cll 0,450 2.950 ·0.200 -S.1I00 -0,200 -20.000 0.510 a.210 -S.OOO -0. OlD ·1.000 0.200 -2,000 -2.j00 -O.SOO -5.1100 ~S,OOO

39923 325,308.0 381,074.0 -;.1100 5.860 -20.000 D.9iD 37.200 0.360 -5.000 \,490 67.700 6.570 7.1100 -5.00'J 0.030 -UDJ 9.610 -2. DOlI -2.000 2.490 13.(00 -5.000
39924 325,276,0 381,039.0 -5.001 7.450 -20.1100 0.8bO 56.500 0.670 -5.000 2.370 1&2.000 10.600 13.WJ -S.OOO 0.120 -1. 000 17.200 -2.000 3.880 4.i.30 7.001 -5.000
39925 325,24e.O 381.001.0 6.100 7.500 -ro.OOO 2.060 45.600 0.640 -5,000 3.340 162.000 a.010 6.m -5.00J 0.030 1.J30 20,;00 2.010 4.200 U.IO 5.001 -5:000
3m6 325,219.0 380.964.0 -5.00J 7,060 -20.001 2.5iD 34.200 0.6611 -5,00Il 3.l20 l67.000 LYJJ 8.J911 -S.OOO 0.010 I.UiJ 17.100 -2.1lOO 4.~W. '-.M-O -5.@ -5.000
3m7 325,186.0 300.917.0 17.JOO b.910 ·20.000 8.<70 4.160 0.570 -11,000 2.0SC 103.00J 1.J211 5.620 -S.OO1 0.010 -1.1100 2O.~OO Ula 6.260 4.270 ·5.(00 -5.000
3m8 325,15&.0 380,871.0 ·5,COJ 8.810 -20.001 1.510 t150 0.670 -13.000 3.010 157.000 1.(141) 8.540 -5. OO'J (I.I4D 1.770 17.000 -2.000 6.950 4.630 8.1100 ·5.000
3~29 325,12&.0 380.821.0 -5,1100 8.650 -20.000 1.490 7.080 0.530 -5.000 2.750 13S.00a 1.J60 9.1100 -5.1100 0.030 1.~40 11. 900 -2.000 5.44l1 3.820 9.1100 -S.DOD
m30 325,102.0 380,782.0 -5.000 8.~40 -20.000 UBC 2.930 usa -5,DOIl 3.500 172.000 0.600 7.550 -S.11OO .J. 240 1.(I!Q 16.600 -2.000 5.220 3. sao -5.000 -5.000
J~31 325,075.0 3eo.745.0 -S,ODO 9.380 -20.000 1.730 23.JlJO D.b90 412.000 1.510 171.00J 4.580 9.730 -5.COO 0.900 1.170 21.500 -2.000 6.500 4.020 19.000 ~5.000

39932 325,04B,0 JSO, 711. 0 -5.000 9,810 -w.oro 1.040 ~5.100 0.640 ·5.000 1.490 55.100 11.100 lUOO -S.11OO 2. ~60 ~.640 21.800 -2.000 3.2l1) 4.29lJ 77.001 -5,000
3W33 325,024.0 380,676.0 -5,000 7,240 ·20.000 0.980 10.200 0.560 -S.OOO 3.500 158.001 5.720 10.400 -5.001 0,040 1.120 12.400 -2.000 4.130 3.94.0 12.000 ·S,DOD
m34 325,000.0 380,64.3.0 -5.000 6.560 -20,000 0.620 38.200 C.54D ~5.000 1.850 112.00J 7.1&1 USC -5.00a 0,530 -l.OCO 15.400 -2.000 3.540 3.700 -S.COO ·5.000
m35 324,973.0 380.615.0 -5,000 6.770 -20.000 1.180 75. BOO 0.540 -5.000 2.860 104.0c0 11.300 7.210 -5.001 1.010 2.320 25.100 -2.000 -;.1100 3.570 10.000 -S.OOO
399Y> 324,955.0 300,592.0 -5,000 6.350 -20.000 0.990 59.000 0.500 -5.000 3.340 156.000 3.8eo 1>.3'0 -5.001 1),130 1.690 2J.60D -2.000 3.920 usa -;.000 ·5.000
m37 324,931. 0 3eo.566.0 -5.000 •• 380 -20,1100 1.080 JO.2OO 0._00 ·5.000 2.7W 125.1100 10,900 5.100 -5.1100 0.090 1,910 25.700 -2.000 4.400 4.180 7.001 -5.000
3m3 324,396.0 380,516.0 ·5.000 7.520 -20.1100 1.580 69.700 C.biD ~5.000 3.640 162.001 10. :00 9.770 -5.001 0,110 2.3911 27.900 -2.000 4.860 4.440 5.000 ·5.000
39939 m,~58.D 380,467.0 -S.OOD 6.50C -20.000 1.230 66.900 0.670 -5.000 3.790 18B.COO 10,900 7.810 -5.001 D.05(j t.5OO 26.4.00 -2.000 3.9<ll U.1D 20.000 -5. DOl!
3mo
~~41 12~,8~2.0 1eo,~20.0 -S.OOO U20 -20,000 0.770 35.7QD 0.390 -5.000 3.040 154.[00 5.JJO 4.1~0 -5.1100 1J.040 1.420 15.200 -2.000 3.4011 2.6J1J 11. 000 -5.000
3m2 324,806.0 lBO.379.0 -5.000 uno ·20.000 0.600 '1.300 0.560 ~5.000 2.S20 151.DOO 6.96D 7.240 -5.000 0.070 1.570 16.iOO -2.0110 2.970 3.890 l~,OOO -5.000
39943 324, m.D lBO,m.O ·5.000 uoo -20,000 1.930 U1.COD IJ.39O -5.000 U3D 180.1100 12,000 7.290 -S.Oll J,170 1.460 35.600 J.580 4.540 2.070 9.000 ~5,OOD

39''' 32&,:'51.0 lBO,287.0 -5.000 S.580 -20,000 O. 'W M.. ?OO 0.610 -5.000 2.960 132.1100 10,100 6.260 -5.1100 0.120 -1. 000 21.600 -2.000 5.260 4.100 21.01'0 -5.000
39945 324, m.o 380,245.0 -S,OOO 3.410 -20.000 1.480 101.000 0.280 -5.000 2.62D 103.0Cll 10.:00 13. 9DO -5.1100 0.090 1.300 15.400 -2.000 -2.1)00 1.790 34.000 -5.000
39946 32U90.0 3.50,210,0 -5.000 5.270 -20.000 2.JiD 179.000 ll.Ssn -5.1100 U80 195.00J 18,300 22.WO -HOD 0.050 1,n.D 28.100 4.320 2. OJO 3.760 17,DDD -5, Olm
39947 324,658.0 3&1.l73.0 6.300 U90 -20,1100 1.780 77.500 0.29tI -5.000 3.180 113.001 6,3~ 12.500 -5.(00 0,010 -LOCO 20. ~OO 5.700 -2.001 USD 5.000 -5.000
3~48 32&,631. 0 JaO,137,D L24.000 &.680 -'D.ODO 3.29IJ 98.WO 0.250 -19.000 3.&20 147.000 10.&00 25.lDO JUlIO 0.060 -L.OOO JUlIO 5.450 10.400 !.76O 14.000 -5.000
39949 324,598.0 380,0%,0 9t,6oo 4.950 -20.1100 3.230 152.000 0.530 -14.000 4.080 U9. oro 13,100 20.200 -S.11OO 0,110 1.070 27.400 49.400 7.600 3.560 :4,000 -5.COO 0J996'J 324,562.0 lBO,055.0 -S.(jDO uso -20,000 1.680 12.700 0.110 -5.000 2.820 144.000 1.540 9.040 -5.000 0.050 -L.OOO 8.390 -2.000 -2.000 2.320 15.00li -5.000
39951 .324,527.0 3&1,014.0 -5,000 7.780 -20.000 1.260 te60 O.Wl -5.000 2.&10 112.:00 1.050 8. UO -5.1100 0.050 1.050 10.200 -2.000 J.ew 2.990 3.000 ·5.000 /'-:)
39952 32.4,&99.0 J79.97G.O -5.000 7.800 -20.000 U9Q 3.760 0.550 -5.000 2.700 119.000 0.840 lO.3OO -5.000 O.OSO L.D40 12.900 -2.000 4. :'20 3.300 6.0D[ -5.000
399SJ 324,467.0 379,932.0 -5.000 7.0lD -20.000 Ula 7.910 U90 -5.000 3.400 113.001 1.130 9.250 -5.1100 0,040 ·1.000 9.640 ·2.000 3.050 3.200 27.000 -5.000 I\~
39954 .324,43U 3i9,892.0 -5.000 8.120 -20.000 S.(I!Q 57.bDO 0.&40 -5.1100 2.630 113.000 10.700 lUOO -5.1100 O.OSC 1.810 26.300 -2.000 3.580 4.410 -5.000 -5.000
~,q9~ 31UD9.0 3i9,~.n -5.000 7.no -10.000 1.210 '-7.700 0.630 ~5.1}00 5.1I'l0 1'2.9.00) 9.130 iO.~OO -1.1100 a.Ol0 1.660 20.200 -2.000 2.630 4.~70 -5,000 -5.0IlII I-'-
Jm<> 324,377.0 379,8t2.0 -5.000 7.59lJ -20.000 0.670 to. 100 O.S50 ~5.000 2.690 125.000 7.080 lO.2OO -5.1100 0.090 l.S1O t6.60D -2.1100 3,960 3.850 -5.000 ~5.DOO

~;-<ri39957 324,344.0 379, i65.0 -5.000 U80 -20.1100 5.920 18.900 0.&30 -5.000 1.870 112.000 3,450 l5.30D -5.1100 0.080 -LODO 12.200 -2.000 -2.1100 2.&10 12,000 -5.000
39958 124.108.0 3i9,721.0 -5.000 6.130 -20.000 l.Jeo 6.1bO 0.320 -S.OOO 3.670 224.1100 1. 080 6.450 -5,000 0.050 1. 900 15.000 -2.000 5.330 2.010 -5.000 -5.000 .'.
39959 32&,279.0 379,633.0 -;.000 5.130 -20.1100 1.020 21. 500 0.420 -5.000 U50 193.000 3.210 6,710 -5,1100 0.070 t.e20 15.300 -2.000 3.150 2.WJ ·5.000 ~5.000

39960

laboratory: BECQUE BECCIJO 8ECQUE BEcru: BEon: 8ECOUE 8ECOUE !ECOUE SECOl' BECOUE SEtOUE 8ECCUE BECOUE BECQl.IE BECQlJE BECIIU' BE~UE SEIIl.~ AW,LAB SECOUt
Detection Lillit: 5.000 1.1100 O.DOlI 0.050 0.500 0.200 5.000 0.200 0.0Cll 0.200 5.000 5.000 0.06'J 1.000 0.500 2. ClOO 2.000 0.500 1.000 5.000

~ethod:
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Sample WQrth fEast Au po!) Ht DPII Ir PD~ F•• La PDII lu "" Mo pPIl K 11 IlECQlf Rb PDq 5. '" 5<,," Se POll N•• fa ODII Th """ U"'" U PPII """ Pb PDIII "'''''"BECQUE BEeOLE IlECWJE BECW' 8ECOUE ilECOI£ BECM lNAAlO BEC1lUl' BECiUE BECOlIE BECOUE BECOtlO BECOlI! BECIll' BECIll' BECOlI! BECQUE ANAlAB BECM
lNAAlO INAA30 IPIM30 lNAAlO !NACO INA,6JO INAAlO INAA30 IMM30 INAAJD lNAAlO [NAA3IJ TNAA30 TtwJO INAAJO INAA30 INAA3lJ GA101 lNAAlO

39961 324,249.0 379,644.0 -5.000 b.630 -20.000 1.200 5.350 0.210 -12.000 3.0,\0 t87.000 0.9'-0 '.000 -5.000 0.050 1.560 14.700 ~2,OOO 6.590 U611 '.000 -5.COJ
39%2 324.218.0 m,604,O -5.000 5.320 ~20.000 1.3l/J 5.380 0.430 -5.000 3.0SO 175.000 UOO 7.070 -3.000 0.070 U80 18.000 2.010 5.240 2.B20 20.000 -S.OCO
39963 m.,184.0 379,567.0 -5.000 10.800 -20.000 1.%0 3.570 0.320 -21.000 l.nO 125.000 1.700 1l.100 -5.COO 0.060 1.S70 36.200 -2.000 ~1.300 3.390 30.000 -5,Crn
3996'. 324.152.0 J7'l,518.0 -5.000 10.300 -20.000 1.1SO 25.200 0.590 -n.OOO 3.490 213.000 6.3JO 12.300 -5.000 0.050 1.720 i6.:OO '2.000 7.150 &.220 21.000 -·5.00J
3fl965 324,ll5.0 379,482.0 6.100 3,930 -20.000 5.m 1.350 0.29IJ -20.000 1.910 115,000 0.810 lb. 700 6.100 0.060 -1.000 19.300 -2.000 10.900 2. 0JIl 96.000 -5.COO
39966 324.085.0 379,439.0 -5.000 UbO -20.000 0.710 23.700 0.540 -10.000 3.110 196,000 3.850 3,270 -5.000 O.ObO 1.360 18.700 -1.000 5.500 3.770 31.000 -5.000
39967 324, 057. a 379,404.0 -5.000 6.820 -20.000 U30 47,700 0.440 -5.000 2.780 158.000 7.9(jQ 8.'-20 -5.000 0.040 1.710 LUOO -2.000 3.320 2.980 -5.000 -5.000
399M 325,851.D 379,828,0 -5.000 7,060 -20.000 0.670 67.600 0.570 -5.000 3.020 185.000 10.500 7,600 -5,000 0.220 2.860 2b.~ -2.000 -2,000 3.670 5.000 -5.00J
39969 325,817.0 379,790,0 -5.000 4.390 -20.000 0.570 4a.t00 0.410 -5.000 2.270 152.000 7.330 5,"'20 -5.000 0.160 1.260 15.700 -2.000 Id50 2.710 6.000 -5.000
3mo 325.780.0 379,755,0 -5.000 4.140 ·20.000 0.6JlJ Illl,OOO 0.300 -5.000 2.620 140.000 7.600 3,490 -5.000 0.580 -1. 000 2'-.100 2.060 3.320 1.530 13.000 -5.00J
39971 325,749.0 379,7l2.0 -5.000 5.640 -20.000 0.350 56,900 0.480 -5.000 2.100 109.000 U5a 3.370 -5,000 0.5BO -1.000 17.300 -2.000 4.150 3,240 9.llOO -5.00J
.39972 325.718.0 379,668.0 -5.000 5.010 -20,000 0.320 128,000 0.&.70 -5.000 2.540 IlJ.OOO l2.100 7.560 -5.000 0.750 -I. 000 2U.00 -2.(00 J.JbO 2.940 7.000 -5.000
39973 325.688.0 379,625.0 -5.000 4,650 -20.000 1.250 112.000 0.570 -5.000 3.210 155,000 12.700 14.800 -5.000 0.540 -1.000 2J.4OJ 2.910 3.930 3.200 6.000 -5.000
39974 325,649.0 379,586.0 -5.000 5. JOO '20.000 0.410 81.000 [usa -5.000 3.200 m.DOO 9,680 14.900 ·5.000 0.370 -I. 000 15.100 -2.001 -2,000 2.310 8.000 -5.000
39975 325.610.0 379,525,0 -5.000 6.180 -20.000 O.ltO 47.100 0.490 ~13.000 2.l4ll 119.(00 &.750 &.040 -5.000 0.290 1.520 20.100 -2,000 &,990 3.150 B.OOO -5.000
39976 325.573.0 379,475.0 -5.000 4.870 -20,000 0.150 SO.300 0.430 -5.000 2.280 126.000 7,180 6.390 -5.000 0.270 1.350 16.800 -2.(00 4,590 2.&30 18.000 -5.000
399n 325.543.0 379,428.0 -5.000 5.080 -20.000 4.780 61.800 U'-O -5.000 2.54Il 137.000 8,990 10.000 -5.000 0.300 1. 930 19.300 -2.!XlJ '\',890 2.920 60.000 -5.000
39973 325.513.0 379,30;(1.0 -5.000 .l..770 -20.000 0.530 23.100 -0.200 -5.000 0.100 27.000 2,9'0 1.930 -S.COO 0.050 -1.000 4.560 -2.000 -2.000 0.960 9.000 -5.000
19979 m.484.D 379.347.0 -5.000 4. :.&I -20.000 0.940 49.600 0.500 -5.000 3.120 163.000 7.690 5.8SO -5.000 0.040 1.010 15.we -UOJ 3.420 3.250 8.000 -5.000
399SIJ 1550.000 0.300 -20.000 3.l20 12.500 -0.200 11.500 U40 27.600 2.4JO 7.150 -S.OOO 0.030 -I. 000 2.100 -2.000 2,600 0,970 -\.a00
39981 325,451.0 379,304.0 -5.000 U30 -20.000 0.680 20.600 0.320 -5.000 2.560 125.000 2,860 4.690 ·5.000 0.060 -I. 000 8.510 -2.000 3.5010 2.130 -5.000 -5.000
39982 325,426.0 379.268.0 -5.000 6.810 -20.000 0.650 1~.600 0.460 ·s.mo 2.430 140.000 2.340 5.120 -S.OOO 0.050 1.410 10.200 -2.000 3.060 3.120 -5.000 -5. 000
19983 325.395.0 379,225.0 -5.000 8.010 -20.000 1.430 67.900 0.730 -5.000 2.170 m.ooo 12.000 10.800 -5.000 0.050 2.330 ~2. 300 -2.000 5,230 ',850 33.000 -5.000
39984 325.3b7.0 379,134.0 -5.000 '.84lJ -21l. OOJ 1.610 52.300 Q.~7Q -12.000 I.no 141.000 9.200 8.l)() ·5.0c0 0.980 1.580 20.400 -2.000 6.590 3.860 19.000 -5.000
39985 325,337.0 379,1~.0 -5.000 5.800 -20.000 1.910 49.700 0.550 -5.000 2.560 149.000 8.970 7.090 -5.000 1.670 2.040 21.500 -2.000 UOO 3.'70 16.000 -S.OOO
39986 325,307.0 379,103.0 ~5.000 S.94O -20.000 o.s50 64. COO 0.450 -5.DOO !.lID 73.500 10.300 6.250 -S.OOO 0.100 1.170 13.600 -2.000 2.400 3.050 J.000 -5.000
39987 325.279.0 379,064.0 -5.000 &.180 '20.000 0.670 28.800 O.UO -5.000 3.290 173.000 4.560 7.680 -5.000 0.050 1.050 13.400 '2.000 4.630 2.690 9.000 -5.000
39988 325.248.0 379,018.0 7.500 L,g9Q -20.000 2.HO l2.300 0.460 -5.000 2.260 123.000 5.010 5.290 ·S.OOO 0.040 -I. 000 11. 000 ';1.170 2. 7'10 3.110 11. 000 -UOO
39989 325,220.0 378.975. a -5.000 6.250 ·20.000 0.940 41.~ U60 -5.000 2.170 106.000 5.220 6.970 -5.000 0.040 -I. 000 13.200 U£<) 3,4'0 3.020 -5.000 -5. 000
39990 325,193.0 378.937.0 -5.000 6.~BO -211.ooo 1.410 39.000 U60 -11.000 3.300 159.000 .l.,SIO 10.200 -S.COO 0.030 U80 13.200 2.Wl 6,100 3.160 -5.000 -5.000
3999L 325,882.0 379,368.0 -S.OOO 5.980 -20.000 0.940 70. :00 0.520 -5.000 2.550 156.000 10,900 6.060 -5.000 0.110 1.760 24.300 -2.1:00 3.800 3.410 10.000 -5.000
39992 325.911.0 379, 'iQ8. 0 -5.000 9. JOO -20.000 1.050 73.900 0.680 -Il.OOO 4.950 232..000 11,100 9.660 ·5.000 0.100 1.940 30.900 -2.100 7,OSO '. SJO -5.000 -5.000
39993 325.%2.0 379,9,1,8.0 -5.000 2,750 -20.000 0.700 6.040 -0.200 -5.000 0.530 25.800 l.OJ!! 1.130 -S.OOO 0.040 -I. 000 2.780 -2.000 -2.000 0.900 -5.000 ·5.000
~9994 325.982.0 379,m.0 -5.000 7.640 ·?O.OOO 1.360 53. ~,oo 0.670 -5.000 3.380 115.000 ~. 940 9.850 -5.000 O.lCO 1.560 13.500 -2.000 4,070 4.600 -5.000 -5. 000
39995 326,007.0 380,0l2.0 -5.000 5.240 -20.000 0.490 36.900 0.430 -5.oJ00 1.~30 73.'~OO 6.970 5.160 -5.00(1 0.100 -I. 000 12.500 '2.000 2.240 3.070 -5.000 -5.000
39996 326.026.0 380,082.0 -5.000 7.270 -20.000 0.570 41.400 0.560 -5.000 2.320 143.000 J.420 8.660 -5.000 0.1:0 -I. 000 15.900 -2.000 -2,000 3.970 S.OOO -5.000
39997 326,055.0 ~, 116.0 -5.000 /.070 -20.000 1.270 40.800 0.710 -5.000 2.2'1 88.500 7.740 10, SOD -5.000 0.210 1.500 15.700 -2.000 5.300 I.m 6.000 -5.000
39998 326.091.0 380,153.0 -5.000 11.600 -211.000 !.lSO 'UOO 0.960 -5.000 U4ll 153.000 11.700 14,400 -5.000 0.040 2.590 27.000 -2.000 5.310 6.340 10.000 -S.OOO
39999 326,124.0 380,198,0 -5.000 9.020 -20.000 1.660 53. ZeD 0.690 ·11.000 3.070 104.000 9.700 11.600 -5.[00 0.070 -I. 000 23.200 -2.000 6,260 UDO 23.000 -5.000
40000
40001 321.336.0 3&1,479.0 -S.OOO 4.300 -20.000 U90 107.000 0.5~0 -S.OOO 5.030 197.000 9.830 4,290 -5.000 0.040 -I. 000 26.300 -2.[00 3.920 3.3&0 '.000 -5.000
~0002 m,30U 380,440,0 -5.000 5.420 -20.000 10.:00 32. JOD 0.270 -61.000 2.700 149.000 H70 19.4QO -5.COO 0.090 -1.000 57.700 -2.000 J(..~OO \.310 16.000 -5.000
4QQ03 324,273.0 380,394.0 -5.000 5.980 -20.000 1.300 60.500 0.'90 -5.000 usa l89.001:! 8.290 6.610 -5.000 0.030 1.100 l8.900 -2.(((1 3.950 3.130 UOO -S.OOO
40004 3U.246.0 JBO,3S7.0 -5.000 4.640 -20.000 0.%0 29.400 U40 ·5.000 3.4OJ i57.000 4,090 5.160 -5.000 0.040 .1. 000 130400 -2.000 2.110 2.910 8.000 -5.000
40005 324.214.0 JiIl,3lll.0 -S.OOO 6.110 ·20.000 1.230 49.900 0.520 -S.OOO \950 m,ooo i.710 6.700 -5,000 0.040 1.750 17.500 -2.000 -2.000 3.370 5.000 -:..aoo
10006 324,188.0 380,270,0 ·5.000 '.650 ·20.000 1.530 13,.300 UOO ·5.000 3.560 203.000 U20 6.010 ·5.000 0.020 I. 03D 11.100 2.0l0 2.130 2.230 -5.000 -5.000
40007 324.154.0 lSD.230.0 -S. 000 U20 -20,000 1.040 35.200 0.390 -5.000 2.680 16'.000 5.3W S.090 -5.000 0.040 1.090 13.~OO -2.0c0 .3.2~0 2.680 -5. 000 -5.000
40008 324,125.0 380,193.0 -5.000 5,360 -20,000 I.JlO 12,400 usa -5.000 2.960 176.000 1,800 5. no -5.000 O.OlO 1.140 14.700 -2.000 J.510 2.400 '.000 -5.000
100M 324,096.0 380,151.0 -5.000 5,320 -20,000 1.010 34 .600 0.330 -5.000 1.990 101.000 5.770 4.970 -5.000 0.040 1.870 l8.3110 -2.000 2.830 2.no 1Q.OOO -5.000
40010 m.rJ6U 380,107.0 -5.000 7.450 -2C.000 1.070 32.300 0.530 -5. iJOO 3.610 191. 000 4.160 ,UOO -5.000 1.080 2.040 2'.900 -2.000 5.000 3.lBO 12.000 ~S.OOO

40011 324.034.0 J.5O,059.0 -5.000 7.5SO -20.000 2.66IJ ~7.200 0.530 ·14.000 2.3S0 186,000 5.790 9.430 -5,000 0.360 1.700 31.100 -2.000 7.700 3.450 16.000 -S.IJOO 0
40012 324,005.0 3S0,01O.0 ·5.000 7.230 -20.000 1.720 9UOO 0.460 -S.OOO U30 253.000 L2.2oo 9.100 -5.000 0.030 1.760 27.600 -2.000 ... 260 3.520 40.Joo -5.(100

l\:)40013 323.981.0 -m, 979. 0 -5.000 5.750 -20,000 1.5iO 24.100 0.280 -5.000 1.420 92,ODO 3,290 4.610 -5.000 0.190 1.970 10.200 -2.0:0 -2.000 2.0l0 12.000 ·5.000
40014 m,956.0 379,947,0 -5.000 6,680 -20,COO l.JOO 49.400 0.540 -5.000 3.120 195.000 7.190 7.050 -S.OOO 2.080 2.570 23.m -2.000 3.780 3.540 -S.OOO ·5.000 0;'40015 323.924.0 379,897.0 -5.000 &..700 -20.000 1.070 lJ.OOO 0.330 -5.000 2.470 119,000 U60 5.200 -5,000 0.050 1.050 10.900 -2.000 -2. COO 2.110 14.000 -5.100
40016 m,896.!l 379,859,0 -5.000 9.710 -2C.DOO 7.5JO 47,400 0.620 -5.000 2.470 155.000 7,880 10.200 -\.QOO 0.050 2,250 87.7OJ -2.000 2.000 3.960 120.000 ·S.OOJ ,....
40017 323,870.0 379,311.0 -5.000 9,160 ·20.000 1.620 6.480 0.610 -12.000 40&.90 256.000 1.500 10,800 -5,000 0.130 1.270 26.800 -2.000 6.490 4.1SO 3.000 -5. [OJ
40018 323,8&.2.0 379,778,0 -5.000 4,910 ·20.000 0.910 12.()()0 0.240 -S.OOO 1.5~ 105.000 1.870 3.940 -5.000 0.060 La50 10.500 -2.000 2.640 1.600 10.00J -5.000 ~~
40019 323.813.0 379,738.0 -S. DOD 6.900 -20.000 1.180 26.900 0.~50 -5.000 2.880 164.000 3.510 6.960 -5.000 O.OSO 1.850 17.200 -2.000 2.75{1 3.020 9.000 -5, OOJ
10020 C)

laboraton: BEWJ: 8ECQUE BfCQUE Bl'COlIE BEClU 8ECOUE BECOUl' BEro.E BECOl~ BECM BECDUE BECOUE BECOUl' 8EeOUE ,ECOlI! BECou; BECOUE BEeOUl' ~N~lA6 BECQUf
Det~cLon Limit: 5.000 l.000 0.000 O.OSO 0.500 0.200 5.000 0.200 I). COO 0.200 5.000 5,000 O.OSO 1.000 O.SOO 2.000 2,000 0.500 5.000 5.000

Method:
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GEOCl'frI Data ~elDent 5y~te~ 17 1'tarch 93
Project: GNifIELD/ClARK VALLEY - SOIL SNf'lIMEi

Sarllole rNorth lEast Au "'" Kf DOli Ir Dpt! Fe • La ppm CU "" no DOli K, BECilUE "'" 50"" Sc ppm Se POll ". Ta PDII Th "" U"'" U PPIL Yb Dpll Pb'" Ag ppm
1,E((JJf i!CQUE 1,ECcut 1,ECIU: 8<CQU[ !fCIll[ iECIU: IMAAlO B<CIll[ SEew' SECM BEtM BEtM BEtQU[ BE((JJf B<tlll' BECOOE BECQUI' ~ i!CQUI'
lMAAW INWO INAA30 lMAAW INAA30 lMAAW IMMlO INAA.30 lMAAW IMAAW INAA30 IMMlO lNAAlO INAAlO INAAJO lNAAlO JM.WO Glltol lNAAlO

4OJ21 m.7B6.a 379.702.0 -5.0ClJ 8.5M -20.000 UlJ 2UOO 0.510 -5.1lOO 0.850 0.200 3.670 10.600 -5.000 3.540 2.210 211.200 -2.000 3.670 3.450 12.000 -5.000,ron 323,756.0 m,657.0 -5.1Jl) 15.000 -20.000 1.590 KHIO 0.620 -5.00lI 2.590 165.1Jl) 1.450 12.1Jl) -5.000 O.oro 1.330 19.800 2.930 3.060 U5ll 19.000 ·5.DlJll
«1m m.m.a 379,615.0 -5.000 8.2[](J -2ll.00D 8.320 3.300 0.8lO -5.00Il 0.910 59.600 1.310 45.600 -5.1Jl) O.oro -1.1Jl) 7.060 -2.DlJll -2.1Jl) 3.670 155.000 -5.000
'0024 323.b98.0 379.572.0 -5.000 U80 -20.000 0.710 8.220 ~.2Ill -5.1Jl) -0.200 -20.00J 1.1JO O.J.\O -5.000 O.OJO -LOOO 0.900 -2.000 -2.000 0.820 -5.000 -5.000
'0025 323.671.G 379.53'.0 -5.000 2.570 -20.000 0.430 S.l5lJ -0.200 -5,000 -0.200 -20.000 O,geo 0.1.90 -5.roJ O.OJO -urn 0.750 -2.000 -2.(((\ 0.670 12.000 -5.000
40026 m.59U} 380.m.0 -5.000 4.570 -211.DDO 0.790 51.600 0.440 -5.000 2.960 130.000 7.600 4.940 -5.000 0.1J5(J 1.110 15.600 -2.000 2.660 2.820 6.000 -5.000
40027 3211.,569.0 l&l.l.lO.O -5.000 2.870 -20.000 1.l60 69.800 0.210 -5.000 0.970 44.600 6,840 8.180 -5.(llJ 0.050 -1. 000 14.700 -2.000 -2.00Il l.2!O -5.000 -5.000
40028 324,5&&.0 3.50.195.0 -5.000 6.680 -20.000 l.060 72.900 0.670 -lO.OOO 4.170 174.000 lO.900 7.6'0 -5.1Jl) 0.070 -l.OCO '?9.9oo -2.000 5.50) 4.290 5.000 -5.000
40029 m.520.0 l&l.156.0 -5.000 4.110 -20.000 2.1\.30 95.700 D.250 -5.000 2.690 1".000 8.760 15, soo -5.000 0.120 -l.000 32.800 -2.000 4.290 t. 910 15.000 -5.000
40030 32L490.0 l&l.121.0 -5.000 3.970 -20.000 0.750 38.300 0.370 -5.000 2.7lO 129.000 5.8'0 '.120 -5.00J 0.040 1.540 13.400 ~2.000 2.280 2.470 -5.000 -5.000
40031 324.466.0 380,282,0 -5.000 5.740 -20.000 2.030 59.600 0.520 -5.000 1.l~ 179.000 9.020 6.460 -5.000 0.1J5(J l.670 22.900 -2.000 2.010 3.420 -5.000 -5.000
40032 324,437.0 ~,249.0 -5.000 4.950 -20.000 1.030 58. tOO 0.510 -5.000 2.860 16\.000 U90 5.670 -5.000 0.040 1.000 !.8. SIJO -2.000 ~.UD U;{\ 36.000 -5.000
1.00JJ 324,405.0 380,210.0 -5.000 4.580 -20.000 1.500 57.600 0.390 -5.000 2.360 140.000 8.240 5.300 -5.000 0.040 -1. 000 l7.9OO -VI:\) -2.000 2.550 21. DOD -5.0:0
40034 324,3n.0 38O,m.0 -UOO 4.280 -20.00J 1.000 38.600 0.460 -5.000 3.0J0 153.000 5.460 4.820 -5. DOD O.OJO -1. 000 12.600 -2.00J -2.000 2.9Ml 6.000 -5.COO
40035 324,36.4.0 l80,ll2.0 -5.000 6.240 -20.000 2.300 16.700 0.460 -5.000 3.8l0 223.000 2.600 7.380 -5.000 0.060 1.S70 23.300 2.090 5.220 3.200 9.00J -5,000
UlOl6 324,315.0 380.092.0 -5.000 5.000 -20.000 USO lUOO 0.260 -5.000 2.110 119.000 1.280 5.870 -5.000 0.060 -1.000 9.660 -2.000 2.660 1.520 2l.000 -5.000
i0037 324,285.0 380. OS/t. a -5.(0) 4.660 -20,000 5.620 135.000 0.380 -5.000 0.770 27.600 12.200 3um -5.000 0.040 -1.000 32.900 -2.000 '.5lO 1.930 19.000 -5.000
4OOl8 12'.256.0 380.01B.0 lO.loo 5.320 -20.000 6.160 94.600 -D. 200 -49.000 0.640 25. BOO '.040 30.600 -5.000 O.OJO 1.D90 U.300 -2.000 27.700 1.270 44.0Il -5.000
lOJl9 324.22&.0 379,973.0 -5.000 5.170 -20.000 7.J.\0 46.600 ~.200 -i4.000 0.220 -20.000 2.620 18.000 -5.000 0.070 -1.00J 3UOO -2.000 7.11.0 1.210 l1.000 -5.000
'0040 -5,000 -0.500 -20.000 0.7&0 -0.500 -D. 200 -5.000 -0.200 -20.000 ~.200 -D. 100 -5.000 -0.010 -1. 000 ~.500 -2.000 -2.1Jl) ~.50) -5.00lI -5.000
'0011 m.197.0 379,928.a -5.000 3.680 -20.000 5.JOO 911..'00 0,330 -5.000 2.330 72.700 9.500 16.600 -5.1Jl) 2.890 -1.000 24.300 -2.000 4.270 2,170 12.000 -5.000
40042 324.16'-0 379.887.0 -5.000 4.900 -20.000 9.860 61. 000 -0,200 -20.QOO 0.360 27.700 ~,620 17.400 5.400 0.130 -I. [OJ 44.900 -2.000 10.900 1.070 8.000 -5.JOO
40043 324,132.0 379.U7.0 -5.000 6.18fJ -10.000 0.050 36,B00 0.470 -5.000 3.630 196.000 1\..440 15,700 -5.000 0.060 -l.ooo 1~.300 -2.000 3.110 3.5&0 l25.ooo -5.000
~0()44 324.098.0 379,007.0 -5.000 7.120 -20.000 3.760 19.400 0.5'0 -HOD 2.730 14Z.000 4.130 19. SOD -5.00J 0.700 l.350 17.700 -2.000 ~.S80 3.270 lD.OlIO -5.000
4004..5 524,071.0 379.766.0 -5.000 6.310 -20.000 5.270 52.300 0.550 -5.000 '-360 eJ.JOO 5.660 22.200 -5.000 1.080 -1. 000 10.600 -uOJ 1.560 2.3&0 12.000 -5.roJ
4oo~6 524.044.0 579,n7,O -5.000 6.170 -20.000 0.390 71.700 D.HO -5.000 -D.2OJ -20.000 8.190 4.420 -5,000 1.660 1.670 23.500 -2.000 5.J'0 2.790 -5. aDD -5.COJ
40047 m.Ol&..Q m,694.0 -5.000 5.360 -10.\.03 0.B71J 17.5IlO ~uw -1.000 ~.lm 1.7UJOO 1.~70 5.950 -5.000 0.070 1.740 16.200 -2,IXO 1.550 1.550 -5.000 -5.000
40048 323,984.0 379,652.0 -5. DOD 5,9&0 -20.00J 1.310 13.800 U20 -5.000 4.090 167,000 2.150 5.81]0 -5.000 O.HO 1.670 19.800 -2.1JXJ 3.670 2.140 -5.000 -5.000
40049 324,913,0 380,300.0 -5.000 6.290 -20.00!! 0.730 SUOO 0.560 -5.000 ~.~60 202.000 7.~0 6.900 -5.000 0.280 2.450 1UOO -2.000 4.650 3.780 -5.00J -5.000
40050 32&,874.0 380,241.0 -5.000 4,040 -20.000 0.980 120.000 0.310 -16.000 3.640 lSl.uOO ~.180 6.tlSO -5.000 0.200 1. 770 36.roJ -1.00Il 3.B90 UI0 -5.0:0 -5.000
40051 324,831. 0 3.50.188.0 -5.1Jl) 4.190 -20.000 1.700 l~4.COO 0.J5O -5.000 5.690 195.000 1UOJ 15.200 -5.000 0.D90 -1. 000 19,700 -2.000 -2.000 2.170 535.000 -5.000
'0052 324,812.0 580.155.0 9.800 5.610 -20.000 1.320 90.900 0.320 -5.000 3.140 144.000 8.660 15.003 -5.000 O.lW -1.1JQO 24.600 2.J60 5. no 2.060 28.000 -S.GCO
<0053 324.790.0 380.126.0 -5.000 5.130 -20.000 3.4lO 131.000 0.550 -13.000 4.160 168.000 15.900 25.500 -5.000 0.09Q -1. OOJ 35. 100 6.940 7.420 3.610 23.000 -5.QOO
40054 324. m,o 380.093.0 39.&0 4,620 -20.000 13.700 165.I)QQ 0.7&1 -5.ooD 2.210 77.500 1b.200 19.500 -5. 00ll ~.'ll5O -1.000 &.q,5oo b.2~O -2.000 '.580 155.000 -5.000
4OJ55 321\..762.0 3BO.055.0 10.400 2.550 -20.000 0.690 69.900 -0.200 -5.000 2.520 91.500 6,630 B.99O -5.000 0.060 -1. oco 14.700 15.700 2.910 1.11\.0 13.000 -5.000
W056 324,71'.0 380.005.0 -5.000 6.200 -20.000 0.660 55.500 0,540 ·5.000 3.180 153.000 9.000 14.000 -5.000 i). 100 2.COJ 15.300 -2.000 l.l70 3.560 125.000 -5.000
40057 324.666.0 379,957.0 -5.000 7.19D -20.000 2.780 26.800 0.560 -5.000 2.650 115.000 4.130 8.710 -5.00J 0.070 -1.000 19.100 -2.000 5.0lD 3,770 18.000 -5.000
40058 324,634.0 379,905. a -5.000 4.700 -20.000 5.130 38.000 0.420 -5.000 3.770 154.000 14.500 ,38,900 -5.000 0.070 -l.00J 37.500 -2.000 2.280 2,atO 57.000 -5. ODD
'0059 32•• 601.0 379.864.0 -5.000 4.890 -20.000 5.500 162.000 O. :40 -5.000 3.270 14JJ.OOO 21.200 23.900 -S.COO 0.250 2.480 34.900 -2.000 4.670 3.020 l40.ODO -5. 000
40060
40061 52',580.0 379.829.0 -5.000 7.320 -20.aoo 0.610 56.700 0.650 -5.000 1.490 98. :.00 to.~1lQ \.!..?QO -~.OJ) O.C90 1.670 i9. gOO -2.'100 U90 ~.~uo ~.ooo -5.000
~O062 324,555.0 m,795.0 -5.000 6.450 -20.000 2.120 'e. JQIj 0.590 45.0DD 3.620 187.000 3,720 13.200 -5.000 0.120 1.0S0 17.300 -2.000 U60 3.970 ~uoo -5.000
4006-3 525.105.0 330,1%.0 -5.000 ~. 5&0 -2a.OOO 1.070 ".600 1).290 -5.000 1.810 .:.i. 100 6.310 ~.330 -5.000 O. ~tO :.180 15.000 -2.000 -2,QOO 1.620 6.000 -5.000
400" 325,131.0 l&l,227.0 -5.000 4.780 -20.000 5.860 9UOO 0.410 -5.000 2.1lO !46.000 12.300 a.ooo -5.000 1.570 1.080 21.800 -2.000 U30 1.820 7.000 ~5.000

40065 325.158.0 080.2&\.0 -5.000 5.560 -20.000 0.540 59.500 0.'30 -5.000 1.610 H.900 9.050 :.720 -5. 0Cll 2. ~OO 3.420 23.700 -2.000 2, no 2.770 -5.000 -5. 000
40066 325,185.0 ~O,Jre.O -5.000 6.590 -20.000 1.670 58.200 0.560 -5.000 5.360 is-HOD 9.240 7.750 ·-5.000 Q.D60 1. 900 24.!l00 -2.00J 5.100 3.670 -5.000 -5.0Cll
40067 325,214.0 380,341.0 -5. ODD 5.020 -20.000 0.450 49.00:1 0.580 -5.000 2.090 144.000 7.090 4.530 -5,000 0,250 1,~80 16.&00 -2.000 3.430 2.490 7.000 -s.roJ
40068 325,24b.O 3.50,m.0 -5.000 5.m -20.00J 0.730 60.900 0.550 -5.000 0.040 l78.DOO 9.000 5.310 -5.000 0.091) l.860 20.l00 -2.roJ 5.iJl(1 3.b4Il 7.000 -5.roJ
40069 325.276.0 380, Iil&. 0 -1.000 7.570 -20.000 1.~60 70.100 0.530 -UOO ~.sso 201. 000 10.100 3.530 -5.000 0.100 2.120 2UOO -2.000 4.710 3.450 19.000 -5. [OJ

'0070 325,306,0 380,458.0 -5.000 9,590 -20.000 U30 l.l00 0.530 -14.000 ~.~.]G 18:'.000 1.590 H.700 -5.000 0.050 I. ~30 24.800 -2.000 7.610 l.l90 11.000 -5.000
40071 325,3.39,0 380,~00.0 -5.000 ~. i50 -20.000 1.500 l'UOO 0.000 -5.000 1.550 74.700 3.340 U30 -5.Goo 0.030 -1.000 9.440 -2.000 -2.000 2.690 H.OOO -5.000 0
40072 325,372.0 330,544.0 -5.000 6,320 -20.0011 1.710 29.200 0.4GO -5,000 2.870 144.000 5.500 7. ?oBO -5.000 0.030 -!.JOO 13.300 -2.000 2.970 3.200 -5.000 -5.000

0:)40073 325,403.0 380.580.0 -5.00J lUOO ·20. DO!! 3.100 lU-OD O. b4Il -10.000 1.620 ~uoo 2. \20 13.500 -5.000 0.040 1.880 25.600 -2,000 5.580 3.960 1&.003 -5.000
mJ74 325,438.e 380.617.0 -5.000 9.170 -10.000 2.870 5,650 0.560 ·5.000 3.~60 139.000 l.3oo 12.JOO -5.000 0.Q8Q 1.520 14.400 -2.000 5.170 1.620 5.000 -5.000 M40075 325,4n,O 380,659.0 -5.000 7.960 -20.000 0.960 43.300 0.560 -5.000 2.110 UB.Ooo I.m 8.l~ -5.000 0.120 U30 17.300 -2.DlJll 3.11j1tJ 0.690 lO.OOO -5.000
40070 m,51l.0 3&1,700.0 -5.000 U50 -20.000 0.970 l2.3OO -0.2OlJ -5.000 0.650 29.600 2.280 2.450 -5.001 0.020 -1.00) 2.970 -2.000 -2.000 1.0&0 5.000 -5.000 ....
40077 J25,539.0 580,735.0 -5.000 3.100 -20.000 2.4lO 60.000 0.470 -17.000 U50 180.aoo 9.380 9.210 -5. GOO 0.050 2.220 57.600 2.990 9.4lO 3.010 lO.COO -5.000
40078 J2S,56B.0 380. 76t.0 -5.000 3.710 -10.000 4.080 IN.OOO 0.310 -5.000 2.4~ 135.00C B.890 7.590 -5.000 0.040 -1.00J 29.300 -2.000 5.l00 l.i80 7.000 -5.DOO ~~
40079 315.602.0 380.812.0 -5.000 5.550 -20.000 0.810 5.110 -0.200 -5.000 ""J. 200 -20.000 0.930 0.770 -5.000 0.020 -1.(100 1. =20 -2.000 -2.000 0.960 -5.0Q0 -5.000 ._/4coeo 325,636.0 l&l.058.0 -5.000 5.220 -2~.OOO l.050 2.6lO -0.100 ·5.000 ~.200 -::0.000 0.540 0.360 -5.000 Cr,(i30 -LOOO 0.940 -2.000 -2.000 1.050 -5.000 -5.000

Laboratory: BECQUE B<COO' BECGlUE 8ECQUE BECQUE BECWE aEcaUE BECQUE BECOUE BECQUE -3ECaUE BEcaU[ BECQUE BECOU[ BECOU[ BECllJE BECWE BECaut: AIiALAB !fall'
Det~tiCfll~Writ: 5.001 \.(((\ 0.000 0.050 0.500 G.200 5.000 0.2ro 0.00ll O.:DO 5.000 5.000 0.05G 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.001 0.500 5.000 5. OOJ

Method:
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Project: GARFIELD/nARk VM.lEY - SOIL 5AlftIOO

SallOle "",to lEast Au oob HI"" I",,,, F, , La 00IIl Lu pem Mo porn K , BECOOE Rb PPII 511 PPfI Sc 00II Seo" " , Ta PPIII Th PPII ,"" UDO' Yb 001 Pb 00111 "'"ilECOur 1£COlE 1£CQlJE BECCUE BECIU 1£COlE 1£CQlJE 1tlA4llJ BECQUE BECOUE BECOUE BECOUE BECIlUE BECQUE 1£CQUE BECOUE 1£COlE BECOlE ANALAB !ECOlE
1NAA30 INAAJIJ lNAA.30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 [NA1I30 INAA30 INAAJO [NA.1\30 [NIIA30 lllWO 1'1A30 INMJD IIlWO INIAlO INAA3Il GAIOI INWl

40081 32S,667,O 380,9OJ.0 37.700 2.430 -20,000 1.450 21.100 0,210 -1.000 1.120 69.'.00 <.130 fd40 -I. 000 0.410 ·l.DOO 7.101 -2.000 -2.000 1.<70 -1.000 -1.000
400B2 321,701.0 380,946..0 -5.000 4,500 -20,000 0.720 1.270 -0.200 -1.000 -0. XII -20.000 0.l80 0.400 -1.000 o.m -1.000 0.750 -2.000 -2,000 1.020 -5.000 -1.0Cll
400B3 325,727.0 l80,99l.0 -5.000 I.. no -20.000 0.170 2.400 -0.200 -1.000 -0.200 -20.000 a.6SO 0.330 -1.000 0.030 -1.00J 0.910 -2.COO -2.000 1.050 -I. COO -1.0:0
40084 321,713,0 381,O~.O -5.000 1,UO -20.000 0.870 2.480 -0.200 -1.000 -0. XII -20.000 0.l80 0.560 -5.000 o.m -1. 000 a.B30 -2.001 -2.000 -0.100 -1.001 -I. COO
40085 315,070,0 38D,161,0 ·iOOO 5.3bO -20.000 0.610 86.400 0.450 ~5.0c0 2.560 109.000 10.200 11.200 -5.000 O.MO -1.003 21. 900 -2.000 3.12ll 2.690 1l.000 -1.000
4_ 321,03l.0 380,101.0 -5.000 5. :40 -20.000 0.910 IHOD 0.170 ~5.000 2. laO 149.000 7.%0 S. 7~0 ·s.ooo ~.250 1.880 lB.COO -2.COO 1.200 3.~70 -5.COO -5.000
40087 325,001.0 l80.010.0 -1.000 6.m -20.000 0.920 ~8.000 U60 ~S.OOJ 2..,00 159.000 5.910 1.320 -I. 000 0.100 l.340 14.400 2.320 U80 3.040 6,000 -5.000
4_ 3U,979,0 l80,022.0 -3.800 4.270 -20.000 0.320 122.000 0.310 -1.000 3,360 L39.0oo 9.260 11. 000 -5.000 1).270 l.4.30 17.700 13.600 3.100 1.920 10.001 -3,000
40089 324,949.0 m.991.0 -1.000 1.890 -20.000 0.44ll 3.130 -0.200 -I.COO O.33G -20.000 1.090 0.960 -5.000 0.030 -l.COO 2.1i90 -2.000 -2.000 0.710 -5.000 -5.000
40090 324.916.0 379,954,0 -5.000 5.230 -20.000 1.350 65.100 0.290 -1.000 l.060 161.000 6.590 12.500 -5. 000 !J.140 -l. 000 16.500 -2.(00 2.570 1.370 lO.0ClJ -1.000
40091 324,889.0 379.913,0 -~.OOJ 4.980 -20.000 0.740 6l. 900 U70 -5.00J 2.900 147.000 9.650 S.640 -5.000 0.070 1.(110 20.600 -2.000 2.180 3.220 10,000 -5.000
40J92 324,8~0.0 379.m,0 -5.00J -0.500 -20.000 0.9~ 1. i90 -0.200 -1.001 -0.200 -20.000 0.390 0.2S0 -5.000 C1.020 -urn 0.700 -2.00) -2.000 -0.100 -5,000 -1.000
4000J .324,840.0 379.83.3.0 ·5.003 6,240 -2ll.000 0.7~ 73,400 0.00 -5.000 3.280 1.31.[((1 10.700 12. ?OJ -5.000 0.170 2.330 18.900 -2.000 3.070 3.340 14,000 -5.000
4Ol94 324.:.m.0 31ll.7o;q,0 -5.COO 5.110 -20.000 2.7'" 1'.5.000 0.4'1D -\.001 IdS{) 112.000 17.200 l'UIOO -5.000 a,lla -l.OCD 41.COO -2,(100 6.2'0 3.1BO 7.000 -I. DOll
40091 324,794.0 319.769.0 -5. COO U60 -20.000 4.210 52,200 0.170 -5.000 2.760 10~.00J 9.620 8.710 -5.COO 0.070 1.230 19.000 -2.000 3.660 3.710 -1.000 -5.000
400% 324,766.0 379.737.0 -1.001 7.330 -20.000 O.BOO 5B.SOO 0.650 -5.001 2,920 lla.OOO 10. BOO 10.500 -5.DOO 0.100 -1.00) 20,100 -2.000 3.m 4.1'90 10.000 -1.000
40097 .324.739.0 ml.697.0 -5,000 7.00 -20.000 0.910 29,~,00 USC -16.000 3.500 240.X(J 5.080 7.720 -I.COO 0.070 1,160 27.800 -2.000 8.m 2.eao 11.000 -1.000
4009& .m.m.D m.654.0 -1.001 7.500 -20.000 1.[00 16.300 0.430 -12. COO 3,450 238.00J 2.7~ 7.600 -5. 'JOO 0.270 U40 22.500 -2.000 6.420 2.~ -5.000 -5.1lOO
40099 324,687.0 379.612.0 -1.000 7.390 -20.000 l.200 3UDO 0.540 -5.000 2.760 185.000 \.780 7.260 -1.0ClJ 1.070 2.180 21.100 -2.000 5.290 3.050 6.000 -1.000
40100
40101 .324.657.0 379,573.0 -I.COO 6.680 -20.000 1.410 S8.100 0.750 ~5.iJlJO 3.630 235.0c0 13.700 7.m -5. 0ClJ 0.300 1. 760 31.200 -2.000 9.510 4.520 12.000 -1.000
40102 32U27.n 379,532.0 -1.000 13.400 -20.000 1. 710 13,800 0.670 -30.000 3.310 270.000 3.150 11..:i.Q(l -5.000 0.3~0 3.300 52.000 -2.000 l6.S00 4.140 18.000 -1.000
4010J 32',597.0 37Q.~90.0 -5.000 6.210 -20.000 0,990 30,300 O.~20 -5.000 2,700 1~6.DOO 4.020 USO -5. COO 0.060 1.630 11.700 -2.COO 3.220 2.920 1.000 -5. DOD
<IOU),!, 324.566.0 379.4"7.0 -1.000 5.790 -20.000 l.060 39.800 0.440 -1.000 1.830 105.000 5.600 1.500 -5.000 0.040 1.580 14.400 -2.000 -2.000 2.860 1.000 -5.000
40105 m.538.0 379,4M.0 -5.000 6.~80 -20.000 l.il6O 8UDD 0.690 -5.iJOO 2.310 95.100 12.100 8.930 -5.001 0.060 -l.ooo 28.900 -2.000 -2.000 4.700 -1.000 -1.000
40106 J24,508.0 379,371.0 -5,000 9.620 -20.000 l,040 16,100 0.390 -1.000 2.380 128.000 2.390 7.120 -1.000 0.051] 1.210 a.JOO -2.000 3.44.0 2.510 8.000 -5.000
6.0107 324,m.o 379,338.0 -5,000 ~.700 -20..000 ~.6&) 28.300 U30 -1.000 2,780 161.0c0 4,200 U30 -I. COO 0.040 -1. 000 8.950 ·2.1IDIl 2.910 2,760 -1.000 -1.000
40108 m.457.0 379,30B.0 -1.000 7.020 -20.001 1.110 40.800 0.380 -5.000 3.670 184.0CrQ 7.060 8.680 -5.000 C.OIO 1.360 13.600 -2.000 2.530 2.670 -5.000 -5.000
40109 325.:.62.0 380,178.0 -5,000 5.500 -20.000 2,450 113.000 0.510 -5.000 to. 950 311.00J 16.000 27.200 -5. coo 0.130 -1. 000 26. ~oo -2.000 4.360 HOD -1.000 -5.000
40110 J25.389.0 380.219.0 -1,000 5.420 -20.000 1.320 5U:00 1).460 -5.000 3.310 152.000 8,750 b.780 -5.000 0.030 l.210 lB.900 -2.000 -2.COJ 3.160 -5.000 -5.mID
40111 325,423.0 380.263.0 -5.000 5.580 -20.000 1.5&1 W,lOO 0.530 ·5.000 l.630 104.000 9.650 6.020 -5.000 1.a80 -I. 000 22.600 -2.000 -2.000 3.130 -5.000 -5.000
40112 325.445.0 3BO.30U -1.000 4.510 -20.000 1.230 48.10a 0.li.8O ·5.0GO l.110 76.100 8.990 5.afO -1.000 l.-]30 -l. 000 13.200 -2.000 -2.000 3,JOO -1.000 -5.000
.lOW 325.465.0 3BO,353.0 -5.000 5.070 -20.000 l.OW 15.900 0.400 -5. 000 1.260 75.100 3.040 5.190 -5.000 0.010 -l.000 9.160 -2.000 2.200 2,600 -1.000 -5.000
40114 325,501.0 380.397.0 -1.000 7.220 -20.000 l. 900 le.500 a.530 -5.000 1. 900 111. 000 3.520 ~. 780 -5,000 0.030 -I. DOD 12.700 -2.000 i.27O 3,6BO 6.000 -5.000
40115 325.530.0 ~.440.o -5.000 3.240 -20.000 2.050 SO,300 0.730 -5. 000 1.570 71. 700 10,200 12.000 -1.000 0.060 1.600 19.400 -2.000 3.170 4.780 18.000 -5.000
40116 325.567.0 3&1,485.0 -1.000 9.250 -20.001 1.610 27.~00 0.770 ~S.OOD 3.150 l!JJ.OOC 5.720 12.600 -5.000 0.050 U50 22.000 -2.000 4.:00 1,330 H.OOO ~S.OOO

40117 325.593.0 380.528.0 -5.000 9.44.0 -20.000 2.270 6.0'0 0.160 -5.000 l.010 44.700 1.270 10.300 -1.00) 0.010 1.390 30.100 -2.000 5.340 3.600 12.000 -5.000
40118 325,630.0 380,152.0 -1.000 12.300 -20. 0ClJ 1.240 27.900 0.820 ·1~.OOO 5.240 197.000 6.a7e i5.S00 -5.000 O.OSO USC 21.700 -2.000 7.140 5,130 -5.000 -1.000
40U9 325.666.0 3BO.173.0 -1.000 1.510 -20.0Cll 5.840 88.000 0.290 -s.oc.o 1.660 79.100 7.~00 !UOO -5.000 0.090 -l.000 23."0 -2_000 UJI) 1,890 9.000 -5. 000
'-0120 1320.000 1.190 -20. COO 3.450 12.800 -0.200 0.31JO 1.42n n.500 2.650 7.470 -S.COO 0.030 .1. DOD U40 -2.000 -2.000 0.940 -1.000
40121 325.693.0 380,627.0 -1.000 7.710 -20.000 12.300 45.200 Q.400 -:8.000 0.650 40.900 4.330 i6.700 -5.000 0.240 2.070 51.300 -2.000 10.200 2,620 15.000 -5.000
40122 325.720.0 .130,681.0 -5.000 5.390 -2ll.OOO 1.070 27.200 D.~20 ~S.IJOD 2.180 ~UOO U&O 5.720 45.000 0.040 U30 lO.bOO 2.260 2.510 2.7QO -1.001 -5.00J
1\.0123 32t.,lClUI ~79, ~es.(J -5.00II ;.001 -20.C'OO 0,320 ii.roo \3.'10 -5.'000 2.130 14~.COO 7.2lC S. :.(.1) -s.ooo 0.080 1.2~D 18.700 -2.000 '.Wl 2,~80 1.000 -:'.00)
40124 326,134.0 379,126.0 -5.000 UlO -20. 00ll 0.120 ~O. 800 0.340 -5.000 1.690 !07. ODD U60 ~.uo -5.000 O.oeo 1.250 16.2::10 -2.000 2.160 2.280 7.000 -5.000
40125 326.:n.0 379,569.0 -5.000 LOID ·20.000 7.370 100.000 0.400 -5.000 2.~30 1tJ.00O !l.OOI! 29.300 ·S.OOO Q.140 -l. 000 31.300 -2.000 2.370 2.770 5.000 ~5.[OJ

'-0126 32~,201.0 379.609.0 -5.000 1.501 ·:0.000 1.770 146.000 0.530 -5.GOij 4.130 iB1.000 lUDO 7.670 -5.000 0.4W -1.000 31.800 -2. DOD 5,300 3.090 -5,(0) ·HOJ
40127 326.233.0 379,647.0 -1.000 1.520 -20.000 1.080 55.900 0.480 -5,000 3.]DO :;9.000 9.000 6.300 -5.000 0.170 1.ri.30 20. ~oo -2. 000 3.OJO 3.290 -5.001 -5.COO
40128 326,264.0 379,690.0 -5.000 7.0&0 -20.000 0.790 57.600 O. iOO -5.000 3.330 136.000 9.800 9. g40 -1.000 0.080 1.550 20.3OIJ -2.000 5,450 4.740 -1.0ClJ -5.000 040129 326.m.0 379,735.0 -5.000 5. ~JO -20.000 0.450 Io.UOO 0.340 -5,000 2.330 65.600 7. no :.080 -1.000 0.250 l.230 2UOO -2.000 H90 UbO 13.000 -5.000
40130 326,333.0 379,776.0 -1.000 9.090 -2ll.000 1.810 6HOO 0.800 -5.000 3, lao l48.000 12.500 12. ri.00 -5.000 O. ~50 1.400 22.500 -2.001 3. ISO 1.340 -5.000 -1.000 l'-:J
~0131 326.369.0 379,814.0 -5.000 ~.S70 -20,000 1.400 35.200 0,590 -5.000 2.t?0 lQ,UOO 6.840 Q.330 -5.000 0.060 1.1eo 11i..500 -2.000 3.150 3.890 -I. COO -5.000
40132 326,407.0 379,852.0 -5. CIOO 0.590 -20.000 1. 990 52.300 0.790 -S.OOO 3.~d1 lJ2.000 10.000 10.800 -1.000 0.170 -I. 000 19.400 -2.000 3,580 5.390 -5,000 -5.000 J\;:;
40133 326,444,0 379,890.0 -5.000 7.690 -20.000 1.970 57.300 0.690 ·5.000 4. 030 129.000 11.500 10.400 -5.000 Q. Z70 1.500 21. ZOO -2.001 -2.000 ~.~li.0 5,000 -5.000
40134 326,467.0 379,949.0 -5.000 l.S70 -2C, 000 ~7. 500 ~.66(i ·O.2~0 10.300 ·0.200 46.000 1.3&1 2.170 -5.000 0.030 -l.COO 5.150 -2.000 -2.000 0.590 lS.DOO ·5.000 ,.....
40133 326,~89.0 l79.998,0 -5.000 2.310 -20.000 2.140 U&O '0.200 -5.000 0.400 20.700 1.520 2.230 -1.000 0.060 -l. 000 2.990 -2.COO -2.000 1.130 6.000 -1.000

~40136 326,076.0 379.457.0 -5.00) 1.35Q -20.000 0.660 1.130 -0.200 -5.000 -0.200 -2ll.OOO O.Z~ n.210 -5.00) 0.020 -LOCO 0.6.\0 ·2.000 -2.000 -0.600 1,000 -5.DOO
40137 326,042,0 379.428.0 -5.000 5.830 -20.000 oH9O 60.600 0.110 -5.000 2.800 Lnoaa 9.060 1,i4J] -5.000 0,,'.10 1.100 19.;00 -2,00) 3.860 3.370 9.000 -1.000 0040138 326,018.0 379.391.0 -1.000 U2tJ -2ll.000 0.7SO 10S.000 0.36G -5.000 2,670 128.000 10.500 4.600 -5.000 0,530 l.6S0 24.600 -2.000 3.800 2.4SQ 21. 000 -5.000
40139 325,990.0 379.351.0 -5.0:0 UID -20.000 0.470 32.100 0.200 -1.000 2.200 102.001 uro Ii.. iOO -5.000 0.140 1.130 9.160 -2.000 2.540 2.ZW -S.UOO -1.000
&0140

LablY'atory: BfCOUE BECOUE BECOUi: BECOlE efC!U 8ECQUE BECIJJE' mOUE BECalIE BECOOE BECIU emu BECOlE BECOUE BECOlE 8ECOUE SECOUE BECOlE ANALA8 BECQUE
Detection Lillit: S,COO 1.000 0.000 O.O~ 0.500 0.200 5.000 0.200 O.DOO 0.200 5,000 1.0ClJ 0.050 l.000 0.:00 2.000 2.000 0.:00 1,000 5.000

Method:
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Projtct: GARfJELD/c:Lm< YIlifY - SOIL SA/1Pl.IMi

_I, Worth fEast Au DDb HI PP41 lr ppb F, , La PD:a Lu OD~ 1'10 0001 K 't BEcru: Rb porn 511 DOli Sc ppm 5e ~ ", T8 PPIl Th PDn i POI U ,om ,",POI PbPOl A, ""BECOUE BECOJ!' BECOJE BECOIE BECOU!: BEcaUE BECOJ!' INMlO BECaUE BECOU!: BECOUE ,ECOJ!' lECOIE BECOIE BECIM BECQIIt 5ECaut: BECQUE '""-'Jl BECOIE
INAAJD INMlO INMlO I'AAlO INAA30 INAA30 IN4AJO [NAA30 INAA30 INAAJO INMlO INAMO IHAASO 1",,50 INAA30 INMlO INMlO GAWl I'AAJO

40141 325,962.0 379.313.0 -5.000 5.970 -70.000 0,700 6.130 0.120 -13.000 2.270 W.OOO 1.190 6.360 -5.000 0.060 1.640 21. 900 -2.000 6.970 2.200 11.000 -5.000
40142 325.942.0 379,281. 0 -5.000 6.130 '70.000 1,050 46.700 0.440 -5.000 1.240 63. BOO 7.5BO 5.550 -Hill 0.040 -1.000 35.800 -2.000 5.640 2.900 2!.000 -5.000
4014.3 325.915.0 379,241.0 -5.000 6.040 -70.000 2.140 14.800 0.34JJ -5.000 3,690 lO6.00J 2.6W 5.860 -5.000 0.120 1.290 26.600 -2.000 3.870 2.260 13.000 -5.000
4D1U 325.585.0 379,209.0 -5.000 6.370 -70.000 0.710 20.900 0.330 -5. DOG U10 126.00J 3.070 usa -5.000 O.WO l.illlO L8.000 2.610 4.010 2.Q3IJ '.000 -5.000
40145 325.860.0 379,168.0 -5.000 6,330 -20.000 0.650 t9.6oo 0.320 -5.000 2.500 W.• COO 2. g.;JO 4.990 -5.000 0.040 1.540 lO.700 -2.000 2.130 2.210 -5.000 -5.000
40t46 m.881.0 179.m.0 -5.000 7,910 -70.000 Ul0 16.700 0.4~0 -12.000 l.b40 109. COO 2.910 9.670 -S.DOO 2.820 2.7S0 33. bOO -2.000 6.6.30 2.920 13,000 -5.000
40U.7 m.802.0 379,087.0 -5.000 8.080 -20.000 l.b30 73.200 O.sro -5.000 1.340 H.900 10.600 7.210 -5.000 3.2~0 -~. 910 23.700 -2.1Jll 2.ne 3.2sa 14.000 -5.000
40148 325,772.0 379,044.0 -5.000 7.190 -20.000 1. 000 33.000 0.4JO -5.UOO l.]aO 89. iOO 5.130 5.~90 ·S,OOO 0.140 t.680 16.000 -2. COl 3.660 2.8LO 7. COl -5.000
40149 325,1'.3.0 379,002.0 ·5.000 8,370 -20.000 2.400 24. &00 0.520 -5.000 0.~80 -20.000 5,690 8.890 -5.000 0.720 l,9SIJ 65.100 -2.000 0.300 3.840 18.000 -5.000
10150 325.714.0 378,959.0 -5.000 6.000 -20.000 U80 K100 0.J80 -5.000 ~.O60 W.OOO 6.770 29. tOO -5.000 0.180 2.110 U.. 800 -2.000 -2.000 2.870 50.000 -5.000
40151 325.685.0 378,916.0 -5.1Jll 4.720 -20.000 2.510 36.700 0.440 -5.000 2.600 lJ2.oeo 5.200 5.260 -5.000 0.030 -I. 000 LO.9OO 7.210 -2.000 2.920 7.000 -5.000
40152 325.651.0 378,879.0 -5.000 1.560 -20.000 1.260 7.530 -0.200 -5.000 0.550 15.200 l.660 1.640 -5.000 0.010 -1. 000 1.660 -1.000 -2.000 0.560 -5.000 -5.000
40153 325,625.0 378,83&.0 16.BOJ U60 -20.000 O.sro &.800 -0.200 -5.000 1).380 -70.000 1.400 1. 940 -5.1)00 ~1.03(l ·I.CDJ 2.0l0 2,150 -2.000 1.360 -5.000 -5.000
40154 325.597.0 378,800.0 -5.00J 2.030 -20.1JOO 1.070 1.500 -0.200 ·5.000 0.220 -'2"J,QOO ().~~ O. %\l -5.000 O. Q3IJ -1. 00ll D.W) -'2,00\} -2.000 0.5211 -5.000 -1.COl
10155 326.763.0 319,090.0 -5.000 4.290 -20.000 0.590 28.200 U50 -5.000 2.4211 127.000 3.550 4.76[] -5.000 0.030 1.030 10.800 -2.000 2.770 2.410 -5.COl -5.0))
40156 326,789.0 379,129.0 ·5.COO 5.280 -20.000 0.730 56.2lJ0 1).440 -5.000 3.130 126.000 U70 ~. 980 -5.000 0.040 1.500 18.200 -2.000 -2.1)00 2.850 6. COl -5.1Jll
4.0157 326.m.0 379,166,0 -5.000 4.\70 -70.000 0.420 33.400 o.m -5.0IXl 1.600 92.900 5.550 5.260 -5.!llJ 0,110 1.120 12.600 -2.000 2.470 3.0l0 6.000 -5.COl
40158 326,862.0 379,207.0 -S,OOO 6.740 -20.000 1.0sa 8.060 0.640 -l2.000 1.760 tH.OOO !.B20 usa ~5.000 0.%0 2.050 21. 900 -2.000 &.400 5.990 5. !llJ -5.0ll
40159 326,390.0 379,252.0 -5.000 5.J80 -20.000 0.750 6.390 0.561l -I4.COO 8.2SO 193.000 1.290 2.870 -5.!llJ 0.250 1. 520 16.400 -2.000 USO 8.570 5.000 -5.COO
IOlt/l
40161 326,924.0 379,292.0 -5.0011 6.610 -20.000 1.780 10.300 0.350 -5.00J 0.710 7UOO 1.670 , .6~O -S.ID) 0,090 l.500 8.230 -2.000 3.4)(1 2.22IJ 10.000 -5.000
40162 326,952,0 379.327.0 -5.000 6.050 -70.000 1.030 2UDD 0.'80 -5.000 2.080 92. ~oo i.730 Q.32O -5.000 0.050 U70 lUOO -2.000 :1.310 3,ZW -5.000 -5.000
4016.3 326,9S1,O 379,363.0 -5.000 6.140 -70.000 uso 6.5,100 0.550 -5.000 2.810 aO.'JOO 8.130 Q.57O -5.000 0.050 -1. 000 13.400 -2.000 3.430 J.lSO 21. 000 -5.000
40164- 32J.OlO.0 37(UO~.O -5.000 7.'120 -70.000 UlO 21. 000 0.570 -5.000 2.75ll 115.000 L100 10.000 ·5.000 0.050 1.240 10.9011 -2.000 4.75{l 3.960 -5.000 -5.000
40165 327,040.0 379.440.0 -5.000 8,350 -70.000 2.200 ("UOO 0.690 -5.000 3,no m.ooo U50 10. ~oo -5,000 0.010 1.170 lUoo -2.000 i.-18O ~,4.30 -5.000 -5.000
6.0166 327,062.0 371,6.87.0 -5.000 3.820 -10.000 O. no 15.400 a.zoo -s.ooo l.eOO Gum 2.6JO 2.750 ·5.000 0.030 ·1.O0ll 4.540 -2.00) -2,000 1.280 8.000 -5.000
40167 327,09&.0 379,521.0 -5.000 6.030 -20,1lIO l.36O 16.200 0.240 -5.000 o.no 30.500 2.630 2.870 ·;.000 0.130 ~1.O00 5.84.0 -2.000 -2.000 1.560 8.000 -5.000
40168 326,733.0 379.05J.0 -5.000 !.J30 -20.000 l.lSO 43.900 0.'01) -\.000 3.000 139.(0) 8.360 9.550 -5.000 ll.O30 1.160 15.000 -2.(00 -2.000 3.180 l2.ooo -5.000
40169 326,705.0 379,O17.[] -5.000 7,UO ·20.000 1.480 34.300 O.4~ -5.000 3.170 167.00J 6.050 ·5.140 -S.oOO 0.040 1.7W 13.100 -2.000 2.820 3.0W 6.000 -5.000
40170 326,670.0 378,980.0 -5.000 6.960 -20.000 0.670 19.100 0.410 -5.000 2.8l0 116.000 3.430 6.1eo -5.000 0.050 -1.000 8.340 -2.000 2.270 2.690 5.000 -5.000
~O171 326, 6JB. a 378.9<0.0 -5.000 7.540 ·20.000 0.840 J2.100 0.470 -5, GOO 2.750 129.000 5.600 9.390 -5,000 O.osa 1.330 11.400 -2.!llJ 4.350 3.080 lB. 000 -5.000
40172 326,604.0 378,901.0 -5.000 3.960 -20.000 0.630 21.600 0.2BO -5.000 2.600 118.000 3.500 .1..050 -5.000 0.030 -1. 000 10.300 -2.000 U50 1.900 -5.000 -5.000
40173 326,573.0 378,866.0 -5. iJOO 6.980 -20.000 0.860 5.820 0.370 ·5.000 2. "0 122.OOO t.2'-O 7.~4[] -S.OOll a.oqo 1.6'2.(\ U50 -2.000 1.350 ~.440 -5.000 -5.000
WI]4 326.544.0 378,825.0 -iooo 7.180 -20.000 1.200 36.000 0.470 -5.000 30320 162.0!i(] 6.32C 8.870 -5.000 0.050 1.210 13.WJ -2.000 2.600 3.090 5.ll00 -5.0[]ll
'0175 J26.510.0 378,735.0 -\.000 6.930 -20.000 1.150 45.200 0.450 -5.000 3.450 148.000 7.WO 9.06ll -5.000 0.060 -l,OOll 15.100 -2.000 5.010 2.950 5.000 -5.000
~ll176 526,4B2.[] 373,745.0 -5.000 U70 -20.000 2.670 44.200 ll.660 -11.000 2.b~Q 139.000 6.400 12.~Oll -5.aoO 0.160 1,3!{I 23.600 -2.000 5. no ~.36{l 19.000 -5.000
10m 326.450.ll 87$,7114.0 -5.000 5.680 -20.000 2.2BO 35.100 0.J80 ·5.000 1.9~0 75.100 5.510 12.bOD -5.0D[] O.osa 1.850 11. 200 -2.000 3.080 2.620 b.OOO -5.000
4017B 326,418.0 378,664.0 -5.0ll 7.a90 -20.000 2.9LO 40.100 0.460 -5.000 2.~50 9S.500 7.460 11.6[]O -5.aoo O.osa 1.440 17.300 2.850 2.750 3.110 8.000 -5.000
40179 J26. 389. 0 3J8,627.0 -5.0ll U50 -20.000 0.790 5.670 -0.200 -5.000 ~O.2{][] -70.000 0,700 0.700 -S.OOll 0.010 -uoo LIllO -1.000 -2.000 -0.500 -5.000 -5.000
4[]l80 350.000 5.560 -20.1100 6.870 57.300 0.530 711.6[]O ~.22a &4.40ll 7,600 3.910 22.900 0,160 1.720 13,900 n.l0ll 9.560 3.450 -5.000
40181 326.355.0 378,586.0 -5.COO 5.010 -20.000 0.850 19.100 0.270 -5.000 0.61[] 33.JCO 2.95l! 2.010 -5.]00 0.080 -I. coo 5.090 2.050 -2.000 1.740 -5.000 -5.000
40182 327,:32.0 373,902.0 -5.000 7.B40 -2~.OOO 1.180 41.500 o. :~G -5.000 3.S90 :99,000 6,670 7. 7~[] -5.000 0.030 -l.ooo 14. ~oo -2.000 -2.000 1.520 17.000 -5.000
1ill133 82J.IllJ. 0 Y1US5,O -5.000 .... ~3[] -m.ooc 1.020 ~,.~ O,4JO -1.000 2.95Q l/l~.O{]{] U90 'U60 -5. aoo a.030 1.3JO 15.500 3.170 3.140 2. !l0 3.000 -5.000
~0l84 ,m,OSB.O 373,313.0 -5.000 6.920 -20.000 1.190 59.000 0.390 -l1. 000 2.1S0 -l1.5ll0 9.130 '.550 -5.000 0.060 1.510 19.600 2.570 6.020 2.560 -5.000 -s.ooo
~0185 327,0'25.0 378,775.11 -5.000 18.000 -20.000 o.m 38.200 0.910 -17.000 U20 ~9. ~OO 10.200 a.7QO -5.000 rJ.09Q 4.250 62,000 -2.mo 9.610 6.100 61.000 -5.000
40186 326,994.0 378.734.0 -5.000 6.400 -20.!llJ 1.960 29.700 0.610 -5.00J 1.590 53.200 4.S10 ~.eso -5.00J D, S3D 1.020 21.60e -2.000 U9Q 3.850 7.000 -5.00J
40187 326,%6.0 378,702.0 -5.000 5. i'50 -20.000 3.900 ~O.WO O.34[j -10.000 2.130 ~,~OO 6.980 12.20ll -5.000 0.430 ·1.000 18.100 -:;:.000 5.740 2.130 14.000 -S.OOJ
40188 326, 9~.0 373.658.0 8.60ll 7.990 -70.000 2.lt/l 59.900 0.690 -5.0Cll 4.030 150.000 uoo 6.400 -5.000 0.090 U50 24. SOD -2.000 ·2.000 '.J80 6.000 -5.0:0
40189 326,905.0 378,6Z2.0 -5.000 2.260 -70. COl 0.620 5.610 -O.~OO -5.000 O.46U 24.600 1.220 1.550 -5. coo 0.030 -l.ooo 2. no -2.0DO -2.000 1.210 -5.00J -5. coo 0"'190 ~26,875.0 37S.582.0 -5.000 2.610 -70.COO 0.6.30 4.800 -O.2011 -5.000 0.250 ·2Q.Ql)r] O.59[] 0.670 -5.000 -O.!JIG -LOOO G.790 -2.JOO ~2.[OJ 0.5lD -S.OOO ·5.000
40191 ~'6,8J9.0 378.543.0 -5.COO 1. 540 -20.000 0.630 3.570 -0.200 -5.000 ~O.200 ·20.;]0:::J Q.450 -l~J.O -5. coo I),Gi0 -l.000 1J.740 -2.000 -2. COl ...J. 500 45.000 ·5.000 l\:l
40192 ~'6,8C9.D 378.500.0 ·5.000 4.290 -70.010 0.570 8,~60 -'J.20D -5.000 O. ,01) -20.000 1.360 U~O -S.OOO 0.040 ~1. 000 2.720 -2.']00 -2.000 a.8S0 6.000 -5,000
40193 326,775.0 378.d.61.0 -5.000 lD.700 -70.COO 0,740 33,600 U'-O -5.00J 1.'30 57. '00 5.230 3.96.0 -:'.000 0.200 1.200 ~. 730 2.580 -2. COl 2.6lD 5.000 -5.000 .i' '".~
40194 327.163.0 378,942.0 -5.000 3.940 -70.000 U40 2UOO :J.m -5.000 2.200 127.000 i.320 4.760 -5.000 0.030 ULO 11. 9[]ij -2.000 '.000 2.050 5.000 -5.000
40195 327,205.0 378.930.0 -5.000 5.730 -20.0:0 1.290 51. 700 O.bSO -5.!llJ 8.650 203.000 Q.J90 6.970 -5.QOO 0.050 1.340 70.600 -2.000 S.3W '.360 28.000 -5,000 I-"
401% 327,237.0 379.016.0 -5.000 ~,3g0 -70.000 l.360 69.500 a.600 -13.000 4.610 225.00J 11. 700 9.520 -5. WI:! 0.030 1.070 2~. 700 -2.000 6.870 4.380 29.000 -5.000

\oPi>~4Ot97 327.266,0 379, 057.0 ·5.000 5.230 -70.COO 1.010 39.400 O.52ll -5.000 3. '90 l53.000 6.240 5.620 -5.000 0.040 -1. 000 13.800 -2.000 5,010 3,560 9.000 ·5.CeO
~0198 327.290.0 379,099.0 -5.000 6.430 -20.000 l.5sa 5l.l00 0.'30 -5.000 ·3.740 183.00J 7.910 6.540 -5.000 0.J30 1.77ll l5.700 -2.000 ~. 990 2.660 -5.000 -5.000 Q
40199 327.322.0 579,140.0 -5.000 6.540 -70.000 0.710 11.000 'J. 580 -5.000 1.790 62.500 2.391) 7.600 -5.000 0.030 1.220 7.170 -2. COl ~.570 4.050 -5.000 -5.000
40200

labcratcr'Y: &.<:rIJE BEC\lUE BECOUE BECOUE BECIIIlt: BE{,~.£ BEC<ll~ &rOUE BEC~" BECIIIlt: eECO\1I. !WM 8'CO\1I. BECOJ!' BECQU1' BECOIE BEC\lUE BECilUE ANALAB 8ECOUE
DetectiCtllimit: 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.C'CO 0.050 1.000 0.500 2. 0Cll 2.000 0.500 5. 000 5.000

Mett'OO:
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GEOCHEM Data l'Ian~elllent System 17 l'Iarch 93
Frojec': GARflElDla.ARI( VlllEY - SOil SNflIM;

SaflPle TNorth lEast Au ppb HI", [r DD~ F. , La pom lu roo I'b DOn K, ~ECOUE Rb ppm Sill ppm Ie roo I. """ N, , la PDIII Th ppm 'ppm U ,PO YO po. Pb co. fig !)pll
BECIlU' BECIlU' BECCUE BECQIJE mOUE BECIlU' 3WU INAMO BECOUE BECOUE BECIlU' 3ECW;: BECOUE BEClJUE BECDUE BECDll' BECOIJE BECOUE lHlLAB BECQIJE
INAA.30 IN.lA30 INA430 INAA30 INAA30 lNAIJO 1NA/J0 IN'AAJO INAAJO INAAlO lNAIJO lNAMO INAA30 r,AAlO lNAIJO INAA30 INAA30 GAIOI INAMO

01.0201 316.226.0 m,OB4.D -5,000 6,160 -20.000 D.5d.O 7.580 -0,200 -5.000 0.220 -20.000 1.100 0.%0 -5.000 0.030 -1.000 2.J&! -2.000 -2.000 O.B20 -5.000 -5.000
40202 316,227.0 3Bl,035,0 -1,000 10.000 -20,000 0.740 1. 920 -0.200 -5.000 -0.200 -20.000 0.420 0.480 -5.Cm 0.010 -1. 000 1.240 ·2.000 -2.000 1.120 -5.000 -5.000
'0203 316.227.0 lBO,'BB.O -5,000 7.990 -20.000 0.360 2.510 -0.200 ·5.000 ·0.200 -20.000 O. ;]) 0.1.20 ·5.000 0.010 -LaOO 1.320 -2.000 -2.000 1.250 -5.000 -5.000
'0204 316. 226.11 380.933.0 -5,000 3,020 -20.000 0.B20 a.350 -0.200 -5.000 0.360 -20.000 1.39(1 uno -5. Co) 0.020 -I. Dllil 2.190 -2.000 -2.000 0.890 -5.000 -5.000
40205 316,225.0 380.BB3.0 -5,000 2,690 ~20.000 0.640 2.920 -{I.ZOO -5.000 -0.200 -2Wl) 0.520 0.270 -5.000 0.020 -LaOO 0.840 -UOJ -2.000 0.610 -5.000 -5.000
40206 316,225.0 3BO, 331. 0 -5,000 3,1<0 -20.000 0.B30 3.8<0 -0.200 -1.000 -0.200 -20.000 0.64iJ 0.500 -5.000 0.030 -1. 000 1.120 -2.00J -2,000 0.890 -5.000 -5.000
4.0207 316,225.0 380,779.0 -5.000 J.160 -20.000 1.2BO 3.280 -0,200 -5.000 -0.200 -20.000 0.5W 0.560 -5.000 0.040 -LaOO 1.490 -2.000 -2.000 0.770 -5.000 -5.000
40208 316,225.0 3BO.730.0 -5,000 3,440 -20.000 0.470 3. ;00 -o,2Cll -5.000 -0.200 -20.003 0.700 0.570 -S.DOO 0.020 -1. 000 1.400 -2.0:0 -2,000 O. '80 -5.000 -5.000
40209 316.22'.0 380,684.0 -5,000 8,010 -20.000 4.350 35.400 0.6.00 -5.000 2.680 aB.OOJ 5.100 7.670 -5.000 0.030 2.000 ll. goo 3.%0 2.720 2.790 -5.000 -5.000
40210 316.225.0 380,628.0 6,000 5,HO -20.000 3."0 45.400 0.410 -5.000 3.2<0 W.OOJ 6,470 6.6.70 -S.OO) 0.040 1.070 17.700 7.2W 3.130 2.860 -5.000 -5.000
40211 316,228.0 380.584..0 -5.000 7,240 -20.000 3.450 U.600 0.650 -5.000 3.BBO m.OOJ 9. '>00 10.1.00 -5.000 0.110 l.aIO 17.400 2.840 3.110 4.JJO -5.000 -5.000
40212 316,232.0 3Bl,5<3.0 ·5.000 i,070 -20.000 1.960 56.100 0.720 -5.000 3,740 115.000 10.400 9.330 -5. 0Cll 1.150 1.650 20.700 -2.(00 -2,000 4.710 1<.000 -5. 0Cll
6.0213 316.233.0 381.593.0 -5.000 6.bdO -20.000 1.130 44,&00 0.;]) -5.000 2.9lJO 15B.000 8.140 9.620 -5.000 0.130 1.500 H.. 100 -2.000 3.120 3,S40 -5.000 -5.000
40211 316.233.0 381.6'5.0 -5,000 7,790 -20.000 0.690 48.800 0.670 -5.000 3.020 IB5.ooo 9.570 11.400 -5.000 0.160 U70 17.900 -2.(00 4.J40 4.600 -5.000 -1.000
40215 316,232.0 381,694.0 -5,000 8.690 -20.000 1.7BO 59.200 0.7SO -5.000 3.480 201. 000 11. 400 12.700 -~.OOO 0.050 U20 22.500 -2.000 J.lfJ{) 4.970 5.000 -5.00)
40216 316.231.0 381,746. a -5,00] 10.700 -20.000 1.710 66.700 O. i180 -5.000 3.1.00 195.000 10.500 14.500 -5. COO 0.060 2.160 25.800 -2.000 2.720 5.770 10.000 -1.000
1..0217 316,231.0 381,799.0 -5.000 6,21..0 -20.000 11.200 65.500 0.1..70 -5.000 0.700 50.800 14.000 42.500 -5.000 0.01..0 1.250 IU:JJ -2.000 -2.000 3.190 12.000 -5.000
40218 316,233.0 381,846.0 -5.000 5,910 -20.000 14.400 43.900 0.320 -5.000 0.680 -20.000 5.650 36. J()J -5.000 0.040 ·LOOO 19.700 -2.000 2.~80 2.400 25.000 -5.000
40219 316.239.0 381.8%.0 -5,000 5.610 -20.000 1.390 BUDD 0.440 -5.000 2.980 111. [)OJ 10.100 25.100 -5.000 0.5tO 1.000 1l.1'll 3.650 -2.000 3.000 19.000 -5.000
40220
'0221 316.237.0 381,941.0 -5.(0) &.510 -20,000 2.250 51.600 0.210 -5.000 1.280 67. bOO 6.970 7.750 -5.000 O.OtO -umo 11.800 -2.000 -2.000 1,570 -5.000 -5.000
40222 326,353.0 378,870,0 -1,000 7.610 -20.000 1.800 3B.700 O.J&! -1.000 2,640 144.000 1,.790 7.71JJ -5.000 0.040 1.130 I3.<IJO -2.(00 2.890 2.860 -5.000 -5.000
40223 326.325.0 37B,833,0 -5.0:0 4.340 -20,000 0.720 51.700 0.5<0 -5.000 2,7&0 136.000 9.030 5.600 -5.000 o.no 1.770 23.900 -2.000 7,330 '.200 5.000 -5.000
'0221 326.2".0 m.7<O.0 -5,000 i.8!JO -20,000 3.130 37.200 0.500 -5.000 4,2~0 W.OOO 8.170 20.600 -5.000 0.8i.O 1.5W 11. 300 -2.000 -2,000 3.230 -5.000 -5.000
40225 326,261.0 378.748,0 -1.000 7.l30 -20,000 I. 930 37,500 0.420 -5.000 3.790 148.000 1.340 1'.500 -5.000 O.laO 2.IBO 12.200 6.360 -2,000 2.<00 -5.000 -5.000
40226 326,23J.ll 378,703.0 -5,000 O.a30 -20.000 0.680 1.560 -0.200 -5.000 -0,200 -20.000 0.290 0.200 -5. 0Cll -G.OtO -I. 000 -0.500 -2.000 -2.000 -0.500 5.ilOO -5.000
40227 32~,204.0 578.~58.0 -5.(llJ 7.210 -20.000 0.420 3.760 0.210 -5.000 0, 2~0 -20,000 1.510 1.360 -5.000 0.030 -I. 000 2.2BO -2.000 -2.000 1.530 5.000 -5.000
4U228 326.m.0 378,616.0 -5,000 6,090 -20,000 4.460 150.000 2.590 -5.000 3.040 IW.OOO 27.'00 3'-'00 -5.1llJ O.OSO 2.650 34.200 -2.000 3.800 16.100 SUOO -5.000
40229 326.653.0 381.23<,0 -S.COO 8.470 -20,000 t.EllO 5<,60) 0.600 -5.000 3,SdO 226.000 10.nOO 9.450 -5.000 0.040 1. 140 1'-'00 i.. 160 2,610 l.<aO 13.000 -5.000
.l.0230 326.685.0 381. 279.0 21.700 5.i20 -20,000 6.160 40.200 0.410 -HOD l. no 133.000 6.7l0 7.000 -5.000 0.020 -1. 000 \11..500 17.WJ 4,14.0 3.190 360.000 -1.000
4023t 326.712.0 381, J22. 0 -5.000 6.670 -20,ODO 1.730 44.400 0.490 -5.000 3.480 204.000 6.9QO S.11JJ -5.00J 0.060 1.220 lS.200 -2.000 2.380 3.220 7.000 -5.000
40232 326.745.0 381.36J.0 42.600 ~.620 -20,000 1.6110 Ell. 200 0.3m -5.000 3.110 198.ooo ~.5B[j 6.600 -5.00J 0.0i.0 1.260 15.100 2.lW -2.000 2.S50 9i..IJOll -:"000
Ii.0233 326.771.0 381.403,0 -S,OOJ 1,.210 -20.000 U90 44,600 0.430 -5.000 3.420 184.000 7.250 7.160 -5. ,)OJ 0.050 -UOO 14. 000 3.09J J.(190 1.2·50 -5.000 -5.aoo
4023i. 326,809.0 381.H4.0 -5,000 7.190 -20.000 1.330 36.400 0.450 -S.OOO 2,490 177.000 5.7'0 6.330 -5.000 0.C60 1.730 11.800 -2.000 H·60 3.0BO -5.000 -5.000
40235 326,3JB.O 381, 489. 0 7,600 7,180 -20,000 1.290 42.100 0.4IJJ -5.000 3,2<0 195.000 6.660 7,m -5.000 O.OIJJ U30 L5. ~oo -2.000 -2,000 3,110 -5.000 -5.000
40236 326.867.0 381. 524,0 -5,000 ·3.190 -20.000 1.380 51.600 0.570 -5.000 3.020 189.000 U90 9_810 -5.000 O.HO 2.200 18.900 -2.00J 3.640 3.890 -5.000 -5.000
6.0237 326.888.0 381. 562,0 -5,000 7.510 -20,000 1.560 45.900 0.~9O -5.000 3,870 232.000 6.370 3.310 -5.000 0.070 -1. 000 15. <00 -2.000 2.110 3,230 -5.000 -5.000
40238 326.918.0 381. 597,0 -5,000 7,490 -20.000 1.480 48.000 0.;]) ·s.ooo 3.490 20<.000 7. 'lflIl 8. LlO -5. [OJ 0.050 -1. 000 1&.700 -2.00J (".820 3.740 -5.000 -5.000
1023' 326.940.0 3Bl,641.0 10,100 7,680 -70.000 1.210 58.800 0.5<0 -5.000 (".230 116.000 9.550 UIJJ -5. (llJ 0.050 1.230 18.000 9.370 (",700 J.830 -5.000 -5.000
'02'0 -5,000 -0, SOD -20.000 1.200 -0.500 -0,200 ·5.000 -0.200 -10.000 -0.200 0.220 -5.000 0.010 -I. 000 -0.500 -2.[00 -2.000 -0.500 -5.000 -5.000
40241 326,<72.0 381.679.0 -5,000 8,580 -20.000 1.350 46.&00 11620 -1.000 3.1.50 m.ooo U9rJ ,3.490 -5.000 0.030 1.4411 20. .l.00 -2.000 4.240 4.170 -5.000 -1.000
.l.02"2 m.003.0 381.725.0 -5.000 8.640 -20.000 0.910 47.600 0.690 ·5.000 3.3i.O 169.000 9.~·10 8. 7~0 -5.000 0.050 1.311:) 22.300 5.310 3.500 4.430 -5.000 -5.000
40243 327.033.0 ~Bl. 760. a -5,000 U50 -10. GOO 1.580 63.300 0.750 -S.OOO ~.~7C m.ooo 10.S00 10.200 -1.0Cll 0.050 2.HO 21.000 -2,000 5.100 4.710 6.;]00 -s.OO3
4024.l. 326,887.0 381.236.0 -5.000 7.420 -20.000 1.200 i.2.4oo 0,530 -5.000 2,750 161.00) 7.100 7.550 -5. 000 0.050 -UOO 16.500 -2,000 11.220 3.470 12.000 -s.OO)
110245 326,865.0 381.193.0 -5,000 8.280 ·20.000 1.240 46.600 0,580 -5.000 U80 m.OOJ 7.720 3.900 -5.000 0.060 -1. 000 18.800 -2. coo 6.030 3. no 13.000 -s.OOJ
40246 32&,837.0 ~l.H9.D -5.[)[)Q 7.570 -20.000 1.960 ~3.100 0,550 -5,000 3.750 2116.JOO 7.740 a.ileo -3.000 O.Q5~ -1.000 160.500 -2,000 .3.390 3.490 13.COO -5.000
.:.0247 326.318.0 381.110.0 -5.000 ',300 -20.000 O.BO 7.~50 -0.200 -5,000 -0.200 -20.000 l.lW O. '130 -5.000 0.010 -1. 000 1.770 -2.000 -2.000 O. 'BO -5.000 -5.((0
40248 325.&.31.0 331.928.0 -5.000 4.550 -20.000 0.7:<1 2.71lJ -0.200 -5.000 -0.200 -20.000 0.610 0.~90 -S.OOO O.J2D -t.DOO 1.710 -2,000 -2.000 1.160 -S.COO -5.(0)
"0249 J25,65.1.0 381,970.0 -5.000 8.380 -20.000 2.060 17.500 0,530 -5,000 4.030 235.000 2.76U 10.600 -5.000 0.0'0 1.450 11.100 -2.00J d.l00 3.580 -5.000 -5.00J
1..0250 325,&82.0 382,010.0 -5.000 8.020 -20.000 2.0:<1 50.700 0.540 -5.000 4.130 18v)JO 10.000 6.870 -;.000 O.&5iJ 1.190 22.400 -2,000 2.9'-0 3.680 -1.000 -5.[(0 c.:-:>'-0251 J25,719.0 3S2.053.0 -5,000 3.460 -20.000 1.450 60.500 0,560 -5,000 3.370 171.~ 9. ~lO 6.380 -5.000 0.040 1.370 19. ~oo -:2,000 3.~90 3.760 -5.000 -5,000
10.0252 J25.758.0 ~2,093.0 -5.00lJ 1.000 -20.000 2.160 56. I'll 0.740 -5.000 -U40 177.000 9.290 6. ~b[! -S.O!)I} !).']30 1.DiO 21.700 -2.000 6. Q40 4.770 -5.00J -5,000 MlO25.1 325,7&3.0 5.I2.131.0 -5.000 8.JaO -20.000 1.390 43.000 0.650 ·5,000 3.160 161. roo 7.3l&O 6.930 -5.000 0.040 1.]5C1 19.6CO -2.000 ':'.720 :U70 -1.000 -5,000
40254 J25,818.0 ~2, 173.0 -5.000 8.)i.0 -20.000 1.400 sum 0.690 -5,000 i..iJ1O ISS.ODD 9.370 7.330 -5.000 Q.J40 -1. 000 20.0500 -2.000 4.130 4.280 -5.000 -5,000 l.'-~
40255 325,844.0 382,205.0 -5.000 8.900 -20.000 2.1J1J 56.500 0,680 ·5,000 4,480 225,000 9. no 7.380 -~.ooo 0.040 1.0'l0 23.100 -2,000 U.70 4.640 7,000 -5,000

!-'-40256 325,171.0 .382.243.0 -5.000 9.610 -20.000 1.800 65.600 0,780 -5.000 UOO 203.000 11.300 9.070 -5.(:00 0,040 1.420 23,500 -2.000 II. no 5.280 '.000 -5,000
'0257 326,1'3.0 JS2,J66.11 -5.000 8.3'0 -20.000 :.4~ 63.200 0,120 -5.000 4.730 203.0c0 iO,400 6.940 -S.OOO 0.060 1.100 27,300 -2,000 5.630 5.570 -1.000 -5,000 C,!,40251 326,157.0 382,317.0 -5.000 8.620 -20.000 I.;]) 66.700 0.570 -5.000 1I.3611 15HOO 11.100 ~.150 -S.COO 0.270 .1. 000 23.000 -2.000 2.370 3.880 5.000 ~5.000

4025< 326,128.0 ~2.276.0 -5.0lll 8.3BO -20.000 2.070 64,800 0.500 -5,000 U80 194. ,))J :0.200 7.290 -5. 000 0.150 -1.000 22.100 ·2.000 10..340 3.340 -3.000 -5,000 01lJ2iJJ

Laboratory: BECQUE BECQUE 3ECllllE BECOUE BEcaJ: BECDUE BECiut BECllllE BE(I)i')E BECllllE BECDll' BECQUE BECM BECDUE BEO).); BECM BECM BEO).); ANAlAi BECOUE
Detect iCfl lil1it: 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.2CO 5.000 a.2oo O.DOO Q,2Cll 5,000 5,000 0,010 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 5. (llJ 5,000

Method:
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Project: GARfIELD/CLARK VALLEY - SOIL SNftIN,;

SaIIIIlle T~rth TEast Au pob HI .,. :r PPb F, ,
L. "'" Lu PPIl Mo OOtll K , BECIWE Rb 'Pm So.,. :.c Porn 3e ~ ,. , Ta pon Th DO~ U opm UPO, Yb POll Ph POI Ag 0011

BECIJUE 1lfCW' IlfCCIJE BECIJUE BECDLE BECCIJE BECI>!: INAA30 IlfCI>!: BEau: !ECOLE BECI>!: BECDUE BECDLE BECOUE BECauE BECDUE BECIJUE ....'-1 BECDLE
INAA3D INAIJO IfIAI.lO ItlWO INWO lNAA30 INAA30 INAA.3Q INAIJO INAA30 IflAl.lO !NAA30 INAA30 [NAA3Q INAIJO INAA30 UIM3C GAlOl INAA30

1.0261 326,1J'>7.0 382,237.0 -5.000 9.410 -20.000 1.090 69.000 0.5&0 -5.000 L 790 174.000 11. 700 8.570 -5.000 0.200 1.660 20.3[][] -2.00J 4.170 .3. 6'10 -5_000 -5_000
40262 326,065.0 382.193.0 -5.000 8.440 -20.110O 1.670 69.cm 0.800 -5.0110 3.490 18HOO 13.2110 9.930 -5.00J 0.050 U60 24.300 -2.000 9,~30 5.460 -5.000 -5.000
40263 326,033.0 JB2.U7.0 -5.000 8.080 -20.000 1.220 64. 600 0.81.0 -5.000 2.750 161.000 12.3110 10.000 -5.000 O.OlO 1.530 24.100 -2.00J 7.340 5,1.30 ~5.000 -5.000
40lM 326,00&.0 382,108.0 -5.011O 6.940 -20.011O 0.'lIlO 21.6IJ0 0.51.0 -5.000 t.4.'.O q<UOO 1.910 ",70 -5.0Cll 0.010 1.200 H.• SOO -1.'100 4. SOl) 3.140 -5.000 -5.000
"om m,m.o 382,067.0 -5.011O 6.320 -20.000 1.3711 2UllO 0.400 -5.000 U30 82.700 ~.180 4.020 -5.000 o.o~o 1.UD ll.7oo -2.00J 2.630 2.690 -5.000 -5.011O
"0260 325,915.0 382,027.0 -5.000 6..:1(0 -20.000 1.310 36.9JO 0.420 -5.000 1.860 115. COO 6,170 6.370 ·5,000 0.100 -1. 000 12.200 -2.000 3.040 2.690 -5.000 -5.000
40267 325.91B.0 381,991.0 -5.000 5,870 -20.000 1.100 18.800 0.300 -5.000 0.860 52.600 3.140 2.800 -5.000 0.050 -I.[JI]D 7.91D -2.000 2.230 U50 -5.000 -5.011O
40268 315,422.0 3al,566.0 -5.000 U80 -20.000 0.8JO ~O.lOD 0.660 -5.[)OO 3.810 183.000 3.760 11. ~[)O -5.000 0.07D U50 17.200 -2.000 3.590 uoo 9.000 -5.011O
40269 315,422.0 381,516.0 -5.000 8,100 -20,000 1.100 51. 900 0.700 ·5.000 2.980 111. 000 9, 7~0 12.700 -s.ooo 0.050 1.l!0 19.500 -2.000 U70 4.790 11.000 -5.00J
40270 315,m.0 381.465.0 -5.000 8.720 -20.000 0.850 62.100 0.820 -5.000 3.4811 171.00J 11.800 13.400 -s.ooo 0.220 -LOoO 21.100 -2.000 2.480 5.400 39.000 ·5.000
40271 315,422.0 381.H5.0 -5.000 7.170 -20.000 1.950 50.100 D.620 -5.000 1.570 120.000 9,520 10.100 -5.000 1.420 -LOoo 16.700 -2.000 U511 3.910 -5.00J -5.00J
402n 315.421.0 381,364.D -5.000 7,630 -20.000 1.910 50.9<J0 0.640 -5.000 3.100 121.[00 9.S~0 9.340 -5.011O 0.110 1.220 18.000 -2.000 2.210 ~.440 23.0110 -5.00J
40273 315.421.Q 381,315.0 -5.011O 7,340 -20.000 0.930 3UIIO 0.680 -5.000 2.92lJ 137.000 6.730 10.400 -5.000 0.080 1.230 17.100 -2.00J 3.8411 1.290 -5.000 -5.00J
40'2.7( :m.419.0 ~1,26~.O -5.011O 11.600 -10.011O 0.850 57.100 0.580 -5.000 2.1<>11 70.000. b,580 'U10 ·5.000 0.100 1.080 12. SOO -2.000 '2.000 3.7011 -5.000 -5.00J
40275 315,m.0 381.209.0 -5.000 21.500 -20.000 0.600 9.no 0.500 -5.0110 0.5JlJ 27.300 1.830 2.530 -5.0110 Q.030 1.530 3.910 -2.000 USO 3.080 -5.000 -5.00J
40276 31S.d.16.11 381.160.0 -5.011O 27.500 -20.000 0.810 42.:00 0.66IJ -5.000 0.9JO 54.200 7.590 5.2&0 -5.000 0.020 1.530 lum -2.000 3.600 4.060 -5.000 -5.000
1O.02n 315,415.0 381.121.0 -5.000 19.9OO -20.000 O.no 39.900 0.540 -5.000 0.520 41.~00 8.~OO 3. %0 -5.000 0.030 1.910 10.400 -2.000 2.120 3.4<j(J -5.000 -5.000
40278 315,412.0 381.1l86.0 -5.00J 30.600 -20.000 0.500 46.5110 0.690 -5.000 0.94ll 54.100 1.56IJ ~. 930 -5.000 0.020 -1. 000 11. 700 -2.000 3.010 U50 -5.((0 -5.00J
1O.1l279 315,,1.12.0 381,032.0 -5.000 27.100 -20.000 0.610 25,~00 0.5911 -5.000 0.600 25.9(JO ~.6611 2.890 -5.000 O. 02Il 1.230 7.2loO -2.000 3.Wl 3.750 -5.000 -5,000
40280
40281 315,412.0 380.981.0 -5.1100 I.OW -20.000 0.800 w.~oo 0.540 -5.000 ~.310 104.000 7.280 8.220 -5.000 8.040 1.510 15.800 ·2.000 -2.000 1.600 6.000 -5.000
10.0282 315.412.0 3&1.934.0 -5.0IlIl HOD -20.000 0.930 62,500 0.510 -5.000 3.85(1 169.000 10.700 9.&40 -5.000 0.lS0 1.9SIJ 22,900 ·2.000 -2.000 3.370 -5.000 -5.000
402&3 315,412.0 38O,asJ.J -5.000 7.290 -20.000 LOCO 52.800 0.490 -5.0110 3.~3O 17l.000 g.150 8.590 -5.000 0.220 uaa 16. tOO -2.00D 3. 1m 1.100 -5.000 -5.000
4D184 31S,~16.0 3BO,3J1.0 -5.00) 7.020 -20.000 2,620 56.400 0.540 -5.000 3.950 158. OlIO 10.100 9.350 -5.000 0.720 1.2W 21. 800 -2.000 3.310 3.780 -5.000 -5.000
40285 315,401.0 3&1,785.0 -5. ilOO 7.690 -20.Doo t.210 44.400 IJ. 410 -5.000 2.~ t1l.000 7.320 8.970 -5.000 0.040 -1. 011O 13.10.00 ·2.000 2.%0 2,870 -5.000 ~5.00D

4D186 .315,402.0 380,732.0 -5.[((1 6.890 -20.000 U50 3UIIO 0.500 -5.000 2.280 133.000 4.820 6.2W -5.000 0.0.30 1.640 8.130 3.750 2.790 3.280 -5.000 -5.000
40287 .315,~re.0 JiO,68!.O -5.0)) 6.180 -20.000 1.720 96.600 0.540 -5.000 .3.250 160.000 10.000 6.970 -5.000 ::1,040 -!.coo UfO -2.000 -2.000 3.650 -5.000 -5.000
40288 315,399,0 380,64.3.0 '5.000 5.4?O -20.00J 1. 980 ~uoo 0."0 -5.000 3.020 151.000 5.610 6.630 -5.00J 0.030 -1.000 ~ 1.200 U30 -2.000 2.950 -5.000 ·5.000
40289 315,401.0 JgO,60S.0 -5. OOJ U10 -20.000 2.180 43.200 0.440 -5.1100 3.220 166.000 6.540 6.130 -UOil 0.040 -:.000 14.300 -2.000 2.010 3.020 -5.000 -5.000
40290 m,229.0 38l.S84.0 ·5.000 10.500 -20.000 1.390 62.200 0.870 -5.000 3.970 a9.000 11.200 16.200 -5.000 0.200 2.160 22.500 -2.000 4,810 5.780 32.000 -5. 000
40291 315,230.0 381,533.0 -s.CUl 3.120 -20.00J 0.980 49.500 0.6.10 -5,000 .3.530 197.00,) a.980 12.700 ·s.COJ 0.130 -1.000 ZO.700 -2.000 ~. 940 U80 14.000 -5.JOO
40292 lI5,232.0 381,484.0 -5.000 7.710 -20.1100 1.040 48.800 0.530 -5,000 3.430 182.00J 8.720 :1.000 -5.000 0.0911 -LUOO 17.100 -2.011O 3.510 3.SW -5.000 -5.000
40293 m,200.0 3al,~,0 -5,000 7.t"lD -20.00J UBJJ 53.6110 0,5BG -5.000 1.82\l 118.[l)J ~.b20 10.200 -5. 0Cll I). 59!) ·\..OOO 1.7.bOO -1.000 2.110 4.150 11. 000 -5.0Illl
'C294 315,240.0 38UQO.0 -5.000 7.630 -20.000 0.760 60.800 0.600 -5.000 2.760 123.000 to.lOO 9.540 -5.000 0.140 1.730 18.400 -2.000 3. i80 3.760 -5.000 -5.000
~0295 m,239.0 381,J46,0 -5,000 9.600 ·20.000 1.140 62.700 0.720 -5.COO 3.190 115.00J 11.700 i2.600 -5.000 0.1911 1.800 11.300 -2.00:J 3.690 U90 9.0Illl -5.000
4029~ 315.242.0 381,298.0 -5.000 8.720 -20.000 0.990 59.300 0.680 -5.011O 3.460 139.000 to. 300 10.700 -5.000 0.120 1.290 20.401J -2.000 4.360 U.30 6.00J -5.000
~0297 315,245.0 381.250.0 -5,000 9.540 -20.000 8.300 35.000 0.380 ·5.000 1.5911 12.9110 6,140 7.660 -5.000 0.0'1J 1.050 15. ~OO -2. oo:J 2.4110 2.630 w.ooo -5. oo:J
40298 315.U1.0 381,202.0 5.~OO 34.800 ·20.000 0.410 11.600 0.670 -5.000 0.500 -20.000 2.290 2.870 -5.000 0.030 1.550 5.~00 -2.000 em 1.200 -5.0:0 -5.00J
40299 315,2~8.0 381.150.0 -5.000 16.~00 -20,000 a.660 23.000 0.450 -5.000 0.5911 39.000 4.730 3,440 -5.000 0.020 -I. 000 6. D60 -2.0r0 -2.000 3.030 -5.000 -5.[((1
40300 m.ooo 8.420 ·20.000 5.450 44.:D0 0.480 -5.000 1.41IJ 11)4.000 8.toO 12.600 -5.000 1.160 1. 700 16.700 5.3eo -2.000 3.130 -5.00J
40301 327,3511.0 379,183.0 19.300 7.110 -20.000 1.200 26.000 0.320 ·5.000 ],360 63.800 4.320 3.570 -;.000 0.100 -\.QOO 3.910 -2.000 2.l70 2.160 -5.00J -5.0))
~0302 327,379.0 m,225.0 -5.000 7.610 -20.000 O.Wl 23. 900 0.3Ul -5.0i)J 0.660 ~.:CO 3.930 :,720 -5.000 0.100 -l.OOO 7.810 2.590 -2.000 2.070 -5.000 -5.000
40303 327, ~Ol.D 379,264.0 -5.000 4,050 -20.OllD D.no ~.(I50 -0.200 -5.000 -0.200 -20.000 1.02C 0.630 ·;.000 O. 06Il -1.000 2.160 -2,000 -2.00(] 0.860 6.00J -5. oo:J
40304 316.629.0 381.485.0 -5.000 5.070 -20.000 1.010 55.500 0.440 -uoo 2.681) In.IJOO 8.530 5,e80 -5.000 a.07D 1.080 17.000 -2,000 1.6~ 2.700 -5.000 -5.000
40305 316.628.0 381,4KO -5.000 5,550 -20.000 0.650 53.WO 0.440 -5.000 1.560 ,~.~OO 9.220 5. J20 -5.GOO 0.050 -1. 000 19.500 -2.000 t 270 2.930 21. coo -j.OOO
40306 316,627. rJ 331,379.0 -5.000 5.890 -20.000 1.l~ 72. 70{] 0.590 -5.000 2.310 :91.000 12.000 6.640 -5.000 0.800 1.J1O 2UOO -2,l![]0 6.320 U20 33.000 ·5.000
..0307 316,623.0 38U31.0 -5.000 6.31&0 -20.0110 1.750 52.100 0.59<J -5.000 1.670 76.600 3.830 8.230 -5.000 U40 -I. 000 16.500 -2.000 3.690 4. 06Il -5.000 -5.000
4030B 316.625.0 381.282.!l -5.000 5.660 -20.000 UOO 69.100 O. SID -5.000 2.410 m.OOD to. 200 6.230 -J.ODO l.nO 1.l'll 21. 800 -2.000 3.890 H90 -5.000 -5.000
40309 316"m.0 381,230.0 -5.0110 7.390 -20.000 1.200 31.300 0.370 -\.OlIO 1.200 SS,tOO 5.1'0 3.460 -5.000 O. :i.SO -1. 000 12.000 -2,000 1.510 2.480 9.000 ·5.000 Co40310 316.627.0 381,179.0 ·5.000 9.300 -20.011O 1.910 35.300 0.380 -5.000 1.66IJ 91],700 5.340 8.630 -5.000 D.nO -1.'100 10.700 2.690 2.590 2.580 ~.OOO -5,000
40311 316,626.0 381,lY.1.0 -5.000 9.170 -20. DIlO 1.170 SJ.400 0.430 -5.000 1.720 Cli.2oo 1240 13.200 -~.OOO Q.D50 1.280 22.WJ -2.000 -2.00J Z.980 39.000 -5.000 ~
40312 3tb,bZ6.0 38t.077 .1] -5.00J 6.400 -20.000 '-260 75.000 O.\IlIl -5.000 3.681) 205.000 I'.\IlIl 1,.2.700 -5.1]\10 D. rID l.W) 2'J.lOO -1.lJGG 1.lI..'O ~, SOO -5,000 -5.000
40313 316.625. a 381, il3O. 'J -5.000 6.870 -20.000 l.1W 51.900 0.590 -5.Doo 2.170 132.000 U5a to.3Dll -S.uDD O. J40 1.170 17. SOD -2.000 2.230 3. 930 ·5.000 -5.000 N
40314 316,627.0 380.979.0 -5.00J 5.9M -20.000 1.200 66.500 U50 -5.000 3.100 209.000 9.710 6.680 -5.000 0.030 2.050 25.:00 -2.COO 2.520 3.~.30 -5.000 -5,000 .....40315 316,629.0 3&:1,930.0 -5.000 7.100 -20.000 l.280 80.200 0.550 -5.011O 1.390 13a.OOO 11.200 7.720 -5.000 D.J50 1.820 29.~ -2.000 2. '>JJ 3.~70 14.000 -5.0110
4D316 316,6.lil.0 380,880.0 -5.iJO'J U30 -20.000 0,310 62.500 0.450 -iooO :,,890 200.000 9.320 5.300 -5.000 0.340 1.090 21.100 ~2.000 2.380 2,990 -5.000 -5.000 C..T1&0317 316,631.0 380. 3J(1. 0 -5.000 9.100 -20.000 1.3'iU 53.800 0.550 -5.1]00 3'~ 137. COO 9.380 lUOO -5,000 0.260 1.720 20.600 -2.000 5.2JO 3.800 -5.000 -5.000
40.318 316,631.0 3&1,780.0 -5.00J 3.320 -20.000 0.490 J.a70 -0.2IlO -~.[(IO -0.200 -20.000 0.660 0.430 -5.000 'J.010 -Loon 0.·370 ~2.000 -2.000 0.650 -5.0llD -5.000 I....
~0319 316,631.0 380,729.1] -5.1100 4.060 -20.000 0.720 10.200 -0.2OIl ·5.000 0.640 26.500 1.580 1.430 -5.000 0.030 -1. :]00 2.m -2.000 -2.000 1.190 -5.000 -5.000
mJ20

LaboratCf'Y: BEtw: BECIl\lE BECIl\lE BECOlIE IlfCIl\lE IlfCl>!: 1lfCW' BECOl~ 8ECIlUE IlfCo.f BECIlUE BECDUE 8ECDUE 8EW..rE 8WU eECm,!'E 6ECOCIE BECQUE AN~lAB BEC01JE
Dttect 1Cf1 lillli t; 5. oo:J 1.00(] 0.0Illl 0.050 0.500 0.200 5. oo:J 0.200 0.0Illl D.ZOO 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 5.000 5.011O

Method:
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Project, GARfIElD/QJ/Il( , ..LEY - SOIL SAIlPI.ltIl

Sa1<>le TNorth lEa" Au opb Ht 0011 Ir opt, F. , LaPP' l"". Ho IU K% BECOOE Rb PPII SWI POlII SC OPI 5e 00111 '" Ta porn ihoom U DPII UPOOl Yb PDIII "'DO' 01,9 ppm
8ECtlE BECOUE BECtlE iECOUE 1ECOUE BECCUE BECaL{ INAA30 iECOUE 8ECOUE BECCUE iECOUE BECOOE 3ECaUE iECIlJE !lECQUE BECaUE 3ECOUE IIWJB !EetlE
!NAMD INAAJO INAAJO INM!IJ INMJO I'lAJjJ I'AIJO INAAJO INAA3rl INAA3Q II(AII30 lNAIJO INMlO lNAAJO INAMa INAA30 INM30 GAlOl INAAJD

40121 3t6,634.0 380.679.0 -5.000 3.710 -20.000 0.310 6.015{] -0.200 -5.00J -D. 200 ->1.000 U60 0.620 -5.000 0.0>1 -1. 000 1.7(,,0 -2.000 -2.000 0.750 -5.000 -5.000
4re22 316,~,O .3&1.629.0 -5.000 3.700 -20.000 0.690 13.300 -0.200 -5.00J 0.750 37.200 2.110 1. 7'0 -5.000 0.030 -1.000 3.730 -2.000 -2.D00 1.220 -5.000 ·~,OOO

&0323 315,829,0 381,557.0 -5.000 8.340 ->1.000 ~.5&) 5UOO 0.710 -5.000 1.790 IOJ.OOO lUOO 9.MO -5.000 D.no 1.2BO 19.600 -2.C~0 i. SS{I 1.630 36.000 -5.000
40324 315,&2'9.0 ~1,6CR.O -5.000 9.600 -20.000 1.190 SO. 71)0 0.750 -5.00J 3.4>1 111. 000 9.1(,,0 12.500 -5.000 0.530 2.0BO 19. iOO -2.000 5.2(,,0 &.800 -5.000 -5.000
4Ol25 315.B2B.0 331,656.0 -5.000 5.280 -20.000 0.590 27.6ll0 U20 -5.000 1.520 61.800 U60 5.5311 -5.000 0.070 -1. OOJ 9.760 -2.000 2,1)10 2.660 -5.000 -5.000
~re26 315.B26.0 381,106.0 -5.000 7,890 -20.000 3.080 47.000 0.610 ~5.00J 2.5SO 142.000 8.7'0 l1.700 -5.000 O. ;:xl 1.350 >1.900 -2.000 5.79'1 4.040 -5.000 ·5.000
4Ol27 315,0325.0 381,756.0 -5.000 5. .l.1O -20.000 13.200 57.900 0.370 -5.000 0.770 S9.3tJ0 14.100 42.'JOO -5.000 0.150 '.2ID 16.200 -2.000 -2.000 2.310 70.000 -5,000
~re23 315,828.0 J81,~.0 -5.000 7.070 -20.000 1.660 '!.400 0.030 -5.00J 2.840 1IJ.OOO 9.720 10.600 -5.000 1.550 1.380 18, (OJ -'2,000 U20 4.270 31.000 -5.000
40329 315,BJO.0 381, 458.0 -5.000 7.950 -20.000 l.~ 61.200 0.760 -5.000 4.730 tn. 000 10.900 10.600 -5.000 0.060 I. aSCI 23,000 -2.000 ...00 1.840 -5.000 -5.000
'QJJO 3l5,831.0 381,411.0 -5.000 a.BBO -20.000 2. BOO 7tUOO 0.740 -5.00J 3.080 IB2.000 12.600 13.600 -5.000 a.leo 2.150 22.400 -'2,000 3.790 4.830 10.000 -5.000
'OJJI 315,830.0 J8l.J61.0 -5.000 B.840 -20.000 0.940 so. 000 0.710 -5.000 4.130 189.000 '.100 12.9110 -5.000 1l,100 1.590 19.100 -2.000 3.270 4.870 35.000 -5.000
IOJJ2 315,833.0 381,307.0 -5.000 9.760 -20.000 2.780 53.300 a.67D -5.00J 2.410 151.000 11. 000 1&..700 -5.000 0.100 1.540 2B.200 -2,000 '.000 4.740 13.000 -5.000
,0JjJ 315,834,0 3Bl.260.0 -5.000 '.840 -20.000 0.700 lJ.BOO ll.no -13.000 2.770 157.000 3,670 14.400 -5.000 0.830 1.720 24.000 -2.000 7.190 5.100 11.000 -5.000
'OJ>I 1lS,83O.O 381.>17.0 -5.000 5.700 -20.000 Q.7SO SO.2OO O.JIG -5.00J 2.280 91.900 5.620 12.100 -5.000 a.ll0 1.5W l2.D:l -:.000 -2.000 Ula -1.000 -5.000

= 315.834.0 381,158.0 -5.000 7.000 ->1.000 0.920 44.200 0.560 -5.000 2. SID 131.000 8. ,BO 9.490 -5.000 0.110 1.320 16.200 -2.000 3.280 3.920 -5.000 -5.000
'0J.l6 315,834.0 381,l~.0 -5.000 7.580 -20.00J 0.760 4!.7oo 0.630 -5.00J 2.950 tn. 000 '.100 10.300 -5.000 0.100 1.410 IJ.OOJ -2,000 3.110 4.460 -5.000 -5.000
4Ol37 1lS.B35.0 3BI.05B.0 -5.000 9.5&1 -20.000 1.840 65.200 0.790 -5.000 2.'60 158.000 12.S00 13.800 -5.000 0.130 ~.9~ 26.000 -HOD UJO 5.2SO -5.000 -5. 000
'0J.l.\ lIS.SM.O 381.005.0 6.100 Ul0 -20.000 2.llO 12. '00 -0.2iJO -5.00J 0.610 XI. 400 2.110 2.180 -5.000 0.000 -1. 000 0.290 -2.000 -2.000 1.110 5.000 -5.000
'OJJ' 315.836.0 380,955.0 -5.000 3.770 ->1.000 0.7ffi 11.200 -0.200 -5.000 1.000 43.900 1.840 3.210 -5.000 0.050 -1.00J l.040 -HOD -2.000 1.190 -5,000 -5.000
'0J40
'0J41 315.830.0 380.597.0 -5.000 1.230 -20.000 0.6>1 3..180 -0.200 -5.00J -D. 200 -20.000 O. "" 0.980 -5.000 0.0>1 -1.000 1.~90 -2.000 -2.000 -D. 500 -5.000 -5.0no
10J42 315,835,0 380,848.0 -5.000 10.200 -20.000 1.380 79.000 U90 ~5.000 4.0~ 129.000 H.700 16.000 -5.000 0.070 1.460 26.400 -HOO 2.720 5.410 19.000 -5.COO
403'-3 315.835.0 lBO.798.0 -5.000 ~.010 ->1.000 1.100 31. 900 U3~ -5.00J 2.780 116.000 5.~70 12.500 -5.000 0.070 UIO 9.720 -2.000 2.1SO 3.020 -5.000 -5.000
4QJ4' JI5.837,0 J80, 749.0 -5.000 5.240 ->1.000 1.920 27.700 0.400 ~5.0oo 2.5<0 1'29.000 4.810 5.210 -5. 0Cll 0.0110 1.150 7.490 5.660 2.210 2.900 -5,000 -5.000
110045 315.341,0 380,702.0 -5.000 5.BIO -20.000 4.Z~0 3UDO 0.520 -5.000 3.WJ 167.000 6.930 6.960 -5.000 O.OlO -1. 000 :4, i'OO 1.380 -2.0Cll 3.'60 -5,000 -5. COO
'0J46 315,844.0 3BO.6B2.0 -5.000 UBO ->1.000 1.890 25.100 0.320 -5.000 1.870 102.000 3.620 4.070 -5.00J 0.020 1.l20 7.170 7.390 -2.000 2.001 -5.000 -5.000
40347 326,540.0 J81,361.0 -5.000 7.320 ->1.000 1.080 35.900 0.410 ~5.000 1.9&0 IOB.OOO 5.730 6.310 -5.000 0.110 -!.COO 12. tOO '2.000 2.880 2.610 7.000 -5.000
40348 326,569.0 38l.399.0 ·5.000 6.510 ->1.000 15.000 M.700 0.500 -5.000 3.180 133.000 11.500 7.620 -5.00J 0.030 1.390 15.100 4&.200 5.9BO 3.300 14.000 -5.000
/,031.9 326,599.0 38l.,1.::.8.0 -5.000 '.llO ->1.000 2.)30 10.100 0.240 -5. 0Cll 0.900 43.700 1.600 2.69'1 -5.000 0.030 -1.(0) 6.710 4.320 2.970 1. B>1 -5.000 -5.000
40350 326.629.0 381,~79.0 -5.000 5.650 ->1.000 1.220 30.700 0.390 -5.000 2,430 145.000 5.0SO 5.710 -5.00J 0.050 -1.(((1 lO,aoo 5.390 2.310 2.410 -5.000 -5.000
40351 :m·,662.0 381, 521. 0 5.000 6.280 ->1.000 1.670 37.100 0.440 -5.000 .L70 196.000 Ii. 030 6."0 -5.00J O.OJO -J.(OO 12.700 -2.000 3.230 2.930 -5.000 -5.000
100352 326.1i91o.0 381.559.0 -5.000 9.390 ->1.000 l.7oo 57.500 0.7SO -5.000 3.560 20UOO ,3.5&1 U70 -5.00J 0.210 l.800 27.100 2.360 6.030 4.7l0 5.000 -5.000
40353 326.727.0 381.603,0 -5.000 B. lID ->1.000 1.670 ~.900 0.650 ~5.000 2.670 168.000 3.040 9.660 -5.000 O.lOO -l.00) '20,300 -2.000 4.~10 4. ~60 6.000 -5.000
40}54 326,753.0 381. 64l, 0 -5.000 7.5>1 ->1.000 1.200 62.200 0.480 -5.QQO 2.650 133.000 9.8&.0 7.470 -5.000 0.400 1.700 16.800 -2.000 2.650 3.170 -5.000 -5.000
6.0355 326.781.0 38U75.0 -5,000 8.170 ->1.000 1.020 63.000 0.490 -5.000 2,950 141.000 ~. 930 7.230 -5.00J 0.110 U70 19.500 -2.000 2.230 3.050 -5.000 -5.000
40356 326,814.0 381. 7l9.0 -5.DDll 7.930 ->1.000 1.200 36.500 ll.S20 -5.COO 2.B60 L55.mlO '-'BO 7.041) -5.00J 0.l40 2,210 1~.5DO -2.000 3.880 3.190 -5.000 -5.000
40357 326.844.0 381,764.0 -5.000 7.8';(1 ->1.000 UOO 47.700 0.490 -5.000 2.900 145.000 8.630 7.400 -5. 0Cll O.lBO 1.560 13.~00 -2.000 2.910 3.210 -5.000 -5.000
40358 326.876.0 381.0303.0 -5.000 c.m ->1.000 0.950 51. BOO USO -5.000 UOO 78.000 9.920 7.llO -5.00J 0.090 1.510 20.600 -uoa -2.000 2.a30 -5.000 -5.000
40359 326.903.0 381.849.0 -5.000 7.450 ->1.000 1,760 4!.J00 0.450 -5.000 1.910 115.000 S.8]) 6.630 -5.000 0,190 !.OOJ 13,900 -2.000 2.470 2.900 [1.000 -5.000
40360 400.000 5.510 ->1.000 9.540 253.000 0.340 -5.000 2.540 61.100 11. 900 9.~10 -5.000 0.020 -1.000 19.900 11.600 ~. i30 2.ll0 -5.000
40361 326,930.0 381,376.0 -~.ooo U40 -20.000 1.190 57,300 0.530 ~5.000 2,190 120.000 9.190 6.890 -5.000 0,150 :.540 18, '200 -2. GOO 2.090 3.190 -S.OOO -\.000
~O~62 326.553.0 3S2,1~9.0 -5.000 0.370 -20.000 1.970 45.300 0.420 ·S.O[)O 1.120 73.~[]0 7.i50 5.3ZO -5.000 C.51O -l,IjOO 13. SCQ -2.000 ~.t-30 2.no -5.000 -5.000
.roc] 32e,sm.13 3~2,~OO.0 ·S.OCO S.iW -10.000 G.no 13.51313 -(1.200 -5.000 '1~40 -'20.000 1.110 U50 -5.000 0.lJ21J -:,OC'{I ~.l.7lJ -'.000 -'2.00G lJ.930 -5.GOO -;.om
40364 326.499.11 382,061.0 ·5.000 10.~OO -20.000 2.300 91.600 '1710 -s.ceo 2.110 109.000 17. ZOO 10.300 -5.COO 0.050 -1.000 27. ~OO 2.520 USC 4.580 21. 000 ~5.JQO

40365 326. 4f'9. 0 la2.0IB.0 -5.000 1.310 -10.00D 1.110 59.800 0.520 -5.000 2.050 106.000 10.:00 6.9'10 -5. 000 0.060 :.lm 18.300 -2.0M -2. OOJ 3.420 5.C~0 ~5.001J

4li.366 m.438.0 381,m.O -5.000 7.000 -20.000 UOO ;S.700 0.440 -HOI! 2,690 15l.J00 usa 7.~ZO -5.000 0,040 1.000 l7.900 -2.000 2.'~OC 2.970 -5.000 ~5.000

40367 326.412.0 381.934,0 ·5.000 3.940 ->1.000 1.~30 16.500 0.540 -5.000 l.O7O 135.000 5.nO 9.340 -5.000 0,040 i.300 19.100 -2.000 2.980 3,560 5.000 ~s. 000
40368 325.380.0 38U96.0 -5.000 6.800 ->1.000 1.560 16.100 0.450 ~S.OOO 2.500 140.000 6.670 7.370 -5.000 0.040 -l.000 lUOD -2.000 2. i2G 2.970 -5.000 -5.000
40369 326.351.0 3Bl,349.0 -5,000 1. 710 ->1.000 0.730 4.930 -D. 200 -5.000 -0.200 -20.000 J. Ill) 0.6'0 -5. [OJ 0.030 -LOCO 1.700 -2.000 -2.000 0.550 -5.000 ~S.OOD 0
40370 326.323.0 3B1.111.0 -5.000 3.010 -20.000 0.600 5.990 -D. 200 -S.ODO -0.200 -20.000 0.670 0.410 -5.000 0.010 -l.eO(1 1.1.60 -2_JjtJ -2.000 0.600 -5.0DO -5.000

(\J40371 326.297.0 38t. 775.0 ·5.000 J.570 ·20.000 0,520 5.250 -0.200 -5.000 -[J,iOO -2C.OOll '1.6«) D, ~20 -5. COO 0.G30 -1.000 1.~20 -2.001] -~.OOO 0.690 -5.000 ~5. ODD
40501 315.248.0 381.104.0 -5.eoo 18.000 -20.000 0.500 21. 300 0.410 ~5, 000 0.510 34.200 &,290 3.050 -5.000 0.020 1.450 5.640 -2.]00 2. JIe 2,840 ·5.JOO -5.000 ;-..~'
40502 315.250.0 3B1.053.0 -5.000 :7.900 -20.000 0.530 37.000 D.530 -5.000 0.770 50.600 6.600 4.730 -5.000 0.020 1.120 U8D -2.DOO 2. a~,c HOD -5.1)00 -S.DOO .~

40503 315.250.0 381.001.0 -5.000 29.300 ->1.000 0.680 51. 200 0.600 -5.000 1.010 63.600 10. :00 4.990 -5. oar 0.040 l.SGG 12.700 -2.000 2.480 4.100 UOO -5.000 !-'-
40504 315.257.0 ~80,9'8.0 -5.000 29.700 ->1.000 0.620 ;S.9OO 0.600 -5.000 0.BI0 &5.400 6.830 4.500 -5.000 0.040 1,030 L1.200 -2.000 3. 78~ 3.870 -5.000 ~5.00J

40505 315.259.0 380.89&.0 -5.000 8.020 -20.000 2.940 S1.600 0.470 -5.000 2.561l 129.00J 8.750 9.'50 -5,000 a.07D 1.26l! 24.700 -2.000 2.480 3.0QO 7.00J -;.0Cll C;~
&0506 m.256.0 380,851.0 -5.000 7.980 ->1.000 1. 770 31. BOO O. ;:xl ~5, 000 3.g80 197.00J 5.ll0 9,430 -5.000 O.OJO [.670 L4.Zoo -UQIl 3.HO 3.430 -5.000 -5.1)1))

d~40507 lI5.25B.0 J80.799.a -5.000 8.170 -20.000 1.460 62.200 0.560 -5.000 3.7«) 169.00J 10.700 11. 000 -5.000 0.120 1.520 17.200 -2.000 4.340 3.8'0 -5.000 ·5.00J
~0508 315,260.0 350,748.0 -5.0OD 6.2l!0 ·>1.000 2.690 59.100 0.630 -5. 0Cll 3.750 198.003 lUOO 7.190 -5.000 0.030 - \, 000 11.100 5.i90 -2.000 L220 -5. 0CXl ·5. (JJJ
~0509 315.261.0 ~80.7a2.a -5.000 6,200 -20.000 1.950 42.300 0.390 ~5,<Jllll 3.Il,00 158.000 6,430 7.190 -5.000 0.040 -1.000 10.700 3.010 -2.000 2.790 -5.0Cll ~S.OOJ

Laboratory: SECOUE BECOUE iECOUE !ECOUE iECOUE BECOUE BECQUE iECOUE BECOUE iECOUE 8ECOUE BECOUE BECOIJE BE~OIJE BECQIJ~ iECO'JE !ECOUE iECaUE "ALAi BEeOUE
Detect ion Li'1it; 5.000 <.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.>10 5.000 5.COO 0.050 1. 000 O. ~OO 2.'Joo Z.neD 0.500 5.000 5.000

""rod,
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Samole Tlb-th TEast 1\11 opb Hf PPIiI Ir "'Pb F, • La ppm Lu DDII\ 110 DOli K, BECQUE' Rb "'" Sm m- 5e DOn Se COlli No' Ta DPlil Th POll ~ PPII U DOh Vb DOli Pb 0011 A9 POri
BECQlJE BECauE aECQlJE BECCUE BECDlE BECQlf BECaL! INAA3Q BEroJ' BEroJ' 3ECOOE BECaUE BECOOE BEroJ' BECDlJE BECOUE BECauE BECQIJE ANALA6 8ECQIJE
INAA30 INMlO I1WJa H/A.A30 INAA30 INAAJO [NAA3Q INM.30 INAA30 IIWJO IIWJO INAA30 INWO INAA3Q INAAJO INAAJO INAAJO GAI01 lNAA30

W510 JI5,2S9,O 3BO.658.0 -5.1lIlO 5.~ -20.1lIlO usa ~o. 900 0.440 -5.000 5.!lSll 167.000 6.640 6,670 -5.0Cll 0.040 1.~SO 16.500 3.7i1l 8.511l 1.060 -5.000 -5.000
(eml 326.154.0 380,2'5.0 -5.000 7.MO -20.000 1. 710 12. COO 0.690 -5.000 2.720 1(5.1lIlO 6.410 10.2ClJ -5.aoo 0.110 I. 910 20. BOO -2.!IOII (.570 4.730 -5.aoo -5.roJ
com 326,188.0 3BO.279.0 -5.aoo 7.460 -20.000 U20 '9.700 0.710 -5.aoo 4.~60 180.000 9.270 9.6lIl -5.0Cll 0.200 1.660 IB.200 -2.roJ 2.100 U60 -5.roJ -5.0Cll
41J91Jl 326,217.0 3BO.120.0 -5.000 2.940 -20.[00 0.8'0 8.260 -0.200 -5.000 U50 -20.000 1.430 1.2W -5. 0Cll I), 010 -LOaD 2.570 -2.000 -2.000 1.0bIJ -5.000 -5.1)))
lIJ9'Jl 126,250.0 IBQ,15I.0 -5.aoo ;;',2tG -20.000 0.710 11.200 0.270 -5.000 \.\70 \6.200 1.110 1.1m -5.0C\l 0.010 -1.000 6.4W -2.0C\l -2.000 1.&211 -5.(00 -).COO
40905 326,275.0 380,392.0 -5.000 6.190 -20.000 1.340 19.200 0.Z9O -5.000 1.01ll 51.400 H90 5.100 -5.000 0.010 -l.000 4.670 -2.(00 -2.000 1.780 7.roJ -5.000
4_ 325,5l2.0 379.975.0 -5.000 4.830 -20.000 0.390 m.oo[J 0.400 -5.000 3.000 109.0[J[J 9.010 4.270 -5.000 0.480 1.01ll 3HllJ -2.000 5.480 2.160 8.000 -5.000
40007 325,487.0 379,930.0 -5.000 4.060 -20.000 0.510 109.000 U50 -5.000 2.220 82.200 9.040 5.300 -5.0Cll 0.700 -l.000 32.100 -7.1lll 6.1bIJ 1.980 -1.1lll ·5.000
4090i 325,454.0 379,894.0 -5.000 4.180 -20.000 0.430 124.000 0.3'.0 -5.00J 2.7W 78.600 8.130 3.480 -5.000 0.800 -I. 000 22.900 -2.000 uao 1. no 16.0X! -5.000
(om 325,427.0 319,a6J.o -5.000 J,570 -20.000 0.530 IIS.ooo 0.320 -5.000 l.JiIl 147.000 U70 5.710 -5.1lll 0.480 -I. 000 31. 800 -2.IlOO 8.210 1. 900 -5.000 -5.000
40910 325,396.0 379,121.0 -5.000 5.090 -20,000 U50 29.71J0 0.370 -5.000 2.4W 121.000 4.[J50 4.210 -5.000 0.200 1.070 11.200 -2.000 3.720 2.630 -5.000 -5.000
40911 325,364.0 379,781.0 -5.000 4.300 -20.000 1.920 112.00] UIO -5.000 2. SlIl 97.400 12.600 IUOO -5.0Cll 0.29IJ -I. 00II 22.800 -2.000 2.900 2.650 29.00II -5.000
40912 325.324.0 379,783.0 -5.000 5.860 -20.0[)() 8.060 110.000 !l.360 -5.00II 2.760 135.000 H.200 39.100 -5.000 0.050 -1.000 52.ZOO -2.000 5.290 2.670 260.000 -5.000
40913 325,291.0 379,689.0 -5.000 5,070 -20.000 8.190 83.900 0.150 -5.roJ 2.800 139.000 5.990 1Il.8OO -5.000 0.090 1.060 e.700 -2.000 9,520 2.260 9.000 -5.000
MJ9l~ 325,2b2.0 379.~.O -5.000 L~90 -211.000 0.840 \6.900 [J.400 -5.000 2.710 120,000 7.1bIJ 5.110 -S.aoo 0.010 1.380 14.400 -2.000 2.700 2.7SO 6,000 -5.000
409t5 325.236.0 319,607.0 2O.9IJ() 4.170 -20.000 0.440 31.000 0.360 -5.COO 1.980 sa. 400 4.630 5.711l -5.000 0.130 U40 12.600 5.240 4.050 2.190 1.000 -5.000
40916 325,199.0 379,573.0 -5.000 6.570 -20.000 O.l8O 26.100 0.590 -5.00lJ 2.320 98,400 5.240 8.100 -5.aoo 0.211l 1.230 11.700 -2.000 3.m 3.800 -5.000 -5.000
'0917 821,180.0 379.545.0 -5.000 5.630 -20.000 O. rn 6.\.700 O.(BQ -5.000 3.320 155. GOO 10.000 6.690 -5.aoo 0.090 1.720 21. 900 -2.000 3.830 3.3"20 -5.000 -1.000
40918 m.148.0 379,523.0 -1.000 U70 -20.000 0.6lIl lB.WO 0.800 -5.000 2,490 122.000 2.SlO 4.290 -5.aoo 0.050 -1.000 7.600 -2.000 -2.1lll l.900 -5.000 -5.000
40919 821,123.0 In,4i6.0 -uoo 6.600 -20.000 0.76.0 20.800 O.J&J -5.000 1.7A0 108.000 3.710 7.850 -5.0Cll 0.070 1.010 11.500 -2.000 U70 2.790 -5.00II -5.000
40920
40921 821,091.0 379,~54,0 -5.0Cll 10.000 -20.000 l.000 3.840 O.6lIl -11.000 4.140 235.00J 1.240 12.800 -1.000 O.OW 2.110 17,000 1.320 6.070 3,900 12.000 -5.000
40922 325,061.0 379,~l4.0 -5,000 13.900 -20.000 2,170 45.100 O.llO -5.000 2.580 148.000 9..:.80 18.600 -1.000 0.110 1.510 18.400 -2.000 -2.000 3.120 29.000 -5.000
40923 821,021.0 379,371.0 -5,000 7.110 -20.000 1.050 10.900 o.rn -5.000 4.050 193.00) 2.170 lQ.&OCI -5.000 0.060 1.420 1.3.900 U70 ~.,no 1.0B0 16.000 -5.1)00
~0924 325,006.0 379,339.0 -5.000 7.870 -20.000 l.080 34.500 0,410 -S.DO!l 3.100 l6li.COO b.lilO 1.920 -5.000 O.OSO 1.560 13.800 -2.000 -2.000 2.690 -5.000 -5.000
40925 324.971. 0 379,300.0 -5.000 7.S90 ·20.'JOO l.420 51.100 0.120 ·5,000 3.780 177.00J 9,140 10.300 -5.000 0.1t/) 1.150 19,600 -2.000 2.910 U20 -5.000 -5.000
W926 32~. 941.0 379,255.0 -5.0011 7.510 -20.000 1.5110 49.900 0.540 -S.DI]D 1.010 U5.000 ~. 93D 10.100 -5.0C\l 0.060 1.840 19.400 -2.000 2.1611 3.630 11. coo -1.1lll
40927 32~, 'm.0 ~79,218.0 -5.000 5.250 -20.000 2.260 58.800 O.52D -5.000 4.120 212.000 8. '?20 Q.l10 -5.000 0.060 1,7.1.0 26.800 ·2.000 5,~10 3.530 (3.000 -S.COO
(0928 325.539.0 310,007.0 -5.000 S.32C1 -20.000 0.440 4'.500 0,440 -5.000 2.630 126.000 b.700 b.l30 -5.000 0,190 1,~50 IS. aDo -2.00II ~.[)70 3.01ll -5.roJ -5, coo
wm 325,560.0 .130,047.0 -5.000 7.170 -20.000 U50 37.500 0,690 -S.OOO 1.210 127.000 7.UO Q.~ -5.000 0.040 -1.000 lUOO -2.1)00 5,320 '.040 -5.00J -HOO
4D911l 325,589.0 380,086.0 -5.0011 7.980 -20.000 1.310 48.~[j 0,700 -5.000 3.lliO 117.000 9.4&0 10.~OO -5.0C\l 0,040 1.550 17.800 -2.1lll 4.400 4,690 -5.000 -5.000
.1.0931 325,616.0 380.128.0 -5.000 6.550 -20.000 2.870 ~6. 900 0.460 ·5.000 3,410 158.000 7.890 6.860 -5.aoo 0,070 1. 720 24.600 -2.000 2.950 1.1BQ -5.000 -;,000
4D932 325,069.0 380.1b8.0 ·5.000 7.380 -20.000 Q.460 72.300 iI. 5~0 -5.000 2.000 123.oml L2.500 7.840 -5.000 0.380 2.230 24.600 -2.000 2.700 J.790 ·5.000 -5.000
40933 m.,6e2.o 3~O.1tB.0 -5.000 ~. 540 ·20.000 0.700 tOb. ClOO 0.720 -\UJOO 1.1\<] 17~.DOO i8.100 7.920 -5. 0Cll O,b9lJ 2.250 ~lUOll -2.roJ 7.200 4.790 8.000 -5.000
,0934 325,714.0 380,251.0 -1.000 4.700 -20.000 0.660 ~5. 600 0.150 -5.000 1.440 61.300 5.810 4.000 -5.000 0.200 I.OBO 11. 300 -2.000 3.370 2.(30 -;.000 -5.000
40935 325,744.0 380.297.0 -5.000 5.610 -20.000 0.710 40.400 0.420 -1.000 !.SID 80.300 7.060 5.220 -1.0Cll 0.140 1.670 12.900 -2.000 3.050 2.BIO 6.000 -5.000
4D9J6 125, no.o 380,331.0 -1.000 7.520 -20.000 1.230 57. :00 0.510 -S.OOJ 2.690 103.000 10.900 !.lID ·5.000 0.040 -I. 000 21.100 -2.000 2.820 3.610 16.000 -5.000
li.om 125,100.0 380.163.0 -5.000 12.500 -20.000 3.~2{J 26.200 1.000 -1.000 6.820 288.000 5.020 14.000 -S.OOJ 0.050 1.970 20.600 -2.1lll 2. 960 6.180 6.000 -5,000
40918 325,8J1.0 380,'19.0 -5.000 5,940 -20.000 10.700 QQ.900 0.540 -16.00J 2.860 113,000 13.100 23.600 -5.000 0.070 -I. 000 29.600 -2.000 U80 3.350 -1.000 -5.000
40939 125.151.0 380.457.a -5.000 7.650 -20.000 USO 7.220 0.590 -1.000 1.7S0 :3.5CC !.S7D 9.550 -5.0Cll 0.060 ·!.COO t7.3oo -2.000 4.$40 3.300 6.000 -5,000
40940
40941 325,890.0 38D.m.0 -1.000 6.440 -20.000 1.250 10.800 0.450 -1.00II 3.{60 121.COO 1.810 7.940 ·5.000 0.080 1.350 18.900 '2.000 4.260 3.150 11. 000 -5.000
40942 525,909.0 380.52l.iJ ·5.000 7.'50 -20.000 1.680 47.300 0.510 -5.2ClJ 2.000 144.000 usa 8.07C -5.000 0.300 U90 16.\00 .\, 290 2.490 H70 LO.OOO -~.OOO

409&3 326.383.0 379.22U
40944 326.362.0 37U89.0
~0945 326.332.0 379,15I.a
409~6 326. 29B. 0 379.115.0
40947 326.269.0 379,071.0
40948 32b,40S.0 379.258.0 -5.000 t.~OO -20.COO 1. ~oo 53.900 0.540 -5.000 3.620 137.000 8,430 7.370 -5.000 0.071l 1.760 17.500 42.000 3.110 3.830 -5,000 -5.000
~0949 326,383.0 379,224.0 -5.000 5.lta -20.000 USO 58.6110 0.530 7.200 2,990 13l.0'JO U90 5.450 -5,000 0.300 1.770 27,300 -2.000 -2.000 3.4!<J -5.000 -5.000
40950 326.362.0 379,189.0 -5.000 3.460 -20.CW 0.630 IS. 400 a.6Z0 -5.000 3,510 171.000 U30 9.930 -5,000 O.OBO 1.700 17.900 ~2.000 1.560 Ulil -5.000 -1.000 0
40951 326,332.0 379,151.0 -5.000 5.820 -20.000 0.7SO 21.700 0.370 -5.000 2.330 llB.OOil 3.580 5360 -5.000 0.090 1.430 9.320 2.120 3.610 2.190 9.000 -5.000
'-Q9S2 326.29B.0 171,IlI.a -5.000 \.0.700 -10,COO 1).%0 i6.400 0.610 -t..ZOO U2Q \.%.00\1 ';l,22lJ 1.~.401J -1.00II 0.1m 2.DSO 19. \00 -2.000 ).\70 4.iOO -5.000 -5.000 l':J
,0953 326.269.0 379,07&.0 -HOD 8.260 -20.000 3.570 56.300 rJ. 500 -\.000 2,790 151.000 10.-iJJ0 1O.WO -5.000 0.100 1. 230 23.700 -2.000 2.910 1.J60 -1.000 ·5.0OD
40954 326.236.0 37Q.040.0 -5.000 7.150 -20.000 2.450 82, lllO 0,580 -5.000 3.6S0 Z09.COO 13.300 10.400 -5.000 0.060 1.a5D 26,700 ·2.000 3.600 '.020 48.000 -5.000 l:-:J
40955 526,209.0 378,997.0 -5.C1OO 1I.2IIiJ -20.000 0.370 58.900 0.460 -5.000 [,640 94.600 9.~ 6.210 -5.000 0.070 1.550 10.300 -2.000 2.140 3.0lIl -5.000 -UOO

~40956 326.179.0 378,955.0 -5.000 ~.080 -20.000 8.310 ~UOO J.5(0 -12.000 2.550 1~9.000 ;.(00 9.520 -5.000 0.050 1.540 4.3.600 -2.COO 6.ISO 3.670 98.000 -5.000
40957 326.146.0 378, Ql3.0 ·S.OOJ 8.770 -20.000 t900 42.400 0.59(1 ·5.(100 2.590 152.000 4.64D 12.500 -5.000 0.090 1.900 26.500 -2.000 4.950 3.150 105.000 -).000 C,;'1
40958 526.116.0 378,575.0 -5. COO 7.390 -20.000 U90 58,J00 0.500 -5.000 3,470 l:'l.ooo 9.050 11. JDO -5.000 0.090 ·l.GOO 20.500 -2.000 ~.290 3,440 91.000 -5.000
4095Q 326,08(.0 m,a~.o ·S.COO B.920 -20.000 .l..290 53.700 0.550 -5,000 4.440 129.000 9.140 10.900 -5.000 0.190 !.7f:[) 17.700 2.130 3.010 3.B70 -5.000 -5.000 c..~;

Laboratory: mOUE 8ECDlJE 5ECOUE BECllJI' BECauE BECIl.E BEcouE 8EClllJE 8ECOL! BEroJ' BECOOE BECM 5EC:lUE BECIl.E BECIl.E 8ECOUE BECM BECOUE ANALAB BEro.~

Oetecti<Y1 Limit: 5.000 l.ODD 0.000 0.050 O. SIlO 0.200 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.1lll 0.500 5.JOO 5.00II
~ethod:
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40960
40961 326,OSS.0 378.793.0 -5.000 9.020 -20.000 2.7&l &0.000 0.600 -5.000 3.220 113.000 6.9l1O 10.200 -5.000 a.ow 1.800 15.000 -2.aOO 3.020 J.96O -5.000 -5.000
&0962 326,025.0 378,753.0 -5.000 10.200 -20.000 0.990 12.200 0.310 -5.000 0.470 23.800 2.<30 2.290 -5.000 0.020 -1.000 2.930 -2.000 -2.000 2.220 -5.000 -5.000
40963 525,992.0 378,717.0 -5.000 B.150 -20.00<1 3.l!O 4A,tDO 0.580 -5.300 3.180 149.000 7.980 12.800 -5.000 O.osa l.3&l 17,300 -2.000 -2.000 3.730 11. 000 -).000
&096& 325,959.0 378,677.0 -urn uno -20.000 1.300 20.900 0.230 -5.000 1.470 59.600 3.670 U.40 -5.000 0.110 -1.000 6.300 -2.0011 -2.000 1.~ -5.000 -5.000
411%5 326.m.O 379,297.0 -5.000 7.2&0 -20.000 UllJ St.600 0.700 -5.000 2.890 192.000 13.300 7.650 -5.000 D.270 1.6~ 23.100 -2.000 3.100 &.480 -5.00J -5.00J
40%& 326,468.0 379,335.0 -5.000 60320 -20.000 0.830 ro.200 0.540 -5.000 0.970 UI.1OO 11. 000 usa -5.000 0.S30 2.2&1 21.500 -2.000 -2.000 3.600 12.00) -5.000
40967 326,504.0 J79,.m.O -5.000 H2O -20.000 0.~80 34.000 0.680 -12.000 5.730 278.000 12.400 10.000 -5.00<1 0.&30 5.150 29.200 -HOO 6.220 4.350 -5.000 ·5.000
40968 526.537.0 379,408.0 -So OOJ 7.280 -20.000 3.140 .s.UOD 0.410 -5.000 2.540 157.000 7.570 21.500 -5.000 O.~ 1.2W 12.000 -2.000 2.750 V.30 8.000 -5.00)
40969 526,564.0 379,4(,9.0 -5.00J 5.780 -2e.OOD 2.990 36.900 0.470 -5.000 3.020 181.000 7.970 13.900 -5.000 0.960 1.520 lUOO ·2.000 3.060 UOO 5.000 -5.000
(.0970 326.586.0 379,489.0 -5.000 4,370 -20.000 0.990 46.800 0.410 -5.000 2.000 91.300 7,550 <.360 -5.000 0.14.0 1.l'J 13,700 -2.000 3.650 2.770 -5.000 -5.000
40971 326,617.0 379,525.0 -5.000 8.410 -20.000 1.820 62.700 0.630 -5.000 3,860 162.000 12.500 10.700 -5.000 0.200 1.171) 25,00J -2.000 2.310 u.s.a -5. 000 -5.000
40972 326,644.0 379,563.0 -5.000 B.530 -20.000 0.890 0.3.200 0.560 -12.000 3.500 127.000 8,340 8.910 -5.000 O.O~ -UIOO 17,200 -2.000 6.330 3.870 12.000 -5.000
40973 326.680.0 379,004.0 -5.000 8.500 -20.000 1.550 49.300 0.640 -5.000 3.5..0 llS.ooo 9,870 11. 900 -5.000 0.080 1.910 18.000 -2.000 4.100 4.1'0 -5.000 -5.00J
40974 326.709.0 379,64J.0 -5.000 7.810 -20.000 1.550 50.100 0.590 -5.000 3.0BO 130.000 lO.I00 9.2Ml -5.000 O.Ow 1.140 17.boo -2.000 3.740 3.860 -5.000 -5.00J
40975 326,741.0 379,684.0 -5.000 U50 ·20.000 1.480 59.100 0.730 -5.000 3.8m 148.000 12.100 lO. SOD -5.000 0.160 U20 23.900 -2.000 (0.280 usa 6.000 -5.000
40976 326,775.0 379,731.0 -5.000 1.>.&50 -20.000 1.150 22.100 0.330 -5.000 1.3(0 79.300 '-030 4.350 -5.000 0.040 -l.OOO 7.9Ml -2.000 -2.000 2.260 -5.000 -5.000
40m 326,806.0 379,762.0 -5.000 5.190 -20.000 1.440 31.400 0.330 ·5.000 2.800 138.000 5,510 7.150 -5.000 0,050 UOO 13.eoo -2.000 3.~80 2.190 10.000 -5.000
'-Om 325,994.0 37!,995.0 -5.000 11.000 -20.000 3.570 21.m O.BOO -17.000 2.0ro 141.000 e.770 13.8110 -5.000 3.1&.0 2.230 32.900 -2.000 9.240 5.320 34.000 -5. 000
40979 325,961.0 378.953. a -5.000 5,U.O -20.000 1.240 55.5OJ 0.600 ·5.000 3.920 199.000 9.550 7.090 -5.000 0.080 1.730 2UOO -2.000 usa 3.810 6.000 -5. 000
409&l
4~81 325,936,0 378.916.0 -5.000 8.810 -20.000 2.240 41.400 0.550 -,3.000 3.930 202.000 5.790 ·3.Q70 -5,000 O. 0'0 1.970 26.000 -2.000 5.7l0 3.MlO 11. QOO -5.JOO
00982 325,907,0 378.S77.0 -5.000 5.060 -20.;:00 6.140 ~O.eoo 0.350 -5.000 3.230 133.000 6.780 12,100 -5.000 0,090 1.130 18.400 2.390 2.810 2.450 Zll ,000 -5.000
40983 325,.313.0 378,857.0 -5.000 '.OW -20.000 1.510 40.800 0.500 -5.000 3,280 132.000 7. >3JJ l2.100 -5.((0 O. aBO 1.260 15.400 2.950 -2.000 3.&40 5.000 -5.000
~O984 325,044,0 378. 7lJ4. 0 -5.000 9.030 -20.000 8.540 30.000 0,470 ·5,000 3.280 111. DOD 6.620 21. 700 -5.000 0,070 1.560 12.300 -2.000 2.260 3.190 26.000 -5.000
40985 325.813.0 378.756.0 -5.eoo 11. JOO -20.000 3,890 330500 0.450 -5.000 2,390 95.300 6.280 10.500 -5. coo 0.050 UtO 9.350 -2.000 2.530 2.880 -5.eoo -5.000
1.0986 325,7a4,0 37S,m.0 -5.000 9.1&1 -20.000 0.740 U50 0.2ro -5.000 UOO -20.000 1.830 2.160 -5.000 0.030 -1. 000 usa -2.000 -2.000 1.890 -5. 000 -5.000
40987 m.m.Q 373.674.0 -5.000 3.080 -20.000 2.140 47.300 0.500 -5.000 J.370 lS4.000 U10 16.400 -5.000 0.080 1. 940 16.700 -2.000 G.23(1 3.310 22.0ll0 -5.000
Il.Oll88 325,m.O 378.635.0 5. tea 4,420 -20. aoo U60 2una 0.250 -5.000 1,560 65.600 3.820 .L81O -5.000 0,110 - I. 000 6.4lla -2.000 -2.000 I. 7>0 -5.000 -5.000
1..0989 325.693.0 37B. 598. 0 2~1. 000 6.920 -20.000 1.500 17.700 0.240 -5.000 O. 02Q 44.700 2.930 J.SW -5.00J 0.100 1.210 5.650 -2.000 -2.000 I, S90 -5.000 -5.000
409QQ 325,66.3.0 378.554.0 -5.000 8.050 -20.000 3.280 42.600 0.490 -5.000 3.240 175.000 6.5&l 10.200 -5.000 0.060 1.750 13.JOO -2.000 2.420 3.330 25.000 -5.000
401191 325,636..0 378.512.0 -5.000 7.780 -2D.OOO U90 35.7QO 0.420 -5.000 2.260 100.000 6.170 11.:00 -5. ilOO O.oro 1.250 14. SOD -2.000 2,3&l 2,920 -5,000 -5.000
409'l2 316,231.0 381.492.0 -S.OOO ·3.090 -20.000 2.1'0 57. sao 0.740 -5.000 2.910 146.000 11.700 11.800 -5.000 0.200 -L.OOO 21.500 -2.000 4,970 4.880 24.000 -5.caO
4011113 316.231.0 J81.Hl.0 -5.DOD 9.520 -20.000 :.420 62.300 0.840 -5.000 5.000 123.000 12.100 12.500 -5. ilOO 0.040 1.520 22.800 -2.000 3.180 5,500 -5.000 -5.000
409lJl. 316.2·m.O 381,388.0 -5.000 10.000 -20.000 2.620 69,000 0.780 -5.000 2.880 145.000 13.700 13.400 -5.000 0.860 1.800 24.300 -2.000 4.670 5.200 18.000 -5.000
40lJlJS 516.128.0 381,J~.0 -5.000 8.240 -20.000 7.4BO 59,000 0.890 -5. 000 2.070 177.000 12. sao 10.200 -5.000 0.420 1.810 23.900 -2.000 3.520 6.150 12.000 -5.000
...0996 316,229.0 381,286,0 ·5.000 10.300 -2D.000 ueo 55.300 0.700 -5.000 3.440 237.000 10.500 15.000 -5.000 0.180 1.110 30.400 -2.000 3.990 4.930 14.000 -5.000
<l.0997 316.22ll.0 ),51,235.0 -5.000 i.970 -20.000 o.e~ 51.J00 0.630 -5. 000 3.2'0 220.000 9.300 11.200 -5.000 0.:'00 1,870 19.300 -2.000 2.730 4.250 -5.000 -5.000
40998 316.229.0 381.184.0 -5.000 5.J50 -20.000 0.690 7UOO 0.560 -5.000 2.910 ~69.000 12.300 5.850 -5.00J o.Jeo 1.730 21.500 -2.000 2,470 J.740 -5.000 -5,000
40999 316,22ll. IJ 381,135,0 -5.00J 7.0l0 -20.000 2.050 62,000 0.470 -5.000 1.340 57.900 9.320 g.090 -5.000 tllO 1.050 ~7.000 -2.000 2.1SIJ 3.230 15.000 -5,000
41000

'.""".t.." BECW' BECOUE BEIOUE BErn BECW' iECCUE BECCUE BEcOIl' 8ECW' BEIOUE 8ECOUE
Detection Limit: 5.00J 1.000 O.COO O.osa 0.500 0.200 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000

Metl"OO;

BECQUE BECCUE BECllI.I' BECII.!' BECOUE
5.000 0.050 1.00J 0.500 2.000

BEegLE BECIM:
2.000 0.500

"'lAB BECOlf
5.Doo 5.000



APPENDIX 3

•

•

PETROGRAPHIC REPORT, ROCKS FROM SOUTH OF QUEENSTOWN

BY

TONY CRAWFORD



•

•

•

02215G

PETROGRAPHIC REPORT

ROCKS FROM SOUTH OF QUEENSTOWN

For RGC EXPLORATION (Attn Mark Fleming)

Tony Crawford
Dept of Geology

University of Tasmania
8/7192



•

•

•

SAMPLE NUMBER: 22289

SUMMARY: Yolande Sequence: This is a formerly plagioclase+
sparse quartz-phyric felsic lava that was first strongly
sericite-pyrite altered, then subsequently strongly foliated in a
major fault zone.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a strongly foliated and altered formerly plagioclase +

mafic-phyric felsic or intermediate volcanic rock with a strong stretching
lineation.

THIN SECTION:
This is a strongly foliated, almost mylonitic formerly

plagioclase+quartz-phyric felsic lava. Former plagioclase phenocrysts
have been strongly stretched into the foliation and almost obliterated.
They have been totally sericitized and no trace of the original feldspar
(normally albite) is preserved. It is difficult to determine the original
modal abundance of plagioclase phenocrysts, but it was probably 5-15
modal%. The quartz phenocrysts are completely broken up into small
diaggregated fragments that are dragged out into lensoidal aggregates
paralleling the foliation. Several 1mm-sized concentrations of olive
green chlorite suggest the former presence of occasional mafic
phenocrysts, although their identity cannot be ascertained due to the state
of alteration. A significant feature of this sample is the presence of quite
common (maybe 5 modal%) shattered pyrite grains that have been broken in
the process of foliation development and thus pre-date cleavage.

The groundmass or matrix of this rock is intensely foliated, with
the foliation defined by subparallel streaks of yellowish sericite that
pervade a heterogeneous textured quartzo-feldspathic fine-grained matrix.
I think that this rock was a quite strongly sericite-pyrite-altered
rhyolitic lava that has subsequently suffered strong foliation development
in a high strain fault zone. The relatively sparse phenocrysts are typical
of dacitic lavas rather than crystal-rich tuffs or volcanogenic sandstones.
The chemical data provided suggest a felsic composition at the dacitic end
of the felsic spectrum .
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022158

SAMPLE NUMBER: 22293

SUMMARY: Yolande Sequence: This is a sericitized siltstone
derived in part from quartz-phyric felsic volcanics that has
been silicified and brittle fractured.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a grey-green strongly fractured and silicified(?) shaley

sediment.

THIN SECTION:
This is a brittle-fractured fairly siltstone with occasional larger

quite angular detrital quartz grains set in a very fine-grained siliceous
matrix that has been pervaded by a sericitic meshwork and streaked by
meandering discontinuous fractures healed by polycrystalline quartz. The
largest detrital quartz grains in this rock are probably derived from felsic
volcanic sources, as a few crystal faces are preserved and many have even
and sharp extinction (in contrast to the strained nature and gradual
sweeping extinction in quartz clearly derived from pelitic metamorphics).
Most of the rock is composed of a very fine-grained intergrowth of quartz
and orientated sericite fibres that define a weak foliation not evident in
the hand specimen. A few zones of strong brittle deformation, in which
intense fracturing and reorientation of angular pieces of the rock are
evident, cut across this rock. Healing of these fractures is by very fine­
grained silica, minor chlorite and sericite.

Although I have little doubt that there is a significant component
of this rock derived from felsic volcanics, it is impossible to judge
whether the matrix of the sample contained a vitric ash component, or
indeed whether any detrital metamorphic quartz of Precambrian origin
(such as characterizes the Miners Ridge Sandstones) is present in this
sample. This is a silicified sericitic siltstone.
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022153

SAMPLE NUMBER: 22294

SUMMARY: YOLANDE SEQUENCE: This is a volcanogenic sandstone
derived from quartz+plagioclase-phyric mainly glassy felsic
lavas and pyroclastic deposits.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a strongly weathered, poorly sorted foliated epiclastic

sediment derived from felsic volcanics, with lava fragments up to 1em
across.
THIN SECTION:

This is a volcanogenic sandstone that shows some clear bedding,
from matrix-rich fine sandstones to matrix-poor coarse sandstones, all
dominated by crystal debris from felsic explosive volcanic activity. In the
coarse, poorly sorted sandstone layers, the quartz and albite phenocryst
detritus (frequently broken crystals) forms a framework-supported
texture with messy silty matrix very strongly pervaded by aligned
streams of sericite that define a weak foliation. Most of the quartz
phenocrysts show much internal fracturing and healing, perhaps indicating
initial deformation in a brittle fault zone. Former albitized plagioclase
phenocryst crystal debris is totally sericitized. Lithic clasts include
common formerly glassy aphyric or sparsely quartz+plagioclase-phyric
felsic lavas that have crystallized to quartz-albite sericite mosaic
intergrowths, and minor chloritized pumice fragments. Much of the silty
matrix of the finer layers may also be derived from devitrified felsic
vitric ash.

This is a volcanogenic sandstone derived from a felsic lava
sequence dominated by quartZ+plagioclase-phyric rhyolitic glassy lavas
and pyroclastics. It has suffered quite strong sericite alteration and
foliation development.
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0221GO

SAMPLE NUMBER: 22296

SUMMARY: Central Volcanic Complex: This is a sparsely
plagioclase-phyric rhyolitic lava with FeTi oxide and rare
augite micro phenocrysts, all set in a well-preserved formerly
hyalopilitic to spherulitic groundmass.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a uniform textured, cream coloured sparsely plagioclase­

phyric felsic lava.

THIN SECTION:
This sample is a texturally very well-preserved formerly glassy

felsic lava with around 3-5 modal% of albitized plagioclase phenocrysts,
and subordinate FeTi oxide and altered augite microphenocrysts. The
albitized plagioclase phenocrysts are mainly less than 1mm long, although
multi-crystal clots are not uncommon; they are tabular euhedral prisms
with slight to strong sericite speckling. Commonly attached to the
plagioclase phenocryst clots are former FeTi oxide microphenocrysts that
have altered to intergrowths of granular magnetite and chlorite, with
messy leucoxenitic material. A few euhedral concentrations of pale green
chlorite have typical augite crystal shapes, and were almost certainly
augite microphenocrysts.

The groundmass of this sample has a very uniform texture, and
was spherulitic to glassy originally. Near spherical rosettes and
spherulitic aggregates of silica are common in the groundmass, which
consists of a quartzo-feldspathic intergrowth with occasional albite
microlites and common very finely dispersed sericite.

This rock was a plagioclaseHare augite-phyric quenched rhyolitic
lava with a spherulitic to glassy or hyalopilitic groundmass. The chemical
data provided for this rock fully support the petrographic assignment as a
rhyolitic lava, having low Ni (6ppm), V (9ppm) and Sc (11 ppm) abundances.
and Ti/Zr<8.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22404

SUMMARY: YOLANDE SEQUENCE: This is a foliated volcaniclastic
sandstone derived mainly from plagioclase+quartz-phyric felsic
glassy volcanics. It also contains, however, several lithic clasts
of Precambrian quartz-muscovite schist.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a grey-green volcaniclastic sediment or lithic crystal tuff

with occasional large detrital(?) quartz grains to 5mm across; it is very
similar in hand specimen to 22790.

THIN SECTION:
This is a quite strongly foliated volcaniclastic sediment or crystal

lithic tuff. It is now almost framework supported, although dissolution of
matrix associated with foliation development may have packed the framework
grains in closer than their original siting. Most framework grains are detrital
volcanic quartz and plagioclase phenocrysts, mainly in the range of 0.5-2mm
across. The quartz phenocrysts are now broken up and partly disaggregated by
foliation development, but often show rounded and resorbed crystal faces or
quite angular shapes. Most were probably derived from crystal tuffs rather
than having been liberated from quartz-phyric lavas. Former albitized
plagioclase phenocrysts are more abundant than detrital quartz crystals, and
are strongly sericitized, and commonly deformed and elongate parallel to the
foliation. A few totally altered former phenocrysts of biotite are present,
now composed of (Ti?)-magnetite and chlorite. Lithic clasts are less
abundant than crystal debris, but are harder to recognize, due to alteration
and recrystallization of the former glassy groundmass of most lithic clasts.
Most lithic clasts in this rock were glassy plagioclase+quartz-phyric felsic
lavas, in which former glass or devitrified glass has crystallized to fine­
grained quartzo-feldspathic material that is riddled by sericite. At least
three lithic clasts are non-volcanic, being quartz-muscovite schist almost
certainly derived from Tyennan metamorphics.

The matrix of this rock was probably a fairly uniform vitric ash that
also has devitrified and partially recrystallized to very fine-grained quartzo-
feldspathic material that is sericitized in foliation planes. Disseminated
fine-grained pyrite is present but insignificant volumetrically.

It is basically impossible to determine if this rock was a crystal
lithic tuff with a large glassy component, or a volcaniclastic sandstone with
a vitric ash matrix. The implications are little different. I think the
presence of the Precambrian lithic clasts, and the abundant and fairly close­
packed crystal detritus, suggest that it was probably a volcaniclastic
sandstone.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22406

SUMMARY: Yolande Sequence: This is a strongly sericitized
felsic crystal lithic tuft dominated by quartz and plagioclase
crystal debris and once-glassy felsic lava fragments, including
pumice.

HAND SPECIMEN:
QuartZ+feldspar-phyric epiclastic sediment or lithic crystal tuff.

THIN SECTION:
This sample is almost certainly a crystal lithic tuff, dominated by

three major types of lithic components. Quartz phenocryst fragments,
making up around 5-8 modal% of this rock, are up to 3mm across and vary
from rounded to subhedral; they are invariably broken, and contain small
devitrified melt inclusions. Strongly sericitized plagioclase phenocryst
fragments make up a similar amount of this sample, and are more euhedral
than the quartz phenocryst fragments, although many show some rounding
and resorption. A distinctive fragment type in this rock consists of
former tube pumice, with elongate polycrystalline quartz-filled vesicles
in some fragments, now entirely replaced by quite birefringent sericite
and some pleochroic brownish-green chlorite. These pumiceous fragments
make up about 5 modal% of the sample, and are mainly less than 3mm long .
Formerly glassy felsic lava fragments were undoubtedly also present in
this rock, as indicated by rapid changes across the slide in the matrix
texture and phenocryst abundance. However, due to the intense
recrystallization of the matrix of this rock, which had a large silt-sized
vitric ash component, many of these formerly glassy fragments no longer
have clearly defined grain boundaries, but merge into the matrix. A weak
foliation is developed in the matrix of this rock, defined by a fairly
intense sericitic meshwork that wraps around crystal and pumice
fragments. A number of former biotite crystals are also present, now
altered to similar pleochroic chlorite that occurs intergrown with
sericite in the altered pumice fragments. Quite large zircon grains are
present in this sample as euhedral pale green prisms.

I see no evidence in this rock for any reworking, and suggest that
it is a primary crystal lithic tuff with a large recrystallized vitric
component; it was clearly derived from felsic quartZ+plagioclase+biotite­
phyric volcanics. It has suffered strong sericitic alteration .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22409

SUMMARY: Yolande Sequence: This is a formerly plagioclase
+hornblende-phyric andesitic intrusive rock, with quite strong
sericite-chlorite alteration and weak foliation.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a pale grey, intensely weathered felsic or intermediate

volcanic with sheared and clay-altered plagioclase phenocrysts.

THIN SECTION:
This is an almost terminally altered and weakly foliated

hornblende+plagioclase - phyric andesitic lava. Former plagioclase
phenocryst sites are pseudomorphed by intense clay-sericite alteration in
which small patches of twinned albite are still preserved. The intense
sericitization of the plagioclase phenocrysts and groundmass rules out an
accurate modal abundance assessment of the former plagioclase
phenocrysts, but I would estimate somewhere in the 10-20 modal% range.
Former hornblende phenocrysts are totally altered, but a few of the least­
stretched and deformed former hornblendes still have identifiable
hornblende shapes. They are all altered to a messy chlorite+silica+
sericite+Fe oxide intergrowth, little different to the altered groundmass
except by more abundant chlorite in the former phenocryst sites. The former
hornblende phenocrysts were less abundant than the former plagioclase
phenocrysts, probably making up 2-5 modal% of this rock. Former FeTi oxide
microphenocrysts have entirely altered to messy leucoxenitic material.

The original texture of the groundmass of this sample is almost
impossible to discern. It is very strongly altered now, with intense sericite
meshworks, riddled with green chlorite, pervading a very fine-grained,
almost irresolvable quartzo-feldspathic matrix in which angular small
patches of polycrystalline secondary quartz have grown. However,
occasional blocky albite aggregates in the groundmass, also riddled with
chlorite and sericite suggest that the rock may have had a holocrystalline,
rather than once-glassy groundmass.

This rock was probably a plagioclase+hornblende-phyric intrusive
andesitic rock, as indicated by the former hornblende phenocrysts and the
abundant groundmass chlorite. This assignment is supported by the
geochemistry available, which indicates that this sample has a TilZr value
of 18.8, within the range (X-Y) for the better preserved hornblende andesites
such as those at Crown Hill and on the Anthony Road. Furthermore, its Ni
(45ppm), Cr (78ppm) and V (250ppm) are typically andesitic values, and
significantly higher than those for Mount Read Volcanics felsic rocks .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22438

• SUMMARY: Central
foliated intensely
felsic lava.

Volcanic Complex(?): This is a strongly
sericite-altered formerly plagioclase-phyric

•

•

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a pale grey, strongly foliated, almost phyllitic formerly

felsic lava or tuff with altered plagioclase phenocrysts.

THIN SECTION:
This is a terminally altered former plagioclase-phyric felsic lava

now composed about 95%+ of exceptionally fine-grained colourless
sericite, and minor green chlorite and silica. Former plagioclase
phenocryst sites are defined by slightly Fe-stained and chlorite-speckled
sericite in relation to the remainder of the rock. They make up around 15­
20 modal% of this sample, and range up to about 2mm long. There were no
quartz phenocrysts in this sample. One or two small mafic phenocrysts
may have been present in this rock, and are now replaced entirely by green
chlorite; it is not possible to tell from their rather obliterated shapes
whether they were augite or hornblende. A few former FeTi oxide
microphenocrysts are replaced by hematite and leucoxenitic material. The
sericitic groundmass of this rock is quite strongly foliated and wraps
around former phenocryst sites.

This is a strongly sericitized plagioclase-phyric felsic lava; it
probably had a uniform glassy groundmass. All aspects of the chemistry
of this sample support the notion that it was a rhyolitic lava (TilZr<8).
However, the Ni content (88ppm) is amazingly high given the <5ppm Cr and
all other aspects of the composition of this rock; I suggest that the Ni
content of this sample is analytical error .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22448

SUMMARY: Yolande Sequence: same unit as 22404? This is a
felsic, quartz+plagioclase-phyric vitric crystal tuff.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a pale green foliated and strongly sericite-altered

volcaniclastic sediment or tuff.

THIN SECTION:
This rock is a felsic vitric crystal tuff dominated by quite angular

fragments of volcanic quartz phenocrysts mainly less than 1mm across;
these make up around 5 modal% of the rock. Devitrified and recrystallized
felsic lava fragments to 3mm across are also present, although not
common, several of which carry quartz phenocrysts. The remainder of this
rock is rather fluidal textured dense, dirt sericitic material. Some of this
undoubtedly replaces plagioclase crystal fragments and phenocrysts, but
over most of the section this is not obvious, and flattened sericitized
pumice fragments and a swirly, almost foliated texture give this rock an
almost ignimbritic appearance. This is enhanced by the strong sericitic
development that defines a foliation parallel to the 'depositional' parting .

This sample is probably best classified as a vitric crystal tuff
derived from a quartz+plagioclase-phyric felsic volcanic event.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22459

SUMMARY: Yolande Sequence: This is a strongly weathered and
elay-sericite-altered formerly pi ag ioel ase+ho rnb lende-p hyrie
andesite lava or shallow intrusive rock. It has suffered near­
total depletion of Na during alteration.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a pale grey, strongly weathered andesite lava with clay­

altered feldspars and chloritized (7) mafic phenocrysts.

THIN SECTION:
This is a very altered formerly plagioclase+hornblende+FeTi

oxide-phyric andesitic lava in which the former plagioclase phenocrysts
are totally altered to a messy clayey aggregate that is almost isotropic,
and the former hornblende phenocrysts are also totally altered. The
altered plagioclase phenocrysts are mainly 0.5-2mm long and make up
around 10-15 modal% of the rock; they are slightly stretched out into the
weak foliation, so that original tabular forms are rarely preserved. The
former hornblende phenocrysts are smaller «1 mm long), and make up only
about 5modal% of this rock. They are identifiable by occasional
distinctive hornblende shapes, but are entirely altered to green chlorite,
containing tiny opaque granules. Former small FeTi oxide
microphenocrysts are not uncommon, and are always altered to leucoxene
aggregates. A striking feature of this rock is the relatively abundant
unusually deeply coloured apatite microphenocrysts; these are quite brown
throughout most of the euhedral crystal, but show perfectly clear margins.

The extent of alteration of the groundmass precludes accurate
assessment of its original texture. The groundmass now consists of a
fairly uniform-textured quartzo-feldspathic intergrowth laced by fine
sericite veinlets, with abundant dirty, almost isotropic clayey material
and less common chlorite flakes and patches. Occasional small angular
patches of secondary quartz have grown from the altered groundmass,
which is speckled by tiny hematite granules. It is not possible to judge
whether the rock was a lava or a shallow intrusive rock, due to the intense
clay-sericite alteration of the groundmass.

This is a plagioclase+hornblende-phyric andesitic lava or shallow
intrusive rock, very similar originally to 22409 and 22469. The alteration
was probably low-grade regional sericite-chlorite alteration, which has
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been overprinted by surficial weathering that produced the abundant
clayey material. The Na content of the rock (0.12%) indicates strong
depletion of Na during alteration, a feature commonly associated with
alteration aureoles around VMS deposits. However, just how much of the
Na depletion occurred during surface weathering is worth considering, and
may subtract from the 'economic implications' of this sample. The
chemical supplied indicate that it is strikingly similar to sample 22569,
another hornblende andesite, with Ti/Zr= 15.2, 21 ppm Ni and 210ppm V,
and little different from similarly altered plagioclase+hornblende-phyric
andesite 22409; these three rocks may be confidently assigned to the
same magmatic suite, which has counterparts further N, around Crown Hill
and on the Anthony Road.



•

•

•

0221G8

SAMPLE NUMBER: 22460

SUMMARY: YOLANDE SEQUENCE: This is a very strongly foliated
and sericitized coarse lithic vitric tuff or volcaniclastic
derived entirely from glassy quartz+plagioclase-phyric felsic
lavas.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is an intensely foliated and possibly chloritized felsic

polymict lava breccia or volcaniclastic with stretched lava fragments up
to 4cm long, but usually only about 5mm thick.

THIN SECTION:
This rock shows a pronounced foliation, with significant

stretching and flattening of the abundant lithic fragments. Most of these
are of formerly glassy rhyolitic lava, many with quartz and occasional
plagioclase phenocrysts, whereas a few are possibly more dacitic, with no
quartz phenocrysts but albitized and sericitized plagioclase and
occasional chloritized small augite phenocrysts. The strongly sericitized
matrix between the stretched lithic clasts contains what appears to be
detrital angular quartz in recrystallized vitric ash, and a few large
detrital biotite phenocrysts, now replaced by leucoxenitic material, are
present. The foliation is dominated by intense sericite meshes and
streaks, but chlorite is also abundant. The extent of deformation of this
rock precludes accurate assessment of whether it was originally a lithic
vitric tuff or a coarse reworked volcaniclastic. Either way, the lithologies
represented as clasts are typical of the felsic lava volcanics in the
Yolande Sequence.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22461

SUMMARY: Sediment at top of Jukes Breccia in the Yolande
Sequence: this is a sandstone derived from plagioclase+quartz -
phyric glassy felsic volcanics.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a grey, weakly foliated quartz-rich fine sandstone.

THIN SECTION:
This sample is a texturally well-preserved fine sandstone, average

grainsize about 0.5mm for the detrital fraction. It is not framework
supported, with the dominant detrital grains, volcanic quartz, making up
only about 20-25 modal% of the rock. Less abundant and less obvious are
strongly sericite+carbonate-altered former plagioclase phenocryst
detritus. The quartz phenocryst fragments are mainly rather angular,
suggesting that they may be in large part derived from quartz-phyric
lapilli tuffs rather than lavas. Biotite phenocrysts to 1mm long also occur
as detrital grains that are strongly pleochroic, and make up probably less
than 1 modal% of the rock. Lithic clasts are also present, the main variety
being devitrified plagioclase+quartz-phyric once-glassy rhyolite lava; the
largest of these is about 3mm across.

The matrix of this sample is composed of silty material that
probably includes both comminuted detrital quartz, as well as totally
recrystallized felsic vitric ash. Calcite and sericite overprint quite large
areas of the matrix, the sericite permeating the matrix as a fine mesh.
This is clearly a sandstone derived probably entirely from quartz+
plagioclase-phyric felsic glassy lavas and pyroclastics .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22465

SUMMARY: Yolande Sequence: This is a very evolved quartz­
phyric rhyolitic glassy lava with weak sericite alteration.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a pink, silicified(?) quartz-phyric felsic lava with streaky

sericite banding in the groundmass.

THIN SECTION:
This rock is dominated by quartz phenocrysts in a sericitized,

formerly glassy groundmass. Only a few small albitized plagioclase
phenocryst fragments are present. The quartz phenocrysts, that make up
about 10 modal% of this rock, are subhedral to strongly reacted and
resorbed, and are up to 4mm across. They have devitrified melt inclusions
and are generally fractured and partially disaggregated.

The groundmass of this rock was undoubtedly entirely glassy, and
still consists in part of devitrified glass. However, most of the
devitrified glass has started to crystallize as an irregular, fine-grained
patchy quartzo-feldspathic mosaic pervaded by a mesh of sericite with a
rather sinuous habit across the section. The sericite is weakly Fe-stained
in places.

This is a petrographically simple, quartz-phyric very evolved
rhyolitic glassy lava with weak sericite alteration. The very high Yb
content supports the petrographic assignment that this rock is more
evolved than typical felsic lavas from the set examined .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22469

SUMMARY: Yolande Sequence: This is a quite well-preserved
plagioclase+hornblende-phyric andesitic intrusive rock similar
to those from Crown Hill-Anthony Road.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a dark grey massive fairly finely plagioclase+mafic-phyric

andesite lava or shallow intrusive.

THIN SECTION:
Thin section examination shows that this sample is a texturally

well-preserved plagioclase+hornblende-phyric andesite. Blocky to
prismatic plagioclase phenocrysts make up around 15 modal% of the rock,
and are usually less than 2mm long; they are albitized, and speckled with
sericite. Hornblende phenocrysts are partially fresh, and occur as well­
formed prisms up to 2mm long, generally with ragged and reacted margins
against the groundmass. Green chlorite replaces hornblende along some
cleavages, but most of the hornblende shows pale tan to khaki
pleochroism, and many contain small FeTi oxide inclusions.
Equidimensional phenocrysts of FeTi oxide are not uncommon, and have
rims of leucoxenitic alteration, but appear to be otherwise fresh. An
unusual feature of this sample is the presence of quite abundant large
euhedral apatite microphenocryst, some almost 1mm long prisms.

The groundmass of this sample is strongly altered so that it is
very difficult to judge whether it was originally glassy or not. The
presence in the groundmass of tiny laths of altered hornblende set in an
albitic matrix riddled with chlorite suggests to me that this was, in fact,
an intrusive plug with a more holocrystalline groundmass rather than a
formerly glassy groundmass. The groundmass is now composed of a messy
intergrowth of albite and chlorite with common spots of angular
secondary quartz and little globular leucoxenitic grains.

The available geochemical data for this sample show a Ti/Zr value
of 15.3, 150ppm V, 22ppm Ni, and almost 300 times chondrite La, all
features characteristic of the hornblende andesites that intrude the CVC
north of Queenstown in the Anthony Road-Crown Hill area.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22470

• SUMMARY: Central Volcanic Sequence: This is a formerly glassy
plagioclase-phyric felsic lava with weak sericite-silica
alteration.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a pale grey plagioclase-phyric felsic lava with sericite- or

clay-altered feldspars.

THIN SECTION:
This is a formerly glassy plagioclase-phyric felsic lava with about

3-5 modal% of albitized plagioclase phenocrysts that are partially
sericitized (with Fe-staining of clay after sericite). Many of the
plagioclase phenocrysts are compound crystals containing three or four
subhedral to anhedral crystals aggregated together, and within many of
these aggregates the albite has suffered subgrain recrystallization and
partial replacement by quartz. A few chlorite-limonite-quartz
pseudomorphs after former mafic phenocrysts are present.

•

•

The groundmass of this sample was originally glassy. It has
devitrified and recrystallized to a very heterogeneous-textured quartzo­
feldspathic intergrowth that is pervaded by a fine web of sericite that is
stained orange in parts by Fe-oxide alteration. Rapid changes in grainsize
and texture of the groundmass indicate that there has been considerable
recrystallization and dissolution-healing of this sample.

The available geochemical data for this sample fully support the
petrographic assignment that it is a plagioclase-phyric formerly glassy
rhyolitic lava.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22478

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC SEQUENCE: This is a well­
preserved sparsely plagioclase+quartz-phyric rhyolitic
intrusive rock.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This rock, when fresh, is a dark grey-green plagioclase-phyric

felsic lava or shallow intrusive rock.

THIN SECTION:
This rock is clearly a massive, shallow intrusive rhyolite,

petrographically similar in many respects to the Darwin Keratophyre
(although probably slightly more evolved and quartz-rich). It consists of
about 1-3 modal% of albitized plag ioclase phenocryst, and somewhat less
abundant partially resorbed quartz phenocrysts, in a rather coarse-grained
quartzo-feldspathic groundmass. The plagioclase phenocrysts are mainly
less than 2mm long and speckled by sericite. Quartz phenocrysts occur in
an interesting paragenesis, being often almost subhedral crystals being
moth-eaten by a microgranophyric-textured material that rims and
extends well beyond the phenocryst into adjacent groundmass. Similar
microgranophyric material, often showing radial rosette structures,
makes up abundant spherulites throughout the groundmass, and are
immersed in fine-grained quartzo-feldspathic aggregates with interstitial
chlorite and sericite. Fairly evenly distributed throughout the groundmass
are small altered FeTi oxide grains now preserved as magnetite(?) rims on
se ricitic-Ie ucoxen itic inte rg rowth s.

This is a shallow intrusive rhyolite, similar in some respects to
the Darwin Keratophyre, but differing in that this sample has occasional
quartz phenocrysts, and abundant spherulites in the groundmass, whereas
these features are absent in the Darwin Keratophyre; the latter has
altered plagioclase microlites in the groundmass rather than spherulites,
which may simply reflect differing cooling rates .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22480

SUMMARY: Central Volcanic Complex: Darwin Keratophyre: This is
a very sparsely plagioclase-phyric rhyolitic lava or shallow
intrusive rock showing features indicative of somewhat slower
cooling than most of the other (formerly glassy) Central
Volcanic Complex and Yolande Sequence rhyolitic lavas.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a brick red virtually aphyric felsic lava or dyke rock.

THIN SECTION:
This sample is a texturally well-preserved sparsely plagioclase­

phyric rhyolitic lava from a thick flow, or shallow intrusive rock. The
albitized plagioclase phenocrysts make up less than 1 modal% of this rock
and are mainly in clusters of several crystals around 1mm long; they are
lightly sericitized.

The groundmass of this sample has a very distinctive mosaic
texture. It consists of abundant tiny albite microlites set in a much
coarser- grained quartz-albite-Kspar intergrowth with frequent
spherulitic rosettes. Much of the groundmass Kspar is replaced by
exceptionally fine-grained sericitic aggregates, much of which is stained
reddish brown by surficial weathering, imparting the reddish colour to
this rock. I interpret this groundmass texture as having been produced by
slower cooling than produced the typically glassy rhyolites in this part of
the Central Volcanic Complex. There is no way of knowing whether this
slower cooling occurred within a massive thick rhyolite flow or a shallow
intrusive sheet.

The available chemical data support the petrographic assignment
as a rhyolitic lava or shallow intrusive, with typical low Ti/Zr «8), Ni, Cr,
V and Sc contents. The K20 content of his sample is somewhat higher than
most of the rhyolites from the CVC in this set, but it is well below the
range for the Kspar+magnetite-altered red felsic rocks from this area.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22495

SUMMARY: Yolande Sequence: This was probably a vitric crystal
tuff derived from quartz+plagioclase-phyric rhyolitic explosive
eruptions, with minimal reworking by water. It has suffered
mild to moderate sericite alteration.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a strongly weathered rock with a fresher greenish core of

coarse volcaniclastic sandstone or a polymict lava breccia.

THIN SECTION:
I had some difficulty deciding whether this sample was originally

a crystal vitric tuff, or a volcanogenic sandstone dominated by an altered
vitric ash component; I don't think a positive choice either way can be
made but the implications are little different. The rock is very poorly
sorted and consists of about 5 modal% of euhedral to (commonly) broken
and sometimes resorbed quartz phenocrysts, some up to 3mm across, and
less abundant albitized plagioclase phenocrysts with partial
sericitization. The same phenocrysts also occur in some occasional
rhyolitic lithic clasts to almost 1cm across that show beautiful perlitic
textures picked out by chlorite and sericite through a devitrified glass
groundmass. Most of the rock consists of variably-textured bur fine­
grained quartzo-feldspathic intergrowths after devitrified glass or glassy
ash, all pervaded by a quite strong sericite meshwork and some
meandering and discontinuous 'cleaned-up' zones that mark paths of fluid
flow and subsequent recrystallization and coarsening of quartz and
solution of sericite-chlorite.

I think that this was probably a tuffaceous rock dominated by
crystal debris and vitric ash, and occasional lithic clasts of glassy
rhyolitic lavas derived from explosive rhyolitic eruptions; evidence of
reworking by water is not strong, so I lean towards a pyroclastic rather
than volcaniclastic origin, but millions might disagree.
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• SAMPLE NUMBER: 22498

SUMMARY: YOLANDE SEQUENCE: This is a very evolved, formerly
glassy quartz-phyric rhyolitic lava with quite strong sericite
alteration and associated 'false brecciation'.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a cream coloured strongly sericitized quartz-phyric felsic

lava or crystal vitric tuff with a weak foliation and almost brecciated
appearance.

•
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THIN SECTION:
This is a quartz-phyric formerly glassy rhyolitic lava with about

2-4 modal% of subhedral to euhedral quartz phenocrysts, often slightly
rounded and resorbed, and up to almost 2mm across, set in a quartzo­
feldspathic mosaic groundmass after glass. Many of the quartz
phenocrysts are broken into a number of fragments, and slightly
disaggregated, despite the weak foliation development. There are no
plagioclase phenocrysts in this rock, indicating that it is very evolved,
even for a rhyolitic composition .

The groundmass texture is typical devitrified glass recrystallizing
to quartzo-feldspathic mosaics from which anhedral quartz is growing.
There is little evidence of albite in the groundmass, and the feldspar
therein is replaced by very fine-grained sericite, so it might be
dominantly Kspar. A quite strong meshwork of sericite sericite pervades
this rock, and much of the sample is broken up by the alteration into more­
and less- altered domains typical of 'false brecciation' associated with
the alteration. The chemical data provided support the interpretation that
this is an evolved rhyolitic lava, with Ni, Cr, V and Sc <8ppm, and Zr
dropped down to 180ppm (typical levels in felsic lavas are closer to
300ppm), a characteristic feature of very evolved rhyolites .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22702

SUMMARY: Central Volcanic Complex: This rock was probably a
vitric crystal tuff derived from explosive plagioclase-phyric
rhyolitic volcanism; it has suffered strong sericitization during
foliation development in a fault zone.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a pale green speckled and weakly foliated plagioclase­

phyric felsic volcanic or volcaniclastic sandstone.

THIN SECTION:
This rock is composed of about 30modal% of euhedral albitized

plagioclase phenocrysts and phenocryst clusters set in devitrified glass
that has recrystallized to quartzo-feldspathic material. It is very
strongly pervaded by intense sericitic alteration, most of it concentrated
into a subparallel mesh that defines the foliation evident in hand
specimen. The albite phenocrysts are mainly less than 1mm long and
include euhedral entire crystals and common crystal fragments. A
significant number of fragments in the rock were tube pumice or more
structureless felsic glass that have devitrified and crystallized to quartz,
albite and sericite.

Few areas of original groundmass are preserved due to the intense
sericite mesh; however, in least altered areas the groundmass was
undoubtedly glassy. It is not possible to judge whether the glass was
primary vitric ash or reworked ash, or 'massive' obsidian-like glass. The
abundance of the plagioclase phenocrysts and phenocryst fragments are
unlike typical Central Volcanic Complex felsic lavas, which rarely have
more than 5 modal% phenocrysts. The presence of pumice clasts or
fragments also suggests that this was either a fragmental pyroclastic or
reworked felsic tuff. The strong foliation and sericite alteration
indicates that this sample comes from a high strain fault zone.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22704

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC COMPLEX: This is a sparsely
plagioclase-phyric shallow intrusive rhyolite or rhyodacite with
a distinctive spherulitic groundmass.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a grey-green sparsely plagioclase-phyric felsic lava with

dark chloritic spots.

THIN SECTION:
This sample is a texturally very well-preserved felsic lava or

shallow intrusive rock composed of around 3modal% of subhedral to
euhedral albitized plagioclase phenocrysts up to 3mm long. They are
speckled with sericite, and in rare cases totally replaced by fine-grained
sericite. Small chloritized augite phenocrysts to about 0.5mm long are
often associated with the plagioclase phenocrysts, and have FeTi oxide
microphenocrysts adhering to their margins. The FeTi oxide
microphenocrysts are altered to chlorite with rims of magnetite. At least
two 1mm-sized completely rounded quartz phenocrysts or xenocrysts are
present.

The groundmass of this sample has an unusual and distinctive
texture, composed almost completely of aggregated spherulites of
radiating quartzo-feldspathic material, often grading towards their cores
to almost granophyric textures in the largest samples. Between the
aggregated spherulites the matrix is intergrown anhedral quartz and
feldspar, and interstitial green chlorite and minor sericite.

This is probably a shallow intrusive dyke or sheet of rhyolitic or
rhyodacitic composition, as supported by the chemical data provided, that
show Ni, Cr, V and Sc abundances all less than 10ppm.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22711

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC COMPLEX: This is a quite strongly
chlorite-albite-altered sparsely plagioclase-phyric formerly
glassy felsic lava that shows false brecciation associated with
the alteration.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a quite altered plagioclase-phyric formerly glassy felsic

lava, possibly autobrecciated with pinkish bleached areas of more intense
alteration, and diffuse green chlorite alteration throughout the remainder
of the rock.

THIN SECTION:
This rock is a formerly glassy plagioclase-phyric felsic lava with

variations of groundmass texture that suggest either an autobrecciated
lava or 'false brecciation' associated with the alteration evident in this
rock. The albitized plagioclase phenocrysts make up about 5 modal% of
this rock, and are blocky euhedral crystals, rarely very sericitized, but
often showing complete internal recrystallization to an intergrowth of
small prismatic albite crystals. There were no mafic phenocrysts in this
rock.

The groundmass was glassy and has devitrified to a fairly fine­
grained but inhomogeneous-textured quartzo-feldspathic intergrowth.
Abrupt changes in the texture and grainsize of the groundmass at
boundaries marked by strong sericite-chlorite alteration suggest that the
protolith of this rock may have been autobrecciated. Alternatively, these
changes in groundmass texture, which are most marked by the grainsize of
the secondary albite, and the concentration of interstitial chlorite, may be
producing a 'false brecciation' in an originally homogeneous glassy lava.
Since the groundmass of this sample contains far more chlorite than
typical altered formerly glassy felsic lavas in this set, and since
recrystallization of almost chlorite-free, albite-rich domains is marked,
think the 'false brecciation' origin is more plausible. The groundmass is
streaked by pale sericite meshes and contains abundant small pockets and
vein lets of albite.

The low abundances of Ni, Cr, V and Sc «11 ppm) in this sample
indicate that it is an evolved felsic rock, and the MgO content (0.67%) is
slightly higher than typical for these rocks, reflecting the chlorite
alteration obvious in hand specimen and thin section.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22713

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC SEQUENCE: This is a
petrographically distinctive shallow intrusive plagioclase­
phyric rhyolite or rhyodacite composition, with mild chlorite
alteration. It is very close petrographically and compositionally
to the Darwin Keratophyre (sample 22480).

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a dark brown-grey fine-grained felsic lava(?) with black

chloritic clots; it strongly resembles the Darwin Keratophyre (22480).

THIN SECTION:
This sample was sparsely plagioclase-phyric, with about 1-3

modal% of blocky plagioclase phenocrysts to about 2mm long that have
been entirely replaced by very fine-grained sericite and chlorite. In fact,
an unusual feature of this rock is the amount of chlorite replacing former
(probably albitized) plagioclase and intergrown with the more typical
sericite. Some former plagioclase phenocrysts are entirely replaced by
chlorite, but have distinctive shapes, ruling out their having been
originally a mafic phase. There were apparently no mafic phenocrysts in
this sample.

The groundmass of this rock is relatively coarse-grained (albeit
still fine-grained compared with a typical Murchison Granite or equivalent
plutonic rock), and is composed of sericitized micro lites of plagioclase
set in an unusual mottled mosaic of quartzo-feldspathic material that
grades inwards towards the centre of groundmass grains to clear quartz;
FeTi oxide granules are common throughout the groundmass. I think the
mottled quartzo-feldspathic material is a very fine-grained granophyric
intergrowth of quartz and feldspar in which the feldspar has been replaced
by sericite. Continued crystallization of the groundmass used up the
remaining feldspar component and led to late stage quartz crystallization
in interstitial areas. Coarser-grained pockets are common, with
'micropegmatitic textures' made up of subhedral quartz and intergrown
laths of fresh and partly sericitized Kspar. There is no albite left in the
sample. Chlorite and sericite are both common in the groundmass, with
sericite far more abundant, replacing former feldspars. Chlorite is
interstitial and alteration related, and far more abundant than 'typical'
alteration of such felsic rocks in the Mount Read Volcanics.
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The texture of the groundmass in this rock is indicative of a more
slowly-cooled felsic igneous rock compared to the dominantly formerly
glassy felsic lavas that make up the study area. It is probably a shallow
intrusive equivalent of the same rocks as the plagioclase-phyric lavas in
the Central Volcanic Complex; it has suffered mild but significant chlorite
alteration. The chemical data provided show that the rock is an evolved
felsic composition with <10ppm of Ni, Cr, V and Sc; MgO (0.70%) is slightly
higher than typical for the plagioclase-phyric felsic lavas from this area,
due to the chlorite alteration. The similarity to 22480 in most respects
is pronounced.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22719

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC COMPLEX: This is a disrupted,
almost brecciated silicified shale.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a disrupted and possibly silicified shaley sediment with

thin quartz veinlets.

THIN SECTION:
This is a petrographically simple rock (at last), composed of

angular polyhedra of very fine-grained shale surrounded by veinlets and
angular infillings of quartz and minor pyrite. The shale is composed of an
irresolvably fine-grained quartzo-feldspathic material riddled by fine­
grained flakes of chlorite. It is not possible to determine the source of
the material constituting the bulk of this shale.

SAMPLE NUMBER: 22405

SUMMARY: YOLANDE SEQUENCE: This is texturally well-preserved
pumiceous crystal lithic tuff derived from a quartz-phyric
rhyolitic hot ash flow.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is an unusual quartz-phyric felsic lithic crystal tuff, with

complex groundmass-fragment relationships, almost resembling a lava
breccia texture.
THIN SECTION:

This sample in thin section is seen to be a tuffaceous rock
composed of fragments of devitrified quartz-phyric rhyolite, abundant
totally sericite+quartz-altered tube pumice fragments, and abundant
quartz and plagioclase phenocryst crystal debris, mainly represented by
angular broken crystals. The plagioclase phenocrysts are partially
sericitized, and a fine, wispy web of sericite pervades most of the
sample. The matrix of this rock is quite unusual and distinctive, being
composed of a mottled very fine-grained quartzo-feldspathic intergrowth
after devitrified glass, but in which are abundant small (O.1-0Amm sized)
sericite+quartz-altered tube pumice fragments. I presume that this
matrix was a hot vitric ash that has largely devitrified and recrystallized.
This rock probably formed from a hot ash flow, and is best classified as a
pumiceous crystal lithic tuff.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22720

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC COMPLEX: This is weathered
polymict lava breccia or coarse volcanogenic sediment composed
entirely of formerly glassy plagioclase-phyric felsic lava
fragments and minor interstitial recrystallized vitric ash.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a highly weathered and altered lava breccia with fragments

of altered lava, including at least one black chloritic (?) fragment more
than 1em long.

THIN SECTION:
This rock is a lava breccia or coarse-grained volcanogenic

sediment dominated by fragments of formerly glassy felsic lava, most
with sparse albitized plagioclase phenocrysts that are sericitized and
altered by surficial weathering to Fe-stained clayey material. Almost all
lava fragments have groundmasses composed of rather coarse-grained
quartzo-feldspathic mosaics after devitrified glass. The matrix between
the fragments was volumetrically insignificant, possibly because it was
largely eliminated by dissolution during alteration and recrystallization .
The small amount present is recrystallized to quartzo-feldspathic
material little different to that forming the groundmass of the lava
fragments. Sericite streaks some lava fragments, and is concentrated at
fragment margins; one or two clasts are totally replaced by foliated
sericite, and may have been pumice fragments originally. There are no
quartz phenocrysts in this sample. The largest and darkest clast in this
section is a formerly glassy plagioclase-phyric lava now replaced by very
fine-grained chlorite and sericite.

A small amount of calcite is present overprinting the quartzo­
feldspathic mosaics in several fragments, and many of the brown clayey
blebs and small patches may have originally been calcite. Some of the
more equidimensional clay pseudomorphs may have been pyrite. This
rock is a polymict lava breccia or coarse volcaniclastic sediment derived
entirely from glassy plagioclase-phyric felsic lavas. The available
chemical data for this rock show slightly higher TilZr, V and Sc contents
than typical for glassy felsic lavas in this set. I can see no petrographic
evidence for dacitic to andesitic affinities for this rock, except that the
dark relatively chloritic fragment may have been more dacitic than the
other fragments .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22726

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC COMPLEX: This is a well-preserved
sparsely plagioclase-phyric shallow intrusive rhyolite or
rhyodacite.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a mottled aphyric felsic lava or shallow intrusive rock.

THIN SECTION:
This rock is a sparsely plagioclase-phyric shallow felsic intrusive

composed of about 2-4 modal% of tabular, almost sericite-free albite
phenocrysts usually less than 1mm long. These often occur in multi­
crystal clots. Apart from occasional small leucoxene-altered FeTi oxide
microphenocrysts, there are no mafic phenocrysts in this sample.

The groundmass is texturally unlike the formerly glassy felsic
lavas and tuffs that dominate this set of rocks. It is composed of a fairly
even-textured, relatively coarse-grained quartzo-feldspathic intergrowth
in which tiny albite micro lites are set in a mosaic of anhedral enclosing
quartz and feldspar grains with complexly sutured grain boundaries .
Cracks and small patches of much coarser-grained anhedral
polycrystalline quartz are not uncommon, and the entire groundmass is
pervaded by very fine-grained and uniformly distributed chlorite and
sericite.

think that the distinctive groundmass texture of this rock
indicates that it is more likely to be a shallow intrusive rather than a
formerly glassy lava. The available compositional data show very low
«13ppm) abundances of Ni, Cr, V and Sc, supporting the petrographic
determination that this is an evolved felsic composition .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22729

SUMMARY: Central Volcanic Complex: This is a well-preserved,
sparsely plagioclase-phyric, formerly glassy rhyolitic lava with
a spherulitic groundmass.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a pale plagioclase-phyric felsic lava.

THIN SECTION:
This is a texturally simple rock, composed of around 2 modal% of

euhedral, elongate, albitized plagioclase phenocrysts in a formerly glassy
groundmass. The plagioclase phenocrysts are mainly less than 1mm long.
Despite their good preservation in outline, the euhedral plagioclase
phenocrysts show strong internal recrystallization to small domains that
give them an almost clastic texture. Slight sericite speckling is present
in all plagioclase phenocrysts. There were apparently no mafic
phenocrysts in this sample, although a few FeTi oxide microphenocrysts
are present and apparently fresh.

The ground mass of this sample shows an excellent spherulitic
texture developed from devitrified glass, with small rosettes of silica
and/or albite being set in a uniform-textured quartzo-feldspathic
intergrowth after glass. Very fine-grained sericite occurs peppering the
groundmass, but the rock is not very strongly altered at all.

This is a well-preserved formerly glassy plagioclase-phyric felsic
lava. All the available chemical data support this assignment as a
rhyolitic lava.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22730

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC COMPLEX: This is probably a
crystal lithic vitric tuff, possibly formed from a hot ash flow.
The abundance of quartz in this rock, and its general absence as
a phenocryst phase from the Central Volcanic Complex, suggest
that this rock is from the Yolande Sequence.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a dark grey crystal vitric tuff or volcaniclastic sandstone

with a large lithic component.

THIN SECTION:
This is a complex sample petrographically, and is composed of a

variety of felsic lithic clasts as well as abundant quartz and albitized
plagioclase crystal debris, all set in a devitrified matrix that was
probably vitric ash and makes up at least 50 modal% of the rock. Some of
the lithic fragments are 5-7mm across, and are dominantly quartz- or
quartZ+plagioclase-phyric formerly glassy rhyolitic lavas. Several clasts
of chloritized tube pumice are obvious. The quartz crystal detritus in this
rock includes both euhedral phenocrysts and angular phenocryst fragments.
Plagioclase phenocrysts are always partially sericitized and are generally
slightly larger than the quartz crystals.

The matrix of this rock was undoubtedly dominated by felsic vitric
ash that has variably devitrified and recrystallized. The major problem is
interpreting whether the sample is a crystal lithic vitric tuff or a
sandstone derived from felsic lavas and tuffs with a major detrital vitric
ash component. I lean towards the former interpretation. noting the ghost
swirling patterns in the matrix. It may have formed from a hot ash flow.
The abundance of quartz of clearly volcanic origin contrasts with its
almost universal absence in the Central Volcanic Complex felsic volcanics
examined in this study, and strongly suggests that this rock comes from
the Yolande Sequence.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22735

SUMMARY: Central Volcanic Complex: This is a sparsely
plagioclase-phyric formerly glassy rhyolitic or rhyodacitic lava
that suffered strong Na-depletion during alteration
recrysta II izat ion.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a pale brown massive plagioclase-phyric felsic lava with

brown staining of the feldspar phenocrysts.

THIN SECTION:
This is a texturally beautifully preserved plagioclase-phyric

felsic lava with a formerly spherulitic glassy groundmass. The
plagioclase phenocrysts are mainly around 1mm long and sometimes occur
in multi-crystal clots. They make up less than 5 modal% of this rock, and
are totally altered to an exceptionally fine-grained sericitic or clayey
aggregate that has stained to a browny colour by Fe-bearing fluids
associated almost certainly with surficial alteration (weathering).
Former FeTi oxide microphenocrysts are also present, and are altered to
leucoxenitic aggregates. They are no quartz phenocrysts or mafic
phenocryst phases in this sample.

The groundmass of this rock is very uniform textured, and is
composed of a patchwork mosaic of quartzo-feldspathic material that has
crystallized from devitrified glass, and is riddled with fine sericite along
the boundaries of the 'patches' making up the mosaic. Occasional small
angular patches of secondary quartz have grown from the mosaic and are
quite clean and clear compared with the mosaic quartzo-feldspathic
material. Much of the feldspar in the groundmass is sericite riddled and
untwinned, and may be Kspar rather than albite; the extremely low Na20
content of this rock indicate that the alteration-recrystallization
involved strong Na-depletion, a feature commonly associated regionally
and locally with VMS hydrothermal systems in altered felsic lavas.

This is a sparsely plagioclase-phyric formerly glassy rhyolitic or
rhyodacitic lava, typical of the other Central Volcanic Complex rocks
described herein. There are no quartz phenocrysts, as previously described
in the field notes. The chemical data provided show the low Ti/Zr (5.20),
high Zr content (300ppm), low Ni (6ppm) and V (below detection limit)
typical of felsic lavas and porphyries in the Mount Read Volcanics .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22744

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC SEQUENCE: This is a chloritized
aphyric basaltic to basaltic andesite dyke rock, possibly
correlated with the Lynchford basalts, that post-date the Central
Volcanic Complex felsic lavas and are thought to be correlates of
the Que-Hellyer lava sequence.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is small and scoungy and could be anything.

THIN SECTION:
This is a massive, holocrystalline andesitic intrusive rock that is

strongly weathered and altered. It consists of a very altered intergrowth of
largely sericitized plagioclase laths and abundant messy chlorite, almost
certainly after augite plates intergrown with the albite. A few
microphenocrysts of albitized plagioclase occur aggregated together in one
or two places, but the rock is essentially aphyric. Quite large
leucoxenitized FeTi oxide microphenocrysts are common. Secondary quartz
and clear albite form occasional small veinlets and fracture fillings often
rimmed by chlorite. The extent of development of chlorite suggests
hydrothermal, rather than regional, fluid-related alteration.

This aphyric andesite or basaltic andesite is an uncommon lithology
in the Mount Read Volcanics belt. The tholeiitic Henty Dyke Swarm that
occurs along the Henty Fault in the Stirling Valley and west as far as
Hercules is petrographically similar to this rock, being dominated by aphyric
basalts and basaltic andesites, although I have rarely seen them as altered
as this rock. The chemical data provided, however, rule out this correlation,
since the REE levels of this rock are about 100xchondritic level for La,
whereas even the more evolved Henty Dyke Swarm basaltic andesites have
La abundances more typically 30xchondrite. In this respect, it is much
closer to the Lynchford basalts, with which it may be a correlate. The Ni
(69ppm), Cr (182ppm), Sc (49ppm) and V (340ppm) abundances in this rock
are decidedly basaltic, and the high (probably volatile uncorrected) MgO and
FeO abundances also indicate a basaltic precursor for this rock. Presumably
it is a aphyric dyke rock and part of the Mount Read Volcanics. It would be
instructive to know what rocks this dyke(?) cuts. Since it is
compositionally similar to the least enriched Lynchford basalts and
andesites, it may provide a good time line if this sample can be shown to cut
(and obviously postdate) the Central Volcanic Complex.



•

•

•

0 ') q 1 () 0
",4 UJ

SAMPLE NUMBER: 22745

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC COMPLEX: This is a formerly
glassy plagioclase-phyric rhyolitic lava that has suffered mild
chlorite alteration.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a brown patchy sparsely plagioclase-phyric felsic lava,

probably formerly glassy.

THIN SECTION:
This rock is an originally glassy sparsely plagioclase-phyric

rhyolitic lava. The plagioclase phenocrysts are mainly less than 1mm
long, albitized, and speckled by sericite and less abundant chlorite. They
often occur in multi-crystal clots. There are no mafic phenocrysts in this
rock, but leucoxene-altered FeTi oxide phenocrysts are present but not
common.

The groundmass of this sample is quite inhomogeneous texturally,
and is essentially a quartzo-feldspathic intergrowth of anhedral plates of
quartz and albite varying from very fine-grained to relatively coarse­
grained, and replacing original glass Many of the coarser-grained areas
are more albite-rich, and appear to have had the interstitial chlorite­
sericite leached out. In hand specimen, these areas are the more pink,
homogeneous parts of the rock.

This is a formerly glassy plagioclase-phyric rhyolitic lava that
has suffered mild chlorite alteration. The chemical data provided fully
support this interpretation.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22746

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC COMPLEX: This is a formerly
glassy sparsely plagioclase-phyric felsic lava that has suffered
quite strong sericite-magnetite±chlorite±pyrite alteration.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a massive dark brown-green quite sericitized sparsely

plagioclase-phyric lava.

THIN SECTION:
This sample is a very sparsely plagioclase-phyric formerly glassy

felsic lava. The tabular albitized plagioclase phenocrysts that make up
less than 1 modal% of this rock are mainly less than 1mm long and quite
strongly sericitized. There are no mafic phenocrysts in the rock. The
groundmass of this rock is a fairly uniform-textured but heavily
sericitized quartzo-feldspath ic inte rg rowth after devitrified glass,
dotted with tiny Fe oxide (magnetite) granules. Sericite overprinting the
recrystallized groundmass is relatively coarse-grained and birefringent,
and very evenly distributed throughout, rather than being concentrated in
meshworks or veinlets as in most of these rocks. Quite large areas of the
groundmass are pervaded by fine-grained pale green chlorite, and
occasional concentrations of pyrite occur in more chloritic areas of the
altered groundmass, but are volumetrically insignificant.

This was a very sparsely plagioclase-phyric glassy felsic lava.
The chemical data supplied for this lava show that it is a felsic
composition, but the Fe content (5.1 %) is abnormally high and reflect the
abundant fine-grained magnetite scattered throughout the groundmass.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22752

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC COMPLEX: This is a vitric lithic
crystal tuff that has suffered notable but not intense chlorite
alteration.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a dark green feldspar-phyric glassy felsic lava or crystal

tuff.

THIN SECTION:
This rock is a felsic volcaniclastic with phenocrysts of albitized

plagioclase to about 2mm across that make up 5-8 modal% of the sample,
and somewhat less abundant lithic clasts of devitrified glassy rhyolite
and occasional highly recrystallized clasts of tube pumice. Small former
FeTi oxide phenocrysts are not uncommon and are altered to leucoxene.
The formerly glassy lithic clasts in this rock are often very difficult to
discern from the matrix, since both were largely glassy and have
devitrified and recrystallized to generally fine-grained quartzo­
feldspathic aggregates. A distinctive feature of this sample is the
relative good state of preservation of glassy shards in the matrix, mainly
due to the abundant and probably early chlorite alteration of this rock.
Much of the matrix was probably hot vitric ash, although it is impossible
to say if this is a welded tuff or not. The chloritic alteration occurs as
fine-grained patchy disseminated chlorite, and contrasts with the sericite
alteration, which is present as wispy and wavy meshes and networks in
discrete zones, often wrapping around the margins of the larger lithic
clasts.

My best guess is that this rock is a vitric lithic crystal tuff that
formed from an energetic hot ash flow from a rhyolitic to dacitic eruption.
It has suffered quite significant but not intense chlorite alteration.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22756

SUMMARY: Central Volcanic Complex: This sample was either a
lapilli tuff derived from glassy plagioclase-phyric rhyolitic
lavas and pumices, or a poorly worked volcaniclastic sandstone
derived entirely from plagioclase-phyric felsic volcanics.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a volcaniclastic sandstone with abundant black chloritic

fragments and more typical felsic lava clasts, mainly less than 3mm
across in a finer sandy matrix.

THIN SECTION:
This sample is either a lapilli tuff or a volcanogenic sandstone

dominated by detrital plagioclase phenocrysts. It consists of more than
50 modal% of crystal fragments of euhedral albitized plagioclase
phenocrysts, some as large as 3-4mm long. These do not form a
framework-supported texture. Other framework grains include occasional
aphyric felsic formerly glassy lava fragments, and the very distinctive
chloritic clasts evident as black grains in the hand specimen. The latter
grains are up to about 1cm across and consist of totally chloritized tube
pumice with quartz filling some of the tubes and stretched vesicles.
Small phenocrysts of leucoxene-altered FeTi oxide are not uncommon.
Quartz phenocrysts or crystal fragments are conspicuously absent.

The matrix of this rock was dominantly glassy; it has
recrystallized to a quartzo-feldspathic intergrowth with dispersed fine
sericite; in many places I think I can discern ghost outlines of curved
vitric shards, suggesting that a large percentage of this matrix may have
been vitric ash.

The major question relating to this sample is whether the rock is a
volcanic sandstone, implying reworking of original volcanogenic material,
or a primary vitric crystal lapilli tuff. The highly angular crystal debris
and lack of sorting might favour the latter, although the implications of
either origin are little different.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22761

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC SEQUENCE: This is a slightly
plagioclase-phyric formerly glassy rhyolitic lava, possibly
weakly autobrecciated or 'false brecciated', with very weak
a I b ite-c h I 0 rite-py rite

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a sparsely plagioclase-phyric pinkish-grey felsic lava with

darker more chloritic spots, and a few patchy irregular feldspar-rich(?)
zones, resembling flow banding, of bleached hydrothermal alteration.

THIN SECTION:
This is a formerly glassy plagioclase-phyric felsic lava, possibly

weakly autobrecciated, or 'false brecciated' during weak hydrothermal
alteration. Blocky partly sericitized albitized plagioclase phenocrysts
make up around 5-8 modal% of the rock; these are subhedral to euhedral
and up to at least 2mm long, and often occur in multi-crystal clots. Many
of these albitized plagioclase phenocrysts have recrystallized internally
to abundant intergrown clear albite prisms, and similar intergrowths
occur also as narrow vein lets or fracture fillings transecting the
groundmass. There were no mafic phenocrysts in this rock.

The groundmass of this sample was originally glassy. It has
recrystallized to a very fine-grained quartzo-feldspathic intergrowth,
without much sericite compared with most altered felsic lavas in this set
of rocks, but with relatively common very fine-grained chlorite. Small
pockets or localized stringers of fine-grained pyrite are present but
uncommon. The groundmass is texturally rather inhomogeneous, with
occasional patches of coarser-grained albite and some suggestion of weak
autobrecciation or brecciation accompanying the recrystallization of
devitrified glass (false brecciation). This rock was a plagioclase-phyric
formerly glassy rhyolitic lava, and the chemical data provided fully
support this assignment.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22764

SUMMARY: YOLANDE SEQUENCE: This is a fine volcaniclastic
sandstone derived entirely from quartz+plagioclase-phyric
glassy felsic volcanics, tuffs and vitric ash.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a uniform, fine-grained grey volcanic greywacke with a

weak fissility.

THIN SECTION:
This is a matrix-supported volcanogenic sandstone with about 10­

15 modal% of quite angular volcanic quartz grains mainly in the size range
0.2-0.5mmacross, set, together with altered plagioclase phenocrysts and
lithic clasts, in a foliated strongly sericitic matrix. Former detrital
plagioclase phenocrysts are less abundant than the detrital quartz and
more difficult to discern, due to strong sericite alteration. Lithic clasts
were originally glassy and devitrified but are also strongly altered; those
that have been sericitized are difficult to pick from the foliated sericitic
matrix. However, another lithic clast variety well represented in this
rock includes chlorite-altered pumice(?) fragments mainly from around
0.1- to 0.5mm across, that are slightly stretched into the foliation.
Detrital leucoxene- altered FeTi oxide microphenocrysts are not
uncommon, and quite large and common zircon crystals are also present in
abundances well above those normally found in the felsic lavas of the
Mount Read Volcanics.

The matrix of this rock is a quite foliated heterogeneous and very
fine-grained quartzo-feldspathic material, with the foliation defined by
quite intense sericite meshwork. It almost certainly formed from
devitrification and recrystallization of detrital vitric ash.

This rock is a weakly foliated volcaniclastic fine sandstone
derived entirely from quartZ+plagioclase-phyric glassy volcanics, tuffs,
and vitric ash.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22786

SUMMARY: YOLANDE SEQUENCE: This is strongly foliated and
sericitized formerly glassy plagioclase-phyric felsic lava.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a foliated, rather weathered plagioclase-rich sandstone or

crystal tuff.

THIN SECTION:
Strong foliation development and extensive sericitization almost

obliterate the original texture of this sample. Former plagioclase
phenocrysts are stretched into the foliation, so that they occur mainly as
quite elongate wavy areas of fine-grained sericite. They probably make up
about 15 modal% of the sample.There is no detrital quartz in this rock.

The matrix of this sample is strongly foliated and recrystallized,
and little evidence remains from which to judge its original texture.
Angular polycrystalline quartz appears to be growing from sericitized
devitrified glass, and I am not at all sure that this was not a lava rather
than a volcaniclastic rock. The even distribution of the feldspar
phenocrysts and the lack of detrital quartz support this inference. I am
impressed by the overall similarity to sample 36823, although the latter
sample is not foliated. Unfortunately there is no chemical data to check
this correlation, although it should be easily testable from the geological
map.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22787

SUMMARY: YOLANDE SEQUENCE: This is a volcanogenic sandstone
composed of quartz and plagioclase phenocryst crystal debris
from felsic ash eruptions, set in a silty matrix.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a dark green-brown poorly bedded volcaniclastic sandstone

with grainsize mainly 1-2mm.

THIN SECTION:
This very poorly sorted volcanogenic sandstone is framework

supported and consists almost entirely of detrital plagioclase and quartz
phenocrystal material from felsic volcanics. A few poorly defined silty
bands are present in the rock, but composed of the same detrital mineral
assemblage as occurs in the dominant sandstone parts of the rock. The
detrital plagioclase phenocrysts are more abundant than the quartz crystal
debris, and are thoroughly replaced by intense fine-grained rather dirty
sericite alteration. Most quartz grains are smaller «1 mm) than the
average plagioclase phenocryst debris size, and are quite broken and
angular, although crystal faces and melt inclusions attest to the volcanic
origin of this detrital quartz. Very few lithic fragments are present in
this rock, the few identified being chloritized and deformed pumice
fragments.

The matrix of this sandstone is quite chloritic in some places and
composed of mainly irresolvable silty material in others. It is
volumetrically subordinate to the detrital grain population. The nature of
the grains in this rock, particularly the broken nature of the detrital
quartz and feldspar, suggest derivation from felsic ash eruptions from
which the vitric ash component was winnowed by wind or water action.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22790

SUMMARY: YOLANDE SEQUENCE: This is a volcaniclastic
sandstone derived entirely from quartz+plagioclase-phyric
glassy felsic lavas and vitric crystal tuffs.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a medium-grained grey volcanogenic sandstone with

occasional clasts of felsic lava (?) up to 1em across.

THIN SECTION:
This sample is a volcaniclastic sandstone made up of about 40

modal% of framework grains of quartz, albite and lithic clasts, mainly
from 0.2-1 mm across, set in a quartzo-feldspathic matrix much of which
has probably crystallized from a large vitric ash component. Detrital
quartz grains are clearly volcanic in origin, but are mainly broken and
angular, suggesting a tuffaceous origin. Lithic clasts and albite
framework grains are present in about subequal abundances. Most lithic
clasts were glassy felsic lavas in which the devitrified glass has
crystallized to a very fine-grained and inhomogenenous quartzo­
feldspathic material, speckled by sericite, and transected by swirling
chlorite and sericite streaks. An interesting feature of this rock is the
presence of a notable amount of detrital zircon microphenocrysts; similar
zircon crystals are present in most felsic lavas in the Mount Read
Volcanics, but never in this quantity.

This is a sandstone derived from quartz+plagioclase-phyric glassy
lavas and crystal vitric tuffs. The alteration is limited to mild sericite­
chlorite development, and is of regional, rather than local hydrothermal
origin .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 22791

SUMMARY: YOLANDE SEQUENCE - CENTRAL VOLCANIC COMPLEX
TRANSITION REGION: This was probably a rhyolitic vitric
crystal tuff with common lithic fragments derived from
quartz+plagioclase-phyric volcanics of the Yolande Sequence.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a grey, coarse poorly sorted volcaniclastic sediment with

clasts to more than 1cm across of devitrified felsic lavas.

THIN SECTION:
It is difficult to decide whether this rock is a volcaniclastic

sandstone derived from felsic pyroclastics, or a vitric crystal tuff with
common lithic fragments. About 7-10 modal% of the sample is composed
of very angular, broken quartz phenocryst fragments, mainly O.5-2mm
across. Euhedral quartz phenocrysts occur in common rhyolitic lithic
fragments, all of which were originally glassy; some are devitrified and
incipiently recrystallized, whereas others are recrystallized to relatively
coarse-grained quartzo-feldspathic intergrowths after glass. Also
present as phenocrysts in these lithic clasts are totally sericitized
plagioclase phenocrysts (slightly less abundant than quartz), and
occasional sericite+magnetite-altered biotite phenocrysts.

The matrix of this rock was undoubtedly dominated by vitric ash
and comminuted glass from the lavas; glass shard shapes are evident in
several areas of the groundmass, and the rather fluidal texture of the
recrystallized groundmass gives me the strong impression that this may
have been a hot ash flow rather than a sandstone derived by reworking of
the felsic volcanics and tuffs. The abundance of quartz phenocrysts in
this sample demands that it be part of the Yolande Sequence, since none of
the Central Volcanic Complex felsic lavas examined so far in this set of
rocks has quartz as a phenocryst phase.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 36805

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC COMPLEX close to the contact with
the Yolande Sequence: This is an sparsely plagioclase-phyric
dacitic shallow intrusive.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a massive sparsely plagioclase-phyric felsic lava or

shallow intrusive rock.

THIN SECTION:
This rock consists of around 2-4 modal% of tabular albitized

plagioclase phenocrysts from O.5-2mm long, set in a groundmass that was
probably almost holocrystalline. The plagioclase phenocrysts often occur
in multi-crystal clots. A few small green chlorite pseudomorphs after
probably augite microphenocrysts are present, but most chlorite is simply
fracture fillings and fine veinlets. Totally leucoxenitized former FeTi
oxide microphenocrysts are not uncommon.

The groundmass of this rock is apparently holocrystalline and
composed of rather elongate albite laths set in a ragged anhedral mosaic
of quartz and either albite or Kspar that is speckled with chlorite and tiny
equidimensional Fe- or FeTi oxides. This sample definitely was not a
formerly glassy lava, as were many of the other felsic rocks in this set,
but is more typically a shallow intrusive.

The compositional data provided for this sample show slightly
higher V (55ppm), TilZr (12), Sc (16ppm) and Fe (3.2%) than the typical
felsic lavas in this set, indicating that it is a more dacitic composition .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 36812

SUMMARY: CENTRAL VOLCANIC COMPLEX: This is a fine-grained
and well-sorted volcaniclastic sandstone dominated by detrital
plagioclase phenocrysts and formerly glassy lava fragments set
in devitrified vitric ash matrix. Disseminated pyrite is quite
abundant in this rock, and formed before the weak foliation.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a massive and structureless dark green fine volcaniclastic

sandstone or greywacke..

THIN SECTION:
This was probably originally a fairly well-sorted fine- to medium­

grained sandstone derived entirely from felsic volcanics. Most of the
framework grains are less than 0.3mm long, and two types of detrital
grains are dominant. Most abundant are detrital blocky phenocrysts of
albitized plagioclase, speckled with sericite. Slightly less abundant are
lithic clasts of devitrified glassy felsic lavas, some with albitized
plagioclase phenocrysts. Former FeTi oxide phenocrysts and
microphenocrysts are altered to chlorite and leucoxene and have been
disaggregated and smeared out into the weak foliation. Quite abundant
disseminated pyrite is scattered throughout the slide, occasionally
concentrated in open veinlets that transect the foliation at about 300 . It
clearly pre-dates the foliation development.

The matrix of this rock was almost certainly composed of vitric
ash that has devitrified. It is pervaded by fine meshworks of sericite that
define the weak foliation in this rock. The detrital zircons that are a
distinctive feature of other volcaniclastic sandstones in this set are
absent in this section, probably due to winnowing of the detrital fraction
before this sediment formed by dumping of a sand-sized detrital grain
population into very fine-grained ash .
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 36819

SUMMARY: Yolande Sequence: This is a foliated formerly glassy,
vesicular plagioclase+sparse hornblende-phyric dacitic lava.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is an almost schistose dark green metabasic or intermediate

volcanic rock with abundant disseminated pyrite.

THIN SECTION:
This sample was a plagioclase-phyric dacitic to andesitic lava

with subordinate totally altered mafic phenocrysts. The plagioclase
phenocrysts have been completely replaced by sericite and smeared out
into the foliation, so that their length:width ratios are often greater than
10, and many former plagioclase phenocrysts are reduced to ribbons of
sericite. They probably made up 10-15 modal% of this rock. The few
identifiable former mafic phenocryst sites are filled by chlorite,
occasional bladed hematite, minor silica and some sericite. They too have
been rather stretched and deformed, so that it is not possible to determine
if they were augite or hornblende.

The groundmass of this sample has a distinctive appearance. It
was almost certainly glassy originally, and quite strongly vesicular (at
least 15 modal%). Vesicles have been filled by polycrystalline quartz and
are up to several mm across. They are not deformed by the foliation,
which wraps around the vesicles. In fact, the foliation is essentially
defined by the stretched plagioclase phenocrysts and discontinuous
sericitic streaks throughout the groundmass. A striking feature of this
rock is the presence of large bladed hematite crystals that have grown in
the quartz-filled vesicles; some of these are up to almost 1mm long. Most
of the groundmass is a very fine-grained, rather inhomogeneous
intergrowth of sericite, chlorite and irresolvable quartz or quartzo-
feldspathic material. It clearly replaces devitrified glass, and small
patches of secondary quartz and quite common small sometimes altered
pyrite euhedra have grown throughout the altered groundmass.

The chemical data provided show some features of felsic lavas
(TilZr <8), Ni< 8ppm, V=25ppm and Ti02 abundance (0.24%), and some
features of more andesitic lavas (21 ppm Sc, 50ppm Cr, and plenty of
chlorite in the groundmass. The sample may be a more evolved variant of
the hornblende-phyric andesitic to dacitic rocks in this set, such as
22409, 22459 and 22469.



• SAMPLE NUMBER: 36822

SUMMARY: YOLANDE SEQUENCE:
sericitized former volcaniclastic
plagioclase+quartz-phyric glassy
tuffs.

This is a strongly foliated and
coarse sandstone derived from
felsic lavas and vitric crystal

•

•

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a dark grey-green very fine-grained and recrystallized

felsic tuff or tuffaceous sediment.

THIN SECTION:
This rock is quite strongly foliated, to the extent that a positive

identification of the protolith is rendered almost impossible. However, it
is clear that it was a rock derived from plagioclase+quartz-phyric felsic
volcanics. Lensoidal-shaped, stretched and deformed former plagioclase
phenocrysts are totally replaced by dense dirty sericite, and many
similarly shaped lithic fragments are altered, recrystallized devitrified
glass. The latter, and the altered former plagioclase phenocrysts, make up
about 50 modal% of this rock. One or two of these have small quartz
phenocrysts still evident in them. Several lithic clasts are significantly
chloritized, probably pre-incorporation into this rock.

Most of this sample is composed of a foliated dense sericitic
material peppered with tiny equigranuiar Fe oxides (7) with occasional
streaks of chlorite and angular quartz fragments. This sample was
probably a volcanogenic sandstone derived from quartz+plagioclase-phyric
glassy felsic lavas, with a vitric ash-rich matrix. It has served as a focus
for localized high strain, leading to intense foliation development and
sericitization.
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SAMPLE NUMBER: 36823

SUMMARY: YOLANDE SEQUENCE: This is a quite strongly
plagioclase-phyric formerly glassy dacitic to andesitic lava
with quite strong sericite alteration, and disseminated
sphalerite.

HAND SPECIMEN:
This is a green, quite plagioclase-rich volcanogenic sandstone or

crystal tuff, with strong sericitic alteration a weak foliation.

THIN SECTION:
This sample is a strongly sericitized felsic lava dominated by

around 20 modal% of quite large albitized plagioclase phenocrysts to 3mm
long, that have been partially to completely replaced by sericite. They are
mainly entire, tabular, euhedral crystals, rather than broken crystal
fragments. There are no quartz phenocrysts in this rock, but a
characteristic feature is the presence of quite common rather large,
distinctive apatite microphenocrysts that are an unusual brown colour. A
few 1mm-sized former mafic phenocrysts are totally altered to chlorite
and quartz, and almost obliterated texturally. Former FeTi oxide
microphenocrysts are totally altered to leucoxene.

The groundmass of this sample was almost certainly glassy and
devitrified. It has recrystallized in places to patchy rather coarse-grained
polycrystalline quartz that occurs as irregular anhedral segregations with
wavy diffuse extinction throughout the altered groundmass. The
groundmass is strongly sericitized with the sericite defining a weak
foliation; pale green chlorite occurs quite commonly, particularly
concentrated around the margins of the quartz segregations. Rather messy
brown sphalerite occurs as irregular anhedral patches in the groundmass.
but is much less than 1 modal % of the rock.

The euhedral phenocrysts of feldspar and common well-formed and
distinctive apatite microphenocrysts in this sample suggest that it is a
lava rather than a crystal (vitric) tuff. The trace element chemistry of
this sample, and the abundance of apatite, and the common chlorite in the
groundmass suggest that it was more andesitic than rhyolitic. The V
(160ppm), Ni (23ppm), Sc (14ppm) and Fe (5.4%) contents, and TilZr (12)
indicate a dacite to andesite composition. It is petrographically much
more typical of a Central Volcanic Complex felsic lava than a Yolande
Sequence rhyolite, lacking as it does any quartz phenocrysts.
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APPENDIX 4

WEST SEDGWICK ROCK CHIP GEOCHEMISTRY
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ev

ev
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Cv

Cv
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Cv

FELS

XVOL
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XVLC
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DATA SHEET

•

QCONT MAP

ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME

SAMPLR DATE

RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD.

•

2400 325525 3125 380715 5533 MFJC JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV
Remark:Volcanic sediment - labile (Ccs).

2030 326180 4800 382298 5533 HFJe JAN.92 SH3e 5 3832 GCV
Remark:Feldspar phyric volcanic,possibly a touch mafic

2000 326183 4840 382359 5533 MFJC JAN.92 SH3C 5 3832 GCV
Remark:Coarse sandy xtal-rich volcanic rock (Ccf).

2000 326171 4825 382341 5533 HFJe JAN.92 SH3e 5 3832 Gev
Remark:Similar to previous sample - more weathered.

2000 326126 4750 382276 5533 MFJe JAN.92 SH3e 5 3832 Gev
Remark:Diss & vein pyrite in a strongly chloritised felsic rock.Ck float.

2000 325168 3075 380890 5533 HFJe JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV
RemarklSandy textured rock with large feldspar phenos (CcfJCcs)4

2000-32474"8- 2-290...3-8021n-------s-S-3r---~F-;rc JAN.-92""1'5 SH4AS-3"83Z- GCV
RemarklLarge feldspar phyric xtal-rich volcanic,possibly andesite 1

2000 324634 2105 380137 5533 HFJe JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 Gev
RemarklPyritic Cyt with variable minor quartz phenocrysts.

2000 324551 1985 380046 5533 HFJe JAN.92 SH4A'5 3832 Gev
Remark:Fine grained volcaniclastic (CYS)4

1400 324160 2195 380522 5533 HFRF JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 Gev
RemarklPossible andesite or felsic rock of Yolande Seq, strongly cleaved.

2000 324236 1475 379626 5533 HFJe JAN.92 TS SH4A 5 3632 Gev
Remark~Py VLCC sed ranging from shale to sandet in grainsize. x-tal rich.

1800 324074 1510 379772 5533 HFJC JAN.92 TS SH4A 5 3632 GCV
Remark:A feldspar-quartz xtal-rich coarse sandy epiclastic (Cye).

1800 324161 1640 379886 5533 KFJC JAN.92 SH4A 5 3632 GCV·
1600 324551 2630 380760 5533 KFRF JAN.92 TS SH4A 5 3832 GCV

Remark:Fine-grained,fspar phyric volcanic rock - possibly a touch mafic 1
1600 324578 2680 380799 5533 HFRF JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV

RemarklSilty-sandy textured xtal-rich felsic rock (Ccf3).
1400 324883 3460 381543 5533 HFRF JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV

Remark:Green,sandy textured,feldspar xtsl rich volcanic.
1400 324841 3380 381492 5533 MFRF JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 Gev

Remark~Dark green strongly cleaved felsic volcanic.Previously sampled DC449.
1400 324707 2145 381297 5533 HFRF JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV

Remark:Feldspar xtsl rich volcanic - pitted in weathered surface(Ccf3).

T 22293

T 22284

T 22292

T 22291

T 22297

T 22290

T 22287

T 22288

T 22289

T 22286

T 22285

T 22300

T 22298

T 22295
T 22296

T 22283

T 22294

T 22299
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r PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME

c

(

SAMPLE NORTH TNORTH EAST TEAST CODE
NUMBER metres metres metres metres

SAMPLR DATE QCONT MAP REF GRID KIND ROCK UNIT ALTER OREMIN VEINS

0'"

CL

KA

KA

CL

KA

CL

CL

SI

Cy

Cy

Cy

Cy

Cv

Cy

Cy

Cv

Cy

Cy

Ct

Cy

Cv

Cv

Cy

Cy

Cy

EFIC

EPIC

EPIC

EPIC

LAVA

VLCC

LAVA

ANDS

PELS

LAVA

ANDS

VLCC

SAND

GONG

ANDS

"NDS

FELS

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV RC
to silt..
GCV RC

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

SH4A 5 3632

SH3c S 3632

SH3C 5 3632

SH4A 5 3832

SH4A 5 3832

SH4A 5 3632

SH3c 5 3832

SH4A 5 3632

DEC.91

DEG.91

DEC.91

DEC.91RFRD

RFRD
altered.

RFRD

T 22436

T 22439

T 22441

T 22444

T 22440

r 22446

T 22445

T 22437

T 22443

T 22448

T 22442

T 22447

T 22453

T 22452

T 22451

3000 325492 2280 379676 5533 RFRD DEC.91 SH4A 5 3632
RemarklSmall outcrop of v.weathered,strongly foliated andesite.

3000 325815 2810 380121 5533 RFKS DEC.91 TS SH4A 5 3832
Remark:Large outcrop of strongly foliated felsic.(Ccf2).

3000 325557 2385 379757 5533 RFKS DEC.91 SH4A 5 3632
Remark:Extremely foliated Cytq.

3300 326076 2825 379960 5533 RFKS DEC.91
Remark:White,very weathered felsic volcanic.

2800 325685 2810 380219 5533 RFRD DEG.91
Remark:Strongly foliated felsic.Cecfl).

2800 325604 2675 380103 5533 RFRD
Remark;Very strong foliated eyt.

2800 325370 2275 379790 5533
RemarklGreen, strongly foliated,

2800 325316 2178 379718 5533
Remark:Very weathered.

2800 325305 2175 379699 5533
Remark:Extremely weathered.

2600 326570 4600 381801 5533 RFKS DEC.91
RemarklLarge silicified felsic lava (Ccf2) outcrop.

2980 325080 1555 379153 5533 RFRD JAN.91 SH4A 5 3632
Remark:Very large Jukes Breccia outcrop with patchy gosssn.

4400 326973 2875 379352 5533 JC JAN.92 TS SH3C 5 3632
Remark:Feldspar phyric epiclastic with quartz phenocrysts, Cye.

T 22449 4400 326890 2750 379245 5533 JC JAN.92 SH3c 5 3632
---Rematk:Rleached(vol"canic) sand-st.one wit.h variable qt.z cont.ent ,g-rading

T 22450 4400 326498 2125 378768 5533 MFJC JAN.92 SH3C 5 3632
Remark;-Peldspar-quartz---phyric- epiclsstic with lit.hic clasts;

4400 326720 2475 379036 5533 HFJC JAN.92 SH3C 5 3632
Remark:Quartz rich, muscovit.e rich epiclast.ie (Cyt).

4400 326529 2175 378811 5533 HFJC JAN.92
Remark:Quartz phyric, minor muscovit.e.

4400 326481 2100 378749 5533 MFJC JAN.92 SH3c 5 3632 GCV
Remark:Feldspar phyrie rock resembling Cve but located in Yolande R sequence.
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("
PROJECT~ GARPIELD\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME ~

e
-SAMPLE NORTH TNORTH EAST TEAST CODE SAMPLR DATE QCONT MAP REP GRID KIND ROCK UN!T ALTER OREMIN VEINS

C NUMBER metres metres metres met:.ree •
T 22454 2600 325685 3130 380604 5533 RFRD JAN.92 5 H.l.t A 5 3832 GCV RC ANDS Cv

(" RemarklLight green hb-andesite outcrop. ,
T 22455 2600 325554 2930 380462 5533 RFRD JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC SAND Cv

C RemarklVery weathered feldspathic sandstone (Cef1).
T 22456 2600 325444 2746 380303 5533 RFRO JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC PELS Cv MS

,
Remark:Sericitic felsic schist.

( T 22457 2600 325426 2720 380273 5533 RFRD JAN.92 SHltA 5 3832 GCV RC VLCC Cy ,
Remark:Very strongly foliated Cytq.

T 22458 2600 325310 2525 380121 5533 RFRD JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC EPIC Cy M5
(" Remark:Greenish-grey schist (1SolRe lit.hic clasts?). •T 22459 2600 325122 2215 379889 5533 RFRD JAN.92 TS SH4A 5 3632 GCV RC AND.s Cy

Remark :-HlJ';"-,il"iid-ffsite~
-- ------------------

(
T 22460 2400 325136 2510 380229 5533 RFRD JAN.92 TS SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC ANDS Cy CL 4

Remark:Strongly fol iated alt ands 1epic.Numerous qt.z-limonite pods.

<- T 22461 2400 324538 1440 379409 5533 RFRD JAN.92 TS SH4A 5 3632 GCV RC SAND Cy 4
Remark:Grey quartzofeldspathic sandstone (Cys) .

T 22462 2340 324496 1520 379490 5533 RFRD JAN.92 SH4A 5 3632 GCV RC SAND Cy sr
l Re.ark:Massive,grey,quartzofeldspathic sandstone (cye) . 4

T 22463 2400 325539 3153 380733 5533 RFRO JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC SAND Cv

(
Remark:Very weathered orange-green feldspathic sandstone. (Cefl).

T 22464 2200 325205 2929 380678 5533 RFRO JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC ANOS Cv 4
T 22465 2200 325044 2625 380458 5533 RFRD JAN.92 TS SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC VLCC Cy

( Remark:Cytq out:crop. •T 22466 2200 325306 3105 380827 5533 RFRO JAN.92 SH4A 5 2832 GCV RC f'ELS Cv
Remark:Felsic schist: (Iron-stained) .

( T 22467 1800 324789 2699 380734 5533 RFRD JAN.92 SHitA 5 3832 GCV RC FELS CV •Remark:Hoderately foliated Ccf.
T 22468 1800 324471 ~2160 380290 5533 RFRD JAN .92 SHitA 5 3832 GCV RC VLCC Cy 0

l. Remark:Large medium - coarse grained Cytq outcrop. CV •T 22469 1800 324200 1701 379932 5533 RFRD JAN.92 TS SH4A 5 3632 GCV RC ANOS Cy sr :p~

<. Remark:Silieified hb-andesite.
M 4T 22470 1800 324940 3025 380990 5533 RFRO JAN.92 TS SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC LAVA Cv SrMS

Remark:Felsic-lava (Cef2) • 0
( T 22471 1800 325682 4295 382005 5533 RFRD JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC FELS Cv SI c-;· •Remark:Sandstone (Cef I) or silicified Cef.

c.. 4:
Laborat.ory:

(. Method
4.Det Limit1
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• RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD. DATA SHEET Page 6 41
29/ 7/92

• PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAl'lPLING PROGRAMHE 41

lit 1I
SAMPLE NORTH THORTH EAST TEAST CODE SAl1PLR DATE QCONT MAP REF GRID KIND ROCK ONIT ALTER OREMIN VEINS

lit NUMBER metres metres metres metres 41

T 22~72 328580 379595 5533 MF JAN.92 SH3c 5 3632 AMG RF SAND 00 MSLI py

C Remark:Mineralised Owen sandstone located on the Garfield track.. •T 22~73 STD
Remark~Quartz vein standard.

41e T 22~7~ 21000 321033 1297 381329 5533 RFSW FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS CV
Remark:Small_ outcrop Ccf3.

• T .22~75 21000 321035 1303 3813~0 5533 RPSW .FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RF FELS CV 41
Remark:Ccf3 float:.

T 22~76 21000 321032 1500 38152~ 5533 RPSW FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC VLCC Cy
C, Remark:Coarse-grained Cytqf. 41

T 22~77 21000 321030 165~ 381679 5533 RFSW FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC PELS Cv SIMS
_.... _----- --------

pale silicified Gef.Remark:Massive, green• T 22~78 21000 321023 1830 381867 5533 RPSW FEB.92 TS SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS Cv •
Remark:Ccf3 outcrop.

~
T 22479 21000 321014 224~ 382268 5533 RFSW FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS Cv SIMS 41

Remark:Hassive,pale green Cef, with Hn02 veins and pat.ches.
T 22480 21030 321050 2500 382535 5533 RFSW FEB.92 TS SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS CV SICL

Ci Remark:Pinkish, silicified Ccf3 outcrop. •T 22481 21210 321216 2280 382327 5533 RFSW FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS CV
Remark:Coarse felsic breccia (Hyaloclastit:e) .• T 22~82 21200 321213 2025 382067 5533 RFSW FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS Cv SIMS 41
Remark:Massive, orangey-green cet outcrop.

ll- T 22483 21200 321213 1895 381927 5533 RFSW FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS Cv
41

Remark:Ccf3 outcrop.
T 22484 21200 321209 1685 381721 5533 RFSW FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS CV

(c ry-sta 1- rich).
------ -------- ---

~ Rema.i'k:Ccf3 out:crop •T 22~85 20~00 320~~~ 154~ 381568 5533 RFSW FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS CV SI
Remark:Pinkish,moderately silicified Ccf outcrop. e:;::

41• T 22~86 20400 320~38 2105 382139 5533 RFSW FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC SHAL CV py

Remark:Grey shale, minor pyrite veining along bedding planes. <Y

• T 22~87 20400 320~39 2310 38233~ 5533 RFSW FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS Cv SI f'.-'
41RelllarklLight grey, massive, silicified cet out:crop. ""T 22~88 20200 320243 2355 382247 5533 RFSW FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RF SHAL Cv py 1-,'

• Relllark:Grey shale float, disseminated pyrite.
(~:::' •

• •
Laboratory:

• Method •npt Limit:.



RGe EXPLORATION PTY.LTD.

•
•
•
•
•

•
PROJECT~ GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY

•
DATA SHEET

ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME

•
Page 7
29/ 7/92

,

•
SAMPLE NORTH TNORTH EAST TEAST CODE
NUMBER metres metres metres metres

SAHPLR DATE QCONT MAP REF GRID KIND ROCK UNIT ALTER OREMIN VEINS

•

e

c

c

•

c:

,

•
If

T 22489 20200 320241 1995 381998 5533 RPSW FEB.92
Remark:Ccf3 outcrop.

T 22490 20200 320238 1910 381922 5533 RPSW FEB.92
Remark.Very strongly foliated Cytqf outcrop.

T 2249~ 19600319637 955 380969 5533 RPSW FEB.92
Remark:lntensely quartz-veined Cytq outcrop.

T 22492 19400 319434 1200 381218 5533 RFSW PE8.92
Remark;Quartz-veined Cytq outcrop.

T 22493 19000 319042 1400 381419 5533 RPSW FEB.92
Remark_= S~_:r_?!1g~y fa 1 i a t:_~_d ~,!!~_ .outcr!JP."__

T 22494 18763 318804 575 380597 5533 RPSW FEB.92
Remark:Ctc outcrop.

T 22495 18590 318634 1225 381253 5533 RPSW PEB.92 TS
Remark:Cytqf outcrop.

T 22496 18400 318434 1500 381517 5533 RPSW PEB.92
Remark:Ccf outcrop.

T 22497 18400 318457 598 380608 5533 RPSW FEB.92
Remark:Quartz-veined Gtc outcrop.

T 22498 18200 318257 1425 381443 5533 RFSW FEB.92 TS
Remark:Quartz-veined Cytq outcrop.

T 22499 18800 318849 1471 381490 5533 RPSW PEB.92
Remark:Cytq outcrop.

T 22500 STD
Remark:Vein quartz standard.

T 22701 ~200 3231lll~-~OBO 3BI170-5533 SHK5 JAN:92
RemaTk~Pale green, feldspar-phyric volcanic.

~~T 22702 200 323269 2350 3111379 5533 SHKS JAN.92 TS
Remark:Pale green" feldspar-phyric volcanic.Cytf.

T 22703 323131 2395 381523 5533 SHKS JAN.91
Remark:Massive, feldspar-phyric Cve.

T 22704 322994 2150 381339 5533 SH JA".92 TS
RemarklAndesite ?- Hb phenocrysts.

T 22705 322493 1290 380639 5533 SH JA".92
Remark:Coarse-grained quartz-feldspar porphyry.

Laboratory:
Method

SH4C 5 3832

SH4G 5 3832

SH4G 5 3832

SH4G 5 3832

SH4G 5 3832

SH4G 5 3832

SH4C 5 3832

SH4G 5 3832

SH4G 5 3832

SH4C 5 3832

SH4G 5 3832

SH4A 5 3832

SH4A 5 3832

SH4A 5 3832

SH4A 5 3832

SH4A 5 3832

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

GGV

RG

RG

ftG

RG

ftG

RG

RG

RG

RG

RG

RG

RG

RG

RG

ftG

ftG

FELS

VLCC

VLCC

VLCC

VLCC

CONG

VLCC

FELS

CONG

VLCC

VLCC

XVOL

XVOL

LAVA

ANDS

XVOL

Gv

Gy

Gy

Gy

Gy

Gt

Gy

Gv

Gt

Gy

Gy

Gy

Gy

Gv

Gv

Gy

KA

~ ,

MS

SIMS

,
,
,

•
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29/ 7/92

• PROJECT: GARFIELD\GLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME

•
SAMPLE NORTH TNORTH EAST TEAST CODE SAMPLR DATE QCONI HAP REF GRID KIND ROCK UNIT ALTER OREMIN VEINS

• NUMBER metres metres metres metres

T 22706 ZOO n2903 1695 380878 5533 SH JAN.92 SHltA 5 38n GCV RC ANDS Cy

• RemarklMassive, fine-grained Cd or Andesite?
I 22707 400 3<2627 1025 380207 5533 SH JAN.92 SUltA 5 3832 GCV RC VOLe cy

• Remark:Hassive __qtz porphyry Cytq.

I <2708 600 3<3143 1615 380556 5533 SH JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC EPIC Cy
Remark I F ine-graoined med-green intermediated volcanic.

• I 22709 400 3<3331 2135 381077 5533 SH JAN.91 SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC LAVA CV
Remark,Fine-grained Ce"f with small sparse feldspar phenocrysts.

I 22710 400 3<3349 1165 381102 5533 SH JAN.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC XVLC CV

• Remark:Fine-grained, feldspar-phyric.

I <2711 ~- 4003<3848 3000 381769 55 3 3~ SH JAN.n IS SH4A <; 3832 GCV RC LAVA ~Cv

Remark;Classic example of eef.• T 22712 600 3<3609 <375 381148 5533 SH JAN.n SH4A 5 383< GCV RC FELS CV
Remark:Feldspar-phyric wi th coarse-grained groundmass.

• I 22713 600 3<4293 3535 382083 5533 SH JAN.92 TS SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC LAVA CV
Remark:Massive fine-grained, feldspar-phyric, xtal-rich volcanic.

T 217 14 1000 323900 2255 380833 5533 SH JAN.n SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC SHAL Cy

• Remark:Fine-grained felsic, strongly foliated. aphyric.

I n715 1000 324167 2775 38H32 5533 SH FEB.9l SH4A 5 38n GCV RC LAVA Cv
Remark:Goarse-grained. fe1dspar-phyric Gcf2.• I <2716 1000 324660 3535 381816 5533 SH FEB.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC FELS Cv
Remark:Xtal rich fine-grained. tol iated Ccfl.

• I n717 <3400 3<3392 1190 381182 5533 SH FE8.n SH4A 5 38n GCV RC XVLC Cy
Remark:Feldspar-phyric, dark green.

I n718 23400 323389 1945 381929 5533 SH~ ~ FEB. n SH4A 5 31<32 GCV RC SHAL Cv CL py
(';;• Remark:Black shale. py cubes co 101010.

I n719 23400 3<3388 1970 381988 5533 SH FEB.92 IS SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC SHAL Cv CL {-J

Remark:Massive. dark green chloritic silicified volcanic. i>d• I <2720 23000 3<2994 1615 381654 5533 SH FEB.n IS SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC VOLC Cv sreL 1\;1
Remark:Fragmental Gcf.

~x'...

• I nn1 22600 322583 1650 381666 5533 SH FEB.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC LAVA Cv
Remark:Ccf3 - good example. ?'-.:'

I nn2 22400 n<391 1820 381851 5533 SH FEB.92 SH4A 5 38n GCV RC LAVA CV

• Remark:Ccfwith qtz-feldspar spherulites? Siliceous nodules - 41010.

•
Laboratory:
Method
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• PROJECT, GARFIELD\GLARK VALLEY

DATA SHEET

ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME

Page 9
29/ 7/92

II

II
SAMPLE NORTH TNORTH EAST TEAST CODE
NUMBER metres metres metres metres

SAHPLR DATE QCONT MAP REF GRID KIND ROCK UNIT ALTER OREMIN VEINS

T 22723 22200 322175 1835 381819 5533 SH FEB.92 SH4A 5 3832
RemarklFine-grained, foliated Ccf.

T 22724 21800 321827 1945 381976 5533 58 PEB.92 SH4C 5 3832
Remark:Well bedded black shale;

T 22725 21600 321616 1715 3817375533 SH FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832
Remark:Coarse-grained, feld-qtz pbyric with lithiC frags to 2cm.

T 22726 20800 320820 1275 381300 5533 MPNP PEB.92 TS SH4C 5 3832
RemarklHinor quartz grains?

T 22727 20800 320813 1450 381479 5533 MFNP FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832
Remark:Chloritic specks after Hb

T 22728 20800---320809 1-685 381724 5-533 MFNP FEB .92 SH4C 5 3832
Remark:Cytqf.

T 22729 20800 320867 1775 381838 5533 MFNP FEB.92 TS SH4C 5 3832
Remark:Chloritic specks after Hb? Fine-grained.

T 22730 20800 320900 1985 382043 5533 MFNP PEB.92 TS 5H4C 5 3832
Remark:A sandy rock with qtz phenos ?

T 22731 20800 320800 2185 382222 5533 MPNP PEB.92 SH4C 5 3832
Remark:Coarse to sandy.

T 22732 20800 320797 2390 382420 5533 MFNP FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832
Remark:Coarse feldspar and quartz phyric rock.

T 22733 20000 320039 1780 381791 5533 MPPU FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832
Remark:Cytq, previously sampled DC479.

T 22734 20000 320037 2265 382283 5533 MFPU FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832
Remark:Finely bedded black shale.

T 22735 19800 319860 2535 382550 5533 MFPUPEB.92 TS--SH4C 5 -3832

MFPU

HFPU

•

DEQ2

QZCL

PY

PY

MSCILI

SILl

MSCL

HSCLLI

CL

MSLI

MSLI

L1

CL PY

MSLI

MS

MS

MSCL

51

5I
MSSILI

Cy

Cv

Cy

Cv

Cy

Cy

Cy

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv

Cv
Cv

VLCC

VOLe

VOLe

FELS

VLCC

VLCC

LAVA

VLCC

FELS

VLCC

SHAL

ANDS

SHAL

PYRY

ANDS

FELS

FELS
FELS

RF

RP

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RF

RC

RC
RC

RC

RF

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV

GCV
GCV

SH4C 5 3832

SH4C S 3832

SH4C 5 3832

SH4C 5 3832
SH4C 5 3832

FEB.92

FEB.9Z

FEB.92

PEB.92
FEB.92

KFPU
MPNP

Remark:Fine-grained, resistant outcrop.

Remark;Fine-grained, lava? intrusive?
19800 319858 2275 382334 5533 MPPU

Remark:Sample in creek.
19400 319441 1980 382003 5533

Remark:Silty-sandy, xtal rich.
19400 319431 2210 382218 5533

Remark:Sandy-silty,xtal rich.
19600 319630 1575 381611 5533
19210 319241 1685 381712 5533

T 22736

T 22737

T 22738

T 22739
T 22740

•
•

•
•

•

•
•

•

•
•

,

,

, .
Laboratory:
Method .
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29/ 7/92

, PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SA"PLING PROGRAMME

,
SAMPLE NORTH TNORTH EAST TEAst CODE SAMPLR DATE QCOMT HAP REP GRID KIND ROCK UNIT ALTER OREMIN VEINS

• NUMBER metres metres metres metres

T 22741 19200 319241 1735 381758 5533 MFNP PEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC VOLe Cv HSCL• RemarklVery fine-grained,Lava/intrusive1
T 22742 19200 319245 2228 382262 5533 HFNP PEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RP VLCC Cv HS

C
Remark:Coarse xtal rich,epiclastic with lithics

T 22743 19200 319240 2300 382325 5533 MFNP PEB;92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC SHAL CV
RemarklKassive black shale., T 22744 19200 319300 2347 382388 5533 KFNP E'EB.92 TS SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC VLCC Cv HseL
Remark:Xtal rich, sandy textured.

T 22745 19000 319102 2570 382629 5533 H:FNP PEB.92 TS SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC PELS Cv HEMSSI• Remark:Fine-grained.
T 22746 18800318845 23&5 382385 5533 MFNP PEB.9Z TS SHite 5 3832 -- --GC-V RC PELS -- Cv eLMS MG

• T 22747 18600 318644 1595 381635 5533 MFNP FEB.92 SH4e 5 3832 GCV RC XVLC Cy MSLI PY
RemarklCytqf.

T 22748 18600 318641 1675 381713 5533 MFNP FEB.9Z SHite 5 3832 GCV RC PELS Cv MSL!

• Remark:Sandy textured, strongly cleaved.
T 22749 18600 318638 1845 381883 5533 MFNP PEB.92 SHo4C 5 3832' GCV RP FELS CV MSLI
T 22750 18400 3180423 2165 382188 5533 MFNP FEB.92 SHo4C 5 3832 GCV RF FELt:i CV MSSICL Cl.

• T 22751 18000 318041 1960 381986 5533 MFNP FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS CV
T 22752 18000 318042 1880 381917 5533 MFNP FEB.92 TS SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS CV MS, T 22753 STD

Remark:Vein Quartz Standard.
T 22754 18200 318255 1625 381632- 5533 SH PEB.92 5H4C 5 3832 GCV RC ANDS CV CL

• RemarklDark green, feldspar phyric.
T 22755 18200 318260 1795 3818i2 5533 SH FEB.92 SHo4C 5 3832 GCV RC VLCC Cv CL

Remark:Dark green-andesitic fragmental.

• T 22756 18200 318i58 1860 381889 5533 SH FEB.92 TS SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC VOLe Cv CL
0Remark:Chloritic - Ccf.

T 22757 18200 318258 2310 382332 5533 SH FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC VEIN Cv MG CLQZ <'.:;

• T 22758 17200 317204 1950 381984 5533 5H FEB.92 SH5A 5 3832 GCV RC VEIN CV MG ~~)

T 22759 18550 318594 1500 381529 5533 5H FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC VOLe Cv CL "'-,, T 22760 17000 317028 1650 381685 5533 MFSW MAR.92 SH5A 6 3832 GCV RC SHAL CV PY
,,-~Remark:Black shale outcrop in creek..

T 22761 17000 317025 1835 381866 5533 MFsw MAR.92 TS SH5A 5 3832 GCV RC FELS CV ABCL
"'-.

'>'--""....

• Remark:Feldspar-phyric felsic rock.

" Laboratory:

, Method
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~
29/ 7/92

• PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAM.ME ,
, ,

SAMPLE NORTH TNORTH EAST TEAST CODE SAMPLR DATE QCONT HAP REF GRID KIND ROCK DNIT ALTER OREMIN VEINS, NUMBER met.res met.res metres metres ,
T 22762 16800 316830 1640 381676 5533 HFSW HAR.92 SH5A 5 3832 GGV RF SILT Cv LI• Remark:Either • sil ty sediment or • fine grained xtal rich felsic 1 •T 22763 17000 317031 1195 381228 5533 MFSW HAR.92 SH5A 5 3832 GCV RF VLCC Cy M5L1 PY

• Remark.:Cytqf with diss pyrite.
T 22764 17000 317037 1220 381254 5533 KFSW MAR.92 SH5A."_ 5 3832 GCV RC VLCG Cy •

RemarklFine grained volcaniclast.ic or Cyt:q.

• T 22765 16400 316442 1135 381144 5533 HFSW HAR.92 SIl5A5 ·3832 GCV RP SHAL Cy LIHS •Remark: A fine grained ferruginous sediment or xtal rica felsic rock.
T 22772 16600 316626 1675 381713 5533 MFSJ HAR.92 SHSA 5 3832 GCV RF PELS Cv HS

• Remark:Dark green felsic rock with vy minor quartz phenos. •T 22773 16600 316623 1900 381935 5533 MFSJ MAR.92 SH5A 5 3832 GCV . RC ..P.ELS _ _C.v sIet

C
Remark:Representative sample of eu rren t outcrop.

T 22 7 74 16400 316426 1835 381874 5533 MFSJ HAR.92 SH5A 5 3832 GCV RC SHAL CV •
Remark:Finely bedded black shale.

• T 22175 16400 316426 1835 381876 5533 MFSJ MAR.92 SH5A 5 3832 GCV RC SAND Cv CL ,
Remark: A xesl rich. felsic epiclastic wit.h variable shale fragments.

T '1.2776 16400 316421 1750 381789 5533 MFSJ MAR.92 SHSA 5 3832 GCV RP VLCC CV CLLI

• Remark:Float in creek. Possibly sandy felsic volcaniclastic-limonit.ic. •T 2277 7 16000 316035 1715 381173 5533 MPSJ MAR.92 SHSA 5 3832 GCV RF VLCC Cv CL
Rernark:A coarse volcaniclastic rock. (polymict?) .• T 22718 16200 316231 1490 381533 5533 HFSJ MAR.92 SH5A 5 3832 GCV RC FELS Cv MStI •
Remark:Strong]y limonitic altered felsic rock(Ccf).

• T 22779 16200 316227 1070 381107 5533 riFSJ HAR.92 SHSA 5 3832 GCV RF FELS CV CL •Remark:Dark green felsic rock (either cet or John's Cys greywacke) .
T 22780 16000 316007 780 380842 5533 MFSJ HAR.92 SHSA 5 3832 GCV RC SHAL -- ~Y• Remark:Finely banded black shale in creek. ,
T 22181 15800 315837 925 380980 5533 5H HAR.92 SHSA 5 3832 GCV RF UNKN CV LI -.~.-'

Remark:-Massive limonite boulder. 1'<)• T 22 782 21850 321880 1150 381164 5533 JC HAR.92 5H4C 5 3832 GCV RC VOLe Cv f
Remark:Ccf. ~>':!, T 22783 21800 321818 1005 381039 5533 JC MAR.9Z SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC VOLe Cv 51 ~'...?

Remark:Ccf. r-·~
f

T 22784 2177 5 321796 1000 381038 5533 JC MAR.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC VOLe Cv t>'.1l'-,, Remark.:Ccf. f

f f
Laboratory:

C. Method 4



RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD.

ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME

DATA SHEET

,

•
t

,
,

•
PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY

SAMPLE NORTH TNGRTH EAST TEAST CODE
NUMBER metres metres metres metres

SAMPLR DATE

•

QCONT MAP REF GRID KIND ROCK UNIT

•
Page 12
29/ 7/92

ALTER OREMIN VEINS

,
•,
,
•

T 22785 21_00 321_07 79850 379872 5533 JC MAR.92 S84C 5 3632 GCV RC
Remark:Ctc.

T 22786 21_00 321_24 200 380231 5533 JC MAR.92 TS S8_C 5 3832 GCV RC
Remark:Cys, greywacke .

T 22787 20800 320835 80000 380005 5533 JC MAR.92 TS S8_C 5 3832 GCv RC
Remark:Cys, labile.

T 22788 20_00 320_11 200 3802_0 5533 JC MAR.92 SH_C 5 3832 GCV RC
Remark:Ctc.

T 22789 20380 320_02 200 380232 5533 JC MAR.92 SH_C 5 3832 GCV RC
RemarklCtc.

T 22790 20200 320215 690 38072_ 5533 JC MAR.92 TS S8_C 5 3832 GCV RC
Remark:Cytqm,biotite?

T 22791 21850 32187_ 1100 381129 5533 JC MAR.92 TS S8_C 5 3832 GCV RC
Remark:Cytqf.

T 36701 23_00 323392 7_0 380768 5533 JC PEB.92 S8_A 5 3832 GCV RC
Remark:Cyt. with < 5~ large quartz phenocrysts.

T 36702 23_00 323391 79835 3798_3 5533 JC PEB.92 S8_A 5 3632 GCV RC
RemarklCytfq, very weathered, with limonitic staining.

T 36703 1200 323697 1635 380197 5533 JC FEB.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC
RemarklCytq.

T 3670_ 1200 323956 2075 380562 5533 JC PEB.92 S8_A 5 3832 GCV RC
Remark:?Andesite.

T 36705 23020 323039 1000 381067 5533 JC FEB.9Z SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC
Remark:Cyt.fq.

T 36706 22200 322175 1035 3810_6 5533 JC PEB.92 S8_A 5 3832 GCV RC
Remark:Light green ~very fine grained felsic rocK devoid of phenocrysts(Cys?).

T 36707 22000 321975 1050 381065 5533 JC FEB.92 S84C 5 3832 GCV RC
Remark~V.frnegrained felsic rock with limonitic veinlet stockwork,cf T36706.

T 36708 22000 321956 BOOOO 380012 5533 JC PEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC

..
,
,

"
•
..

•
•
•

Remark:Limonitic
T 36709 21_00 321_26

Remark:Cytq with
T 36710 21400 321_22

Remark:Cytq with

Laboratory:
M.ethod
Det Limit

Cytqrn.
750 380781 5533 JC FEB.92
some ferruginous phenos
505 380536 5533 JC FEB.92
minor pyrite boxworks (1%).

S84C 5 3832

S8_C 5 3832

GCV

GCV

RC

RC

CONG

SILT

SILT

CONG

SANO

VLCC

VOLC

VOLe

voLe

ANDS

VOLe

SILT

SILT

VOLC

VOLC

VOLC

Ct

Cy

Cy

Ct

Ct

Cy

Cy

Cy

Cy

Cy

Cy

Cy

Cv

Cv

Cy

Cy

Cy

LrWT

LI

,
,
•
•
•
•
•
•

,
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29/ 7192

• PROJECTl GARFIEl.D\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME

" SAMPLE NORTH TNORTH EAST TEAST CODE SAHPLR DATE QCONT MAP HEF GRID KIND HOCK UNIT ALTER OHEMIN VEINS.. NUMBER metres metres metres metres

T 36711 20800 320824 850 380880 5533 JC FEB.92 SUIte 5 3832 GCV HC VOLe Cy,
Remark:Hinor limonitic phenos, c. f. T36709.

T 36712 20600 320612 675 380716 5533 JC FEB.92 SUIte 5 3832 GCV HC VOLe Cy
Remark:Cytqm with. common biotite.• T 36713 20400 320427 250 380287 5533 JC PEB.92 SH4e 5 3B32 GCV RC ARLI Cy
Remark.:GreY fine grained 'ley (tuffaceous) .~ost.ly feldspar and lesser qtz.

• T 36714 20230 320272 390 380349 5533 JC FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC CONG Ct US
Remark:ete conglomerate with (specular) hematite as clast.s • in matrix .

T 36715 17600 317637 1350 381385 5533 JC FEB.92 SH5A 5 3832 GCV RC voLe Cy

" Remark.:Altered (sericitic) cytfq with sulphide boxworks ( up to 5'1.) .
T 36716 20700 320716 380 380414 5533 JC FEB.92 SU4e 5 3B32 GCV HC ARL! Cy py

- Rem-ark.:Cys Ii th ie arenite with pyrite.,
T 36717 20410 32050B 300 380302 5533 JC FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC VOLe cy PY

Remark:Strongly fol iated Cytq.

~
T 36801 19480 319510 1500 381520 5533 RPSJ FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS Cy

Remark:Unidentified fspar-phyric felsic rock. '?Cytf or Cef.
T 36802 19197 319239 1500 381518 5533 RFSJ FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC VLCC Cy

~ RemarklCytq (mod-strongly foliated) .
T 36803 18760 318815 1500 381535 5533 RFSJ FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV HC VLCC Cy

RemarklVery weathered Cytq ... T 36804 18575 318615 1500 381531 5533 RFSJ PEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC VLCC Cy
RelllarklGreen '?cyt.fq (Very small qtz grains) .

• T 36805 18470 318507 1500 381518 5533 RFSJ FEB.92 TS SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC ANDS Cv
Remark:Hb-andesite.

T 36806 18425 318456 1500 381518 5533 RFSJ fEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS Cv

• __ Remark:Unidentified green felsic rock ?Ccf (rare,possibly sec qtz grains).
T 36807 18279 31B323 1500 381518 5533 RFSJ FE8.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV RC FELS CV

He.ark :y'~ry weathered chloritie rock(? cd or andesite).
C T 36808 17825 317862 1500 381532 5533 RFSJ FEB.92 SH5A 5 3832 GCV HC VLCC Cy

Remark:Qtz-veined Cytq.

{
T 36809 17800 317838 1427 381456 5533 RFSW F'EB.92 SH5A 5 3832 GCV RC VLCC Cy

RemarktCytqf
T 36810 18550 318582 1500 381525 5533 RFSJ FEB.92 SH4C 5 3832 GCV HC FELS Cv

{ Remark:Unidentified green rock ('?Ccf) .

{

Laboratory:
l."Ieth.od
Det. Limit:
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• Remark:Vein quartz standard.
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•

ALTER OREMIN VEINS

SIMS

CL

SIKS

SIMS

SIMS

Ct

Cy

Cv
Ct

Ct

Cy

Cy

Cy

Cy

Cy

Cy

Cy

UNIT

Cy

Cy

ANDS

ALTO

VEIN

VLCC

ANDS

SAND

ANDS

ANUS

SILT

ANUS

ANDS

ROCK

ANDS
SAND

ALTO

KIND

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC
RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

RC

GCV
GCV

GCV

GC'V

GCV

GRID

GCV

REF

DATA SHEET

•

SH4A 5 3832

sa4A 5 3832
SH4A 5 3632

fragments) .
SH4A 5 3632

OCONT HAP

MAR.92

ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME

SAMPLR DATE

RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD.

~.

500 322758 1130 3B0231 5533 RFST
RemarklIntense qtz veining within Cytqf.

2693 325685 3000 3B0463 5533 RFSW MAR.92 TS
3950 325784 1445 378459 5533 RFSD MAR.92

Remark:Jukes Breccia (sandstone with ?Comstock Tuff
3920 325720 13BO 378422 5533 RFSD MAR.92

Remark=Strongly foliated qtz-fspar phyric tuff.
3900 325676 1330 378393 5533 RFSD MAR.92 SH4A 5 3632 GCV

Remark:Jukes Breccia (qtzofeldspathic sandstone with ?snale Ctt clasts).
2280 324816 2100 380017 5533 RF MAR.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV

RemarklVery weat~ered light g~een rock 1 relict hb,_(possibly hb-andesite).
2190 324731 20BO 380037 5533 RF MAR.92 sa4A 5 3832 GCV

Remark:Dark green, strongly foliated, ?relict fspars.
2190 324735 2080 380045 5533 RF MAR.92 SH4A 5 3832

Remark:Unidentified strongly foliated dark green rock ?andesite.
2180 324737 2100 3B0064 5533 RF MAR.92 TS SR4A 5 3832

RemarklAltered andesite (Qtz-ser-py alceration).
2020 324717 2220 380211 5533 RF HAR.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV

Remark:?Fspar-phyric, v.weathered light green rock (possibly andesite).
2020 324723 2230 380223 5533 RF KAR.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV

Remark:Greenish strongly foliated fspar-phyric rack.Also py-sil-ser alter.
2040 324590 1990 380027 5533 RP HAR.92 TS SH4A 5 3832 GCV RC

Remark:Dark greenish grey rock,vaguely clastic texture, could be Cys or Ands.
2050 324584 1990 380027 5533 RF MAR.92 SH4A 5 3832 GCV

RemarklGreenisb grey extremely fspar-phyric rock( could be felsic or ands).
2130 324663 2050 380033 5533 RF MAR.92 Sa4A 5 3832 GCV

Remark:Moderately fspar phyric greenish rock.

PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY

SAMPLE NORTH TNORTH EAST TEAST CODE
NUMBER metres metres metres metres

T 36822

Laboratory:
Method

T 36821

T 36824

T 36820

T 36825 STD

T 36B15

T 36B 12
T 36B13

T 36819

T 36B23

T 36B14

T 36818

T 36B16

T 36B11

T 36B17

•
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•
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•NAME:ALTER • Page
Date

1
29/ 7/1992 •

AB
He
HS
WT

ALBITISEO
HEMATITIC
SERICITIC
WEATHERED

Bl
KA
py

BLEACHED
KAOLINISED
PYRITIC

Cl
II
51

CHLORITIC
LIMONITIC
SILICIFIED

NAME:CODE

5533 11.1. DARWIN/QUEENSTOWN

NAME:GRID

AMG AUST. MAP GRID GCIi GARfIELD/CLARK VALLEY

NAME:KIND

Re ROCK CHIP RF ROCK FLOAT

NAME:MAP

SH3G 5 SHEET 3C 1:5000 scALE
SH5A 5 SHEET SA 1:5000 SCALE

NAME:OREMIN

SH4A 5 SHEET 4A 1:5000 SCALE SH4C 5 SHEET 4C 1:5000 SCALE

GL
py

GALENA
PYRITE:

HS HEMATITE,SPEC MG MAGNETITE

NAME:QCONT

STD STANDARD TS THIN SECTION

NAME:P..EF'

NAME:ROCK

3632.

..1, LTD
CUNG
LAVA
SHAL
UNKN
XEPI

1:25000 SCALE SHEET #

ALTE:R!:'.:D ROCK.
CONGLOMI::RATE
LAVA
SHALE
ROCK TYPE UNKNOWN
CRYSTAL-RICH EPICLASTIC

3832

ANDS

EP Ie
PYRY

SHSN
VEIN
XVLC

1:25000 SCALE SHEET ij

ANDESITE
EPIC1ASTIC
PORPHYRY
SHALE+SANDSTONE
VEIN
CRYSTAL-RICH VOLCANICLAs'rIC

ARLI
FELS
SAND
SILT
\/ LCC
XVOL

LITHIC ARENITE
FELSIC
SA~DSTONE

SILTSTONE
VOLCANICLASTIC
CRYSTAL-RICH VOLCANIC

C
N
1:\)

l~

1-""
CD



•
NAME:SAMl'LR

• •
JC
Ro
SH
SW

JOHN C:ROSSING
ROBIN DUNCAN
SCOTT HALLEY
STEVE WHITE

KS
RF
SJ

KEITH CAMERON-SMITH
RICHARD PARE
STEVE JENKINS

MF
SD
ST

MARK FLEMING
SCOTT DOUGLAS
STEPHEN STRACEY

NAt1E:UNIT

Gt
00

CAMBRIAN TYNDALL GROUP
ORDOVICIAN OWEN CONGLOMERATE

Cv CAMBRIAN CENTRAL VOLCANICS Gy CAMBRIAN YOLANDE G~OUP

NAME:VEINS

CA
QZ

CALCITE
QUARTZ

CL
ST

CHLORITE
STRINGER

DE DENDRITIC

o
M
i>~

('.;:l

(-.:;J
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KGG EXPLORATION PTY.LTD. DATA SHEET Page 1 (
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\

PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME (

\
(

SAMPLE NORTH TNORTH EAST TEAST GU PR ZN AG "I HG P II V ZR

NUMBER metres metres metres metres PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH " " PPH PPH PPH 4

I 22283 2400 325525 3125 380715 6 142 42 -0.5 23 0.10 0.030 4250 75 290
I 2228q 2030 326180 4800 382298 -5 346 44 -0.5 -5 0.02 0.017 1750 -5 320 4
I 22285 2000 326183 4840 382359 42 -5 20 -0.5 -5 -0.01 0.015 1600 7 290
I 22286 2000 326171 4825 382341 -5 32 20 -0.5 -5 0.01 0.004 1850 5 300
I 22287 2000 326126 4750 382276 5 33 95 -0.5 -5 0.03 0.014 1550 -5 270 4
I 22288 2000 325168 3075 380890 6 -5 29 -0.5 -5 0.02 0.020 2050 7 350
I 22289 2000 324748 2290 380281 28 5 58 -0.5 5 0.05 0.080 2750 160 210 4
I 22290 2000 324634 2105 380137 1210 14 6 -0.5 14 0.02 0.213 3400 360 210
I 22291 2000 324551 1985 380046 45 84 10 -0.5 -5 -0.01 0.013 1500 -5 270
I 22292 1400 324160 2195 380522 12 4 77 -1. 0 8 0.72 0.051 1800 70 210 4
I 22293 2000 324236 1475 379626 -5 69 85 -0.5 -5 0.03 0.017 1650 25 160

I 22294 1800 324074 1510 379772 -5 10 82 -0.5 11 0.12 0.045 5750 130 270
I 22295 1800 324161 1640 379886 41 -5 51 -0.5 12 0.14 0.094 2550 140 180 4
I 22296 1600 324551 2630 380760 3 -3 75 -1. 0 6 0.31 0.008 1900 9 340
I 22297 1600 324578 2680 380799 4 4 63 -1.0 6 0.36 0.008 2400 8 410 C
I 22298 1400 324883 3460 381543 64 -3 48 -1. 0 14 0.95 0.022 2450 45 340
I 22299 1400 324841 3380 381492 40 -3 140 -1.0 24 1. 96 0.007 2000 20 180
I 22300 1400 324707 2145 381297 6 3 39 -1. 0 7 0.58 0.015 1600 -5 320 (
I 22401 ",aDO 326691 2965 379613 3 -3 30 -1. 0 6 0.32 0.006 1500 6 310

I 22402 4000 326657 2920 379580 2 3 25 -1.0 6 0.34 0.008 1750 -5 350
I 22403 4000 326563 2750 379452 8 -3 33 -1.0 8 0.60 0.049 4400 90 320 (

I 22404 4000 326524 2680 379396 6 -3 71 -1.0 13 1. 02 0.046 3800 120 250
I 22405 4000 326220 2170 379013 12 18 70 -1.0 16 1.08 0.026 2400 50 2.60

l
I 22q06 3800 325991 2000 378995 9 8 41 -1.0 9 1.32 0.025 2300 45 290
I 22407 3600 326457 3030 379926 3 -3 25 -1.0 7 0.39 0.011 1200 5 250 0
I 22408 3600 326283 '2780 379719 6 -3 26 -1.0 7 0.37 0.018 1550 9 260 l':J I

.
I 22409 3600 326190 2630 379591 27 -3 200 -1.0 45 1.04 0.088 3950 250 210

l',)
I :l2410 3600 326175 2600 379570 13 -3 400 -1.0 52 1. 53 0.076 3900 250 200
I 22.411 3600 325688 1753 378920 4 -3 32 -1.0 7 0.42 0.005 1250 25 160 h:J
I 22olt!2. 3400 325505 1735 379000 6 -3 38 -1.0 8 0.39 0.016 1600 40 180 ('-'
I 22413 3400 325587 1870 379107 4 9 18 -1. 0 6 0.55 0.016 1550 6 230 I·....
I 22414 3400 325789 2220 379393 88 15 330 -1.0 24 1.02 0.136 3350 160 220
I 22415 4400 326969 2880 379346 4 4 120 -1.0 7 0.76 0.049 3050 45 240
I 22416 04400 326808 2630 379152 4 -3 12 -1.0 5 0.50 O.OOB 1300 11 220
I 22417 4400 326481 2100 378749 6 12 51 -1.0 9 1. 03 0.022 2700 30 350

Laboratoryt ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB
Method GA140 GA14Q GA14Q GA140 GA140 GA140 aX40l GxttOl GX40l GX401

Det. Limit; 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000



•
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29/ 7/92

( PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME

SAMPLE NORTH TNORTH EAST TEAST eu PB ZN AG N1 MG P TI V ZR
NUMBER met.res met.res metres metres PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM 1. 1. PPM PPM PPM

T 22418 4200 326285 1910 378780 17 -3 55 -1.0 12 0.48 0.031 5250 130 270
T 22419 4260 326345 2000 378758 6 13 20 -1.0 6 0.44 0.008 630 -5 140
T 22420 4600 326599 2220 378695 5 3 84 -1.0 10 1.02 0.033 3800 50 250
T 22421 4800 327156 2685 378937 -5 7 10 -0.5 -5 0.01 0.003 920 6 95
T 22422 4800 327026 2500 378776 -5 -5 5 -0.5 -5 0.01 0.005 2350 45 250
T 22423 4800 326939 2350 378664 -5 6 18 -0.5 8 0.02 0.005 1950 11 270
T 22424 5000 327237 2585 378768 -5 10 -5 -0.5 7 0.01 0.004 1150 5 160
T 22425 1400 326881 4000 380840 -5 5 45 -0.5 7 0.02 0.005 2150 12 310
T 22426 2800 326633 4365 381493 8 -5 38 -0.5 8 0.03 0.007 2200 18 340
T 22427 2820 326940 4850 381868 6 13 34 -0.5 6 0.02 0.013 1750 12 290
T 22428 2920 326993 4850 381806 -5 67 70 -0.5 5 0.04 0.017 1800 9 300
T 22429 3000 326824 4475 381472 -5 -5 40 -0.5 10 0.03 0.004 1850 8 280
T 22430 3000 326808 4450 381451 5 5 36 -0.5 8 0.02 0.016 1850 12 290
T 22431 3000 326679 4250 381280 17 245 106 -0.5 8 0.02 0.012 1550 8 230
T 22432 3200 326179 3155 380274 -5 -5 28 -0.5 11 0.03 0.005 1200 -5 240
T 22433 3200 326060 2960 380124 -5 -5 8 -0.5 8 0.01 0.005 1650 -5 290
T 22434 3200 325985 2790 380010 -5 -5 8 -0.5 5 -0.01 0.004 1500 -5 300
T 22435 3200 325431 1975 379272 -5 25 9 -0.5 -5 0.03 0.011 2600 50 380
T 22436 3000 325285 1905 379394 -5 63 22 -0.5 8 0.06 0.041 6000 170 700
T 22437 3000 325492 2280 379676 13 5 99 -0.5 13 0.17 0.341 4450 390 360
T 22438 3000 325815 2810 380121 -5 -5 107 -0.5 88 0.10 0.012 3050 35 400
T 22439 3000 325557 2385 379757 -5 20 40 -0.5 12 -0.01 0.018 2200 45 220
T 22440 3300 326076 2825 379960 -5 -5 12 -0.5 7 0.01 0.005 1600 -5 280
T 22441 2800 325685 2810 380219 -5 -5 35 -0.5 5 0.02 0.006 1500 -5 280
T 22442 2800 325604 2675 380103 -5 -5 8 -0.5 5 -0.01 0.005 1400 -5 280 C
T 22443 2800 325370 2275 379790 36 28 140 -0.5 14 0.08 0.066 '2900 140 240 N
T 22444 2800 325316 2178 379718 239 81 255 -0.5 73 0.32 0.255 5400 470 330 /'.;;
T 22445 2800 325305 217 5 379699 132 22 182 -0.5 58 0.26 0.293 4450 320 290

t'':)
T 22446 2600 326570 4600 381801 -5 -5 49 -0.5 8 0.02 0.012 1850 -5 340
T 22447 2980 325080 1555 379153 61 -5 15 -0.5 11 0.02 0.015 1700 20 230 ~'~'

T 22448 4400 326973 2875 379352 5 13 93 -l.0 -3 0.61 0.047 3200 45 250 ~\~

T 22449 4400 326890 2750 379245 4 7 19 -1.0 -3 0.31 0.008 1200 7 190
T 22450 4400 326498 2125 378768 6 18 66 -1.0 -3 0.74 0.029 3450 75 260
T 22451 4400 326720 2475 379036 3 -3 21 -1.0 -3 0.14 0.004 3250 75 360
T 22452 4400 326529 2175 378811 3 -3 21 -1.0 -3 0.32 0.005 2300 40 250

Labot'at.ory; ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANA LAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB
Method GAl40 GA14Q GAl40 GAl itO GAlitO GA1itO GX401 GX401 GX401 GXitOl

Det. Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000
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( PROJECT. GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAKME

SAMPLE NORTH TNGRIH EAST TEAST CU PB ZN AC N1 MC P T1 V ZR
( NUMBER met.res metres metres metres PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM '1 '1 PPM PPM PPM

T 22453 4400 326481 2100 378749 5 15 53 -1.0 -3 0.75 0.014 2650 20 330
( T 22454 2600 325685 3130 380604 51 7 73 -0.5 37 0.24 0.104 3350 220 210

T 22455 2600 325554 2930 380462 -5 10 50 -0.5 5 O.OZ 0.005 1700 -5 370

(
T 22456 2600 325444 2746 380303 -5 -5 31 -0.5 5 0.02 0.005 860 -5 170
T 22457 2600 325426 2720 380273 -5 10 19 -0.5 7 0.04 0.014 1600 10 270
T 22458 2600 325310 2525 380121 -5 -5 93 -0.5 25 0.10 0.080 2400 100 200

( T 22459 2600 325122 2215 379889 -5 20 133 -0.5 Zl 0.08 0.072 3200 220 210
T 22460 2400 325136 2510 380229 52 -5 89 -0.5 18 0.08 0.092 2850 150 200
T 22.461 2400 324538 1440 379409 -5 46 112 -0.5 22 0.08 0.033 3050 75 330
T 22462 2340 324496 1520 379490 -5 -5 9 -0.5 7 0.08 0.010 1200 5 200
T :1.2463 2400 325539 3153 380733 25 155 15 -0.5 19 0.05 0.029 3800 70 290

(
T 22~6~ 2200 325205 2929 380678 83 -5 275 -0.5 44 0.20 0.101 3900 280 220
T 22465 2200 325044 2625 380458 -5 13 -5 -0.5 5 -0.01 0.009 1400 6 210
T 22466 2200 325306 3105 380827 -5 -5 -5 -0.5 15 -0.01 0.005 1450 -5 240
T 22467 1800 324789 2699 380734 -5 9 -5 -0.5 -5 -0.01 0.005 2500 11 350
T 22468 1800 324471 2160 380290 -5 -5 -5 -0.5 -5 -0.01 0.005 1150 -5 160
T 22469 1800 324200 1701 379932 73 5 39 -0.5 22 O. tit 0.111 2450 150 160
T 22470 1800 324940 3025 380990 -5 25 57 -0.5 6 0.01 0.019 2150 8 390
T 22471 1800 325682 4295 382005 -5 -5 15 -0.5 7 0.02 0.017 1750 -5 330
T 22472 328580 379595 -5 -5 6 -0.5 12 0.01 0.030 3050 45 290
T 22473 -5 -5 -5 -0.5 -5 -0.01 -0.003 65 -5 7
T 22474 21000 321033 1297 381329 3 -3 37 -1.0 5 0.39 0.009 2050 -5 320
T 22475 21000 321035 1303 381340 8 -3 35 -1. 0 6 0.46 0.015 2200 -5 350
T 22476 21000 321032 1500 381524 3 -3 31 -1. 0 4 0.31 0.005 1300 7 210
T 22477 21000 321030 1654 381679 4 31 28 -1. 0 6 0.47 0.011 1300 7 200
T 2-2478 21000 321023 1830 381867 3 -3 22 -1.0 7 --0-,~6 -0-,0-12 -1450 -5 290 0
T 22479 21000 321014 2244 382268 37 -3 48 -1.0 6 0.70 0.012 1550 -5 330 1';')
T 22480 21030 321050 2500 382535 7 -3 31 -1.0 6 0.45 0.014 1650 -5 320
T 22481 21210 321216 2280 382327 12 55 120 -1.0 9 0.86 0.012 1250 -5 270 N
T 22482 21200 321213 2025 382067 2 -3 21 -1.0 7 0.39 0.015 1400 -5 320 <,~

T 22483 21200 321213 1895 381927 38 11 120 -1.0 34 2.42 0.042 3650 180 210 <c;J
T 22484 21200 321209 1685 381721 3 -3 19 -1.0 6 0.41 0.007 1500 -5 310 Co;
T 22485 20400 320444 1544 381568 4 -3 36 -1.0 6 0.42 0.016 1450 -5 310

( T 22486 20400 320438 2105 382139 46 92 110 -1.0 52 1. 26 0.033 4200 100 140
T 22487 20400 320439 2310 382334 5 -3 20 -1.0 6 0.43 0.013 1400 -5 310

Laboratory: ANALAB ANALAB ANALA8 ANA LAB ANALAB AHALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB
Method GA140 GAI40 GA140 GA140 CA140 GA140 GX401 aXitDl GX401 GX401

Det.. Limit.: 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000
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C PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAMPLINGPROGRAHME •
( j

SAMPLE NORTH TNORT" EAST TEAST CU PB Z. AG N1 MG P T1 V ZR
( NUMBER metres metres metres metres PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM ~ " PPM PPM PPM I

T Z2488 20200 320243 2355 382247 75 26 120 -1.0 72 1. 36 0.035 3900 100 130
( T 22489 20200 320241 1995 381998 5 4 16 -1.0 7 0.38 0.008 1400 -5 300 4

T 22490 20200 320238 1910 381922 3 -3 12 -1.0 6 0.35 0.007 1150 -5 190

C
T 22491 19600 319637 955 380969 3 -3 21 -1. 0 4 0.32 0.007 1150 -5 180
T 22492 19400 '319434 1200 381218 3 -3 3 -1-.0 4- 0-.22 0.003 550 -5 80 4
T 22493 19000 319042 1400 381419 3 -3 12 -1. 0 5 0.46 0.004 1400 -5 280

( T 22494 18763 318804 575 380597 27 3 65 -1.0 10 0.37 0.015 1300 25 170 4
T 22495 18590 318634 1225 381253 4 5 31 -1. 0 4 0.39 0.007 1050 9 180
T 22496 18400 318434 1500 381517 4 -3 110 -1.0 7 0.83 0.045 3600 50 320
T 22497 18400 318457 598 380608 9 -3 190 -1. 0 15 0.68 0.008 1050 25 120
T 22498 18200 318257 1425 381443 3 -3 20 -1.0 5 0.31 0.007 1100 -5 180
T 22499 18800 318849 1471 381490 6 3 16 -1. 0 12 0.68 0.008 1950 3D 230

l T 22500 2 -3 -2 -1.0 -3 0.20 0.003 50 -5 -5
T 22701 200 323118 2080 381170 10 8 100 -1.0 9 0.88 0.039 4700 90 320

l T 22702 200 323269 2350 381379 9 -3 100 -1.0 8 1. 29 0.009 3900 45 300 •T 22703 323131 2395 381523 4 -3 35 -1. 0 6 0.43 0.010 1500 -5 330
T 22704 322994 2150 381339 4 -3 67 -1.0 4 0.54 0.011 1500 -5 310

( T 22705 322493 1290 380639 15 6 34 -1.0 6 0.38 0.009 1100 12 170 4
T 22706 200 322903 1695 380878 150 13 135 -1.0 54 1. 93 0.166 "'150 280 240
T 22707 400 322627 1025 380207 3 3 20 -1.0 4 0.30 0.008 1150 10 170

<. T 22708 600 323143 1615 380556 6 6 240 -1. 0 38 0.83 0.070 3550 210 260 4
T 22709 400 323331 2135 381077 3 -3 32 -1.0 4 0.36 0.008 1600 -5 330

( T 22710 400 323349 2165 381102 4 -3 19 -1.0 5 0.34 0.006 1600 -5 340
T 22711 400 323848 3000 381769 4 4 100 -1.0 7 0.67 0.012 1950 11 300
T 22712 600 323609 2375 381148 6 8 23 -1.0 7 0.56 0.007 3900 55 320 C'

( T 22713 600 324293 3535 382083 13 -3 22 -1.0 7 0.70 0,012 - t 600 - -----6- 310
T 22714 1000 323900 2255 380833 6 44 50 -1.0 11 0.56 0.055 3600 220 310 J:.:)

T 22715 1000 324167 2775 381232 8 -3 87 -1.0 7 0.66 0.018 2250 - 17 350 ~;)

( T 22716 1000 324660 3535 381816 8 -3 9 -1.0 14 0.29 0.009 1350 5 270 J~
T 22717 23400 323392 1190 381182 11 -3 76 -1.0 9 1. 34 0.021 3800 55 300 (."

( T 22718 23400 323389 1945 381929 9300 150 400 17 .0 10 2.45 0.090 730 6 100
T 22719 23400 323388 1970 381988 13 -3 130 -1.0 9 1.00 0.008 940 -5 210 ~.

T 22720 23000 322994 1615 381654 8 -3 72 -1.0 9 0.71 0.054 3500 50 260
T 22721 22600 322583 1650 381666 6 -3 20 -1.0 6 0.47 0.006 1700 -5 330
T 22722 22400 322391 1820 381851 8 -3 27 -1.0 7 0.43 0.006 1800 8 340

l
Laboratory: ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAS ANALAB ANA LAB
Method GA140 GA140 GA140 GA140 GAI40 GA140 aXitOl GXitOl GX401 aX40l,
Dec Limit· 15 .000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000
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<(" RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD. DATA SHEET E'age 5 '.29/ 7/92

C PROJECTI GARFI~LD\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME '.
~ •

SAMPLE NORTH TNORTR EAST TEAST CD PB ZN AG NI MG P TI V ZR

( NUMBER metres metres met:res met:res PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM :r. :r. PPM PPM PPM ',.
T 22723 22200 322175 1835 381819 69 88 43 -1.0 27 0.78 0.022 2450 60 220

if T 22724 21800 321827 1945 381976 56 100 83 1.0 19 0.66 0.022 2200 40 270 I,.
T 22725 21600 321616 1115 381737 19 110 83 -1.0 34 0.96 0.024 2700 60 260

,{ T 22726 20800 320820 1275 381300 8 7 29 -1. 0 4 0.35 0.014 1650 5 300
T 22.727 20800 320813 1450 381479 4 3 61 -1.0 6 0.39 0.016 1900 10 320 •
T 22728 20800 320809 1685 381724 6 33 55 -1.0 7 0.47 0.010 1200 10 190

( T 22729 20800 320867 1775 381838 3 -3 16 -1.0 ~7 0.36 0.010 1550 -5 320 •T 22730 20800 320900 1985 382043 4 11 43 -1.0 7 0.55 0.020 1950 30 230
T 22731 20800 320800 2185 382222 6 -3 40 -1.0 9 0.83 0.062 4850 110 310

( T 22732 20800 320797 2390 382420 12 320 73 -1.0 6 0.84 0.015 1550 8 260 •T 22733 ~ 20000 320039 17BO 381791 49 62 33 -1.0 6 0.35 0.008 1050 5 180

( T 22734 20000 320037 2265 382283 12 17 69 -1.0 16 0.75 0.016 1550 20 ~~ -~220

T 22735 19800 319860 2535 382550 4 -3 17 -1.0 6 0.54 0.015 1550 -5 300 •
T 22736 19800 319858 2275 382334 8 27 130 -1.0 5 0.42 0.004 700 -5 130

( T 22737 19400 319441 1980 382003 4 10 30 -1.0 4 0.37 0.007 1150 -5 290 •T n738 19400 319431 2210 382218 9 5 14 -1.0 5 0.43 0.006 1300 7 290
T 22739 19600 319630 1575 381611 10 4 53 -1.0 4 0.45 0.012 1700 6 290

( T 22740 19210 319241 1685 381712 4 8 15 -1.0 3 0.34 0.005 1200 -5 240 !II
T 22741 19200 319241 1735 381758 3 4 54 -1. 0 4 0.48 0.015 1750 6 300
T 22742 19200 319245 2228 382262 4 9 21 -1.0 6 0.59 0.006 940 8 150

C T 22743 19200 319240 2300 382325 26 40 31 -1.0 56 1.10 0.029 4650 280 150 l!!
T 22744 19200 319300 2347 382388 120 -3 190 -1. 0 69 5.11 0.071 6100 340 200

( T 22745 19000 319102 2570 382629 6 -3 31 -1.0 5 0.43 0.015 1350 -5 280 •T :l2746 18800 318845 2365 382385 3 -3 32 -1.0 6 0.93 0.045 3750 50 380
T 22747 18600 318644 1595 381635 4 -3 17 -1.0 5 0.49 0.007 1200 -5 210

( T 22748 18600 318641 1675 381113 4 -3 29 -1.0 6 0.82 0.009 1500 -5 290 f
T 22749 18600 318638 1845 381883 3 -3 73 -1. 0 6 0.87 0.045 3450 40 340 Co
T 22750 18400 318423 2165 382188 23 3 47 -1.0 8 0.70 0.015 1850 -5 360 IVC T 22751 18000 318041 1960 381986 9 19 59 -1.0 6 0.42 0.009 1300 -5 310 /II
T 22752 18000 318042 1880 381917 4 -3 71 -1.0 6 0.93 0.038 3000 35 280 1:<;

( T 22753 2 -3 3 -1. 0 -3 0.21 0.003 85 -5 -5 ,~

tT 22754 18200 318255 1625 381632 5 -3 100 -1.0 9 1. 87 0.065 4350 55 310 (v
T 22755 18200 318260 1795 381822 3 -3 61 -1.0 8 0.84 0.032 3100 40 290 C'

( T 22756 18200 318258 1860 381889 5 -3 36 -1. 0 7 0.86 0.021 1800 -5 300 •T 22757 18200 318258 2310 382332 39 -3 62 -1.0 23 1. 41 0.033 1250 -5 160

'" •
Laborat.ory: ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANA LAB ANALAB AHA LAB ANA LAB AHALAB

i..
Method GA140 GA14Q GA140 GAI4Q GA140 GA14Q GX401 GX4Ql GX401 aX40l

Oet Limit- 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000 ~



". •
• • • • 'I

'* 41

C RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD. DATA SHEET Page 6 (4
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• PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME ill

',. '.SAMPLE NORTH TNORTH EAST TEAST Cli PB ZN AG N1 MG P T1 V ZR

• NUMBER metres metres metres metres PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM " " PPM PPM PPM 41

T 22758 17200 317204 1950 381984 28 -3 47 -1.0 26 0.43 0.008 620 -9 20
C T 22759 18550 318594 1500 381529 3 -3 68 -1.0 8 1. 45 0.032 3600 40 310 41

T 22760 17000 317028 1650 381685 300 420 37 1.0 40 0.65 0.027 2900 150 170

,e T 22761 17000 317025 1835 381866 32 5 38 -1.0 6 0.86 0.022 1900 -5 320
T 22762 16800 316830 1640 381676 25 -3 88 -1.0 17 0.95 0.247 5800 220 330 <4
T 22763 17000 317037 1195 381228 11 -3 12 -1.0 4 0.33 0.008 2250 40 250

~ T 22764 17000 317037 1220 381254 4 -3 64 -1.0 8 0.77 0.042 2750 75 550 \..
T 22765 16400 316442 1135 381144 25 -3 94 -1.0 19 0.31 0.316 6400 240 220
T 22772 16600 316626 1675 381713 3 -3 820 -1.0 11 1.06 0.137 4700 160 280

C T 22773 16600 316623 1900 381935 4 4 69 -1.0 7 0.71 0.024 1950 10 340 lI!
T 22774 16400 316426 1835 381874 140 900 2300 3.0 50 1.60 0.047 2650 100 220

C
T -22775 16400 316426 1835 381876 63 60 280 -1.0 19 1. 52 0.063 2000 85 180
T 22776 16400 316427 1750 381789 11 -3 160 -1.0 76 1. 2q 0.227 5550 250 200 •
T 22777 16000 316035 1715 381773 47 6 120 -1.0 24 3.28 0.272 6700 340 220

It T 22778 16200 316231 1490 381533 2 25 140 -1.0 4 0.30 0.026 1850 9 290 •T 22779 16200 316227 1070 381107 22 11 170 -1.0 20 1. 84 0.252 6600 360 250
T 22780 16000 316007 780 380842 13 -3 5 -1.0 5 0.33 0.008 1950 60 230

(f T 22781 15800 315837 925 380980 9 13 544 -1.0 79 0.07 0.098 990 65 60 C
T 22782 21850 3218BO 1150 381164
T 22783 21800 321818 1005 381039

~ T 22784 21775 321796 1000 381038 C
T 22785 21qOO 321407 79850 379872

,( T 22786 21400 321424 200 380231 •T 22787 20800 320835 80000 380005
T 22788 20400 320411 200 380240

( T 22789 20380 320402 200 380232 (~

T 22790 20200 320215 690 380724 C'
T 22791 21850 321874 1100 381129 ~• T 36701 23400 323392 740 3B0768 3 -3 20 -1.0 5 0.15 0.007 3700 80 380 ~\~ !
T 36702 23400 323391 79835 379843 8 5 46 -1.0 14 0.40 0.005 1250 11 160 ,~

"
T 36703 1200 323697 1635 380197 6 -3 31 -1.0 6 0.13 0.009 1150 6 190 (
T 36704 1200 323956 2075 380562 19 -3 54 -1.0 19 0.59 0.059 2850 160 200 {~

T 36705 23020 323039 1000 381067 3 -3 25 -1.0 5 0.12 0.008 1200 6 200 C.
It T 36706 22200 322175 1035 381046 5 -3 43 -1.0 8 0.19 0.007 2250 7 370 (

T 36707 22000 321975 1050 381065 5 14 32 -1.0 8 0.23 0.007 1900 12 340,
"

Laboratoryl ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANA LAB ANA LAB ANALAB AMALAB

"-
Method GA1qO GA140 GA14Q GA140 GA140 GA14Q GX401 GX401 GX401 GX401
Det. Limitl 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000

'"
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• PROJ ECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY ROCK CHIP SAM.PLING PROGRAMME i

I. ..
SAMPLE HORTH TNORTH EAST TEAST CO PB ZN 4e NI !'Ie P TI V ZR

'. NUMBER Iletres metres lIetres metres PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM 't 't PPM PPM PPM I~

T 3670B 22000 321956 BOOOO 380012 14 11 130 -1.0 25 0.77 0.018 3200 95 300
Ie T 36709 21400 321426 750 380781 4 22 91 -1.0 5 0.08 0.009 1300 7 190 ~

T 36710 21400 321422 505 380536 3 51 29 -1.0 5 0.15 0.006 1000 7 140

• T 36711 20800 320824 850 380880 3 27 87 -1.0 5 0.12 0.005 1100 9 160
T 36712 20600 320612 675 380716 4 25 74 -1.0 6 0.18 0.008 1200 -5 190 '~

T 36713 20400 320427 250 380287 59 84 190 -1.0 10 0.32 0.031 3900 110 260

• T 36714 20230 320272 390 380349 8 -3 37 -1.0 7 0.14 0.007 1150 II 150 ,
T 36715 17600 317637 1350 381385 3 47 62 -1.0 5 0.15 0.010 1200 6 180
T 36716 20700 320716 380 380414 44 9 46 -1.0 II 0.44 0.012 3550 100 320• T 36717 20410 320508 300 380302 B 5 37 -1.0 14 0.53 0.022 2900 70 300 •T 36801 19480 319510 1500 381520 4 -3 52 -1.0 5 0.43 0.012 1350 -5 310

• T 36802 19197 319239 1500 381518 3 12 17 -1.0 5 0.42 0.009 1350 -5 290
T 36803 18760 318815 1500 381535 5 3 14 -1.0 4 0.27 0.008 1400 -5 320 •
T 3680lt 18575 318615 1500 381531 5 -3 51 -1.0 7 0.86 0.037 3350 40 300

~ T 36805 18470 318507 1500 38151B 4 -3 130 -1.0 7 1. 25 0.031 3B50 55 320 ,
T 36806 18425 318456 1500 38151B 4 -3 130 -1.0 B 1. 27 0.046 3900 45 330
T 36807 IB279 318323 1500 381518 3 -3 29 -1.0 6 0.68 0.015 3950 30 300• T 36808 17825 317862 1500 381532 4 -3 15 -1.0 4 0.22 0.007 900 -5 160
T 36809 17800 317838 1427 381456 3 6 20 -1.0 3 0.31 0.010 1400 9 210

• T 36810 18550 318582 1500 381525 3 -3 67 -1.0 8 1. 39 0.026 3650 35 310
T 36811 500 322758 1130 380231 3 -3 7 -1.0 3 0.23 0.005 190 -5 20 ~

T 36812 2693 325685 3000 380463 46 -3 140 -1. 0 47 2.23 0.126 4500 380 180

;( T 36813 3950 325784 1445 378459 4 3 66 -1.0 16 0.54 0.030 4150 95 360 IT 36814 3920 325720 1380 378422 4 -3 30 -1.0 6 0.39 0.007 900 -5 200
T 36815 3900 325676 1330 378393 7 -3 100 -1.0 16 3.10 0.078 6950 210 150

• T 36816 2280 324816 2100 380017 260 19 315 -1.0 21 0.89 0.102 2650 180 200 I
T 36817 2190 324731 2080 380037 69 3 150 -1.0 30 1.80 0.113 3150 160 240 0
T 36818 2190 324735 2080 380045 600 6 38 -LO 16 0.67 0.058 2600 180 200 l'.:J• T 36819 2180 324737 2100 380064 48 4 21 -1.0 7 0.22 0.024 1450 25 240 M
T 36820 2020 324717 2220 380211 52 47 116 -1.0 33 0.90 0.106 2950 180 220

j~

~
T 36821 2020 324723 2230 380223 211 57 71 -1.0 9 0.34 0.031 1500 45 190
T 36822 2040 324590 1990 380027 19 26 160 -1.0 11 0.50 0.050 3000 35 290 /...;)
T 36823 2050 324584 1990 380027 34 408 365 2.0 23 1.00 0.116 3200 160 260 ,,]

e T 36824 2130 324663 2050 380033 9 5 155 -1.0 21 1. 60 0.069 3250 130 280
T 36825 3 -3 4 -1.0 3 0.02 -0.003 120 -5 IS

,~

Laboratory: AHA LAB ANA LAB ANA LAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANA LAB

l.
Metned GA140 GA140 GA140 GA14Q GA140 GA140 GX40l GX40l GX401 GX40l

r:" nnn , nco " 000 0 500 5 000 o 010 o 003 1 000 5 000 5 000
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PROJECT; GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME (

(

SAMPLE SB AS BA BR CE CS CR CO EU AU HF IR FE LA tu
NUMBER PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPB PPM PPB % PPM PPM (

T 22283 0.3 2 1040 3 165 13 64 5 1.8 -5 7 -20 2.41 73.9 0.6
T 22284 2.2 2 751 -2 120 4 -5 2 1.6 -5 7 -20 3.22 51.8 0.7 (

T 22285 2.4 1 1070 -2 125 2 -5 1 1.6 -5 7 -20 2.90 57.2 0.7
T 22286 1.6 1 322 -2 86 2 -5 -1 1.0 -5 7 -20 1. 67 39.8 0.5
T 22287 0.8 9 3770 -2 38 1 5 4 0.6 -5 6 -20 4.38 17.9 0.5 (

T 22288 1.4 2 954 -2 133 7 -5 1 1.4 -5 8 -20 1. 95 64.3 0.8
T 22289 1.1 7 945 -2 195 11 5 7 1.6 -5 4 -20 4.85 100.0 0.4 «
T 22290 0.7 6 2100 4 233 8 32 61 5.7 30 4 -20 6.70 135.0 0.4
T 22291 2.5 2 1130 -2 43 5 -5 -1 -0.5 -5 6 -20 2.20 25.2 0.6
T 22292 0.6 1 598 2 230 9 -5 8 2.5 -5 4 -20 2.73 137.0 0.4 C
T 22293 1.2 6 569 -2 107 5 -5 -1 1.1 -5 4 -20 2.14 48.5 0.5
T 22294 0.6 6 388 10 52 4 19 5 1.2 -5 6 -20 5.60 24.0 0.3
T 22295 0.9 3 1650 2 189 2 7 20 2.3 -5 3 -20 4.75 106.0 0.5 C
T 22296 0.8 2 1250 -2 114 3 -5 -1 1.7 -5 8 -20 1. 64 54.4 0.6
T 22297 0.9 1 884 3 150 3 -5 -1 1.8 -5 10 -20 0.96 72.9 0.8 C
T 22298 0.8 1 383 4 56 3 7 -1 0.8 -5 8 -20 6.97 27.8 0.4
T 22299 0.8 1 -100 11 94 1 -5 2 1.7 -5 4 -20 12.90 46.4 0.4
T 22300 0.5 1 930 -2 113 5 -5 -1 1.5 -5 7 -20 2.11 55.4 0.7 C
T 22401 0.7 -1 825 -2 106 5 -5 1 1.1 -5 7 -20 1. 43 51.2 0.5
T 22402 1.9 -1 562 -2 84 7 -5 1 1.3 -5 8 -20 1. 12 .41.1 0.7

T 22403 0.7 6 688 -2 98 13 8 3 1.8 -5 7 -20 2.24 .48.1 0.6 C
T 22404 0.6 7 392 -2 72 5 15 9 1.7 -5 5 -20 4.97 33.3 0.4
T 22405 1.4 5 547 14 119 6 22 3 1.5 -5 8 -20 2.91 56.9 0.6 l
T 22406 0.9 11 635 -2 73 6 21 -1 1.0 -5 7 -20 1. 95 32.8 0.6
T 22407 0.4 2 404 6 85 6 14 -1 1.2 -5 6 -20 2.25 41. 5 0.5
T 22408 0.5 1 1100 -2 190 8 -5 1 2.2 -5 7 -20 0.88 94.1 0.7 0 (

T 22409 0.6 6 1170 9 190 15 78 23 2.5 -5 4 -20 5.73 105. a 0.5 N
T 22410 1.3 5 992 4 181 11 89 29 2.4 -5 4 -20 6.19 101.0 0.5 l'~
T 22411 2.4 -1 432 -2 62 3 11 1 1.0 -5 4 -20 2.16 33.1 0.4

1.-..;:)
T 22412 4.1 2 715 -2 123 3 11 1 2.0 -5 5 -20 6.99 64.4 0.6
T 22413 0.6 7 13"0 -2 117 4 6 1 1.3 -5 6 -20 1. 14 58.8 0.6 ('-'

T 22414 0.8 2 833 3 221 13 32 16 3.3 -5 4 -20 5.30 124.0 0.4 (y)
T 22415 0.7 2 1560 -2 78 13 -5 5 1.1 -5 5 -20 2.66 37.5 0.5
T 22416 0.5 2 764 2 138 9 -5 -1 1.7 -5 6 -20 1. 37 67.8 0.5
T 22417 0.6 3 749 -2 82 7 -5 2 0.9 -5 8 -20 2.21 43.7 0.7

LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE BECQUE 8ECQUE 8ECQUE BECQUE BECQUE SECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE SECQUE BECQUE SECQUE BECQUE
Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30
Det. Limi 0.200 2.000 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200
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PROJECT; GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME

SAMPLE SB AS BA BR CE CS CR CO EU AU UF IR FE LA LU
NUMBER PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPB PPH PPB % PPH PPH

T 2241B 2.0 3 1240 5 7B 11 19 4 1.6 7 7 -20 9.44 41.5 0.5
T 22419 1.3 18 1000 -2 117 3 -5 1 1.2 -5 4 -20 1.11 60.4 0.5
T 22420 0.6 6 1380 3 50 7 6 6 1.0 -5 5 -20 3.71 23.8 0.5
T 22421 0.4 -1 450 -2 75 5 -5 -1 0.7 -5 3 -20 0.15 32.0 0.4
T 22422 0.7 -1 812 -2 96 7 11 1 1.3 -5 7 -20 1. 12 42. 4 0.5
T 22423 1.7 173 483 1 92 5 -5 -1 1.0 -5 6 -20 1. 69 41.6 0.6
T 22424 0.9 -1 199 -2 92 • -5 2 1.1 -5 4 -20 1. 25 42.3 0.5
T 22.25 0.1 -1 1010 6 112 2 6 1 1.6 -5 1 -20 1. 31 55.7 0.6
T 22.26 2.5 4 1040 -2 120 2 -5 1 I.. 11 8 -20 1.99 54.9 0.7
T 22"27 '.5 1 62" -2 117 3 6 1 1.5 -5 6 -20 1. 50 5•. 2 0.5
T 22428 5.6 3 1220 -2 83 2 -5 1 0.9 -5 7 -20 3.20 37.9 0.5
T 22.29 1.8 1 761 -2 93 2 -5 .. 1 1.0 . __ -5 6 -20 _1.14 .3.0 0.5
T 22"30 1.6 4 765 -2 90 2 -5 -1 1.2 -5 6 -20 2.14 42.3 0.5
T 22431 2 .• 7 1360 -2 82 -1 -5 -1 0.9 7 5 -20 5.61 39.5 0.5
T 22.32 0.6 1 120 -2 103 9 -5 -1 1.1 -5 5 -20 2.10 45.1 0.6
T 22"33 1.0 12 8.9 -2 101 6 -5 -1 I.. -5 7 -20 1. 18 .5.3 0.7
T 22.3. 0.7 -1 882 2 113 8 -5 -1 1.3 -5 7 -20 1. .0 49.1 0.7
T 22.35 1.0 1 1090 2 '" 1 8 19 -1 1.8 -5 10 -20 1. 044 61.6 0.7
T 22"36 1.5 12 1330 2 129 8 85 1 2.0 6 11 -20 2.61 54.4 0.7
T 22.37 2.1 6 1440 13 368 13 23. 38 5.5 -5 7 -20 1. 48 188.0 0.5
T 22.38 1.2 3 1270 -2 17. 11 -5 2 2.1 -5 10 -20 3 ..... 76.3 0.9
T 22.39 0.6 8 887 -2 86 3 12 -1 1.1 -5 6 -20 0.88 38.5 0.5
T 22440 0.5 -1 80. -2 120 9 -5 -1 I.. -5 7 -20 2.04 53. a 0.6
T 22441 0.7 1 260 -2 122 7 -5 -1 1.5 -5 6 -20 1. 36 53.4 0.7
T 22442 1.1 3 683 -2 95 11 -5 -1 1.1 -5 7 -20 1. 52 41.2 0.6
T 22443 2.7 11 1370 '" 225 7 19 11 3.2 -5 5 -20 5.8. 117 . a 0.5 0
T 22 .... 4 •. 9 9 611 19 335 • 143 "2"2 4.2 -5 7 -20 8.35 175.0 0.8
T 22.45 5.1 22 132 14 277 -1 148 16 4.1 -5 6 -20 6.67 139.0 0.6 lV

,
.. ---T 22446 2.5 -1 1030 -2 99 1 -5 1 1.1 -5 8 -20 2.25 44.7 -0.7 <'.:J

T 22447 2.6 11 293 -2 112 4 8 1 1.1 -5 6 -20 2.64 56.1 0.4 .>,
T 22 .... 8 0.6 4 1540 -2 98 11 -5 2 1.6 -5 6 -20 2.81 45.5 0.6 l."
T 22449 0.7 8 720 -2 23 8 -5 -1 -0.5 -5 5 -20 1. 52 10.2 0.4

I'..:)
T 22450 0.9 10 687 2 68 5 10 1 1.0 -5 6 -20 2.98 41.9 0.5
T 22451 0.9 -1 646 2 58 7 26 3 0.8 -5 10 -20 1. 75 27.4 0.6
T 22452 0.8 1 1090 -2 71 13 19 -1 0.9 -5 7 -20 1. 59 33.2 0.4

LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE SECQUE BECQUE BECQUR BECQUE SECQUE SECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE SECQUR BECQUE
Met.hod INAA3a INAA,30 !NAA30 INAA3D INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 1N.4..4,30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 1NAA30 INAA30
Det. Limi 0.200 2.000 2. 000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.100
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( PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAM.PLING PROGRAHI'IE

(

SAMPLE SB AS BA BR CE CS CR CO EU AU HF IR FE LA LU
NUMBER PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPB PPH PPB % PPH PPH

T 22453 0.7 4 470 2 64 5 -5 1 0.6 -5 8 -20 2. 09 32.4 0.7
( T 22454 0.7 2 1190 6 237 4 47 23 2.9 -5 4 -20 5.57 134.0 0.5

T 22455 0.8 8 894 4 78 14 -5 -1 0.7 -5 9 -20 2.09 32.3 0.7
T 22456 0.5 1 553 -2 95 6 -5 -1 1.2 -5 4 -20 1. 16 43.0 0.5
T 22457 0.9 14 844 -2 204 16 -5 2 2.3 -5 7 -20 1. 68 91.8 0.7
T 22458 0.8 4 735 -2 168 8 17- 17 2.0 -5 4 -20 5.40 80.9 0.5

( T 22459 1.1 2 1150 6 210 9 9 18 2.6 -5 3 -20 3.71 102.0 0.4
T 22460 1.6 100 702 2 152 9 25 8 2.2 -5 3 -20 5.82 78.6 0.4
T 22461 1.1 7 1230 -2 105 7 51 7 1.7 -5 8 -20 2. 77 47.9 0.6
T 22462 0.5 1 412 -2 102 4 -5 1 0.9 -5 5 -20 1. 26 47.2 0.5
T 22463 0.8 7 566 6 143 11 62 2 1.4 -5 7 -20 2. 73 71. 9 0.5
T 22464 0.7 3 372 24 194 3 52 29 2.1 -5 4 -20 7.40 99.4 0.4
T 22465 1.3 53 915 -2 168 9 -5 -1 1.8 -5 6 -20 1. 22 79.0 1.1
T 22466 5.6 10 671 -2 97 5 -5 1 1.4 -5 6 -20 15.60 45.0 0.5
T 22467 0.9 1 933 2 113 14 -5 -1 1.5 -5 8 -20 0.94 48.9 0.8
T 22468 1.4 5 1730 -2 120 3 -5 -1 1.2 -5 5 -20 0.93 53.1 0.5
T 22469 0.4 4 1460 2 172 1 10 20 1.8 "5 3 -20 5.21 92.1 0.4
T 22470 1.0 2 836 -2 132 5 -5 -1 1.5 -5 8 -20 1. 41 62.0 0.7
T 22471 0.8 1 763 -2 117 2 -5 1 1.4 -5 8 -20 2.44 52.7 0.8
T 22472 1.2 2 828 -2 101 6 62 3 1.0 -5 7 -20 2. 049 44.4 0.5
T 22473 -0.2 -1 -100 -2 -2 -1 -5 -1 -0.5 -5 -0 -20 0.50 -0.5 -0.2
T 22474 0.5 -1 1190 3 49 1 -5 -1 1.0 -5 7 -20 1. 66 25.2 0.5

'-
T 22475 0.5 1 1010 5 76 1 -5 -1 1.1 -5 8 -20 2. 00 36.8 0.7
T 22476 0.4 -1 1040 -2 61 1 -5 -1 0.9 -5 6 -20 0.64 35.1 0.6
T 22477 0.8 2 784 2 91 -1 5 -1 1.1 -5 5 -20 1. 41 44.5 0.5 Co
T 22478 0.3 -1 767 -2 118 1 -5 1 1.9 -5 7 -20 2.70 56.5 0.7
T 224N 0.8 2 1120 -2 130 1 -5 -1 2.1 -5 9 -20 2. 96 63.6 0.7 ~

T 22480 0.5 1 1470 -2 106 1 -5 -1 1.3 -5 7 -20 2.32 58.1 0.7 t'':;
L T 22481 0.5 1 1630 -2 148 -t -5 1 1.8 -5 7 -20 4.23 71.5 - 0.7 J.v

T 22..t.82 0.2 -1 732 -2 122 1 -5 1 2.0 -5 8 -20 2.34 53.3 0.7 ,
T 22483 1.2 4 665 -2 77 1 76 19 1.4 -5 5 -20 4.87 34.4 0.5

'..,.,~..
T 22484 0.3 -1 1060 -2 86 2 -5 1 1.0 -5 8 -20 1. 53 36.7 0.6 C'
T 22485 0.5 1 1220 -2 75 -1 -5 -1 1.4 -5 7 -20 2.05 52.4 0.7

T 22486 8.1 57 432 2 58 3 102 11 0.8 -5 3 -20 3.96 28.0 0.4

T 22487 0.4 1 885 -2 115 2 -5 1 1.8 -5 7 -20 2.32 52.1 0.7

LaboratoryBECQUE HCQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE 8ECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE
Method INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30

Det:. Limi 0.200 2.000 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200
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r PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAHME

(

SAMPLE SB AS BA BR GE CS GR GO EU AU HP IR PE LA LU
( NUMBER PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPB PPM PPB ~ PPM PPM

T 22488 7.8 53 444 -2 65 3 98 13 1.2 -5 3 -20 4.07 30.7 0.4
r T 22489 0.8 1 971 -2 56 1 -5 1 1.0 -5 7 -20 1. 84 15.7 0.7

T 22490 0.4 -1 768 -2 165 -1 -5 -1 1.7 -5 5 -20 1. 67 77.4 0.6

l
T 22491 0.4 -1 1130 -2 III 1 -5 -1 1.0 -5 5 -20 1. 18 51.6 0.4
T 22492 0.5 -1 666 -2 57 1 5 -1 0.6 -5 2. -20 0.56 26.8 0.2
T 22493 0.9 -1 406 -2 87 3 5 -1 0.8 -5 7 -20 1. 28 40.9 0.5

l T 22494 2.0 1 774 -2 83 4 11 6 1.2 . -5 5 -20 4.16 41. 2 0.4
T 22495 0.5 1 2140 -2 25 3 -5 -1 -0.5 -5 5 -20 1. 31 10.3 0.4
T 22496 0.4 1 1030 -2 104 1 -5 5 1.4 -5 7 -20 3.74 47.4 0.7

( T 22497 1.1 -1 633 -2 50 1 30 5 0.8 -5 3 -20 5.85 27.6 0.4
T 22498 0.7 1 1010 -2 131 3 -5 -1 1.2 -5 5 -20 1. 17 60.8 0.5
T 22499 1.2 1 1380 -2 106 5 19 3 0.8 -5 6 -to -T.-85 49.8 0.5

l T 22500 0.2 -1 -100 -2 -2 -1 5 -1 -0.5 -5 -0 -20 0.34 -0.5 -0.2
T 22701 1.1 4 1200 11 93 3 7 5 1.6 -5 7 -20 4.25 42.8 0.6

l T 22702 0.8 1 508 3 124 3 6 6 1.3 -5 7 -20 3.09 56.2 0.6
T 22703 0.7 1 869 -2 144 2 -5 2 1.9 -5 7 -20 1. 89 64.9 0.7
T 22704 0.3 1 1190 -2 110 1 -5 1 1.6 ~5 8 -20 2. 28 48.1 0.6

l T 22705 0.5 2 1070 3 113 4 -5 -1 0.9 -5 5 -20 1. 13 53. a 0.4
T 22706 1.5 4 1220 2 236 11 98 32 3.3 3120 4 -20 4.88 116.0 0.5
T 22707 1.3 -1 838 -2 123 4 -5 -1 1.2 -5 5 -20 0.91 58.1 0.5

l T 22708 0.9 -1 720 5 286 11 67 22 3.3 -5 4 -20 5.32 143.0 0.5
T 22709 1.6 -1 1720 -2 148 4 -5 1 1.8 -5 8 -20 1. 36 67.5 0.8

l T 22710 0.5 -1 765 2 133 2 -5 1 1.5 -5 8 -20 1. 17 61. 2 0.7
T 22711 1.1 -1 1160 -2 102 -1 -5 2 1.5 -5 7 -20 1. 75 47.9 0.5 0
T 22712 0.9 -1 604 4 129 8 -5 1 1.7 -5 7 -20 1. 79 59.8 0.6 0:J

l T 22113- 0.5 1 1190 2 153 2 -5 1 2.3 -5 7 -- 20--- 3.58 72.9 -0.7
i\-~

T 22714 2. a 2 2220 2 394 14 -5 2 4.3 -5 6 -20 2.73 201. a 0.6
T 22715 1.1 .C 1 642 -2 129 2 5 4 1.6 -5 8 -20 2.21 .61.2 0.7 to';)

(" T 22716 1.6 1 179 -2 131 2 -5 2 1.6 -5 6 -20 4.72 65.0 0.5 c:.e)

T 22717 0.5 1 532 4 112 4 -5 3 1.7 -5 7 -20 2.6lt 48.9 0.6 ~....l.

l T 22718 2.2 162 -100 -2 83 -1 5 63 1.9 58 2 -20 18.20 43.6 0.2
T 22719 2.1 2 542 -2 117 1 -5 2 1.2 -5 5 -20 5. 11 55.4 0.6
T 22720 1.1 2 667 -2 107 3 -5 7 1.7 -5 6 -20 3.71 48.8 0.6

( T 22721 0.6 -1 443 -2 118 2 -5 1 1.7 -5 8 -20 2.05 55.0 0.7
T 22722 1.3 -1 750 -2 128 2 -5 -1 1.5 -5 8 -20 1. 29 62.0 0.7

l,
LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE SECQUR BEGOUE BECQUE BECQUE SECQUR BECOUE 8ECOUE BEGQUE 8ECQUE SECQUE SECQUE BEGQUE BECQUE
Method INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30

~
Det. Limi 0.200 2.000 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200
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(" PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK V1GtEEXPLQ8B1IOKIPTSAH'UING PROGRAMH.8TA SHEET Page 5 «

C •SAl1PLE SB AS BA BR CE CS CR CO Ell AU HF IR FE LA Lll

C
NUMBER PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPB PPH PPB % PPH PPH •

T 22723 2.2 221 491 -2 97 1 39 5 1.3 13 5 -20 3.56 44.6 0.5

( T 22724 5.1 70 364 -2 114 1 24 10 1.6 -5 7 -20 2.85 54.2 0.6 •T 22725 1.2 4 1520 -2 85 1 -5 1 1.3 -5 7 -20 1. 27 43.7 0.7
T 22726 1.1 5 1070 6 56 3 13 5 0.6 -5 7 -20 3.20 22.9 0.5

C T 22727 0.6 2 1390 -2 86 3 -5 3 1.1 -5 8 -20 2.80 36.8 0.6 •T 22728 1.5 22 1130 -2 101 1 9 -1 1.0 -5 5 -20 1. 31 45.5 0.6
T 22729 0.4 -1 1010 -2 126 1 -5 -1 1.6 -5 8 -20 1.98 58.2 O.B

C T 22730 0.8 3 654 -2 100 -1 6 2 1.5 -5 6 -20 2.09 4B.1 0.5 •
T 22731 O.B 7 500 2 94 1 -5 1 1.6 -5 7 -20 4.84 43.5 0.6

(' T 22732 1.B 56 999 -2 105 1 5 -1 1.5 -5 7 -20 1. 62 52.9 O. •T 22733 0.3 23B 1280 -2 158 1 -5 -1 1.3 -5 5 -20 2.60 74.6 0.6
T 22734 1.6 21 1090 -2 131 3 15 3 1.5 -5 6 -20 2.34 62.1 0.6

( T 22735 0.7 1 868 -2 135 2 -5 -1 2.2 -5 B -20 1.84 62.9 0.8 •T 22736 - --0.2 2- 199 --2 122 -1 -5 -1 1.4 -5 3 -2Q 1.64 59.5 0.5
T 22737 0.5 1 18BO -2 117 -1 -5 -1 1.4 -5 7 -20 1. 76 54.7 0.7

( T 22738 0.5 -1 1340 3 11B -1 -5 -1 1.5 -5 7 -20 1. 44 53.0 0.7 •
T 22739 0.8 1 1060 -2 78 -1 -5 2 1.1 -5 7 -20 2.47 36.7 0.0

( T 22740 0.8 -1 355 -2 79 2 -5 -1 1.4 -5 6 -20 1. 10 36.2 0.6 t
T 22741 0.6 1 1300 -2 106 1 -5 2 1.6 _5 7 -20 2.48 51.4 0.7
T 22742 0.9 18 B98 -2 105 1 -5 -1 1.1 -5 4 -20 0.9B 47.9 0.6

C T 22743 5.0 68 501 -2 67 3 116 1 1.2 -5 3 -20 2.79 31.7 0.5 t
T 22744 0.4 2 455 11 76 1 182 39 1.7 -5 4 -20 B.96 32.5 0.4
T 22745 0.6 1 929 -2 117 1 6 -1 1.5 -5 7 -20 2.43 55.3 0.7

C T 22746 0.7 2 924 2 151 2 -5 -1 2.9 -5 9 -20 5.07 72.4 0.8 t
T 22747 0.3 -1 567 -2 141 2 -5 2 1.7 -5 6 -20 1. 52 67.6 0.6
T 22748 0.8 -1 461 -2 120 4 -5 -1 1.6 -5 7 -20 1. 83 56.0 0.7 0

l T 22749 0.8 2 1150 2 B7 1 -5 3 1.5 -5 7 -20 4.57 39.5 0.7 l\:)
,

T 227,5Q 1.4 1 1720 -2 237 1 -5 -1 4.0 -5 9 -20 3.98 112.0 0.7 J~~
( T 22751 1.9 3 13BO -2 125 1 -5 -1 2.2 -5 B -20 2.08 62.6 0.8 1:1 ~

T 22752 0.7 1 21BO -2 73 1 -5 1 1.3 -5 6 -20 3.13 33.9 0.7
T 22753 0.2 -1 -100 -2 -2 -1 7 -1 -0.5 -5 -0 ~20 O~'1.r4 -0.5 -0.2 ~;

(, T 22754 0.7 2 570 2 98 1 5 4 1.5 -5 7 -20 4.40 43.8 0.6 h:; 4
T 22755 1.0 2 249 -2 109 -1 -5 1 1.8 -5 6 -20 3.50 48.5 0.6

<-
T 22756 0.6 1 B62 -2 74 3 -5 2 1.5 -5 7 -20 3.37 35.9 0.6
T 22757 0.4 1 355 -2 59 2 -5 4 1.3 -5 4 -20 34.10 38.6 0.3

( C
LaboratoryBECQUE BECQllE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE RECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE
Method INAA3a INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA)O INAA30 INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30 INAA3D INAA30 INAA30 IHAA3a INAA30 INAA30

L Det. Limi 0.200 2.000 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200
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C PROJECT: GARPIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME •
lit •SAMPLE SB AS BA BR eE CS eR eo EO AU BF IR FE LA LU

NUKBER PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPO PPM PPO ,., PPM PPM• •T 22758 0.7 6 -100 -2 -2 -1 -5 1 -0.5 -5 -0 -20 55.20 5.5 -0.2

\I T 22759 0.7 -1 1100 -2 94 I -5 3 1.8 -5 7 -20 3.98 103.2 0.6 /I
T 22760 3.5 82 719 -2 91 4 105 8 1.2 -5 I, -20 3.310 103.1 0.5
T 22761 0.7 1 914 -2 127 1 5 1 1.7 -5 7 -20 2.17 61.6 0.6• T 22762 2.0 10 1500 5 155 5 -5 I, 3.1 -5 6 -20 6.11 71.9 0.6 /I
T 22763 1.2 II, 11060 2 Ill, 2 8 -1 1.1 -5 6 -20 I. 58 55.7 0.5
T 227610 0.8 3 1033 -2 92 5 107 3 1.6 -5 13 -20 3.22 102.1 0.6

C T 22765 5.0 I, 1.f39 5 133 8 60 210 3. a -5 5 -20 7.90 64.5 0.5
,

T 22712 0.7 2 ILIa 5 130 5 -5 16 2.1 -5 6 -20 5.010 61.10 0.5
eo T 22773 0.8 1 12100 -2 130 3 5 2 1.7 -5 7 -20 2.49 65.0 0.7

/IT 227710 6.1 108 1460 -2 107 7 109 23 1.6 -5 5 -20 3.80 55.0 0.4
T 22775 1.2 16 1390 -2 155 I, 16 11 2.0 -5 4 -20 3.81 81. 6 0.4

C T 22776 2.10 I, 9710 2 lOa 12 485 36 2.0 -5 I, -20 8.25 1010.2 0.10 ,
T 22717 L.L 5 1030 8 .1101 1 37 26 .. 3.2 -5 5. -20 8.56 68.1 0.5
T 22778 1.5 I, 1090 -2 120 I, -5 2 1.6 -5 7 -20 2.05 55.5 0.7

C T 22779 1.0 2 261 13 1710 9 6 29 2.9 -5 5 -20 7.25 71.0 0.4 ,
T 22780 3.8 6 816 -2 151 3 16 -1 1.10 5 6 -20 0.50 67.2 0.6

{, T 22781 1.8 42 -100 6 25 I 32 68 1.1 -5 1 -20 103.100 16.0 0.5 ,
T 22782
T 22783

( T 227810 ,
T 22785
T 22786

C T 22787 ,
T 22788

c.. T 22789 0 ,
T 22790 <tV
T 22791 -N

{, T 36701 0.3 I 727 -2 108 5 -5 -1 1.0 -5 5 -20 0.75 53.10 0.5 ,
T 36702 1.1 -1 3810 7 85 3 29 2 1.1 -5 11 -20 I. 99 38.7 0.7 ~>-~

T 36703 0.6 -1 1710 -2 125 3 -5 1 I." -5 5 -20 I. 18 58.7 0.5 (.)
c; T 36704 0.5 I 5210 3 122 9 21 13 1.0 -5 I, -20 3.70 63.0 0.3 <:..',; I

T 36705 0.7 -1 1230 -2 140 3 -5 -1 1.8 -5 6 -20 I. 01 72.7 0.6

~
T 36706 1.6 1 1180 -2 133 3 -5 1 2. I -5 9 -20 2.38 64.6 0.7
T 36707 1.8 3 785 3 127 I, -5 1 1.5 5 8 -20 I. 610 58.5 0.6 I

(f ,
LaboratoryBECQUE BECQDE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQDE BECQUE OEeQOE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE DECQUE BEeQUE DECQDE BECQUE
Method INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 IN"30 INAA30 INAA30 IN"30 INAA30,
Det. L ilD i 0.200 2.000 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200 I

iL I
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• PROJECT: GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME ii

'. ii
SAMPLE SB AS BA BR CE CS CR CO EO AU HF 1R FE LA LU

• NUMBER PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPB PPM PPB " PPM PPM r.
T 36708 0.4 3 636 18 33 3 69 10 0.9 -5 8 -20 3.82 31.5 0.4

'. T 36709 0.7 1 997 -2 130 3 -5 1 1.8 -5 5 -20 1. 30 62.6 0.6 •T 36710 1.7 -1 1250 -2 120 4 -5 1 1.5 -5 4 -20 1. 25 58.6 0.5
T 36711 0.5 1 606 -2 63 2 5 -1 0.7 -5 4 -20 1.02 26.8 0.4• T 36712 0.4 -1 1760 -2 80 3 -5 -1 1.4 -5 5 -20 1. 20 47.4 0.5 '.T 36713 1.5 1 768 -2 137 4 14 2 2.0 5 6 -20 6.03 71.2 0.6

• T 36714 1.6 1 812 -2 88 3 7 4 1.1 -5 4 -20 3.08 40.4 0.5
T 36715 0.5 -1 385 -2 146 4 -5 1 1.6 -5 5 -20 1.93 71.9 0.6 '.T 36716 5.0 2S- 1280 5 104 6 59 7 1.9 -5 9 -20 3.44 47.7 0.6

• T 36717 3.2 27 595 3 93 7 48 4 1.0 -5 8 -20 2.54 43.0 0.5
T 36801 0.5 2 1200 -2 83 1 -5 -1 1.0 -5 7 -20 1. 94 35.5 0.7 •
T 36802 0.9 -1 340 -2 136 3 -5 -1 1.3 -5 7 -20 1. 38 62.8 0.6

C T 36803 0.7 -1 1370 -2 141 2 -5 1 1.8 -5 a -20 1.38 60.8 0.7 ~
T 36804 0.4 -1 Ilea -2 99 1 -5 6 1.6 -5 6 -20 3.60 40.B 0.6

C
T 36805 0.9 1 810 3 115 1 -5 3 1.7 -5 8 -20 3.64 50.6 0.6
T 36806 0.6 1 889 -2 128 1 -5 5 1.9 -5 8 -20 3.62 56.9 0.7 \I
T 36807 1.0 1 584 2 96 2 -5 2 1.4 -5 6 -20 2.81 41. 4 0.7

c- T 36808 1.2 4 1390 -2 161 2 -5 -1 1.7 -5 5 -20 1. 49 70.4 0.5 Ii
T 36809 0.5 -1 347 -2 152 5 -5 1 1.8 -5 6 -20 1. 29 66.7 0.6
T 36810 0.8 1 952 2 97 -1 -5 5 1.7 -5 7 -20 4.26 41. 1 0.6

e T 36811 -0.2 -1 -100 -2 6 -1 6 -1 -0.5 -5 -0 -20 0.59 2.9 -0.2 'I
T 36812 0.7 5 897 9 174 7 68 31 2.3 -5 3 -20 9.81 91.3 0.3
T 36813 1.4 1 945 -2 112 12 11 5 2.8 -5 9 -20 5.20 53.7 1.0,
T 36814 1.4 -1 850 -2 124 4 -5 -1 1.3 -5 6 -20 1. 58 61. 2 0.7 -41
T 36815 1.1 4 746 4 128 9 a 12 1.4 -5 3 -20 5.36 70.5 0.4

C T 36816 2.0 2 1000 -2 227 7 13 12 2.8 -5 4 -20 10.00 126.0 0.5 0
36817 1.5 3 1190 -2 233 10 10 14 -5 4 ..-29. 5.35 131. a 0.4 Al

T 3.0 ------- .. 1:'':;
T 36818 0.8 6 1240 -2 2-45 6 -5 12 2.4 22 6 -20 2.91 148.0 0.5

i'~\
(. T 36819 0.8 4 1140 2 197 10 SO 16 2.6 7 4 -20 6.58 109.0 0.5 t

T 36820 1.0 16 758 -2 150 7 7 5 1.9 5 5 -20 2.59 74.7 0.5 I~

T 36821 3.2 6 978 -2 46 7 -5 2 0.9 -5 7 -20 5.55 20.1 0.7 er;·
'- T 36822 1.7 2 1280 -2 311 8 14 15 4.0 262 4 -20 5.07 176.0 0.6 ~ •

T 36823 1.1 1 1100 -2 246 8 8 12 2.6 -5 5 -20 5.39 131.0 0.5

(; T 36824 -0.2 -1 -100 -2 -2 -1 8 -1 -0.5 -5 -0 -20 0.59 1.0 -0.2 «T 36825 -0.2 -1 -100 -2 -2 -1 8 -1 -0.5 -5 -0 -20 0.59 1.0 -0.2

,
~

LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECOUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQU. BECQUE DECQUE BECQUE 8ECQUE BECQUE DECQUE

Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30
6 Det. t il1l i 0.200 2.000 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200 ~
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PROJECTI GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAKPLING PROGRAMME

SAMPLE MO K RB SM se SE AG NA TA TH SN W U YB ZN

NUMBER PPM % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM

T 22283 -13 3.5 203 11.6 9 -5 -5 0.03 2 35.3 -500 2 6 3.5 -100
T 22284 -5 4.4 188 9.6 7 -5 -5 0.04 1 22.4 -500 -2 4 4.4 101
T 22285 -5 4.9 218 9.5 7 -5 -5 0.06 1 21.2 -500 -2 4 4.2 -100
T 22286 -5 3.9 190 6.3 6 -5 -5 0.03 1 18.0 -500 -2 2 3.2 -100
T 22287 -11 3.9 194 3.1 6 -5 -5 0.05 1 18.5 -500 5 5 3.5 137
T 22288 -5 3.2 149 10.4 8 -5 -5 1. 73 1 23.3 -500 -2 3 4.2 -100
T 22289 -5 3.8 175 9.3 17 -5 -5 0.14 -1 30.3 -500 -2 3 2.6 114
T 22290 15 3.5 145 13 .0 19 12 -5 0.07 -1 27. 4 -500 18 4 2.4 -100
T 2229 I -5 2.9 136 2.8 8 -5 -5 0.04 1 17.1 -500 -2 4 3.7 -100
T 22292 -5 3.0 168 10.1 8 -5 -5 0.81 1 39.0 -500 -2 2 2.4 -100
T 22293 -10 2.4 132 7.4 6 -5 -5 0.65 1 19.8 -500 -2 5 3.1 115
T 2229.1,- -5 1.5 95 4.1 26 -5 -5 0.74 1 - 12-. 0- -500 "2- 2 1.7 141
T 22295 -5 1.8 82 10. I 14 -5 -5 3.l3 3 27.9 -500 -2 2 2.5 118
T 22296 -5 3.4 102 9.1 11 -5 -5 I. 24 -I 21.9 -500 -2 -2 3.9 104
T 22297 -5 2.4 93 11.9 9 -5 -5 I. 38 -1 21.9 -500 -2 3 4.8 105
T 22298 -5 2.3 128 4.2 15 -5 -5 0.02 -1 17. 7 -500 10 4 2.8 -100
T 22299 -5 0.3 27 8.8 6 -5 -5 -0.01 -1 12".9 -500 2 -2 3.5 148
T 22300 -5 2.4 119 9.2 9 -5 -5 1. 48 2 19.6 -500 -2 2 4.3 -100 0
T 22401 -5 3.1 120 8.4 8 -5 -5 0.44 I 18.6 -500 -2 2 3.4 -100 N
T 22402 -5 3.3 128 6.9 9 -5 -5 0.15 1 16.1 -500 -2 4 4.4 -100

N
T 22403 -5 3.9 212 8.2 20 -5 -5 0.38 I 16.3 -500 -2 3 3.5 101
T 22404 -5 1.2 100 6.0 24 -5 -5 I. 69 -1 8.5 -500 -2 -2 2.4 132 N
T 22405 -5 1.5 93 8.9 10 -5 -5 I. 29 3 27.5 -500 -2 4 3.7 110 V.?
T 22406 -5 2.0 121 5.4 9 -5 -5 2.57 1 25.1 -500 -2 5 3.7 -100 c.:'l
T 22407 -5 2.3 103 7.1 7 -5 -5 0.03 -1 15.3 -500 -2 -2 3.3 -100
T 22408 -5 5.7 204 13.5 7 -5 -5 0.07 2 33.7 -500 -2 6 4.4 -100
T 22409 -5 2.9 138 12.0 29 -5 -5 2.15 -1 27.4 -500 -2 -2 3.0 298
T 22410 -5 2.9 169 10.8 29 -5 -5 0.16 -1 30.2 -500 -2 -2 2.6 453
T 22411 -5 2.2 114 4".1 4 -5 -5 0.03 -1 10.0 -500 7 -2 2.6 -100
T 22412 -5 2.3 135 9.1 5 -5 -5 0.03 -I 12.0 -500 20 -2 3.8 -100
T 22413 -5 2. I 109 8.2 6 -5 -5 2.16 1 25.1 -500 -2 3 4.0 -100
T 22414 -5 3.2 179 13.8 17 -5 -5 0.99 -1 33.4 -500 -2 3 2.8 360
T 22415 -5 4.3 190 6.4 13 -5 -5 0.10 1 18.9 -500 -2 2 3.4 174
T 22416 -5 3.1 175 9.6 7 -5 -5 0.12 1 24.1 -500 -2 -2 3.3 -100
T 22417 -5 2.2 118 5.9 12 -5 -5 1. 10 -1 22. 1 -500 -2 3 4.3 102

LaboratoryBECQUE SECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BEeQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE SECQUE BECQUE

Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3Q
Det. Limi 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500
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PROJECT, GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME

SAMPLE "0 K RB S" SC SE AG NA TA TH SN W U YB ZN
NUMBER PPM 't PPM PPM PPM PP" PPM 't PP" PPM PPM PPM PPM PP" PP"

T 22418 -5 3.0 120 7.1 17 -5 -5 0.29 1 13.9 -500 6 2 3.4 110
T 22419 -5 5.3 105 8.4 3 -5 -5 0.10 1 18.0 -500 -2 4 3.2 -100
T 22420 -5 2.5 122 4.1 15 -5 -5 0.89 1 14.7 -500 -2 2 3.3 142
T 22421 -5 2.5 130 5.5 4 -5 -5 0.02 1 18.4 -500 -2 2 2.7 -100
T 22422 -5 3.0 150 7.2 7 -5 -5 0.02 -1 ciS _4 -500 2 2 3.0 -100

T 22423 -5 1.1 28 6.4 4 -5 -5 1.01 1 22.0 c...500 -2 3 3.5 -100
T 22424 -5 3.0 152 6.6 5 -5 ~5 0.02 1 17.7 :"500 -2 2 3.3 -100
T 22425 -5 2.4 80 8.9 8 -5 -5 1.86 -1 16.6 -500 -2 4 3.8 103
T 22426 -5 4.1 243 8.8 9 -5 -5 0.03 -1 18.6 -500 7 3 3.9 -100
T 22427 -5 3.3 156 8.7 7 -5 -5 0.86 1 16.4 -500 -2 2 3.3 -100
T 22428 -5 4.4 199 6.3 8 -5 -5 0.06 1 17.7 -500 -2 3 .3..3.. 118
T 22~29 -5 3.4 227 6.3 7 -5 -5 0.04 1 15.2 -500 -2 2 3.1 109
T 22430 -5 3.1 192 6.3 7 -5 -5 0.17 -1 15.9 -500 -2 3 3. I 100
T 22431 -5 1.7 112 6.3 6 -5 -5 0.02 -1 13.7 -500 11 -2 2.9 142

T 22432 -5 3.1 127 8.0 7 -5 -5 0.14 -1 13.7 -500 -2 2 3.7 -100
T 22433 -5 2.6 82 8.1 7 -5 -5 0.56 -1 16.0 -500 -2 3 4.1 -100

T 22434 -5 3.1 116 9.0 9 -5 -5 0.16 1 17.6 -500 -2 2 4. 1 -100

T 22435 -10 3.7 233 11.0 12 -5 -5 0.23 1 23.7 -500 -2 5 4.8 -100
T 22436 -5 3.9 208 11. 4 26 -5 -5 0.49 1 13.4 -500 -2 -2 4.7 103

T 22437 -15 3.2 145 24.6 42 -5 -5 0.06 1 48.6 -500 -2 8 3.3 163,
T 22438 -5 2.8 194 13.5 13 -5 -5 0.60 1 28.0 -500 -2 3 5.4 157

T 22439 -5 1.7 72 6.0 7 -5 -5 0.62 1 14.2 -500 -2 3 3.1 -100
T 22440 -5 3.7 140 9.7 10 -5 -5 0.04 1 18.8 -500 -2 2 4.0 -100
T 22441 -5 2.4 121 9.5 8 -5 -5 0.18 -1 19.4 -500 -2 3 4.4 -100

T 22442 -5 3.4 152 7.4 9 -5 -5 0.05 1 16.1 -500 -2 -2 4.1 -100
T 22443 -5 2.0 114 13.7 17 -5 -5 0.21 1 29.2- .. ~Q{} -2'- 4 ').1 176

T 22444 -27 0.9 32 21.0 41 -5 -5 0.32 1 57.8 -500 -2 15 4.6 294

T 22445 .15 -0.2 -20 17 . 1 42 -5 -5 1.45 I 44.5 -500 -2 .3 3.3 250
T 22446 -5 4.1 190 7.2 7 -5 -5 0.90 1 23.4 -500 -2 4 4.1 107 0
T 22447 -5 2.9 129 6.6 4 -5 -5 0.03 1 21.0 -500 -2 4 2.6 -100

T 22448 -5 3.9 181 9.0 14 -5 -5 0.14 1 19.4 -500 -2 5 4.0 131 l'V
l

T 22449 -5 2.7 148 2.0 4 -5 -5 0.81 -1 14.6 -500 -2 3 2.6 -100 N
T 22450 -5 1.7 101 5.7 17 -5 -5 1. 78 1 16.1 -500 -2 -2 3.0 121 tv
T 22451 -5 3.4 179 5.2 12 -5 -5 0.02 1 11.2 -500 2 3 4.0 -100 (;)
T 22452 -5 3.3 153 6.2 8 -5 -5 0.03 1 16.0 -500 -2 2 2.7 -100

~~.J

LaboratoryBECQUE BEGQUE RECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECOUE BECQUE BECQUE BECOUE BECOUE BECQUE BECOUE BECQUE BECOUE
Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30
Det. Limi 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500



r • • •I'

(

(" BGC EXPLORATION PTY. LTD. DATA SHEET Page 3
29/ 7/92

( PROJECT, GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAM.PLING PROGRAMME

C
SAMPLE HO K BB SM SC 5E 'G NA TA TH SN W 0 YB ZN

( NUMBER PPM ~ PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM ~ PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM

T 224S3 -s 1.6 80 4.9 11 -S -S 1. 42 1 20.S -sao -2 3 4.7 -100
( T 22454 -s 1.8 48 13.7 24 -s -s 2.2S 2 27.6 -500 -2 -2 2.7 132

T 224SS -s 2.7 110 4.8 12 -s -s 0.04 -1 30.2 -500 -2 2 4.4 142

C
T 22456 -s 1.2 88 7. S S -s -s 0.7S -1 12.9 -500 :-2 2 3.0 "100
T 224S7 -19 4.1 220 13.6 8 -s -s 0.40 1 34.9 -sao -2 10 4.4 -100
T 22458 -5 2.2 116 10.1 14 -s -s 0.16 -.1 20.4 -sao -2 2 2.9 129

( T 22459 -5 3.1 154 11.8 22 -5 -s 0.12 -1 29.3 -500 -2 -2 "2.4 186
T 22460 -5 2.3 120 8.7 lS -s -s 1. 36 1 21. 6 -500 4 -2 2. 1 133
T 22461 -5 3.1 129 9.5 15 -s -5 1. 86 1 15.4 -sao -2 2 3.8 187

( T 221.+62 -5 2.3 127 6.S S -5 -5 1. 18 1 20.8 -500 -2 3 2.9 -100
·T· 22463 -11 :L2 1-77 9.6 8 -s -5 0.06 1 35.9 -sao -2 6 .... 2.9 -100--"-

t. T 22464 -11 0.8 20 10.0 28 -s -s 1. 22 1 29.3 -sao -2 5 2.2 338
T 22465 -5 3.7 145 10.2 6 -5 -s 1.02 1 26.6 -sao -2 4 6.7 -100
T 22466 -5 3.0 140 7.7 6 -s -5 0.03 -1 14.9 -sao 2 2 3. a -100

<- T 22467 -5 3.9 217 8.8 11 -s -5 0.13 1 19.4 -sao -2 3 4.6 -100
T 22468 6 3.1 165 8.3 S -s -5 0.04 1 18.3 -sao -2 2 3.3 -100
T 22469 -s 2.2 56 8.7 17 -s -5 2.65 -1 23.4 -sao -2 3 2.1 114

t T 22470 -5 2.3 90 9.6 9 -s -5 2.62 1 22.8 -500 -2 2 4.2 148
T 22471 -5 4.4 194 9.4 9 -s -s 0.06 2 23.2 -sao -2 4 4.7 -100
T 22472 -5 2.8 117 7.1 9 -s -s 0.05 1 14.5 -sao -2 -2 3.3 -100

L T 22473 -5 -0.2 -20 -0.2 a -s -s 0.01 -1 -0.5 -sao -2 -2 -0. S -100
T 22474 -5 3.3 122 4.7 10 -s -5 1. 78 2 17.4 -sao -2 3 3.4 -100

t T 2247S -s 2.8 93 6.4 10 -s -5 2. Sl 1 18.8 -500 -2 4 4. S 111
T 22476 -5 2.8 138 S.3 6 -s -s 2.80 2 20.5 -sao -2 4 3.7 -100
T 22477 -s 0.7 27 6.9 6 -s -5 2.16 -1 16.0 -500 -2 3 3.4 -100

( T :l2478 -s 2.4 142 9.8 9 -s -s 1. 3.4 -1 20.7 -500 -2 2 4.7 -100
T 22479 -5 3.8 158 10.7 11 -s -5 1. 23 1 21. a -500 -2 2 4.7 101
T 22480 -5 4.4 159 8.1 7 -s -5 1. 38 -1 20.8 -sao -2 3 4.2 -100 <0

C T 22481 -s S.O 146 12.1 9 -s -5 0.08 1 19.0 -sao -2 -2 4.8 158 l\:J
T 22482 -5 3. S 132 10.4 9 -s -5 1. 35 2 20.6 -sao -2 2 4.2 -100 M

t. T 22483 -s 1.3 S7 6.4 22 -s -s 2. 2S 2 10.8 -500 -2 -2 2.9 174 (."
T 22484 9 2.8 132 6.4 9 -s -5 1. 84 2 19.0 -sao -2 -2 4.3 -100
T 2248S -s 2.8 129 9.6 9 -5 -5 2.34 2 18.2 -500 -2 2 4. S 119 "'-'

( T 22486 -s 1.9 113 4.7 16 -5 -5 0.47 1 11. 4 -500 2 2 2.S 139 ""'1
T 22487 -s 3.1 116 9.0 10 -s -5 1. S4 -1 20.2 -500 -2 2 4.S -100

L
LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUR BEGQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BEGQUE BECQUE BEGQUE BECQUE BECQUE

L Method !NAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3D INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 IHAA30 INAA30
Det Limi S 000 0.200 0.000 0.200 S.OOO S.OOO S.OOO 0.050 1.000 o. sao 2.000 2.000 O.SOO
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t PROJECT; GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAr1PLING PROGRAMME

c:
SAMPLE MO K 88 SM SC SE AG NA TA TH SN w U YB 2N

( NUMBER PPM \t PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM \t PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPII PPM

T 22488 -5 2.2 125 5.8 15 -5 -5 0.03 1 10.2 -500 -2 -2 2.1 136
C T 22489 -5 3.3 128 3.5 9 -5 -5 1. 57 1 18.8 -500 -2 5 4.6 -100

T 22490 5 2.6 149 10.4 5 -5 -5 1.80 2 22.3 -500 -2 -2 3.1 -100

~
T 22491 -5 3.3 143 1.0 4 -5 -5 1. 16 1 22.1 -500 -2 -2 2.8 -100
T 22492 -5 2.2 89 3.9 2 -5 -5 1.08 -1 8.9 -500 -2 -2 1.3 -100
T 22493 -5 3.9 210 5.8 8 -5 -5 O.Ott -1 11.2 -500 4 2 3.7 -100

C T 22494 -5 2.6 141 5.9 5 -5 -5 0.04 1 15.6 -500 6 3 2.9 -100
T 22495 -5 5.6 205 1.9 5 -5 -5 0.14 1 20.0 -500 -2 3 2.9 -100
T 22496 -5 2.8 111 8.9 16 -5 -5 2.22 2 15.2 -500 -2 -2 4.1 156

C T 22497 -5 2. a 111 4.0 5 -5 -5 0.03 -1 8.8 -SOD 5 -2 2.5 209
T 22498 -5 4.3 204 8.1 6 -5 -5 0.49 1 21.8 -500 -2 3 3.3 -100 -- ---------------

T 22499 -5 3.8 219 7.2 6 -5 -5 0.02 1 19.1 -500 9 2 2.7 -100
C T 22500 -5 -0.2 -20 -0.2 -0 -5 -5 -0.01 -1 -0.5 -500 -2 -2 -0.5 -100

T 22701 -5 1.9 93 1.5 19 -5 -5 1. 57 1 18.3 -500 -2 4 4. 1 152

l T 22102 -5 1.5 72 8.1 12 -5 -5 2. lq 2 19.9 -500 -2 3 3.8 141
T 22103 -5 3.3 127 10.6 10 -5 -5 1.49 1 21. 5 -500 -2 3 4.8 -100
T 22104 14 3.1 86 8.5 9 -5 -5 2.17 1 19.4 -500 -2 -2 4.2 124

( T 22105 -5 1.9 130 6.8 5 -5 -5 1. 85 1 22.1 -500 -2 3 2.7 -100
T 22106 -1 3.1 113 13.4 34 -5 -5 1. as -1 31.4 -SOD -2 6 3.2 205
T 22101 -5 4.1 195 1 . 1 6 -5 -5 0.05 1 18.4 -500 -2 3 3.0 -100

C T 22108 -5 3.8 210 16.1 26 -5 -5 1. 33 1 35.1 -SOD -2 3 3.3 323
T 22109 -5 3.5 135 11. 0 10 -5 -5 1. 23 -1 20.1 -500 -2 -2 5. 1 -100

l T 22110 -5 3.2 124 10.1 11 -5 -5 0.69 1 11.1 -500 -2 2 4.4 -100
T 22111 -5 2.1 109 1.9 8 -5 -5 2.77 1 16,. '" -500 -2 2 3.4 151
T 22712 -5 4.2 234 9.0 13 -5 -5 0.04 1 20.8 -500 -2 -2 4.2 -100

(- T 22113 -5 4,4 140 11.0 9 -5 -5 0,05 -1 19.9 -500 -2 3 4.6 -100

T 22114 -5 1.3 311 19.0 24 -5 -5 0.03 -1 39.9 -SOD 3 -2 3.5 142 0
T 22115 -5 2. a 94 9.1 - 9 -5 -5 3.08 -1 19.9 -500 -2 -2 4.1 130

l\:JC T 22116 -5 3. a 135 9.6 5 -5 -5 0.04 -1 18.4 -SOD 3 -2 3.5 -100
T 22717 -5 1.6 11 9.2 14 -5 -5 3.13 1 19.0 -500 -2 2 3.9 142 1\-;)

l. T 22118 -5 -0.2 -20 9.2 4 8 12 -0.01 -1 4.5 -500 9 -2 2. a 409 ('~

T 22119 -5 2.2 124 9.2 6 -5 -5 0.02 -1 18.0 -SOD 2 3 4.1 152
c.~

T 22120 -5 2.9 109 9.0 15 -5 -5 1.96 1 15. 1 -SOD -2 -2 4.0 122, T 22121 -5 3.6 158 8.9 10 -5 -5 0.19 -1 19.5 -500 -2 3 4.7 -100 C/)

T 22122 -5 3.1 162 9.9 8 -5 -5 0.69 1 21.0 -500 2 2 4.3 -100

(.
LaboratoryBEGQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQDE BECQDE DECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE

'"
Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 tNAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30
Det. Limi 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 o. sao 2.000 2.000 O. SOD



f' t"

e • • • •
(' •
• RGG EXPLORATION PTY. LTD. DATA SHEET Page 5 •29/ 7(92

t PROJECT I GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME •
£ •

SAMPLE MO K RB SM SG SE 'G "' " TH SM W U YB 2N., NUMBER PPM ,; PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM ,; PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM •
T 22H3 -5 3. a 144 8.2 12 -5 -5 0.04 1 14.5 -500 6 4 3.4 -100.. T 22724 -5 3.5 168 9.7 13 -5 -5 0.06 1 18.6 -SOD -2 3 4.0 118 •T 22725 -5 4.0 141 7.9 10 -5 -5 1. 51 1 17.8 -500 2 4 4.6 -100

C'
T 22726 -5 2.6 114 3.4 14 -5 -5 1.09 -1 23.0 -500 -2 4 2.8 144
T 227H -5 3.5 140 7. a 10 -5 -5 1. 26 1 20.5 -500 -2 3 3.4 120 •
T 22H8 -5 2.3 115 7.5 6 -5 -5 2.11 2 21. 4 -500 -2 3 3.4 121

• T 22729 -5 3.3 149 10.8 10 -5 -5 1. 40 1 19.9 -500 -2 2 ., . -4;9 "; -100 •T 22730 -5 1.3 63 7.9 8 -5 -5 2.304 1 16.2 -500 -2 3 3:3 III
T 22731 -5 2.9 135 8.4 19 -5 -5 1. 07 1 15.0 -500 -2 2 4.2 112

(. T 22732 -5 4.2 152 8.2 6 -5 -5 1. 52 1 21.4 -500 2 2 3.5 122 •T 22733 -5 5.1 224 9.9 6 -5 -5 0.07 1 25.1 -500 7 3 3.5 -100
T 22734 -5 3.4 183 9.9 8 -5 -5 0.77 1 24.5 -500 -2 3 4. a

- .

111e T 22735 -5 4.9 239 11. 7 10 -5 -5 0.12 -1 22.6 -500 -2 2 4.9 -100 •
T 22736 -5 1.2 82 9.9 5 -5 -5 2.17 1 22.4 -500 -2 2 3.3 185

(. T 22737 -5 5.2 200 9.4 8 -5 -5 0.68 I 20.4 -500 -2 3 4.8 -100 •T 2273B -5 3.7 138 9.9 9 -5 -5 1.09 1 21. 7 -500 -2 3 4.5 -100
T 22739 -5 3. a 144 6.7 10 -5 -5 2.04 1 18.'3 -500 -2 2 4.2 113

C. T 22740 -5 3. I 163 7.1 7 -5 -5 0.04 -I 15.8 -500 3 3 3.9 -100 •T 22741 -5 3.2 141 9.5 10 -5 -5 2.28 1 20.5 -500 -2 2 4.6 131
T 22742 -5 2.2 136 8.1 6 -5 -5 2.11 2 27.6 -500 -2 5 3.9 -100

~ T 22743 -5 2.7 135 6.0 18 -5 -5 0.03 1 12.4 -500 -2 2 3.0 -100 •
T 22744 -5 1.5 68 7.9 49 -5 -5 1. 3.4 -1 12.2 -500 -2 -2 2.6 265

t. T 22745 -5 3.3 128 10. I 9 -5 -5 2.31 2 19.9 -500 -2 3 4.4 -100
CT 22746 -5 3.6 184 13.8 20 -5 -5 I. 38 1 19.3 -500 13 -2 5.3 -100

T 22147 -5 3.0 187 10.1 7 -5 -5 1. 25 2 21.2 -500 -2 2 3.6 -100

G T 22- 7-48--- -5 3.4 175 9.8 10 -5 -5 0.58 -1 19.8 .-500 -2 4 4.4 -100 (
T 22749 -5 3.0 117 8.1 15 -5 -5 2.42 -1 16.6 -500 -2 2 4.5 139
T 22750 -5 6.1 236 17 .3 7 -5 -5 0.09 2 22.1 -500 -2 2 4.5 -100,
T 22751 -5 5.9 207 10.8 9 -5 -5 0.22 1 20.6 -500 -2 3 5.0 116 C (
T 22752 -5 3.0 135 6.9 12 -5 -5 2.99 1 19.2 -500 -2 2 4.2 148 (,\..J

"
T 22753 -5 -0.2 -20 -0.2 -0 -5 -5 -0.01 -1 -0.5 -500 -2 -2 -0.5 -100 N lT 22754 -5 2.4 85 7.4 17 -5 -5 2.65 1 14.7 -500 -2 -2 3.6 175
T 22755 -5 1.9 108 9.0 14 -5 -5 2.31 2 15.5 -500 -2 2 4.2 123 i,~

~ T 22756 -5 3.2 179 6.4 10 -5 -5 I. 75 -1 17 .5 -500 -2 -2 3.8 -100 ~-~ (
T 22757 -5 1.3 120 5.2 5 -5 -5 0.03 -1 14.6 -500 -2 4 2. a -100 ~~-::

'""
(;

LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQDE SECQUE BECQUE 8 EeQUE BECQUE BECQUE DECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQDE

"
Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3Q I'NAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30 INAA30 INAA30
Det. Li.i 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 (.
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• PROJECT I GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME •
• I

SAMPLE 110 R RB SII se SE AG NA TA TH SN W U YB ZN

~ HUMBER PPII 1 PPII PPII PPII PPII PPII 1 PPII PPII PPII PPII PPII PPII PPII I

T 22758 -5 -0.2 25 1.4 3 -5 -5 0.03 -1 1.~ -500 170 -2 0.9 -100• T 22759 -5 2.2 98 8.4 15 -5 -5 2.33 1 15.5 -500 -2 2 4.2 121 I
T 22760 -5 3.3 168 7.0 16 -5 -5 0.04 -1 15.5 -500 3 4 3.5 -100

t T 22761 -5 2.1 90 9.5 8 -5 -5 2.65 2 17.8 -500 -2 3 4.1 -100
T 22762 -5 2.8- 147 12...4 26 -5 -5 1. 37 1 19.6 -500 11 -2 3.6 140 I

T 22763 -5 2.6 92 7.2 9 -5 -5 2.17 1 15. I -500 2 3 3. 1 -100

• T 22764 -5 2.5 160 10.9 20 -5 -5 1. 35 2 11.9 -500 -2 -2 3.9 120 I
T 22765 -5 3.6 199 11. 8 33 -5 -5 0.18 1 16.2 -500 -2 3 3.0 148
T 22772 -5 2.3 103 9.9 22 -5 -5 1.86 1 20.2 -500 -2 -2 3.3 1240

C T 22773 -5 2.4 130 9.8 8 -5 -5 3.05 2 19.5 -500 -2 3 4.1 120 I
T 22774 -5 3.6 169 7.1 19 -5 -5 0.75 -1 17.9 509 -2 3 2.7 2310
T 22775 -5 2.5 -117 ----

8.5 12 -5 -5 2.43 1 24-.9 -500 -2 3 2.6 312e T 22776 -5 5.1 217 9.1 44 -5 -5 0.13 -1 13.8 -500 -2 -2 2.6 234 I

T 22777 -5 1.6 44 12.3 36 -5 -5 2.13 1 13.2 -500 -2 -2 3.3 188

to T 22778 -5 3.0 106 9.5 9 -5 -5 2.04 1 20.4 -500 -2 2 4.6 180 I
T 22779 -5 2.4 133 13.8 32 -5 -5 0.06 1 20.3 -500 -2 -2 2.7 230
T 22780 -5 2.8 138 8.6 8 -5 -5 0.06 1 22:7 -500 2 4 3.5 -100

G T 22781 -5 0.4 47 6.0 8 -5 -5 -0.01 -1 5.4 -500 -2 -2 3.0 397 I
T 22782
T 22783• T 22784 I

T 22785

C. T 22786 •T 22787
T 22788

E T 22789 I
T 22790
T 22791 0• T 36701 -5 3. 1 190 6.5 5 -5 -5 0.05 1 19.2 -500 -2 3 3.0 -100 •
T 36702 -5 1.3 96 6.4 14 -5 -5 0.06 1 28.3 -500 -2 4 4.4 -100 ~

• T 36703 -5 6.0 166 8.3 5 -5 -5 0.09 -1 22.4 -500 -2 2 3.2 -100 tv
T 36704 -5 3.3 174 6.1 18 -5 -5 0.79 -1 26.2 -500 -2 2 2.0 107 I

/'.:J
T 36705 -5 5.1 164 11. 1 5 -5 -5 1. 48 1 25.1 -500 -2 2 3.6 -100

~ T 36706 -5 4.5 203 11. 4 13 -5 -5 0.49 1 22.3 -500 -2 3 4.7 108 ~~
I

T 36707 -5 2.7 121 10.0 10 -5 -5 0.03 -1 27.3 -500 -2 2 3.5 -100 r':;'\

• I
LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE BEeQUE RECQUE BEeQUE BECQUE BECQUR RECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE RECQUE BECQUE RECQUE

Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 UlAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30• Det. Limi 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 I
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• RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD. DATA SHEET Page 7 ..

29/ 7/92

• PROJECT, GARFIELD\CLARK VALLEY - ROCK CHIP SAMPLING PROGRAMME ..
• ..

SAI1PLE HO K RR SH SC SE AG NA TA TH SN W U YB ZN

• NUMBER PPH \ PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH \ PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH II

T 36708 -5 1.7 105 6.2 20 -5 -5 0.03 1 23.0 -500 -2 4 2.7 176

• T 36709 -5 2.3 129 9.9 5 -5 -5 2.26 2 23.0 -500 -2 2 4.0 154 t
T 36710 -5 3.2 163 8.2 5 -5 -5 0.04 1 18.1 -500 -2 -2 3.2 -100

• T 36711 -5 1.4 126 4.9 5 -5 ~5 2. 51 1 18.4 -500 -2 2 2.6 131
T 36712 -5 4.9 207 8.3 6 -5 -5 1. 53 1 25.5 -500 -2 4 3.5 121 ..
T 36713 -5 2.4 119 9.6 8 -5 -5 0.55 1 19.6 -500 6 4 4.0 240

• T 36714 -5 3.2 160 5.6 5 -5 -5 0.04 -1 14.1 -500 5 2 3.3 -100 II
T 36715 -5 2. a 172 10.2 6 -5 -5 2.43 2 24.6 -500 -2 3 3.9 113
T 36716 -5 3.4 201 9.7 17 -5 -5 0.80 1 16.1 -500 7 2 3.9 -100

• T 36717 -5 3.5 215 7.3 11 -5 -5 0.94 1 16.9 -500 -2 3 3.4 -100 II
T 36801 -5 3.7 115 6.4 8 -5 -5 2.19 1 19.6 -500 -2 2 4.1 102

• T 36802 -5 3.9 195 8.7 9 -5 -5 0.04 -1 17.6 -500 -2 2 3.8 -100
T 36803 -5 3.5 156 9.6 10 -5 -5 0.20 1 18.9 -500 7 3 4.8 -100 II
T 36804 -5 2.9 107 8.5 15 -5 -5 2.23 1 15.3 -500 -2 -2 3.8 113

( T 36805 -5 2.2 63 9.3 16 -5 -5 2.96 1 16.2 -500 -2 -2 4. 1 165 ..
T 36806 -5 2.5 123 10.4 17 -5 -5 2.43 1 16.4 -500 -2 -2 4.3 186
T 36807 -5 2.1 126 7.4 16 -5 -5 2. :31 1 17. 1 -500 -2 -2 4.4 -100

( T 36808 -5 5.4 202 10.7 5 -5 -5 0.21 1 21.0 -500 2 3 3.1 -100 ..
T 36809 -5 2.6 168 10.2 7 -5 -5 0.57 1 20.9 -500 -2 4 3.8 -100
T 36810 -5 2.3 75 8.2 14 -5 -5 2.32 1 15.1 -500 -2 -2 4.0 125

C T 36811 -5 -0.2 -20 0.4 a -5 -5 0.30 -1 1.0 -500 -2 -2 -0.5 -100 II
T 36812 -5 1.5 52 9.2 32 -5 -5 2. 03 1 22.5 -500 -2 2 1.9 196

( T 36813 -5 5.4 212 12.0 24 -5 -5 0.18 1 13.6 -500 -2 -2 6.4 133
IIT 36814 -5 3.5 134 9.4 6 -5 -5 0.03 1 14.2 -500 3 2 4.4 -100

T 36815 -5 2.8 119 6.7 17 -5 -5 0.08 -1 29.1 -500 -2 7 1.7 171

~ T 36816 -5 2.9 119 L:L4 16 -5 -5 0.06 -1 34.2 -500 -2 4 2.2 -HI •T 36817 -5 4.1 165 12.3 18 -5 -5 0.07 -1 30.9 -500 5 4 3.3 168 0
T 36818 -5 3.3 125 11.3 14 -5 -5 0.06 -1 21.0 -500 8 3 2.9 -100

C T 36819 -5 3.8 144 11. 4 21 -5 -5 0.06 -1 32.2 -500 -2 3 3.1 -100 ~ ..
T 36820 -5 2.9 127 10.0 9 -5 -5 0.09 1 24.4 -500 -2 4 2.8 165 M

( T 36821 -5 3. 1 131 4.4 12 -5 -5 0.04 1 21 .6 -500 2 4 3.3 102 i'~ IIT 36822 -5 2.8 143 16.2 17 -5 -5 I. 32 1 35.2 -500 -2 5 4.3 210
~~

T 36823 -5 2.9 139 12.8 14 -5 -5 0.07 -1 37.9 -500 -2 6 3.1 434
( T 36824 -5 -0.2 -20 -0.2 a -5 -5 0.06 -1 37.4 -500 -2 5 3.2 178 ~-:.. ,

T 36825 -5 -0.2 -20 -0.2 a -5 -5 0.01 -1 -0.5 -500 -2 -2 -0.5 -100

~ ..
LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE 8ECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE SECQUR BECQUE BECQUE 8ECQUE SECQUE

C
l"Iethod INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30
Det. Lim i 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500 41

.--
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APPENDIX 5

WEST SEDGWICK SOIL GEOCHEMISTRY
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RGe EXPLORATION PTY.LTD.

PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME

•
DATA SHEET

•
Page 1
29/ 7/9"

metres metres
SAMPLE NORTH
NUMBER metres

EAST DEPTHT CODE SAMPLR DATE QCONT MAP REF GRID VEGCON KIND SOIL UNIT COLOUR COMPOS SLOPE

T 22501 5800 81800 0.40 5532 SD DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R B YU CY 4
T 22502 5800 817 75 0.50 5532 SD DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R BC OG CY 3

Remark:Clayey soils & rockchips,numerous green andesite rockchips.
T 22503 5800 81750 0.80 5532 SD DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R BC 0 CY 4

Remark:1Relict hb - phenocrysts, rock chips.
T 22504 5800 81725 0.70 5532 SO DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA T B 0 CY 3

Remark:Rock float. 10m from creek.Relict hornblende.Andesite rock' chips ...:'~-

T 22505 5800 81700 1.80 5532 SO DEC.91 MINE 53834 -';;"i~S .SA R B YU CY 2
Remark:Quartzit.e float.Abundant relict feldspar phenocry,sts.

T 22506 5800 81825 0.40 5532 SO DEC.91 MINE 5 ~8~4 ,c'WS "SA T " U CY 2
Rernark=Couldn't penetrate further. Numerous Re's, ?Comstock turf, ·'-1shale.

T 22507 5800 81850 0.20 5532 SO DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R B U CYPEB 3
Remark:Large boulders. Couldn't penetrate any further,Gritty clay.

T. .22508 5800 81875 0.30 5532 SO DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R _______ JIG_ Y CYSN 3 -----------

Remark:M.any qtz grains in clay. (Rock chip xtal rich qtz-fels phyric, ?felsic).
T 22509 5800 81900 0.50 5532 SD DEC.9! MINt 5 3834 WS SA R BC 0 ey

Remark:Sample taken 5m from peg. Andesite rock chips.
T 22510 6000 81900 1. 40 5532 RDSJ DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R Ee 0 CYSIL

Remark:Sample taken near dry creek bed.Gritty(quartz+feldspar) clay.
T 22511 6000 81875 1.00 5532 SJRD DEc.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R B YU CY
T 22512 6000 81850 O. ,0 5532 SJRD DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R B U CYSIL

Remark:Gritty clay.
T 22513 6000 81825 0.60 5532 RDSJ DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 ws SA RT B OU ey

Remark:Sample taken near creek.
T 22514 6000 81BOO 0.60 5532 RDSJ DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R B U SILCY

Remark:Couldn't: penetrate any further.Brown dirt,one ?hb - a.ndesice chip.
T 22515 6000 81775 1. 10 5532 RDSJ DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R B OU ey
T 22516 6000 817 50 0.30 5532 RDSJ UEC.9l MINE 5 3834 WS SA R AB lU SILCY

RemarklDirt.
T _22517 6000 8172S 0.70_5532 SJRD DEC.9l MINE 5 3834 WS SA ----- -- - R B _'3U CYSIL

Remark:Gritcy(?feldspar) clay.
0T 22518 6000 81700 5532 RDSJ DEC.9} MINE 5 3834 WS SA R B IOU eY

T· 22519 6000- --81615- -----0.70 5532---- -SJRD UEC.91 - - -MINE 5 3834 WS SA RT - . AB U· - --CY-S -I L- N
T 22520 6000 81650 0.50 5532 RDSJ DEC.91 MIN E 5 3834 WS SA R B e CYSIL l'.,;"

Remark:Gritty clay. grit Is quartz.
<~

~
Laboratory: (.,;.
Met.hod
Det. Limit:
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•
RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD.

•
DATA SHEET

•
Page 3
29/ 7192

c PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME

(
SAMPLE NORTH EAST DEPTHT CODE
NUMBER mecres mecres metres

SAKPLR DATE QCONT MAP REF GRID VEGCON KIND SOIL UNIT COLOUR COHPOS SLOPE

OU CY 2

a cy 2
OY CY 2

0 CY 2
AU CY 3

3AU CY 1

10 CY 1

1U CYSIL 1

1U CYSIL 1

0 CY 2

a cy 2

lU CY 2
OU CY 1
OU CY 2

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

L

l

T 22543 5800 81225 2.00 5532 SDPB DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R BC
Remark:Couldn't penetrate any further into cLays.

T 22544 5800 81200 1.00 5532 SDPB DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R B
Remark;Collpact.ed dry clay, couldn't penet.rate through.

T 22545 5800 81175 5532 SDPB DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R C
Remark:Rocky area on surface,couldn't: penet:rat.e any further, andesitf'! pieces.

T 22546 5800 81150 1.00 5532 PBSO DEC.91 MIN E 5 3834 WS . SA R B
T 22547 '5800 81125 2.00 5532 PBSD DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R BC

·T 22548 5800 81100 0.60 5532 PBSO DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA RT BC
Remark:Rocky ground, some organics.

T 22549 5800 81075 0.50 5532 PBSD DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R BC
T 22550

- - - -
STD

----_ .._---------
standard.Remark:Vein quartz.

T 22551 5800 81050 1. 20 5532 SDPB DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R B
T 22552 5800 81025 1. 20 5532 SOPB OEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R B

Remark:Couldn't penetrat.e through clays.
T 22553 5800 81000 1. 50 5532 PBSD DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS SA R B
T 22554 6400 81900 0.60 5532 SJKS OEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B

Remark:Unusually coloured clay.
T 22555 6400 81875 0.60 5532 KSSJ DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B

Remark:Quartz grains common.
T 22556 6400 81850 0.50 5532 SJKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R AB

Remark:Kany rocks scattered over surface,abundant organics.
T 22557 6400 81825 0.80 5532 SJRS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA RT AB

Remark:Swamp.Sample simi lar to T2:l556.Abundant organics.
T 22558 6400 81800 1. 40 5532 SJKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA RT AB

Remark:Only mud, too wet. Abundant organics.
T 22559 6400 81775 0.90 5532 SJKS DEC.")1 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B

--Hema rk: Below 1. Om is mud.
T 22560 6400 81750 0.70 5532 SJKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B

Remark:?l andes i te-- ch ip-& 1 vein quartz-chip.
T 22561 6400 81725 0.80 5532 SJKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B
T 22562 6400 81700 0.70 5532 SJKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B
T 22563 6400 81675 0.80 5532 SJKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R BC

Remark:pink albite fragments. (Looks 1 ike aleered andesite) .

Laboratory:
Method
Det. Limit:

OU

OU

Cy

Cy

2

1

1
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c RGC EXPLORATION PlY.LTD. DATA SH.EET Page it

291 7/92

c PROJECTI WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME

SAMPLE NORTH EAST DEPTHT CODE
NUMBER metres metres metres

SAHPLR DATE QCONT MAP REP GRID VEGCON KIND SOIL UNIT COLOUR COMPOS SLOPE

DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS
frags ?feldspar). 1 Hb - andesite
DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS

_. .. _1

CYPEB

CY 1

CY 1
CYSIL 1

CY 2
CYPEB 2

CYPEB 3

CYSIL 3

CYPEB 3

CYPEB 3

CYSIL

SILCY 1

CY 1
CYPEB 1

-CY 3
CYPEB 1

--CYS [r; z- - ---- -------

- --CYPEB----Z----

___.CYP.EB_3

1 UA
IGAU

1U

1U

lU

o

o

JURA

YU
YU

AYU

YU
QUGY

U
YO

OU

GOU

--ou

AB

BC

B
BC

C

C

B
8C

BC

B
BC

B

8C

BC

8
BC

B

8C

BC

RT

R1

R

R

RT

RT

R

R
R

R

R

R

R

R
R

R
R

R

SA

SA

SA
SA

SA

SA

SA

SA
SA

SA

SA
SA

SA

SA
SA

SA

SA

SA

--- SA

frag.

WS

WS

WS

WS

WS
WS

WS
WS

WS
WS

WS

3834 WS
3834 WS
altered andesite.
3834 WS

M;.,RG 5 3834

MARG 5 3834

MARG 5 3834
MARG 5 3834

MARG 5 3834
MARG 5 3834

MARG 5 3834

MARG 5 3834
l'IARG 5 3834

grains) .
MARG-53834

andesite.
MARG 5 3834

HARG 5
MARG 5

?weathered
MARG 5

MINE 5 3834 WS
-> looks felsic.

MINE 5 3834 WS-
rich), could still be andesite.

MARG 5 38_34 J"'S

OEC.91

DEC.91
DEC.91

DEC.91

T 22572

T 22571

T 22577
T 22578

T 22564

T 22573

T 22565
T 22566

T-22580

T 22582

T 22574
T 22575

T 22579

T 22576

T 22581

6400 81650 0.70 5532 SJKS
Remark:Hinor green rock fragments.

6400 81625 0.90 5532 SJKS
6400 81600 .0.60 5532 SJKS

Remark:Hinor green rock fragments.
T 22567- _ 6400 81575 0.80 5532 SJKS

:-=-~,~'::;t:';f-~\~::;;':~Re.ark:G:r itty clay (abundan t orange
"T'22·56a ····'6400 ·81550 0.60 5532 SJKS
,)""",.,..,.,h'" "Remark:! hb andesite fragment.

T -22569 6400 81525 0.30 5532 SJKS DEC.91
T 22570 6400 81500 0.60 5532 SJKS OEC.91

Remark:Unusual dark green clay(common ?feldspar
66-0o-----81675----0-~-70 5532 SJKS-- - DEC. 91

Remark:Abundant pink feldspar grains - ?altered
6600 81650 0.50 5532 SJKS OEC.91

Remark:Abundant organics.
6600 81625 0.50 5532 SJKS DEC.91

Remark:Yellow-orange patches in the clay.
6600 81600' 0.60 5532 SJKS DEC.91
6600 81575 0.90 5532 SJKS DEC.91

Remark:Gritty clay(some pink albite grains).
6600 81550 0.70 5532 SJKS DEC.91

Remark:Trace green rock fragments.
6600 81525 0.80 5532 SJKS DEC.91
6600 81500 0.70 5532 SJKS OEC.91

Remark:Hinor green rock fragements.
6000 81525 1.10 5532 SJKS DEC.91

Remark:Hit bedrock. Common quartz grains in clay
6000-- 81500--1.51}- 5532 SJKS ·-·-OEC. 91

Remark:Several rock chips(?felsic mod xtal
6200 81900 0.40 5532 JDKS _DEC.91

Remark:Green andesite fragments.
6200 81875 0.30 5532 SOKS

Remark:Some veins quartz pieces.

c

c

c

•
•
•

Laboratory:
Method
Det. Limit:

-
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29/ 7192

~
PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA '-- SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME

'. SAMPLE NORTH EAS-T DEPTHT CODE SAMPLR DATE QCONT "AP REF GRID VEGCON KIND SOIL UN IT COLOUR COMPOS SLOPE
NUMBER metres metres metres

'. T 22583 6200 81850 1. 10 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 38304 WS SA R' Be OU CYPEB 2
Remark;Kinor rock chips, looks 8ndesitic .

• T 22584 6200 81825 .. 0.40 5532 SDKS DEC.91 HARG 5 3834 WS SA R B OU CYSIL 2
Remark: Abundant'p ink feldspar grains (weathered albit.ic altered andesite).

T 22585 620Q. 81800 1. 20 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B OU CYPEB 3I. "':-:R~ma-r'k= Mltior-.'green--- andes i te chips.
T 22586 7'1>200' ·.In 775· 1..10 5532 SDKS DEC.91 HARG 5 3834 WS SA R Be OU CYPEB

,r':;;. """~ Rella-rkl Greeoandes i te'pieces.

C' T 22587 6200 81750 1. 30 5532 5DKS DEC.!}l HARG 5 3834 WS SA R e OU CYPEB
Remarkt?Shale and some '?andesite rock chips.

T 22588 6200 !H725 1. 30 5532 SDKS DEG.9l MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B au ey 2

c: T 22589 6200 81700 1.00 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R e OU CYPEB 2
Rem-a rlt: Geeen-I'-ock cbips{ andesi-t-e-}-- --- --------------

T 22590 6200 81675 1. 30 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R e au CYPEB 2

C Remark:Rock chips present.
T 22591 6200 81650 1. 10 5532 SOKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B OU ey 2

Remark;! 18b andesit.e chip.

( T 22592 6200 81625 J. 20 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R Be OU CYPEB 3
RelDark:Minor @ieeen andesite chips.

T 22593 6200 81600 0.50 5532 SDKS DEC.91 M.ARG 5 383-4 WS SA R B 30U CYSN 2

C RelDark:Sandy c lay( sandy due to feldspar grains) .
T 22594 6200 81575 1. 30 5532 SDKS OEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R Be ow CYSN 2

Remark: Abundant. quartz and feldspar sand size grains in the clay.

t: T 22595 6200 81550 1. 30 5532 SDKS OEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B YO CY 3
T 22596 6200 81525 J. 30 5532 SDKS OEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B a ey 3

RemarklOne rock chip only . ?spherulitic andesite lava.

C T 22597 6200 81500 1. 30 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B a ey 2
T 22598 6200 81-475 0.60 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R Be OU CYPEB 2

Rema r-k: M-i-nQ-r green--eh-ips-.--

( T 22599 6200 81450 1. 30 5532 SOKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B UYOW eY 1
Remark:CrealDY patches in clay.

T 22600 STO

C Remark:Vein quartz standard.
T 22601 6800 81500 0.20 5532 SOPB DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA GT A 3AP PEBSN I

l<emark:Owen pebbles. Lots of conglomerate float - couldn't penet.rate t.hrough.

{

Laboratory:
Hethod
Det. 1imit:
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• RGC EXPLORATION PTY.LTD. DATA SHEET Page 6
~29/ 7/92(. PROJECTI WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME
~

'. SAMPLE NORTH EAST DEPTHT CODE SAMPLR DATE QCONT MAP REF GRID VEGCON KIND SOIL UNIT COl.OUR COMPOS SLOPE
NUMBER metres metres metres

'. T 22602 6800 81525 0.80 5532 SDPB DEC.91 HARG 5 3834 WS SA RT B YU CYSIL
(j

Remark:Gritty c-l ay. N. b. one Owen pebble (contamination).

• T 22603 6800 81550 1.20 5532 SDPa DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B OY CYS IL 2
Remark:Gritt.y clay.Sample to east of line 81563E,due to ck bed. Looks felsic.

T 22604 6800 8L575 0.20 5532 ~---c .SDPa DEC.91 HARG 5 3834 WS SA R B YU CYSIL 2

• Rema rk I Gr-U:r.y· cl ay 0' .-~-
~T 22605 c,6800, .81600 ,L,OO 5532 SDPa DEC.91 HARG 5 3834 WS SA R BC OY CY 3

Rellark IG rays- into,",rocks.

• T 22606 6800 81625 . -1.00 5532 SDfa DEC.91 HARG 5 3834 WS SA R B UO~ CYSIL 1
~Remark:Grit.ty clay.

T 22607 6800 81650 0.50 5532 SOPB DEC.91 HARG 5 3834 WS SA RT B A CYGoe 2

C Remark: Numerou!;i __J?!-rg.e__ve in qtz grains. Clays pas~do_wn.iTlt:()__g_r~ v ~ I 5 . _
- -- --------- QT 22608 6800 81675 0.50 5532 SOPB DEC.91 KARG 5 3834 WS SA R BC U CYSIL 3

Remark:Gritty clay.Couldn't penetrate past boulders.

C T 22609 6800 81700 2.00 5532 SOPB DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B Y CY 2
Remark:Abundant clay.

T 22610 6800 81725 1. 50 5532 PBSD DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B Y CYSIL 3

'. Remark:Abundant quartz grains. 7Comstock tuff.
T 22611 6800 81750 1. 50 5532 SOPB DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 ws SA RT B OY C~ •

Remark:Clays only - small rock fragments.

• T 22612 6800 H1775 1.00 5532 SDPB DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B ~ GYSIL 3
jRemark:Clays wi th chips - on gravels ,, some quartz grains.

T 22613 6800 81800 1. 50 5532 SDPB DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B 0 CY 3

• Remark:Clays, looks more 1 ike andesite.
0 ~T 22614 6800 81825 1.00 5532 SOPB DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B YU C~ 3

Remark:Clays with rock chips. 7Felsic-feldspar-phyric, no Hb. <-..:,)
~

T 22615 6800 81850 0.80 5532 SOPS OEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B AU CYSIL M ~Remark:Three at.t:.eJ!lP~s)__cou~_cl!'l-_'_t _penetrat.e gr ave Is . So~e __q ll_a~1::_z _J!rains.
l.~T 22616 6800 BIB75 0.50 5532 SDPS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R AC lU SIL 2

• Remark:Passes into soi Id rock, abundant organics (humus) . ~ j.". 2-2611 --- 6800- -8'1900 0.20- 5532 SDPB OEC.91 MARG 5 3834 --loiS SA R ---- -Be A¥U - C-Y- -1-
00Remark: Bedrock.

C T 22618 6600 81700 0.50 5532 SOPS OEC.91 MARG 5 383' WS SA R B U CY 2
T 22619 66uO 81725 1. 50 5532 SOPS DEC.91 MARG 5 383. WS SA R Be AU CYSN 2

Remark:Abundant relict. coarse Hb - decomposed Hb andesite.

'. Laboratory:

• Method
Det. Limi t.:

• \



SAMPLE NORTH EAST DEPTHT CODE SAMPLR DATE QCONT MAP REF GRID VEGCON KIND SOIL UNIT COLOUR COHPOS SLOPE
NUMBER metres metres met:res

T 22620 6600 81750 1. 50 5532 SDPB DEC.91 HARG 5 3834 WS SA R BC AU CYSIL 1
Remark:Abundant _.qtz grains, looks felsic. ?Comstock/Tuff.

T 22621 6600 81775 1.20 5532 SDPB DEC.91 MARG-5 3834 WS SA R EC 3U CYSN 1
Remark:Ahundant qtz in clay, ?felsic,silRilar to T22620.

T 22622 6600 81800 1. 50 5532 SDPB DEC ..91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R BC U CYSIL 1
Remar!t:Gritty clay. Gr i t -due:--to- -fragments- of-quartz grains in clay.

T 22623 6600 81825 1. 50 5532 ,. SOPS- DBC.91 HARG 5 3834 WS SA R C DC CYPEB 1
Remark:Rockfrags ' tot-a,lly silicified. 1Rel let hb or actual andesite pieces1

T 22624 6600 81850 1. 50 5532 SDPB DEC.9'1 HARG 5 3834 WS SA R BC U CYSIL 1
RemarklGritty clay, Grit - feldspar grains with or without quartz.

T 22625 6600 81875 5532 SDPB DEc.91 H.ARG 5 3834 WS SA R BC U CYSIL 1
Remarlt:Gritt.y clay. Grit. - feldspar and quart.z.

T 22626 6600 81900 1. 60 5532 SOPS OEC.91 MARG 5 3834 --- -WS- -SA .. R BC ur -CYSTL 1
Remark:Grit.ty clay.

T 22628 6200 81425 0.40 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B OU CY 1
T 22629 6200 81400 0.50 5532 SDKS DEG.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R lUG COB 1

Remark:GravellY, 1 silicified ?andesit.e fragment.
T 22630 6200 81375 0.40 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R C GU CYSN 1

Remark:l1ery sma 11 andesite chips.
T 22631 6200 81350 0.90 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R 3G 1
T 22632 6200 81325 0.90 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R C WY PEB 1

Remark:Gravel, some very sma 11 green ?andesite chips.
T 22633 6200 81300 0.50 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R C WY PEB 2

Remark: Loolts similar to T22632.
T 22634 6200 81275 0.50 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA RT C AW PEB 3

Remark: S im i lar to T22633.
T 22635 6200 81250 0.50 5532 SDKS DEC.91 HARG 5 3834 WS SA R C 0 CYPEB 2

Remark:Small Hb-andesite fragment.s.
T 22636 6200 81225 1. 30 5532 SDKS DEC.91 H-ARC 5 -3-81""4 WS - --SA -R Be- OG CYSrr -r

Remark:Hinor very small green chips (andesite) .
T 22637 6200 812QO . 0.60 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARC 5 3834 WS SA R BC UO .CYSN 1

Remark:NumerouS very small ?andesite chips.
T 22638 6200 81175 0.60 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R C GO CYSN 1

Remadc:Very sma 11 green rock chips (andesite).

(

•
•
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PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME

Laboratory:
Method
Oet. Limit:

•
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29/ 7/92

• PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME

" ,
SA.MPLE NORTH EAST DEPTHT CODE SAMPLR DATE QCONT MAP REP GRlD VEGCON KlND SOIL UNIT COLOUR COMPOS SLOPE
NUMBER metres metres metres

i'. T 22639 6200 81150 0.60 5532 SDKS DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 ws SA R C OU CYSN 1
Remark:'i/ery small green andesite chips.

• T 22640 6200 81125 0.20 5532 SDKS DEC.91 KARG 5 3834 WS SA R AB OU CY 1
Remark:Still some organics.

T 22641 6200 81100 0.90 5532 SDKS DEC.91 KARG . ~. 3834 WS SA R C GO CYPEB 2., Remark:Rock chips (andesit.e) .
T 22642 6200 81075 0.80 5532 SDKS DEC.91 KARG 5 3834 WS SA R BC 0 CY

Remark:Hard rocky gravelly clay.

• T 22643 6200 B1050 0.10 5532 SDKS DRC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R B OW CY 1
Remark:One 1andesite rock chip.

T 22644 6200 81025 1. 30 5532 SDI.<S DEC.91 MARG 5 3834 WS SA R BC OWY CYSN 2

• -Remark:White feldspar pieces.
T 22645 6200 81000 0.80 5532 SDKS DEC.91 HARG 5 3834 WS SA R AB 3U Cy ;

Remark:Some organics.

• T 22646 6000 81000 0.70 5532 ce OEC.91 tlINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R e TUG SILPEB 3
T 22647 6000 Bl025 0.80 5532 CC DEC.9! MINE 5 3834 WS TTM 1 SA R BC RT CYSN 2
T 22648 6000 81050 0.40 5532 CO DEG.91 MINE 5 3B34 WS TTB 1 SA R e RTO srLPEB 1

• T ;;649 6000 81075 0.60 5532 ce DEC.':H MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R e UGR SILPEB 1
T 22650 6000 81100 0.60 5532 cc DE:G.9L MINE ; 3834 .S TTB 1 SA R C RTO SILPEB 1
T 22651 6000 81125 O.BO 5532 ce D8e.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R e ORN SILPEH 1

• T 22652 6000 81150 1.00 5532 cc DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R Be AGNT CYSN 2
T 22653 6000 81175 0.50 5532 ce DEc.91 M.INE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SARC R BC AGT CYPEB 3
T 22654 6000 81200 0.60 5532 CC DEc.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R BC ATU CYPEB ;

'. T 22655 6000 81225 a.ltO 5532 cc DEC,':ll M.INE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R Be ACT CYPEB 2
T 22656 6000 81250 0.70 5532 CC DEc.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R BC AGT CYPEB 2
T 22657 6000 81275 0.80 5532 cc DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R Be RNT CYPEB 2

1& T 22658 6000 81300 0.80 5532 ee DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R Be RTA C¥PEB 3 0
---T- 22659 6000 -8-1325 0.80 5532 CC DEC.91 MLNK_ 5 __ 3834 ___ WS TTB 1 SA R BC AT CYPEB 4

K~T ;;660 6000 81350 1. 00 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R Be TRO CYPEB 5

• T 22661 6000 B1375 1.00 553; ce DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R Be AUT CYPEB 3 t'\~
T 22662 6000 81400 1 :00 5532 ec DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1- SA R BC ATU CYPEB 4

l.'~T ;;663 6000 81425 1.00 5532 ec DEC.9! MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R Be AUT CYPEB 4

• T 22664 6000 B1450 1.00 5532 ee DEC.91 MINE 5 383-4 WS TTB 1 SA R e WAGT SILPEB 4 ~,~

T ;2665 6000 81475 0.90 5531 CC LlEC.91 MINE ; 3B34 WS TTB 1 SA R BC UTA CYPEB 4 r.,:),.
Laboratory:

• Met:hod
Det. Limit.:

•
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(-
PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME (i

'filii (,0
SAM.PLE NORTH EAST DEPTHT CODE SAMPLR DATE QCONT MAP REF GRID VEGCON KIND SOIL UN IT COLOUR COMPOS SLOPE
NUMBER metres metres metres- 'f 22666 6000 81500 1.00 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3830 WS 1'1'8 1 SA R 8C AT CYPEB 5 •

l' 22667 6000 81525 0.50 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 38% WS TTB 1 SA R C NRWU CYPEB 0

• l' 22668 5000 81000 0.10 5532 CC DEc.\,n MINE- 5 3830 WS TTB 1 SA R C UT SNPEB 2 •l' 22669 5000 81025 0.30 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3830 WS TTB 1 SA R C UT S I LPEB 1
l' 22670 SLtOD 81050 0.80 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB .1 SA R C RNU GYPEB 1

• l' 22671 5000 81075 0.30 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3830 -":.:~s- ···~TTB 1 SA R BC TGW CYPEB 1 •T 22672 5000 81100 1. 20 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 c;'-:~WS ITB I SA R C UAR SILPEB 3
l' 22673 5000 81125 1.00 5532 CC DEC.91- tiINE 5 .38% -."WS ,-TTB I SA R C ATO SILPEB 3

• T 22670 5000 81150 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 38% WS TTB 1 RC AU 2
IIl' 22675 5000 81175 1. 20 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3830 WS 1'1'B I SA R C UT CYSIL 1

l' 22676 5400 81200 1. 20 5532 CC DEC.gl MINE 5 3834 WS TIB 1 SA R C RUT SILPEB 0'. T 22677 5000 81225 0.70 5532 CC DEC.91 M.INE 5 3830 WS TTB I SA R C aUG SILPEB I it
. T 22678 5000 .81250 1. 20 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3830 __ ws TTB I SA 1l B ___RAT ___ G..Y ___ 1
l' 22679 5400 81275 0.80 5532 cc DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB I SA l' C ROU S I LP EB 1

Ie Remark:Sample taken in bottom of cree k.
T 22680 5000 81300 1. 20 5532 CC DEC.9l IHNE 5 383i, WS TTB 1 SA R B ROT CY 2 ~

T 22681 5000 81325 1. 20 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3830 WS TTB 1 SA R C 'fW CYSIL I

• T 22682 5000 81350 0.50 5532 CC DEC.9l !'lINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R C URO CYPEB 3 •T 22683 5400 81375 1. 20 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R C OTU SILPEB 3
T 22684 5400 81400 1. 10 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3830 WS TTB 1 SA R C UT SILPEB I

• T 22685 5400 81425 1. 20 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R B RTU CY 1
IIT 22.686 5400 81450 1. 20 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3830 WS TTB I SA R B TO CY 2

T 22687 5000 81475 1.00 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 383Lt WS TTB 1 SA R C RUT SILPEB 2

• T 22688 5400 81500 1. 00 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R C NRT SILPEB 3 •T 22689 5400 81525 0.40 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 383i, WS TTB 1 SA R C NTU SILPEB 3
T 22690 5600 81075 0.90 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R C RTA S I LP EB 1

• T 22691 5600 81000 0.40 5532 cc DEC.91 MINE 5 3830 WS TTB 1 SA R C AGU SILPEB 1 •T 22692 5600 81025 0.50 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 38H WS T1'8 1 SA R C ATU S I LP EB I
T 22693 5600 81050 1.00 5532 CC DEC.9l MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA __K C RUT SILPEB L 0

• T 22690 5600 81100 0.00 5532 CC DEC.9l MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R C UTW SILPEB 1 i\:)
"l' 22695 5600 81125 0.60 5532 CC DEC.91 M.INE 5 3830 WS TTB 1 SA R C WT SILPEB 1 (,;;<'f 22696 5600 81150 1. 00 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 383. WS TTB I SA R C AUT SILPEB 1

• l' 22697 5600 811 75 1. 00 5532 CC DEC.9l MINE 5 38% WS TTB 1 SA R C RT S I LP EB 1 (\:J
T 22698 5600 81200 0.80 5532 CC DEC.Yl M.INE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R C NRT SILPEB 1 en

• f''':'
\l

Laborat.ory:

• Me-r.hod ,I
Det. Limit:

•
• J
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PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME

SAMPLE NORTH EAST DEPTHT CODE SAMPLR DATE QCONT MAP REF GRID VEGGON KIND SOIL UNIT COLOUR COMPOS SLOPE
NUMBER metres metres metres

T 22699 5600 81225 1. 10 5532 ee DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 loiS TTB 1 SA R e RT SILPEB 1
T 22700 5600 81250 1. 20 5532 ee DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 loiS TT8 1 SA R B RUT ey 3
T 34801 5600 81275 1. 20 5532 ee DEC.9} MINE 5 3834 loiS TTB 1 SA R e A SILPEB 1
T 34802 5600 81300 1. 20 5532 ee DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 loiS TT8 1 SA R B TR ey 3
T 34803 5600 81325 1. 20 5532 ee DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 loiS TTB- 1 SA R· e RNT SILPEB 1
T 34804 5600 81350 1. 20 5532 ee DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 loiS TTB 1 SA R e RUO -C¥PEB 2
T 34805 5600 813 7 5 1. 20 5532 ee DEC.9! MINE 5 3834 loiS TTB 1 SA R BC RT CYPEB 3
T 34806 5600 81400 1. 20 5532 CC DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 loiS TTB 1 SA R B TO ey 2
T 34807 5600 81425 1. 20 5532 ec DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 loiS ITE 1 SA R B T ey 2
T 34808 5600 81450 1. 20 5532 ec DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 loiS TTB 1 SA R e NUT S!LPEB 4
T 34809 5600 81475 1. 20 5532 ec DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 loiS TTB 1 SA R e OAT SILPEB 4
T 34810 5600 81500 .1-20 5532 ec DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R e NTU -- -S-LL-P-E-B---4-
T 34811 5600 81525 1.20 5532 ee DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 loiS TTB 1 SA R e NUT SILPEB 4
T 34812 5600 81550 1. 20 5532 ec DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 loiS TTE 1 SA R e AGU PEB 5
T 34"13 5600 81575 1. 20 5532 CO DEC.9l MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA ~ Be AT CYPEB 4
T 34814 5600 81600 1. 20 5532 ec DEC.91 MINE 5 3834 WS TTB 1 SA R Be ATO GYPEB 4
T 34815 STO

Remark:Standard. Barren quartz.
T 34816 STO

Remark:St.andard 84 0.25 ./t.

".

..

•
•
•
•
•
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Laborat.ory:
Met.hod
Det.. Limit.:
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NAME; COLOUR

NAME:GRID

NAME:CODE

NAME:COMPOS
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Page
Date

PebblyPE8

•

Clayey
Sandy

Soil auger sample

MINE 5 Mine Sheec Scale 1:5000

SA

CY
SN

2 Medium 3 Light
C Cream F Pink
N Black 0 Orange
T Tan U Brown
y Ye 110w

Rock chip sample

1:25000 Scale Sheet #

Cabbly
:iii ty

Queenstown (E.L. 102/B7)

RC

383-4

wS- Wes-c _Sedgwick Grid

NAME:KI~D

NAME:QCONT

NAME:REP

•

NAME:MAP

MARG 5 Margaret Sheet Scale 1:5000

5532

STO Standard

C08
SIL

1 Dark
A Grey
G Green
R Red
W Wh i t.e

NAME;SAMPLR

CC
RD

Christopher Cooney
Robyn Duncan

KS
SD

Keith Cameron-Smith
Scot.t Douglas

P8
SJ

Paul Bantik
Steve Jenkins

NAMEISLOPE

1

•
Flat: < 5 degrees.
Steep: 20 - 30 degrees,

2
5

Gentle: 5 - 10 degrees.
Very steep: > 30 degrees

3 Moderate: 10 - 20 degrees.
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PROJECT I WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME

SAMPLE TNORTH TEAST CU PB ZN AG NI MG P TI V ZR SA
NUMBER metres metres PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM % % PPM PPM PPM PPM

T 22501 345819 381789 152 128 435 -0.5 83 4.12 0.050 4500 240 200 457
T 22502 345821 381760 115 575 263 -0.5 40 0.94 0.088 5500 350 190 1880
T 22503 345821 381733 82 667 162 -0.5 26 0.41 0.114 5100 320 230 2020
T 22504 345821 381700 105 95 195 -0.5 49 1. 49 0.077 4850 300 210 292
T 22505 3_4~821 381684 126 -5 95 -0.5 57 1. 25 0.059 5000 290 190 10.40
T 22506 345815 381821 21 46 65 -0.5 12 0.78 0.021 3050 110 170 454
T 2.2507 .345815 381842 76 72 47 -0.5 9 0.55 0.030 4300 130 210 381
T 22508 34S817 381863 11 24 58 -0.5 9 0.42 0.007 2750 80 160 665
T 22509 345817 381889 10 12 81 -0.5 19 1. 35 0.013 6750 320 260 353
T 22510 345990 381909 9 10 64 -0.5 12 0.46 0.018 3300 100 270 394
T 22511 345990 381883 14 20 85 -0.5 12 0.57 0.013 2750 45 360 313
T 22512 345993 381843 45 38 44 -0.5 14 0.70 0.040 7450 280 180 146
T 22513 -3459-94- 381826 36 -40- 88 -0.5 15 0.83 0.044 4200 160 200 543
T 225104 345993 381806 65 42 55 -0.5 14 0.90 0.086 7050 290 170 2.77

T 22515 345992 381779 38 65 88 -0.5 22- 1. 05 0.060 6450 300 220 520
T 22516 345992 381756 49 72 52 -0.5 14 0.54 0.058 8450 340 200 481
T 22517 345994 381726 15 22 45 -0.5 11 0.76 0.035 7200 250 200 134
T 22518 345996 381705 31 49 62 -0.5 18 0.58 0.049 8100 320 210 316
T 22519 3459904 381682 44 157 58 -0.5 10 0.32 0.035 3000 110 150 337
T 22520 345994 38166:2 13 25 13 -0.5 -5 0.05 0.010 1150 -5 95 2.48
T 22521 345993 381635 21 77 22 -0.5 5 0.17 0.014 1650 25 160 687
T 22522 345992 381605 23 99 37 -0.5 6 0.15 0.028 1700 45 140 559
T 22523 345992 381578 10 90 12 -0.5 6 0.15 0.011 2500 80 180 573
T 22524 345993 381555 9 573 30 -0.5 10 0.47 0.024 2550 110 190 779
T 22525 345820 381658 124 11 64 -0.5 37 0.97 0.054 6700 420 260 695 0
T 2:252.6 34581g 381638 g9 18 59 -0.5 41 0.g3 0.043 6800 410 250 lY2
T 22527 345818 381607 114 15 69 -0.5 56 1. 28 0.056 6500 390 230 314 l~

T 22528 345817 381582 193 13 74 -0.5 60 1. 52 0.098 6250 350 250 273 l\~-
T 22529 345819 381558 145 14 95 -0.5 5g 1. 24 0.064 6750 400 270 - --363

f.'..:JT 22530 345820 381537 119 16 93 -0.5 56 1. 36 0.056 6800 400 240 287
T 22531 345819 381508 101 15 162 -0.5 48 1. 76 0.063 5000 --- 230 ----200 1470 ~l

T 22532 345820 381487 103 38 101 -0.5 35 0.87 0.045 4700 240 160 710 c..:;~

T 22533 345822 381459 174 19 144 -0.5 54 1. 44 0.064 6200 350 240 407
T 22534 145824 381435 170 75 122 -0.5 77 1. 42 0.081 4550 350 160 :245
T 22535 345823 381413 86 24 62 -0.5 37 1. 10 0.033 6250 320 200 259

Laboratory: ANALAB ANA LAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB BECQUE
Method GA140 GA140 GAI40 GA140 GA140 GA140 GX401 GX401 GX401 GX401 INAA30
Det. Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000
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( PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAHPLING PROGRAMKE
C

CSAMPLE TNORTH TEAST CU PB ZN AG NI MG P TI V ZR BA
NUl1BER metres metres PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM ~ ~ PPM PPM PPM PPM

r CT 22571 346547 3B1664 62 33 47 -U.5 25 0.3B 0.029 5150 330 200 797
T 22572 346546 381641 72 84 36 -0.5 17 0.33 0.069 4300 190 1BO 527
T 22573 346547 381611 31 32 29 -0.5 15 0.32 0.037 4500 200 210 600
T 22574 346547 381585 62 56 '51 -0.5 33 0.89 0.050 4950 330 200 599
T 22575 346548 381560 81 64 47 -0.5 34 0.55 0.076 4800 320 190 555
T 22576 346548 381536 73 45 44 -0.5 26 0.59 0.055 5150 300 160 285 CT 22577 346545 381510 -.:",0 '16 53 -0.5 31 0.67 0.051 5500 270 230 185
T 22578 346549 3810489 40 30 60 -0.5 24 0.38 0.043 4650 210 230 197
T 22.579 345992 381529 26 81 35 -0.5 11 0.32 0.030 3300 80 190 535
T 22580 ]ljS995 381508 77 48 53 -0.5 27 0.88 0.125 4950 260 190 908
T 22581 346149 381859 21 49 93 -0.5 16 0.80 0.026 2950 65 260 547
T 22582 346149 3a-1836 18 25 34 -0.5 8 "'0;29 --O-~-O-Z6 2600 25 200 919
T 22583 346152 381811 8 10 54 -0.5 14 0.69 0.023 4150 120 220 340
T 22584 346151 381788 20 17 64 -0.5 12 0.58 0.030 2850 45 260 804
T 22585 346153 381763 56 62 92 -0.5 27 1. 21 0.079 5250 260 190 620
T 22586 346152 381736 90 112 76 -0.5 31 I. 03 0.064 4350 220 220 820
T 22587 346151 381710 51 114 63 -0.5 24 0.86 0.063 5150 200 210 787
T 22588 346154 381686 45 140 40 -0.5 20 0.48 0.067 4450 200 200 1210
T 22589 346153 381662 75 114 47 -0.5 26 0.76 0.077 4150 220 210 1640
T 22590 346151 381636 86 82 50 -0.5 28 0.80 0.082 4200 240 210 1290
T 22591 346153 381605 46 81 56 -0.5 22 0.65 0.060 5550 230 230 552
T 22592 346153 381583 50 78 52 -0.5 20 0.46 0.084 5000 210 240 845
T 22593 346155 381563 28 31 31 -0.5 9 0.25 0.017 1450 16 150 381

l T 22594 346155 381543 23 40 23 -0.5 6 0.22 0.012 1550 20 140 355 0
T 22595 346155 381512 18 168 19 -0.5 9 0.13 0.019 2400 65 180 716

I.'VT 22596 346154 381486 57 96 31 -0.5 12 0.27 0.067 3950 200 210 1570

l
T 22597 346155 381466 117 115 48 -0.5 25 0.88 0.071 5500 400 280 1350 ('-,.)
T 22598 346155 381446 198 859 45 -0.5 27 0-;43----0-; 059 6700 470 220 1630

l~
T 22599 346155 381414 64 53 29 -0.5 10 0.31 0.034 5000 280 160 1520
T 22600 .._- 5 -5 -5 -0.5 -5 0.02 -0.003 85 -5 .. 13 -100 --- - -_.. ---- ------------- -------- ---

,,;-~

T 22601 346747 381500 7 15 5 -0.5 7 0.04 0.018 790 6 120 -100 ',1
T 22602 346745 381524 25 'ol 51 -0.5 15 0.39 0.039 2550 110 180 344
T 22.603 346745 381543 30 69 63 -0.5 18 0.42 0.029 4100 190 200 407
T 22604 346744 381574 57 25 55 -0.5 31 1. 84 0.056 4350 290 200 538
T 22605 346744 381596 76 145 158 -0.5 34 0.73 0.060 3700 280 200 528

Laboratory: ANALAB ANALA8 ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB AHALAB ANA LAB ANALAB BECQUE
Method GA140 GA14Q GA140 GA140 GA140 GA140 GX401 GX401 GX401 GX401 INAA30
Oet. Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5. 000 5.000
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( PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME

t SAMPLE nWRTH TEAST CU PB ZN AG NI MG P TI V ZR BA
NUMBER metres metres PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM ~ ~ PPM PPM PPM PPM

(
T 22606 346744 3816Z4 41 149 94 -0.5 Z4 0.64 0.039 4000 260 170 273
T 22607 346747 381653 22 54 47 -0.5 14 0.42 0.023 2350 85 140 462

t T 22608 346747 381679 44 99 92 -0.5 22 0.55 0.041 3150 160 170 474
T 22609 346747 381698 41 61 112 -0.5 16 0.33 0.032 2550 140 170 616
T 22610 346746 391727 26 219 61 -0.5 13c "S(L29 o ~O29 3950 180 160 847

l T 22611 346744 381748 37 226 97 -0.5 .22 .O~-44 0.041 4300 230 190 712
T 22612 346745 381776 21 69 49 "0:5 12 0:62 0.027 3950 140 190 345
T 22613 346747 381799 66 96 74 "0.5 ·32 ,:,' 'Oo"i7 ",:'0.060 4250 310 190 491

( T 22614 346747 381823 68 69 74 -0.5 30 0.47 0.067 4200 290 200 416
T 22615 346747 381849 34 68 24 -0.5 8 0.t5 0.048 3300 90 160 333
T 22616 346750 381876 37 98 24 -0.5 -5 0.11 0.030 3200 40 190 164

L T 22617 346749 381895 24 49 13 -0.5 6 0.18 0.019 2300 90 160 441
T ·22618 346545 381683·-- 33 51 33 -0.5 13 0.15 0.027 ---2950-- ---60--- -140 297
T 22619 3-45546 391711 17 29 36 -0.5 9 0.36 0.020 3650 75 200 533

l T 22620 346548 381734 32 29 43 -0.5 10 0.32 0.021 3600 95 210 395
T 22621 346547 381765 12 16 31 -0.5 8 0.29 0.021 3100 80 150 437
T 22622 346543 381787 17 13 71 -0.5 16 1. 46 0.036 5750 220 190 397

( T 22623 346543 381811 14 6 67 -0.5 13 1. 21 0.030 5650 190 210 716
T 22624 346543 381842 15 90 134 -0.5 19 2.32 0.083 7450 360 200 612 0T 22625 346548 381858 26 10 95 -0.5 14 1. 55 0.039 6400 210 190 327

t T 22626 346547 391888 11 10 56 -0.5 13 1. 90 0.033 5550 200 170 355 N
T 22628 346156 381392 85 74 26 -0.5 16 0.54 0.117 7400 300 210 3370 ,,':i
T 22629 346156 381367 53 27 53 -0.5 22 1. 28 0.048 5200 280 190 748 /...,

l T 22630 3046155 381345 21 56 33 -0.5 18 0.98 0.047 5150 160 230 733
T 22.631 346155 381319 18 101 11 -0.5 -5 0.13 0.015 3400 65 240 1010 ~,.i(

T 22632 346155 381299 11 31 l4 -0.5 5 0.38 0.010 2700 30 360 605 0':'
( T 22633 346156 381268 -5 6 7 -0.5 -5 0.16 0.004 2300 5 360 1070

T 22634 346155 381247 6 12 11 -0.5 -5 0.09 0.008 3400 20 340 551
T 22635 --346155 381222 108 35 59 -0.5 43 0.85 ·(J.051 --6050 ·300

..

260 381
( T 22636 346156 391199 119 37 87 -0.5 49 1. 14 0.060 7300 380 250 433

T 2.26-3-7_ 3-46L5.6 _381173 186 --20 -- -- --91- -0.5· 52 1.13 0.050 5500 360 170 - ·316
T 22638 346156 391152 201 19 35 -0.5 48 0.31 0.062 6250 310 230 162.

C r 22639 346155 381125 121 55 59 -0.5 44 0.53 0.045 6100 300 200 286
T 22640 346155 381102 108 44 87 -0.5 34 1. 91 0.070 6100 390 200 1520
T 22641 346156 381076 112 29 52 -0.5 41 0.75 0.076 6200 370 200 343

(

Laboratory: ANA LAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALA8 ANALA8 ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB BECQUE

C Method GA140 GA140 GA140 GA140 GA140 GA140 GX401 GX401 GX401 GX401 INAA30
Det. Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000

t,.
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• PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME

(
SAMPLE TNORTH TEAST Cli P8 ZN AG "I MG P TI V ZR 8A
NUMBER metres metres PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM 1:- 1:- PPM PPM PPM PPM

f
T 22642 346156 381051 127 1820 11 -0.5 13 0.12 0.092 4250 230 200 7950
T 22643 34615lt 381029 9 14 15 -0.5 9 0.20 0.014 3850 90 220 3210

( T 22644 346153 381008 38 80 8 -0.5 10 0.09 0.028 3250 85 250 7060
T 22645 346154 380989 21 24 27 -0.5 9 0.34 0.030 .4-100 60 210 2750
T 226£+6 345988 380992 99 -3 150 -1.0 43 2.28 _0.048 6100 c -420 200 511

( T 22647 345989 381018 54 14 43 -1.0 10 0.24 0.045 -3650 180 280 1000
T 22648 345989 381046 105 50 29 -1. 0 --- 9 -0._22 AI·941 _4050 ~OO 300 1890
T 22649 345990 381073 85 26 110 -1.0 28 0.77 0.048 -4500 330 210 1440

( T 22650 345992 381099 180 8 115 -1.0 57 1.07 0.063 4900 290 250 788
T 22651 345991 381131 66 8 48 -1.0 27 0.36 0.074 5150 310 240 397
T 22652 345988 381156 97 34 67 -1.0 34 0.86 0.075 5900 320 230 180

t- T- 226.0,3- 3-4.0,989 381183 75 15 85 .. 1.0 33 2.47 0.063 4000 200 no-- --lOlW-------------- --_ .._------------ _ ..-

T 22654 345989 381207 75 34 67 -1.0 24 1. 11 0.062 5300 300 250 631
T 22655 345989 381237 79 14 78 -1.0 37 1. 77 0.068 4650 240 230 583

L T 22656 345991 381260 105 12 130 -1.0 53 2.68 0.056 5650 320 280 485
T 22657 345990 381284 99 33 82 -1.0 34 1. 37 0.064 5100 340 220 435
T 22658 345990 381309 ISS 34 115 -1.0 58 1. 39 0.092 5150 340 260 267

t T 22659 345988 381335 145 33 105 -1.0 57 1. 17 0.083 5700 340 270 332
T 22660 345988 381362 145 24 93 -1.0 57 1. 2 7 0.072 5950 350 260 404
T 22661 345990 381386 120 45 74 -1.0 31 1.06 0.136 4750 320 230 698

(. T 22662 345989 381408 135 41 110 -1.0 36 1. 55 0.097 4350 320 230 499
T 22663 345988 381434 110 27 82 -1.0 56 1. 58 0.140 1000 290 240 1090
T 22664 ]45989 381458 155 19 83 -1.0 30 0.94 0.060 3550 140 270 363

l T 22665 345990 381488 80 55 63 -1.0 20 1. 37 0.076 5050 290 270 887
T 22666 345991 381514 120 50 77 -1.0 30 1. 72 0.120 4550 290 240 1730
T 22667 345987 381533 19 42 89 -1.0 12 0.77 0.030 2350 65 200 1120

( T "1.2668 345402 380980 13 29 29 -1.0 -3 0.19 0.010 1850 15 340 706
T 22669 345401 38 LOO4- 4 21 19 -1.0 -3 0.14-- 0.-009 -1900 -IS 369 Ja9 0
T 22670 3ltS4QO 381025 11 45 17 -1.0 -3 0.13 0.007 2iOO 9 390 1110 1\,J

(. T 22671 345400 381051 13 16 60 -1.0 5 0.35 0.017 3250 100 240 856 l:'- ..~
T 22672 345liOO 381076 .28 9 40 -1.0 -3 0.29 0.025 3200 85 290 -841

T 22673 345401 381106 7 29 19 -1.0 6 G.Hi 0.009 2950 55 280 1400 l'''::), T 22674 345403 381132 33 41 140 -1.0 83 ;L 71 0.349 6850 420 310 468 "';1
T 22675 345402 381155 105 115 31 -1.0 3 0.08 0.026 4100 140 350 847
T 22676 345400 381179 265 94 150 -1.0 46 0.43 0.072 4600 300 210 738 Q

(

Laboratory: ANA LAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB BECQUE

( Method GA14Q Gr\140 GA140 GA140 GAI40 GAL40 GX401 GX401 GX401 GX401 INAA30
Det. L i rn i. t : 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000

\.
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'. PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME

it
SAMPLE TNORTH TEAST CU PB ZN AG N1 MG P T1 V ZR BA
NUMBER ruet:res met.res PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM " " PPM PPM. PPM PPM

• ~T 22677 345400 381206 49 17 100 -1.0 37 0.75 0.059 4750 280 220 1640
T 22678 345398 3B1226 70 4 125 -1.0 18 0.50 0.052 5500 290 210 555

C T 22679 345398 381257 91 -3 160 -1.0 26 0.57 0.035 3600 230 170 1770 •T 22680 345399 381279 95 -3 62 -1.0 21 0.42 0.094 5650 280 240 932
T 22681 345399 381305 125 16 94 -1.0 44 1. 07 0.053 5350 310 ,,,-,,210 ' 532

'f' T 22682 345401 381329 120 14 72 -1.0 43 1. 04 0.046 4900 260 "'7100 640 •T 22683 345400 381358 120 5 72 -1.0 42 0.97_, 0,.042 4900 260 "',";210 -/:~-:104Q
T 22684 345398 381384 135 -3 110 -1.0 54 1. 17 0.062 5950 380 ",. 260 566

( T 22685 345398 381409 165 8 43 -1.0 23 0.34 0.055 5550 320 210 -100
~T 22686 345397 381435 125 5 48 -1.0 28 0.15 0.042 5300 370 " 240 195

T 22687 345398 381460 100 5 35 -1.0 22 0.28 0.051 5000 270 220 511

C T 22688 345397 381481 135 8 83 -1.0 40 0.92 0.063 4750 310 230 585
T 22689

,

345397 381501 185 5 165 -l.0 51 1. 45 0.083 5150 370 210 315
T 22690 ]455':)7 381005 14 26 10 -1.0 -3 0.07 0.015 2250 25 400 1180

(. T 22691 345589 380934 11 17 51 -1.0 -3 0.16 0.007 2.600 15 450 1470
T 22692 345588 380957 11 19 23 -1. 0 3 0.09 0.008 2000 10 390 1180

,
T 22693 345588 380980 6 8 15 -1.0 -3 0.10 0.022 2350 10 440 1450

~
T 22694 345610 381028 10 22 19 -1.0 -3 0.06 0.015 2100 15 400 792 •T 22695 345616 381059 8 19 14 -1.0 -3 0.09 0.005 2,000 15 450 1180
T 22696 345616 381084 62 335 20 -1.0 -3 0.05 0.049 3150 110 300 782

C T 22697 345616 381109 100 -3 77 -1.0 23 0.B1 0.032 4000 270 220 1320 •T 22698 345616 381129 86 4 22 -1. 0 32 0.10 0.077 4500 290 250 818
T 22699 345615 381158 155 110 56 -1.0 35 0.62 0.053 4050 330 220 1070

(" T 22700 345613 381183 105 23 32 -1.0 23 0.36 0.031 4800 280 220 958 •T 34801 ]-45609 381206 20 3 15 -1.0 10 0.13 0.010 2800 80 80
T 34802 345609 3812.30 71 6 43 -1.0 21 0.45 O.O:l:l 6050 310 230 Co

• T 34803 345610 381258 140 13 150 -1.0 51 1. 35 0.036 5450 340 230 1'-:;
T 3-4804 345610 381284 94 15 66 -1.0 :lo9 0.64 0.036 5500 350 270 4

T 34805 345612 381312 140 11 115 -1.0 43 0.96 0.073 5100 320 250
--------------_.- ~:J--

&- T 34806 345614 381332 82 16 59 -1.0 25 0.52 0.052 5500 320 230 {'~

T 34807 345611 381361 79 13 68 -1.0 28 0.63 0.065 5550 3-40--- ,240 ---------_.__._- --- .,.....,.....- 4
34808 381385 13 -1.0

.....- ....
T 345609 110 100 4< 1. 0 1 0.070 5100 310 :llU

€ T 34809 345611 381411 120 16 93 -1.0 43 2.54 0.035 3950 220 190
(.=:..

T 34810 345611 381435 97 15 -1.0 44 1. 91 0.070 4300 280 180 4
T 34811 345611 381461 145 4 180 -1.0 48 1. 60 0.091 3650 300 160

f 4

Laboratory: ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB ANALAB BECQUE

• Method GA140 GA14Q GA140 GA140 GA140 GA140 GX401 GX401 GX401 GX401 INAA30
Det. Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1. 000 5.000 5.000 4

'- 4
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'-29/ 7/92(. PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME (.
I' (.

SAMPLE TNORTH TEAST CU PB ZN .G NI MG P TI V ZR RA
NUMBER metres metres PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM % % PPM PPM PPM PPM

~ T 34812 345612 381490 55 5 115 -1.0 44 1.08 0.039 3400 250 160 (jJ

T 34813 345609 381511 120 40 240 -1. a 50 1. 50 0.042 4500 300 210'. T 34814 345611 381534 88 37 105 -1.0 60 1. 70 0.057 4500 310 260 (-T 34815 4 -3 2 -1.0 -3 0.01 0.009 280 7 6
T 34816 9 -3 45 -1.0 72 2.92 0.061 3800 95 310.. '.

• i.
• -------_._._--- •
• i,••

a •
• •
c •

c'
« /'-:) •----------

i:<:1

• - -------_.- -- - -------_.- --~'~ •-- - - --------- ----

""'"'--' '"• f·-" •
• (-

Laboratory: ANALAB ANA LAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB ANA LAB ANALAB ANALAB BECQDE, Method GAl40 GAlliO GAlliQ GAlliO GAl40 GA14Q G:<4Ql GX401 GXLtOI GX401 INAA30
.~Det. Limit: 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.500 5.000 0.010 0.003 1.000 5.000 5.000

,
!If
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PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAHPLING PROGRAMME

•
DATA SHEET

•
Page 1
29/ 7192

SAMPLE SB AS BA B. CE CS C. CO EU AU HF I. FE LA LU
NUMBER PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPB PPM PPB % PPM PPM

T 22501 2.1 4 457 10 148 -1 259 43 1.5 -5 4 -20 6.46 43.7 0.3
T 22502 2.8 9 1880 72 117 5 131 29 Ll -5 4 -20 8.56 70.5 0.4
T 22503 2.8 9 2020 21 178 6 91 34 2.0 8 5 -20 7.22 a7~1 0.3
T 22504 1.7 6 292 3 193 1 163 53 1.8 -5 4 -20 5.91 71. " 0.4
T 22505 2.3 13 1040 47 140 4 129 19 1.4 -5 5 -20 6.08 62.5 0
T· 22506 1.6 14 454 14 73 2 21 6 0.9 -5 4 -20 3.67 42.8 0.3
T 22507 2.0 17 381 45 69 2 15 3 0.9 -5 5 -20 3.44 32.1 0.3
T 22508 1.0 3 665 41 77 3 18 2 0.5 -5 4 -20 1. 91 37.0 O.
T 22509 1.7 8 353 79 28 3 39 7 -0.5 -5 6 -20 7.03 15.8 0.4
T 22510 0.9 4 394 39 102 3 13 4 1.2 -5 8 -20 4.08 45.0 0.6
T 22511 0.8 11 313 72 60 2 39 8 0.7 -5 3 -20 4.97 24.7 0.3
T 22512 0.9 9 146 157 23 1 14 2 -0.5 -5 4 -20 4.68 12.4 0.2
.T 22513 1.3 ... ··13 543 41 79 4- 28 14 1.1 6 ·5 -20 4.68 33.5 0,4- ---
T 22514 0.7 8 277 170 35 1 26 6 0.6 -5 4 -20 5.53 14.5 0.2
T 22515 0.6 7 520 18 192 6 5 4 1.5 -5 13 -20 3.69 89.8 1.0
T 22516 1.5 14 481 181 24 1 22 4 0.8 -5 4 -20 6.70 12.9 0.3
T 22517 0.5 5 134 132 21 -1 17 2 0.5 -5 4 -20 4.57 12.2 0.2
T 22518 1.0 11 316 159 34 4 33 5 -0.5 -5 5 -20 6.23 12.5 0.3
T 22519 4.1 50 337 36 106 3 18 1 1.0 '-5 4 -20 3.01 53. 1 0.4
T 22520 1.7 38 248 12 117 1 10 -1 0.7 -5 3 -20 1.06 57.8 0.4
T 22521 2.6 33 687 12 149 2 -5 1 1.3 -5 5 -20 1. 20 73.2 0.6
T 22522 L3 69 559 10 108 4 16 -1 1.0 -5 4 -20 1. 91 52.7 0.4
T 22523 2.5 14 573 12 132 5 24 -1 1.1 11 4 -20 1.11 62.7 0.4
T 22524 3.7 21 779 20 127 7 43 -1 1.3 266 5 -20 2.88 59.7 0.5
T 22525 1.7 12 695 8 361 2 117 189 1.4 -5 4 -20 7.12. 39.4 0.3
T 22526 1.4 8 192 165 81 1 187 15 1.7 -5 6 -20 8.79 54.2. 0.5 C:;>
T 22527 1.3 7 314 77 130 " 245 26 0.8 -5 6 -20 8.19 16.9 0.3
T 22528 1.1 4 273 16 216 1 I7l 60 2.4 -5 6 -20 7.12 79.7 0.5 l'':;

-T. 22529 1.1 7 363 51 251 2 - 206 33 1.5 -5 6 -20 7.60 50.7 0.4 K':i
T 22530 1.4 5 287 67 160 2 182 33 1.6 -5 5 -20 8.75 .it6.4 0.4
T 22531 1.8 14 1470 8 137 3 12B 95 1.5 -5 4 -20 6.154 86.8 0.4 I'~

T 22532 1.5 12 710- 35 77 2 113 18 1.4 -5 4 -20 5.70 "'-3.6 0.3 0
T 22533 1.0 6 407 19 351 4 153 50 3.1 -5 5 -20 7.48 103.0 0.5 . -
T 22534 1.5 10 245 8 150 6 132 56 1.4 -5 4 -20 9.08 45.3 0.4 ~'~

T 22535 1.1 9 259 B6 40 2 139 15 0.6 -5 5 -20 7.30 22.8 0.3

LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE
Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INA!'dO INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30
Det. Limi 0.200 2.000 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200
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29( 7/92

( PROJECTI WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAM.PLING PROGRAMME

( SAMPLE SB AS BA BR CE CS CB CO EU AU HF IR FE LA LU l
NUMBER PPK PPK PPK PPK PPK PPK PPK PPK PPK PPB PPK PPB % PPM PPM

(
t 22571 2.2 39 797 82 87 5 122 5 0.9 -5 5 -20 5.43 55.3- 0.3-
T 22572 2.1 20 527 101 94 3- 86 3 1.0 -5 4 -20 1. 84 52.4 0.3

e T 22573 1.8 18 600 51 86 5 125 1 1.0 -5 5 -20 2.65 49.5 0.3
T 22574 1.4 26 599 74 161 5 144 8 2".1 -5 4 -20 3.90 108.0 0.3 l
T 22575 1.6 43- -5~5 207 136 4 155 6 1.7 -5 5 -20 7.07 78.5 0.3

e T 22576 1.3 21 285 186 100 3 115 7 1.3 -5 4 -20 5.06 66.7 0.3
T 22577 0.8 11 185 95 76 3 92 9 1.1 -5 5 -20 5.53 57.1 0.3
T 22578 1.3 11- - 197 77 74 -1 83 7 0.9 -5 5 -20 6.00 q7.9 0.2

( T 22579 1.9 20 535 72 110 4 26 1 0.9 -5 5 -20 3.00 56.9 0.4
T 22580 1.4 26 908 130 197 3 107 14 2.1 -5 4 -20 5.30 110.0 0.4
T 22581 1.2 11 547 52 93 3 19 3 1.4 -5 7 -20 4.29 50.6 0.5
T 22582 0.7 14 919 34 108 3 16 2 1.3 -5 6 -20 1.99 57.5 0.5
t 22583 0.6 5 340 112 121 -T 19 6 1.7 -5 6 -20 5.63 63.6 0.6
T 22584 0.7 5 804 23 184 1 18 22 1.8 -5 8 -20 3.27 86.0 0.7, t 22585 1.8 20 620 107 107 4 89 16 1.9 -5 5 -20 7.32 57.0 0.4
t 22586 2.4 26 820 63 158 5 102 16 1.9 -5 6 -20 6.49 72.4 a .•
T 22587 1.7 19 787 200 89 6 70 5 1.. -5 5 -20 6.54 51.3 0.4

( T 22588 2.6 27 1210 152 110 6 73 • 1.8 .-5 5 -20 5.92 63.9 0.4
T 22589 3-.4 30 1640 121 155 5 116 5 2.2 -5 5 -20 7.19 90.2 a .•
T 22590 2.8 32 1290 102 149 5 124 10 2.2 -5 5 -20 6.92 85.4 0.4

( t 22591 1.8 30 552 111 111 4 93 18 1.8 -5 6 -20 6.61 55.9 a .•
T 22592 1.6 19 8.5 140 124 5 95 • 2.1 -5 6 -20 5.57 70.2 0.4
t 22593 2.1 15 381 20 76 3 6 1 0.9 -5 • -20 2.65 41.4 a .•
T 22594 9.1 26 355 15 122 3 12 -1 1.3 -5 5 -20 2.31 68.6 0.5 <"'..:0 CT 22595 13.4 33 716 41 117 3 25 -1 1.3 -5 5 -20 3.10 67.0 0.5
T 22596 6.0 44 1570 24 167 5 131 1 2.5 -5 5 -20 5.6. 96.9 a .• ~

( T 22597 9.6 66 1350 313 217 5 232 -1 3.6 -5 7 -20 10.40 153.0 0.6 N
t 22598 4.6 38 1630 58 130 2 115 3 2.0 -5 5 -20 10.20 72.6 0.5 - C

T 22599 2.8 22 1520' 23 11-4 6 131 1 1.8 -5 4 -20 2.49 70.0 0.3 h'J
t 22600 0.3 -2 -100 -2 -2 -1 6 -1 -0.5 -5 -1 -20 0.38 -0.5 -0.2 '-"

( ~.

T 22601 - -- -1 .0- 10 _100 - 8 19 -1 25 --3- -0-.5 -5 3 -20 --1-.-38 10.S ----0.2 ~(
T 22602 2.0 30 344 29 79 2 46 2 1.1 -5 5 -20 2. 61 46.9 0.3

L
T 22603 3.6 70 407 102 93 2 51 4 1.2 -5 5 -20 4.50 55. 7 0.3
T 22604 1.5 22 538 55 63 1 48 19 0.9 -5 4 -20 8.50 47.9 0.3
T 22605 9.9 96 528 156 153 3 90 7 2.2 -5 5 -:W 5.29 91.3- 0.4

L
Labo'l'storyBECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BEGQUE BECQUE BECQUE BEGQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE
Method INAA30 INAA30 !NAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30
Det. L imi 0.200 2.000 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200

'-
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C

PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME ,
(

SAMPLE SB AS BA BR CE CS CR CO EU AU SF IR FE LA LU
,

NUMBER PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPB PPM ppa % PPM PPM

C I 22606 6.7 73 273 44 143 2 64 .4 2.1 -5 4 -20 4.94 B6.8 0.3
,

I 22607 2.0 16 462 21 93 2 43 - >2 1.1 -5 4 -20 1.83 54.7 0.3

(
I 22608 4.7 58 474 59 12B 3 49 2 1.7 -5 5 -20 3.67 73.5 0.4
I 22609 4.B 47 616 20 1-13 7 49 2 1.4 -5 5 -20 4.65 64.9 0.5

,
I 22610 5.2 54 B47 2B ; 131 4 45 2 loB -5 4 -20 2.43 BO.O 0.3

l
I 22611 6.0 BB 712 -" ---.66' ", 124 6 57 3 1.7 -5 4 -20 4.93 73.5 0.4
I 22612 2.5 35 345 43 96 5 36 2 1.5 -5 5 -20 4.31 52.6 0.4

,
~,~; tB7

"

3I 22613 4.5 171 491 163 4 B4 2.2 -5 5 -20 6.05 98.1 0.4

r I 22614 4.3 403 416 174 137 4 87 5 1.8 -5 5 -20 6.23 83.0 0.4
I 22615 1.7 32 333 44 72 2 36 -1 0.8 -5 4 -20 1. 16 44.0 0.2
I 22616 1.4 11 164 29 69 2 23 -1 O.B -5 5 -20 0.79 41. '3 0.2

C
I 22617 2.0 12 441 12 78 4 36 -1 0.9 -5 4 -20 1. 23 45.1 0.3
I 22618 1.8 9 297 27 53 2 46 2 "

0.6 -5 '-I, -20 1. 03 34.6 0.2
I 22619 1.8 5 533 15 84 6 23 2 1.1 -5 5 -20 1. 12 49.1 0.4

l
I 22620 1.5 5 385 2B Ill, 3 19 4 1.2 -5 6 -20 2.18 74.4 0.4
I 22621 0.8 2 437 67 62 3 11 2 0.7 -5 4 -20 2.87 37.0 0.4
I 22622 0.6 4 397 106 34 3 27 10 1.0 -5 4 -20 6.56 18.9 0.4

(
I 22623 0.4 2 716 60 28 3 19 6 0.5 .5 5 -20 4.65 15.3 0.3
I 22624 0.6 4 612 19 30 4 27 22 1.0 -5 4 -20 9.93 19.2 0.3
I 22625 0.6 2 327 2B 24 3 17 11 -0.5 -5 4 -20 5.35 11. 4 0.3

l.
T 22626 -0.2 3 355 98 25 11 18 13 0.8 -5 5 -20 7.37 16.2 -0.2
I 22628 0.9 9 3370 22 96 3 18 -1 1.2 -5 5 -20 4.08 54.4 0.5
T 22629 1.2 15 748 28 97 4 98 4 1.5 -5 4 -20 4.67 63.9 0.3 C

l
I 22630 0.9 15 733 21 13B 4 117 2 1.9 -5 5 -20 2.24 84.2 0.4 (:;.?
I 22631 4.0 41 10lD 7 40 5 44 -1 0.6 -5 6 -20 0.93 25.1 0.5
I 22632 0.7 11 60S 17 57 5 9 1 0.7 -5 9 -20 2.20 32.7 0.6 t'-,-)

l
I 22633 0.6 -2 1070 5 21 5 -5 -1 -0.5 -5 9 -20 1.33 11. 1 0.5 10
I 22634 0.6 7 551 6 28 4 10 -1 -0.5 -5 9 -20 0.65 16.4 0.5
I 22635 2.3 11 3Bl 100 T02 2 171

-
13 1.7 -5 6 -20 8.21 69.2 0.4 G;

('
I 22636 1.9 14 433 73 104 3 217 17 4.4 -5 7 -20 9.60 137.0 0.6 <:.;. ,

-I---22637 1.3 10 316- 49 167 3- 170 52 1.3- -- 7 - 4 _ -20 7.60 - 37.1 _0.3
I 22638 2.8 10 162 35 237 1 105 92 1.1 -5 6 -20 6.49 32.8 0.3

l
I 22639 1.5 13 286 124 98 1 112 25 1.3 -5 4 -20 6.89 42.3 0.3
I 2:.!640 0.9 23 1520 33 141 6 101 21 1.9 8 4 -20 7.82 95.1 0.3
I 22641 1.2 8 343 84 156 -1 122 16 1.3 -5 5 -20 7.36 60.8 0.3

(

LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE BECQOE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE DECQUE

(
Met:hod INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INA.A30 I'NAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30
Det. Lim i 0.200 2.000 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200

l.
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PROJECT: WEST SEDG~ICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME
C r.

( SAMPLE SB AS BA BR CE CS CR CO EU AU NY IR FE LA LU '.NUMBER PPM PPM PPM PPM 'PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPB PPM PPB % PPM PPM

( T 22642 5.0 41 7950 13 237 6 306 -1 5.7 -5 5 -20 7.80 168.0 0.4 r.
T 22643 0.9 9 3210 21 105 3 17 -1 1.1 -5 5 -20 3.73 47.0 0.5

Ie T 22644 6.3 39 7060 10 97 3 104 2 1.1 -5 6 -20 2.96 44.8 0.5
T 22645 1.1 13 2750 14 115 2 13 1 1.3 -5 5 -20 2.35 49.5 0.5 •
T 22646 0.5 4 511 23 21 L 54 _,31 -0.5 -5 4 -20 14.30 18.1 0.4

(
T 22647 0.9 8 1000 23 50 ,.e, .. '-32 8 0.8 -5 5 -20 6.08 "7.5 0.4
T 226 .. 8 2.2 1 .. 1890 23 30 6 153 L -0.5 -5 6 -20 5.31 19.3 0.3 '.T 22649 1.1 7 1440 '-'I 37 21 8 236 5 0.6 -5 .. -20 6.63 21. 7 0.3

('
T 22650 0.9 3 788 17 60 6 153 2 .. 5.9 -5 5 -20 5.82 199.0 0.7

IiT 22651 1.0 3 397 22 61 2 116 .. 4 -0.5 -5 .. -20 7.89 11. 7 0.2
T 22652 1.3 9 180 83 71 2 155 2 .. 1.0 -5 5 -20 9.13 36.3 0.3

C
T 22653 1.3 7 1080 21 116 3 133 20 1.5 -5 5 -20 5."1 52." 0.3

iT" t2654 1.5 15 631 83 92 2 160 9' "C'2 ' 'c5 .. -20 6.85 "'" 46-.0 -- , 0:3

T 22655 0.9 5 583 77 116 2 133 2" 1.5 -5 4 -20 5.90 55.4 0.3

<-
T 22656 0.9 6 485 115 137 3 175 32 1.3 -5 6 -20 5.82 50.1 0.4
T 22657 3.5 11 435 58 54 2 174 7 0.7 -5 5 -20 5.64 29.3 0.2 1I
T 22658 1.8 12 267 56 231 1 162 23 1.3 -5 6 -20 7.23 44.0 0.4

C
T 22659 2.1 18 332 43 310 1 175 47 1.1 c5 5 -20 7.27 43.2 0.4
T 22660 1.7 13 404 44 207 2 187 41 1.4 -5 5 -20 7.96 46.6 0.4 III

T 22661 1.6 17 698 8 145 4 136 28 1.3 -5 4 -20 5.16 46.Q 0.3

C
T 22662 1.7 24 499 18 258 2 106 61 1.8 -5 5 -20 6.52 53.7 0.3 0
T 22663 1.6 20 1090 41 277 4 281 14 4.0 -5 5 -20 5.39 151. a 0.4 III

T 22664 1.3 11 363 14 176 5 84 32 1.7 6 6 -20 4.55 31.7 0.4 ~

T 22665 1.4 25 887 33 130 4 123 6 1.4 -5 6 -20 6.14 63.7 0.3 l>~
L T 22666 2.2 31 1730 86 260 4 127 28 3.5 -5 5 -20 6.59 129.0 0.5 l.";:; t

T 22667 1.2 11 1120 31 88 4 14 9 1.0 -5 5 -20 3.33 4<l.9 0.4
,~

T 22668 1.4 1 706 9 128 3 -5 -1 1.5 -5 8 -20 1. 02 57.5 0.6 ~.

(
T 22669 1.7 1 709 13 117 2 -5 -1 1.6 -5 9 -20 0.98 52.5 0.0 CaJ C
T 22670' 2.2 8 1110 6 72 3 '6 1 '0 ;8 ----- Co 10 -20 '2.09 26.8 0.6

- ----_._----

( T 22671 0.7 13 856 19 65 3 15 1 1.1 -5 6 -20 5.31 43.2 0.5
T 22672 0.6 5 841_ 11 22 3 22 2 -0.5 -5 6 -20 10.10 14_6 0_3_ ---- -----------------

,
"

T 22673 0.5 1 1400 3 117 5 55 -1 1.1 -5 7 -20 0.95 49.9 0.5

(. T 22674 1.8 5 468 14 385 -1 354 30 6.0 -5 6 -20 9.26 189.0 0.5
CT 22675 14.8 490 847 5 148 7 52 -1 1.2 -5 7 -20 8.65 75.9 0.5

T 22676 0.7 30 738 37 41 2 122 17 0.8 -5 4 -20 12.40 11. 5 0.4

{ •LaboratoryBECQUE SECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE SECQUE SECQUE BECQUE

C
Kethod INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30
Det. Limi 0.200 2.000 2.000 2.000 1.000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.UOO 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200 ..

I. ~
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(.
PROJECT; WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAM.ME'. "

• SAMP1.E SB AS BA BR CE CS CR CO EU AU HF 1R FE LA LU ' ,II
NUMBER PP~ PP~ PP~ PP~ PP~ PP~ PP~ PP~ PPII PPB PPII PPB 1 PPII PPII

I' I 22677 0.5 -1 1640 3 82 4 121 30 1.2 -5 5 -20 7. 57 36.0 0.4 (,

I 22678 1.0 2 555 26 19 3 117 11 0.5, -5 4 -20 6.39 11. 7 0.3

'f I 22679 0.6 1 1770 3 131 5 98 14 2.1 -5 4 -20 6.78 62.9 0.4
I 22680 0.7 3 932 2 375 3 101 10 6.1 -5 6 -20 6.87 232.0 1.1 (I

T 22681 1.5 3 532 23 58 1 115 2t L.6, -5 5 -20 6.BB 39.5 0.4

I' I 226B2 1.7 3 640 35 50 -1 94 25 0.8 -5 4 -20 6.50 22.8 0.3
I 226B3 1.0 3 1040 25 35 1 123 22 0.9, ".5 4 -20 7.20 21. 7 0.3 {.-

T 22684 0.4 2 566 16 76 5 139 3& 2.0, -5 6 -20 B.70 43.0 0.6

'it
T 226B5 1.3 3 -100 27 28 1 B9 7 -0.5 -5 5 -20 9.71 5.9 0.3
T 22686 1.1 6 195 12 53 -1 133 5 1.3 -5 5 -20 13.40 46.B 0.4 (.

I 22687 O.B 2 511 5 97 1 88 23 0.5 -5 4 -20 7.27 15.6 0.3

C
I 22688 1.6 3 5B5 16 89 4 110 29 0'.8 -5 ~ ----.2.0-----_'!.14_ , ,LL8,_ ,0.3

22689 O.B 3 315 29 135 3 97 55 2.3 -5 4 -20 10.70 62.1 0.6
------------ _.. --', (.

T
T 22690 1.3 5 1180 6 54 6 5 -1 0.8 -5 9 -20 2.62 23.0 0.5

(
T 22691 1.3 3 1470 18 22 5 5 3 -0.5 -5 11 -20 2.72 12.6 0.6
I 22692 1.2 1 1180 10 21 5 5 1 -0.5 -5 10 -20 2.55 8.1 0.6 (.

I 22693 1.2 1 1450 2 B64 5 6 1 -0.5 -5 11 -20 2.34 6.3 0.7

(
T 22694 1.3 B 792 6 120 4 8 -1 0.6 -5 10 -20 2.39 38.0 0.6
T 22695 1.6 12 1180 8 liB 5 15 -1 0.6 -5 11 -20 O.BB 24.1 0.6 c...
T 22696 4.6 6B 782 6 169 5 29 -1 1.1 -5 7 -20 5.29 87.1 0.5

C
I 22697 0.7 3 1320 29 33 2 131 11 0.6 -5 5 -20 7.31 21. 1 0.3

C'I 2269B 1.4 2 818 5 296 1 148 118 0.6 -5 5 -20 6.20 3B.0 0.3 I,.
I 22699 2.9 47 1070 21 31 4 181 11 0.8 9 5 -20 9.36 17.7 0.3 ~

"
I 22700 1.7 13 95B 44 72 3 182 7 1.0 -5 5 -20 8.02 44.2 0.3 N
r 34801 0.6 1 216 3 7 1 44 2 -0.5 -5 2 -20 1.06 5.0 -0.2 ..
T 34802 1.3 5 213 62 43 3 115 B 0.5 -5 5 -20 7.06 l:j.B 0.3 l'~

'~
I 34803 1.5 5 312 20 51 2 124 25 0.7 7 5 -20 7.15 17. 1 0.3 ~
I 34804 1.5 -8 354 55 32 3 146 10 0',5 -5 6,-,- , -20 7.47_ _8.4 0.4 0.] ~

I 34805 1.4 5 452 50 338 3 159 70 1.7 -5 5 -20 7.47 30.8 0.5

,£ T 3480fi. ,-,1.5 ,4 3B8 109 71 2 131 16 0.9 -5 4 -20 7.17 15.4 0.3
I 34807 1.4 6 434 104 136 3 143 35 1.0 -5 5 -20 7 '--48 17.9 ' '0:3' •
T 34808 1.5 4 679 5 300 2 121 122 1.6 -5 4 -20 7.65 40.9 0.3

'-
I 34B09 2.3 3 620 32 127 -1 124 32 1.4 -5 4 -20 5.24 32.9 0.4
I 3.lt810 1 • 2. 5 799 14 2. 77 2 119 8B 1.8 -5 4 -20 6.92 51.3 0.4 •
I 34811 0.9 6 1050 3 104 13 132 54 1.7 -5 3 -20 7.62 66.4 0.5

( •Labo ra: co ryB EeQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQOE BECQUE BECQUE 8ECQOE BECQUE BECOUE BECQUE BECQUE

~
Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30 INAA30 INAA)O INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 1NAA30 INAAJO INAAJO INAAJD
Det. Limi 0.200 2.000 2.000 2.000 1. 000 5.000 1.000 0.500 5.000 1.000 0.000 0.050 0.500 0.200 I

'- ,I
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LaboratoryBECQUE
Method INAA30
Det.. Limi 0.200

BECQUE
INAA30
2.000

BECQUE
INAA30

BECQUE
INAA30
2.000
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I"NAA30
2.000

BECQUE
INAA30
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INAA30
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I"AAc30nAA30
5.0001.000

BECQUE
INAA30
0.000

BECQUE
INAA30
0.050

BECQUE
INAA)O
0.500

BECQUE
[NAA30
0.200
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PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME

SAMPLE MO K RB SM se SE AG NA TA TH SN W U YB ZN
NUMBER PPM ~ PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM ~ PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM

T 22501 -5 0.3 -20 6.0 37 -5 -5 0.27 1 20.4 -500 -2 4 1.9 475
T 22502 -5 1.0 65 8.1 32 -5 -5 0.1:2 1 25.0 -500 -2 4 2.1 307

( T 22503 -5 1.6 68 8.8 29 7 -5 0.16 -1 31. 5 -500 -2 6 2.0 249
T 2250" -5 0.2 -20 9.8 3" -5 -5 0.02 1 20.2 -500 -2 2 2." 151
T 22505 -5 1.0 52 7.5 36 -5 -5 0.62 1 25.4 -500 -2 3 2.2 258
T 22506 -5 2.0 70 5.0 15 -5 -5 1. 65 2 12.6 -500 -2 2 2.3 1"1
T 22507 -5 1.3 50 ".6 13 -5 -5 1. 78 1 9.8 -500 -2 2 2.1 11l
T 22508 -5 1.0 58 ".6 11 -5 -5 0.93 2 23.5 -500 -2 4 2.7 118
T 22509 -5 0.9 36 2.8 26 -5 -5 0.60 2 14.5 -500 -2 -2 2.5 122
T 22510 -5 1.3 71 7 . 5 16 -5 -5 0.47 1 20.3 -500 -2 3 ". 1 110
T 22511 -5 0.9 32 4.0 20 -5 -5 0.99 1 11.3 -500 -2 2 1.7 133
T 22512 -5 0.6 -20 1.7 12 -5 -5 2.49 1 6.8 -500 -2 -2 1." -100
T 22513 -5 1.7 66 5.2 20 -5 -5 1. 52 1 11. 7 -500 -2 3 2.3 153

..

T 22514-' -5 0.6 29 2.3 19 -5 -5 2.46 1 7.3 -500 -2 -2 1.3 119
T 22515 -5 1.9 126 12.0 18 -5 -5 0.10 1 33.3 -500 -2 3 6.8 151
T 22516 -5 0.9 25 2.0 21 -5 -5 2.00 - 1 7.8 -500 -2 -2 1.6 126
T 22517 -5 0.6 -20 1.8 18 -5 -5 3.37 -1 6.3 -500 -2 -2 1.3 105
T 22518 -5 0.8 21 2.1 21 -5 -5 1. 58 1 10.1 -500 -2 -2 1.7 129
T 22519 -5 1.3 55 6.2 9 -5 -5 0.51 2 22.5 -500 -2 -2 2..6 -100
T 22520 -5 0.8 43 6.2 1 -5 -5 0.27 1 12.4 -500 -2 -2 2.3 -100
T 22521 -5 1.9 89 7.8 6 -5 -5 0.45 2 25.9 -sao -2 3 3.5 -100
T 22522 -5 2.1 113 6.2 7 -5 -5 0.30 1 17. a -500 -2 4 2.3 -100
T 22523 -5 2.2 122 7.8 9 -5 -5 0.06 1 18.0 -500 2 3 2.9 -100
T 22524 -5 3.1 143 8.0 13 -5 -5 0.06 -1 20.3 -500 2 2 3.3 -100
T 22525 -5 1.7 73 5.8 52 -5 -5 O.:.U. 1 22.0 -500 -2 -2 2.2 177
T 22526 -5 0.4 -20 6.8 26 -5 -5 0.24 1 25.1 -500 -2 4 2.7 104
T 22527 -5 0.4 23 3.5 33 -5 -5 0.06 -1 25.9 -500 -2 5 2.1 119 C·
T 22528 -5 0.3 41 L!..O 52 -5 -5 0.47 -1 25.5 -500 -2 3 3.2. 184

I\:)T 22529 -5 0.3 -20 7.5 47 -5 -5 0.13 -1 27.4 -suo -2 Q 2.6 170 - --------------

T 22530 -5 0.3 38 7.6 37 -5 -5 0.06 1 25.5 -500 -2 -2 2.8 142 i',~

T 22531 -5 1.1 46 7.6 36 -5 -5 1. 45 1 20.6 512 -2 3 2.7 259 b:JT 22532 -5 1,0 47 6.0· 27 -5 -5 1. 16 1 16.0 -500 _ ... -2- 2 1.8 159
T 22533 -5 0.5 23 15.1 44 -5 -5 0.28 2 25.6 -500 -2 3 3.2 223 Q:;
T 2253" -5 0.2 80 7.4 39 -5 -5 0.11 -1 17.0 -500 -2 3 2.8 182 c.;o
T 22535 -5 0.7 -20 2.9 20 -5 -5 0.26 -1 18.9 -500 -2 4 1.8 106

LaboratoryBECQUE SECQUR SECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE SECQUE SECQUR SECQUR BECQUE SECQUE SECQUE
Me I:. hod INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA~O INA.~30 INAo\30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30 1NAA30 INAA30 1NAA30 INAA30
DeL Lim i 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500
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( PROJECT I WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAM.ME

(
SAMPLE 010 K RB SOl se SE AG NA TA TH SN W U YB ZN
NUMBER PPM '1 PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM '1 PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM

(
T 22571 -5 2.0 92 5. S 37 -s -s 0.29 -1 26.2 -SaO -2 5 1.8 110
T 22S72· -S 1.6 8S S. S 19 -s -s 0.38 -1 15.9 -sao -2 3 1.6 -100

C
T 22SFJ, -S 1.9 101 S.O 21 -s -s 0.71 1 18.6 -sao -2 3 1.7 -100
T 22574 -S 1.4 79 10.1 30 -s -s 0.82 -1 2S.0 -500 -2 3 1.9 122
T'· 2-25lS'> . - -5 1.2 76 7.9 32 -s -s 0.40 1 2.8.5 -sao -2 4 1.9 lOS

( r 2;<576 ~5 0.9 Sl 6.3 24 -s -s 0.36 1 23.3 -soo -2 S 1.7 -100
.T 2257"7." ···~s '·0.6 Sl S.9 22 -s -s 0.24 -1 23.4 -soo -2 4 1.9.,
"·T 22578 .. --., '-s 0.2 -20 4.0 14 -s -s 0.48 -1 22.4 -soo -2 4 1.4

r T 22S79 -s 0.7 S7 6.0 10 -s -s 0.62 2 19.3 -soo -2 4 2.4 -100
T 22S80 -s 1.1 39 10.7 23 -s -s O. S9 -1 24.0 -soo -2 4 1.9 114
T 22S81 -s 1.6 70 7.1 IS -5 -s 0.83 2 16.3 -soo -2 3 3.S 161, T 22S82 -s 2.4 78 7.9 10 -s -s 1. 40 1 14.7 -soo -2 -2 3. 1 -100
T -22S8:3 -s 0:9 -20 9-.1 18 -s -s 0.69 1

..

18.9 -soo ~2 . 2 4.0 -100
T 22S84 -5 1.7 41 11.8 18 -s -5 0.98 2 30.1 -soo -2 2 4.6 131

(
T 22S8S -s 1.9 7S 7.3 34 -s -s 0.67 2 19.5 -soo -2 2 2.6 lSS
T 22S86 -s 2.1 9S 8.6 33 -s -s 0.4S 1 27.2 -soo -2 3 2.6 147
T 22S87 -s 2.1 72 S . 7 2S -s -s 0.54 1 20.0 -soo -2 2 2.6 114
T 22588 -5 2.2 113 7.2 23 -s -s 0.34 1 20.. 1 -soo -2 S 2.7 101
T 22S89 -5 2.1 99 10.6 32 -s -s 0.34 1 27.0 -soo -2 -2 2.9 12S
T 22S90 -s 2.2 97 9.7 32 -s -s 0.39 1 26.5 -soo -2 3 2.7 130

( T 22S91 -s 1.7 78 7.1 29 -s -s 0.32 2 22.6 -soo -2 2 2.5 124
T 22S92 -s 2.0 102 8.4 28 -s -s 0.19 1 22.6 -500 -2 2 2.6 -100
T 22593 -s 3.0 134 4.3 7 -s -s o.os 1 27.0 -soo -2 3 3.0 -100
T 22S94 -s loS 78 6.6 6 -s -5 O.lS 1 2S.8 -soo -2 2 3.1 -100

'- T 22S9S -s 2.3 121 6.8 11 -s -s 0.16 1 25.4 -soo -2 2 3.0 -100
T 22S96 -s 2.6 137 10.8 28 -s -s 0.11 1 2S.6 -sao -2 4 2.8 106

(
T 22S97 -s 1.6 46 14.S S6 -; -s 1. 30 -1 47.5 -soo -2 10 3.0 171
T 22S98 -S 1.0 4S 9.1 Sl -S -S 0.10 1 28.2 -soo -2 3 3. S 130
T 22S99 -s 3.2 149 7:7 4S -s -S 0.18 1 17.9 -500 ·C2 -2 :2.0 126 c-
T 22600 -s -0.2 -20 -0.2 0 -s -s 0.01 -1 -O.S -soo -2 -2 -o.s -100 NT 22601 -s 0.4 -20 -1.4 1 -5 --5 O.OS -1 2.6 -soo ·-2 -2 0.9 ---100··----
T 22602 -S 1.1 49 5.0 13 -5 -s 0.32 1 12.7 -500 -2 2 1.9 -100 i""~
T 22603 -s 1.0 26 S.9 18 -s -s 0.71 1 20.2 -SOO -2 2 2.2 108 l.:JL T 22604 -s 1.0 -20 4.3 19 -5 -s 3.01 1 26.7 -SOO -2 3 1.8 141
T 22605 -S 1.7 44 9.8 32 -s -s 0.37 -1 30.1 -500 -2 2 2.7 247 <'I

(
,..:.

LaboracoryBECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE DECQUE BECQOE BECQUE BECQUR BEGQUE BEeQUE
Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 !NAA30 INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30
Det. LimL S.OOO 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 S.OOO 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 O.SOO
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PROJECT, WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME
C •
( SAMPLE HO ]( RB 5H 5C 5E AG BA TA TH 5B W U YB ZB •NUMBER PPH 1 PPH PPH PPH PPH PPH ll; PPH PPH PPH PPM PPH PPM PPH

r T 22606 -5 1.0 41 8.8 22 -5 -5 0.41 1 19.3 -500 -2 2 2. '2 156 •T 22607 -5 ' 1. 6 70 5.8 13 -5 -5 0.58 1 15.6 -500 -2 2 2.0 101
T 22608 -5 1.7 74 8.0 19 -5 -5 0.58 1 21.5 -500 -2 3 2.6 131

( T 22609 -5 3.6 189 7.5 15 -5 -5 0.13 1 22. 5 -500 -2 3 3.0 157 ,
T 22610 -5 2.0 102 7.9 24 -5 -5 0.35 2 20.0 -500 -2 3 2.3 130
T 22611 -5 1.8 9B 8.'0 27 -5 -5 0.23 1 19.9 -500 -2 2 2.6 143

( T 22612 _5 2.6 159 T.O ,19 -5 -5 0.29 2 14.9 -500 -2 2 2.8 -100 •T 22613 -5 1.4' 59 ,10.1 '31 -5 -5 0.13 -1 28.8 -500 -2 5 2.4 140

(
T 22614 -5 1.1 46 8.6 31 -5 -5 0.17 -1 26.7 -500 -2 3 2.3 136
T 22615 -5 1.0 . 49 4-.3 14 -5 -5 0.21 -1 10.4 -500 -2 -2 1.4 -100 •T 22616 -5 1.2 46 4.1 8 -5 -5 0.28 1 11.3 -500 -2 2 1.6 -100
T 22617 -5 2.5 III 5.2 9 -5 -5 0.05 1 14.3 -500 -2 2 2.2 -100

(
T 22618 -"5 ' T~-l- 30 3.3 IT -, -5 0.62 1 12.7 '-500 - 2 ' 2 1.5 -100 ,
T 22619 -5 2.1 100 5.5 14 -5 -5 0.71 1 18.5 -500 -2 3 2.8 102

<-
T 22620 -5 1.8 69 7.3 14 -5 -5 0.55 2 23.5 -500 -2 2 2.8 109
T 22621 -5 2.1 79 3.9 9 -5 -5 0.92 1 16.2 -500 -2 -2 2.3 -100 ,
T 22622 -5 1.8 36 2.9 24 -5 -5 1. 55 1 10.4 -500 -2 -2 2. 1 146
T 22623 -5 2. 1 65 2.4 20 -5 -5 1. 61 1 10," 3 -500 -2 -2 2.3 118

t T 22624 -5 1.5 44 4.0 37 -5 -5 1. 84 2 8.4 -500 -2 -2 1.9 229 •T 22625 -5 2.3 65 1.9 26 -5 -5 1. 61 1 7.6 -500 -2 -2 1.7 164
T 22626 -5 1.7 42 2.1 24 -5 -5 5.07 4 6.9 -500 -2 -2 1.4 202
T 22628 -5 2.0 88 6.8 13 -5 -5 0.24 1 16.6 -500 -2 3 3.4 -100 •T 22629 -5 2.3 100 6.3 31 -5 -5 0.57 1 18.0 -500 -2 4 2.2 126
T 22630 -5 2.4 116 9.3 29 -5 -5 0.08 1 17.7 -500 -2 3 2.3 107

<. T 22631 -5 2.9 131 2.5 16 -5 -5 0.07 1 13.8 -500 -2 4 3.1 -100 •T 22632 -5 2.1 125 4.0 11 -5 -5 0.18 1 17.9 -500 -2 4 3.8 -100
T 22633 -5 2.7 150 1.8 8 -5 -5 0.30 1 15.3 -500 -2 3 3.3 -100
T 22634 -5 2.0 100 1.9 12 -5 -5 0.28 1 12.5 -500 -2 4 3.3 -100 «
T 22635 '-5 OcS -20 7;2 " -- 36 ' -5 " '- 5 - 0.47 -1 28.0 -500 ,--- -0Z- ' 4 2.6 141
T 22636 -5 0.7 51 18.9 60 -5 -5 0.05 2 27.9 -500 -2 3 3.7 213 0t , T 22637 , -5 0.8 41 5.5 53 -5 -5 0.12 1 18 ..6 , ,-,,500___-2 ___ 4_ 2.3 187 t-:) •---

T 22638 -5 0.5 22 4.8 51 -5 -5 0.10 -1 25.2 -500 -2 4 2.5 139
T 22639 -5 0.4 24 5.1 30 -5 -5 0.59 1 19.6 -500 -2 2 2.0 145 i\)

L T 226-40 -5 3.1 168 9.1 54 -5 -5 0.09 -1 26.9 -500 -2 6 2.0 211 "t,:J «
T 22641 -11 0.6 24 7. 1 38 -5 -5 0.42 -1 25.9 -500 -2 6 2.0 127

-]

<- J'-~ •LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE SECQUE SECQUE BECOUE BECQUE SECQUE SECQUE BECQUE BECQUE

l
Mechod INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3a INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3Q INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30

(Oet. Limi 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500

l. (
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RGe EXPLORATION PTY.LTD. DATA. SHEET Page 7• 29/ 7/92
(.

• PROJECT: WEST SEDGWICK AREA - SOIL SAMPLING PROGRAMME '.
It SAMPLE MO K RB SM se SE AG NA TA TH SN W U YB ZN •NUMBER PPM % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM % PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM

(t:
T 34812 -5 2.2 123 4.8 41 -5 14.4 -500 -2 2 2.3 198 I.
T 34813 -5 1.5 94 6.6 44 -5 19.7 -500 -Z 3 Z.4 311

• T 34814 -5 -0.2 -20 7.2. 33 -5 26-.1 -500 -2 3 2.5 175
T 34815 -5 -0.2 -20 -0.2 0 -5 .5 -500 -2 -2 -0.5 -100 '.T 34816 -5 1.1 111 8.1 13 -5, .5 -500 4 -2 3.4 107

'. •
'. ,.
~'

-- --- - - _... - - ---------- '.
• ""
~ •
• •
• •
( •--- --- •.._-----------

~ -------- ------_. t!'

, C •
i~'

• ~<:;; •
LaboratoryBECQUE BECQUE:: BECQUE BECQDE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE BECQUE ",:I, Method INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA3D INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 INAA30 -..] 6Det. Limi 5.000 0.200 0.000 0.200 5.000 5.000 5.000 0.050 1.000 0.500 2.000 2.000 0.500

~ ~j!

•



•

•

•

APPENDIX 6

DRILL LOGS AND ASSAYS, WS005, 005A AND 006



• • •
LYNX GEOSYSTEMS If\K:ORPCRATED ~: 1 Delte: 12 f"'L6R 93

RGC EXPLCRATICX'oJ PTY LID

L.EST 5ECGJICK PROSF'ECT

DIAl"O\O CRILL.H:L.E : LJSIZ05

PROJECT lCEN :\.o.EST_SECGW
CCLLJIR I'.J::RTHIN3: 534690Zl.00
CRILLED BY : LCN3YEAR

START DATE
ca...L..AR EASTIN;
TOTAL l.EJ\GTH

4 _ 92

381395.00
97.90

a:t'R....ETICN DATE 11 fJPR. 92
CCLLJtR ElEVATICN: 526.00
c:o;E!1-£LE SIZE: t-O

L03GED BY:SCOTT HlILLEY
GRID AZIMJTH : 0.0'll

9.RvEY FLAG

000
001
002

9..RvEY POINT FCRESIGHT AZU1./TH ~ICAL MG....E N:RTHIN3 EASTII'J3 ELEVATICN
LOCATIO\! (ce:GREES) (C£GREES)

0.00 75.00 -60.00 53li69lZ0.00 381395.00 5<;6.00
30.00 74.00 ~.00

.... 00 71.00 -59.00

R >£D
R >£D
R >-ED
R >£D

L.SZ05 was desio;ned to extend WS004 to test for possible VH1S
mil"'le'rl!llization at the tcp of t~ Erdesite .seQ..JerC:e in pr-oximity
to the intersecticn of the Greet Lyell FaLlt i!rd the west

_5edg..,iick FeLllt.

Interval
Fran (m) To (m)

0.00 7.10
R 0.00 7.10

7.10 14..00
R 7 _1121 14...00

14..00 20.40
R 14..00 20.40

2121 • .:1.0 37.80

37.80 45....

FALLT.
STRI..CTI..RE: Very 9trongly brd<.en o::re l..Iith orominY1t I:ltXJ zcres,
faJlt: ca 4121.

~ A-tr'RIC PCRF'HYRITIC MD::SITE: mediun ~. CA/"'13 l)'N)ALL GP - PN:ESITIC I.JO.....
STRl.CTlJ'E: cleevage/folistiO'l: ce 45.
TEXl\..l'\'E : week1Y fol i sted.
AI...TERATlCX\l: IooIe8kl y weethered.

~ F'HYRIC FELDSPAR F'HVRIC PCRF'HYRITIC AN::ESITE: dYi< C/Il"B~ GP - .toK:E:$ITIC va..
<reen.
STRU:Tl.RE: ~ly brd<.en core cleavagelroliaticn: ca 40.
TEXTLfI.:E: ~ly foliated.
MIr£RALCGY: 1% veins of carbor1ete, 1% e:c:atings cn::I ercrusteticns

(';)

~

.tV
~:'~ ..:~

'-]

<·1

CAM3 TYI\DALL GP - Al\DESITIC va....

GUATERNARY GLACIAL CEF'OSITS

GlJATEFNORY GLACIAl... CEPOSITS

Descripticrl

GL..ACIAL TILL.

Predcmira"'ltly clay \oJith $1T1!!11l cu:rtzose gI""'iY'Ll!es.

GLACIAL. TILL.
SCree e:c::m:::esed of D..;en C'a-1Ql~te boulders.

I-CRI\ELEN:E PI-lYRIC F'CRF'HYRITIC Al\DESITE: cre!f"'Qe.

ALTERATICN: intensely weathered.

N:l CORE (PRECCLLPR).
~ 0.5 metres of clay recovered in this intervel_

46....

69.2046....



(

•
LYNX GEOLOG

• •
Page: 2 DElte; 12 MOrR 93

RGC E):FLORATIO\l PTY LTO
!,.,EST SECQ.JICK PRa:FECT

DI~ DRILl...H:LE : WSl2I05 (CCNTIN...fD)

(
Intet""'Val

Frcm (m) To (m)
De.sc::ript ien

Of hee!TleItite.

Chit

69.20 69.50 VEIN.
MH£RALCGY: e::0% veins of q...ertz, 10% veins 01' siderite. 10% veins
of chlcrite, 2.,st; blebs of chaleopyritl!'.

69.50 84.'" ~EN:E. fHYRIC FELrePAA PHYRIC F'CRPH'fRlTIC MDESlTE: d!rk
....een.
STRl.CTLRE:: cleavage!foliatiO'l: ca 45.
TEXTI.J£; ......eeKly foliated.
Mlr\ERAL03Y: 2.5% veins of cerbc:nate. Patdly elbite. per""V8Sive
chlorite.

R
R

R
R

R

R

69. .50
69.50

69.50
69.50

84.'"

84.'"
84."'"
84."'"
84.60

'>7.90

97.9lZI
97.9l'ZI

Pinkish albitized? ~ches retain their relict text~s. ~

pirk patches co...Ild be lithic clasts LIJ to 10cm in dii5Tleter. Not
rruch textLre is discerT"eble in the fine .....-ained foliated
~.

80.30 - 80.80 10Z1% PCFi'F'HYRITIC PK:E:SITE.
STR\..CTLf£: strOl'lQl y brd<.en core "",i th miner pug ZOI'les.

COARSE Al\DESITIC \JO....CANICLASTIC.: derk ~.
MlI\ERALCGY: 2.5% veins 01' Cf"rbcrate, PatchY e11bi teo

Volcaniclastic dOminated by andesitic ~ins 2 - Smm, ~ with
l~ cla:s.ts L.P to 5cm.

C'
0:.)

N
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•
LYNX GEOSYSTEMS IN:X:RF'CRATED

•
RGC EXPLCRAT 10\1 PTY L Tn

!,.,EST ~Ia< PROSPECT

DI~ DRIUJ-O..E : \.JStl05A

~te: 12 MAR 93

•

(

(

FROJECT ICEN : L.EST SEoc.w

CCl..LAR I\ORTHlt\G: 534.69lZC. 00
~ILl...ED BY : LCf\GYEAA

STAAT DATE
CO-.LbR EASTIN;;
TOTAL LEJ\GTH

13 APR 92
381395_00
124.00

cctA....ETIO\I DATE 22.4F'R 92
CCt....LAA El....EVATIO\I: 526.00
CCF.'E/t-O....E SIZE: I\G

LCGGED BY: scon l-'AL...L.EY
GRID AZlf"IJTH : 0.00

(

( "'"001
'l1lf2

0I1l3

s.RVEY POINT
LCCATICN

0.00
30.00
"".00

120.00

FCRESIGI-fT AZIMJTH VERTICAL ANa.E r-<ffiHII\G EASTl1\M3 ELEVATlCN
(CEGREES) (DEGREES)

75.00 ~.oo 534690Z1. 0Zl 381395.1210 526.00
74.00 -60.00
71.021 -59_00
69.0lZI -58.00

(

R >£D
R >£D
R >£D

lntervel
From (m) To (m)

~5A loJAS LIPPED CFF W9Z05 AFTER TI-E CRILL STRII\G BRO<E AT
~. n-E t-QE WAS .oBAI'J:O'ED AT 124m AFTER ~CCMII\G STl..CK IN ~

FALLT.

Description Unit

83. "" &.80

&.80 91.20

&.80 91. 2.'0
&.80 91.20
&.80 91.20

91.20 10.3.1121

91. :.20 103.1121
91.20 103.10

103.1121 104.1121

(

'-

R

R
R
R

R
R

0.00

52.00

52.00

&.80

I\D c;a:;!E (PREca...LJlRJ.

H:RI\I3LEI\CE Pl--iYRIC FELDSF'AR F'HYRIC PCRPHYRITIC ~SITE: cIl:rk CAt'B TYl'£)ALL GP - Al\DESITIC VCL
<reen.
sn::a:cT't.F£: '...E'Bkl y brcken CO'""'e.

MIl'£RALffiY: 2. 5% veil"'lS of ca-t:x::rate, patchy albite, pervasive
d"'Jlcrite.
69.00 - 69.60 50% VEIN.
MlI\ERALCX3Y: 20'; veins of Q...EI'""tz, 10% v~ins CIf carb:::rate, 10%
veins of chlcri te, 2.5% blebs of chaleopyri teo

Q...ertz--cerb:::rate-chlorite veins n......-ning alOl""J;l the cere.

t-'CfiN3L.Ei\OE PHYRIC O),ORSE .oJ\OESlTIC va....CONICLASTIC: darl<. Teen. CM"'B TYf'£\AI....L GP - .6N:ESITIC va....
MlI\ER.6LCGY: 1'% veins of ca-bcrete.

Volcaniclastic~o~ crystals and smell lithic fragments
l",Iith ;9~ to g-itty grsinsiz~. SPIr'5e fragnents to 2cm.
Massive pyrite cl~sts at 91.0m.

FELDSPAR PHYRIC ~Ef\ClE Prl'YRIC PCRPHYRITIC M-DESlTE: dark

<Teen.
STR\.CT1..RE: cl~/fol1E1ticrl: ca oWl.
TEXn..RE: \ot.Ieakly folisted.

Cocrser feldsper phenx:rys.ts th!l1 the previa..s sndesit~

porpt'wry.

FAlLT.

1.\)

~.-<~

<i
c.:;;
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•
LYNX GEa..CG

Interval
From em) To (m)

•
RGC EXPLCRATIeN PTY Lm

L-.EsT SECGWICK F'ROSPECT
DIPl"'J::t£l ffiILLt-O-E : L..tS005A (CCN"TII\l..ED)

DescriptlCYI

STRLCT1...RE: strcn;lly broken core \.,lith min:::r PU9 ZO'"leS.

Pa:;Je: 2 Date-: 12 MAR 93

•

104_10

107.10

107.10

110.90

119.90

119.90

107.10

110.921

110.90

119.90

124.00

124.00

FELDSPAR FHYRIC F'CRFHYRlTIC .6l\DE.SITE; c:Iari<:. 9""'eet'1.

STRLCTLRE: rrodl!1"'"'etely broken ocre.

FAlLT.
STRLCTLRE: very stl""Ct"lQly broken cere loIith p-omiralt po..;g ZO'leS.

MeIjer feult zone with some :some extremely 0I.JQ9Y zones._
109.60 - 109.7lZI 100% F"l::H"HYRITIC .o/I.DESlTE.
MlI\ERAL03Y: 10% lenses of pyrite.

PORPHYRITIC ANDESITE.
5TRlC~: ITIOder'-?:!Itely broken cere cleevaQ!'/fo1iaticrl: ca 4121.
T'EXTl..R'E: moderately foliated.

FALLT.
STRLCTLRE: very strDr1Qly broken ca-e with prominB'1t PJ9 zones..
Mlf'lERALOGY: 10% veins of siderite, coatings crd encrlJ.9.tations of
haem9tite.

~jor fELIlt zone.

CAt"'8 TYf\DALL GF' - Al\DESI TIC va..

0
l ~

,;:,)
, ,. ~

('...;,J

C/)
(--,-
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LYNX GEOSYSTEMS Il\CCRPORATED Page: Date: 12 !"'LOR 93

1ft RGC EXFLffiATI ct\l FlY LTO

!,.,EST SECQ.JICK ffi05='ECT

OI..o.t"'O\D CRIL...U-O...E : l.JSIZCZ6

( PROJECT WEN :L..EST_SECGW
ca..LAA r£lRTHll\E: 53469ZIZI.0Z1
CRIlLED BY ; Lct.EYEA

START DATE
CCLL.AR EASTlf\G
TOTAL LEl\GTH

26 ,6PR 92
381395.87
380.80

CCM"LETla'll DATE
ca...LAR ELEVAT lCN;
CCf'E./1-O.£ SIZE :

1 JLN 92
526.87

H;N;l

LOGGED BY;SCOTT HALLEY
GRID AZII'1JTH : 0_ 00

I(

9....RVEY POINT FCF\1::SIGI-rT AZIMJTH VUITlCAL Al\G...E I\OR"THII\G EASTIN::; ELEVATlO\l
LOCATIQ\J (eEGREES) (CEGREES)

0.00 70.00 --60.00 534690O!1.00 381395.87 526.87
S4.00 69.03 -60.70

~
85.0IlI 68.00 -56. lIZ)

109.00 67.00 -54.30
140.00 66.00 -53_50

'I180.00 "'-.00 -53.00
210.00 70.00 -53.00
240.12'.0 70.00 -51.50
273.00 70.00 -50 .. 00
3IllIl.00 71.0Z1 -48.30
330.00 71_00 ~"'-7_80

~.OO 72.50 -47.80
380.00 72.00 -47.40

THIS t-O...E WAS DESIGl\ED TO REDRILL I.o.ISlZe4 \,J·UQ-l ~ STCF'PED TOO
9-"CRT TO TEST TJ-E TCP CF n-E AN:E:5ITE SECl..ENCE ,6LO\G STRIKE
FRCM CCMSTOCK. IT ALSO TESTED n-E 'vU-C,e.NIC SEo....B\CE IN Tt-E
VINICITY Of TrE INTERSECTICN CF n£ I.EST SECGWICK .oJ\D ~EAT

LYELL FALLTS, A STRUCnJRAL SETnN3 SIMILAR TO ll-IAT OF CAOE
1-t::R\l. IF'CN CCt"A...ETICf>J ll-E H:LE WAS CASED WITH PVC PIPE. 2.5M a=:
PW CASII\G WAS LEFT IN THE l-O...E.

Lnit

Ct>J"13~ GF' - "*-C£SITIC VCL

G1JATEJ'NORy Q..ACIAL DEF'C6ITS

CAMS TYNDALL GP - ANDESITIC VOL

Description

CLAY (IN:O\I9:LIDATED).
TRM6PCRTED CLAY

GLACIAL TILL.
TRANSF'C:fiTED BO..L~ OF a.EN CQ\JGLCI"ffiATE
f<;l

t-'()Rf\i3l.EN:::E: F'HYRIC PCRPHYRITIC Al\DESITE: et"""2I'"lge.

,.:.LTERATIO\I: intense1 Y \ooIe'E1thered.

1\.0 CORE (PRECQLAR).

HJRNBLE:l\I:€ f'HYRIC PORPHYRITIC AA.OESITE: dark g-oeen.

Interval
Fran em) To (m)

0.00 9.00
0.00 9.00
0.00 197 .. 20

9.00 12.00

12.00 16.70

12.00 16.70

16.70 37 .. 80

37 .. 80 "5.20

(

"""'{ 001
I1J02
I1J03

'( ""'-
I1J05
I1J06

( 007
I1J08
e1l1'J

( 010
011
012

(
R >-ED
R >-ED

L R f£D
R >£D
R f£D

( R >£D
R f£D

(

C
R
R

(

(
R

i.,

,



• • •
LYNX GEOLCG

Interval
From (m) To (m)

46.10 83.00

4.6.10 50.00
46.10 50.00
t..6.10 50.00

713.00 83.00
70.00 83.00

83.00 91.60
83.00 91.60

83.00 91.60

91.60 101.30

0
l'-:l
M
i.'-::J t
C~~

,~,

I
CN"B TYI\OALL GP - ~SITIC va....

Oe.so-ipt iCl'l

Page~ 2 Cete; 12 f"'l.OR 93
RGC EXPLffiATICN PTY LTO

LoEST SECGJIO< PROSPECT
DI,l>M)\£l CRILLt-CLE ; W5006 (CCNTIN..ED)

COORSE AACESITIC Va...CANla.ASTIC: dar'!< <;reerI.

GRITTY TO S/>K)y EPICL.ASTIC CO POSED a= .GK:ESlTE FRAGl"ENTS, />lID
t-f:RI\eI.....E t>UJ FELDSPAR CRYSTALS.

91.20 - 91.60 1~ CClAA':£ Al\DESITIC \O...CPNICLASTIC.
MlI\ERALCGY: 2.5% lenses of pyr-i teo

FAULT.

FALLT.
STRlCT1..RE: very !!'tra""Igly trd<en core l"oIi th promirent PJ9 zcnes.
1'eLI1t: Cl!l 35.

FELDSP,6R PHYRIC PCRf'HYRITIC MDESlTE: dark <;reer1.

STRLCT\...RE: rroderately l::rd<.en cere.
Mlr£RALCGY: 2.5% veins 01' c:arborleIte, patchy albite.
100.50 - 100. 65 10m; FAlLT .
STRl..CTl.RE: stralgly troken cor-e with promira-rt PLI9 zones.

l-CRN3L...EI\r: F'l-EJ'\CCRYSTS LP TO tern
ALTERATICl\I ZO\E CBlELCF'ED ADJAC8\IT TO A FALLT

42.30 - 45.20 100% ~ITIC ANDESITE.
STRl.CTt.RE: cleevege/folietion: ~ 35.
TEXT't.RE: rroderately tolieted.
AL.'T'ERATICN: rnc::dert!ltely chloritic. ~t~ly sericitic.

I-1CRNBLEJ\OE F't-lYRIC FELDSPM A-N'RIC F'Cf'FHYRITlC .ol\CESlTE: d::rk C6J"'B TYI'DAl...l.. GP - Al\J:€.SITIC va....
g.....,.
Mlr£RALCGY: 2.5% vein$. of cart:.onate.

PATa-ES OF PII\J( ALBlTIC AI....~TIO\l L.lITHIN l"J"-tIa-l THE. PRIMARY
TEXT\..RES. PAATICl..LAAY n-E t--'ClR'!'KEN:€. A-£NX:RYSTS, ARE \.ELL
FliBERVED.

51. 00 - 56. 20 100% F'CRAiYRITIC AI\OESlTE.
STRI....C"Tl...R: ro::derately troken cere.
54.50 - 56.20 1~ PORPHYRITIC ANDESITE.
Mlt\ERAL03Y: 10% veins of q..a-tz. 5% veins of c5"'bonate, 1% veins
of albite, 5% veins of chlorite.
66_60 - 70.40 100% PORPt-tYRITIC AN::ESlTE.
STRLCT1..RE: rnc:::derately brd<..en core.
68.30 - 69.10 1021% PCRPHYRITIC Al\J::ESlTE.
Mli\ERALCGY: 10% veins of Q...lEI""tz, 5% veins of c:a-b.::fiate, Del"""V8Sive
albite, 5% veins of chlorit~. 1% blebs of chaleopyrite.

PII\KISH PATQ-lES LP TO &:::m MAY BE l-CF1I\BLEDE:-FH'fRIC AN:lESlTE
a..A5TS

76.25 - 76.30 100% FAULT.

0:'<.6.10

45.20
t.5.20

101. 5/ZI

37.80
'-2.30

t.5.20

101.30

,
,

(({

((
R
R,

((

{

(

( R
R
R

{

(

,
(

R
R

(

S R
R

I.

\..(

,
l
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LYNX GEa...o:;

•
Pa<;Je: 3 Date: 12 I"'\AR 93

RGC EXFLCRATION PlY LTO
\.EST 5ECGWla< PROSPECT

DIA/"O'.D CRILU·O'£ : WS0l2l6 (a:::NTII'J....ED)

•

CV>

Interval
Fran (m J To (m)

De9Cript ien

S'T'R..CTl..RE: very strongly broken core with promirla'lt PU9 zones.

"'it

.1

,
(.1

101.50

104.70

leu...S0

11217.05

104.70

llZJ4.80

11217.05

107.G.0

PORPHYRITIC ANDESITE: dark ~.

STRlJ::n...RE: 1l'lOC:Ierat~1y I:roken cere.
103.40 - 104..70 100% F'CRF'H'fRITIC AN:£SITE.
MlI'ERAL03Y: 2. 5% lenses of pyri teo .

FM.LT.
STRUCll..RE: stl'""'C:f'l!;lly t::f"d<.en core loJith promir8'1t pug zcnes, 1'aJ!t:
= 45.

F'ORPHYRITIC MDE5ITE: d2rk greer1.
Sl"Rl..Cn..RE: ~ely broken cere.

FALLT.
STRl.CTI...RE: very strorl91y trd<en core ....lth pronirant DU9 zcnes,
f6.Jl t: C!!I '-0.

CtJl"B TYI\OAl..L GP - Ar\£:€SITIC \10....

,

f

•

R

11217.40

107.40

121. 90

123.40

130.10

130.25

121.S1ZI

121.90

123.4.IlI

130.1121

130.25

144.50

PClRF'HYRlTIC N\CESlTE: d!It"'"k c:reer'l_ C,ll/"B TYr.DAl...l.. GF - M.C€SITIC va....
STRLCTLRE: strongly brOKen cere l",Iith miner pug zones,
cleavage/foliation: ca 50.
TEXl\.Fi'E: moderately foliated.
MlI\ERALCGY: 2.5% veins 01' ~te.

zor£ CF eRO<EN CCRE OJT By I\l.JMERCUS SI"\ll.L.l. F'UGGY FAlLTS

FAlLT.
STRL'CT1..RE: very strongly broken core (",lith promirEnt p...tg Zcn!'S.

PORPHYRITIC AI\OESlTE: dEr"i< 'Teen. CAMS ~L GP - AADESITIC va...
STRUCTURE: str-anQly trd<en cere !",lith miror pI....Ig zones,
cleavage/foliation: ca ~.

~: moderately foliated.
MIl\ERALCGY: 2.5% veins of cerbcrete, coatings an:! encrustations
of raerratite.

FALLT.
STRUCTLRE: very strortgly troken core ~ith pranin:rrt PLl'lil zcnes.

F'CFPHYRITIC ~SITE: da'i<. ~. CM'13 T'fI\I),6LL Gf' - t>/I.C€SITIC 'vO-
STRlCTLRE.: stl""'Cll'""l';ly brd<en core "",ith min:::r pug zcnes,
cleavage/foliation: ca 50.
TEJ<ll....RE: moderately "foliated.
MINERALOGY: 2.5% veins of quartz, 1% veins of carbonate, veins of
chlcrite. ,
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L'1'NX GEa...e.G Page; 4 Date: 12 MAR 93
RGC EXA....CRATICI\I PTY LTD

I,.,EST SECG-JIO< F'RO::PECT
DIAl"O\O CRILLJ-O.£ : WSIZXZI6 (CCNTII\l.ED)

Interval
From (m) To (m)

DescriPtion lX1it

R 130.25 11•.4..50 ZCf\E CF BRCKEN a:RE WITH I\U"ERCUS SM4L.L F\...GGY FALLT5

144.50 149.30 F.oil..T.
STRLCTl....R::: very strc:ngl Y t:rd<en cere i th promirent pug zcnes.
Mlr.ERJlLffiY: 5% veins of q.,a-tz. 2.5% eins of cert:or'ete-.

226.70 232.50
226.70 232.50
226.70 232.50

232.50 234.20

234..20 23G..60

234.6121 2~.50

236...60 236.50

236.50 237.80

149.30 178.30

178.30 212.60

197.20 380.50

212.60 219.60

212.60 219.60
212.60 219.60

C· "'..J

Ctll"'B T"f'r.DALL GP - Al\[;€SITIC VCL

c.oM3 TYN:!AL.L GP - MDESITIC VCL

CM"'8 ~L GP - SEDlt"ENTS

CAt13 T'r'J\OAl...L GP - ~If"'ENTS

MOESlTE IJl'.D

CAI'"B TYtID.l>L.L GP - SEDlr-ENTS

BLOCKY OUARTZ PHYRIC VOLCANICLASTIC:- medium grey.
CLASTS OF (.....wnZ--F~.oR PI-IYRIC FELSIC VCLCM.lICS,
'5I-W..£ LP TO 12cm DI~TER IN A SHALEY ~TRIX.

~ITIC AN:JESlTE: mediun green.
STRLCTLRE: stror;gly broken cere .....ith miner PUg zones.
TEXTlRE: l1'lClderately folii!lted.
ALTERATIO\I: .....ea.:.ly chloritic, ....eakly sericitic.

'"

FEL.D9"".oR Pt-lYRIC XL-RICH VCLCANICLJ6TIC: mediLrn green.

$.lJN)y LIt'ESTQ\E: medi.um bro.K1.

SILTSTONE: dark grey.

G1Z-FELD,P'rlYRIC X-TAL RICH \iO....CAI\IIQ..ASTIC: pale g-een.
ALTERATION: ~tely siliceous. weakly sericitic.
Mlf\ERALOGY: 5% s.tockr",oa-k of sideri teo

~ITIC ANDESITE: d8rk green.
STRLlCTI.f\'E: very strcr1'WIy t::rd<en core with minor r:::t..l9 zones,
cleavage/foliBticn: co 50.
TEXTl..fiE: rro::Ierately foliat:~.

ALTERATION: weekly chloritic. ~ly sericltic.
Mlf\ERllLOOY: 2.5% veins of Cl!I""'t:::O"e.

ZCI\E OF VERY BACLy BROKEN CCRE

FALLT.
STRt.CTl..RE: very stron;lly brd<en core with promin<:rJt PL.IQ zones.
MII\IERALCGY: 0.3% stringO!'!rS of pyri te, .03% blebS 01' diellccPYrite.

1"\OJa;: FALLT ZClr\E WITHIN t..HIQ-1 TI-£RE IS A SLICE CF /"t4SSIVE
LIMESTONE AND SILICIFIED, ~TE-VEINED, FELSIC VOLCANIC.

218.30 - 219.60 100% LIMESTONE: grey.
TEXTURE: stylolitic.

ElLOC'KY va....c.oNICL.A5TIC.
MIXED SILTSTO\E SAJ\D5TO\E ,olID CRYSTAL-RICH VCLCN\IIO-ASTlC.

178.30

226.70

14.9.30

219.60

R

•

~
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R

-
• R

~

R,
R

,

•

• R
R
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LYNX GECLCG FI!Ige: 5 Dl!Ite: 12 M6R 9-3

SAN:JY QTZ FEl...DSP.oR F'HYRIC XL-RID-l EPTCLASnC: clErk g-ey. CJll"'B TYr\DAI....L GP - SEDII"EJ\JTS
GRADED IJ\IIT YCl..I\GII\G [)()l...N-Q..E, CO\ITAINS SMALL SILTSTQ\E QASTS

eLCCKY GJJARTZ F,·IYFUC VCLCANIQ..ASTIC. 0>l"I3 TYl\DALL GP - SEDIF"ENTS
VAAIETY CF" Q.Jt>RTZ FEl....C€PAR MICA F'HY'RIC Q.ASTS 1.F TO 30cm IN A
SILTSTONE MATRIX.

eLOCKY CRYSTAL RICH EPICLASTIC. CAl'13 TYI\I)AL.L GP - SEDlrENTS
MINERALOGY: 1% nodules of pyrite.

DISRLF'TED SAI\OSTO\E-SILTSTCf\E '3ECLENCE WITH a....ASTS CF GJ..JAATZ ­
FELDSPAR PHYRIC VCLc,.~IIJI:CS 1.F TO 10::m.

c·

,
,

"

(.
(,

(l

11

0 (I

i~'

(\d II

C,:,

w ,.
(;,

CJ>M3 TYNJAI....L GP - SEDII""ENTS

C6I""B l1'f\DALL GP - SEDI/"ENTS

Lhit

CM'B TYt\DALL GF' - SEDII"ENTS

CJll"'B TYI\OAl...L GP - SEDII"ENTS

CAMB TYI\DAI....L GP - SEDII"ENTS

COJ"'E TYr\OALL GP - SEDlf"'E]\JTS

RGC EXFlJ::RATIct..I FT'f LTO
l.EST SECGHO< FRC6PECT

DI.on:::K> CRILu-o..E : WS006 (CCNTII\l..ED)

ULC.AREOJS SI>l\OSTCI\E., PAATLY SILICIFIED.

Description

5ILTSTCf\E: d9rk 9I'""ey.

Si'J\l)Y GlTZ FELD5PAR F'h'YR1C XL-RICH EPICLASTIC: derl< gr-ey.

SHALE: black.
TEXTLRE: f ire bedded.
MINERALOGY: 1% nodules of pyrite.
272.00 - 275.30 100% 9-iALE.
STRtX:TI.RE.: bed:hn;;;: ca 00.

SILTSTQr\E; mediUTI grey.

SILTSTCf\E; dark grey.

BLCCKY GI...J,lIRTZ F'HYRIC VCLC,6NICLASTIC.
MII\ERALCGY: -5% veins of side-ite.

'5f:>loC)Y GlTZ FEL~AR FHYRIC XL-RIQ-l EPICLASTIC: clerk .......ey. CAM3 T'f1\DAl....L GP - SEDlf"13\ITS
5TRLCTLRE: bedding: ca 45.
MII\ERAL03Y: 0.3% disseminations I'.: scattered crystals 01 pyrite.

INTERBEDDED EPICLASTIC SANDSTONE AND SILTSTONE WITH LOCAL SOFT
'XDI!'""ENT DEFt:.'A1ATIO>.I.

5ILTSTCNE: dfr1< <;;J""'eY.
STRl....CTl.RE: beddi~; ca 25. sh9rp basal CCIr"ltact.

Interval
Fra. 1m) To 1m)

236.50 237.80

237.80 24.3.60
237.80 24.3.6121
237.80 243.60

24-3.60 245.85

245.85 24B.30

24.8.30 251.10

251.10 253.00

253.00 253.00

253.00 258.80
253.80 258.80

258.80 259.85

259.85 264.05

259.85 264.1215
2!:>9.35 264.05

2M.05 270.90

2M. 05 270.90
264.05 270.90

270.90 282.90

R

R
R

R
R

R
R

R

•

•
•

•
•

R

282.90

282.90

286.20

286.50

SILTY EPla.....A5TIC: d9"k 'il""'ey.

'TEXTl.RE: : I,.e11 bedded.
GR,.ooIN3 It\DICATES Y()Jf\IGlr.G CCW\I"'O....E

CAI'13 TYJ\DAI....L GP - SEDII'"ENlS
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LYNX GEOLOO

•
~: 6 Di!lte: 12 MAR 93

RGC EXF\-ORATICN PTY L TO
l.,EST SECQ.,lICK F'RCs=ECT

DIA/"'O\D OOIw-o....E : w:s0Zl6 (CCNTII\I.ED)

•

ffi'ECCIA FB...DSPAR PHYRIC VCl.CAAJICLASTIC: da'"i<. <;;reen. CN'B TYN)Al...L GP - SEDlf"'ENTS
ALTERATION: weal<ly silicecus. weakly sericitic.

va...CANIQ..ASTIC, eRECCIATED IN PAATS, WITH ClASTS Cf" GREY
SILTSTO\E.

BLC'CKY EPICLASTIC: dcrk g-ey_ CN'13 T'YI\DAI....L GP - SEDII"ENTS
MINERALOGY: 1% disseminations &~tt~ cryst81s of pyrite.

DISRlFTED SPl'J)STa\E AAD SILTSTC1\E \..11TH CLASTS CF OJ.4RTZ ­
FCLDSPAA PHYRIC VCLCONICS AAD SI-1OLE LP TO llZlcm.•

•
•
•

"

•

R

R

R

R

Interval
Frem (m) To (m)

286.20 289.30

286. "" 289.30
286.50 289.30

289.30 2S<l.30

2S<l.30 292.50

292.50 293.60

293.60 294."-0

294.40 305.25

296-.40 305.25
294.4121 305.25

305.25 306. ""

Descript ion

SILTSTCf\E: 1 ight g""e'y.

STRl.CTLRE: bed::iim: ca 75.

QTZ-FELD. A'1YRIC BRECCIA VQCAS\lIQ.ASTIC: dl!rk ~Y.

SILTSTCNE; c:tcrk g-ey_

TEXT1..RE: di~ted.

QTZ-FaD. PHYRIC BRECCIA va...CANIQASTIC.

SILTSTCf'E: medium wey_
STRU:TURE: beddim: eEl 40.
~: bed:Ied.
ALTERATlON: weakly siliceous.
MlI\ERALCGY: 1% dissemirsticns & scattered crystals of pyrite.

\..hit

CN'B T'Yf\l)PLL GP - SEDII"ENTS

CAM3 TYr\DAI....L GP - SEDIr'ENTS

~ TYf\DALL GF' - SEDII'ENTS

(

(.

R 328.00 339.00

III R 328.00 339.00

ll'
R 339.~ 340.10

342.00 34.2.90

342.90 373.00

QZ-FELD,FHYRIC X-T,l>L RICH VQCANICLA5TIC: pirk green. CAr"ERIAN T'Yf\Ol>LL GRCl.P-CO"'ISTCO< nFF
LITHIC RIQ-l BASAL LNIT OF n-E COMSTCO< TIFF WITH A8CUT 2eA:
LITHIC CLASTS INCLUDING RIP-uP SHALE CLASTS UP TO 150m OIAMETER

306.00 - 313.00 100% COARSE CRySTAL RIQ1 VOLCM\lICLASTIC.
ALTERATICN: weakly siliceous.
MII\£RALOGY; 0.3% dis.semil'"l3tions IS:' scattered crystals of pyrite.
315.50 - 327.00 100% QZ-FELD,PHYRIC X-TAL RICH VOLCANICLASTIC.
.ALTERATICN: IooeElkly chloX"itic.

PATCHY WEAK TO MODERATE SILICIFICATION WITH TRACES OF
OISSEMINATED PYRITE.

328.00 - 339.00 100% aZ-FELD,PHYRIC X-TAL RICH VOLCANICLASTIC.
ALTERATION: ueakly siliceous.
MINERALOGY: 0.3% dissemirstions & scattered crystals of pyrite.

ERECCIA CF CCJ:'1STCO< TLFF IN A ELACK SILTSTO\E MATRIX

• R

R

306.00

306. ""
306. ""

.::'42.1210
313.00
313.00

~: bled<.

QZ-FELD,Pl-lYRIC X-TAL RICH VOLC,oNICLASTIC: pin.: 'Teen. COl"ffiIAN TYI'J)AlL GRO...f'~TOCK TlFF

"
0
t'-.d •
M
_'..:J '.DJ
C; •

'.
(t
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LYNX GEQO::;

II

• Interval
Frem (m) To (m)

•
R 370 .. 00 37.3.00

'Fi', R 370.00 373.021
R 370.00 373.00
R 370.00 373.1210

,
373.00 38Ol.50

•
•
•

•
•
",

II

\I

II

•
RGC EXFLORATIQ\I pry l TO

I...EST SECQ.JICK F'ROSPECT
DI.AM:::f\D DRILU-O...E : I.JS0ZI6 (a:NTII\l£D)

Description

Al.TERATlC1\J: wea<..l y chlcritic.
THIS INTERVAL BECO'"ES INCREASII"G.....Y~ Af\D AI....TERED
(o-LCRITIC AN) SERICITIC) .AF'PRCJAOiIM; Tl-E GREAT LYEL.L FALLT AT
373. 121m. TI--E GLF IS A VERY Il'\CCN'5PlCU:US LCO<II\G 9-EAR WITH l\O
BRITTLE STRlXTI..RE OR BRCKEN GR()....l\D AT ALL.

7 Date: 12 ~ 93
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LYNX GEO-CG

•
~: 8 Date: 12 I"'\AR 93

RGC EXR..CRAHCN PTY LTO
!,.,EST ~IO< PROSPECT

DIAr"O\D CRILLI-O...E : W9l06 (CCNTII\LEO)

I6SAY V,tlLLEs
(

•
•
•
•

To N....nber ~,6LAB AAJAI....AB..oNOLAB ~ AI\IAI.Jl8 ANAI.....AB
A.J IXm GG309 ALl(R) QPIT\ GG.309 AQ ppm GAH1l1 A<;I l:Pm GAl04. Cu POITJ GO.101 Pb PPll GA101 Zn ppm GA101

216.00 217.02'1 304&. 0.012 -2 6. 215 120
217.00 218.00 3Ol485 0.014 -2 "" 125 68
218.00 219.00 """"" -0.008 -2 20 65 105
219.00 220.00 30487 -0.02l8 -2 11 2B 66
220.00 221.00 304B8 -0.008 -2 1. 150 115
221.00 222.00 3048. -0.008 -2 6 % 55
222.00 223.0121 30490 -0.008 -2 71 115 .2
223.00 22G..0Z1 30491 -0.008 -2 5 8 105
224.00 225.00 30492 -0.008 -2 6 11. 78
225.021 226.00 30493 -0.008 -2 6 33 B6 I.

",.

,,\; Co •d.~

,(J
J\.~\ •(>:J

\i.~
Ci~ '.W
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